
T H E D E V E L O P M E N T O F T H E B I O G R A P H I C A L T R A D I T I O N 
O N T H E A T H E N I A N O R A T O R S 
IN T H E H E L L E N I S T I C PERIOD 

By 

C R A I G R I C H A R D C O O P E R 

B A , The University of Alberta, 1983 
M A ^ The University of British Columbia, 1985 

A THESIS S U B M I T T E D IN P A R T I A L F U L F I L L M E N T O F 

T H E R E Q U I R E M E N T S F O R T H E D E G R E E O F 

D O C T O R O F P H I L O S O P H Y 

in 

The Faculty of Graduate Studies 

(Department of Cassics, Faculty of Arts) 

W e accept this thesis as conformimg 

to the required standard 

T H E UNIVERSITY O F BRITISH C O L U M B I A 

September 1992 

© Craig Richard Cooper, 1992 



In presenting this thesis in partial fulfilment of the requirements for an advanced 

degree at the University of British Columbia, I agree that the Library shall make it 

freely available for reference and study. I further agree that permission for extensive 

copying of this thesis for scholarly purposes may be granted by the head of my 

department or by his or her representatives. It is understood that copying or 

publication of this thesis for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written 

permission. 

Department of C /<\ S S / C S 

The University of British Columbia 
Vancouver, Canada 

Date £fc f-o H /?9'i 

DE-6 (2/88) 



A B S T R A C T 

B y the time Dionysius of Halicarnassus came to compose the brief biographies 

that introduce his essays on the ancient Athenian orators common histories of a 

variety of literary figures had already been assembled by earlier compilers of bioi into 

a collection known as the koine historia. This anonymous collection of biographies 

was the source that rhetoricians and other writers turned to for a standard account of 

an orator's life. This dissertation sets out to examine the development of the 

biographical tradition behind the common history, as it came to be preserved in a 

collection of bioi known as Ps.-Plutarch. 

In ancient times a canon of the ten best At t ic orators was recognized. In 

Plutarch's collection of essays, the Moralia, is preserved a set of brief biographies of 

the orators of the canon, but this collection is no longer considered a genuine work of 

Plutarch. The introduction provides an extensive review of past scholarship on the 

problems of the nature and authorship of this collect ion, generally k n o w n as 

Ps.-Plutarch. It shows that the biographies are composites that were expanded through 

centuries of additions from a primitive core. The basic biography, which is still 

discernible and was or iginal ly composed by a grammarian, perhaps Caecilius of 

Caleacte (30 B.C.), was modeled on the biographies of the koine historia. The 

biographies found in this anonymous collection are themselves the product of 

Alexandrian scholarship. 

Chapter 1 examines the common history as the source of the biographies of 

Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch. A comparison of their lives of Isocrates shows that the 

author of Ps.-Plutarch not only used the same source as Dionysius but also made a 



number of substantial additions, particularly of an anecdotal kind, to his account. 

These additions were taken from two places: from the same common history and 

f r o m the biographer Hermippus . But the same compar i son reveals that this 

biographer was an important source not only of the anecdotes on Isocrates, but also of 

much of the common history as it was preserved by Dionysius and Ps-Plutarch. 

Hermippus proved an important source for the compilers of the common 

history, since he himself gathered together and transmitted existing traditions on the 

orators. Chapters 2 and 3 examine and evaluate the his tor ic i ty of the earlier 

contributions of Demetrius of Phalerum and Idomeneus of Lampsacus. The former 

treated Demosthenes in a treatise on rhetoric; the latter the orators Demosthenes, 

Aeschines and Hypereides in his polemic on the Athenian demagogues. The evidence 

indicates that Hermippus picked up, incorporated into his own biographies and 

transmitted into the later tradition their treatments of these orators. 

The f inal chapter (4) is devoted to Hermippus himself. He was a highly 

respected biographer and scholar in antiquity and his biographies were characterized 

by their r ich mixture of anecdote and erudition. In particular attention was paid to 

his collection of biographies On the Isocrateans, which was schematically arranged 

into a diadoché as a construct of the history of 4th century At t ic prose. From there 

attempts were made to reconstruct the scheme and content of his biographies of 

Demosthenes, Hypereides and Isocrates. 

F r o m this study it became apparent that the type of biography written by 

Hermippus was essentially antiquarian in approach. Much of the research was into 

literary sources. That is to say much of the biographical information was inferred 



from texts, whether of the orator under consideration or of contemporary comic 

poets, or even from other antiquarian works, such Demetrius' work on rhetoric. In 

the end this type of biography was itself a product of same antiquarian interests that 

characterized much of the scholarship of the Alexandrian period. 
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P R E F A C E 

Much of the scholarship of this century has been concerned with the origins 

and history of the genre of biography. F. Leo in his work, Die griechisch-romische 

Biographie nach ihrer literarischen Form, set the terms for subsequent debate. In an 

investigation of the literary form of the biographies of Suetonius, he reconstructed an 

entire h is tory of the genre, based on a distinction between a Plutarchean and 

Suetonian form, and argued that the former had its origin in the Peripatos, the latter 

in Alexandria. The Plutarchean form of biography was essentially a chronological 

account that aimed at describing the riGoç of an individual. The Suetionian form, 

wh ich was invented by Alexandr ian grammarians, was, by contrast, s imple and 

schematic. In it the biographical material on literary figures was gathered and 

arranged into categories. Leo further postulated that with the birth of this type of 

"grammatical" bios in the age of Callimachus, literary biographies by the Peripatetics 

ceased, while historical and political biographies that also originated in the Peripatos 

continued and found full expression in the lives of Plutarch. 

M u c h subsequent scholarship has tried to refute, or revise, Leo's hypothesis, 

particularly his attempt to see the origins of biography in the Peripatos.' Scholars like 

Momigl iano and Arrighet t i have pointed out some of the difficulties. It is now clear 

that the monographs on individual poets by such Peripatetics like Chamaeleon were 

1. For a critical review of Leo's reconstruction of the history of ancient biography, see A. 

Momigliano, The Development of Greek Biography (Harvard 1971) 18-22; G. Arrighetti, "Satiro, Vita di 

Euripide," SCO 13 (1964); "Fra erudizione e biografia," SCO 26 (1977) 13-67; I. Gallo, "La vita di Euripide 

di Satiro e gli studi sulla biografia antica," PP 22 (1967) 151-6; "L'origine e lo sviluppo della biografia 

greca," QUCC 18 (1974) 173-86. 



not biographies but simply exegetical works, which often included biographical details 

about the poet in question. The first literary biographies did not appeared until the 

age of Call imachus. Less clear, however, is the question of political biography. 

Recent suggestions have been to regard it as a late invention by Nepos or Plutarch 

himself.^ But the ethical approach which Plutarch took to the writing of biography 

certainly had its origin in the ethical discussions of the Peripatetics,^ and members of 

the schoo l , l i k e Ar i s toxenus of Tarentum, do seem to have wr i t t en bioi o f 

philosophers. 

Despite the continued controversy over the role the Peripatetics played in the 

development of G r e e k biography, the second part of Leo's hypothesis is less 

contentious. In fact, recent papyrological finds confirm that there existed in antiquity 

a type of biography developed by Alexandrian scholars that arranged the life and 

achievements of an author schematically. A full discussion of form and nature of the 

grammatical biography is reserved for the Introduction. For now it need only be 

noted that the first biographies to be written on the Athenian orators, whether in the 

Pinakes of Callimachus or by the biographer Hermippus, were of this type. 

It has only been in the last two decades that scholars have systematically 

considered the method and reliability of ancient biographers. In one such attempt J. 

Fairweather has shown that much of the biographical material found in the ancient 

2. See J. Geiger, "Cornelius Nepos and Ancient Politcal Biography," Historia Suppl. 47 (1985); 

Podlecki, "A Survey of Work on Plutarch's Greek Lives, 1951-1988," ANRW 33. 6 (1992) 4054. 

3. See A. Dihle, "Studien zur griechischen Biographie," Abhandlung der Akademie der 

Wissenschaften Gottingen Philologisch-Historische Klasse 37 (1956); cf. Hamilton, Plutarch Alexander: A 

Commentary (Oxford 1969) xxxviii-xxxix. 



l i ve s was based on 1) false inferences f rom the works of the author under 

consideration; 2) from works of his contemporaries, notably the comic poets; 3) 

references in var ious types of scholar ly and pseudo-scholarly works, such as 

epigraphical studies or historical miscellanea; and 4) attempts to schematize history 

into neat patterns, l ike genealogies or succession lists.^ This was a general survey 

that touched briefly on a variety of lives. More comprehensive examinations both by 

her^ and by M . Lefkowitz* dealt with the lives of the tragedians and other Greek 

poets. Lit t le , however, has been done to evaluate the biographical tradition on the 

Athenian orators. 

B y the 2nd century A . D . a canon of the ten best Athenian orators had been 

established. This comprised Antiphon, Andocides, Lysias, Isocrates, Isaeus, Aeschines, 

Lycurgus, Demosthenes, Hypereides and Dinarchus. Ancient biographers treated these 

orators as literary figures, and not until the time of Plutarch was there a poUtical 

biography, and then only of Demosthenes. Thus the or ig in of the biographical 

tradition of the orators lies in the literary and antiquarian research that flourished in 

the Peripatos and later at Alexandria. But any attempt to trace the development of 

the biographical tradit ion in the Hellenistic period must come to terms with the 

fragmentary evidence that forces one to peer, as it were, through a small window in 

4. "Fiction in the Biographies of Ancient Writers," Ancient Society 5 (1974) 231-75. 

5. "Traditional Narrative, Inference and Truth in the Lives of Greek Poets," Papers of the 

Liverpool Latin Seminar 4 (1983) 315-69. 

6. "Fictions in Literary Biography: the New Poem and the Archilochus Legend," Arethusa 9 (1976) 

181-9; "Poet as Hero: Fifth-Century Autobiography and Subsequent Biographical Fiction," CQ 28 (1978) 

459-69; "The Euripides' Vita," GRBS 20 (1979) 187-210; "Autobiographical Fiction in Pindar," HSCP 84 

(1980) 29-49; The Lives of the Greek Poets (London 1981). 



order to view the broader horizon. Often one must reconstruct earUer evidence from 

later derivatives, or undertake the difficult task of source criticism (Quellenkritik). 

Since the treatment in the sources is uneven, with an abundance of material on one 

orator but not on another, the present study wi l l concentrate on three orators for 

whom there is detailed surviving evidence originating with the biographer Hermippus: 

Isocrates, Hyp>ereides and Demosthenes. 

There are two possible approaches to the biographical t radi t ion of these 

orators: the various components of the tradition can be examined topically, or by 

sources. A . Rig inos ' book, Platonica: The Anecdotes Concerning the Life and 

Writings of Plato (Br i l l 1976), represents a good example of the first approach. She 

has collected and arranged the various anecdotes concerning Plato under different 

headings (Apollonian origin; early youth; relations with Socrates), and then analysed 

their origin and influence. The other approach is represented by E. Drerup's work, 

Demosthenes im Urteile des Altertums (Wurzburg 1923), in which the ancients' view 

of Demosthenes is traced from his contemporaries down to the Byzantine period. W e 

have adopted the latter approach but have limited the study to the Hellenistic period 

when the biographical tradition was established, and examined only those writers who 

classify the orators together, whether as rhetoricians, demagogues or Isocrateans. 

These writers are Demetrius of Phalerum, who composed a work on rhetoric in which 

Demosthenes figured prominently; Idomeneus of Lampsacus, who wrote a polemic on 

the A t h e n i a n demagogues in wh ich he treated Aeschines , Demosthenes and 

Hypereides; and Hermippus, who assembled a collection of biographies on the students 

of Isocrates. W e shall analyse specific sources behind the tradition to try and reach a 



better understanding of how ancient scholarship worked, in particular ancient 

biographical and antiquarian research, which was a part of the tradition of ancient 

historiography within which all three writers were working. This w i l l reveal the 

methods and sources used by these writers, weaknesses in their approaches, and any 

bias that led them to characterize an orator in a particular way. 

It is a truism that there can be no good biography without good anecdotes, 

and many of the fragments examined are anecdotes. But good biography is more 

than just the sum of its pleasing stories. The biographies that left the hands of the 

Alexandr ian scholars showed a curious blend of erudition and anecdote, scholarly 

research and fine story-telling.'' So we must deal with both aspects. Content is 

important and, for historians, perhaps the most important thing, but for a biographical 

t radit ion to exist it needs a biographer able to compile and arrange the various 

elements into a whole. In the Hellenistic period, when much of that tradition was 

established, only one biographer, Hermippus left an indelible mark on the later 

tradit ion; and so, much of this dissertation wi l l center on his contribution to the 

biographical tradition of the orators. 

The fol lowing stemma outlines the general affiliations between the sources 

discussed in this study. 

7. The term erudite is used in this dissertation 

like Hermippus, but simply to refer to his method 

sources and to display to his readers the breadth of his 

not to pass evaluation on the intellect of a writer, 

of composition, whereby he took care to cite his 

reading and learning. 



ca. 200 B.C. 

ca. 300 B.C. 

ca. 240 B.C. 

(Koivfi loxopia) 

ca. 30 B.C. (Caecilius; Dionysius of Halicarnassus 

Ps.-Plutarch 

ca. 850 A.D. Photius 

A s the evidence wi l l show, Hermippus was crucial in the development of the 

biographical tradition as it was preserved in the koine historia and Ps.-Plutarch. By 

the time Dionysius of Halicarnassus came to write the brief biographies that introduce 

his essays on the ancient orators, common histories of various literary figures had 

been assembled by earlier compilers of bioi and incorporated into a standard 

collection of biographies, known as the icoivfi laiopia, on which Dionysius could draw 

for biographical information on the orators. Preserved in the corpus of Plutarch, 

among his essays on ethics, the Moralia, is a collection of biographies of the ten 

orators of the canon. This collection, simply designated Ps.-Plutarch, belongs to the 

same tradition as the biographies of the Kotvfi lotopia. The common history was 

based on the w o r k of earlier scholars and biographers of Alexandr ia , and the 

b iog raph ie s conta ined in it show features characterist ic of the g rammat ica l 

bioi postulated by L e o and first introduced by Callimachus in his Pinakes. Our 

discussion begins with an examination of Ps.-Plutarch. The introduction reviews the 



past scholarship on Ps.-Plutarch: the date of composition, possible authorship, character 

of the biographies of this collection and their relationship to grammatical bioi. 

Chapter 1 examines the source of Dionysius and Ps.-PIutarch, the common history. A 

comparison of their lives of Isocrates reveals considerable agreement and significant 

departures, particularly of an anecdotal kind, on the part of the author of Ps.-Plutarch. 

In both cases Hermippus emerges as an important source for the common history and 

anecdotes about Isocrates. 

H i s importance stemmed f rom the fact that he assembled together and 

transmitted existing traditions on the orators. Chapters 2 and 3 wi l l be devoted to the 

con t r ibu t ion of Demetr ius of Pha le rum and Idomeneus of Lampsacus to the 

b i o g r a p h i c a l t r a d i t i o n and to an evaluat ion of the h i s to r i ca l value of their 

contribution. W e shall show that their treatments were adapted by Hermippus in his 

own work, and that much of the anecdotal material that can be ascribed to them 

entered the biographical tradition through him. Hence his work on the Isocrateans 

was of fundamental importance in shaping that tradition and proved an important 

source for the Koivf i loxoptct, on w h i c h both Dionys ius of Hal icarnassus and 

Ps.-Plutarch later drew. 

The chapters on Demetrius of Phalerum (2) and Idomeneus of Lampsacus (3) 

attempt first to trace into later antiquity the lines of a tradition that may go back to 

one of these writers; second, to note where Hermippus has picked up that tradition 

and incorporated it into his own biographies; and third, to evaluate the reliability of 

that tradition. 

Chapter 4 on Hermippus: first examines the popularity and general character 



of his writings; second, outlines the schematic arrangement followed in his work on 

the Isocrateans; and third, reconstructs the literary form and content of his biographies 

of Demosthenes, Hypereides and Isocrates. This approach leads to some unavoidable 

repetition of material from the preceding chapters, but is needed for completeness, 

since Hermippus stands at the center, both as the biographer who gathered the 

separate elements into a whole and as the source tapped by later compilers of the 

common history. 

The results of the present study are threefold. In attempting to establish the 

relationships between the various writings on the Athenian orators, it was found that 

Hermippus was the pivotal figure in the development of the biographical tradition 

that began wi th earlier writers l ike Demetrius of Phalerum and came to be preserved 

in final form in later collections l ike Ps.-Plutarch. Secondly, by examining in detail 

the specific contributions of Demetrius of Phalerum, Idomeneus of Lampsacus and 

Hermippus, it was discovered that these writers derived much of the biographical 

material on the orators from the very sources identified by Fairweather. Finally, 

through examining the biographical methods of these writers we were able to provide 

a more solid basis for assessing their reliablity. Much of the anecdotal material found 

in the works of Demetrius or Idomeneus was invented on the basis of false inferences 

from the text of the orators or from comedy. Indeed a certain bias is supected of 

these two writers, who invented their stories only to malign the orators they were 

treating. Hermippus stands apart from these earlier writers in an important way. 

Certainly he included anecdotes in his lives but many of them were inherited. His 

ma in contr ibut ion lay in providing factual details drawn from scholarly works to 



balance the anecdotes that he found in earlier writers, like Demetrius and Idomeneus. 



N O T E O N R E F E R E N C E S 

In all cases the primary evidence is quoted in full in the notes and only rarely 
is a translation provided. The text of Ps.-Plutarch is taken from J. Mau's edition of 
the Teubner (Plutarchus: Moralia. V 2, 1. Leipzig, 1971) and wi l l be cited according 
to the traditional numbering: e.g. Ps.-Pl. Isoc. 837a or simply Ps.-Pl. 837a. The minor 
biographies are cited from Westermann's Biographi Graeci Minores according to the 
page and line number: e.g. Libanius 293.10. The fragments of Demetrius of Phalerum 
and Hermippus are those in Wehrl i 's Die Schule des Aristoteles I V & Suppl. I. 
(Basel-Stuttgart).; Idomeneus of Lampsacus is cited from Jacoby's Die Fragmente der 
griechischen Historiker 338. Unless otherwise specified, the Teubner edition is used 
for all other texts. 

The names of ancient authors are abbreviated in references and notes 
according to H . G Liddell and R. Scott, A Greek-English Lexicon (9th ed. oxford 1940) 
xvi -xxxvi i i i . 

Abbreviations of periodical titles follow those found in L' Année Philologique 
or The Oxford Classical Dictionary (2nd ed. Oxford 1970). Works and articles of 
modern scholars are cited in full once and subsequent citations are by name only, or 
w i th an abbreviated title, whenever clarity is demanded, and cross-referenced: eg. 
Shoemaker (above, n. 13) 62. Below is a list of abbreviations of the most frequently 
cited authors. 

Blass Fr. Blass, Attische Beredsamkeit I-III 
(Leipzig 1887-1898) 

Connor R. Connor, Theopompus and Fifth-Century 
Athens (Cambridge, Mass. 1968) 
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Heibges Heibges, "Hermippos," VIII1 (1912). 
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I N T R O D U C T I O N 

In the catalogue of Lamprias we find ascribed to Plutarch in the 41st position 

a work entitled (3iot twv ô é m pntôpcov. A collection of brief biographies by that title 

has come down to us i n Plutarch's Moralia. A. G . Becke r , f o l l o w e d by A . 

Westermann,^ had maintained the authenticity of the collection, but since Schaefer^ 

the accepted position has been to regard this collection as a work not written by 

Plutarch. The two most plausible suggestions are that either Plutarch's work on the 

ten orators had been lost and an anonymous composition of the same title (our 

Ps.-Plutarch) had taken its place in the Plutarchean collection, or that Plutarch never 

wrote such a work and Ps.-Plutarch is an apocryphal collection, transmitted by the 

manuscripts and wrongly attributed to Plutarch by Lamprias.^ 

In either case the work existed at the time Lamprias made his catalogue. M a x 

Treu^ had dated the catalogue to the 3rd or 4th centuries A.D. , on the grounds that 

the title of the catalogue does not specify that it is dealing with the works of Plutarch 

of Chaeronea, in order to avoid confusion with Plutarch of Athens, who died in 433 

A . D . In this case we have a terminus ante quern of the third century for the original 

composition of Ps.-Plutarch. The striking similarities between Philostratus' Lives of 

the Sophists and the Antiphon of Ps.-Plutarch led Blass^ to conclude that the former 

had used the latter. Thus a post quem nan for the date of composit ion can be 

1. Plutarchi Vitae Decern Oratorum (Quedlinburg 1833). 

2. Commentatio de libra Vitarum X Oratorum (Dresden 1844). 

3. M. Cuvigny, Plutarchque oeuvres morales tome XII (Budé 1981) 25. 

4. Der sogenannte Lampriascatalog der Plutarchschriften (1873) 53-4. 

5. I (1887) 93. 



established sometime between the middle of the 1st and end of the 2nd centuries A.D.* 

Ps.-Plutarch, as it has come down to us, represents a composite, which had 

been expanded through centuries of additions and amplifications from a pr imit ive 

core. In refuting decisively Westermann's position that Ps.-Plutarch represented either 

a "collectanea sive adversaria" of Plutarch, Schaefer concluded that our collection of 

lives was composed not long after the time of Dionysius of Halicarnassus (30 B.C.) by 

a grammarian, as a preface to the reading of the orators, but that many interpolations 

and amplifications had been made at various times after that in the rhetorical schools 

by both learned and unlearned men.'' It was Schaefer's stated intention to devote a 

later study to the task of distinguishing what had been written originally from what 

had been added subsequently, and thereby to discover the kinds of interpolations and 

additions made to the primitive lives. This task was taken up by Prasse,^ who showed 

that the individual lives of Ps.-Plutarch break into two distinctive parts; the first half, 

the "p r imar ia v i ta" , represents the or iginal biography, wri t ten as a continuous 

narrative; once the disturbances to the text of the primary lives had been removed, he 

showed that each had been arranged according to the same scheme which outlined 

briefly the Y É V O Ç , education, career, and death of the orator,* and which concluded 

6. Cuvigny (above, n. 3) 27 n. 2, however, argues that the similarities can be explained by recourse 

to a common source. In fact, he adds, in certain parallel passages Philostratus is either more detailed or 

clearer; cf. Ps.-Pl. 833c & Philostr. I 499; Ps.-Pl. 838c-d & Philostr. I 503; Ps.-Pl. 840d & Philostr. I 509. 

7. Schaefer (above, n. 2) 37-8. 

8. De Plutarchi quae feruntur Vitis Decern Oratorum (Marburg 1891). 

9. Prasse 6-7: I. vita Antiphontis: pater, pagus, praeceptores, annus natalis, annus mortis, res gestae 

(mérita), numerus orationum. II. vita Andocidis: pater, avus, pagus, ordo patris, res gestae, annus natalis, 

numerus orationum, ratio dicendi. III. vita Lysiae: pater, avus, proavus, patria, annus natalis, res gestae, 

annus mortis, orationum numerus, ratio dicendi. IV. Isocratis: pater, avus, ordo patris, annus natalis, sors, 

annus mortis, orationum numerus. V. Isaei: patria, praeceptores, numerus orationum, ratio dicendi. VI. 



with a formulaic phrase indicating the number of speeches attributed to that orator or 

his style of speaking.'" The second half, the "auctaria", follows the notice on the 

number of speeches, and is a disjointed collection of annotations and stories written 

without any uniformity, often simply to amplify notices found in the primitive core. 

These represent the additions of successive generations. The main concern of this 

thesis is wi th the "primaria", although it wi l l be necessary at time to discuss the 

"auctaria". 

M u c h of past scholarsh ip has been directed towards de te rmin ing the 

relationship between Ps.-Plutarch and Photius, or between Ps.-Plutarch and Dionysius 

of Halicarnassus, or determining whether Dionysius or Caecilius of Caleacte was the 

source of the pr imit ive lives. Ballheimer" tried to show that for the biographical 

parts Photius had used not Ps.-Plutarch but a common archetype. He was refuted 

decisively by Prasse who followed Zucker'^ in concluding that Ps.-Plutarch was the 

direct source of Photius. This conclusion has become the common consensus.'^ 

The bigger question has been the relationship of our lives to Dionysius of 

Halicarnassus and Caecilius. It is generally agreed that these two rhetoricians were 

Aeschinis: pater, mater, pagus, gens, praeceptores, sors, ratio dicendi, orationum numerus. VII. Lycurgi: 

pater, avus, pagus, gens, praeceptores, sors, orationum numerus. VIII. Demosthenis: pater, mater, avus, 

pagus, praeceptores, sors, annus natalis, annus mortis, oratioum numerus. IX. Hyperidis: pater, avus, pagus, 

praeceptores, sors, oratioum numerus. X. Dinarchi: pater, patria, orationum numerus, ratio dicendi. 

10. The phrase regularly begins with (ptpowou ôÈ KtA. Cf. 833c, 836a, 838d, 840e, 843c, 849d, 850e. 

11. De Photi Vitis Decern Oratorum (Bonn 1871). 

12. "Quae ratio inter Vitas Lysiae Dionysiacam, Pseudo-Plutarcheam, Photianam intercédât," Acta 

Seminarii Philologici Erlangensis 1 (1878) 289-315. 

13. Cuvigny (above, n. 3) 26 n. 1; Shoemaker, Dinarchus: The Traditions of his Life and Speeches 

with a Commentary on the Fragments of the Speeches. Diss. (Columbia University 1986) 41, 82; Blass III 

(1877) 5; cf. Treadgold, "The Nature of the Bibliotheca of Photius," Dumbarton Oaks Studies 18 (1980) 48-51. 



the major sources for Ps.-Plutarch. The striking verbal and structural similarities 

between Ps.-Plutarch and the brief lives prefaced to Dionysius' essays led Seeliger''* to 

conclude that the primitive core of the biographies of Lysias, Isocrates, Isaeus and 

Dinarchus were derived from Dionysius.^' Prasse, on the other hand, recognized the 

similarities between the two writers,'* but concluded that Caecilius was the immediate 

source of Ps.-Plutarch, because the collection as a whole followed the same uniform 

scheme in the primit ive core of each biography, not all of which could be derived 

from Dionysius. Seeliger himself, as Prasse noted, conceded that the remaining lives 

of A n t i p h o n , Andoc ides , Hypereides and Lycurgus could not have come f rom 

Dionysius. ' ' ' Prasse believed, since the pr imary lives presented almost the same 

material i n al l the biographies in the same order and concluded with the same 

formula on the style or number of speeches of the orator, that the collection as a 

whole must be attributed to an author other than Dionysius, since the latter had not 

wr i t t en on every orator found in Ps.-Plutarch. He certainly did not wri te on 

Ant iphon , Andocides and Lycurgus, and there is some question whether he ever 

fulfilled his promise to write on Hypereides and Aeschines.'* These arguments alone 

would suggest that our collection is dependent on a source subsequent to Dionysius 

14. De Dionysio Halicarnassensi Plutarchi qui vulgo fertur in Vitis Decern Oratorum 

auctore (Budiasse 1874). 

15. Cuvigny (above, n. 3) concurs with Seeliger's opinion and provides a convenient list of 

comparisons (29 n. 1) showing where entire phrases or limbs of phrases are repeated almost verbatim by 

Ps.-Plutarch, or modified phrases which still allow the original framework to be recognized. 

16. For his comparison see pp. 25-7 (Isocrates), 27-8 (Isaeus), 28-9 (Lysias), 30 (Dinarchus). 

17. Seeliger (above, n. 14) 43; Prasse 31. 

18. Prasse 31; Bonner, The Literary Treatises of Dionysius of Halicarnassus (repr. Amsterdam 1969) 

29-38; Aujac, Les orateurs antiques (Budé 1978) 21. 



but one which followed the same scheme as the latter and which drew on the same 

sort of sources. 

Caecilius is the most frequently cited source in Ps.-Plutarch.'' In the life of 

Antiphon he is cited no less than three times, and in particular as the source of the 

two writs of indictment against Antiphon reproduced in extenso?" Blass and others 

inferred from the inclusion of these two documents that Caecilius was the source.^' 

Also the presence of the two decrees in honour of Demosthenes and Demochares at 

the end of the collection led Blass to argue that the life of Demosthenes was derived 

from Caecilius.^^ 

It is generally agreed that Caecilius was a younger contemporary of Dionysius 

of Halicarnassus. Several rhetorical works are attributed to him, the most important 

of which, and the one most often regarded as the source of Ps.-Plutarch, was the nepi 

zov xotpctKtfîpoç xwv ôÉm pritôpwv." In the introduction to his essay on Dinarchus, 

D ionys iu s of Halicarnassus cri t icizes earlier writers, part icularly Call imachus, 

Demet r ius Magnes and the Pergamene Grammarians, for fa i l ing to provide an 

adequate account of the orator's life. Radermacher argued that in this review of his 

19. PS.-P1. 832e, 833c, 833d, 836a, 838d, 840b. 

2 0. Ps . -P l . 833d. At 832e the title of the work is given as OlJVX(XY|i0i nept 

'AVTtCpCOVroç. Ofenloch, Caecilius Calactinus (Teubner 1908) fr. 99, sees this not as separate treatise on 

Antiphon but as part of nept XOÛ XOipOdtCXripOÇ XCùV S É m pflxÔpCùV. But Bonner (above, n. 18) 9 n. 4, 

Blass I (1887) 118 and Roberts, "Caecilius of Calacte," AJP 18 (1897) 305, consider this a reference to a 

separate work; so too of the citation in Longinus (jizpl UlJfOUÇ 32. 8) to a work of Caecilius on Lysias: Ô 

KcKtAioç xoTc, unèp ATXJIOU ovyypônmaaiv. 
21. Blass I (1887) 93 n. 1 & 99; Prasse 32-3; Cuvigny (above, n. 3) 31 & n. 1. 

22. Blass III 1 (1877) 5; cf. Ill 2 (1880) 96 on Lycurgus. 

23. For a list of his rhetorical works among which are included OÛyiCptOtÇ ArUJLOaeÉVOUÇ Kcd 

KtKÉpcovoç, oûyicptotç Ariliooeevouc Koà Aioxtvou, nept Arniooeévotx;, norot a ù x o û y^rfSLOi Aôyot 

Koâ noïoi v ô e o t see the Suda and Roberts (above, n. 20) 304-5. 



predecessors Dionysius would not have failed to mention his friend and rival , if 

Caecil ius ' work had been current?" Thus it would seem that his work on the ten 

orators fo l l owed that of Dionys ius . If we accept Caec i l ius as the source of 

Ps.-Plutarch, as he must be for Antiphon and the other orators not treated by 

Dionysius, he must have followed the Dionysian scheme closely, since the verbal and 

structural parallels between the Dionysian and the Ps.-Plutarchean lives of Lysias, 

Isocrates, Isaeus and Dinarchus cannot be denied. Thus concluded Radermacher in the 

case of Dinarchus. He believed that the work of Dionysius, which for the first time 

made use of the Proxenus-speech for biographical ends, became the model on which 

Caecilius based his own biography." From his comparison of the texts of Dionysius 

and Ps.-Plutarch he concluded that in the final analysis the notices in the latter go 

back to the former; but he felt that the rendering in Ps.-Plutarch was far too free a 

paraphrase to be credited to a mere compiler.^* Radermacher thought that the author 

of Ps.-Plutarch tried to give an independent exposition, evident in the different turns 

of phrase and the chronological clarifications." Whi le the parallels prove the essential 

24. Radermacher, "Dinarchus," Philologus 58 (1899) 162; Shoemaker (above, n. 13) 52-3; Weise, 

Quaestiones Caecilianae (Berlin 1888) 21f.; Blass III 2 (1880) 261. For a discussion of whether Caecilius 

was a friend or rival of Dionysius see Bonner (above, n. 18) 6-10, who regards him as a close associate, as 

does Roberts (above, n. 20) 302-3; contrast Ofenloch (above, n. 20) xiii & xxx, who considers him both a 

rival and an older contemporary. 

25. p. 162. 

26. p. 164. 

27. An example of turns of phrase which indicated to Radermacher evidence of an independent 

critical mind is the substitution by Ps.-Plutarch of x à ç ÔpàoEtÇ àoSevriÇ for the Dionysian l à ç Ollfaç 

ào9evriÇ. For chronological clarification Ps.-Plutarch says that Dinarchus came to Athens Ka9' OV 

XPOVOV 'AAÉ^OdVÔpOÇ ènfiet XriV 'Aotav, whereas Dinysius simply KOdS' OV XPOVOV Tlve0U\ Oit IE TCOV 

cptAooÔcpCOV Koà pniÔpCùV SiOiXptPodt. According to Radermacher (164) this change presupposes historical 

knowledge. 



agreement between Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch, the variations are so persistent and the 

statements in Ps.-Plutarch so much more precise that Radermacher wanted to 

recognize not the transcription of a compiler but the attempt at an independent 

treatment; he supposed that Ps.-Plutarch obtained the notices through the redaction of 

Caecilius.^* 

Recently Shoemaker^' has taken issue with Radermacher and has argued that 

the Ps.-Plutarchean account of Dinarchus' life is based primarily on that of Dionysius 

of Halicarnassus, with additional information drawn from secondary sources, one of 

w h i c h was undoubtedly Caec i l ius , par t icular ly for the concluding remarks i n 

Ps.-Plutarch on the style of the orator.^" Shoemaker admitted that there were 

noticeable differences between the two accounts,^' but the divergence in expression on 

which Radermacher relied for evidence of an independent mind impressed her as the 

mark of a compi le r who w o r k e d carelessly and injudiciously.^^ F o r her the 

similarities between the two texts in sequence of thought, in order of events and in 

language were too striking to admit the independent work of a later critic, such as 

Caecilius.^^ Where there are additions from another source, she believed, they were 

28. p. 164. 

29. Dinarchus: The Traditions of his Life and Speeches (above, n. 13) 49-55. 

30. pp. 47 & 54. Her position is basically that of Blass, Dinarchi Orationes (Leipzig 1888) xvi; 

Thalheim, "Deinarchos," RE (1901) 2387 and Conomus, Dinarchi (Teubner 1975) 2-3 n. citing Blass: "haec 

vita ex eis quae Dionysius congessit maximam partem contexta est, additis paucis quae Caeclio fortasse 

debentur." 

31. p. 29. 

32. pp. 39 & 44. 

33. Shoemaker's concluded from her comparison of the two texts that the similarities are effected 

by identical construction; Ps.-Plutarch uses circumstantial particples, prepositional phrases and genitive 

absolutes at the same point of the development in the narrative as Dionysius does. Vocabulary and 

syntactical differences, though frequent, are nonetheless superficial (33-4). 



s imply grafted onto the Dionys ian narrative. A s Shoemaker pointed out, the 

similarities between the two works extend even to the omission of the results of the 

prosecution against Proxenus, later events of Dinarchus' life and the circumstances of 

his death. This same silence in both accounts, along w i t h the s imilar i t ies in 

construction, in both concept and language, bespeak a compiler and not the work of a 

critic.^" According to Shoemaker,^' if we agree that Caecilius simply absorbed and 

slightly altered Dionysius' account, then we must hold an extremely low opinion of 

Caecilius, who was so influential in establishing standards of eloquence. 

But this is precisely the crux of the problem. Caecilius, l ike Dionysius, was 

more concerned with matters of style and eloquence than biography. A s wi l l be 

shown in Chapter 1, except for the life of Dinarchus, where no previous biography 

existed, Dionysius himself claimed no originality; he relied on a previous biographical 

collection, known as the icoivfi i a iop ia , to provide h im wi th the brief biographical 

sketches wi th which he introduced his essays on the orators. In fact, the scheme 

w h i c h he adopted was s imply that wh ich had been established by previous 

grammarians . The same may be assumed for Caecil ius, whose work Jiept lov 

XapaKifjpoç xwv Séica prixôpcov was prefaced by the same type of brief biography. As 

34. Shoemaker (36) is convinced that Ps.-Plutarch never consulted the Proxenus-speech or the writ 

of indictment which Dionysius tells us was attached to it and which he included in chapter 3 of his 

essay on Dinarchus, even though Ps.-Plutarch himself indicates his awareness of the existence of the 

speech (850e). How else can we explain, she argues, the inclusion in Ps.-Plutarch of the conflicting 

tradition of Dinarchus' Athenian origin, a fact which the writ clearly disputes. This suggests to 

Shoemaker the uncritical work of a compiler who perhaps read no further in Dionysius than |ièv 

Ô 3'OÇ x à v ô p ô ç (300. 22) which follows the notice that Dinarchus filed suit against Proxenus. 

Radermacher, on the other hand, sees the remark on Dinarchus' Athenian origin as part of a 

pre-Dionysian tradition which has contaminated the original biography of Ps.-Plutarch. 

35. p. 50. 



the title of the work indicates, he was more concerned with the rhetorical style of the 

orators; he may have used Dionysius as a model in constructing his biographies, 

adding other material gathered from his own investigations. 

Whether Caecilius or Dionysius of Halicarnassus was the source of Ps.-Plutarch 

cannot be decided decisively. What is important is that the structure of the primitive 

lives of Ps.-Plutarch, even if we attribute some to Dionysius, had an earlier origin in a 

type of biography developed by Alexandrian grammarians to which L e o gave the 

name "grammatical". This was an abbreviated and schematic form of biography 

developed by scholars, often as introductions to their commentaries on literary figures. 

It had its origin in the Pinakes of Callimachus, who prefaced to the catalogue of each 

author's writings a brief but limited biography.^* Indeed there was a close connection 

between the development of biography and phi lology," and we must look to the 

scholarship of Alexandr ia for the or ig in of the biographies of Ps.-Plutarch. The 

grammatical biographies produced by grammarians characteristically contained brief 

notices which began with the genos of the author and ended with his death and the 

honours accorded h im after death. In between came biographical material on his 

education, production and career, schematically arranged into set rubrics.^* This is 

close to the arrangement of the "primaria" of Ps.-Plutarch recognized by Prasse. 

These g rammat ica l biographies have come down to us in the form of 

36. Schmidt, "Die Pinakes des Kallimachos," Klassisch-Philologische Studien 1 (1922) 66-70. 

Callimachus seems to have included at least information on the genos, the education and perhaps the 

"Lebensgang" of the author. 

37. Momigliano 13 

38. Leo 27-8. 



anonymous YÉVTI attached to the mediaeval manuscripts. According to Leo^ ' the 

YÉvri have the same origin as the scholia. As the Alexandrian hypomnemata had been 

excerpted and have reached us in the form of scholia, so the grammatical biographies 

which had originally accompanied these great commentaries have come down to us in 

the gené of the manuscripts. Although much of the learned material and the contents 

were lost, the general form was maintained. Despite this process of epitomization, 

Leo"" was convinced that the brief biographies transmitted in the manuscripts in their 

general form and literary character did not differ greatly from what they were at the 

t ime of o r ig in in the Alexandr ian period. H e assigned the period in which the 

majority of the preserved y^vri acquired their original form to the time of Didymus 

or Aristarchus."' 

F r o m his examination of the various gene of the manuscripts Leo showed that 

the scheme of each of the biographical sketches was more or less consistent. The 

biography of each literary figure was arranged under the same rubrics."^ Accord ing 

to Leo"^ the schematic arrangement was preserved to a greater extent and disturbed 

far less in the biographical articles of a compiler like Hesychius, whose ovoiaaxo^oyoc, 

an offshoot of the literature de viris illustribus, drew upon the individual piot of the 

Kotvfi l a t op i a and book collections. In the Suda the biographical epitomes show 

39. pp. 19-20, 22. 

40. pp. 22 & 27. 

41. pp. 20 & 22-3. 

42. The rubrics of the model yÉvoç are: 1) yÉVOÇ 2) Zeit 2a) Lehrer 3) Erlebnisse 4) ETSOÇ 5 ) 

PtOÇ, xpônoç 6) eupnttOdlOd 7) Werke 8) Lebensalter, Tod, Todesart 9) Familie und Nachkommen 10) 

XOdpOdlCXlp cf. Ptcx; AtOXUAou in codex Mediceus 1, 9, 2, 6, 7, 8; yevoc ZcxpOKAÉOUÇ 1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 8, 7. 

43. p. 30. 



variations in the sections of the schematization, based in large part on the material. 

Wi th philosophers, sophists and grammarians, teachers, schools and students are more 

important; wi th poets, the development of a genre. Otherwise the rubrics generally 

agree.''^ 

A s noted, Leo had concluded that the change which these grammatical p î o t 

had suffered since the end of the second century B.C. had been p r imar i ly in a 

reduct ion of contents. In general terms his hypothesis was confirmed by the 

discovery of POxy 2438, wh ich preserves a brief biography of Pindar of the 

hypomnematic type, dated to the late 2nd or early 3rd centuries A-D."*' It shows a 

certain similari ty to at least one of the Pindaric yEvri of the manuscripts, the Vita 

Ambrosiana ((3toç ITivôàpou). The beginning of the papyrus biography is of the 

classic type of this genre: IltvSapoç ô ;\upiicc)ç to pè[v yÉvoç] riv ©riPatoç.^* It has a 

simple, straightforward structure, and scholars have repeatedly observed the extreme 

seriousness of the biography both in terms of the biographical material it includes and 

the arguments it presents.^' What sets it apart from the other Pindaric biographies is 

the complete absence of fanciful or anecdotal material. What we do find are traces 

44. Leo 30. 

45. ed. E. Lobel, POxy 26 n. 2438 (1961) 1-7. 

46. The title FltvSOipoç and not pîoç or yÉvoç n t v S à p o u has suggested to scholars that the 

biography did not belong to a commentated edition of the poet, but to a larger collection of biographies. 

Leo, on the other hand, had insisted that this type of biography arose in terms of annotated editions of 

the classics; cf. Arrighetti, "La biografia di Pindaro del Papiro di Ossirinco XXVI 2438," SCO 16 (1%7) 129 

n. 1 and Gallo, Una Nuova Biografia di Pindaro (Salerno 1968) 17-18. 

47. Turner, Greek Papyri (Oxford 1968) 106; Gallo (above, n. 46) 16; Arrighetti (above, n. 46) 129; 

Lamedica, "II P.Oxy. 1800 e le form della biografia greca," SIFC ser. 3, 3 (1985) 70-1. 



of cri t icism and polemic,"** citations of Pindar to support chronology and biographical 

statements,"* in both cases quoting the incipit to identify the poem,'" a technique 

introduced by Callimachus in his Pinakes.^^ There are clear indications of the use of 

chronographic lists, of the Athenian archons linked to Olympiads, of the N î i c a i 

AtovuoiaKaî and of Olympic victors." A l l this points to a product of Alexandrian 

scholarship and confirms Leo's hypothesis that a type of grammatical biography was 

developed by the Alexandrians for scholarly use. 

That the papyrus biography is not directly Callimachean in origin is shown by 

the polemical tone and the use of Olympiads for chronology, a system which points to 

a period subsequent to Eratosthenes." But it approaches the method of Callimachus, 

whose JiîvaKEç were the model and basis of all subsequent research. Whether the 

48. Polemic (11. 2-3) seems to be directed against those writers, possibly Chamaeleon, who used the 

poetry of Corinna as evidence that Pindar's father was Scopelinus, and again (11. 6-19) against those who 

maintained that Pindar died in the archonship of Habron (458/7) at the age of 50. The traces of 

polemic are especially noted in the repeated use of the verb OLTi<^ (H. 8 & 22). See Gallo (above, n. 

46) 62 and Arrighetti (above, n. 46) 132. 

49. In the first case (1. 18) Olympian 4 produced in the archonship of Chaerephontes, in the second 

(11. 29-30) the ode in which the daughters of Pindar were mentioned. 

50. [OU àpxn- "ÈAaxrp vmpvnz Ppovxâç" (1. 18); [èv xlrj ùSrî ^ àpCxH' "ô MotoodJyÉxaç \i.z 
KOiAeT xfopeûaai 'AlnôAAcùv (il. 29-30). 

51. Pfeiffer 129. 

52. Gallo (above, n. 46) 16. 

53. Turner (above, n. 47) 106; Gallo (above, n. 46) 17 cf. 41-2. Gallo attributes the arrangement of 

the catalogue of Pindar's works to Aristophanes of Byzantium and notes that it differs from the catalogue 

in VA, generally assigned to Didymus. Aristophanes appears to be quoted in our text on two occasions, 

at line 21 (KOdxà XftJVCXÇ, UV [èoxt KjOdt 'ApttoXOCpàvriç] and in particular in connection with the 

catalogue at line 35: Sllfipqxoa Sè aV)X[0Û] X[à nOtrpOiXOi 'AptOXCXpàNoUÇ Etc Pl(3Ata iÇ,'. In both cases 

Arrighetti, (above, n 46) 139-40, sees the citations as polemic and accordingly assigns the catalogue of 

POxy to Didymus. The Didymean origin of the biography is confirmed for him by the similarity with 

the Vita Ambrosiana, which since Leutsch, "Pindarische Studien. I. Die Quellen fiir die Biographie des 

Pindaros," Philologus 11 (1856) 14, has been regarded as Didymean in origin; but oddly Arrighetti (139-40) 

suggests an Aristophanic origin for the catalogue in VA. See Gallo (27-45) for a full discussion of the 

classification of the poetry of Pindar in antiquity. 



Pioç was excerpted f rom Aristophanes of Byzantium (as Gal lo suggests) or from 

Didymus (as Arrighett i suggests), it is clearly an example of the type of grammatical 

biography characteristic of Alexandrian scholarship." 

In the Byzantine tradit ion several Pindar ic lives have been preserved of 

varying degrees of antiquity and value." What sets the 3toç of the papyrus apart 

from the other yivr\ is the complete absence of anecdotal and fanciful material, found 

in these other biographies.^* A t the same time POxy 2438 shares a common 

schematic arrangement with at least one of the yivr\ of the manuscripts, the Vita 

Ambrosiana (VA)P Both Gallo and Arrighett i have noted the similarities and the 

latter has even postulated a common Didymean or ig in for the two pîoi . The 

comparison of the two lives reveals that VA has an origin close to that of POxy 2438; 

54. Gallo (above, n. 46) 16; Turner (above, n. 47) 104. In a later article, "Fra erudizione e 

biografia," SCO 26 (1977) 40, Arrighetti states that POxy 2438 does not constitute an example of a 

grammatical PtOÇ in its original form, that which ought to have characterized the biographies present in 

the ntVOdKEÇ, but it is closer to them than the y£\r\ of the Byzantine tradition. As he notes, the 

disproportionate length given over to matters of chronology (15 out of 40 lines) makes us suspect a 

subsequent development of a topic which was of particular interest. This would also confirm that 

originally the grammatical bioi were of much greater length than the form in which they appear in the 

gene. As Arrighetti noted in his earlier article ("La biografia di Pindaro," [above, n. 46] 146), POxy 2438 

is likely a summary of a greater work in which were present erudition, technical discussion and polemic. 

55. Vita Ambrosiana (PtOÇ FltvSàpou), Vita Thomana (IltvSOdpou yzvcxO. Vita Metrica (Iltvôàpoi) 

yi^OC, ÔC èncov), Eustathius and Suda; cf. Gallo (above, n. 46) 14-20, for a summary of the dates and 

nature of these biographies. 

56. The exception is the Suda which lacks sections on the prodigies and GEOCptAtOd of the poet 

found in the other yz\r\ and which contains only a single anecdote relating to the death of Pindar. 

57. VA (Leo 28): 1) Y^VOÇ with variations on the name of the father 2) prodigies in childhood 3) 

teachers connected with Athens 4) QzOCplÀlOL 5) chronology based on synchronism with Simonides 6) 

family 7) works 8) death and epigram 9)—. POxy 2438 (Arrighetti 141): 1) yz\OÇ, with variations on name 

of the father 2)—. 3)—. 4)—. 5) chronology, synchronism with Simonides 6) family 7) death 8) works 9) 

character. 



they share a similar scheme and a similar criterion of dating.^^ There are differences, 

however, the most notable of which is the absence of sections 2, 3 and 4 of the VA, 

where we find an abundance of anecdotes which seem to have their or igin wi th 

Chamaeleon and Ister.^' W e may suspect that many of the anecdotes preserved in the 

YÉvri go back to Chamaeleon.*" In the papyrus we have no element which can be 

called Chamaeleonic; in fact POxy 2438 seems to have reacted against his romantic 

interpretation of the texts. 

O n the one hand, the serious nature of the papyrus biography confirms Leo's 

thesis that the yEvri had their origin in the grammatical activities of the Alexandrian 

period. The comparison between VA and POxy 2438 confirms that the vevr) retained 

their original scheme and had not greatly changed in form and literary character; 

there was a diminution in content and scholarly material, something which seems 

confirmed by the fact that papyrus displays a greater amount of erudite material than 

VA and the other Byzantine YEVTI.*' On the other hand, the discovery of POxy 2438 

58. Arrighetti (above, n. 46) 144. Cf. POxy 2438 11.4-6: lyiyo]\£V SE KOdxà l à nepOlKOd, VEUTEpoç 
rtpeaPulTEpcp St|jicovt5ri èmpàAAcûv and VA (2. 21) ènépaAAe Sè toTç xpôvotç St|jicovtôri rj veûbiepcx; 

npEop-UTÉpco. 

59. In section 2 Chamaeleon and Ister are cited as the source for the anecdote of the bee. In 

section 3, the SeoCptAtW, the notices concerning Pan and Demeter depend on citations of text which do 

not contain any element related to the notices to which they refer. This suggests the method of 

romantic interpretation of literary texts characteristic of Chamaeleon (Arrighetti 142). For detailed 

discussion of the biographical method of this Peripatetic see Arrighetti, "Fra erudizione," (above, n. 54) 

1-37, Leo 104f, Leutsch, "Pindarische Studien," (above, n. 53) 21f. Chamaeleon's works were not 

biographies as such but monographs or syngrammata of the genre known as Jiept-literature, closely akin 

to the nept AniiOoeévoUÇ of Didymus. See Leo, "Didymos JlZpl Ar||iOaeÉVOUÇ," NGG (1904) 254-61 

=Ausgewàhlte Kleine Schriften (1960) 387-94 and Pfeiffer 146. 

60. Gallo (above, n. 46) 22; see Podlecki, 'The Peripatetics as Literary Critics," Phoenix 23 (1969) 

114-37 for the importance of the Peripatetics as a source of many of the literary comments in yh)X\ of 

the tragedians. 

61. Arrighetti (above, n. 46) 146. 



has presented one problem to Leo's reconstruction: the degree of alteration in content, 

whereby VA displays quite different material from POxy 2438, anecdote and legend, 

material which cannot easily be reconciled with the scientific aims for which, Leo 

believed, the grammatical bios was original ly composed.*^ The presence of this 

material in the ytvr\ of the Byzantine tradition has been explained in one of two ways: 

first, by Arrighetti,*^ who suggested that at the time when the material was obtained 

for the annotated editions from the uno^vfm,ata, material for the y^vri was also 

excerpted from the same commentaries, or from other erudite works, or from the 

biographies which accompanied them;*" but that these yevri have not reached us in the 

manner in which they left the hands of epitomizers of the imperial period. A t some 

later point, though still preserving the original scheme, in the various YÉVT) serious 

erudite mate r ia l was replaced wi th anecdote and romantic notices taken f rom 

completely different biographical works, such as those of Satyrus, Ister and Hermippus. 

Another explanation was offered by Gallo,*' who recognized the analogy of scheme 

between POxy 2438 and VA, but on the origin of the YÉVTI hypothesized the existence 

of different kinds of grammatical pîoi, which followed the same scheme and structure 

62. Arrighetti, "La biografia di Pindaro," (above, n. 46) 147; "Fra erudizione," (above, n. 54) 39; Gallo 

(above, n. 46) 15. 

63. "La biografia di Pindaro," 147-8; cf. "Fra erudizione," 39. 

64. Gallo, "Un nuovo frammento di Cameleonte e il problema della biografia 'grammaticale' 

alessandrina," Vichiana ns. 2 (1973) 243 n. 15, is right that a priori it is more likely that the yèyV\, as Leo 

suggested, were epitomized from previous biographies; certainly this is true of the biographies prefaced to 

Dionysius' essays on the ancient orators. In all cases the yzW), like POxy 2438, are excerpts from larger 

biographical works, still essentially grammatical and erudite, vast and extensive, as Leo put it, perhaps 

approaching the length of the Ps.-Plutarchean lives. Cf. Arrighetti's comments on this point mentioned 

in n. 54. 

65. Nuova Biografia (above, n. 46) 25-6. 



that characterized the genre, but which admitted different material and used different 

sources. Some were more seriously planned, to which POxy 2438 goes back; others 

accepted anecdotes and notices of a more dubious nature through the influence of 

biographies of the other type. In all would be found common material and agreement 

of scheme.** 

W e are presented with the same problem when we turn to Ps.-Plutarch. As it 

stands, it represents a composite which has grown up f rom a primit ive core of 

biographies through a series of additions over the centuries up to the Byzantine 

per iod. Th i s process of accret ion best explains the frequent repetitions and 

contradictions preserved in the text. Despite this accretion, the primitive core of the 

biographies can still be recognized; as Prasse clearly showed, they were originally 

arranged systematically under the same scheme, which provided the same basic 

information for each orator.*'' In many respects the scheme approximates that of the 

YÉvri as it was conceived by Leo and confirmed by POxy 2438. A comparison of the 

biographies common to Ps.-Plutarch and Dionysius of Halicarnassus shows that the 

two authors drew on the same models. Chapter One wi l l show that their source was 

a anonymous collection of hioi, commonly known as the icoivfi loxopta, bioi which 

were closely related to the type of "grammatical" biography developed by Alexandrian 

66. Cf. Gallo's latest attempt to substantiate his hypothesis: "Un nuovo frammento di Cameleonte," 

(above, n. 64) 241-6. Among the fragments of POxy 2451, all of which belong to an Alexandrian 

•Un0|ivr||i04 of Pindar, dated to the beginning of the 2nd century A.D., is found a fragment which 

preserves the name of Chamaeleon and relates the story of the bee. Gallo follows Lobel, the editor of 

POxy 2451, in assigning the fragment to the vita which introduced the commentary. 

67. Momigliano (87), however, thinks that the biographies of the ten orators can only be forced 

into the "Suetonian" scheme with considerable difficulty. This is true of the composite but not the 

primitive biography. 



scholars. Features that clearly point in that direction are the use of chronographies, 

archon-dates, Olympiads, synchronisms, or the tabulation of the number of genuine 

speeches of an orator. A l l these features are found in Ps.-Plutarch. 

But at the same t ime anecdote can be found in some of the l ives of 

Ps.-Plutarch. Was such material already present in their pr imit ive core or was it 

added later? H o w much of this k ind of material on an orator could one expect to 

find in a grammatical bios of the Kotvfi iozopia, the source of Ps.-Plutarch? As noted, 

Prasse had shown that the biographies of Ps.-Plutarch broke into two parts, the "vita 

primaria," which provided a continuous account arranged in the same scheme and 

concluding wi th the same formula on the number of speeches or the orator's style, 

and the "auctaria" which represented a disjointed collection of additions. The original 

vita of Hypereides concluded cpépovtai 5' aù io i j Àôyoi épSoiifiKovia Éntà, Q V yvfioioi 

zioL jievxfiKOvta ôw.*^ What follows are notices on the sexual escapades of the orator 

taken from Hermippus' biography. Obviously these notices in the "auctaria" were 

added later, after the original composition of the primitive life was fixed. But that 

does not necessarily mean that Hermippus was never consulted originally for other 

details which became part of the Kotvfi iozopia and eventually made their way into 

Ps.-Plutarch. So for instance he is mentioned for an alternative version of the death 

of H y p e r e i d e s i n M a c e d o n i a , where the ora tor had his tongue cut out.*' 

In Demosthenes Hegesias of Magnesia is cited for the story of how Demosthenes 

68. PS.-P1. 849d. 

69. 849c. 



gave up the study of philosophy for rhetoric, after hearing Callistratus of AphidnaJ" 

Hermippus told the same story and is likely Ps.-Plutarch's source for the citation. This 

anecdote appears in the primary life, but it is rejected by Prasse on the grounds that it 

disturbs the sense and tenor of the primitive biography.^' 

Drerup, however, accepts the story, even though the citation from Hegesias 

and its order contradicts the previous statements in the l ife about the orator's 

teachers.^^ His inclusion of such anecdotal material in the primary life stemmed 

from his conclusion that the grammarian and polyhistor Demetrius of Magnesia was 

the source of the life of Demosthenes in particular and of Ps.-Plutarch in general.''^ 

F rom a comparison of passages in Plutarch's Demosthenes which can be attributed to 

Demetr ius , he concluded that Demetrius' account of Demosthenes in nept toàv 

ô|iQvû|jLWv was a h i g h l y anecdotal descr ipt ion, but equal ly m a r k e d by such 

grammatical erudition as chronological calculations, synchronisms and references to 

numerous versions of a subject.'"* Thus Ps.-Plutarch 845d-846c would represent for 

Drerup an excerpt from Demetrius' work. 

70. 844b: 8-20 W. 

71. Prasse 8. 

72. Drerup 169 n. 1. 

73. pp. 167-93. 

74. pp. 113-18. Cf. Ps-Pl. 846d & Plut. 27 for Demosthenes' recall from exile on the motion of 

Demon, and Ps-Pl. 846e-847a & Plut. 29-30 on his death at Calauria. In Plutarch Demetrius (Magnes?) is 

cited for the detail that Archias was the student of Anaximenes, whereas in Ps.-Plutarch we are told that 

the distich inscribed on the orator's statue was believed by Demetrius Magnes to have been written by 

Demosthenes before he died. There is no question that the two authors share a common source for the 

account of Demosthenes' death. The question is not the similarity of the two accounts but whether the 

whole account can be attributed to Demetrius, or whether it is not just simply a matter of particular 

variants specifically attributed to him by Plutarch and Ps.-Plutarch; cf. Schwartz, "Demetrios," RE IV 2 

(1901) 2816. 



The brief account of Demosthenes' political career begins with chronology: at 

the age of 37, calculated from the archonship of Dexitheus (385/4) to that o f 

Callimachus (349/8), Demosthenes persuaded the Athenians to assist the Olynthians 

against Phil ip. Then follow the synchronisms with the death of Plato and the fall of 

Olynthus, and with the akme of Demosthenes and Xenophon, whose Hellenica ended 

with the battle of Mantinea and the archonship of Charicles {?>6?>I1), by which time 

Demosthenes had already prosecuted his guardians. Included is a series of brief 

notices on his trierarchy to Thasus, his duties as grain commissioner which ended in 

prosecut ion and acqui t ta l for embezzlement, as commiss ioner overseeing the 

rebuilding of the wall to which he contributed 100 minae, his contribution of 10,000 

drachmae to the théorie fund and his tax-collection among the allies. The passage 

concludes w i t h notices on his frequent crownings by Demomeles, Ar is tonicus , 

Hypereides and Ctesiphon and the prosecution for napavôi icûv by Diodotus and 

Aeschines. The style is grammatical, marked by brief entries; the notices are based on 

the research of grammarians into chronography and the speeches of the orators."" But 

amid this array of grammatical erudition can be found anecdotes, of Demosthenes' 

pursuit on horseback of Aeschines as he fled his conviction in the Ctesiphon case, or 

of his cowardly behaviour at Chaeronea, the former chronologically misplaced, the 

latter immediately contradicted by the statement zinz névtot tôv Èmiâcpiov èm xoîç 

jiEooûai. For Drerup the inclusion of these anecdotes confirmed his impression that 

75. His office as grain controller and subsequent prosecution from Dem. XVIII 224-5; his 

contribution of 100 minae from Aesch. Ill 17; the donation of 10,000 drachmae to the théorie fund from 

the forged Psephisma in XVIII 118; the connection between Demosthenes' tax-collection among the allies 

and his crowning from Aesch. Ill 159. 



the whole presentation smacked of a "biographisches Roman", wh ich was not 

par t i cu la r ly concerned about precision in chronology, names and facts.'* The 

confusion and disorder in the account is ascribed by Drerup to the fact that 

Ps.-Plutarch is an abridgement of a fuller presentation and not the result of later 

interpolations.'' 

In Drerup's opinion the model was a grammarian who essentially owed the 

content of his biography to an earlier source, but who enriched his material with new 

inventions, by collecting variant accounts, with source citations and with chronological 

references and synchronisms. This was his image of Demetrius of Magnesia.'* B y 

conc lud ing that Ps.-Plutarch preserved only a very much abridged and hastily 

excerpted version of Demetrius ' account of Demosthenes, Drerup bel ieved that 

Ps.-Plutarch had left the hands of its excerptor in the form in which it is preserved 

today. Whereas Prasse attributed the contradictions and confusions in the primitive 

life to later interpolations, Drerup saw this as evidence of excerption. Whereas Prasse 

had moved from the premise that Ps.-Plutarch went back to Caecilius and followed a 

serious arrangement which did not admit much anecdotal material, Drerup saw such 

material as characteristic of his grammarian. His assumption that the primitive life 

76. p. 175. The confusion of names is present in the name Diodotus who with Aeschines had 

prosecuted Ctesiphon for paranomon. Drerup (174) follows Bohnecke in thinking there is a confusion 

here with Diondas who had prosecuted for illegality the crowning proposed by Hypereides and 

Demomeles in the spring 338, and in fact in one of the appended notices (848d) in the "auctaria" of the 

life he is mentioned but wrongly in connection with Aristonicus who proposed a crowning in 340. A 

similar confusion is found at 844d in the names of Demosthenes' guardians, Aphobus, Therippides, and 

Demophon or Demeas, the last of whom, we are told by Ps.-Plutarch, was especially prosecuted by 

Demosthenes àôcAcpoÛ Trjç |ir|TpC)Ç OVIOÇ. 

77. pp. 176-7. 

78. p. 116. 



was excerpted hastily from the fuller account by Demetrius Magnes, led him also to 

conclude that even the "auctaria", the disjointed collection of notices appended to the 

end of the primitive life, went back to the same compiler and to the same principal 

sourceJ* 

Though Prasse and Drerup disagreed fundamentally on the o r ig in of the 

intrusive elements in the basic life ("primaria") inherited by Ps.-Plutarch, both authors 

looked to grammarians as the ultimate source of Ps.-Plutarch. The question is what 

type of grammarian? The difference determined for them the type of material 

included in Ps.-Plutarch.*" W o u l d Caecil ius have admitted anecdotes of the k ind 

which Demetrius apparently included in his treatment of Demosthenes? The question 

is further complicated by the fact that the lives of Ps.-Plutarch are themselves not 

uniform in their treatment. Whereas Demosthenes is r ich in anecdotal material, 

Lysias is completely free of anecdote, shows a predominance of dates and facts, and 

admits few additions and disturbances to the primary life, even on Prasse's count; it 

must lead back to a source quite different from that of the life of Demosthenes. So 

concluded Schindel;*' he rejected the communis opinio^^ that Ps.-Plutarch owed its final 

form to an unimportant compiler in favour of the view that at its core it was the 

79. pp. 188-89. 

80. Drerup (191) is wrong when he states that Prasse's conclusions for Ps.-Plutarch in general and 

Demosthenes in particular were based on the much too narrow premise "either Didymus or Caecilius". 

In fact Prasse (32) rejects Didymean authorship "nam neque nomen eius usquam in vitis nominatur et 

fragmenta quae servantur multo magis viri grammatici quam rhetoris specimen prae se ferunt." But the 

implication in Drerup's remarks is right: Ceacilian authorship implies the acceptance of only certain 

material in the original life. 

81. "Untersuchungen zur Biographie des Redners Lysias," RhM 110 (1967) 32-52. 

82. Schaefer (above, n. 2) 37, Ballheimer (above, n. 11) 32. 



work of a "kaiserzeitlichen Grammatikers", who had revised an older model very 

similar to the version in the essays of Dionysius of Halicarnassus.^^ In the case of 

Lysias Schindel identified two types of variations from the Dionysian version which 

clearly revealed the method of a grammarian: first, amplifications designed to add 

precision and secondly, orderly supplements to the Dionysian version. In the first 

class of additions we find exact dates not found in Dionysius,*'' and detailed statements 

about historical events only alluded to briefly in Dionysius.*' In the second class we 

f ind actual supplements to Dionysius' text, all drawn from reliable literary texts.** 

A c c o r d i n g to S c h i n d e l , the "blasse Schemen" of Lysias shows that the 

"friihkaiserzeitlich Bearbeiter" must have written a work on Lysias at least, if not on 

the ten orators, and that he must have been acquainted with the speeches of Lysias, 

Plato's Republic, Ps.-Demosthenes ica tà Neaipaç, Timaeus' historical works and certain 

chronographies. This writer, suggested Schindel, could have been Caecilius. 

83. Schindel (above, n. 81) 33. 

84. For the birth of Lysias, for the foundation of Thurii, for the year of Sicilian disaster, for the 

year of Lysias' return to Athens. 

85. For instance D.H. Lys. 1 (452/53): EXr) SÈ nEVXElcatSEKOd Y^TOvàç dç ©OUptOUÇ $XEXO nAÉCÙV 
o ù \ àôEAcpoTç Suotv, Kotvcùvrpcov iv\ç, omovdoLç v\\ EOXEAAOV 'AerivodTot xe KOÙ f) oîAAri 'EAAàç 
ScoôEKàxco npôxepov ïizi xoû IleAonovvriotaKoû noAÉ^ou is enlarged by Ps.-Pl. (835d) to h\d ÔÈ xriv 
Etç Zûpodptv ànotictodv xrjv uoxEpov Ooupbuç |i£xovo|iaa9ETaav EOXEAAEV f] nôAtç, cpXEXo aùv xû 
npEoPuxàxcù àôEAcpcù noAEiiotpxcp (naav yàp aùxcô KOit ôîAAot Sûo, Eùeijôriiioç KOÙL BpâxuAAoç), 
xoû nodxpôç TÎSri XEXEAEUXXIICÔXOÇ, œç icotvcùvriocùv xoû KAripou, £xr| y^TOvàç nEvxEKOitôEKa, hû 

ripOd̂ txÉAoUÇ cipxOVXOÇ. For further examples see Schindel 34. 

86. These include the genealogical supplement XOÛ AUOOiVtOU XOÛ KECpàAou based on Plato's 

Republic (330b>, the notice that Cephalus was nAoÛXO) StOdCpÉpovxa from Republic 329e; the additional 

reason for Cephalus' emigration to Athens, the persuasion of Pericles, on the basis of Lysias XII 4; the 

mention of two other brothers besides Polemarchus: Euthydemus from Republic 328b and Brachyllus 

through a misunderstanding of Ps.-Demosthenes KOixà NEOÛpoiÇ 22; and finally the continuation of the 

narrative beyond the point where Dionysius had ended his account with Lysias' return to Athens: for the 

arrest and flight under the Thirty Lysias XII 8-17 and for the return and grant of citzenship under 

Thrasybulus the REpt XCûV tSÎcov EUEPYEOtCuV and the npôç 'innoeÉporiV. Cf. Schindel 34-8. 



Schindel recognized a uniform arrangement for the biography of Lysias, the 

method of which, he believed, was generally reliable in its choice and use of sources.*^ 

Prasse had recognized this uniformity of arrangement for all the lives. But the lives 

of Demosthenes, Aeschines, Hypereides and Isocrates, wi th their abundance of 

anecdotal material , do not inspire the same confidence in the choice and use of 

sources. A s we have seen, in the brief account of Demosthenes' political career 

(845d-846a), the compiler of the passage used the speeches of Demosthenes and 

Aeschines , chronographies and other documentary evidence, but also included 

anecdotes. Appended to the end of Ps.-Plutarch are decrees honouring Demosthenes, 

Demochares and Lycurgus , documents much l ike the two wri ts of indictment 

appended to the end of Antiphon and expressly attributed to Caecilius.** A s noted, it 

was on the basis of these documents that Blass attributed the lives of both Antiphon 

and Demosthenes to Caecilius.*' But unlike Demosthenes, Antiphon is as seriously 

arranged as Lysias. Hence we have two lives attributed to the same rhetorician, who 

in the one life admitted only serious data, but in the other both serious and frivolous 

material. 

A s noted, the compiler of Ps.-Plutarch modeled his biographies after the bioi of 

the so-called icotvfi totopta; these were of the grammatical type. The question which 

87. Schindel (above, n. 81) 39. 

88. Ps.-Pl. 833d: r̂jcpiotJiod ènt 0£onô|.inoi) àpxovxoç, ècp' ou ot Teipoiicôotot icaxEAuerioav, 
[i|rr|g)ta|ia] ica9' o ïôo^zv 'Avuqxùvxa KptGfjvoa, o KouKtAtoç nocpaxiOniou. 

89. Blass I (1887) 93 and III 1 (1877) 5. But contrast Drerup (191 n. 2) who attrbuites the honorary 

decrees relating to Demosthenes, Demochares and Lycurgus to Demetrius Magnes on the basis of the fact 

that the content of the decrees appears in the main body of the biographies, whereas such is not the case 

in Antiphon. 



w i l l be answered in Chapter 1 is whether the grammatical bioi developed by the 

Alexandrian scholars admitted such anecdotal material as we find in Demosthenes. 

The evidence would suggest that such material could be found in the biographies of 

those orators, who were treated by Hermippus . In the opening chapters of 

Dinarchus Dionysius quotes verbatim Demetrius' account of Dinarchus, which reveals 

none of the anecdotal material apparently found in his treatment of Demosthenes. 

This is the same discrepancy which we find in Ps.-Plutarch between Lysias a n d 

Demosthenes. A s a matter fact, Demetrius Magnes gave nothing which even 

resembles a biography of Dinarchus. Dionysius had to rely on his own research on 

Philochorus and the speech against Proxenus. There was no pre-existing biography of 

Dinarchus on which he could have drawn. Something of the same may be true of 

other orators l ike Lysias, Antiphon and Andocides, who had never been fully treated 

by the Alexandrian biographers. What wi l l emerge from the discussion is that the 

fullness of the biographies of Demosthenes, Hypereides and Isocrates, particularly in 

terms of an anecdotal treatment, is due to the fact that these orators were treated by 

H e r m i p p u s in his nzpl lôov ' l o o K p à t o u ç naSTiicùv, and this w o r k , w h i c h was 

characterized by its r ich erudition and anecdote, was used by later scholars, when they 

came to compile their own biographies of these orators. 

Accordingly, a reassessment of his work is in order. Hermippus is generally 

regarded as frivolous and fanciful with a taste for the sensational, and thus his notices 

are held suspect. Whilst this is partly true, it should be remembered that in ancient 



times he was highly regarded; Dionysius of Halicarnassus credits him with accuracy,'" 

whereas he criticizes the shortcomings of Callimachus.'' This judgment alone should 

caution against modern assumptions on the character of Hermippus' work. 

Leo had distinguished between two types of biography, the Peripatetic and the 

Alexandrian. In the Callimachean period he assumed that the biographies of literary 

authors by the Peripatetics had given way to a new literary form, the grammatical 

bios. For this transition Leo pointed to Callimachus, Satyrus, Hermippus and finally 

Heraclides Lembus. Callimachus had inherited from the Peripatetics their interest in 

chronology and biographical research; he then enlarged upon what he had inherited 

and incorporated it into his Pinakes?'^ Satyrus and Hermippus, as is suggested by the 

titles of their works, no longer nept xoxt ôe tva or nepi pîou t o û ÔEÎva'^ but Bîoç xoi; 

ÔEÎva, showed a taste for the exposition of the vitae of various persons.'" From the 

Peripatetic biography they would have preserved only the elaborate literary form." 

Heraclides Lembus, with his epitomes of Satyrus, Hermippus and Sotion, would have 

arranged the material from their works into a definite biographical scheme, and from 

their works , intended for public consumption, would have created a work for 

scientific use.'* According to Leo, then, Heraclides played the most decisive role in 

br inging about this transition from Peripatetic to grammatical biography. But as 

90. Is. 1. 

91. Din. 1. 

92. p. 118. 

93. This suggested the prevalence of historical-literary and exegetical interests over genuine 

biographical interests in the Peripatetic works. 

94. pp. 105 & 118. 

95. pp. 118 & 124-25. 

96. p. 135. 



Steidle observed (followed by Arrighet t i ) ," Heraclides was a figure of secondary 

importance who owed his fame precisely to the popular use provided by his epitomes 

of much larger works. This point seems confirmed by POxy 1367 which provides 

fragments of his epitome of nepi vouoGetwv of Hermippus; it is a brief summary, 

containing anecdotes and other notices, which hardly justifies Leo's assumption that 

Heraclides' work was intended for scholarly use. The fact that the Pinakes contained 

biographies of the authors that were catalogued suggests that Callimachus had already 

discovered a type of abbreviated, grammatical biography long before Heraclides. 

Heibges, in his discussion of the biographical works of Hermippus,'* places 

h im next to Satyrus as the leading representative of Alexandrian authors of vitae. 

According to Heibges, Hermippan biography was based on the previous generation of 

Peripatetic biography, but differed from it "through the development of the scholarly 

method." Ar r ighe t t i ' ' argues that this description suits grammatical biography but 

completely contradicts what Heibges says next about Hermippan biography: "It is a 

naive delight in collecting and compiling which we notice in these people; from the 

enormous wealth of the Alexandrian library was drawn out and passed on the most 

obscure and remote." According to Arrighett i these words describe Hermippus but 

not grammatical biography. Despite his objection, Heibges is close to the truth; he is 

right to notice a fusion of contradictory elements, the Peripatetic and the grammatical. 

The d i scovery of D i d y m u s ' commentary on Demosthenes, entitled nzpl 

97 Steidle, "Sueton und die antike Biographie," Zetemata 1 (1951) 167-8; Arrighetti, "Satiro, Vita di 

Euripide," SCO 13 (1964) 7-8. 

98. "Hermippos," RE VII 1 (1912) 847. 

99. Arrighetti (above, n. 97) 9 



ArinoaGÉvouç, yields an example of the ntpl literature hypothesized by L e o and which 

Chamaeleon's l i terary 'biography' closely resembled. Diels and Schubart, in the 

in t roduc t ion to their edi t ion of the text,'"" gave their own explanat ion of the 

transformation of the historical-literary interest of the Peripatetics to that of the 

Alexandrian scholars. The Peripatetic method of research into literary history on the 

basis of documents and texts was brought to Alexandria by Demetrius of Phalerum. 

This method was adopted by Call imachus, who, however, extended the research 

beyond the field of drama and lyric, which was the main concern of the Peripatetics, 

to all genres of literature, and in particular to Attic prose. The final and extremely 

condensed fruit of this activity were the Pinakes. The whole research necessary for 

such a vast undertaking was distributed among Callimachus' students, and from their 

endeavours arose learned l i terature, of the type to wh ich belong Hermippus ' 

biographical production, in which rare notices and foolish erudition got displayed: "In 

the stupendous, sometimes stupid erudition of his bioi lies the roots of the whole 

h i s to r ica l -b iograph ica l scholarship, w h i c h from the second century partly was 

corrected, partly enlarged and combined, most often however simply compiled." Diels 

and Schubart overstated their case somewhat; they failed to note the importance of 

o ther b iographers , such as Satyrus and Sot ion, who were impor tant for the 

biographical tradition of the tragedians and philosophers. But Hermippus did occupy 

a p ivota l role in the development of biographical tradition of the orators. The 

German scholars did recognize the essential character of his work, as both serious and 

100. " Didymos Kommentar zu Demosthenes," Berliner Klassikertexte I (1904) xxxvi-xliii; cf. 

Arrighetti (above, n. 97) 10-11. 



frivolous, full of both erudition and anecdote. 

In the introduction to his edition of Satyrus' bios of Euripides, Arrighet t i 

reexamined the whole question of whether the Peripatetics wrote biography. He also 

attempted to define Satyrus' position in the history of ancient biography. Leo had 

placed Satyrus, whom he had defined along with Hermippus as "Halbperipatetiker", 

among those scholars who with Callimachus had marked out the transition from 

Peripatetic to Alexandrian biography. The latter would have acquired its grammatical 

character through the epitomes of Heraclides Lembus. W e have seen how untenable 

this hypothesis is. B y examin ing the character of the so-called biographical 

product ions of the Peripatetics, Aristoxenus, Dicaearchus, Heraclides Ponticus, 

Chamaeleon, Phaenias, Idomeneus, Duris and finally Neanthes, Arrighetti showed that 

a type of product of the Peripatos to which could be given the name biography never 

existed, particularly if we understand by biography a well-defined literary genre which 

researches and narrates the facts and events of a person simply because they are 

worth researching and narrating. Peripatetic research moved from other interests, 

polemic, apolegetic, ethical, historical-literary, and as such was far removed from the 

genre of b iography which as an act iv i ty was an end in itself. In the case of 

Chamaeleon his works on different poets are in fact only syngrammata of the 

nept genre, much like the nzpi AriHooGévouç, which provided interpretations on the 

text albeit, in the case of Chamaeleon, of a highly romantic and anecdotal character. 

That there were biographical elements contained in the writings of the Peripatetics 



does not permit us to include their works in the genre of biography.'"' N o longer can 

we speak of a transition from an older type of biography to a newer type, whereby 

Peripatetic biography died out to give way to grammatical b i o g r a p h y . ' R a t h e r the 

actual birth of the genre of biography itself was in Alexandria, l iving alongside a very 

different type of literary production, which has been improperly called biography. 

Both types of works flourished and exercised reciprocal influences on one another. 

Thus around the middle of the third century B.C., which sees the blossoming of 

genuine biography, Clearchus wrote his nept Btwv, a work which "did not contain 

biographies but represented in models forms of lives,"'"^ and Praxiphanes wrote a nepi 

jxoiriT^wv or nepi notrinâicov.'"' ' This is the same period in which Hermippus and 

Satyrus also wrote. 

Both Satyrus and Hermippus blend elements from Peripatetic research with the 

type of Alexandr ian biography as it was developed by Call imachus. Arrighet t i 

identifies four features in Satyrus' bios of Euripides: dialogue form, use of literary 

sources, arguments grouped into categories and respect for chronological order.'"' The 

dialogue form was practiced by Aristotle, and later by Peripatetics like Praxiphanes 

and Clearchus. The method of using literary sources found in many works ntpl lov 

ÔEÎva was particularly associated with Chamaeleon.'"* The arrangement of arguments 

101. Arrighetti (above, n. 97) 12-20; cf. Gallo, "La Vita de Euripide de Satiro e gli studi sulla 

biografia antica," PP 22 (1%7) 156-7. 

102. Leo 134. 

103. Wehrli III 58 (frs. 37-62). 

104. Wehlri IX frs. 11-17. 

105. Arrighetti (above, n. 97) 21. 

106. Arrighetti, "Fra erudizione," (above, n. 54) 31-49. 



into categories or rubrics was seen by L e o as a peculiar feature of the type of 

biography developed by the Alexandrian grammarians; from them Satyrus would have 

d e r i v e d this feature as w e l l as a p red i l ec t ion for a r ranging his expos i t ion 

chronologically.'"' ' The novelty lay in the fact that Satyrus created a new type of 

biography by blending elements f rom previously unrelated methods of research. 

Arrighet t i sees this as nothing less than of revolutionary importance in the history of 

ancient biography. Hence the important position which Suetonius attributes to h im 

next to Aristoxenus, Sotion, Antigonus of Carystus and Hermippus: "apud Graecos 

Hermippus Peripateticus, Antigonus Carystius, Satyrus doctus vir, et omnium longe 

doctissimus Aristoxenus musicus."'"* 

Hermippus should be regarded as equally innovative in grafting on to the 

Callimachean type of biography elements from Peripatetic tradition. Perhaps this is 

re f lec ted i n the designat ion of Hermippus as both Per ipa te t ic (Jerome) and 

Ca l l imachean (Athenaeus). The explanation is that the student of Cal l imachus 

composed works of a k ind that could easily be designated as Peripatetic, that is, 

concerned w i t h l i te rary-his tory and marked by a h igh ly roman t i c co lou r ing 

characteristic of the Peripatetic Chamaeleon."" That is to say Hermippus incorporated 

both the Peripatetic and the Callimachean methods of research. Hence his biographies 

wi l l be both serious and frivolous, grammatical and anecdotal, just the blend we find 

in certain lives of Ps.-Plutarch. If Arrighetti is right in assuming that the Peripatetics 

107. Leo 27, 131 & 318; cf. Arrighetti, "Satiro," (above, n. 97) 26. 

108. Jerome. De viris illustribus Praefatio; cf. Suetonius fr. 1 Reifersch; Wehrli Suppl. I fr. 1. 

109. Arrighetti, "Fra eruditione," (above, n. 54) 35 n. 49. 



did not compose biographies, we should look for the true beginning of the 

biographies of the orators in Alexandria, and Hermippus' work nzpi xwv 'looicpàxouç 

IJiaGritcûv will be of fundamental importance within that tradition. What we shall 

attempt to do is to reconstruct the form and content of his biographies of the orators, 

and to see just how these relate to the previous treatments of Demetrius of Phalerum 

and Idomeneus and just how they relate to the grammatical bioi of the Koivf i 

loxopia which formed the basis of the biographies of Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch. 

Below is provided an outline of Ps.-Plutarch's lives of Isocrates, Hypereides and 

Demosthenes, indicating the uniform scheme adopted by the author and summarizing 

the content under each rubric. Each biography includes the following sections in the 

"primaria": 1) genos 2) education 3) career 4) death 5) Grave/Monuments 6) Orations. 

There is some diversity in the scheme in part reflecting the importance attached to 

some biographica in the tradition. Hence the life of Isocrates has a section (3a) on 

the orator's students that could easily have formed part of the section on his career. 

As a teacher of rhetoric, Isocrates' students naturally figured prominently in his 

common history. As we shall see, a discussion of Demosthenes' speech impediment 

and the efforts taken by him to correct it was a regular feature of any biography of 

that orator. Accordingly Ps.-Plutarch includes a section (2a) on Demosthenes' training 

to correct his problem and to improve his delivery. Moreover, the biographical 

tradition on Demosthenes is much more extensive. As a result, the sections on his 

training and career each fall into two parts: early training at the time when he 

reached majority and prosecuted his guardians (xE/\£i(o0dç ôé), and later training after 

he entered political life (èneî ôè xĉ  noAixEÛEoGat npoorj^GEv); early career at age 37 



(ÉJixà 5È icaî x p t â K o v t a exri Y ^ Y O V W Ç ) , and later career when Alexander was 

c a m p a i g n i n g i n A s i a (v3axcpov S' ^ AAct,àv5pov ènl xfiv ' A o t a v 

oxpaxEuoiiÉvou). Between these two sections the chronology overlaps, indicating that a 

straightforward chronological exposition was not always what was sought in these 

lives but a schematic arrangement of the biographical material. 



Isocrates Hypereides 

I. PRIMARIA 836e-838d 
1. Genos 836ef 

son of Theodorus 

deme Erchia 

odÙAonotôç 
date of birth 

2. Education 836f-837a 

teachers 

Theramenes-anecdote 

3. Career 837ac 

logography 

philosopher 

type of writing 

school in Chios 

3a. Students 837c-e 

Timotheus 

Isocrateans 

Demosthenes-anecdote 

4. Death 837ef 

date 

Chaeronea 

recitation of Euripides 

4a. Catalogue 

5. Monuments 

family grave 

Siren 

tablet. 

bronze statue 

inscription 

6. Orations 

number 

837f-838b 

838b-c 

838d 

II. A U C T A R I A 838d-839d 
Hermippan extract 839ab 

I. PRIMARIA 848d-849d 
1. Genos 848d 

son of Glaucippus 

deme CoUyte 

father of Glaucippus 

2. Education 848d 

Plato 

Isocrates 

3. Career 848e-849a 

nept TCÔV oipairiYcov 
nept xcov ipifipwv 
TO Ini Toitvoipco l,Evtx:6v \ir] ôtwAûocxt 
logographer 

trierarch to Byzantium 

choregus 

proposed honours for Demosthenes 

prosecuted by Diondas 

prosecutor in the Harpalus affair 

tried by Aristogeiton: Chaeronea 

bon-mots 

Crannon: flight to Aegina 

pursuit by Archias 

4. Death 849b-d 

date 

place/manner of death: 

Corinth 

Macedonia 

Cleonae 

5. Grave 849d 

family burial 

6. Orations 849d 

style 

number 

II. A U C T A R I A 849d-850b 
Hermippan extract 849d-e 



Demosthenes 

I. P R I M A R I A 844a-847b 
1. Genos 844a 

son of Demosthenes 

Cleobulè 

deme Paeania 

orphan 

2. Edvpatjon 844b-c 

Isocrates/Isaeus 

Thucydides/Plato 

Callistratus-anecdote 

Isocrates/Plato 

Isaeus 

Aoyot of Zethus/Alcidamas 

2a. Training 844d-845d 

i. guardianship suit 

choregus 

Meidias-affair 

speech impediments 

cave 

exercises: dagger 

mirror 

Phalerum 

Neoptolemus/actor 

ii. joined anti-Macedonians 

Eunomus-anecdote 

Andronicus-anecdote 

testimonial on delivery 

notices on dramatic delivery 

response to Lamachus' eulogy 

Philip's bon-mots 

3. Career 845d-846d 

i. age 37 

1st Olynthiac 

capture of Olynthus 

synchronism with Xenophon 

flight of Aeschines/Ctesiphon 

trierarch to Thasos 

grain commissioner 

Chaeronea 

anecdote of Demosthenes' flight 

funeral oration 

commissioner of walls 

numerous crownings 

Ctesiphon case 

ii. Harpalus-affair 

exile 

aid to Polyeuctus/Arcadia 

recall from exile 

motion of Demon 

4. Death 846e-847b 

Lamia 

flight lo Aegina/Calauria 

encounter with Archias 

in temple of Poseidon 

distich 

statue of Polyeuctus 

versions of death 

Age 

5. Monuments 847a-c 

family 

statue 

maintenance in Prytaneum 

6. Orations 

number 

II. A U C T A R I A 847f-848d 
Hermippan extract 847f 



C H A P T E R 1 

DIONYSIUS A N D P S . - P L U T A R C H 

Sources: Demetrius of Magnesia or the koine historia 

In chapter one of his essay On Dinarchus Dionysius of Halicarnassus singles 

out three sources which he had consulted in his investigation of the life of that orator: 

Cal l imachus , the Pergamene grammarians and Demetrius of Magnesia. ' ' " T h e 

Pinakes of Ca l l imachus and the Pergamene grammarians formed the basis of 

Dionysius' catalogue of speeches,'" and it was primarily because they provided such a 

catalogue that they were consulted."^ In his opinion, however, the pinacographers 

wrote nothing accurate about Dinarchus; by failing to examine his life in any depth, 

both Cal l imachus and the Pergamenes not only got many details wrong but also 

wrongly ascribed to Dinarchus speeches written by others and to others speeches 

written by Dinarchus."^ Although Dionysius mainly criticizes Callimachus and the 

no. Callimachus was in his prime and a court favourite by the time of the marriage of Ptolemy II 

to his sister Arsinoe (278/3), an event which the poet celebrated with an epic poem. He was toward the 

end of his life when he composed the poem in honour of Berenice (246/5). See Pfeiffer 124-5. The 

Pergamenes in question were perhaps Crates and Aristarchus (Shoemaker [above, n. 13] 13 n. 8), or 

possibly Apollodorus of Pergamum (c. 104-22 B.C.). Demetrius flourished c. 50 B.C. He was a 

contemporary of Cicero and friend of Atticus; cf. Ad Att. IV 11. 12, VIII 11.7, XII 6, IX 9.2. 

111. Shoemaker (above, n. 13) 62. 

112. In chapter 10, where he catalogues the genuine public speeches, Dionysius notes that KCXIOd 

0EOKptVOU evSEt̂ tÇ was entered by Callimachus èv TOÎç Ar||iOaeévoix;. In chapter 11, where Dionysius 

lists the spurious speeches, he states that ICOdlà Ari|Jl009é\0\K; n(XpavÔ|JlCOV was assigned to Callicrates èv 

TOtÇ riEpYOdliriVOtÇ ntVOd̂ t. These two examples are clear evidence that Dionyius consulted their 

catalogues closely. In chapter 12 Dionysius twice suggests alternative titles for what must have been titles 

given by either Callimachus or the Pergamenes. 

113. Din. 1 (297. 14): O-ilOL SE Ôpcôv OÙÔÈV àlCptPÈç O W E KodAAÎHCXXOV OÛTE TOÙÇ ÈK riEPYOilJtOU 
YPOi|i|JiodTticoùç nEpt aÙTOû Ypàilraviaç, àAAà ncxpà xô lariôèv EXziocom nepi a ù x o û xâv 
odKptPEaxÉpcov fiiiotpxnicôxaç, œç |iri liôvov èi|fEÛo6oit noAAà àAAà KOÙ AÔYOUÇ XOXX; oùôèv \iè.v 
ofùxw npoofiKovxodç 6ç AEtvàpxou xomcp npooxt8Eo9at, xoùç S' un' oœxov YPacpÉvxaç ÉxEpcùv 
E7VOU AÉYEtV. 



Pergamene grammarians for their false ascriptions, he also censures them for failing 

to provide biographical details on the orator's life, which should have been found in 

the biographies prefaced to their catalogues; for in D i o n y s i u s ' m i n d a clear 

understanding of the life and character of the orator is essential in distinguishing 

spurious and genuine speeches."" This is precisely how Dionysius proceeds, first by 

giving a brief account of the orator's life (c. 2-4), followed by an assessment of the 

character of his orations (5-7). These must have been the areas into wh ich 

Callimachus and the others pinacographers failed to enquire in detail. 

Demetrius Magnes is also found wanting in this area by Dionysius." ' After 

quot ing ve rba t im the entry on Dinarchus from his work ntpl xwv ô|jiwvi)|jiwv, 

Dionysius remarks that there is nothing accurate or truthful to be found in Demetrius' 

words. Dionysius directs his criticism against Demetrius' failure to provide the genos, 

chronology or place of the orator, that is, his biography."* What in fact Demetrius 

gives is simply a short evaluation of Dinarchus' ability and style as an orator. 

Faced wi th such shortcomings in his sources, Dionysius had to gather the 

details of the orator's life on his own , ' " and so turned to Dinarchus' speech Against 

114. 297. 7: opcov 6è Koù xoûxov xôv ôivSpoi (sc. A E t v à p x o v ) n o i p à noÀÀoîç filt,twjjiÉvov 

ôvôiiodxoç knl ôEtvôxrjxt Aôywv icat ànoAeAomôxa Sriaooto'uç xe KOÙ ISiovc. A ô y o u ç ox3xe oAyovç 
eux' EÙKCxxcxcppovfixo-uç, fiYnoàlir)'»' ^^^^ napaAinetv a ù x ô v , à A A à KOÙ. nept xoû Btou icott xox3 
ygpcxicxfipoç odùxoû SteASeTv KOÙ Siopiaoa xoix. iz y\T)aL0XK. KOÙ ^ZVÔZTC, Àoyovç n à v x w v r\ xwv yz 
nAcbicùv àvoiYKaiôxepov o l i ia i xoTç \xr\ ZK nepiCcbiiOiXoç àoKoûoi ptixopiKriv. 

115. Din. 1 (298. 2}. à A A à Arjiirixptoç Ô MàyvfK, oç, zôo\z yeveaeat noAu'toxwp, èv XTÎ ixepî xœv 

ô|Jcovu|icùv npcxyiJiodxetçit Aéywv KOÙ nept xouxou xoi3 à v S p ô ç KOÙ unôAqilftv noipaoxwv, wç nzpi 
odùxoû Aéî,cùV XI àicptpéç, 5iEi|;eTJoer| xrjç ôô'tK. 

116. Din. 2 (299. 9): ZK XOTJXCÙV OÙSÈV EOXIV OUXE àlCptPÈç àAA' OÙSÈ àAflSÈç EÙpEÎV OUXE y à p 

y é v o ç xàvSpôç OUXE xpôvox;^, Kad' oBç rjv, OUXE xônov, EV œ Si£xpti|fE, SeôriAwicEV KXA. 

117. Din. 2 (299. 14): à ouv èyw oœxôç ôC EiiOdUTOÛ KaxEAot(3ôtiriv, xaûx' èoxtv. 



Proxenus and to the history of Philochorus."* He goes out of his way to emphasize 

the unusual independence of his own research into the life of this orator. As his 

statements elsewhere make clear, he normally drew on an existing collection of 

biographies, or what he termed the icoivfi totopia. His criticisms of the deficiencies 

of his sources indicate that certain orators had never been fully treated biographically, 

as his remarks in the opening chapter of his essay On Isaeus confirm. Here again 

Dionysius tells us that he had to turn to the speeches of the orator, from which he 

determined that Isaeus had flourished after the Peloponnesian war ." ' In his usual 

source, the Koivf) lo topîa or common history, he found only the brief note that Isaeus 

was the teacher of Demosthenes, and either Athenian or Chalcidian; he could find no 

information on chronology, on the orator's birth and death, on the type of life he 

l ived or on his political persuasion.'^" Even Hermippus, whom he regards as accurate 

in such matters, provided him with only two details: that Isaeus was a student of 

Isocrates and the teacher of Demosthenes, both of which he could find in the icotvfi 

ï o t o p î a ' ^ ' The fact that biographers l ike Hermippus dealt wi th Isaeus summarily 

118. Din. 3 (300. 22): ouToç \i.b) 6 3toç làvSpôç. ànoSEticvuToa 5' EKaoTov aùxcov EK TE X Û V 
toxoptûv xcov <ï>tAoxôpou KOdt z\ 5v odùxôç nEpt aùxoû Xvvzypoitzv èv xœ Aôyco xû KOdxà 
npoî;Évov) KxA. 

119. Is. 1 (93. 5): niciJiaaE SÈ liExà xôv riEAonovvnotodicôv nôAE|iov, wç ZK Aôycùv aùxoû 
xEtciiOitpoiiOit, Kod iJÉxpt xrjç ^tAtnnou SuvaaxEÎaç napE^éxavE. 

120. 93. 1: 'laaToç SÈ ô ArniooGÉvouç ica9riYrio«pi£voç KOÙ Stà xoûxo ( i à A t a x a Y ^ W E V O C 

nepicpoivriç, œç |iÉv xiveç toxopoûotv, 'A9r|vaT<x x6 yz^oç, ox, S' Exepoi Ypà<PoixJt, XOLÀKLSZVÇ... 

(93.7) yzvzozcùç, SÈ Kod XEAeuxfjç xoû pnxopoç atcptpfj -xipôvov dnzTv oûx ëxù) oûSÈ Sri nEpî xoû 
Ptou xàvôpôç, oTôç lie, pv, oùSÈ nept xrjç npootipÉOEOJç X Q V noAtxE-uiiàxcùv oùSÉv, à p x n v ei 
npoEtAEXô xtvoi n noAixEtodV, oùS' ôAœç nEpt xc5v xotoûxœv OÛSEVÔÇ Stà xô |jiriSE|itâ xototûxTi 
neptxuYxâvetv taxoptçi. 

121. 93. 13: oùSÈ Y^p Ô xoùç 'loo)cpàxo\3ç poterixàç àvotYpà\|fotç "Epiitnnoç, àicptpiiç èv TOÎç 
ciAAotç YEVÔiiEvoç, ûnÈp XOÛSE xoû pnxopoç oûSÈv EtpriKEv zt,(ù ôx)zTv xoûxcùv, ôxi StriKoixjE |iÈv 
' lOOKpàxouç KO£9riYnaOiXO SÈ ArpoaeÉVOXJÇ. By the words EN» XoTç ÔÎAAotÇ Dionysius must mean that 



obviously meant that there was little in the biographical tradition on which Dionysius 

could draw. Other orators, l ike Dinarchus, were completely ignored. Dionysius 

indeed emphasizes that he was the first to compose a bios of Dinarchus. What this 

indicates is that the richness of the b iographica l t rad i t ion depended on how 

extens ive ly the orators had been treated previously by Hermippus and other 

Hellenistic biographers. 

This point is important, because other grammarians laboured under the same 

disadvantage. Demetrius of Magnesia was a case in point. His article on Dinarchus 

preserved by Dionysius indicates that in certain cases he did not always provide 

biographies, obviously because there were none that he could use. The same is true 

of Isaeus. Since Dionysius could not find a full biography of that orator, it is unlikely 

that one could be found by Demetrius, especially since Dionysius was familiar with 

his work and at least on one other occasion, while researching the life of Dinarchus, 

had consulted him. Instead, he drew on his usual source, the Koivfi toiopta, which 

provided h im with a few bare details on the scholastic affiliation and origin of the 

orator. It was f rom this source and not from Demetrius, though we know from 

Harpocrat ion that Demetrius considered Isaeus Chalcidian and not Athenian, that 

Dionysius also derived this information about the orator.'" He would otherwise have 

in the other biographies on the Isocrateans Hermippus was accurate in precisely the areas about which 

he could find nothing on Isaeus, his yk\OÇ, XPÔVOÇ, (3Î0Ç. 

122. Harpocr. 'loodloç- e l ç |ji£v £OTi xcùv ÔEKOd pr|xôpcûv ouToç, (jiod8riinç 5' nv 'looKpàio-uç 

<^Aer|varoç TÔ Yévoç>t KOidà çpnatv "Epuinnoç èv SeuiÉpcp nept T Û V l̂ooKpaiouc naÔriTCùv. 
Ariiriiptoç S' èv TOTÇ; nept ôjtcovûijicov notritûv XaAKiôéot cpriotv aùxôv EIVOU. 

Cf. Suda ' loa loç - e lç |iév èoTt TWV t pniôpcov, |iaer|xr)ç S' 'looKpàiouç, ôiSàcncodAcx; 5è 

Ar||ioa9évouç, 'A9r)voiToç xo yhoç AriJiriTptoç 5è XaAictSéa cppoîv aùxàv elvat. 
t After Liebmann (de Isaei vita. Halle [1831] 2), who first made the addition to Harpocration, it 



specified Demetrius as his source, as he does Hermippus later in the chapter. Even i f 

Demetrius was the immediate source of the common history on which Dionysius was 

drawing for the life of Isaeus, he contributed little to it and was in fact largely 

dependent on earl ier biographers. A s the ar t icle in Ha rpoc ra t i on indicates, 

Hermippus was the source of every other detail of Isaeus' life that Dionysius found in 

the icotvfi îoxopîa. This confirms the suspicions of scholars that only in exceptional 

cases d id Demetr ius g ive fu l l biographies, and even then he is cited only for 

variations on the existing tradition; in no case does he ever create the tradition.'^^ 

The fact that in these two cases alone Demetrius did not include biographies 

of orators calls into serious question the hypothesis of Drerup. H e argued'^" that 

Demetrius was the source of the life of Demosthenes in Ps.-Plutarch and, by default, 

of the collection as a whole. But such a premise is faulty from the very start, given 

that Demetrius never wrote a biography of Dinarchus or of Isaeus. Further the 

similarities generally recognized between Dionysius' biography of Dinarchus and that 

of Ps.-Plutarch indicate that the latter, either directly'^' or indirectly through the 

redact ion of Caecilius, '^* goes back to the former. A g a i n , the unquestionable 

is generally accepted that Hermippus was the source of the notice on Isaeus' Athenian origin; cf. Blass II 

(1874) 454. What this means is that, except for the Chalcidian origin, Hermippus was responsible for 

every notice in the KOtvr) tOXOptOd (xtveç tOXOpoÛOtv) on which Dionysius drew. That some of the 

notices in the koine historia, on which Dionysius models his lives of the orators, were derived ultimately 

from the Hellenistic biographers is confirmed by the fact that Dionysius twice includes the notice that 

Isaeus was the teacher of Demosthenes, once at the beginning of chapter 1, from the same KOtvr) 

lOXOptOd which provided him with the details of the orator's origin, and secondly at the end of the 

chapter from Hermippus. 

123. Drerup 113; Leo 43; Schwartz, "Demetrios," IV 2 RE (1901) 2816. 

124. pp. 167-93 

125. Seeliger (above, n. 14) 5-11; Shoemaker (above, n. 13) 49; Thalheim, "Deinarchos," RE IV 2 (1901) 

2387; Blass III 2 (1880) 261-62; II (1874) 9 n. 4. 



s imi l a r i t i e s between the few details on the l i fe of Isaeus that Dionysius and 

Ps.-Plutarch give confirm that Dionysius was the principal source, whether directly or 

indirectly. These two examples alone refute Drerup's hypothesis. Since all hte lives of 

Ps.-Plutarch follow a consistent scheme in the primitive core that suggests a single 

hand, a source other than Demetrius must be postulated, one dependent on Dionysius, 

and ultimately on his source, the KOIVTI ï o i op î a 

The Koine Historia 

Dionysius' recourse to Demetrius of Magnesia and the Pinakes of Callimachus 

and the Pergamene scholars was the exception. Likewise, when he was preparing the 

life of Isaeus, he turned to Hermippus only after he had found that his usual source 

was incomplete. Normally he modeled his biographical introductions after the Kotvaî 

Lotopîai. In the first letter to Ammaeus Dionysius sets out to refute the contention of 

a contemporary Peripatetic that Demosthenes had learned his art from the Rhetoric of 

Aris tot le . First, he had to establish the priority of Demosthenes' most celebrated 

speeches, and since chronology was essential to his argument, he gave a brief sketch 

of the lives of the two men. In drawing up these brief biographies, Dionysius states 

that he gathered his material ZK twv K O I V W V loiopiwv, âç Koizhnov riiiv oi xoùç Çiovç 

xûv àvSpwv a\;vxa?;à|iEvot.'" He concludes the biography of Aristotle by reiterating 

the point: x a û x a nèv oîjv E O X I V à ixapaSeSwicaaiv fipîv o i xôv pîov xoû àvSpôç 

126 Radermacher (above, n. 24) 161-69 and Prasse 30. 

127. Ad Amm. I 3 (260. 2). 



àvaYpà\|/avieç.'2* F rom Dionysius' words it is clear that his source was a collection or 

handbook of biographies, put together by compilers of bioi. H i s words could imply 

either that there were a number of such collections or that the individual biographies 

wi th in a standard handbook, known as the icotvfi toxopia, were termed common 

histories. The latter sense seems confirmed by his description of his source for the 

life of Isaeus. A t one point in his biographical introduction Dionysius complains that 

he could find little or no details about Isaeus' life in the îoiopîa.'^' It was from this 

same source that Dionysius also derived his brief biography of Isocrates: xà nèv oî5v 

ioxopo\)|JLeva JiEpî aùxoû KE(pa;\aiwÔQç xaûx' èoxtv.'^" It would seem, then, that 

Dionysius largely relied on a standard collection of biographies commonly designated 

as the Kotvfi loxopia or simply toxopia. 

The similarit ies between the Dionysian and Ps.-Plutarchean lives of Lysias, 

Isaeus and Isocrates indicate that for the notices in common Ps.-Plutarch goes back 

directly or indirectly through Dionysius to the Koivf) toxopia. A s for the lives for 

which a comparison is impossible (Antiphon, Andocides, Aeschines, Demosthenes, 

Hypereides, Lycurgus) , there is no way of being certain whether the author of 

Ps . -Plutarch drew on the icotvfi toxopia. But the fact that D ionys iu s turned 

immedia te ly to this anonymous col lec t ion , in d rawing up the biographies of 

Demosthenes and Aristotle for Ammaeus, indicates that this was the preferred source 

128. Ad Amm. I 6 (263. 11). 

129. Is. 1 (93. 7}. YEvÉoECùç 5è Kod lEAEUTfjç TOÛ pfiTopoç àxrptPn xpôvov EtneTv ovK E'XO) OTJSÈ 

Sri nEpt TOÛ p î o u TOdvSpôç, oTôç Ttç rjv, oûSè nEpt Triç npoaipÉoecùç x û v noAtTEUtaotTCùv oùSÉv, 

à p x n v Et npoEtAETÔ Ttva T\ noAtTEtav, oùô' ÔACÙÇ nEpt TCÙV TOIOÛTCÙV OTJÔEVOÇ Stà TÔ |jiri5E|iiâ 

TOtOdÛTTI nEptTUYXOiVEtV tOTOplCy. 

130. Isoc. 1 (56. 11). 



among scholars and compilers alike. Certainly the author of Ps.-Plutarch could not 

have used Dionysius for the lives of Antiphon, Andocides or Lycurgus, for Dionysius 

never wrote on these orators. He must have turned to another source, which could 

well have been the icotvfi loxopia. This last point seems confirmed by Photius who 

designates as his only source for the life of Lycurgus the toiopia. '^' It has long been 

recognized that the biographical sketches given by Photius of the ten orators are 

simply a revision or adaptation of Ps.-Plutarch.'^^ What this indicates is that Photius 

considered the Ps.-Plutarchean collection very much along the lines of the common 

history used by Dionysius. 

Busse in an article published in 1894 had long ago recognized the importance 

of the Koivfi iotopia as a source of Ps.-Plutarch."^ He speculated that originally the 

biographical sketches included little more than the yévoç and "Zeitbestimmung" of the 

author in question, but were gradually enlarged under the influence of biographical 

and chronological writings. The Koivai ioxopiai used by Dionysius contained in 

conc i se terms the most important notices about the "Geburt , Bi ldungsgang, 

Wirksamkei t und Tod", details supplied from the work of Apollodorus who in turn 

owed his knowledge to the ixîvaicEç. He further speculated that Caecilius, who was 

131. Phot. cod. 268 4%b 38: AutcoupYOU SÈ oùSevôç Tcov àAAcôv, ôood Ŷ : XEAETV etc pfixopotç 

Koi 6rifxaYC0Yoûç, xô èAâxxov cpepojJÉvou oûnco notpéoxev f i i i lv ô xpôvo; AÔYOUÇ à\ocy\û)\ou, 

cpépeoeoit ôè ocviov et, toxoptaç té |ie|iaeriicoi|iev ûtoç |ièv rjv Auicôcppovoç xoû AuicoûpYov), ov r) 
XCÛV A ' xvpoiwlç, àveÎAe, xôv ôfjjiov 'ExeopouxaSric- ntcpoàoaxo 5è xà \xh npcùxot, ùx, r\ toxopta 

AéYet, riAàxcùvoç xoû <î>tAooô(pou, eneixot ôè Kod xoû pnxopoç 'looicpâxoxx;. 

132. Zucker (above, n. 12) 289-312; Prasse 14-25; Blass II (1874) 9, 454 n. 2; III, 1 (1877) 5; 111,2 (1880) 

1 n. 1, 73 n. 2. Ballheimer (above, n. 11), however, argues that Photius did not use Ps.-Plutarch but rather 

the archetype of the latter. His conclusion in no way detracts from but instead enhances the argument 

that the source of Ps.-Plutarch was the KOtvr] tOXOpiOd. 

133. Busse, "Zur Quellenkunde von Platons Leben," RhM 49 (1894) 72-90, especially 81-4. 



influenced by the writ ings of his friend Dionysius, later supplemented the K O I V T I 

l o iop i a by notices from Hermippus. When a canon of the ten orators was finally 

recognized, the yEvri, which were prefaced to the edition of the orators, were partly 

enlarged from excerpts from Caecilius and partly created afresh. In this form the 

biographical sketches were combined into a collection which has come down to us as 

Ps.-Plutarch. These same biographies were also transmitted separately in the editions 

of their speeches and augmented with further additions. This last stage is what is 

found in Photius, who had read them not in a new collection, as Ballheimer (18) 

believed, but individually as prefaces to the edition consulted by him.'^" 

Busse never actually proved his hypothesis, and indeed there are certain difficulties in 

his reconstruction. First, it is best to regard Ps.-Plutarch as Photius' direct source, 

f r o m w h o m the latter s imply transcribed the biographies now found in the 

Bibliotheca. Secondly, the enlargements of which he speaks are in fact of two types. 

A s noted in the introduction, the biographies of Ps.-Plutarch fall into two parts, the 

"primaria" and the "auctaria"; the former, which in each life has the same scheme and 

rubrics throughout, was the product of a grammarian, probably Caecilius; the latter 

was simply a medley of additions, made over the centuries, and in many cases taken 

from biographers l ike Hermippus. A comparison of the l ives in common with 

134. Leo (31-33) in main follows Busse. He believes that Dionysius used the KOtVOit 

taxoptOdt which proved sufficient for Lysias, Isocrates and Demosthenes. After the manner of Dionysius 

Caecilius took as his basis the KOtvat tOTOpiOdt, but enlarged the material and took the investigation 

further, as a comparison of Dionysius, Ps.-Plutarch and Photius reveals. The PtOl prefaced to the edition 

of the orators were enlarged once more from Caecilius and brought up to the size in which they appear 

in Photius. From the same KOtvf) lOXOpta an unknown person had long before put together the 

Ps.-Plutarchean collection. 



Dionysius shows that the "primaria" were modeled after the same icoivfi loxopto, but, 

where we f ind substantial additions, as in the life of Isocrates, the author of the 

Ps.-Plutarch took them from two places: from Hermippus, as Busse maintained, and 

from the same common history. The Kotvfi toxopîa was never as concise as Busse 

imagined. Dionysius indicates that his life of Isocrates was only a brief summation of 

what could be found in the Kotvfi loxopia: xà |ièv o\3v toxopox)|iEva ntpl aùxoû 

ice(pa/\aiooôwç taijx' èoxi. This means that the biographies in this collection were much 

more extensive than those given by Dionysius. If in fact Ps.-Plutarch drew on the 

same anonymous collection, as seems to be the case, then many of the additions to 

Dionysius found in the "primaria" of Ps.-Plutarch possibly were derived from that 

source. But Busse was right to see the Koivm loxopiai as compilations of biographical 

and chronographical works. Indeed, the two essential elements of these biographies, as 

they were identified by Dionyius, were xpôvoç and pîoç. The former was derived 

largely from Apollodorus of Athens; the latter from Hermippus, who in large measure 

established the common history of certain orators.'^^ 

The Nature and Content of the Common Histories 

The icoivfi loxopta was a collection of anonymous biographical sketches which 

were compiled sometime after Apollodorus of Athens had composed his Chronika, a 

135. See n. 122, where it was noted that much of the common history of Isaeus was derived from 

the biographer. 



work that formed the basis of any chronology included in these l i v e s . ' T h e y were 

probably modeled after the bioi that were prefaced to various commentaries. 

Typically, they began with the genos of an author, from which they received the 

designation Y E V T ) . ' " L e o actually treats the icoivfi loxopia in his chapter (3) on the 

yevr). Thus they would have shown all the characteristic features of the grammatical 

biographies of this type. The fact that Dionysius would resort to the Pinakes o f 

Call imachus and the Pergamenes, when his usual source failed him, suggests that 

similar details were to be found there, as in the biographies of the koine historia. 

Dionysius actually identifies the type of details which could be found in these 

biographical sketches. In chapter 1 of Isaeus, as we have seen, the rhetorician 

complains that he could find no information in the toxopia on the date of the orator's 

birth and death, on the type of life he led, and on his political persuasion.'^* The 

elements which Dionysius expected to find in the icotvfi toxopia and which, indeed, he 

incorporated into his other biographies, are, then, the Y É V O Ç , xpovoç and pioç. These 

are the very elements which Demetrius Magnes failed to include and for which he 

was sharply cr i t ic ized by Dionysius. '^ ' The life of Dinarchus which the latter 

compiled from his own research included all these essential elements and no doubt 

was modeled after the vitae of the common history.'"" 

136. The work was first dedicated to Attalus II in 144/3 B.C. But there is evidence that Apollodorus 

added a fourth book reaching down to 120/19 or 110/09. See Pfeiffer 253-55. 

137. Busse (above, n. 133) 81. 

138. See above n. 129 for text. 

139. Din. 2 (299. 9): €ic xoûxcov oùsèv coxtv ox3x£ àicpt(3èç àÀX oùsè àArieèç Euperv oviz yàp 
Yévoç xàvSpoç ouxe ypévouç. me' ouç rjv, oûxe xonov. èv 5 Stéxpiilre, SeSfiAcoicev. 

140. Dionysius arranged the life under the following rubrics: 1) yèvoç 2) migration to Athens ica9' 

ÔV XPOVOV n>'90UV Odt xe XÛV CptAooÔCpCOV KOÙ pnxôpcov 5iaxpt(3at. 3) education 4) early career 



Dionysius' remarks imply that in any biography of the common history could 

be found the same basic details about an orator's life, whether it involved chronology 

or bios. This much is confirmed by a statement in Demosthenes 53. There he notes 

that the orator had worked hard on his voice and delivery, though he was ill-suited to 

such exert ion by nature."" He attributes this to the testimony of Demetrius of 

Phalerum, but adds that all other compilers of his bios included such an account: o i 

aAAot nctvteç o i xôv piov aùxoû avyypà\\iavx£ç Dionysius drew this conclusion from 

his own perusal of the common history that he used when he compiled the brief 

biographies of Demosthenes and Aristotle included in his letter to Ammaeus. Indeed, 

the language with which he describes his source there comes close to what we find 

here in Demosthenes: ZK XWV K O I V W V ioxopiwv, a ç KaxcAinov •n̂ t̂v o i xoùç (îiouç xwv 

àvôpwv ouvxaî;àpEvot.'^^ What this means is that any biography based on the icotvfi 

i oxop ia included a section on Demosthenes' exercises to over come his speech 

impediment, that is to say, it had become a regular feature of the biographical 

tradition. The very fact that every extant biography includes such a description to 

that effect confirms Dionysius' testimony that this had become a part of the common 

history of the orator's life. This would also apply to other details, such as date of 

bir th, the education of the orator, date and manner of death. Where we find a 

àK|iotCôvxwv at xwv nept Ari|ioo9évriv 5) akme [xzxà xqv 'AAe?;âvSpot) xeAeuxriv 6) later career 
èxwv nevxetcodtSeica ... êwç KàaootvSpoç xriv nôAtv icotxéaxev 7) migration to Chalcis in the 
archonship of Anaxicrates 8) return to Athens in the archonship of Philippus 9) prosecution of Proxenus. 

141. Dem. 53 (244. 17}. KOil yap xà nà6r| xà xrjç çpwvrjç mt xà axnpaxoi xoû owpotxoç, wç 
icpàxtoxoi zXzL\ eneAAev, où piitcpco nôvœ KotxetpYàootxo, mtxot cpûoet npôç xotûxa où n à v u 
emux^^ XPnoàiievoç, wç Aniifixptôç xe ô <ï>cxAripeûç cpnot mt ot àAAoi nàvxeç ot xôv (3tov otÙTOû 
auYYpài|fotvxeç. 

142. Ad Amm. I 3. 



consistent body of information on a particular orator in a number of sources and 

biographies, this, we must conclude, constituted the common history of that orator. 

Chronology 

Of the two main elements of the biographies of the common history, 

xpôvoç and pîoç, Dionysius considered chronology by far the most important. The 

whole reason for including a biography in his essay on Dinarchus was to establish a 

relatively secure chronology of the orator's life as a criterion by which to distinguish 

the genuine from the spurious speeches.'"^ Much the same reason stands behind the 

inclusion of biographies of Demosthenes and Aristotle in the letter to Ammaeus; the 

chronologies, which Dionysius took from the Koivfi lotopta, proved the priority of the 

orator, who had already reached his akme and published his most celebrated speeches 

before Aristotle wrote the Rhetoric}'^'^ 

This emphasis on chronology can best be seen in the biography of 

Demosthenes found in Ad Ammaeum I 4. It is incomplete, except for the few crucial 

dates marking the course of his life: the year of birth in 01. 99. 4 (381/0);'"' the year 

143. Din. 4 (302. 22): npoEipriliÉvcùv 5ri TOUTcov Ev E U AEtnExoit Kod àvayiccxtôxaxov, xnv 
rjAtictav amov Stoptoat, tva Kod nEpt XCÙV Aôycov xwv XE yvrioicov aùxoû KOÙ |jir| oacpéç xt Excù̂ iEV 
AEyetv. cf. 5 (304. 1): znzl Sè ô xpôvoç xàvôpôç œç oTôv xe àicptpÉoxaxa Eupnxou, npoç ov icat xûv 
Aôycov loix, XE yvrioîouç KOÙ |ir) SiaKptvoû|iEv. 

144. Ad Amm. I 3 (259. 19): EV 5È xco napôvxt xoûxo nEtpàoo(iat cpavEpôv notiioai, ôxt 
Ar| |aoa9Évouç àic|iàÇ,ovxoç nSn m x à xnv noAixEtav icoà loix, èntcpavEoxàxox)ç Etpriicôxoç àyœvaç 
xoTjç XE StKOdvticoùç Koù xoùç 5ri|ir|YoptKoùç icat 9at)|iat;o|iÉvo-u 5 t à nàoriç irïç 'EAAàSoç ènt 
5Etvôxr|xt Aôycùv XÔXE ô cptAôoocpoç xàç pnxopticàç ÈypailfE xÉxvaç. àvàyicri 5' t'ocoç npcôxov, CÙÇ 

n a p É A a p o v È K X Û V K o t v œ v taioptwv, a ç KaxéAtnov fiiiTv ot xoùç PtODç xœv à v S p œ v 
ouvxai,à|iEvot, npoEtnEÎv. 

145. On the obvious error of this date see Sealey, "Dionysius of Halicarnassus and Some 
Demosthenic Dates," REG 68 (1955) 77-120. 



in which he prosecuted the guardians (364/3: the archonship of Timocrates); the year 

in which Demosthenes began writing public speeches at the age of 25 (355/4: the 

archonship of Callistratus); the year in which he delivered his first political speech, On 

the Symmories (354/3: the archonship of Diotimus). A l l these details come at the 

beginning of the chapter and almost certainly were derived from the icoivfi iozopia, 

since they mark the stages in the orator's career. That is, they are the type of details 

one would expect to find in a biography of an orator.'"* The rest of the chapter 

mainly comprises a list of speeches and the year in which each oration was delivered; 

the pinacographical material was supplied from the nivaiceç, which Dionysius at one 

point quotes for the title On the Symmories}*'' He also provides the incipit of each 

of the three Olynthian speeches, a common feature of pinacographical entries.'"^ 

Some of the speeches listed by Dionysius are also accompanied by a brief description 

of the type of case,'"' a practice followed extensively in the catalogue of speeches 

found in Dinarchus and based on the Pinakes of Callimachus and the Pergamene 

scholars."" As in the notices taken from the Koivfi lo iop ia , even the purely 

pinacographical entries are supplied with an archon date, but these dates must have 

been supplied by Dionysius himself, for there is little evidence to suggest that 

146. Two other dates which Dionysius may also have found in the KOlvp LOXOpux include the year 

in which Demosthenes delivered the Philippics (352/1: the archonship of Aristodemus), and the year in 

which he delivered the Olynthian speeches (Ps.-Pl. 845e) and the speech against Meidias (844d) (349/8: the 

archonship of Callimachus). 

147. 260. 16: ènt ôÈ Aioitiiox) Toû jjiETà KoiAAîoipciXov èv 'ASrivoibiç npcùxriv elne ôriiriYOptav, 

nv èraypàcpoTXJtv ot xoùç pnxoptKoùç ntvatcotc ouvxà^otvxEç 'nept xûv atpiioptcùv'. 

148. Pfeiffer 129. 

149. 260. 23: ènt Sè 0o\)Sfi|iou xoû \xzxà Atôxtiiov cipt,avxoç xôv xe tcotxà Ttuoicpàxouç Aôyov 

eYP0di|;e AtoScopco xû Kptvovxt no4pavô|iCûv xôv Tt|ioicpàxri 

150. Shoemaker (above, n. 13) 62-63. 



Callimachus dated the speeches which he catalogued.'^' Dionysius probably relied on 

a chronographical work of some kind for these dates. However, the similarity of 

details which Dionysius could find in the icoivfi toxopta on the one hand, and the 

jxivaicEç and chronographical works on the other hand, suggest the possible genesis of 

the biographical sketches of the KOIVTI ioxopîa These biographies derived many of 

their details, particularly of a grammatical and chronographical nature, from the 

erudite works of Callimachus and his successors. 

This suspicion is confirmed by an examination of the pioç of Aristotle, found 

in chapter 5 of the same letter.'" Dionysius begins with the yhoç of the philosopher, 

whose birth falls in 01. 99 in the archonship of Diotrephes, and concludes with his 

151. Besides his general Pinakes on all Greek literature (DtVOdKEÇ TCÙV èv nàor\ nOdtSEtOd 
ôtOdAOilillfàvTCùV KOÙ œv auvÉYpailrOiV), Callimachus wrote two specialized pinakes one of which 

catalogued the dramatic productions according to chronology: UivoiX Kcd avcXYPOtcpr) TCùV KOiTà 
XPÔVOUÇ; KOdî à n ' àpXHÇ Y^̂ 'OÎ ÉVCOV StSOdOlcàACùV. But there is no evidence whatsoever that 

Callimachus included chronology for other types of works such as the orations, catalogued in the general 

Pinakes. Only fr. 432 Pf. (Ad Amm. I 4) preserves a date. For the text see above, n. 147. It is clear 

from this fragment that the Pinakes were divided into categories, one of which was PHTOptKa (cf. fr 430: 

Athen. X V 669de, fr. 431: schol. Aristoph. Av. 692 and Pfeiffer 128). But Dionysius' words only suggest 

that the title came from Callimachus. The date was his own addition, gathered either from the KOIVT) 

tOTOpiOi or from a chronographical work. The only other evidence is the catalogue of speeches which 

Dionysius includes in Dinarchus. In chapter 9 he informs his reader of the method he will follow. For 

the genuine speeches he will only include what is in the register: loTc, |iÈv OUV YVnotOtÇ (XÙTÔ TO TT1Ç 

àvOiYPOiCpfjç npOOÉOTOa IIÔVOV. In his own list he gives only the title, the type of case and the incipit, 

presumably corresponding to what was actually found in the Pinakes of Callimachus and the Pergamene 

grammarians. There are no dates. For the spurious speeches, however, Dionysius will state his reasons 

for rejecting them. Since this requires a knowledge of chronology, he will begin with a list of archons 

from the date of Dinarchus' birth to the date of his return from exile: XoTc, ôÈ l|fEu5Éat Tà XOÛ T' 

ÈAÉYXOU KO'' trjç odxiac, 5triKpt3cù|i£va, 5t' r\\ ë m o T o v à9ET0Î3|jiEv OdÙTCùv. ÈnEt ô' àvoiYicoita npôç 
TOfÛTOi n TCOV xpôvcjv St̂ YVCùOtç, XOÙÇ 'A6f)vriotv cipl,avxaç, àcp' ou AEtvapxov ûnEGÉiiESa 
YEYOVÉvat XPÔVOU, ^l£XPt Xr)Ç SoSEtarx OiÙTÛ lIETà Tr)V (pUYHV Ka6ÔôOU Presumably such a list was 

required, since the speeches were not dated by the pinacographers. 

152. For an analysis and comparison of this biography and the chronology of Apollodorus, see 

Chroust, Aristotle: New light on his life and on some of his lost works. Vol. 1 (Notre Dame 1973) 16-24. 



death in the 13th year after the death of Alexander in the archonship of Cephisodorus, 

at the age of 63. What comes in between is a brief schematic chronology of his life, 

each stage marked by the archon-year and a calculation of years.'" Dionysius states 

explicitly that these were facts â JiapaôcSœicaotv fiiilv oi xov Ptov toû àvôpôç 

(sc. 'AptoioT;É/\ov)ç) àvaypàilravTEÇ. That is to say, they were derived from the Kotvaî 

loxopîai. A comparison of Diogenes Laertius (V 10-11) reveals that these chronological 

notices which Dionysius found in the icotvfi toxopia were derived from the 

Xpoviica of Apollodorus.''" The two biographies are nearly identical in content and 

manner of presentation. Both place the birth in the first year of the 99th Olympiad 

(384/3), have Aristotle spend 20 years under Plato, have him depart at the time of his 

153. Ad Amm. I 5 (262. 8): 'AptoTOTÉArK naipôç |ièv rjv Ntico|iàxov) TÔ yévoç icat xfiv xéxvrjv 
àvacpépovTOç Etç M a x â o v a tôv 'AoicAriraoû, lin^pôç 5è 4>ataitSoç anoyovou xtvôç tcov ÈK 
XaAKtSoç ifiv ànoiKtav àyayôv icùv d ç Zràyetpa- èyevvfieri Sè i ca ià ifiv èvEvriicoaifiv icat 
è v â i n v 'OAuiantàSa Atoxpecpoûç 'Aefivnaiv apxovxoç xpiotv l'ieot An|iooeévoT)ç npeopÛTepoç. ènt 
sè rioA-uCnAou àpxovToç leAe-uxfiaavxoç xoû naxpoç ÔKXcoKatSÉKaxov è'xoç é'xcûv etç 'AGfivaç 
rJAGev, mt auoxatetc IlAàxwvt XPÔ'̂ O'̂  etKooaExii Stéxptilre oùv aùxœ. ànoGavôvxoç Sè IlAàxcovoç 
ènt OeocptAou àpxovxoç ànrîpE npoç 'Eppitav xôv 'Axapvécoç xûpavvov tcat xptExii xpô^'ov nap' 
aûxcù Staxpt\|faç èn' EùpoûAou apxovxoç etç MuxtAfivn'' èxcopber)- èseTeev Sè npôç 4>tAinnov 
$X£:to Kaxà nuSôSoxov apxovxa, icat 5téxpt\|fe xpôvov ÔKxaexfj n a p ' a û x â tcaeriyoûiicvoç 
'AAe^âvSpou- |iexà Sè xfiv <ï>tAtnnou xeAeuxfiv èn' Eûatvéxou opxovxoç àcpttcôiJievoç etç 'AGrivaç 
èoxôAaCev èv AuKeîw xpôvov èxœv SûSeKa. xû Sè xptamtSeicàxa), laexà xfiv 'AAe^àvSpou 
xeAeuxfiv ènt KricptooSûpou apxovxoç à n à p a ç etç XaAKtSa vôoco xeAeuxâ, xpta npôç xoTç 
éî,fiK0vxa Ptûxjaç exf). 

154. D.L. v 10-11: cpr|ot 5' 'AnoAAôScùpoç èv Xpovttcoîç yevvnÔTÎvat |ièv aûxôv xû npcibxco ëxet 
xiiç èvàxnç Kat èvevTiKooxrjç 'OAu |intàSoç, napopaAetv Sè riAaxcùvt icat &axpti|fat nap' aùxw 
eiKoatv exri, énxaKatSetcéxnv auoxàvxa- Kat etç xe MuxtAfivriv èAGeTv èn' opxovxoç EûpoûAou xco 
xexâpxcù ëxet xriç ôySôriç icai éicaxooxiiç 'OAuiintâSoç. riAàxcùvoç Sè xeAeuxfioavxoç xco npcôxco ëxet 
ènt GeocptAoy, npôç 'Epiitav cinôcpat icat ijietvodt ëxri xpta ènt riijeoSoxo-u S' èASelv npôç <t>tAtnnov 

xco Seuxépcù ëxet xiîç èvcxxnç icat éicaxooxriç 'OAu|intcxSoç, 'AAe^cxvSpou nevxeicatSeica ëxri pSri 
yeyovôxoç. etç 5' 'A9fivaç ciqpticéaeat xœ Seuxépco ëxet xfjç évSemxriç icat éicaxooxfiç 'OAu|antcx6oç 
Kat èv AtiKeîcp oxoAcxoat ëxr) xpta npôç xoTç SéKa, eTx' àncipat etç XaAKtSa xco xptxco ëxet xfjç 

xexcypxriç Kat SeKcxxriç Kat éKaxooxiiç 'OAunntàSoç, KOÙ xeAeuxfjoat èxûv xptûv nou Kat él,TiKovxa 
vôacp, ôxE Kat Ariiiooeévriv Kaxaaxpé\|;at èv KaAatipeta, ènt 4>tAoKAéoxjç. See Busse (above, n. 133) 

82; Leo 19; Diiring 254. 



master's death for the court of Hermias (348/7) where he would stay for three years, 

then migrate to Myti lene in the archonship of Eubulus (345/4), next to the court of 

Phi l ip in the archonship of Pythodotus (343/2) and finally return to Athens in the year 

335/4.'" Finally, both have Aristotle retire to Chalcis where he dies of illness at the 

age of 63 . ' " The fact that Diogenes' excerpt from Apollodorus includes Olympiads, a 

method of dating which Apollodorus abandoned in favour of archon-years,'" indicates 

that Diogenes had not used the chronographer directly but some intermediate text 

which had added the Olympiads to the ApoUodoran synchronisms,'^* and which closely 

resembled the K O I V T I ioxopia used by Dionys ius . ' " The synchronisms noted by 

Dionysius correspond completely to the method of Apollodorus.'*** Except for the 

bir th of Aris tot le , Dionysius includes only archon-dates, from which Jacoby has 

concluded that Dionysius had used the Chronika directly. But as he himself must 

155. Dionysius places the return in the archonship of Euaenetus, Diogenes in 01. 111. 2; but the 

former has the headship of the Lyceum last 12 years, whereas the latter 13. 

156. Dionysius places the departure in the archonship of Cephisodorus (323/2), Diogenes the death 

in the archonship of Philocles (322/1). 

157. For Apollodorus' method see Jacoby 39-59 and Pfeiffer 255-7. 

158. Mejer, "Diogenes Laertius and his Hellenistic Background," Hermes Einzelschriften 40 (1978) 34; 

Jacoby 318. 

159. But as Jacoby (318) points out each author has commited errors peculiar to himself, a fact 

which would speak against a common intermediate source. Diogenes sets the departure to Chalcis in OI. 

114. 3 (322/1), whereas it belongs to OI. 114. 2, and accordingly calculates the tenure at the Lyceum to 13 

years. Dionysius, on the other hand, places the departure in the archonship of Cephisodorus (323/2) and 

the death in that year (OI. 114. 2), which does not yield 63 years, since that would entail inclusive 

reckoning from 01. 99. 1 to OI. 114. 3. On Jacoby's argument the departure came in 01. 114. 2 

(Cephisodorus) and the death in 114. 3 (Philocles). The age at which Aristotle began to study under Plato 

varies between 17 and 18 in Diogenes and Dionysius respectively, as does the tenure at the Lyceum 

between 13 and 12. The differences, according to Jacoby (319-20), are due to the fact that Apollodorus 

had mentioned only the archon without adding the number of years. See Chroust (above, n. 152) 20 & 

282 n. 16. 

160. Jacoby 318. 



concede,'*' this conclusion contradicts the explicit testimony of Dionysius as to the 

origin of the content of his biography of Aristotle.'*^ Dionysius drew his details from 

an anonymous collection of Ptoi which made up the Koivfi totopia.'*^ 

The basis for the chronology of the common history of Demosthenes was 

again Apollodorus' Chronika. It has been noted'*" that the synchronisms found in the 

biography of A r i s t o t l e , between the age of the orator and the philosopher in 

Dionysius' version and between their deaths in Diogenes' version, are ApoUodoran in 

origin. '* ' According to the ApoUodoran chronology, which forms the basis of the 

bioi of Aristotle preserved in Dionysius and Diogenes, Demosthenes died at the age of 

60.'** Gellius gives the same calculation in a brief comparison of Demosthenes and 

Cicero, where he also notes that Demosthenes delivered his first orations. Against 

Androtion and Against Timocrates, at age 27.'*'' Essentially the same chronology 

161. Jacoby, Apollodors," 316 n. 2. 

162. Ad Amm. I 6 (263. 11): locmoi \X£\ ouv eoTtv &. napcxSeScùKaotv rnaîv ot tôv ptov TOÛ 
àvôpôç àvotYpàlJfaVTeç. Compare what Dionysius says as way of preface to this biography (I 4 [262. 2]: 

liéxpt TOUS' EÛptoico|iévcov SoSeicod Aôycov, wv etpriKot, Sntiootcùv ... ànodVTCç <èYÉvovTo> npÔTqsot 

TCÙV 'AptOTOTÉAOUÇ TEXVÛV, d)Ç ÏK TE TCÔV tOTOpoU|iÉVC0V nEpî TOÛ àvSpÔç ànOÔ€i\(xi...) and to the 

biography of Demosthenes (I 3 [260. 11 à v à y s p S' tOCùÇ npcùTOV, WÇ nOipÉAOdPov EIC TCùV KOtVWV 

tOToptcùv, &ç KOiTÉAtnov f|i?v ot Toùç pîo-uç Twv àvSpcjv ouvTOi^ànEVOt, npoetJiErv.). 
163. Diels, "Chronologische Untersuchungen liber Apollodoros Chronika," RhM 31 (1871) 46, suggests 

Demetrius Magnes as Dionysius' source for the ApoUodoran dates, but Busse, (above, n. 133) 83 n. 2, 

rightly points out that Dionysius, as he seems to suggest in Dinarchus, only resorted to Demetrius when 

his customary sources dried up. Cf. Diiring 255. 

164. Jacoby 328; Diels (above, n. 163) 45; During 254; but contrast Chroust (above, n. 152) 19. 

165. D.H. Ad Amm. I 5 (262. 11}. £Yevvri0r| SÈ ('AptOTOTÉAflç) KOClà Tpv EVEVflKOOTriV Kod 
EvaTpv 'OAtJuntàSod AtoTpecpoûç 'A8rivr|otv opxovxoç Tptotv ETEOT Amiooeévouç npeopÛTEpoç. 

D.L. V 10: TEAEUTrjOOt ('AptOTOTÉAn) ÈTCÙV TptWV nOU ICOt É?;nK:OVTa vôoco, ÔTE Koà 

Ari|jiooeÉvr)v KOTOCTpÉil/ot èv KoAoupEÎo, ènt 4>IAOK:A£OX}Ç. 

166. Reckoned from Ol. 99. 4 (381/0), since Demosthenes is three years younger than Aristotle (01. 

99. 1), to Ol 114. 3 (322/1); cf. Jacoby 328-29. 

167. NA XV 28. 6: Illud adeo ab utriusque oratoris studiosis animadversum et scriptum est, quod 

Demosthenes et Cicero pari aetate inlustrissimas primas orationes in causis dixerunt, alter K o x à 



forms the basis of the brief biography of Demosthenes gathered by Dionysius E K X W V 

Kotvwv ioxopiwv.'** According to Dionysius, Demosthenes was born in the year before 

the 100th Olympiad (381/0),'*' entered majority in the archonship of Timocrates 

(364/3),'^° began writ ing public speeches in the archonship of Callistratus (OI. 106 .2; 

355/4),'^' composed the speech Against Androtion in that same yea r ' " and finally 

wrote the speech Against Timocrates in the archonship of Thudemus (01. 106. 4; 

3 5 3 / 2 ) . ' I n essence this is the chronology followed by Gellius,''' ' ' who used a source 

dependent on Apollodorus for its dates.'^' The same chronographer stands behind the 

chronology which Dionysius gathered from the koine historia. 

A point of note here is that Gellius ' dates were derived from a writer of a 

oÙYKpioiç of Demosthenes and Cicero. Obviously he could have used the parallel 

lives of Plutarch, and in fact Plutarch follows the same chronology which reckoned 

'AvSpoxtWVOÇ et KOdxà TtjJlOKpàxoUÇ septem et viginti annos natus, alter anno minor Pro P. 

Quinctio septimoque et vicesimo Pro Sex. Roscio. vixerunt quoque non nimis numerum annorum 

diversum; alter très et sexaginta annos, Demosthenes sexaginta. 

168. Jacoby 329-30. 
169. 260. 6: EyEvvrieri |aèv èvtauxcp npôxepov xrjç émxoaxriç 'OAx^tintaôoç (01.99. 4). 

170. 260. 7: ôipxovxoç SÈ TtjiOKpàxouç Etç EXOÇ rjv qipePriKùK ÉnioiKOitSÉKOixov * * *. 
171. 260. 8: Sniiooiouç SÈ Aôyouç nP̂ odxo ypàcpav èm KodAAtoxpàxou cipxovxoç dicooxôv Kcxt 

IlÈtilIXOV CXOÇ ex^ù^- According to Dionysius, however, he began at the age of 25, which is obviously a 

miscalculation on his part, since OI. 99. 4 to OI. 106. 2 does not yield 25. As Jacoby notes (330 n. 5) 

ePôOliOV is the right number, but Dionysius seems to have made the miscalculation himself, since 25 

appears later in chapter 7 (266. 4): zi yz O \XZV EtKOOXOV KOil nÉ|inXOV EXOÇ È'XWV TlP^OdXO 

noAtxeûeoeodt m î SrpriYope'̂ '̂ ifoà ÀÔyoxK, dç, 5tK(xoxrpta yç)à(pzi\. 
172. 260. 10: Koà Eoxtv oiùxoû npwxoç xwv èv Siiccyoxriptco KOdxaoïcE-uaoGÉvxwv àywvwv ô 

KOLxà 'AvSpoxtwvcx;, ov EYpodi|fE AtoSwpw xw Kptvovxt xô ilrî ptoiiot noipodvo|iwv. 

173. 260. 24: èm 6È 0ov)5r|jiou xoû |iexà Atôxi|iov ap^oosioc, xôv iz KOixà Tt|iOK:p6txo-uç Aôyov 
£Ypodi|fE AtoSwpw xw Kptvovxt notpodvôticov xôv TtjiOKpâxri. 

174. Obviously Dionysius is more precise than Gellius. The speech Against Androtion was written 

at age 26, Against Timocrates at age 28; but it is only a small imprecision to generalize and to consider 

both speeches written at age 27. Cf. Plutarch (Dem. 15. 3), who dates the two speeches to age 27 or 28. 

175. For Gellius' use of the yz\r\ of the KOtvr] tOXOptOi see Leo 20-21. 



Demosthenes' debut as a logographer at age 27."* Like Dionysius, he seems to date 

the speech nepi iwv àxE/\Eicûv to the same year as that against Androtion, and notes 

that it was delivered by Demosthenes himself."'' But another writer of a oûy^ptoiç of 

Demosthenes and Cicero, whom Gellius may have used and with whom Plutarch was 

certainly familiar, was Caecilius."* As noted in the introduction, he is generally 

regarded as the source of the primary lives of Ps.-Plutarch. The close similarities 

between the lives common to Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch indicate that Caecilius drew 

on the same common history as his contemporary. Thus we should expect 

ApoUodoran synchronisms to appear in Ps.-Plutarch, and indeed they do. At 844cd it 

is recorded that Demosthenes reached his majority at the time of the trial of the 

tutors in the archonship of Timocrates, the same date given by Dionysius IK tcov 

Koivœv ioiopiwv."' Other dates appear throughout Ps.-Plutarch which conform to the 

176. Dem. 15. 3: Twv 5È SriiJlootcùv Aôyœv ô lièv mx' ''AvSpoxtcùvoç mt m x à TinoKpàxo-uç Kcâ 
<Ka.x'> 'AptoxoKpàxouç éxÉpotç èypàcprioav, oùncù xfj noAtXEtçi npooEAr|At)eôxo<; aùxoû- ÔOKZÎ yocp 
ÔUETV n xptcùv SÉovxa Exri xpiàicovxa YEYOVWÇ èî;EVEYKE7v xoùç Aôyotjç EKEÎVOUÇ- XOTÇ ÔÈ mx' 
'AptaxoYEtxovoç aùxôç nycùvtoaxo, Kat xôv nEpt xûv àxEAEtcov, ô tà xôv XaPptou n a î ô a 
Kxfjatnnov. œç ppotv aùxôç, cbç ô' Evtot AÉYOUot, xriv jirixépa xoû VEavtoKou livcbfiEvoç. où |iriv 
ïyr\\iz. xaùxriv, àAAà Zaïitod xtvt ouv4)Kr|OEV, <aç toxopEÎ AriiJinxptoç ô Màyvriç èv xoTç nepi 

OUVCùVÛliCùV. 

177. Ad Amm. I 4 (260. 13}. Kat Kaxà xôv aùxôv EXEpoç (ènt KaAAtoxpàxou opxovxoç), ô nEpt 

XCÙV àxEAetcùv, ôv aùxôç ôtéSEXo, xoiptéoxoxoç ànàvxcùv xœv Aôycùv KOÙ ypotcptKCùxaxoç. 
178. Dem. 3. 2 

179. 844cd: XEAEtco9ètç ô£, èAàxxco n a p à xœv èntxpôncov nopaAopov, E K p t v E v oùxoùç 

èntxponfjç ènt TttlOKpàxo-UÇ opxovxoç. Jacoby (330) notes that all those who have the trial against the 

guardians fall at age 18 essentially follow the ApoUodoran calculation, since 18 years reckoned inclusively 

from Ol. 104. 1 (364/3) leads to a birth date of Ol. 99. 4. These would include Lib. 294. 50: tf)' yap 

èxcùv pv, ÔXE npôç xoùxotç nycùvtCEXo; Zos. 299. 51: èntxpon£u9Etç ôè t ' ïxr\ Kot èyypoqpetç 
ÔKxcoKotôEKOÉxriç Etç àvôpoç... Kptvoç xoùç èntxpônouç EIAE xriv ôÎKriv; Anon. vita 304. 51: nept in' 
Exri yEvôiaevov xàç Koxà xœv èntxpôncùv àno9£Cj9at ÔÎKOÇ; Plut. Dem. 6. 1: coç ô' oùv èv riAtKta 
YEVô|a£voç xoTç èntxpônotç npl,axo 5tKàt;Ea9ot. 



ApoUodoran method,'*" but reveal that they came from an intermediate text, since 

they include the Olympiad . These are Andocides 835a,'*' Lysias 835cd'*^ a n d 

Isocrates 836f.'*^ Schaefer considers Apollodorus as the author of these chronological 

notices, but Jacoby, while admitting that the chronographer followed by the author of 

Ps . -Plutarch i n many instances agrees w i th A p o l l o d o r u s , states that it is not 

Apollodorus.'*" Jacoby is obviously correct, since Apollodorus is only known to have 

dated by archons. The Olympiads were added by the compilers of the common 

history, who supplemented the ApoUodoran chronology with information taken from 

other chronographies l ike that of Eratosthenes. But still the basis of many of the 

chronological notices in Ps.-Plutarch was the work of Apollodorus of Athens.'*^ 

180. That included dating by archons, reckoning inclusively, placing important events in the 

èlK\xr\ of the person in question and adding frequent synchronisms. See Jacoby 39-59 and Pfeiffer 255-57. 

181. Kod TiKUOtKE iièv Kccià. Toûiov Tov xpôyov &na ScùKpotTEi Tcù 4>iAcx7ÔCDCù- à p x n S' OdÙlCp 

xfjç YEvÉoecoç ôAu|jintàç IJIEV ÉpSoiariKooTri ôySôri, apxœv 5' 'Aefivriat 0EOYEVtSr|C WOT' E7vodt 
nOEOBÛTEQQV ÇyÙTQV AlXItOU ElEOt JIOU ^ . 

182. •>(z\6\iz\oç 'Aenvriotv ènt <ï>tAoicAÉouç àpxovxoç xoû liExà *paoticAri KOdxà xô ôEÛXEpov 
Exoç xrjç ÔYSofiKooxfjç [«xi SEUxÉpaç] ôAujjintàSoç, xô |iÈv npûxov ouvEnatSEÛEXo xoîç 
ÈntcpavEOxàxotç 'A9rivoâa)v. 

183. y£\6\xz^oç, ÔÈ KOixà xriv ôyôoriKoaxriv EKXXIV ÔAu|intàôoi Auotiiâxou Muppivouatou 
<C)i:pxovxoç, vECùXEpoç |iÈv A\xjto-u> Suot KOÙ EÏKOotv ëxEGt, npEopûxEpoç ÔÈ riAàxcovoç Éiixà. Cf. 

D.H. Isoc. 1 and D.L. III 3. 

184. Schaefer III B 51; Jacoby 331 n. 7. 

185. To the notices already cited can be added the synchronism between the fall of Olynthus and 

the death of Plato at 845e: XÛ ô' ÉJ,fjç (sc. |i£xà àpXOVXOi KaAAt|iàxOV 348/7) Ècp' OU OAdiXCùV 
ÈXEAETJXriGE, <ï>tAmnoç 'OAuvGiOXK KOiXEOipÉl|faXO. It is based on the ApoUodoran chronology, which 

according to Diogenes (III 2) placed Plato's birth in OI. 88. 1 and his death in OI. 108. 1 in the 81st year, 

that is 347. A similar synchronism, which may also be ApoUodoran in origin, is the death of Isocrates 

and the battle of Chaeronea at 837e. 



Biography 

For chronology, then, the compilers of the common history of the orators, on 

which Dionysius and Caecilius later drew for their own dates, turned to the Chronika 

of Apollodorus. But chronology was only one element which according to Dionysius 

could be found in the koine historia; the other was Pioç, the content of which was 

largely shaped by the research of earlier biographers, particularly Hermippus. A 

comparison of the lives of Isocrates by Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch reveals a level of 

correspondence between the two lives that can only be explained by the assumption 

that Caecilius used Dionysius directly or that they had a common source.'** In either 

case the K O I V T I iotopta, which Dionysius claims to have used, stands behind the 

"primaria" of Ps.-Plutarch. But the same comparison also reveals that the author of 

Ps.-Plutarch had made a number of additions to the notices found in Dionysius, 

particularly of an anecdotal kind. The problem comes in determining whether these 

details were derived directly from Hermippus or from the common history. As noted, 

Dionysius himself admits that his life of Isocrates was only a brief summation of 

what could be found there.'*'' Presumably the author of Ps.-Plutarch could have 

186. Blass (II [1874] 8-9) believes that the life in Ps.-Plutarch is a more detailed rendering of 

Dionysius; either the former used one and the same source or, as Blass prefers, directly consulted 

Dionysius, whom he supplemented with a more detailed biography. For the lives of Dinarchus and Isaeus 

Blass (9 n. 3) assumes that Dionysius is the source; for Lysias it is the same case as the life of Isocrates. 

Offenloch (above, n. 20) xxii, on the other hand, after assuming that Ps.-Plutarch used là. pr|TÔpCùV yEvr), 

which were prefaced to editions and were written before Dionysius, concludes that the lives written by 

Caecilius could not have differed greatly from those of Dionysius, since both rhetoricians drew 

extensively from the same sources, particularly from Hermippus. See Seeliger (above, n. 14) 29-42 for a 

detailed comparison of the two lives, from which he concludes that Dionyius is the primary source of 

Ps.-Plutarch. 

187. Isoc. 1 (56. 11). For text see p. 44 



consulted the common history for additional information and not just Hermippus. In 

the comparison to follow attempts wi l l be made to show what Hermippan material 

already formed part of the common history of Isocrates' life and what was taken 

directly f rom the biographer. In many cases notices of the common history w i l l 

prove to be abridgements of Hermippus' own account. 

The "vita primaria" of Ps.-Plutarch's Life of Isocrates extends to 838d, where it 

concludes wi th the customary notice on the orator's style or number of speeches. The 

"auctaria" extends from 838e to 839d and comprises a disorderly collection of notices 

and anecdotes, which are often no more than enlargements of notices in the primary 

life. However, surprisingly few later additions have found their way into the primary 

life, which is to say that any additions to Dionysius arose at the time of the original 

composition of Ps.-Plutarch. In fact there appears to be only one obvious repetition. 

A t 838b the notice on Isocrates' death is repeated and expanded from 837e.'** Both 

188. 838b (250. 64-6W): ï\zhQzL\ ôè XOÛ pbu Ot |ièv èvaxaTôv cpotat atxcov ànooxô(iEvov, ot 
ôè xexotpxodTov &|iOd vxic, xotcpaTç xwv èv Xottpœveîçt neoôvxwv; cf. 837e (249. 56-9): èxeAeûxod ô' ènt 
Xottpwvôox) cipxovxoç, ànotYYEASévxwv xwv nept XottpwvEtotv èv xrj 'lnnoKpàxo\)ç ncxAaîaxpot 
nu9ôjjiEvoç, è^odYotYwv a û x ô v xoû ptou xÉTXotpotv fiiiépottç ôtà xoû otxîwv ànooxéa9odt, npoetnwv 
xpeîç à p x à ç ôpoqiàxwv Eûptnîôou KXA. 

Prasse would like to see other additions to the "primaria", but his arguments are less than 

convincing. He (10) thinks that the whole section dealing with the burial place of Isocrates and his 

family (838b-d: 87-106W) was added by the compiler at the time he repeated the notice of Isocrates' 

suicide. Yet many of the lives conclude in the same way with periegetical notices on the grave 

monuments dedicated to the orators; cf. And. 835a-b, Lyc. 842e-f, Dem. 847a, Hyp. 849d. 

He (9-10) also believes that the annotations on Isocrates' orations (837f-838b: 65-84), which 

follow the notice of death (837ef: 55-65) was added by a later compiler. According to Prasse, lines 70-73 

(838a), the notice of Isocrates' adoption of Aphareus, are out of place in a passage on the speeches and 

belongs to 86f, which deals more exclusively with Isocrates' family. Prasse also notes that 75-79 

(838a: eiKoot xàAodvxa Aa3wv ûnèp xoû npoç aùxôv YPOtcpévxoç AÔYOU- ècp' oTç cpSovriBetç xptç 
npoEpAfiSri xptripotpxetv, icatxoi ôîç |ièv àaeévetotv OKr|i|fà|iEvoç ôtà xoû notiôôç notprixfiaotxo, xô ôè 
XptXOV Ûnoaxàç avrjAwoev OÙK ÔAtYOt) is an enlargement of 248. 36W (837c: àpYÛptÔv xe ÔOOV 

OÛôetÇ aocpiaXWV eunoprpev, cbç ICOtt xptrpoipxnoott). But, as he himself admits, this addition still has 



Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch follow the same order in narrating events, which again 

points to a common source: 1) yévoç (date of birth and father>, 2) teachers; 3) reason 

for entering politics; 4) school; 5) death.'*' But despite the obvious similarity, there 

are significant departures from Dionysius. The additions made by Ps.-Plutarch to the 

life of Isocrates are of two kinds: factual details and anecdotes. In the case of the 

latter, Hermippus seems to be the ultimate source and he may also be the source of a 

number of the more factual details. 

I. Genoa 

Both lives open with the YÉVOÇ of the orator. Both note that Isocrates was 

born in the 86th Olympiad, in the archonship of Lysimachus (436/5); that he was 22 

years younger than Lysias; that he was the son of Theodorus, a man of middle-class 

standing and the owner of slaves who made flutes; and that he was as well educated 

some connection with the section on the orations. In fact in the text the court challenges over the 

trierarchies is directly related to the 20 talents, which he received for his Eulogy of Evagoras, and was 

itself an example of the wealth acquired by Isocrates through his profession: eÙllÔpriOE S' IKOCVCOÇ OV) 

HÔvov àpYÛptov EtonpddXTCùv TOÙÇ Y '̂(ï>pt̂ to•uç, àAAà <oà n a p à NtKotcAéouç TOÙ Kunptcov 
BaotAÉCûç, oç rjv V)t6ç EÙaYÔpOU, cÏKOOt TàAaVTa AàpcùV KTA. If we accept the notice on the 

trierarchies as originally part of a section on the orations, some mention is needed to explain who was 

the son that petitioned Isocrates' case. In which case 70-73W is appropriate where it stands, since it 

provides the necessary information. In any case we are told that Aphareus was adopted by Isocrates in 

his old age, and this last detail is in keeping with the whole tenor of the opening lines of the section on 

the orations: Isocrates died at 98 or 100; a year before his death, he composed the Panathenaicus; the 

Antidosis was written at age 82, the speeches against Philip shortly before his death. In his old age he 

adopted Aphareus. The section on the orations concludes with the mention of the Eulogy for Maussolus, 

Helen and the Areopagus, notices which naturally follow on mention of the Eulogy of Evagoras. There 

is a discernible train of thought which suggests that the whole section was composed by a single author. 

189. See Seeliger, (above, n. 14) 30, who concludes on this basis that Dionysius is the source of 

Ps.-Plutarch, but Prasse (26), though recognizing the similarity of order, rightly concludes that the same 

order could have been preserved, if each author drew from the same source. 



as any Athenian.' '" The similarities between the two texts are unmistakable, even 

extending to verbal parallels. These few details must have constituted the common 

history, since they regularly appear in the later lives of Isocrates.'" A l l of these lives 

190. D.H. Isoc. 1 (54. 1): 'looKpàtnç 'Aerivaîoç evrvvnen uèv rnt trie OYfionicoaTnc mt EKTHC 

"'OAuiiixtaSoc gpyovToc 'A9rivr)ot A^uot̂ 6tvou né|inxco npôiepov ÏXZL XOÛ neAonovvriaiodKoû 
jioAéiiou, Suot m t ZLKOOL\ IXZOL vecbxEooc Auotou. notxpôç Sè nv ©EoSœpou, xtvôc xâv ucxotcùv 
nQAtXQJv. 9sp(Xnovxo(c; (xÙAoTTQtoyc; içeicTniiévou KOtt xôv (îiov à n ô xotûxTx è'xovxoç xiiç èpYOtotodç 
àycùïnç 5è xuxcbv eùoxniJiovoç m t pottôeyesK QÛôgvôç 'A9riv<XWV ygtPQV KxA. 

Ps.-Pl. 836ef: 'looKpàxfiç GeoScbpov) lièv r\\ naTç xoû 'EpxiÉcùç xâv nexptcùv noAtxcov. 
9£o6tnovxotc otùAonotoùc icEicxnuÉvou icotî eùnopnootvxoç à n ô xoûxœv, wç KOdt xopriYnoott Kott 
nottScûoctt xoùç -utoùç- rjootv y à p aùxœ Kott cîAAot, TeAÉotnnoç Kott Atôpivriaxoç- rjv ôè icat 
euyàxptov- Ô9EV Etç xoùç cyùAoùç KEKCoiiOJônxoit ùn' 'Aptoxocpàvouç m t SxpàxxtSoç. YEVÔ|JIEVOC SE 

Kotxà xfiv ôvSonicooxnv ëicxriv ÔAujintàSot Auotjxàyou Mupptvouotou <àpyovxoç. VECJXEOOC x̂Èv 
Auoto-u>t Suot Koà EtKootv EXEOt. npEopùxEpoç SÈ nAàxcovoç Énxà, notTç |iÈv œ v ênottSEÙEXo 
OÙSEVÔC fixxov 'AOnvottcov icxA. 

t The manuscripts of Ps.-Plutarch are corrupt at this point in the text. The words Otpxovxoç 
VECdXepoç piÈV A-UOtOU are supplied from Photius, while XriV oySoriKOOXriV £lCXr|V ÔAuiJiniàSot 
Auat|iàxOU MupptVOUOtOU SÙO m t EllCOOOtV EXEOt npEOPÙXEpoç ôè OAàxCOVOÇ appear only in the 
margin of cod. A. This leaves a rather incomplete YEVÔjJlEVOÇ 5È m x à Énxà. Seeliger, (above, n. 14) 
40-1, concludes from this that the passage had been obscured in the archetype and was supplied by later 
writers; consequently no certain judgment about the passage can be made, especially that the words 
originated from a source earlier than Dionysius. However, the corruption must have occurred late, since 
Photius at cod. 260 486b reproduces the passage faithfully: TÉyoVE SÈ m x à XrjV n' m t ç' 'OAxpniàSod, 
VEÛxEpoç iJiÈv Auotou Ènt Suotv È'xEoi m t K ' , nAàxcùvoç SÈ npeopùxEpoç t' SEOVXWV xptâv. Either 
he used Ps.-Plutarch directly or his source. As the text of D.L. Ill 3 (see below, n. 194), the connection 
between Plato and Isocrates was certainly known before Photius' time. 

191. POxy 3543: [Ènt xrjç n ç ' ] / ÔAu|intà[Soç àpxovxoç 'A9fivr|ot Auat|jiàxou, n£|a]/nxco[tl 

npo[x£]p[ov Exet xoû nEAonovvrptotKoû ncAél/^ou, S[u]otv EXEOt [K(oiî) K ' vecbxEpoç Auaîou TIKOUOE 

SÈ npo]/6tic[ou] XE XOÛ KEtou [K(at) ropytou AEOVXIOU]/ K(oit) Tt[a]îou xoû Zupaic[ouoiou K(odt) 
0r|pod|iÉvouç xoû pfi]/xopo[ç]. È'xt SÈ VÉOÇ CÙ[V èSÔKEt StotoEtv xcôv n£pt Auloîotv, K(ott) xoûxo 
l i O i p x u l p E Î riAàxcùv Èv x û <î>odtSpcû ZœjKpàxn AÉyovxoi notlrjaodç oûxco- " V É O Ç È'xt, £ 
<ï>odTSpE,] 'looKpàxriç- ô uévlxoi laotvxEÙouott mx' aùxoû, AÉIYEIV [EIGÉACÙ- SOKEÎ y làp pot à|ji£tvcùv n 
m x à xoùç] nEpî [Altxjtav EIVOU Aôylouç." 

Zos. 256. 83: AEyouot SÉ xtvEç ôxt xoû riEAonovvriotOdKoû noAÉpou npEopùxEpoç ÈyÉVEXo 
<n£VXE, AUOtOU SÈ VECÔXEpOÇ [Mathieu Budé]> KP ' EXEOtV. TIKOUOE SÈ KOtxà XtVOtÇ m t npoSlKOU XOÛ 

KEÎOU KOdt ropytou xoû AEOVTÎVOU. VÉOÇ S' œ v èSÔKEt ôtotoEiv xûv nEpt Auototv xôv pfixopa npô 
aùxoû YEVO|iÉvcav, KOÙ xoûxo jiotpxxjpE? nAàxcùv èv xœ *atôpcp Zcotcpàxnv AÉyovxot noirioaç oùxw 
"VÉOÇ HÈV Ext, (0 «ï>odrSpE, 'looicpàxriç- o jiÉvxot nEpt otùxoû tJiotvxEÙo|iott, EtnETv È9ÉACÙ- SOKET yàp 
|iot à|JEtv(ov n Kotxà xoùç nEpt Auotav Etvott Aôyouç." 

P. Cairo Masp. (67175) 11. 11-16: yÉYlOVE 5' Ènt A\XJtH[àx0U. TlKOUl/GE SÈ n[po]ôîlCOl) XE [KOdjî 
<r>opYt{you T[tatou TE]/ icott Orpoiiièvouç. VÉOÇ [S' œv icat Sôî,av ÈcpÉpexo]/ wç Stotocûv A-u[oto-u 



are famil iar wi th the synchronism with Lysias, even P. Cai ro Masp., whose only 

chronological f ix is the archonship of Lysimachus, since they either quote or refer to 

Plato's Phaedrus 278e, as evidence that even in his youth Isocrates showed signs of 

surpassing Lysias. This text must have been the origin of the synchronism, which in 

its final form made Isocrates exactly 22 years the junior of Lysias and became an 

enduring feature of the common history. Both Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch include it.''^ 

Of factual details Ps.-Plutarch, however, adds more precise information. H e 

includes the demotics both of Isocrates' father and of the archon Lysimachus, in 

whose year the orator was born. He also makes mention of two brothers and an 

anonymous sister,''^ adds that Theodorus was ridiculed by the comic poets for his 

flute-making, but notes that the wealth from this occupation helped Theodorus finance 

a chorus and provide an education for his ch i ldren . F ina l l y he includes the 

synchronism with Plato, which Dionysius did not. 

Hermippus is the source for at least three of these notices in Ps.-Plutarch: 1) 

for the synchronism with Plato; 2) for the note on Theodorus' flute-making; and 3) for 

the comic ridicule. 

A s to the first point on chronology, the text of Ps.-Plutarch must be compared 

wi th a passage in Diogenes Laertius, where we find the same synchronism between 

XOÛ prixopoç, a)ç liotpjxûpa è[v x]cp <î>atSp(p IlAàxcov. 
192. Ps.-Plutarch is also aware of the text of the Phaedrus, but only refers to it in the "auctaria" 

of Lysias 836c: |ivr||JioveTL)et S' odùxoû Kod IlAàxcov èv xcp *oitSpco wç Setvoxàxou EtneTv Kcxt 
'looicpaxo-oç npEoPuxÉpou. 

193. There appears to have been a third brother named Theodorus, who Ps.-Plutarch, perhaps on 

the authority of Heliodorus, later notes was buried in the family grave (838c). 



Isocrates and Plato.''" A c c o r d i n g to Diogenes, Apollodorus set the date of Plato's birth 

in the 88th O l y m p i a d ; that the chronographer had accepted O l . 108. 1, the archonship 

of Theophi lus , as the year of the philosopher's death is assured f r o m his chronology of 

Ar i s to t l e preserved in Diogenes V 9."' T h e span of Plato's l ife w o u l d h a v e been 81 

years, if A p o l l o d o r u s had reckoned inclusively, which seems to be his method, f r o m 

the year of death to 01. 88.1."* A t first glance the excerpt f r o m Hermippus seems to 

be conf ined to the words èv yà\ioiç, ô e i j i vwv , w h i c h describes the m a n n e r of Plato's 

death."'' If, however , H e r m i p p u s had reckoned exclusively 81 years f r o m O l . 108. 1, 

Plato's b i r t h w o u l d fall in 01. 87. 4, the year of Pericles' death, precisely the date given 

at the end of the excerpt in Diogenes. In this same passage Diogenes also includes the 

f igure 84 years as g iven b y Neanthes and notes the synchronism between Isocrates 

and Plato, the f o r m e r b o r n in the archonship of L y s i m a c h u s (436/5), the latter in the 

archonship of A m e i n i a s , the year of Pericles' death (429/8). This same synchronism 

194. D.L. Ill 2: KOil yivexat nAàxwv, uç cpnotv 'AnoAAôScùpoç èv XpoviicoTç, oyôéri KOÙ 

oySonicoaxri 'OAttptniàSt, 0oipYnAtcùvoç épôcpri, tcaG' nv AriAtot xôv 'AixôAAcùva yz^taBotL cpcxot. 

XEAEDXS sè , WÇ pnotv "Epiitnnoç, èv ywiiotç Setnvcùv xco npcûxco exei xfjç ôySônç m t émxcxjxrjç 

'OAunntàSoç, Ptoùç exoç EV npôç xoTç ôySopicovxa. NEàv9riç Sé cpnotv otùxov XEXxàpcùv icoà 

ôySorjicovxa XEAEUxnoodt èxœv. Eoxtv ouv 'looicpcxxouç VEcoxEpoç exEOtv 'él,- 6 \izv yàp znî 
A\X7t|jicxxov), riAcxxcùv Sè èrà 'A | iavtou yéyovEv, ècp' ou riepticAnç èxEAEÛxnoev. 

195. Cf. D.L. X 14; D.H. Ad Amm. I 5 

196. On his method of inclusive reckoning see Jacoby 58-9 and 284. The best preserved example 

of his method comes in fr. 46 (D.L. II 44), where Apollodorus set the birth of Socrates in Ol. 77. 4 

(469/8) and his death in Ol. 95. 1 (400/399), and gave the duration of his life at 70 years, that is he 

included both dates. 

197. This is the position of both Busse (above, n. 133) 72-3 and Jacoby 304-5. The former believes 

that Apollodorus drew his dates from Philochorus (cf. Vita Marciana p. 428 11 Rose); the latter suggests 

Hermodorus (D.L. Ill 6 & II 106), who had made Plato 28 at his departure to Megara, presumably at the 

time of the death of Socrates. This, however, would yield a date of birth of Ol. 88. 2 calculated 28 years 

from 01. 95. 1 (400/399). Schaefer, "Zu den Fragmenten des Hermippos," Philologus 6 (1851) 430, on the 

other hand, includes both the year of death (01. 108. 1) and the duration of 81 years as part of the 

Hermippan fragment quoted by Diogenes. 



appears in Ps.-Plutarch, who notes that Plato was 7 years the junior of Isocrates. 

Obviously the passage in Diogenes is corrupt. That the archon Epameinon is meant 

by the name 'A|IEIVÎOU is assured from the synchronism wi th Pericles ' death."* 

Accordingly Plato was born in 429/8 (01. 87. 4), and was 7 not 6 years younger than 

Isocrates, which is what Diogenes gives."' 

Jacoby^"" extends the corruption of the passage even to the figure of Neanthes, 

which, he argues, should be restored to 82 years (5ûo icaî ôyôofiicovta) based on the 

frequent confusion between ô ' and 5ûo. According to Jacoby it was on the basis of 

this figure that Plato's birth was calculated to 01. 87. 4, the archonship of Epameinon, 

counting backwards inclusively 82 years from 01. 108. 1, the year of his death. But 

Jacoby's argument that 82 is the only other figure transmitted in the tradition and 

thus necessarily must be the right one is weak, since the number 84, as it stands in 

Diogenes, constitutes another, unless the corruption postulated by Jacoby is admitted. 

In any case, even if the correction to 82 is accepted, Hermippus is still l ike ly the 

source of that figure here, since Neanthes' nept èvSô^œv àvôpœv was an important 

biographical source for him.^"' Even without the correction a birth-date of Ol . 87. 4 

can be reached by reckoning exclusively 81 years from the date of death.^"^ 

198. Jacoby 316; cf. Athen. V 217e: nEptKAfjÇ S' ànoGvriOm KOilà 10 XptTOV È'xoç TOÛ 

rieAonovvriotaicoû noAqiou àpxovToç 'Enoqidvovoç (429/8). 
199. A corruption from Ç, to Ç is to be assumed. 

200. Jacoby 306 

201. For Neanthes as an important precursor to the biographical writings of Satyrus, Sotion and 

Hermippus see Arrighetti, "Satiro," (above, n. 97) 20 and Leo 113. 

202. See Athen. V 217ab where Athenaeus similarly counts backwards exclusively 82 years from Ol. 

108. 1 to arrive at Ol. 87. 3 and the archonship of Apollodorus (430/29) as the year of Plato's birth: 

riAàTcov ÔÈ YEvvâTai ènî 'AnoAAoôcibpov) xoû l̂eT' Eûeûôriiov cip^avToç- Sûo ÔÈ KOÙ ôyôonKovxa 
Ptckjodç zir\ |iETr)AAod?;EV ènt OeocptAou TOÛ liexà KaAAt|iaxov, oc, èoTtv ôyôoriicooTÔç Koà ôzmzpoc,. 



This manner of reckoning seems to conform to the method of Hermippus, 

who likewise calculated Demosthenes' age at 62, by counting back exclusively from 

the year of his death to 01. 98 .4, particularly in the attempt to synchronize his birth 

and death with that of Aristotle.^"^ Nor is it a surprise that here the birth of Plato is 

l inked to the death of Pericles. Thus the year of death (108. 1), the duration of 81 

years, as wel l as the manner of death all go back to Hermippus, who had placed 

Plato's bir th in the archonship of Epameinon (429/8) and so made h i m 7 years 

younger than Isocrates. The same source may be assumed for Ps.-Plutarch, who 

l ikewise provides this age difference between Plato and Isocrates.^"'' But since 

Dionysius is unaware of any such synchronism and presumably found none in the 

common history, it was probably derived directly from Hermippus. The common 

history perhaps only included Isocrates' date of birth and the synchronism with Lysias, 

details to be found in both Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch 

The second notice (836e) that can be traced back to Hermippus refers to 

Theodorus' f lute-making, which, so we are told, helped to finance a chorus and 

provide an education for his children.^**' The ultimate source for the last part of this 

203. See Chapter 4 pp. 286-9 for a discussion of the Hermippan date of Demosthenes' death. 

204. Busse, (above, n. 133) 81-3, draws the conclusion that this parallel between Plato and Isocrates 

found in Ps.-Plutarch goes back to Hermippus, based on the assumption that any detail not found in 

Dionysius but in Photius and Ps.-Plutarch was supplied by Ceacilius, who had supplemented the notices 

of Dionysius with details drawn from Hermipppus. Since the same age difference appears in Diogenes, 

the same source may be claimed for him, as for Photius and Ps.-Plutarch. 

205. Ps.-Pl 836e: (0EoSû)pou) GEpànovTOiç otùAonotoùç KEKTriiiÉvou Kcd EÙnopnoodVTOç à n ô 
Toûxcùv, d)ç Koi xopnyiiora KOÙ noiiôeûoou xoùç uîoûç. 



statement is Isocrates himself?"* But as Ke i l has shown,^"^ the similarities between the 

statement at 836e, and that of 837c^"* and 838a,^*" where much the same idea is 

expressed about Isocrates' wealth, suggest that all three passages are drawn from the 

same source. That source was Hermippus. A t 838a it is not only a question of the 

wealth which Isocrates earned from his students but also of the 20 talents he received 

from Nicocles for his Eulogy of Evagoras. This story is known to have been told by 

Hermippus in his biography of Isocrates.^'" In the text of Ps.-Plutarch the Nicocles 

story forms such an integral part of the account about the wealth which Isocrates 

made because of his teaching and the trierarchies which he was forced to perform 

because of that wealth, that we must assume that these details also came from 

Hermippus. The same connection is made earlier at 837c between Isocrates' wealth as 

a teacher and his service as trierarch, so that the same source must be assumed for 

both passages. But the passage at 837c corresponds so closely with what is found in 

Dionysius, who makes a similar statement in connection wi th Isocrates teaching,^" 

206. Antidosis (XV) 161: ànàvxcov Tcov ùnapxôvxcùv x]\ûv, àcp' wv ô noixfip &.[ia. xfî xe nôAa 
XPnotpov cxùxôv ncxpEÎXEV, fuiàç 6' oùxcùç èntjJEAcùç èncxtSEUOEv œox' èiuqxxvÉoxEpov d^oâ [X£ XÔXE 

KOLL YvcoptjiCûXEpov EV xoTç r)AtKicôxodtç KOdî ounnoiiSEUOiJiÉvotç r\ v û v E V xoTç 
OU|iJI0AlXEU0|iEV0tÇ. This passage is likely the ultimate source for the statement by Dionysius and 
Ps.-Plutarch that Isocrates was as well-educated as any Athenian. 

207. Analecta Isocratea (Pragae & Lipsiae 1885) 89. 

208. àpYÙptôv XE ÔO0V oùôEtç ocxptoxcùv EÙnôppoEv, cùç KOit xpirpcxpxnoodt. 
209. EÙnôpnoE 5' tKOdvcùç, où liôvov àpYÙptov Etonpàxxcov xoùç T^^^o^x„ àAAà KOdt nodpà 

NUCOKAEOUÇ xoû Kunpîcùv paoïAÉcoç, oç îiv utôç EÙcxYÔpou, EtKoot xàAodvxot AodPcbv ùnèp xoû npôç 
oiùxôv YPOiq)£vxoç Aôyou- Ècp' o l ç cpSovriSaç xptç npoEPAfieri xptripotpxErv KXA. 

210. fr. 64 :Hypothesis Isocrates II ad Nicoclem: "Ep|Jltnnoç 5É cpr|OtV E V XCù ÏÏEpt XOÛ 
'laoïcpàxouç, JiapaxtSÉiJiEvoç EùavSpôv xtvot icotxà xûv ocxpioxâv EtpriKÔxot, œç ôxt AotPcbv EtKOOt 
xàAodvxod noipà xoû NticoKAÉouç oiùxôç ô 'looKpàxriç, £nE(jti|fEV otùxû xôv A Ô Y O V xoûxov, 
XEAEUxnootvxoç xoû EùotYÔpou, ôonEp KOit xoùxcp 3ouAô |i£voç xpnotpioç YÉv£o9oa iJiExà xfiv xoû 
notxpôç XEAEÙXXIV. 

211. Isoc. 1 (56 4): nAoûxov ôoov où5Etç XQV à n ô cptAoocxptoiç xpnMotxtaoqjÉvcov. 



that the notice at 837c is Hermippan only as it has been preserved in the Koivfi 

totopîa, Dionysius' expressed source. That same source perhaps provided Ps.-Plutarch 

with the information that Theodorus' flute-making allowed Isocrates to become as 

well educated as any Athenian, a connection also implicitly made in Dionysius' text. 

Here we have our first hint of the importance which Hermippus played in the 

development of the common history. 

That Hermippus had made reference in some manner to Theodorus' occupation 

is suggested from a third notice traceable to him, in which Ps.-Plutarch notes how 

Isocrates' father was ridiculed by the comic poets Aristophanes and Strattis for his 

flutes.^'^ But the entry is somewhat confused in Ps.-Plutarch. According to 

Hermippus, Strattis had attacked Isocrates not for his father's occupation as a 

flute-maker, but for his own illicit affair with Lagiscê, which occurred in his old age 

and from which was born a daughter."^ This may be the anonymous daughter 

referred to in the text of Ps.-Plutarch but wrongly assigned to Theodorus. Hermippus 

may also be behind Ps.-Plutarch's confusion in making Theodorus the subject of the 

comic ridicule and not Isocrates. In the comic fragment cited by Hermippus Strattis 

had called Isocrates an aùAotpûnri which could easily have been understood as a 

reference to his father's occupation as flute-maker. Hermippus himself may have 

212. 836e: rjv Sè Kod Suyàiptov ÔGEV elç TOÙÇ oiÙAoùç iceiccotJiûSnToa ùn' 'AptoTO<pàvouç KOÙ 
ZipâxTiSoç. 

213. Fr. 65 (Athen. XIII 592d): "Eppltnnoç 5' èv TCù nept 'looKpaxouc npoPoitVOVTÔd cpipt TÔ 

nAtKtod TÔV 'laoKpàTn àvoiAcigerv AodyîoKav Tr|v eTatpotv etç TTJV oktotv, è^ fjç KOÙ yz\£oQoa 
otÙTCo GuyàTptov. |jivr|ioveùa 6' otÙTrjç iTpàTTtç èv Toùxotç-

KOÙ Trjv Aotyioicav TTJV 'laoKpàTo-uç notAAoiKriv 
tSelv lie o-uicàî;ov)ootv eùvoâav è'Tt 
TÔV T' aùAoTpùnrjv otÙTÔv... 



been the first to draw the inference and noted that Theodorus was ridiculed by the 

c o m i c poets, but the context in which he actually quoted from Strattis was a 

discussion of Isocrates' affair with Lagiscê.^''' Nonetheless, the origins of the notice at 

Ps.-Plutarch 836ef are clear. It is obviously an abridgement of Hermippus' much 

longer account as it came down in the common history. Outside the evidence of 

Strattis and references in the various biographies of Isocrates, there is no other 

evidence of Theodorus' occupation as an aù;\on;oiôç. This leads one to suspect that 

the notice had no other life outside of the biographical tradition and that in fact 

Hermippus himself introduced it, as he was the first to compose a life of Isocrates and 

is k n o w n to have cited Strattis. But by the time Dionysius and the author of 

Ps.-Plutarch came to compose their biographies, a reference to Theodorus' occupation 

had become a standard element of the genos of Isocrates' life in the KOIVT) lotopta 

II. Education 

After the yévoç both Dionysius (54. 9-15) and Ps.-Plutarch (836f-837a) pass to 

the education of Isocrates.^'^ Again a community of source is readily apparent. Both 

214. For further discussion see Chapter 4 pp. 316-9. 

215. D.H. 54. 9-15; Kol nott5£u9etç o ù S e v ô ç 'ASrivatcav X'^^po^, InaStX] làxioia à v r p èyévETO, 

cptAooocptotç èneSûianoE. yz\à[xzvoç Sè àico-uoTrjç llpoSticoD TE TOÛ Ketou KOtt Topytou TOÛ 

AeovTtvoT) icodt Ttotou TOÛ Z-upaicowtou, TCÙV TÔTE liéytcJTov o\o\ia èv TOTÇ "EAArptv èxôvTCùv ènt 

oocptot, ûi)ç sé TtvEç toTopoûot, KOii GripotiiÉvouç TOÛ priTopoç, ov ot TptcilCOVTOd ànéKTEtVOiV 

SriJioTtKÔv EIVOCI SoKoûvxa KIÀ. 

Ps.-Pl. 836f-837a: nodTç |jèv œ v ènoctSEUETO OÙSEVÔÇ rîxTOV 'A9r|V(xtcov, c5dicpoœnEvoç 

npoSticou TE TOÛ Ketou tcŒt ropytou TOÛ AEOVTIVOU tccxt Ttatou TOÛ Zupoticouatou icat 

0r ipa | j i évouç TOÛ priTopoç- ou Kat croAAoi|a(3avo|iévou û n ô TCÙV TptotKOVTa Kat cpuyôvToç ènî TTJV 

PouAatav ' E o T Î a v , ànâvTcov KaTansnAnyiJievcuv, n ô v o ç (xvéoTri pori9riacùv Kat n o A ù v xpôvov 

èotyrioE KaT' ckpxcxç, EnetTa un' aÙTOû napriTri9r|, EtnôvToç ôSuvrpÔTepov aÙTÛ au|iPriaEa9oa, Et 

Ttç TCÙV cptAcùv à n o A a û o E t Trjç oui^cpopâç- Kat èKEtvou Ttvàç o û o a ç T é x v a ç aÙTÛ cpaot 



give the same list of teachers, Prodicus, Gorgias, Teisias and Theramenes. In fact the 

same four names appear in almost every biography of Isocrates, suggesting that 

Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch were following the common history at this point.^'* The 

greatest difference lies in their treatment of Theramenes. Dionysius' notice, which 

was derived from the common history (wç ôé XIVEÇ toxopoûoi), included just the detail 

that Theramenes was executed by the Th i r ty for his democra t ic sympathies. 

Ps.-Plutarch, on the other hand, includes anecdotal and pinacographical material: 

Theramenes' flight from the Thirty to the temple of Hestia, Isocrates' defence of the 

fugitive, and Isocrates' use of the rhetorical works of Theramenes, which passed under 

the name of Boton.^" The source of this last detail is anonymous (cpaoi), but, as we 

shall see in Chapter 4, in fact goes back to Hermippus. For now it need only be 

noted that Theramenes bears the designation pfitwp, suggesting a source that was 

interested in h im primarily as a rhetorician. The special interest in him as the teacher 

of Isocrates points to Hermippus, who wrote a biography on the orator.^'* In this 

case the author of Ps.-Plutarch has drawn on the biographer for the anecdotal material 

au|inp(XY|iC)dXEijoao9oit nviKOi èv xoTç Stmoxriptoç èouicocpavxETxo, m etatv ÈntYEYPOi|J|JÉvcyt 
Bôxcùvoç. 

216. The same four names are preserved in POxy 3543, where it is given immediately after the 

notice of Isocrates' birth, and again in P. Cairo Masp. 67175, which preserves the beginning of another 

YCVOÇ of Isocrates of an early Byzantine date. Zosimus, who also follows Dionysius in connecting 

Isocrates' birth with the Peloponnesian war, likewise proceeds, after the notice of birth, to list 

Isocrates' teachers, but he names only Prodicus and Gorgias. For text see above, n. 191. 

217. Both Zosimus (256. 85) and POxy 3543 (7-12), instead of enlarging on Theramenes, proceed to 

compare Isocrates with Lysias, quoting Plato's Phaedrus 278e, as does P. Cairo Masp. (14-16) which, 

however, does not give the quotation. 

218. On the Hermippan origin of the Theramenes episode see Pesely, "The Origin and Value of the 

Theramenes Papyrus" AHB 3 (1989) 29-35), "Socrates' Attempt to Save Theramenes," AHB 2 (1988) 31-3 

and Chapter 4 pp. 305-09. 



not found in Dionysius. A l l the same, the latter was familiar with the tradition of 

Theramenes the rhetor, as the teacher of Isocrates, who was executed by the Thirty. 

But his expressed source was the Koivfi loxopîa This means that Hermippus is behind 

the common history, and in that history, as we find it preserved in many of the later 

biographies, Theramenes is regularly connected with Teisias, Prodicus and Gorgias, as 

the teacher of Isocrates. 

III. Career 

After dealing with Isocrates' education, both Dionysius (54.16-55.16) and 

Ps.-Plutarch (837a-c) proceed to his career. They begin this new section by accounting 

for Isocrates' refusal to enter politics. Again, they both share common ground: both 

state that it was Isocrates' weak voice and timid disposition that prevented him from 

entering politics.^" The source for these two reasons is Isocrates himself.^^" Both 

219. D.H. Isoc. 1 (54. 16): onouSfiv |jièv ènoierio npàiTEtv xe icat Aéyetv xà noAtxticà, œç 5è p 
cpûotç pvavxtoûxo, xà npoixa icat icuptœxaxa xoû ppxopoç àcpeAoïJtévn, xôA|iav xe icat cpcovrjç 
lieyeeoc, œv x^Jpk oûx oTôv xe pv èv ôxAco Aeyetv, xaûxpç [lèv ànéoxp xriç npoatpéoecoç. 

Ps.-Pl. 837a: ènet S' pvSpcbGp, xûv |ièv noAtxticcùv npayiiaxcuv ànéoxexo toxvôcpcovôç x' œv 
icat eûAaPpç xôv xpônov icat xà naxpœa ànoPePApKcbç èv xco npôç AaKeSatiiovtouç noAé|icp-
àAAoîç Sè iJiqjeAexpiccbçt cpaîvexat, é'va Sè pôvov etncôv Aôyov, xôv nept xpç 'AvxtSôoecoç. 

t lieixeAexpKCÔç is Wolf's emendation for the codd. lienapxupptccbç. After àAAoTç Zucker, 

followed by Mau in the Teubner, writes <OÙxe OUVpyCOVtOnevoc OÛxe> |Jie|iapxuppiCCOÇ CpOdtvexat, thus 

bringing the text more into line with the previous statement that Isocrates kept away from politics; but 

this need only apply to public appearances and not to work as logographer. If we accept Wolf's 

emendation, then we should follow Seeliger (above, n 14) 33, in seeing in the words xà n a x p û a 

ano(3ePApKcbç the reason for Isocrates writing orations for others. 

220. Panathenaicus XII itt oûxco y à p èvSepç à|i(poxépcov èyevônpv XCÙV lieytaxpv Suvantv 
èxÔVXCOV nap' purv, CpCOVpç îmviiç tcat XOA|ipç. Isocrates, words correspond closely to those of 

Dionysius, which at first would seem to confirm the suspicion of Seeliger (30-1) that Dionysius had the 

orator's speeches before him when composing the life. In fact twice in this section Dionysius refers 

directly to Isocrates: xaûxa y à p èv xw navaSpvatKcp AÔycp nept aûxoû ypàcpet (55. 9) and coç 

cppotV aUXÔç (55. 17). But see Prasse's objections (26-7). The former statement, however, is simply 



writers also note that Isocrates turned to philosophy and the writing of political 

speeches.^^' Again Isocrates is the ultimate source.^" Finally, both lives note 

Isocrates' innovation in separating eristic from political speeches.^" From this 

comparison a common source is apparent. It can only be maintained, however, that 

Dionysius' own confirmation of what he found in the biography of Isocrates. 

221. D.H. 55. 1: èniSupôùv 5È S6\r]c, Kcd TOÛ npcùieûooti n a p à TOTÇ "EAAr)otv bû oocpîçt. 
Koteànep odùxôç etpriicev, ènt TÔ ypotcpetv & Stodvorieetri mTécpuyev. o ù nept litKpûv ipv npoottpeatv 
noioùpEVOç oùsè nept l û v tôtœv ouiipoAottcov oùsè ùnèp wv aAAot uvèç xâv xôxe oocptoxcùv, nept 
ôè XCÛV 'EAArivtKCûv Kod BaotAtKCûv «cxt noAtxticcùv> npotyiaàxcùv, è^ œv ùnEAôqjtPotvE x à ç xe nôAetç 
odiiEtvov oî icr ioEoeott KOit xoùç tStœxotç èntSoatv è'^Etv npôç àpÉxnv. xotûxot y à p èv xcp 
notvotSrivodticw Aôycû nEpt aùxoû ypacpEt. 

PS.-P1. 837b: StaxptPnv SE ouoxriaà|iEvoç, ènt xô cptAooomEtv Koà YoâmEtv StavonBEtc 
èxpànExo, icat xôv XE DavriyuptKÔv Aôyov icat xivaç âAAouç xœv oujiPouAEUxticcùv, oûç |ièv aùxôç 
ypàcpcùv àvEytvcùoicEV o û ç 5' ÉxÉpotç napEoicEuàCEv, fiyoù|jiEvoç oùxcoç ènt xô xà SÉovxa cppovETv 
xoùç "EAAnvaç npoxpÉilfEoeat. 

222. XII 11: o ù liriv ènt xoùxotç àeu^Jl1^aaç nEptElSov èiaauxôv àSo^ov oùS' àcpavin 
n a v x à n a o t yEvô|jiEvov, àAA' ènEtSri xoû noAtxeUEoSat Strujiapxov, ènt xô «l>tAooocpE7v Kat novE?v 
Kat ypàcpEtv g 5tavor)9Etr|v KaxÉcpuyov. o ù nEpî laticpcov xpv npoatpEotv notoùjJEVoç oùSè nEpt xûv 
tStCùv auiiPoAatcùv oùSè nEpt œv aAAot xtvèç Aripoûoav, àAAà nEpt x û v 'EAAnvtKÛv Kat 
BaotAtKÛv Kat noAtxtKÛv npayiiàxcov. 

The verbal similarities between all three passage are striking. Both Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch 

repeat Isocrates' expression ènt XÔ cptAoaocpElv... Kat ypàcpEtV à Stavori6etr|V nearly verbatim. 

Dionysius, however, goes much further, adding Isocrates stated desire for Soî^a and repeating verbatim 

Isocrates' description of his speeches, which consisted not of trivial matters (nEpt [JltKpcov) and private 

contracts (HEpt XÛV ÎSÎCùV OU|i3oAatCOV), but of Hellenic, royal and political affairs (nEpt XÛv 

'EAAriVlKÛV Kat PaOtAtKÛV Kat noAtXtKÛV npayiiàxCùV). Dionysius took these last words directly 

from Isocrates as he himself indicates: xaÛxa y à p èv XÛ navaSrivatKÛ AÔyCù nEpt aÙxoÛ ypàcpEt. 
But the rest, common to both Ps.-Plutarch and Dionysius, was derived from Isocrates only through the 

the common history, which may perhaps explain why Ps.-Plutarch in one case more closely corresponds 

to Isocrates; he restores the expression XÔ ènt (ptAoOOCpEÎV which Dionysius had rendered as è n t OOCptOi. 

That such close borrowing of an author's text could be found in the biographies of the KOtVf) tOXOpta 

and do not necesarily imply a direct consultation is clear from Zosimus and POxy 3543, who repeat 

verbatim from the text of Phaedrus 278e. 

223. PS.-P1. 837b: ûfitAEt Sè xoTç 3ouAo|i£VOtç, ycjotoac noûxoc xoùc èotaxtKoùc AOYOUC xûv 
noAtxtKÛv. neni oûc èonoùfiaor. 

D.H. 55. 10: nEcpup|jévr|v TE napaAapûv xpv aaKpaiv xûv Aôycùv ù n ô xûv nepi Topytav 
Kat npcoxayôpav oocptoxûv noûxoc ÈYcJnnoEV à n ô xûv èotoxtKÛv XE Kat muotKÛv ènt xoùc 
noAtxtKoùc Kat nEpt aùxriv onouSàÇcûv xnv entoxfinnv StETÉAEOEV, è^ r\ç ûç cpnotv aÙTÔç, TÔ 
PouAEÙEOÔat Kat AÉyetv Kat npàTTEtv Tà ouiicpÉpovTa napaytvETat TOTÇ iJiaeoûotv. Again the 

words è^ r|Ç to ToTç ^làSoÛOtV are Dionysius' own addition to what he found in the common history. 



the author of Ps.-Plutarch drew directly on Dionysius, i f the latter had actually 

constructed the entire section solely from statements that he himself derived from 

Isocrates. But in fact only those details which go beyond the notices common to the 

two authors are based on Dionysius' direct consultation of the text of Isocrates. They 

occur at the very point where Ps.-Plutarch himself departs from Dionysius to make 

additions of his own. Thus, when Dionysius adds that the subject of Isocrates' 

speeches consisted not of t r ivial matters, but royal and political affairs, details that he 

derived directly from Isocrates, Ps.-Plutarch notes that his speeches were of two types, 

panegyric and deliberative, and then proceeds to mention his school in Chios. When 

the former notes that Isocrates' purpose in writing political speeches rather than eristic 

treatises was to bestow upon his students the ability to counsel, speak and act wisely, 

the latter mentions the public offices instituted at Chios by Isocrates. What this all 

means is that the two authors used and then supplemented independently a common 

source. In each case, where it can be established that Dionysius consulted Isocrates 

directly, it was for details which he added to a notice found in the common history. 

This, then, was the source on which Ps.-Plutarch drew for the notices in common. 

The departures in Ps.-Plutarch point to a biographer who combined erudition 

and anecdote, precisely the character of Hermippus' writing. Ps.-Plutarch gives as an 

additional reason for Isocrates' refusal to enter politics, the loss of his family estate, a 



detail derived from Isocrates himself.̂ ^^ This was added at the same time as the other 

additions in the section, and all are derived from a source that combined both the 

scholarly use of a text, as in this notice, and anecdote. 

The further additions that mark the greatest departure from Dionysius are 

anecdotes relating to Isocrates' school in Chios.^" These add some chronological 

confusion to Ps.-Plutarch's account. Isocrates opens his school, after failing through his 

political writing to turn the Greeks Inl xô ôéovxa (ppovcîv. Certainly that is how the 

words ôtanapxàvwv 5è tfiç npoaipÉacœç, xoûxwv iièv ànéoiri must be interpreted. But 

Isocrates composed speeches all his life, even after he became a teacher; and, as 

Ps.-Plutarch has it, his innovation in making political speeches a separate art form 

from eristic ones came during his tenure at Chios. As Seeliger notes,"* the words 

from SianapxâvQv to àixéoiri make good sense when they are connected with àMoiç, 

SÈ HE|IE/\EXTIKWC (paîvExat; that is, Isocrates set up a school and turned to philosophy 

after failing as a logographer, which is precisely what Ps.-Plutarch says initally: CLÀT^OLÇ, 

SÈ |iE|a.E/\Exr|KÙ)ç (patvexai ... Staxptpfiv Sè ouoxr|oà|a.evoç ÈJXI xô (pi/\ooo(pErv m î ypâfpetv 

StavoriGetç cxpâixexo. The confusion has arisen from inserting details from a second 

224. Antidosis XV 161; oxe yap èna|ii)veiv fpxô|iriv xoTç tStotç, ànoAqjtévcov èv xœ noAEpcu xœ 
npôç Aaice5at|iovtouç ànàvxœv xûv ùnapxôvxwv n|itv, àçp' œv ô naxfip a | ia xrî xe nôAEt 
XprptMov aÙTÔv napelxev. 

225. 837bc: SiaxptPnv Sè o-uoxriaà|jievoç ènt xô cptAooocperv Kott ypâcpetv StavoriGEtç èxponExo, 
Kat xôv XE ITavriyuptKÔv Aôyov Kat xivaç âAAouç xûv ou|i3ouAEUXtKÛv, oûç |ièv aùxôç ypàcpcùv 
àveytvcooKev oûç ô' Éxépotç napEOKeùat,ev, fiyoùjaevoç OÛXCÙÇ ènt xô xà ôéovxa cppoveTv xoùç 

"EAArivaç npoxpéi|feo6at. Stotpotpxàvcov 6è xrjç npoaipéoecoç xoùxcov |ièv ànéaxr) oxoArjç ô' fiyeîxo, 
ûç xtvéç cpaot, npûxov ènt Xtou, laaenxàç è'xcùv èvvéa ôxe Koà iSûv xôv titoSÔv aptSpoupevov 
Elne SaKpùoaç ûç "ènéyvcùv èiiauxôv vûv xoùxotç nenpaiiévov." ûptAEi ôè xoîç PouAopÉvotç, 

Xûjptoaç npûxoç xoùç èpioxtKoùç Aôyouç xûv noAixiKÛv, nepi oûç èonoùôaoe. Kat otpxàç ôè Koà 
nept xr|v Xtov Kaxéoxrioe Kat xriv aùxrjv xrî naxpîôi noAtxetav. 

226. Seeliger (above, n. 14) 34 



account among notices taken from the icoivfi ioiopia. That account began with a 

note on Isocrates' loss of patrimony. This forced him into an unsuccessful attempt at 

logography that then prompted him to turn to philosophy and the writing of 

panegyrics and deliberative speeches, and to open a school at Chios. It would seem 

that a single source provided Ps.-Plutarch with all these additional details, including the 

anecdote of how Isocrates wept at the sight of seeing his fees collected, and the detail 

that he instituted at Chios democratic offices modeled on Athenian ones. The source 

is only cited anonymously (wç xtvéç qxxoi), but the anecdotal character would suggest 

some biographer and the emphasis on Isocrates' role as the head of a school points to 

Hermippus. In fact the whole section concludes with a notice that we know had its 

origin with Hermippus: àpyùpiôv XE OOOV OÙÔEÎÇ oocpioxwv EÙnôprioEV, CÙÇ m î 

xptrpotpxfioat (837c).^" 

IV. School 

In the next section Ps.-Plutarch provides a list of Isocrates' students.̂ ^* 

227. See pp. 63-4. 

228. 837cd: àKpocxxodt 5' cxùxoû EyEvovTO Etc ÉKOtxôv, ciAAot XE noAAot Kod TIHÔBEOÇ ô 
Kôvcùvoç, ov\ œ icott noAAàç nôAEtç ÈnnAee, auvxtSEÎç xàç npôç 'Aenvottouç ùixô TtuoSéou 

nE|jino|jiÉvotç èntoxoAàç- Ô9£v èSœprioodxo a ù x â xàAavxov xœv à n ô Z à | i o u nEptyEVOiiÉvcov. 
è|ia9rixe'UOE S' otùxû Kat ©EÔnoiinoç ô XToç Kat "Ecpopoç ô K\j|ia?oç KOÙ 'AoKArintàSriç ô xà 
TpaycoSoûiiEva ouYYpài|faç Kat 0Eo5ÉKxr|ç ô 4>aoriAtxr|ç ô xàç xpaycoôiaç uoxEpov ypàilraç, ou 
èoxt xô ttvrjiia ènt xfiv KuaiiTxtv nopEuojiÉvotç Kaxà xpv tEpàv ôôôv xpv èn' 'EAExxjTva, xà vûv 
KaxepripEt|i|iévov- Ev9a Kat xoùç EVSÔ^OUÇ xœv notrixcov àvÉoxriOE oùv aùxœ, œv "Oiarpoç ô 
notrixnç ocùt,£xat liôvoç- AECoSaiiôç x' 'A9r|varoç Kat AaKptxoçt ô vo|io9£xr|ç 'A9rivaîotç, ux, Sé 
xtvéç cpaai, KOÙ 'YnEpdSriç Kat 'loaToç. 

t Westermann (248) notes in the apparatus criticus that after the name AaKptXOÇ, Ô 
<î>aar|Atxr|Ç Kaî AUKOÛpyoÇ has fallen out of the text, something which must have happened relatively 
early, since Photius does not include Lycurgus' name. In favour of this restoration is the fact that 
elsewhere Ps.-Plutarch (841b) knows of Lycurgus as a student of Isocrates. 



Dionysius (55. 17- 56. 5) does not give a corresponding list, but elsewhere shows that 

he was aware of one, when in Isaeus 19 and again in Ad Ammaeum I 2 he identifies 

several Isocrateans who also appear in Ps.-Plutarch, namely Theodectes, Theopompus 

and Ephorus in the first case and Theodectes, Isaeus, Hypereides and Lycurgus? in the 

second."' In Isocrates, however, Dionysius only speaks generally of Isocrates as the 

teacher of the most eminent men of Athens and Greece.^'" In the De Oratore Cicero 

describes Isocrates in the same sweeping terms as the master of all rhetors and 

proceeds to list his various students. His catalogue shares several names with 

Ps.-Plutarch (Theopompus, Ephorus, Hypereides, Lycurgus?) and Dionysius 

(Theopompus, Ephorus, Philiscus, Naucrates, Hypereides, Lycurgus, Aeschines).^^' A 

similar catalogue is also given in the biography of Zosimus,"^ who includes certain 

names found in Ps.-Plutarch (Theopompus, Ephorus, Hypereides, Isaeus, Lycurgus?, 

229. Is. 19 (122. 12): ...HEpt xcùv aujiPtcùoàvTcov 'looKpaxet icat xôv xapaicxiipa xrjç ép|ir|vetaç 
èicetvou è)C|it|irioa|iÉva)v oùeevôç, ©EOSÉKXOU Aeycu icat Gteonojinou icat Nauicpaxoxx; 'Ecpôpou xe 

Kat 4>tAtaKou KOt KricptooSocbpou Kat aAAcûv ouxvûv. 
Ad Amm. I 2 (259. 4): ...oùxE Ot xoûxotç outipicùoavxEç xoîç à v ô p à o t napay^EApàxcùv 

XEXvtKCùv auYYPOtcpElç Kat aYWVtoxat AÔYCÙV pnxoptKCùv, ot nEpt 0EoSÉKxr|v Kat OtAtoKov Kat 
'loalov Kat KncptoôScopov 'YnEpEÎ5r|v XE KOÙ AUKOÛPYOV KOÙ Atoxtvnv. 

230. 55. 17: ÈntcpavEoxaxoç SÈ yevopEvoc xœv Kaxcx xôv aùxôv aKpaocxvxcûv xpôvov Kat xoùç 

Kpaxtoxouç XCÙV 'ASrivriot XE Kat Èv xrj aAAri 'EAAàSi VÉCÙV natSeùoaç, S v ot |iÈv èv xoîç 
StKavtKoîç èyÉvovxo âptoxot Aôyotç, ot S' èv xû noAtxEÙEoGat Kat xà KOtvà npàxxEiv StrjvEYKav, 
Kat àAAoi sè xàç Kotvàç XCÙV 'EAAXJVCÙV XE KOÙ podppàpcùv npàî,£tç àv£Ypai|fav. 

231. De Or. II 94: Ecce tibi exortus est Isocrates, magister rhetorum omnium, cuius e ludo, tanquam 

ex equo Troiano, meri principes exierunt; sed eorum partim in pompa, partim in acie illustres esse 

voluerunt. Atque et illi, Theopompi, Ephori, Philisti, Naucratae, multique alii naturis different, voluntate 

autem similes sunt et inter sese et magistri, et ei, qui se ad causas contulerunt, ut Demosthenes, 

Hypereides, Lycurgus, Aeschines, Dinarchus, aliique complures. 

232. Zos. 256. 91: EOXE SÈ piaerixàç noAAoùç |ièv, xoùç Sè EÙÔOKt|iriKÔxaç Kat èntcpavETç 
xoùxouç- BEÔnonnov, "Ecpopov, œv Kat toxoptat cpépovxat- 'YnEpEtSriv, ^loaTov, AuKoùpYov, 
otxtvéç Etot XCÙV t ' prixôpcùv XCÙV KptGÉvxcùv XE Kaî àvaYtvcùOKopÉvcùv Elxa 4>tAtoKov, 'looKpàxriv 
ô | iCùvupov a ù x o û 0EoSÉKxriv, 'AvSpoxtcùva xôv xfiv 'AxStSa Ypâi|favxa, KaS' où Kat ô 
AriiocjeÉvriç £'Ypai|fE, Kat nùBcùva xôv BuCàvxtov, xôv prixopa <î>tAtnno-u. 



Theodectes), as well as names found in Dionysius (Theopompus, Ephorus, Philiscus, 

Theodectes, Isaeus, Hypereides, Lycurgus), and in Cicero (Theopompus, Ephorus, 

Hypereides, Lycurgus, Philiscus).^" But he seems to follow more closely yet another 

list preserved in POxy 3543, which, l ike Ps.-Plutarch, numbers the students of Isocrates 

at 100?^^ This list also shares much in common with Ps.-Plutarch, repeating many of 

the same names (Theopompus, Ephorus, Theodectes, Leodamas?, Lacritus, Hypereides, 

Isaeus, Lycurgus?). A comparison of all these lists clearly reveals a community of 

source, for a number of the same names reappear throughout.^^' Behind all of them 

must stand a core generic list which was based on the a single source, the nepî twv 

233. In fact Cicero gives the name Philistus. There is also confusion in the Suda on Philiscus and 

Philistus: 360 <ï>tAtaicoç, MtArjotoc, pnxwp, 'looKpàxovx; àKoûoxriç xoû prjxopoç. 361 «PtAtoiccx; r\ 
*îAtoxoç, Z-upodico-ûotoç, îoxopticôç. 365 <ï>tAtoxoç, Na-uicpczxtxrK; r\ ZupoiK:o\xjto<;, 'ApxwvtSou xkbc,. 
liaenxnç sè nv Eùrivou xoû ÈAEYetonotoû. 

234. 13-18: [èyévovxo S'oiûxoû |ia]/9rixat npôç p', WÇ i|f.. [ /'A6rivaTov K(aî) xp. [ /xoùç 
icCodt) cxoniiouç []. [ 0côno| j i ] /noç "Ecpopoç 'YnEp[et]5[nç ' looiToç AuKoûpyoç <î>tAto]/Koç 
'lootcpàxriç 0[Eo]5[éicxriç Aà]/icptxoç mt xpv [... 

The editors suppose that Aod]lCptXOÇ was preceded by AEWSçx|iCXÇ, whose names are absent in 

Zosimus but appear side by side in Ps.-Plutarch. After 0[EO]ô[ÉlCXpç] they suggest either the name 

Androtion or Pytho, both of whom are given by Zosimus. At line 13, after the reference to the number 

100 (npoç p ), the papyrus seems to quote an authority (WÇ llf), perhaps Hermippus, since Cp, as the 

editors note, should be read instead of l|f for Cp[É]po[uatV or Cpr|0[t. 

235. 
PS.-P1. Dionysius Zosimus POxy 3543 Cicero 

Is. 19 Ad Amm. 

0£Ôno|inoç 0EO5£»CXpç 0EOSéKXpç 0£Ôno|inoç 0£Ônotinoç Theopompus 

"Ecpopoç 0£6ncHinoç <ï>tAtOKOÇ "Ecpopoç "Ecpopoç Ephorus 

'AoicApntaSpç NotuKpcxxpç ' l o a l o ç 'YnEpEÎSpç 'YnEp£t5pç Philistus 

©EOSÉKXPÇ "Ecpopoç Kpcptoôôcùpoç 'lootroç 'lootToç Naucrates 

AECÔôOdliOdÇ <ï>tAÎOKOç 'YnEpetSpç AuKoûpyoç AuKOÛpyoç multi alii 

AcîiKptxoç Kpqpiaôôcùpoç AvHCOÛpYoç «î>tAtOKOÇ <î>tAtaicoç Demosthenes 

AuKpoûyoç aAAot ouxvot Atoxtvpç 'looicpcxxpç 'looicpcxxpç Hyperides 

'YnEpEtSpç 0£OÔÉKXr|Ç 0EOÔÉ1CXPÇ Lycurgus 

'lootroç 'AvSpoxîwv 'AvSpoxîwv/ Aeschines 

nùGwv nùewv Dinarchus 

ACXKptXOÇ alli complures 



'IaoKpàxo\;ç |ia0r|tôûv of Hermippus. 

Those whom Hermippus had labeled in some sense as Isocratean^^* would have 

formed the core of names from which the lists preserved in our sources were derived 

and expanded. Cicero makes it quite clear that "multi alii" achieved fame "in pompa", 

besides Theopompus , Ephorus , P h i l i s t u s and Naucra tes . A f t e r m e n t i o n i n g 

Demosthenes, Hypereides, Lycurgus, Aeschines and Dinarchus, he adds that "aliique 

complures" were renowned "in acie". After all Isocrates was the "magister rhetorum 

omnium". Those named by Zosimus are said to be only xoùç eùôoKipriicôtaç K a î 

èincpaveîç xoûxouç, which implies that many more could be mentioned. The fact that 

in the biographical tradition, as it was preserved in Ps.-Plutarch and POxy 3543, the 

students of Isocrates numbered upwards to 100, only invited the inclusion of other 

great names such as Demosthenes. Thus we find him mentioned by Cicero. In his 

case Hermippus still is ultimately responsible, for he had made Isaeus a student of 

Isocrates and the teacher of Demosthenes."'' He even reported how Demosthenes 

had secretly acquired and mastered the xéxvai of Isocrates."* Thus Hermippus had 

made h im a second-generation Isocratean, who imitated the style of Isocrates without 

being his student. It was only a small step to take to make h im the actual pupil of 

Isocrates. But, as Ps.-Plutarch informs us elsewhere, this was the view of only a few; 

the majority followed the Hermippan tradition, later adopted by the compilers of the 

catalogues in Ps.-Plutarch, Zosimus and the papyrus, where Demosthenes' name is not 

236. They would include those who were regarded either as actual pupils of Isocrates, or as second 

generation pupils, or simply as imitators of Isocrates' style of writing. 

237. fr. 69: D.H. Is. 1; fr. 70: Harpocr. s.v. 'loaToç. 

238. fr. 71: Plut. Dem. 5. 7. 



included?^' As if to justify the exclusion of the foremost orator of the fourth century 

from his list of Isocrateans, Ps.-Plutarch repeats the story told by some of how 

Isocrates refused Demosthenes partial instruction for partial payment.^^" The 

anonymous source ((paoi) of this anecdote is probably the same anonymous source 

cited in the previous line for including Isaeus and Hypereides among the Isocrateans. 

Hermippus is known to have included them in his biographies on the school of 

Isocrates.̂ '̂ 

In Ps.-Plutarch the names of Isaeus and Hypereides are marked off from the 

other Isocrateans (wç ôé uvéç cpaot). From the manner in which their names are 

added as an aside Seeliger concluded that Ps.-Plutarch's authority for the rest of the 

list was not Hermippus.^''^ But that does not necessarily follow. There is good reason 

to believe that by making Isaeus and Hypereides students of Isocrates Hermippus was 

in fact going against established tradition.^^^ Perhaps, as Wehrli suggests, Ps.-Plutarch 

was restoring a tradition that went back to Hermippus yet never completely 

prevailed.^'''' Further, the anonymous nature of his citation indicates that their names 

239. Ps.-Pl. Dem. 844b: oxoAcxCcov 'looKpaxet œç itveç ëcpaoïv, caç S' ot nAeioiot 'loatcp tcp 
XaAKtSd, ôç rjv 'laoicpcxxo\;ç |ia8r|TrK, Stciyovit èv 'Aenvatç. 

240. 837de: ... COÇ SÉ TtvÉç cpaot Kat 'Yn£pEt5r|ç Kat ' loaToç . Kat AniioaeÉvr) S' ext 

priTopeûovxî cpaot [izxà onouSfjç npooeAGelv aùxû, Koà xt^'otç \xz\ a ç [|jiôvaç] zloznpàiizio OTJK 
è'xEtv cpâvat napaoxEÎv , ôtaKOOtaç ôè <|iôvaç> Scùoav, ècp' 5 TE TÔ nqinTov liépoç ÈK|ia6eTv TÔV 
S' (inoKptvao9at coç "où Te|iaxtCo|Jt£v, co Ariiôoeevcç, Trjv n p a y i i a T e t a v coonep Sè TOÙÇ KaAoùç 

txSùç ÔAouç ncoAoùotv, OUTCO Kcxyw ooi, Et PoùAoto |jia9riTEÙetv, ÔAoKAripov (inoScôoo|jiat TTIV 
TÉxvriv". 

241. For Hypereides fr. 68aII (Athen. VIII 342c); Isaeus fr. 69 (D.H. Is. 1), fr. 70 (Harpoc. s.v. 

'loaloç). 
242. Seeliger (above, n. 14) 38. 

243. Chamaeleon had made Hypereides a student of Plato (D.L. III 47) and Isaeus seems to have 

been considered a student of Lysias (Ps.-Pl. 839e). See Chapter 4 pp. 224-6, 285 for a discussion of these 

earlier traditions. 



were already regarded as part of the standard list of Isocrateans to be found in the 

common history. This is confirmed by Zosimus and POxy 3543 where Isaeus and 

Hypereides appear side-by-side without any note of exception. Likewise, when 

Dionysius reproduces a list of Isocrateans for Ammaeus {Ad Amm. I 2), presumably 

derived from the same KOIVTI Iotopia on which he drew for the biographies of 

Demosthenes and Aristotle, he includes the names of Isaeus and Hypereides.^^^ 

Moreover, every other name given by Ps.-Plutarch, with the exception of Asclepiades, 

appears in the other lists, or is known to have been treated by Hermippus in his 

biographies. Theopompus and Ephorus and Theodectes appear in the papyrus, in 

Zosimus and in Dionysius, whereas Lacritus and Leodamas, whose name is restored, 

are only in the papyrus. Hermippus had made Lacritus the teacher of Archias, the 

agent of Antipater who had hunted down Hypereides and Demosthenes. Both these 

orators were treated by Hermippus in his work on the Isocrateans and it is safe to 

assume the same for Lacritus.^''* Theodectes is specifically said to have been included 

by Hermippus in his work irepi iwv 'looKpàiouç paGrixwv.^^' There is no other 

244. Suppl. I 86. 

245. Hypereides also appears in Cicero's list and is singled out by Philostratus as the most 

illustrious of Isocrates' pupils: 'AKpOOdTOit TOÛ àvSpÔç TOUTOU ROAAot |iÉV, èAAoYtliCûTOiTOÇ SÈ 

'YirepEtSnç ô priTcop, ©eônopnov y à p TÔV ÈK Trjç Xtou icott TÔV KuiiotTov "Ecpopov OUT' â v 

StOiPàAotlJlt OUT' av eaX)|iàoOdt^t (Vitae Soph. I 17 506). It has been suggested that the similarities 

between Philostratus and Ps.-Plutarch, particularly in the lives of Antiphon, Isocrates and Aeschines, 

indicate that the former had made use of the latter or a common source. See Cuvigny (above, n. 3) 27. 

Philostratus obviously has in mind a list, from which he too singles out Hypereides. 

246. Fr. 76: Plut. Dem. 28. 3; his Isocratean affiliation is attested in Ps.-Demosthenes X X X V 

(Against Lacritus) 15. 

247. Fr. 77: Athen. X 451e. Cf. Suda 138: OeoSÈtCTTlç, 'AptOTttvSpou, <ï>aonAtTri<; ÈK AUKtaç, 

priTcap, Tpanetç SÈ ènt TpaycùStaç, |ia6r)Triç HAâTcovoç icat 'looicpaTouç mt 'AptoTOTÉAouç. 

Ps.-Plutarch also notes that he wrote tragedy, and in fr. 77 Hermippus seems to have quoted from his 

Oedipus. 



known biographer who wrote on Isocrates and his pupils, who arranged his work in 

the manner of a school succession or diadoché, and from whom a list of pupils could 

easily be assembled. A l l the preserved lists of Isocrateans are derivative of a single 

source, something clearly shown by the community of names, many of whom were 

treated by Hermippus.^^^ 

The list in Ps.-Plutarch is preceded and followed by anecdotes, which seem to 

have their or igin with Hermippus. As noted earlier, Ps.-Plutarch concludes the section 

on the students of Isocrates (837de) wi th the anecdote explaining Demosthenes' 

absence from the list. A s the story goes, Demosthenes could afford only one-fifth of 

the instruction, but Isocrates refused, remarking that he was only will ing to sell his 

teaching whole, just as fine fish are only sold whole and not cut into bits. The 

anecdote is of the same character as the Chian one, in which Isocrates was said to 

have wept at the sight of his fees being counted and remarked that now he had sold 

himself. Both stories illustrate a common theme, Isocrates' wealth, a point also in the 

notice that begins the section on the Isocrateans (837c). There Ps.-Plutarch refers to 

Timotheus, who is said to have been accompanied by his master on his campaigns.^'" 

248. Both Zosimus and Cicero and perhaps even POxy 3543 and Ps.-Plutarch include Lycurgus in 

their lists; cf. Ps.-Pl. 841b. Hermippus may have introduced Lycurgus and Hypereides together as 

Isocrateans against the view of Chamaeleon who had considered both of them students of Plato (D.L. Ill 

47). In the biographical tradition the two are closely linked together in their studies (Ps.-Pl. 848d; Suda: 

YjiepetSfK), and perhaps both names should be included in the Hermippan catalogue that stands behind 

all our lists. Likewise, in most sources Theopompus and Ephorus appear linked together as students of 

Isocrates, often presented with contrasting temperaments and writing styles. This would suggest that they 

too were introduced into the tradition together; cf. Cic. De Or. II 57; III 36; Brut. 204; Philostr. Vit. 

Soph. I 17. 506; Zos. 257. 98; Suda s.v. "EcpopOÇ and s.v. 0£ÔnO|iJtOÇ. 

249. 837c: 'AKpoodxoil S' oiviov ÈYÉVOVXO dc, éiccxTÔv, OCÀÀOL TE noAAot KOL Tt(iôeeoç ô 
KÔVCÙVOÇ, oùv $ Kod noAAàç nÔÀziç ènfJASe, ouvxteetç l à ç npôç 'Aer|VOitov)ç ùnô TiiioeEou 
nE|ino|iÉvocç èntoioAcxç ÔSEV èScùpnoaxo aùxcù xcxAavxov TCÙV àno Zà| iou nEpty^voiaÉvcov. 



The notice is based on the Antidosis (101-39), where Isocrates discusses at length their 

friendship and Timotheus' campaigns, particularly the siege of Samos. The account in 

Ps.-Plutarch, however, likely goes back to Hermippus, for the additional notice that 

Isocrates composed Timotheus' letters, for which he was awarded a gift of a talent 

from his pupil, follows a familiar Hermippan line.̂ ^" 

V . D e a i l i 

The final section of the primary life contains a notice on the death of the 

orator (837ef), a discussion of his speeches (837f-838b), and a detailed description of the 

family grave (838b-d). It has already been shown that the whole passage follows a 

logical train of thought which suggests a single hand, with no later additions to the 

primary life." ' The whole section concludes with the standard formula noting the 

number of genuine speeches attributed to Isocrates.^" Both Dionysius and Caecilius 

are cited, which means that the author of Ps.-Plutarch either had before him both 

authors, when he was compiling his life of Isocrates, or more likely found Dionysius 

cited by Caecilius, who had made used of the work of his contemporary and the same 

common history.^" 

250. Hermippus told how Isocrates received twenty talents for his Eulogy of Evagoras (fr. 64). See 

Chapter 4 pp. 313-15, where it is noted that the two donatives, the one by Timotheus and the other by 

Nicocles were linked in the rhetorical tradition as examples of the wealth which one could make from 

rhetoric and how that same tradition was picked up by Hermippus. 

251. See above, n. 188. 

252. 838d: 4>épovTat S' aùxoTJ Aôyot é^nicovTa, œv eloi yvnotoi Kcxxà |ièv Atovùaiov 

EtKootnévxE m x à 6è KoaictAtov EtKoatOKXo), oî 5' aAAot mxE\|fEuoa|iévot. Cf. Phot. 486b 5. 

253. Caecilius is cited in this manner elsewhere at 833c {Antiphon) and 836a (Lysias), and again for 

other details at 832e (Antiphon), 833d (Antiphon) and 840b (Aeschines). Dionysius is cited only in one 

other place (836a), again together with Caecilius: <t>épOVXai ô' aÙXOÛ AÔyOt XEXpaKOOtOt EtKOOtnÉVXE' 



Ps.-Plutarch' s account of Isocrates' death provides a mixture of material of 

both an erudite and an anecdotal nature. A l l anecdote is absent in Dionysius, who 

notes only the factual details that Isocrates ended his life at the age of 98 in the 

archonship of Chaerondas (338/7) a few days after the battle of Chaeronea, when the 

outcome of Philip's victory was still undetermined.^" There are a number of points 

of contact with Ps.-Plutarch, who likewise includes the synchronism with Chaeronea, 

the archon's name, and death at age 98.^" A l l these details common to the two 

authors were to be found in the Kotvfi totopîa and perhaps go back to Apollodorus. 

But Ps.-Plutarch goes further by adding a second tradition according to which 

Isocrates had died at age 100, and by specifying that Isocrates' death occurred after 4 

days of starvation. He may even have included a second version of 9 days.^" 

touTcov Y'^'notouç cpaotv ot nept Atovuatov Kat KatKtAtov elvat StaKootouç xptaKovia <Kat 
iperç>, Èv oTç Stç liÔVOV rinfjo0at AEyEXat. The manner of citation here confirms that the two men 

converged on a number of pwints, not the least of which would have been biographical notices, if the 

comparison between Ps.-Plutarch and Dionysius is valid. Nowhere does Dionysius in his essay give the 

number of genuine speeches attributed to Isocrates; this fact must have been derived from Caecilius. 

254. 56. 5: £i£À£X)vx xôv (îtov Ènt Xatpcùvîôou àpxovxoç ÔAtyatç niiépatç ûoxepov xfjç Èv 
Xatpcoveta iJtàxnç SueTv Séovxa PePtcùKcoç ÉKaxôv è'xn, Ŷ 'WMn XPnoà|iEvoç à | i a xoTç àyaSoTç ir\ç 
nôAecùç ouyi^odxaAûaat xôv Èauxoû Ptov, àSrjAou ext ôvxoç, nc3ç xPHoexat XTÎ tùxn «ï>tAtnnoç 
n a p a A a p ù v xnv àpxnv xcov 'EAAf|vcùv. xà nÈv ouv toxopoij|i£va nept aùxoû KECpaAatcùScùç xaûx' 
Èoxtv. 

255. 837e: ÈxeAeùxa ô' Ènt XatpcùvSou àpxovxoç, ànayYEAeévxcov xœv nept Xatpcbvaav Èv 
xfj 'innoKpàxouç naAatoxpa nuSôiievoç, È^avaycov aùxôv xoû Piou xéxxapotv fiiépatç Stà xoû 
otxtcov ànooxÉoeat, npoetncbv xpeîç à p x à ç Spaiiàxcùv EùptntSou 

A a v a ô ç ô nevxfiKovxa euyaxépcùv naxfp-
néAo\|f ô TavxàAetoç eîç n t oav iioAœv 
StSôvtôv nox' àoru KàSttoç ÈKAtnœv 

ÔKXcû K a î ÈvevriKovxa exn Ptoùç r\ wç xtveç ÈKaxôv, o ù x ùno |jetvaç xexpaKtç tôeTv xrjv 
'EAAàSa KaxaôouAoD|iévriv. 

256. This alternative is given later at 838b: È^eASeTv 5È XOÛ PtOU Ot jiÈv ÈvaxaTÔV cpaot OtXCùV 
ànooxônevov , ot 5È xexapxalov à | i a xatç xaqxxTç xcov Èv Xatpcùvetoi neoôvxcùv. Perhaps it is 
better to regard this as a subsequent addition, as Photius (487a 400) is not aware of the 9 day tradition 

and presumably found none in Ps.-Plutarch: ÈxeAeÙxqoe 5È ànaVYEAeévxOÇ aùxcp XOÛ nept 



There are added facts of a more anecdotal nature that point to a biographical 

source: the news of Chaeronea reaching Isocrates in the palaestra of Hippocrates, his 

death by starvation and the recitation by Isocrates of the opening lines of Euripides' 

plays to justify his suicide.^" Two things point to Hermippus as the source of this 

additional material. After noting the second tradition, according to which Isocrates 

died at age 100, Ps.-Plutarch then provides a short catalogue of those speeches which 

the orator wrote either in his old age or shortly before his death. Among them was a 

speech against Philip (Or. V) which, we are told, was composed shortly before he died, 

precisely what Hermippus himself had recorded."* Next, Ps.-Plutarch refers to the 

adoption of Aphareus, which also occurred in Isocrates' old age, and then goes on to 

note the considerable wealth which he earned not only from teaching but also from 

such donatives as the twenty talents which he received from Nicocles. Aga in , 

Hermippus is known to have mentioned this last detail.^'' What we suspect is that at 

the same time as the author of Ps.-Plutarch derived from Hermippus these notices on 

Isocrates' speeches and his weakh, he also extracted the anecdotal material on his death. 

What can be concluded from this comparison of the two lives? First, when 

XodtpœvEtav nàGouç, è^aywYwv é a u i ô v toû Ptou XExpàotv npÉpatç àoixriaaç , axe Sri IĴ n 
Ûnopeîvaç ISETV XCXpâlCtÇ SouAoupévriV xriv 'EAAâSa. Both traditions, however, are given by Zosimus 

(258. 45) who attributes the 9 day tradition to Demetrius (Phalerum?). The 4 day tradition was preferred 

by the source of Ps.-Plutarch because of the neat synchronism that it provided with the funeral of those 

who had fallen at Chaeronea. 

257. Zosimus (258. 41-50) provides exactly the same details, indicating that he has excerpted the 

same source as Ps.-Plutarch. For a comparison of their texts see Chapter 4 pp. 320-3. 

258. 837f: XOÙç SÈ npÔç «t>tAtnnov ÔAtyco npôxepov xoû 9avàxou. Cf. fr. 66 (Hypothesis Isocrates 
v Philippus): EYpai|fe SÈ Ô 'laoicpàxr|ç xov AÔYOV YÉpcov œv, pucpôv npô xrjç éauxoû KOÙ *tAtnnou 
xeAeuxnç, cpnotv ô "Epptnnoç. 

259. Fr. 64: Hypothesis Isocrates II ad Nicoclem. 



composing his biography of Isocrates, the author of Ps.-PIutarch gathered his material 

from two places, from the common history and from the biographer Hermippus. 

Secondly, many of the additions to Dionysius' account so far examined are anecdotal 

and point to the latter. But these additions were not always taken directly from 

Hermippus. At times they appear to have been derived from the common history. 

The extreme epitomization of Hermippus' citation of the comic poet Strattis (836ef), 

and the anonymous reference to him as the source for including Isaeus and 

Hypereides among the Isocrateans (837d), points to a process of abridgement by which 

notices of the biographer entered the yEvri of the common history. This point is 

confirmed by Dionysius' opening words in Isaeus. The only details to be found in 

the Kotvfi toxopîa about Isaeus were that he was the teacher of Demosthenes, and 

either Athenian or Chalcidian by birth. This information Dionysius found not in 

Hermippus, since he is cited separately at the end of the chapter for confirmation that 

Isaeus was a student of Isocrates and the teacher of Demosthenes."" Hermippus 

certainly was the first to make Isaeus an Isocratean; he had also made him Athenian,^*' 

but by the time Dionysius came to write the biographical introduction to his essay on 

Isaeus these details had already become part of the standard tradition. Thus it seems 

that the compilers, who put together the common histories of the orators, drew on the 

biographer for certain notices. 

Further confirmation can be found in POxy 3543, which preserves portions of 

a YÉVOÇ of Isocrates. The text must be compared with a portion of Zosimus' own 

260. For text see above, n. 120-21. 

261. See the text of Harpocration above, n. 122. 



biography of Isocrates. At line 83 Zosimus switches sources (^éyouoi ôé ttveç) and 

begins his biography afresh.̂ *̂  Subsequently, and up to at least line 98, the text shows 

a striking similarity with that of the papyrus, for the sections on the birth, education 

and school of Isocrates, and these two biographies closely resemble Ps.-Plutarch. Both 

include the ApoUodoran date of birth, but fail to note the synchronism with Plato 

found in Ps.-Plutarch, a date that goes back to Hermippus. In the section on Isocrates' 

teachers, Zosimus mentions only Prodicus and Gorgias; the papyrus mentions all four 

names found in Ps.-Plutarch. But instead of expanding on Theramenes in the manner 

of Ps.-Plutarch, who draws directly on Hermippus at this point, Zosimus and the 

papyrus quote from the Phaedrus 278e.̂ *̂  Each of the three biographies includes a 

similar list of students, all of which were derived ultimately from Hermippus. For 

these initial notices the three biographies seem to rely on sources that were based on 

the common history. In that same history must have appeared some of the 

information on Isocrates' death found in Ps.-Plutarch. It is probable that a similar 

notice originally stood in the papyrus. But it is uncertain how far it went beyond 

what we find in Dionysius, who used the Kotvfi toxopia but only noted that Isocrates 

died at the age of 98, after committing suicide at the time of the battle of 

Chaeronea.^*^ It may be best to regard the additional material on Isocrates' death in 

262. Up to this point (1-82) he has been using a source dependent on Hermippus. See Chapter 4. 

p. 301. 

263. This difference confirms the conclusion of the editors of POxy 3543 (p. 88) that despite the 

community of source, all the biographies of Isocrates show "a variety of independent expansions, 

abridgements and conflations". 

264. Traces can be seen at line 32 where the verb èjPtOXJav appears with reference to his age (cf. 

Zos. 258. 41: èptCùOE ô' Ot |Jlèv AÉyouotV œç ou p' Zir\, ot On'), and at line 33 where the verb 

ànÉA9ri seems to be preserved, possibly with reference to his suicide (cf. Ps.-Pl. 838b: èï;eA9ETv 5È TOÛ 



Ps.-Plutarch as derived directly from Hermippus. 

But there is one clear point of contact between the papyrus and Ps.-Plutarch 

that confirms that in certain cases notices from the biographies of Hermippus found 

their way into the common history. This concerns Isocrates' trierarchic service. After 

mentioning Isocrates' death, Ps.-Plutarch proceeds to a discussion of several of 

Isocrates' speeches written in his old age (837f-838b). The catalogue was, as noted, 

based in part on Hermippus, who provided at least the detail that the Philippos (Or. 

V) was written shortly before the orator's death. That same catalogue also contains 

notices on the adoption of Aphareus, and on the 20 talents which Isocrates received 

from Nicocles for the Eulogy of Evagoras (838a). We have already established that 

the Nicocles-story was taken from Hermippus, and that a similarly-phrased notice at 

837c goes back to the same biographer, but only through the common history.̂ *^ In 

that passage Ps.-Plutarch states that Isocrates made more money than any other sophist 

so that he even had to serve as trierarch.^** This is precisely the point illustrated by 

the Nicocles-story: eùnôprioE 5' iicavQÇ où pôvov àpyùptov doixpattwv xoùç yvcopipouç, 

à/\/\à Kat jxapà NIKOK^^ÉOUÇ ... È(p' olç (pGovnGEtç xpîç JipoE3;\fiGr| xptripapxEtv. But 

obviously the brief notice at 837c represents only an abridgement of Hermippus' much 

fuller account, in which the biographer described in some detail Isocrates' wealth from 

teaching and writing and his various challenges in court to serve as trierarch. 

Nearly the same thing seems to have occurred in the POxy 3543. After giving 

3Î0U ot IJIÈV EvodxaTov cpotot otxcov anooxopevov...). 
265. See pp. 64-5. 

266. 837c: àpyùptôv XE ooov oùôEtç oocptoxcùv eùnôppoEV, œç Kott xptrpotpxiîoott. 



his own list of Isocrateans, the author of the papyrus goes on to mention the 1000 

drachmae which Isocrates earned from each student, the challenges brought against 

h i m in court, the defence by his adopted son Aphareus and then his subsequent 

service as trierarch.^*' POxy 3543 represents a type of abbreviated biography which 

characterized the yevri of the icoivfi loxopta A s a product of that tradition it has 

preserved certain notices found in the biographies of Hermippus. 

A s a product of that same tradition Ps.-Plutarch at times has also preserved 

notices from Hermippus, but only as they came down through the common history. 

These would include such things as the detail that Isocrates' father was an aùAojioiôç; 

the notice that the orator had studied under Prodicus, Gorgias, Teisias and Theramenes 

the rhetor; a list of Isocrateans; and the note that Isocrates made so much money from 

his teaching that he even performed trierarchies. A t other times the author of 

267. 21-21: 

QL' napà Sè TCÙV . [ 

TEC oiÙTOî Stodcpop [ 
npCûTOV Etç Tp. [ 
S .. [.1 npoEPAne[ri 
.„] TÔV utôv Od[ 
...] XÔ S(è) SEÛTEPOV. [ 
]. •UnÉlJlEtVEV . [ 

The editors suggest Ot rather than A, which would refer to the Thirty (Theramenes), as the better 

reading at line 21; in which case there is a reference to the 1000 drachmae which Isocrates collected 

from his students. This is the better reading in view of what appears in the following lines. At line 23 

there seems to be a reference to the trierarchy which Isocrates was challenged to provide (JXpcOTOV Etc 

xpt[r|papxtOdV). Ps.-Plutarch (838a) notes that Isocrates went to trial three times, two of which times he 

was successfully defended by Aphareus. This explains the JXpcùXOV at line 23 and SEUTEpov at line 26, 

which must refer to the first two trials. (It is also conceivable that the papyrus only mentioned two trials; 

cf Ps.-Pl. 839c.) The verb npOE3Ari9[ri is the same verb used by Ps.-Plutarch of the challenges raised 

against Isocrates. At line 25 there is a clear reference to Aphareus, who defended Isocrates in court (TOV 

•OÎÔV 'A[Cpapéod). At line 27 the verb t)né|JetVEV must be equivalent to Ps.-Plutarch's ÙnoOTOtÇ, 

referring to Isocrates' submission to the verdict in the third trial and subsequent service as trierarch. 



Ps.-Plutarch has taken material directly from the biographer. In both cases Hermippus 

emerges as an important source of the biographical tradition of the orators, at least as 

it was represented in Ps.-Plutarch. His importance stems from two things: first that he 

did much to shape the common history and secondly that he incorporated into his 

work on the Isocrateans all other previous treatments of the orators. He used 

Demetrius of Phalerum, who had examined the orators mainly as rhetoricians, and 

Idomeneus of Lampsacus, who had treated them solely as demagogues. H o w the 

notices of these two earlier writers enter the biographical tradition, as it is preserved 

in Ps.-Plutarch, is best explained by the extensive borrowing from Hermippus. The 

most l ikely author of these biographies was Caecilius, or a compiler who had used 

Caecilius extensively. A clear point of contact between all four authors is preserved 

in the scholium on Aeschines, where against the opinion of Demetrius of Phalerum, 

Caecil ius, Idomeneus and Hermippus are cited.^*^ Even if the statement on style 

which follows in the rest of the notice is Caecilius' own, the biographical element of 

that notice on the teacher-pupil relation of Aeschines to Socrates and Plato is not. It 

belongs to Hermippus. Caecilius would have found Demetrius and Idomeneus cited 

by the biographer. It w i l l become clear in the next two chapters that much of the 

anecdotal material that can be traced back to these two authors found its way into the 

tradition through Hermippus. Chapter 2 wi l l focus on the contribution of Demetrius 

of Phalerum and the Peripatetics, Chapter 3 on that of Idomeneus. 

268. Schol. Aesch. ii 1: OTt (ioi9rixfiç EYÉveio (Atoxtvriç), œç |ièv Ar|ir)Tptoç ô 4>oiArpEiJc cpriot, 
IcùKpcxTouç xoû cptAoaôcpou, ele' ûaxepov OAàxcùvoç, œç Sè KodtKtAtoç mt 'ISOUEVEÙÇ mt 
"Epiitnnoç toxopoûatv, oùtc nKouoe loûxœv xûv àvSpûv lioterioecùç xôtptv. cpotot yàp coç ôxt 

oÙSèv xoû XOtPOiKXripOC xoû riAotXCùVtKOÛ OCÔCet ICXA. For a full text see below, n. 280. 



CHAPTER 2 

DEMETRIUS OF P H A L E R U M 

We saw in the last chapter that, while the biographies of Ps.-Plutarch are 

composites, they contain a discernible core based on an anonymous collection of 

biographies commonly known as the icoivfi totopta. These biographies grew out of 

the research of Alexandrian scholars. In the biography of Isocrates, the influence of 

Hermippus was identifiable, either in extraneous additions taken directly from his 

work by Caecilius himself, or in notices from the common history, where early 

compilers of the history had already gathered the material from his biography, 

reduced it and made it part of the established tradition. Hermippus was thus a crucial 

figure in the development of the biographical tradition of certain orators. Whatever 

contributions were made by earlier writers such as Demetrius of Phalerum and 

Idomeneus of Lampsacus probably entered the tradition through him. This chapter 

will examine the contribution of Demetrius of Phalerum and the Peripatetic school. 

Demetrius was responsible for the tradition, found preserved in some form in 

all the extant biographies, that Demosthenes performed certain exercises to correct a 

speech impediment. Underlying this tradition was the Peripatetic view that 

Demosthenes was not a naturally gifted orator but had to rely on study and practice. 

Demetrius developed this idea further by ascribing to Demosthenes various exercises 

intended to correct the problem. But an examination of his statements will reveal 

that his description of these exercises was originally intended to illustrate the 

Peripatetic theory of delivery and had little basis in fact. Thus the whole tradition 



grew out of a discussion of the problems of delivery, which could be completely 

neglected by orators l ike Isocrates (fr. 169) or overdone by others like Demosthenes 

(fr. 161-6). In fact, as we shall learn, Demetrius was highly critical of Demosthenes' 

style of delivery, which he regarded as too theatrical. The evidence that he furnished 

was all based on comic travesty. The impression to emerge from our discussion is 

that the entire tradition was based on comic invention and Peripatetic thought. 

Demetrius of Phalerum 

D e m e t r i u s of P h a l e r u m was a student of Theophrastus. H e became 

Nomothetes of Athens for ten years (317-07) under Cassander,"' but after the capture 

of Athens by Poliorcetes, he fled to Boeotia and later (297) made his way to Egypt. 

H e seems to have been involved in organizing the Museum and library at Alexandria, 

after the mode l of the L y c e u m , and perhaps even influenced the di rect ion of 

Alexandrian scholarship.^'" He was a prolific writer and certain works of his seem to 

have been the precursors of later scholarship.^'^ As an important figure in the early 

period of the Museum, his works should have been known to later Alexandrian 

scholars and writers, and it is safe to assume that they were catalogued in the Pinakes 

of Callimachus. Hermippus is known to have written a biography of the Peripatetic, 

probably in his collection of lives on the School of Aristotle,^'^ and the list of works 

269. For details on his dates and career see Bayer, Demetrios Phalereus Der Athener (1969) 1-108, 

Green, Alexander to Actium (Berkeley 1990) 36-51 and Ferguson, Hellenistic Athens (London 1911). For 

his official title see Harding, Translated Documents of Greece and Rome II. no. 129 and bibliography. 

270. Pfeiffer 96-101; Green, Alexander, 84-5; Fraser I 314-4, 320-1. 

271. Notably his 'ApXOVTCùV àvOdYPOiCpr) was a forerunner of Apollodorus' Chronika and was used 

by the Alexandrian. See Pfeiffer 256 and Wehrli IV 77-8 and fr. 150 (D.L. II 7) & 153 (D.L. II 44). 



preserved in Diogenes (V 80-81) may have been the biographer's own, '̂'̂  no doubt 

garnered from the IlivaicEÇ of his teacher. This in itself would suggest that 

Hermippus was familiar with the works of Demetrius of Phalerum. Thus it comes as 

no surprise that the image of the orator Demosthenes presented by the Peripatetic in 

his rhetorical works was picked up by this biographer. 

Most of the fragments on Demosthenes deal with some aspect of his oratory, 

usually his delivery, and so have been assigned by Wehrli and Jacoby to Demetrius' 

jiEpi prixopiKrjç.̂ ^" Of the fragments (156-73 W) assigned to this work many, 

particularly those dealing with Demosthenes, show a decidedly anecdotal character. 

These anecdotes were often intended to illustrate a point of rhetoric under discussion. 

Hence in fr. 156, on the theory of natural ability, Philodemus quotes Demetrius for the 

example of Philon, the architect, who without rhetorical training spoke competently to 

the Athenian assembly about the arsenal, his area of expertise.̂ ^^ This story, which 

was introduced as an illustration by later rhetoricians, may have originated with 

272. Fr. 58 

273. Bayer (above, n. 269) 112 & 148. 

274. Fr 161-70 W. Jacoby, FGrH 228 II D 649, and Wehrli, IV 79, reject the view of Martini, 

"Demetrios," RE IV (1901) 2831, that Demetrius wrote a (3tOÇ of the orator, despite a notice to this effect 

in Dionysius of Halicarnassus Dem. 53 which concludes with the words (ùÇ Afljin^piôç XE Ô *OiAr|pEl)Ç 

Cpnot KOÙ di oJAAot nàvXEÇ ot xôv Ptov OtÙxoÛ aUYYpàl|faVXEÇ. But contrast Bayer, (above, n. 269) 

148-9, who suggests that both Dionysius and Plutarch had known two works by the Peripatetic. Diogenes 

Laertius (V 80) implies that Demetrius of Phalerum wrote several books on rhetoric (xà priXOptKOt). The 

nEpt pnxopticriç consisted of two books and is expressly cited by Philodemus (fr. 156, 158, 172). Other 

titles recorded in Diogenes which may have covered rhetorical topics were nEpt ntOXECûÇ, nEpt XÔiptXOÇ 
and nept KOttpoG. See Grube, "A Greek Critic: Demetrius on Style," Phoenix Supplementary Volume 4 

(1%1) 52. 

275. fr. 156 (Rhet. I 346 Sudh.): Elvoit <ï>tAcùVOÇ Ô [Afllinlxpioç Ô <î>OtAriPEÙç Èv lû) nzpî Xfjç 
pnxoptKrjç È'xal,£v tocùç xà npàyiiotx' àAAEœç], Kotx' aùxoû SE xà nept eax£[po-u] <t>tAcùvoç. See 
Wehrli IV 79. 



Demetrius, who, unlike Cicero, perhaps attributed Philon's eloquence to his knowledge 

as an architect and not to his rhetorical skill.^'* Elsewhere (fr. 157) Philodemus notes 

that, as well as the sophistic kind of speech, Demetrius added to deliberative and 

forensic oratory ô èviEutticôç (Aôyoç), that is, speech which can be adapted for every 

occasion, for addressing assemblies and powerful princes.^'' Perhaps fragments 158-9 

belong to this context. They describe the Athenian embassy that was sent to 

Antipater after the Lamian war.̂ '* Xenocrates was one of the delegates. The failure 

of that embassy was attributed by Demetrius to Xenocrates' training in the Academy, 

where he was taught to declaim according to Géoeiç. He lacked a command of 

rhetoric, especially of the èvrcuicxiicôç ;:\ÔYOÇ which would have better prepared him for 

addressing kings.^'' 

From these examples a clear picture emerges of Demetrius' method of 

presentation in which a point of rhetoric was illustrated by an anecdote. The same is 

no less true of his treatment of Demosthenes. 

Hermippus and Demetrius 

276. De Or. I 14. 62: Neque enim, si Philonem ilium architectum, qui Atheniensibus armamentarium 

fecit, constat, perdiserte populo rationem operis sui reddidisse, existimandum est, architecti potius artificio 

disertum, quam oratoris, fuisse, cf. Val. Max. VIII 12 ext. 2 and Phld. IV 192 Sudh. 

277. Rhet. I 222 Sudh.: Kod |iriV Ô A[r|tJl]riXptOÇ [IZlà. XOÛ OOCptOlXtKOÛ] YÉVOUÇ XCÙV Aôycùv 

[npoox]t[9EÎ]ç XÛ SrmnYoptKÛ KOÙ SticavtKÛ xôv èvxeuxiicôv anodotv, d |ièv Aoi|ipàvet xôv xoTç 

nAnGEGtv ÈvxEjuicxtKÔv K]oà xôv Kaià npEoPetodv x o î ç Suvcioxatç , èxéxcù pèv znl xoû 

noipovxoç... As Grube (above, n. 274) 53 notes, Philodemus seems to mean that Demetrius included this 

kind of speech under the sophistic class which in Philodemus is identical to epideictic oratory. Hence 

Demetrius followed Aristotle (Rhet. 1358 b7) in dividing rhetoric into three classes, OU|iPouA£UXtKÔV 

(5r|ir|Y0ptKÔv), Stmvncôv and èntSetKXtlcÔv YÉVOÇ; cf. Wehrli IV 79. 

278. Plut. Phoc. 27 and D.L. IV 9. 

279. Wehrli IV 80. 



Not surprisingly, then, many of the fragments dealing with Demosthenes are 

anecdotes, and proved an important source for biographers such as Hermippus. In his 

Rhetoric Demetrius dealt wi th at least three orators who later appeared in the 

biographies of Hermippus: Isocrates, Aeschines and Demosthenes. But only in the case 

of Demosthenes is it possible to trace the genesis of a tradition which begins with 

Demetrius and passes unchanged into the late biographies. There are clear points of 

contact in our sources to suggest that Hermippus had used Demetrius, and clear hints 

that he may have been responsible for transmitting that tradition to later biographers. 

A t the conclusion of Chapter 1 it was noted that the scholiast on Aeschines recorded 

how Hermippus, Idomeneus and Caecilius had disputed the claim of Demetrius that 

Aeschines was the pupil of Socrates (Isocrates?) and Plato.^*" That this discipleship had 

been suggested to Demetrius from a comparison of styles between Aeschines and 

Plato is suggested by the statement shared by Caecilius, Idomeneus and Hermippus 

280. fr. 171 (126a Ofenloch; Schol. Aesch. II 6 Schultz; Dindorf 6; Anon Vita 7 Martin-de Budé}. OU 

|ji(x9r|Triç èYÉvExo, wç laèv Ariiriiptoç ô «J>(XATPE\)Ç qpriat, Zcùicpàxo-uç xoû cptAoocxpox), ETG' ûoxEpov 
riAàxcovoç- œç 5è KatictAtoç KOÙ 'lôo|ji£veùç KOÙ "Epjiinnoç bxopoûatv, OVK T\KOVOE xoijxcûv xûv 

àvôpcov |jiaer)OECùç xàpiv . <ï>ad (cpnot i [cod. Paris s. XlllDt y à p coç ôxt "oùSèv xoû xotpoticxfjpoç 
x o û riAotxcovticoû ocoÇ,Et. OÛXE XÔ àKptpÈç Kott KOdGotpôv <oûxE xô>t ànÉptxxov <oûxE x ô 

IJiEYOtAonpEnÈç icoù>t Ei3pu9|iov, àAAà icExn^'uîà nojç Èoxtv otûxoû tSéot xoû Aôyou, KOtt àxExvoç 
HEv KOil, nponExnç icott EÛXEPCÙÇ ènt xô AotSopETv ottoxpœç Kott ànpenœç pfixopt è^otYoïiÉvri, 
EXOUGOt 6É xt EÛcpuÈç icott zi)ày(ùyo\, KOÙ OIOV à v yévotxô xtvt ZK cpûoEûx; Koà liEAÉxnç àcpctvoûç"; 
cf. Apollonius Vita Aesch. 266. 33 W: Cpaot |l£VXOt XtvÈç Otùxôv àlCOUOXriV YEV£09oa OAàxCùVOÇ XE KOÙ 

i:CÙKpàxO\)Ç, \lf£\;ÔÔ|JlEVOt. 

t Reiske reads lC0t9apÔV <oÙX£ XÔ>, which is the reading accepted by Miiller and Wehrli; 

Blass, on the other, hand assumes a lacuna after àllÉptXXOV which he fills with <0ÛX£ XÔ liEYOdAoïxpEJlÈç 

lCO£t>. If cppot is accepted this may be an argument for regarding Caecilius (Kindstrand 40 n. 90; cf. 

Blass III 2 [1880] 132 n. 1) or perhaps even Hermippus (Muller fr. 15 FHG II 493 & Jacoby fi. 13 FGrH 

338) as the source of the stylistic evaluation. 



that Aeschines preserved nothing of the character of Plato.^*' Such a discussion finds 

an obvious place in the context of Demetrius' work on rhetoric, that Hermippus 

consulted. The text of the scholia should be compared with a notice in Ps.-Plutarch, 

where we are told that certain writers made Aeschines a pupil of Isocrates and Plato, 

while Caecilius made him the student of Leodamus.^*^ The anonymous source is 

obviously Demetrius, particularly if we follow most scholars in taking the ZcoKpàxouç 

of the scholium to be a corruption of ' loo icpàiouç .^*^ Though Caecilius made 

Aeschines the pupil of Leodamus, he followed Hermippus in rejecting the view of 

Demetrius that he was a student of Plato. It is likely that he found Demetrius and 

Idomeneus cited in the text of Hermippus.^ '̂' 

Another point of contact between Demetrius of Phalerum and Hermippus 

appears in Plutarch's Demosthenes 11 where the two authors are cited side by side for 

281. Wehrli IV 82. But Kindstrand, "The Stylistic Evaluation of Aeschines in Antiquity," Acta 

Universitatis Upsaliensis 18 (1982) 71, notes that the superfluous |Jia9riOEC0Ç xôtptv indicates that 

Caecilius' main point was not the same as that of Demetrius, who merely mentioned the 

pupil-relationship as a biographical fact. 

282 Aesch. 840b: àspOOitriÇ SÈ YEVÔpEVOÇ û)Ç |iÉV TIVEÇ AeyOUOtV 'lOOlCpàTOXJÇ KOÙ riAàtcùvoç, 

ojç sè KoitKtAtoç AecùSoqiàvxoç. Cf. Philostr. VS I 18: àKpoaxnç Sè IlAàxcûvôç XE KOÙ 'looKpàxouç 

YEVÔ|iEVOÇ; Phot. Bibl. cod 264 490b: r|KpoàoaXO SÉ, Ot ^èv CpOdOtV 'lOOKpàxOUÇ KOdt riAàxCùVOÇ, 

KOdtlcÎAtOÇ sè AECùôÔliOiVXOÇ; AÉyEt. But at cod. 61 20a however, he gives the name Antalcidas which is 

perhaps a corruption of Alcidamus: SlOtlCOÛOCXt SÉ Otùxôv FIAàxCùVOÇ KOtt 'AvxotAKtSçd cpOdOt 

|ia9r|XEÛooa; cf. Suda S.V. AtoxtvHç 347: |ia9rixriç Sè m x à xriv prjXoptKriv 'AAictSàpotvxoç. 

283. Schaefer I 255 n. 1, Blass III 2 (1880) 132 n. 1 (who attributes the fragment to Demetrius 

Magnes), Drerup 101 n. 1, Jacoby fr. 13 FGrH 338 (III B 89), Kindstrand (above, n. 281) 69-71, Wehrli 

Suppl. I 90. With the exception of Apollonius (296. 33) in most cases Isocrates and Plato appear together 

as the teachers of Aeschines (Philostr. I 18, Ps.-Pl. 840b, Phot. cod. 264 490b). The same combination is 

found repeated for the orators Lycurgus (Ps.-Pl. 841b), Demosthenes (844bc) and Hypereides (848d). 

284. Jacoby, "Idomeneus," RE 9 (1916) 911; FGrH III B 85; Wehrli Suppl. I 90; Kindstrand (above, n. 

281) 40. 



their similar views on Demosthenes' style of delivery.̂ *^ To the masses Demosthenes' 

delivery appeared "wondrously pleasing", but to men of refinement like Demetrius, 

base, ignoble and weak. That this judgment originally appeared in his Rhetoric is 

confirmed by the fact that it is quoted by Philodemus in his Rhetorica?^^ No doubt 

Demetrius expressed this criticism in a section of the work in which he discussed the 

problem of delivery. In the same section appeared the notice at the beginning of 

chapter 11, where Demetrius is cited by Plutarch for a description of the exercises 

employed by Demosthenes to improve his voice, and possibly the story at 11. 2, which 

told of an injured man who once came to Demosthenes requesting his service as an 

advocate. The anecdote is given as an illustration of the importance that 

Demosthenes placed on tone and delivery as a means of persuasion.̂ *^ The inclusion 

of such an anecdote would be consistent with Demetrius' method of presentation and 

in Plutarch's text at least it is directly connected with his assessment of the orator's 

delivery as ignoble and weak. But Plutarch derived the story from Hermippus, who 

was probably responsible also for the notice on the exercises and certainly for 

285. Dem. 11. 3 (fr. 161 W): xolç |ièv OUV noAAoTç v)noicptvô|ievoç îpEOKe Sauliodoxcôç, ot 5è 
XotptEvxeç xotnetvôv nyoûvxo KOÙ àyevvèç aùxoû xô nAâo| ia icat naAaicôv, 5v KOÙ Ar(jir)xptoç ô 
«î>aAr|pEÙç èoxtv. Atotcùva 5è cpnotv "Epjitnnoç ènepcùxrieévxa nept xcov nâAat pnxôpœv KOÙ XCÙV 
Ka6' aùxôv etnerv, ciç (DtKoùœv \xz\ à v xtç È9aù|jiaoEv ÈKEIVOUÇ EÙKÔOIJICOÇ KOÙ laEYOfAonpencoç xco 
ôniico StaAeYÔ|JEVov)ç, àvayivcooKÔiiEvot 5' ot AriiioaSévouç Aôyot noAù XTÎ KaxaoKeurj Kat 
SuvcxuEt StacpÉpouotv. 

286. Phld. I 197 Sudh. (fr. 162 W): napcx S[È xcù] 4>aAr|pET AÉyExat xô notKtAov IJIÈV aùxôv 
(se. AfiiicxjeÉvriv) ùnoKp[t]xriv YEyovÉvat KOÙ nEp[tx]xôv, oùx cxnAoûv SÈ oùSÈ Kaxcx xôv yEvvalov 
xpônov, (iAA' èç xô |iaAaKcb[xEpo]v Kat xanavôxEpov (5tnoKAE[îvov]xa. 

287. oûxcoç $Exo \izytx npôç ntoxtv Elvat xôv Kat xriv ùnÔKptotv XCÙV AEYÔVXCÙV. XOTÇ |iÈv 
oùv noAAoîç ùnoKptvôiJiEvoç TÎPEOKE 9a-u|jiaoxcùç, ot SÈ xotptEVXEç ... œv Kat Ariifixptoç ô <î>aATpEÙç 
Èoxtv. 

file:///izytx


Demetrius' judgment of the orator.^** According to Plutarch, Hermippus had reported 

a conversation in which Aesion , a contemporary of Demosthenes, was asked to 

compare Demosthenes' style of delivery with that of the ancient orators. A s the story 

goes, he replied that the former use to declaim to the demos in a decorous and grand 

manner, but Demosthenes' speeches only showed their superior arrangement when 

read. This statement must be understood in light of Demetrius' v iew of Demosthenes' 

del ivery. To imply that Demosthenes did not declaim in the decorous and grand 

manner of the older orators was to say that he was low and ignoble. 

But the Peripatetic content of the Aesion anecdote can be seen in another way. 

The obvious point being made here by Aesion is that Demosthenes' delivery was 

deficient; his ski l l was only evident in the written word, not in his delivery. The 

contrast is brought out in the text in the words àicoûcov and àvaytvwoicôpEvot, 

between hearing a speech actually delivered and simply reading one. The same 

contrast is found in the Demosthenes scholia of Zosimus, where Demosthenes himself 

is made to express the same opinion assigned here to Aesion. When asked who was 

the better orator, himself or Callistratus, Demosthenes replied "zyù> pèv YPctcpôpevoç, 

Ka/\Aîoipatoç ôè àicoxxHJiEvoç".̂ *' This was essentially what the Peripatetics had to say 

about Isocrates. Hieronymus is recorded as saying that Isocrates' speeches could be 

288. Drerup (31 n. 3) notes that the KOil in the citation (OV KOil Ariliriiptoç Ô <ï>OdAripeÙç 

èoxtv indicates that Plutarch drew from a source that had cited Demetrius. 

289. Schol. ad Tim. (XXIV) 135 (271 vol. II p. 361 Dilts): KodAAtaTpOdTOÇ] OUTOÇ èaitv Ô pr|T(ùp, OU 
CnAcoinç eyevETO ô AriiooeévrK, nEpt ou Ecpn èpcoinGetç ô ArmooeÉvnç, "itç àpEtvœv priicùp, où n 
KotAAtoxpaxoç;" "èycd |Jièv YP«<PÔHEVOÇ, KaAAtaipatoc 5è (xicouô|iEvoç." rjv yàp èntSEtKxtKÔç 
ocpôSpot ô KodAAtoxpaxcx;. Ô9EV icott (XKOÛootç otùxoû èntSEtKVU|jiÉvou ô AnnooGÉvriç Etç èntSuptav 
rJASE Aôyœv, cjç EtpriKot|iEV èv xû ptcù otùxoû. 



read effectively but to declaim them with proper intonation and other aspects of 

delivery was impossible.^'" Presumably this was what Demetrius of Phalerum was 

getting at when he stated that Isocrates' long periods were bad for delivery. We 

know of this from Philodemus, who quotes him in the same context in which he cites 

Hieronymus for his criticial evaluation of Isocrates' speeches. It seems, then, that 

Demetrius also held that speeches whose artistic skill was only evident when they 

were read could not be declaimed with proper delivery. In Hermippus' account 

Aesion is made to express this very criticism of Demosthenes. 

Philodemus notes, in the very passage in which the criticism of Isocrates' long 

periods is registered, that Demetrius also considered Demosthenes' delivery as 

over-done, not simple and noble but inclined to what is weak and ignoble. Plutarch 

repeats this crit icism in chapter 11 in connection with the importance which 

Demosthenes assigned to intonation and delivery; in the very same context the 

opinion of Aesion is also quoted from Hermippus. It is clear then that Hermippus 

had expressed through Demosthenes' contemporary an opinion of decidedly Peripatetic 

origin. The close correspondence in thought between Demetrius' criticism of 

290. D.H. Isoc. 13: 'lEpccivu|jioç 5è Ô (ptAôoocpôç (pr|atv àvcxYvcùvoa laèv à v xtva Suvriefjvodt 
TOÙÇ Aôyouç odÙTOù KOdAœç, 6r||jiriYOpfîaoa Sè TTIV TE cpcùvnv KOdt TÔV TÔVOV ènôipavTa mt EV TOtÙTri 

Tri mTototcEurj |iETà Trjç àpttoxToùonç ùnoicpîoEcoç EIHETV o ù notvTEAcoç. 

Phld. I 197. 24: n a p à 5[È TCù]t <î>aAripeT AÉyeTat TÔ notKtAov |i£v aÙTÔv ùnoKp[t]Tnv 
YEYOVÉvat Kat nEp[tT]TÔv, o ù x ànAoùv SÈ oùSÈ KaTà TÔV Y^vvaTov Tpônov, àAA' Etç TÔ 
|jiaAaKCù[TEpo]v Kat TanEtvÔTEpov ànoKAE[tvov]Ta. ot 6' o ù v noAAot T[CÛV] oo(pt[oTcov] ÈotKaot[v, 

œfv YlEYPàcpfaJotv, àSAtœç ùnoK£Kpta[9at] novriptôlv yàp e[tç] ùnÔK[pt]oiv at |i[à]Kpat 
nEptoSot, Ka9ànEp Koù notpà [An]|inflptto>t [KfeÎTat nept xoïv 'l]oo[Kpà]TOX)ç. 'lEp<i)v[i)|io]ç SÉ cpriatv 
àvaYvcùvolt |i]Èv aÙTOù TOÙÇ AÔYOTXÇ KaAcôç] SuvrpEoeat Ttv[a], SitiilnYoprjoat Sè TTIV TE cp[coNnv 
Kat TÔV TÔvov ènatpovTa Kott èv TaÙTri Trjt KaflaJoKEufj [nETà] TEfjlç àp|ji0TT0[ù]oriç ùnoKptOECùç 
EtneTv o ù navTEAœç. 



Demosthenes ' de l ive ry and Aesion ' s alleged v iew on the subject suggests that 

Hermippus' was Plutarch's source for the citation from Demetrius of Phalerum and 

perhaps for the entire content of chapter 11, including the description of Demosthenes' 

speech impediment at the beginning of the chapter. 

Demetrius inaugurates the tradition that Demosthenes suffered from certain 

speech impediments that the orator corrected through various exercises. Underlying 

this t r ad i t ion is a v i e w , also o r ig ina t ing in the Peripatos, that as an orator 

Demosthenes was not naturally gifted but had to rely on study and practice. 

According to Dionysius of Halicarnassus, Demetrius and subsequently all other writers 

of his bios related that Demosthenes worked hard (où pticpôç nôvoç) on the intonation 

of his voice and his gestures, despite being naturally (cpùotç) i l l -sui ted to such 

exert ion.^ '^ Th i s was o b v i o u s l y what He rmippus was get t ing at when he 

characterized the orator as èmpEAfiç |a6t^/\ov r\ EÙcpufjç, and his words can only be 

understood in light of what Demetrius of Phalerum had said about Demosthenes' 

natural defects and his attempts to overcome his problems through practice..^'^ 

The Tradition of E)emosthenes' Speech Impediment 

This tradition is found preserved in almost the same form and language in 

291. Dem. 53: 6txTriv ôè xfiv cpùotv cxùxfjç (sc.ùnoKptoECùç) oùoodv ôpcùv, nEpt ôdpqxo xà liÉpri 
ocpôSpot èanoùSodOE. Kott y à p xà nàGri xà xfjç (pwvfjç icoù xà axnpaxot xoû ocùpaxoç, œç Kpàxiaxot 

É'î,Eiv EpcAAEV, o ù l itKpû nôvcp K a x E t p y à a a x o , tcatxot cpùoEt npôç xaûxod où n à v u EÙXUXET 
XPnoàiiEvoç, œç Ariiiritptôç XE ô 4>aAr|pEÙç cpr|oi KOÙ ot àAAot n à v x E ç ot xôv 3tov otùxoû 

auyypài|fotvx£ç. 

292. fr. 75 (Suda sv. Ar||iOo9ÉVTiç 454): 'Aenvodtoç, Utôç Ar|iOo9£VOUÇ KOtt KAEoPoÙAr|ç, PHXCùp, 
XCOV SriiCùv nodtodvtEÙç- ènt|iEAfiç iJiâAAov r\ eùcpupç, coç "Epptnnoç taxopET icxA. 



nearly every extant biography of Demosthenes. It is repeatedly stated that the orator 

suffered naturally (EK cpûoEuç) from a stutter (ipau;\ôxriç), a shortness of breath (xô 

jxvEÛpa atovoç) and an awkward movement in his shoulder (xô wpov ànpEJXwç KIVEÎV), 

all of which he corrected (SiopGow) through practice (pE/\Éxri). These key words appear 

in nearly every account of Demosthenes' exercises."^ The similarities suggest a 

common account which ultimately leads back to Demetrius, but perhaps only through 

Hermippus, who used similar words to characterize the orator. Obviously such a 

293. Plut. Dem. 11. 1: ToTc, SÈ ocoiiOixtKoTc ÈAodxxœpodoi xotodijxr|v èniiYEV àoKnotv, œç ô 
<ï>oiAriPEÙç Aniinxptoç taxopE?, AÉyœv otùxoû Arpoa9£vouç àtcoûooii npEOpùxou ysTOVôxoç- xrjv |JIÈV 
y à p àaàcpEtcxv icat xpauAôxr)xa xr\ç y^wxxriç Èic3iàÇ,Eo6at icat 5tap9poûv etç xô oxô|jia lirricpouç 
AauPàvovxa icat pipetç aiia Aéyovxa, xnv SE qxovriv yupvàCetv èv xoTç Spôpotç icat xaTç npôç 
xà otp' à v a p à o e o t StaAeyôiievov icat Aôyouç xtvàç n oxtxouç à|jia xû nveû|iaxt nuKvounévcù 
npocpepôpevov elvat S' aùxû néya icàxonxpov oticot, icat npôç xoûxo xàç iJteAÉxaç toxà|jievov èî; 
èvavxtaç nepatvetv. 

Ps.-Pl. 844d-e: Aéyouot S' aùxôv ext véov ôvxa etç onrjAatov àntévat KàKeT cptAoAoyeTv 
xô niitou xfjç icecpaAiiç è^upnpévov, tva \if] npoépxotxo- m î ènî oxevrjç icAtvriç icot|iâo6at, tva Stà 
xaxécùv àvtoxnxai- xô xe pco |jiri Suvàiievov Aéyeiv èKnovfjoat , icat xôv co|iov èv xû peAexâv 
Ktvoûvxa ànpenûç icaxanaûoat , napapxrioavxa ôpeAtoicov r\ ûç xtveç t̂cptSiov èic xiiç ôpocprjç, 
î v a cpopoûiievoç npeiiotn. npopaîvovxa Sè K a x à xnv xûv Aôycov toxùv Eoonxpov îoopéyEGEç aûxû 
K a x a o K E u à o a t icat npôç xoûxo àcpopûvxa HEAEXSV, tv' ènavop9ûanxat xà èAAetnovxa. Kat 
icaxtôvxa ènt xô ^aAppticôv npôç xàç xûv icu|iàxcùv è|iPoAàç xàç oicÉi|fEtç noteToGat, tv', et noxe 
9opuPoîn ô ôfjiioç, lan èicaoxatn- xoû Sè nveû|jiaxoç a ù x û èvSéovxoç NeonxoAé|iCù xû ûnoKptxrj 
p-uptaç Soûvat, t v' ôAaç neptôSouç ànveûoxcùç Aéyn. 

Lib. 295. 62: ïu KiàicEÎvcov |ivnpovEuxÉov, ôxt xpauAôç |ièv n xnv yAûxxav èK cpûoEcoç, xô 
ôè nvEÛpa àxovûxEpoç... àAAà icat x a û x a iJiEAÉxn KaxûpecùOE icat ô o a aAAa a ù x û npôç 
SniJiaycùytav ùnfjv èAaxxû|iaxa...(296. 86) èv xû AéyEtv ànpÉncoç xôv S|jiov EtûGEt KtveTv 
ùnEpEicpÉpaoEv oùv xoû ûpou xô l,tcpoç èv xpû, mt OÛXCÙ XÛ Séet xiiç nAnyiiç nSuvriSn m x a o x e î v 
éauxôv ènî xoû npénovxoç oxniiaxoç. 

Zos. 299. 60: noAAà S' èic cpùoecùç è'xuv èAaxxû|iaxà xe Kat voafiiJiaxa èntpeAeta xnv 
cpùotv èvÎKnoE- Kat yàp tô axô|ia xpauAôç rjv Kat xnv àKonv àoSEvriç, ûç un SùvacjSat cpÉpEtv 
Kpauyàç xtvaç n Kxùnouç, Kat xô nvEÛpa àxovoç, ûç jjinô' £v Enoç EinEtv ànvEtxjxt ôùvaoeoa, 
Kat xnv KÎvnatv xoû aû| iaxoç ànpEnnç Kat laaAaKÛXEpoç, ônôxE ôéot AÉyav Ktvûv yocp ocd xoùç 
û|jiouç nEptÉpptnxE xôv xptpcova Kaxà xfjç yfjç. ènnvcûpGûoaxo ôè xaûxa nàvxa ôtà xoùxcov xûv 
xpôncûv KxA. 

Suda 311. 51: xpauAôç ô' û v Kat xôv œpov ànpEnûç èKtvEt, Kat xrjv àKonv àoSEvnç Kat xô 
nvEÛpa où ôtcxpKiTç- ànep àoKnoet ôicûpeûoaxo. 



characterization had become part of the common history of the orator and no doubt 

H e r m i p p u s ' o w n account formed the basis of that common history, as it was 

preserved in these later biographies. 

A s far as we can determine, Demetrius mentioned only a stutter. The other 

two problems were inferred by later biographers. The term used to describe 

Demosthenes' articulatory disorder is tpaui^ôtriç. According to Plutarch, who cites 

Demetrius as his source, Demosthenes suffered from an indistinctness and lisping of 

the tongue (àoâçpeia Kaî xpau^ôxriç ifjç y?[6iivf)0. Specifically, Demetrius is known to 

have reported that the orator could not pronounce the letter rho.^''' That Plutarch 

meant by the word ipavÀèiviç, such an inarticulation is understood from the treatment 

wh ich Demosthenes is said to have used to correct the problem. The practice of 

reciting wi th pebbles in his mouth is regularly connected in the biographical tradition 

with his inabili ty to pronounce rho. Hence Zosimus notes that Demosthenes corrected 

his tpau/\ ionôç by putting pebbles in his mouth and reciting continuously a passage of 

H o m e r . A s a witness to his success in o v e r c o m i n g the p rob lem, he records 

Demosthenes' own words, "I come to you with the rho which has been mastered by 

eloquence."^'' 

294. Fr. 168 (Cic. De Div. II 46. 96): multi etiam naturae vitium meditatione atque exercitatione 

sustulerunt, ut Demosthenem scribit Phalereus, cum rho dicere nequiret, exercitatione fecisse ut 

plenissume diceret. 

295. Zos. 299. 68: TOV |iÈv TpauAtoiJiôv èupaAAcov Ttvàç ilrricpouç èv TÛ OTÔ|iaTt m t TCÙV 
'O|ifipou ouvExcôç È'noç Tt Aéycùv, oTov TÔ "pôxSet yàp liéya KÛtta noTt tfipov pneipoto" oÛTCOç Sè 
TOÛTO ènr|vcùp9cùaaT0, WOT' etoeASÔvTa etiterv TOTÇ 'A6r|vatotç èicervo TÔ neptcpepôiiEvov "îiicco 

cpépcùv TÔ p KaTapEpriTopeuiièvov." Stà TOÛTO S' zlnz xo p, ènaSri uç èm TÔ nAeroTov ot TpauAot 
àet nept TÔ Ypà|Ji|ia TOÛTO ocpàAAovTat, TÔ A à v ù TOÛ p npcxpépovTEç. Cf. Cic. De Or. I 260-61; 

Anon. Vita 305. 68. 

Zosimus also notes that Demosthenes' speech disorder was a form of pararhotacism in which he 



That Demetrius himself had used some form of the term tpau;\ôxr|ç to describe 

Demosthenes' articulatory disorder is suggested from the text of PSI 144, where the 

problem is described in much the same language."* The papyrus was first published 

by V i t e l l i . " ^ Dated to the end of the second century A . D . , " * the text corresponds 

closely to a series of Demetrian notices found in the parallel texts of Plutarch 

Demosthenes 9, Ps.-Plutarch 845a and Photius 493a 41." ' There is some question 

whether the fragment comes from a biography^"" or a work of literary criticism.'"' 

But in either case it owes its origin to Alexandrian scholarship of the Callimachean 

tradition; it seems to have been an epitome of a work of Eratosthenes, perhaps his 

jiepî xfiç à p x a î a ç icco|ji({)5tac.'"^ A t line 8 he is cited as the authority for certain 

eccentricities in Demosthenes' style of delivery. These include the metrical oath, the 

frenzied behaviour, the mispronunciation of Asclepius' name, the last followed by an 

substituted sound of 1 for r. This is the same disorder attributed to Alcibiades by Aristophanes Wasps 

44 (cf. Plutarch Ale. 1. 4). As we shall see, a comparison of the two Athenians was made by the 

Peripatetics who noted that both men could not extemporize. 

296. PSI 144: VnOipOCVO^OC, CÙV Kod XÔV COl/jlOV HOiAlOiKCûÇ KtVœV, YW»'Oi]/t;Ô|iEVOÇ [ôè TOdÛTOi ô 

Aril/iJioaeèvrtç Kotiœpecooe. KodV èv xoîç StLicaoïrptotç pSr)]/ ...1.8: KOÙ 'EpaToa[eèvr|ç ôé cpnJ/oi xôv 

Ar|[noo8évriv ôpKOV ô]/|iConoK:Év[at ë|Ji|Jt£xpov, nocpàpoiKJxov ô' èv n[oAAAoTç YEYOvévott]/ Koà xôv 

'AoKfAriniôv etneTv]/ ènt xoû 3fi|ji[odxoç 'AoicArintov,]/ xnv npoocùCtôtotv Koticcoç iiEXOt]/oxpé(povx[ot 

Kott notpotôEtKvûl/iievov coç «[pot èoxt AÉYOVJ/XOÇ ôpScoç- d[\ocL yàp xôv]/ eéov nntov [• icott ènt 

xoûxcot]/ ntnxEtv aî[)cti;ô|i£vov.]/ Kpàxnxot KXA. 

297. "Da una vita di Demostene," Papiri Greci e Latini 2 (1913) n. 144 69-71. 

298. Gallo, Frammenti biografici da papiri I: La biografia politica (Roma 1975) 140. 

299. For a complete comparison of these texts see below, pp. 132-5. 

300. Gallo (above, n. 297) suggests an epitome of a scholarly biography of the period immediately 

following the time of Didymus and Dionysius of Halicarnassus. 

301. Wilamowitz, "Neue Veroffentlichungen der Italienischen Gesellschaft fur Papyrusforschung," 

Deutsche Literaturzeitung, 34 (1919) 1863; West, Review of Gallo, Gnomon 51 (1979) 427. 

302. At line 20 of the papyrus Craterus is cited. Gallo, (above, n. 297) 147, plausibly suggests that 

the comic citation finds an appropriate context in Eratosthenes' treatise on comedy. In fact many of the 

notices (11. 8-19), which are attributed to the Alexandrian scholar in the papyrus but, which in fact go 

back to Demetrius of Phalerum, are of comic origin. 



anecdote in which Demosthenes justifies his pronunciation. The same notices appear 

in one or the other texts, where there are clear indications that they are derived from 

Demetrius.^"^ The explanation must be that Eratosthenes has simply excerpted a work 

of Demetrius. 

Presumably the notices on the orator's disabilities also were derived from the 

Peripatetic. In the first six lines of the papyrus it is noted that Demosthenes suffered 

from certain physical problems, a stutter (ùjiôxpau^oç) and a nervous twitch in his 

shoulder, which he is said to have corrected through practice (Yupvat.ôpevoç).^"'' A t 

the very least the text indicates that the tradition that Demosthenes was xpauAôç was 

established by the time Eratosthenes wrote sometime after 246 B.C.^"^ 

Demosthenes' inability to articulate the letter rho is also noted by Ps.-Plutarch 

in a passage (844d-e) which repeats many of the same notices about Demosthenes' 

exercises attributed directly to the testimony of Demetrius by Plutarch, with a few 

variations and additions. Ps.-Plutarch's source is anonymous (AzyovoO, indicating that 

Demet r ius ' account of Demosthenes' disabili ty had already become part of the 

common tradition, established during the Hellenistic period. It is likely that when 

Plutarch and other later biographers speak of Demosthenes as xpauAôç, they mean at 

303. See below, pp. 132-7. 

304. Ô y£yO[i\aa\l£\<X, is used of the practiced as opposed to the natural orator (Ô EUCpuriç) by 

Aristotle {Rhet. Ill 10. 1410b 8). This is precisely the characterization of Demosthenes given by 

Hermippus and Demetrius. 

305. For his dates see Pfeiffer 153-4 and Fraser II 489 n. 205. The question is whether the word 

UHOXpOiUAoç means something different from xpOiUAoç. If it suggests anything, it suggests that 

Demosthenes' stutter was only slight (cf. Hippocrates Epid. 7 3), that is he simply mispronounced the 

letter rho. But later biographers took the problem as much more severe and described a number of 

ailments that often accompany stuttering. 



the very least that he could not pronounce the letter rho, and this tradition began with 

Demetrius of Phalerum. 

According to Plutarch's account,^"* Demetrius supposedly heard first hand from 

Demosthenes as an old man the specific exercises that he used to correct this 

articulatory problem and to improve his delivery. These included reciting his speeches 

with a mouth full of pebbles, exercising his voice as he ran or climbed a hill , reciting 

speeches or verses in a single breath, and finally practicing before a large mirror.^*" 

These are the only details which can be attributed direct ly to the testimony of 

Demetrius. But from these exercises described by him were inferred the two other 

problems that we find mentioned in all the late biographies: poor breathing, corrected 

by reciting speeches in a single breath, while running and climbing; and an awkward 

shoulder movement, corrected by declaiming before a mirror. 

The use of the pebble is repeated more than once w i t h reference to 

Demosthenes' stutter (tpauAôxTiç). Demetrius was certainly the first to mention it, but 

he only noted that the orator could not properly enunciate the letter rho. Yet often 

mentioned in close connexion with this problem in what appears to be a common 

tradition in the later biographies is that Demosthenes also suffered from a shortness of 

breath (tô rcvcîjpa âtovoç).^"^ This seems to be the whole point behind Zosimus 

306. Dem. 11. 1. For text see above, n. 293. 

307. Dem. 11. 2: elvoit 5' oiùxcù nÉyot K a x o n x p o v oticot, icott n p ô ç xoûxo xàç lisAÉxotç 
toxàpevov ï \ è^a^ÛOiÇ nEpottVetV. As Jacoby notes (F 17a FGH 228; II B 649), the exact demarcation 

of the text of the fragment in Plutarch is difficult to determine and perhaps this part of the notice is 

no longer from Demetrius. If this is true, Demetrius would have only mentioned a problem with 

Demosthenes' voice and nothing more. 

308. Lib. 295. 63: Ext icàKEtvcùv ^Jlvrl|iovEuxÉov, ôxt xpotuAôç |iÈv qv xriv yAœxxotv ÈK cpûoEcoç, xô 

SE nvEÛjiOd àxovcoxEpoç...; Zos. 299. 63: Koù yàp xô oxô|iot xpotuAôç rjv Kott xnv àiconv ào9Evnç, cbç 



noting that the orator recited passages of Homer O U V E X W Ç . Earlier he had mentioned 

that a shortness of breath had prevented him from being able to speak a single 

passage àixveuoi î . ' " ' Besides his inability to articulate the letter rho, Ps.-Plutarch 

(844f) also notes that Demosthenes suffered from the same breathing problem, which 

he corrected by hiring the actor Neoptolemus to train him to declaim whole periods 

ànvEÛotcoç. This seems to be no more than an anecdotal development of Demetrius' 

simple notice that the orator would exercise his voice by discoursing as he ran or 

climbed hills, and by reciting entire passages or verses in a single breath. Demetrius 

need never have implied that Demosthenes suffered from any breathing problem. 

Rec i t i ng extended passages was simply good practice to improve one's breathing 

capacity, recommended both by actors and rhetoricians.' '" N o r is it clear from 

Plutarch's text that Demetrius actually mentioned such a problem, although in chapter 

6 in language very similar to that which he uses to describe Demosthenes' articulatory 

problem in chapter 11 (xfiv |IÈV àoéwpEiav Kat tpa\j;\ôtrixa xfjç y/̂ wxxriç) Plutarch notes 

by way of introduction to the Eunomus-story that Demosthenes suffered from Kaî 

(pwvfjç àoGÉVEta Kaî yÀwzir\ç, àoacpEÎa K O Î nvEÛtiaxoç Ko;\o(3ôxriç which disturbed the 

sense of his words by disjoining his periods. But such a problem could easily have 

been inferred by subsequent biographers, who saw in the various exercises described 

by Demetrius Demosthenes' way of correcting other physical defects, besides the one 

|jir| SuvaoSat cpÉpEtv Kpauyac xtvaç r\ iciùno-oç, mt xo nv£Û|jia àxovoç, CÙÇ larjô' EV snoç EIHETV 
(invEuou ôTJvacjeoa... 300. 77: Kaî xo nvEÛjia StotpKÈç KaxEOKEijaaEV OÛXCÙÇ, Kaî npôç {)i|fr|Acx xtva 
XCùpta xpÉxcùv Koà pnoEtç AÉyœv xtvàç; Suda 311. 51: xpauAôç S' œv Koà, xôv cù|iov (inpEncùç ÈKtvEt, 
Kotî xriv cxKoriv àoeevriç Koà xô nvEÛiia où StocpKriç; cf. Cic. De Or. I 260-61. 

309. Zos. 299. 63: Koà xô nvEÙ|ia àxovoç, oç iJiriS' EV Enoç EÎnETv ànvEuoxt 6ùvaoeat KXA. 
310. Quint. XI 3. 53. 



articulatory disorder noted by the Peripatetic.^" The text of PSI 144 suggests that 

Eratosthenes, who used Demetrius as a source, referred only to the stutter and the 

nervous twitch in the shoulder, but not to a breathing problem. But by the time 

Plutarch and the author of Ps.-Plutarch composed their biographies this last problem 

had already become part of the common tradition, that must have been established 

between the time of Eratosthenes and that of Cicero, who also mentions it together 

with the stutter.^'2 

The story is often told how Demosthenes practiced these very exercises to 

improve his breathing by the shores of Phalerum. In several sources along with his 

stutter and shortness of breath is also mentioned his inability to project his voice,^'^ 

particularly over the din of the assembly.̂ ^"* So in the same passage just before he 

ment ions Demosthenes ' t ra in ing under the actor Neoptolemus to improve his 

breathing, Ps.-Plutarch notes that the orator used to go down to the bay of Phalerum 

and deliver his remarks to the crash of the waves so as to learn not to be perturbed 

by the uproar of the demos.^'^ This anecdote appears in the same form in a number 

of the biographies. In each case the object of the exercise is expressly the same, to 

prepare Demosthenes for the uproar (Gopû(3ot) of the assembly, when he spoke.^^* In 

311. Cf. Zos. 300. 77: Kod TO nveû|ia StapKÈç KOiXEOKEÛaoEV OÛTCÙÇ, KOÙ npôç ùilrriAà xtva 
xcoptod xpéxcùv KOÙ prpEtç AÉycov xtvàç. 

312. De Or. I 260-1. 
313. xnv àKOnv àoecvriç (Zos. 299. 63; Suda 311. 52>, Cp(ùVr|Ç aoSEvaa (Plut. Dem. 6. 3). 

314. Cf. Zos. 299. 61: Koù yàp 10 OTÔ|jiod xpoduAôç rjv Kott xnv àKofiv àoSevnç, œç pn SûvoioSott 
cpépetv Kpauyàç xtvaç n icxûnox^ç. 

315. 844f: Kat Kaxtôvxa ènt xô *aAnptKÔv npôç xàç xcôv Kuiiàxcùv ètJipoAàç xàç OKÉi|fetç 
noteToSou, tv', et noxe 9oov)Botn ô Snuoc. |in ÈKOxottn. 

316. Lib. 295. 70: Kat y à p SetAôç rjv xô npcùxov npôç xoùç xoû 5npou 6opûBouç Kat 
cÙKaxànAnKxoc. œox' eÛGùç ÈÎ;totao9at. Stà SÈ xoûxô cpaotv aùxôv àvepov paySaTov xrpoûvxa 



both Liban ius and the Anonymous Vita, whose accounts are particularly close, 

Demosthenes adopted the practice of declaiming by the sea shore after a disastrous 

experience i n the assembly. L iban ius , who drew on a source dependent on 

Hermippus, specifies that the incident occurred when he addressed the people for the 

very first time. This point is important, since it indicates the origin of the tradition 

that Demosthenes practiced his declamation by the shores of Phalerum. 

The same point is made by Plutarch in connection with the Eunomus-story.''"^ 

A c c o r d i n g to the biographer, during his first public address, Demosthenes was 

interrupted "by the uproar" (0op{)|3oiç) of the demos and laughed out of the assembly,''* 

because of an inexperience, manifested in the confused periods and tortured 

arguments. Plutarch attributes Demosthenes' failure to his "weakness of voice" ((pcovfjç 

KOdt )ctvou|iévriv opoSpûç xnv eàAaxxodv n a p à xoùç atytaAoùç 3aôîî;ovxa Aeyetv, Kat xœ xfjç 
9aAàxxriç nxw ouveetCeoSat cpépav xàç xoù SiVou Kaxod(3oàç. 

Zos. 299. 61: Kat y à p xô oxô | ia xpauAôç rjv Kat xnv àKonv àoSevnç, œç |iri SùvaoGat cpépetv 
Kpauyàç xivaç n Kxùnouç...299. 75: Kaî xoùç GopùBouç Sè cpépav è|aeAéxnoev ènî xrjv OàAaxxav 
Kaxtcbv Kaî npôç xôv rjxov xœv Kvpàxcov Aoyonotoùiievoç. 

Anon. Vita 305. 69: Kaî eopx3Boù|ji£voc z\zmm.z xnç OKÉilfecùç noAAàKtç...305. 77: xfjv xe Kaxoxnv 
xcov èaKe|i|iévcov oùxcoç ènotnoe |jiôvt|jiov, œoxe iJinS' ùnô xcov licytoxcov èKnAnxxeoeat 9opù6cov 
ôSeùcov yàp n a p à xoùç atytaAoùç Kaî xcov npoontnxôvxcov xa tç ntôot KU^àxcov xôv rjxov 
SexôiiEvoç àvxèxaooE xoùç èauxoû Aoytoiioùç. x o û x o S' nv à o K n o t ç èn î xnv xcov ôxAcov 
KaxacppÔvnotV. Cf. Cic. De Fin. V 2. 5. 

317. Dem. 6. 3: Katxot xô npcùxov èvxuyxàvcov xœ Sniaco 6opùpotç nepténtnxe K a î 
KaxeyeAâxo St' ànOetav, x o û Aôyou ouyKEXùoSat x a l ç neptôSotç K a î PE(3aoavto8at xotç 
èveu|in|iaat ntKpcoç à y a v Kaî KaxaKÔpcoç SOKOÛVXOÇ. nv Sé xtç coç è'otKe Kaî cpcovrjç àcjSéveta 
Kaî Y^wttnÇ àoàcpeta Kaî nveùiJiaxoç KoAo{3ôxnç, èntxapàxxouoa xôv voûv xcov AEyoïJiévcov xco 
S t a o n â o e a t xàç neptôSouç. xéAoç S' à n o o x à v x a xoû Sniiou Kaî pEtipô|iEvov èv netpateT St' 
à9u | i t av Eùvonoç ô 0ptàotoç nSn n à v u yépcov eeaoàiJiEvoç ènextiinoev, ôxt xôv Aôyov è'xcov 
ôiiotôxaxov xcô neptKAéouç, npoSîScaotv ùn' àxoA|itaç Koà laaAaKtaç éauxôv, oùxe xoùç ôxAouç 
ùcptoxàiiEvoç cùeapoôç, OUXE XÔ aco|ia npôç xoùç à y û v a ç èi,apxuô(icvoç, àAAà xpxxpfi neptopcov 
|jiapatvo|ievov. 

318. This point is suggested by both Libanius (COOX' eÙOÙÇ è^tOXao9at) and the Anon. Vita 
(èî,éntnXE xfjç OKé\|fEC0Ç noAAàKtç) and again in Ps.-Plutarch's abridged version of the Eunomus-story 

(845a: èKneocùv sé nox' ènî xfjç èKKArptaç KOÙ à&uiicov èpàSt^ev otKot). 



àoGévaa) , indistinct speech and shortness of breath, all of which disturbed the sense of 

his words. Finally, he describes the encounter with Eunomus. After being jeered out 

of the assembly, the orator wandered dejectedly through the Piraeus, where he was 

met by the elderly Eunomus of Thria. He reproached the orator for squandering his 

Periclean style of speaking "by a lack of courage and weakness", and for "not facing 

the crowd boldly and preparing his body for the forensic contest". In these last words 

there is a clear reference to the exercises which Demosthenes was to adopt to 

improve his voice and which Demetrius was to describe in detail. The charge that 

Demosthenes was "not standing up to the crowds boldly" must refer to the uproar 

(9opij(3oi) which forced him from the assembly and occasioned his meeting with the 

old man. This inability to cope with the "uproar" of the assembly, reported in the 

later biographies, prompted him to take up the practice of declaiming by the seashore. 

The same story is told in an abridged form in Ps.-Plutarch and Photius, with 

many of the same details right down to fact that Eunomus was already an old man.^" 

This detail has no point in Ps.-Plutarch's account but is relevant in Plutarch, since it 

allows Eunomus to be both a contemporary of Pericles and of Demosthenes to whom 

the former is compared. No such comparison is given by Ps.-Plutarch but must have 

been been present in his source. The Demetrian origin of this story is suggested from 

a number of factors. First, the story is found prefaced to a series of notices in 

319. Ps.-Pl. 845a: ètcneocùv SÉ HOT' ènt irjç èicicAriotcxç icott à&upcàv èpàSiCEv otKOf OUVIUX^ÛV S' 
otÙTÛ Eûvopoç ô Gptàotoç npcaPÛTriç n̂ n ÙJV npo£TpÉ)|fato xov AriPoa6Évri, (JiàAtaxa 5' 6 
ùnoicptxfiç 'AvSpôvtKOç icxA. 

Phot. Bibl. 493a 41: ènzl SÉ noxE Sfnnyopcùv ètjtnzoz xoû eeàxpou icoà àe-upœv otKotSc ànfpt, 
Eûvoiioç pèv otùxœ ô ©ptdtotoç riSf] npeopûxnç û v Kotxà xfjv ôSôv ouvEKÛprioe, mt |jià9cûv xfjç 
à9u|itotç xô ottxtov QappzLV XE npouxpéi|fotxo mt àvEKxipotxo. 



Ps.-Plutarch and Photius which go back to the Peripatetic.'^" Secondly, in the notice 

on the metrical oath, which in more than one text is attributed specifically to the 

testimony of Demetrius,'^' it is noted that the swearing of the oath caused an uproar 

(GopuPoç) in the assembly.'^^ Moreover, the comparison with Pericles, which forms 

part of the original story, was first made in Peripatetic circles. '" Even if the story 

itself is not Demetrius ' own, but the creation of a later biographer, it contains a 

number of elements which owe themselves to h i m . ' " A t the very least, he seems to 

have noted that early in his career Demosthenes became easily flustered at the uproar 

created i n the assembly over his style of speaking. This is the point of the 

Eunomus-story and forms a regular feature of the references, that appear in the late 

biographies, to Demosthenes' habit of practicing his declamation by the shores of 

Phalerum. 

Final ly Demetrius is said to have reported that Demosthenes use to practice his 

oratory before a large mirror . '" The point of this exercise was clearly to improve his 

320. These notices come from an extract of Erastosthenes' Iiept KC0|JlCpStOiÇ For the Demetrian 

origin of them see below, pp. 131-4. 

321. Plut. Dem. 9. 4; Phot. 49 a 41 

322. PS.-P1. 845b: npoEAGcbv Sè nàAtv dç, xàç èicKAnotaç, vecùxepticcoç xtva Aéycùv ôizavpzxo, œç 

KCùjiCùôrieTivodt aùxov un' 'Avxtcpàvoix; KOÙ Tt|iOKAÉo-uç 
"\ià Ynv \ià Kpnvaç |jià noxoqioùç | ià và|iaxa"-

ôjiôoaç sè xoûxov xôv xpônov èv xô SriiCù GôpuPov envrpev. 
Photius: cùjjivu Sè d)ç ô <ï>aArpEUç cpnot-

"lia yîiv [là Kpnvaç | ià noxaiioùç | ià vcx|jioixa". 
Kat Sn Kat noxE ôiaôoaç xoùç ôpKouç xoùxouç xû Sriicp 9ôp\3{3ov èvenotnoEV ûonEp KOÙ ènt 

xœ ôjivùvat xôv 'AoKAnntôv KXA. 

323. See below, pp. 117-8. 

324. Hermippus is likely Plutarch's and Ps.-Plutarch's source for the extract from Eratosthenes' nEpt 

KCù|lCùStaç. See pp. 119-20. He is most likely the source of Eunomus story, which in Ps.-Plutarch's 

account at least introduces that extract. 

325. Plut. Dem. 11. 2. For text see above, n. 307. 



gestures, which along wi th voice training formed an important part of delivery. 

Certainly this is how the notice is understood by later rhetoricians.^^* N o physical 

problem need be implied, but later biographers inferred that there was one. In the 

biographical tradit ion it came to be connected with a shoulder spasm (xôv œpov 

àixpEixQç KivEtv), which Demosthenes corrected by suspending a sword over his 

shoulder, while he practiced his declamation. In Ps.-Plutarch's account his use of the 

mirror is seen simply as a refinement over this earlier exercise. Demosthenes is said 

to have attached to the ceiling a dagger or spit to prevent h im from moving his 

shoulder, while he was speaking. After progressing in his ability to speak he used a 

full sized mirror to correct his other faults.^" Again the anonymous nature of his 

citation indicates that by the time the author of Ps.-Plutarch composed his biographies 

it had already become part of the common tradition. Indeed he informs us that this 

story was frequently retold but only with minor variations on the particular weapon 

used. Thus it is found repeated in the biographies of the manuscript tradition with 

only these minor variations.^^^ The correspondence is such that a common origin 

326. Quint. XI 3. 68: Decor quoque a gestu atque motu venit; ideoque Demosthenes grande 

quoddam intuens speculum componere actionem solebat; adeo, quamvis fulgor ille sinistras imagines 

reddat, suis demum oculis credidit, quod efficeret. 

327. Ps.-Pl. 844e: Kotl xôv utjiov EV xû jiEAExav Ktvoûvxoi ànpEncûç K c x x a n a û o a t , 
napapxnaavxoi ôpEAtoKov n ttvEç t̂cptStov ÈK xrjç opocpfjç, tva (po3oû|iEvoç fipEiiotr]-
npopaîvovxa on icaxà xnv xûv Aôycov îoxùv Eoonxpov loopÉYEeEç aùxû icaxaaicEtxxoat icoà npôç 
xoûxo àcpopûvxa (jiEAExâv, t v' ènavopSûanxat xà ÈAAEtnovxa. 

328. Lib. 296. 84: napEtAncpa|jiEV SÈ icàiCElvo, Ûç Kat ?;t(poc nox' EK xfjç ôpocpiiç anrptnoE Kat 
toxàpEvoç ùnô xoûxo EAEYEV. ÈnotEt SÈ xoûxo St' ottxtav xotaùxnv. èv xû AÉYEtv ànpenûç xôv 
w[io\ EtûGEt KtvEÎv ùnEpEKp£^laaEv oùv xoû ûpou xô tlqxx, èv xpû, Kaî oùxco xû SÉEt xfjç nAnynç 
nSuvnGn KaxaaxETv éauxôv ènî xoû npénovxoç oxnpaxoç. 

Zos. 299. 64: Kaî xriv Ktvnotv xoû aûnaxoç ànpEnnç Kaî naAaKÛXEpoç, ônôxe Séot AÉYEtv 
Ktvûv Yàp àEÎ xoùç ûpouç nEptÉpptnxE xôv xpt|3cùva Kaxà xiiç YnÇ- 300. 79: xô Sè oxiina xfjç èv xû 
AÉYEtv KtvnoECûç Kaî xoûxo tàoaxo , xà |ièv npûxa ^tcpoç èî,apxnoaç èK xfjç oxÉYnç trjç otKtaç 



must be assumed for all versions. Except for the Anonymous Vita, in each case the 

ailment is described in identical terms (xov w|jiov KIVEIV ànpejiwç).'^' L i k e Ps.-Plutarch, 

Zosimus also indicates a progression in Demosthenes' exercises, from the use of the 

dagger to the use of the mirror. There is no direct evidence that Demetrius ever 

noted the use of a dagger. It is rather an enlargement by a later biographer. For in 

mentioning Demosthenes' use of the mirror Demetrius may have referred to some 

awkward movement, which the orator tried to correct by watching his gestures in the 

mirror. The anecdote of the sword was simply an embellishment of that. The text of 

PSI 144 indicates that Eratosthenes had noted, perhaps citing Demetrius,''" the fact 

that Demosthenes stuttered and moved his shoulder in an unseemly manner.'" If the 

restoration can be trusted, these physical problems were described in much the same 

manner as they are in the later accounts, with one important difference. The adverb 

used is na^^aiccôç and not ànpcnôûç, which is used in all the other accounts."^ This 

may indicate that Demetrius had something in mind other than a nervous movement 

of the shoulder, wh ich is often a concomitant of stammering or s tu t ter ing. ' " 

éa\3ioû KOit -uncKàTCù xoijxou toxàiievoç, tva xâ cpôpco xrjç npooôoKtoiç xoû neaero9oa KOdxà xcov 
Ù3HCÙV oiùxoû èiceîvo cxictvrixouç exn aûxoûç, ûoxepov Sè KCXÎ npôç icàxonxpov civSpô|jiriKEç xocTç 
liEAéxodiç xP<a|Ji£:>'0Ç-

Anon. vita 305. 72: XÔV X' C0|aOV OUVEUXOilCXEÎV XoTç ciAAOtÇ IlÉpEOt XOÛ aC0|iOdXOÇ EnStOE XÔV 
xpônov xoûxov- Xbyxr\y) à n ô xfjç oxéyriÇ Kaxapxrioocç KOÙ taxà|ievoç -On' od-ùxriv E A E Y E KOCÎ 

KOixexôiiEvoç -ûnô xoû cpô(k)-u xôv cS|iov èvo-uGÉxrioEV. 
329 In the Anonymous Vita (305. 68) it is described as XÔV x' C0|JlOV (XKOdtpCùÇ (ivÉOElE. 
330. Gallo, (above, n. 298) 156, thinks that in a preceding section of the papyrus Demetrius was 

cited by name, as Eratosthenes is later at line 8. 

331. ûnôxpaxXAoç ojv icoct xôv co]/|iov piocA[çxKCùç Ktvœv, YU|Jtvod]/Cô|i£voç [Sè xcxûxo ô 
Ari]/|ioo9Évr|[ç mxcùp8cùOE KXA. 

332. Only Zosimus (299. 65) speaks of this disorder as xriv KtVriOtV XOÛ aCù|jaX0Ç CXnpEnriÇ KOÙ 

liotAcxicwxEpoç. 
333. See Hoist, "Demosthenes' Speech-impediment," Symb. Osl. 4 (1926) 22-3. 



Elsewhere it is known that Demetrius had characterized the orator's delivery as 

naAaicôç"' ' or lo |jia/\aiccbt£pov,"' as weak or effeminate. This may be what is being 

hinted at in PSI 144. 

The evidence indicates that by 200 B.C., that is by the time Eratosthenes and 

Hermippus were wr i t ing , the tradition that Demosthenes stuttered ( tpauAôç) and 

suffered from a shoulder spasm (tôv œpov ànpEnœç K I V E I V ) was well on its way to 

becoming part of the common history, found in the later biographies. In its basic 

form it certainly goes back to Demetrius, who simply noted that Demosthenes 

mispronounced his rhos, and moved his shoulder in some effeminate manner 

(pa/\aKœç). The other problems which are reported by later biographers, such as a 

shortness of breath and an inability to project over the din of the assembly, while 

subsequent additions were easily inferred from what Demetrius had said. Thus the 

story that he trained under the actor Neoptolemus to correct his breathing was based 

on Demetrius' remark that Demosthenes would practice reciting whole passages in a 

single breath. The use of the dagger seems to have been an extension of the 

mirror-anecdote, while his practicing by the shores of Phalerum seems to have been 

inspired by Demetrius' charge that the orator became easily flustered by the uproar in 

the assembly. One even wonders whether Phalerum was chosen by a later author 

simply because Demetrius was the source for the rest of the story. In all cases the 

expanded tradition of these later biographies, in some form or another, owes its origin 

to the Peripatetic. 

334 Fr. 161: Plut. Dem. 11. 3 

335. Fr. 161: Phld. I 197. 



The Value of the Tradition 

This naturally leads to the question of the trustworthiness of Demetrius' 

testimony. According to Plutarch (Dem. 11. 3), he had supposedly learned first hand 

from Demosthenes as an old man what were the exercises used to improve his voice 

and delivery. Wehr l i supposes that in claiming Demosthenes as his source Demetrius 

was simply assuming the literary pose of the Platonic dialogue which purported to be 

an eye-witness account.^^* There are certainly grounds for suspecting Demetrius' 

claim. The evidence suggests that he had fashioned the orator along Peripatetic lines. 

Underlying every biographical account of Demosthenes' exercises is the notion that 

Demosthenes was ÈrcipeAfiç pâ/\/\ov TÎ eùcpufiç. Consistently it was mentioned that the 

orator suffered from natural disabilities (ÈK cpûoEcoç) which he only corrected through 

practice (peAeiri). According to Dionysius of Halicarnassus, this characterization of the 

orator, which was followed by all writers of his t3îoç, began with Demetrius.^^' 

I. The Peripatetic View of Demosthenes' Abili ty 

T h i s c h a r a c t e r i z a t i o n grew out of discussions by the Per ipate t ics on 

Demosthenes' abi l i ty to extemporize. In their works they contrasted the orator 

unfavourably wi th naturally gifted orators like Demades and Aeschines. Such a 

contrast originated with Theophrastus and forms the basis of Plutarch's account in 

chapters 8-10. A t the beginning of chapter 10 Plutarch remarks that the general 

336. Wehrli IV 80 

337. D.H. Dem. 53. For the text see above, n. 291. 



consensus was that Demades was invincible by nature and, when he extemporized, he 

surpassed the studied preparations of Demosthenes."* Here is an obvious variation on 

the (pûoiç-iiL^Éiri dichotomy which we find applied to Demosthenes in the biographical 

tradit ion, even by Hermippus. Plutarch goes on to cite Aris ton of Chios for the 

judgment of Theophrastus on the two orators. When asked what sort of orator he 

considered Demosthenes, Theophrastus replied "Worthy of the city". What sort was 

Demades? One "Too good for the city". 

That this evaluation came from a rhetorical work in which Theophrastus 

contrasted the two orators seems assured from what Plutarch says next in the chapter. 

In the same work Theophrastus had reportedly also recorded the remark of a certain 

Polyeuctus the Sphettian, who had once declared that Demosthenes was the greatest 

orator but Phocion the most powerful speaker, since the latter expressed the most 

sense in the fewest words.' ' ' Plutarch further remarks, that Demosthenes would say, 

whenever Phocion mounted the podium, "Here comes the cleaver of my speeches". 

The point that needs to be made here is that Phocion emerged in the biographical 

tradition as an ideal Peripatetic philosopher in politics, perhaps through the invention 

338. Dem. 10. 1 (Stoicorum Veterum Fragmenta I 87 no. 381; Theophrastus of Eresus II 550 no. 

706): IlAnv I Ô V Ar||ià5r|v nddviec œiacAôyouv ifj cpûoei xpw|i£vov àvticriTov elvoit, icat 
nojpoicpÉpetv aÙTCoxcStâCovia tàç xoû An|ioo6Évouç OKéi|fetç iccyt napaoïcEixxç 'Aptoxcùv 5' ô 
XToç Koà ©Eocppàoxou xivà 5ôt,odv toxôpriKE nepî xœv pnxôpcùv. èpcoxrieévxoi y à p ônorôç xiç 
oiùxw cpodtvexodt prixcop ô Ari(jioa9Évn<;, dnzï^- " oâ,Loç, xfjç nôAecoç" ônoroç Sè AriiàSriç, "ùnèp xfjv 
nôAtv." ô S' aùxôç cptAôoocpoç noAùeuKxov toxoper xôv Zcpnxxtov, é'va xœv XÔXE noAtxexx)|jiévcùv 
'A9fivnatv, àno(patvEo9at, liéytoxov \iz\ elvat pfixopa Ari|Jioa9évriv, Suvaxcbxaxov Sè Etrterv 
<ï>cùictcûva- nAEtoTov yàp èv Ppaxuxaxn Aél!;Et voùv èiccpépEtv. mt liévxot mt xôv AritooGévriv 
cpaatv aùxôv, ôoaKtç â v àvxEpœv a ù x ^ 4>coKtcùv àvapatvot , AéyEtv npôç xoùç ouvfiGEtç- "n xûv 
è|jicùv Aôycùv icontç àvtoxaxat." 

339. It is not absolutely clear whether this citation was derived from Ariston or Theophrastus, since 

Plutarch simply writes Ô 5' aÙxÔç ÇptAÔOOcpoç. 



of Demetrius of Phalerum.^^" He is like a second Socrates; he goes barefoot and can 

be found lost in thought, considering just how he can shorten the speech which he is 

about to deliver in the assembly.^^' He is not only presented as Demosthenes' 

opponent in politics, but also contrasted to h im in rhetorical style and aptitude. A 

similar contrast was made by the Peripatetics between Demosthenes and Demades. 

In chapter 8 Plutarch remarks that Demosthenes possessed his reputation not 

because he was eùcpufiç but because his ÔEtvoiriç m î Suvâptç came èic nôvou.^''^ This is 

very much the view which Dionysius of Halicarnassus ascribed to Demetrius in the 

context of Demosthenes' exercises. The language also comes very close to Hermippus' 

own characterization of the orator and he may be Plutarch's immediate source.^''^ The 

evidence that Pluratch provides here to substantiate his claim was that Demosthenes 

was rarely heard to speak ènî Kaipoû, that is, to extemporize; even though he was 

called upon frequently in the assembly, he would never come forward unless he had 

given the matter some thought and had prepared his words. For this, Plutarch adds, 

340 See Bearzot, Focione tra storia e trasfigurazione idéale (Milan 1985); cf. Harding, Review of 

Bearzot, JHS 108 (1987) 233-4. In 14. 1 Plutarch cites Demetrius for a comparison of the two; because of 

his courage and honesty Phocion was ranked with Ephialtes, Aristides and Cimon; but Demosthenes, who 

was cowardly and corruptible, was only capable of praising the virtues of the older generation, not of 

imitating them. 

341. Phoc. 5. 2-3 

342. Dem. 8. 3: SÈ TOUTOU SÔ^OiV EGXEV cbç OÙlC ElxpUTK WV, àAA' ètC nÔVOU OUYKEipEVTl 

5EtvÔTr)Tt KOdî 6uvàpEt xPw^Evoç. è s ô m TE TOUTOU or||JiErov E l v a i pÉyot m î TÔ |jiri podStcoç 
àtcoûaoit Ttvod AriliooGÉvouç ènî tcatpoû AÉyovToç, àAAà Kaî Ka9f|i£:vov èv èKKArpta noAAàKtç 

TOÛ ôniJiou KaAoûvToç ôvo i iaoTÎ |iri nodpEAGEtv, EÎ un TÛxot nEcppovTtKÙç KOÙ nodpEaKEuaoïiÉvoç;. 

Etç TOÛTO S' aAAot TE noAAoî TCOV SniiaycoYCOV èxAeûat,ov aÙTÔv, Kaî riuGÉaç èntOKcibnTcov 
èAAuxvtcùv EcpnoEV ôCEtv aÙTOû Tà evGupriiaTa. TOÛTOV |ièv o ù v n|iEti|faTO ntKpcùç ô Anpooeévnç-
"où TaÙTà" y à p ETREV "è|jioî Kaî oot ô Aùxvoç w IluGÉa aùvot5E." 

343. Suda 309. 2: ènt^EAnç pâAAov n eùcpunç, COÇ "Epjitnnoç tOTOpeT. See Chapter 4 pp. 269-70 
for the Hermippan origin of this chapter. 



he was ridiculed by many of the demagogues, especially by Pytheas, who once wittily 

remarked that Demosthenes's arguments smelled of the lamp-wick. 

This was an obvious insinuation that Demosthenes had to prepare his speeches. 

The saying was probably introduced by a Peripatetic as evidence of his inability to 

extemporize. In the biographical tradition this reproach by Pytheas came to be 

connected w i t h Demosthenes ' need to practice and exercise. In fact Plutarch 

introduces chapter 8 with a long description of the orator's method of study in the 

cave. In the biography of Libanius Demosthenes' night-long vigils in that cave is 

even said to have elicited Pytheas' remark.'"^ Here, as elsewhere in their biographies, 

Plutarch and Libanius show clear points of contact that suggest that the two authors 

drew on sources dependent on the same biographer, who was probably Hermippus.'' ' ' 

But what is clear is that stories about Demosthenes' habit of study in these later 

accounts are closely connected wi th the notion that he could not extemporize, a 

notion which was first introduced by the Peripatetics and rested on the assumption 

that Demosthenes was umizAryç, uâ/\/\ov f\ eùcpuTK.'^* 

What follows next in Plutarch (8. 6) is a whole series of sayings attributed to 

Demosthenes as further confirmation of his inability to extemporize: that his speeches 

344. Lib. 295. 75: |ivri|iovEi)ovx(xi S' (XÙTOÛ mt oiKHOEtç miàyetot mt ^uprioEtç anpEneTc, 
t vot St' odiaxuvriv ^ri npotot TOÛ xrjç otKtaç Scoiiotitou, mt ôx, oûsè xotç vÛKXotç £m9E-oSEV, otAAà 
StenoveTxo npôç cpcoç nept Aôyouç. ôGev KOÙ nuGéotç OKcbnxcùv ïcpT] xoùç Aôyo-uç xoû ArpooSévouç 
Aùxvcùv ànôCetv. npôç ov ô Ari|ioa9Évr|ç àoxetwç a|ia tcott nticpcùç "oTSa" eTnev "ôxt O E Aunû 
Aùxvov mtcov." 

Also in this context Libanius notes the other famous charge of Pytheas that Demosthenes only 

drank water. 

345. See Chapter 4 pp. 246-49. 

346. See below pp. 125-7 on the Peripatetic origin of the story of the cave. 



were neither ahogether written or unwritten, that the true democrat was the man who 

practiced speaking, and that preparation was a service to the people. The repeated 

defence of the same charge makes one suspect that these sayings were mere 

invent ion. The only genuine aphorism may have been the actual rejoinder that 

Demosthenes is said to have made to Pytheas, that their lamps were not privy to the 

same things.^^' 

Plutarch concludes chapter 8 by offering a final proof of Demosthenes' lack of 

courage npôç Kaipôv. Often when he became confused "by the uproar of the 

assembly", Demades would rise and speak off the cuff in support, but Demosthenes 

never rendered the same service in kind.̂ "*^ This concluding remark anticipates the 

opening statement of chapter 10, wi th which Plutarch introduces Theophrastus' 

judgment of the two orators. There Plutarch noted that the general consensus was 

that Demades ' natural abi l i ty (f| cpùoiç) to speak on the spur of the moment 

(aùiooxeStotCwv) surpassed the studied preparations of Demosthenes (OKÉII/EIÇ m t 

napaoKEuai). Theophrastus' evaluation of the two orators, the one "worthy of the 

347. The same type of fabrication seems to be behind the sayings of Demosthenes reported by 

Plutarch in chapter 11, which aimed at answering the charge that Demosthenes' speeches lacked humour 

but rather were harsh and bitter. Plutarch remarks that the rejoinders which were spoken notpà XÔv 

KOttpÔV by Demosthenes were funny: 11. 5: Ot |JlÈv OUV Y^YP^PUÉvot XCOV AÔyCùV Ôxt XÔ OtÙcnnpÔv 
noAù icodt nticpôv ÏXOVOL, xt â v Aéyot xtç; èv Sè xotTç notpà xôv Koopôv ànotvxrioEatv èxprjxo Kod 
xcp Y^AotCù. Plutarch' words imply that the ability to extemporize was connected with the collection of 

apophthegmata preserved under an orator's name. That an orator like Demades was skilled at 

extemporization was inferred from the fact that no speeches of his survived, only a collection of 

aphorisms. However, few such aphorisms could be attributed to Demosthenes. Cf. Cic. Brut. 36; Or. 90; 

on the sayings of Demades see [Demetrius] On Style 282-6. 

348. Dem. 8. 7: xrjç Sè npôç KOttpôv àxoA|itaç odùxoû mt xoûxo notoûvxott oripETov, ôxt 
Ar||ià5r|ç l ièv èmvcp [Anpoo9ÉVEt] 9opu3n9èvxt noAAcxKtç àvodoxàç èic npoxEtpou ouvEÎnEV, 
èKEÎvoç S' oÙ5ÉnoxE AripàSTi. 



city", the other "too good for the city", must be seen in light of this statement; 

obviously he had contrasted Demosthenes unfavourably to Demades; the latter was 

naturally talented at extemporizing; the former was not, and so needed to practice. In 

this context it should be noted that Theophrastus had also characterized Alcibiades in 

the same way, reportedly against Demosthenes' own claim in the ica ià MEIÔÎOU that 

Alcibiades was ÔEivôxottoç / \ÉYEIV . In chapter 10 of Alcibiades Plutarch records that 

Theophrastus had noted that Alcibiades was not adept at finding the right words and 

phrases to say; often he would stumble in mid-sentence and fall silent, as a particular 

phrase eluded h i m . " " Ce r t a in ly this is how Plutarch characterizes the orator 

Demosthenes in chapters 8 and 10, and presumably so did Theophrastus. It may be no 

coincidence that both men are said to have suffered from the same articulatory 

disorder, both were said to be tpau ; \o î , and that in both cases this inabi l i ty to 

pronounce the letter rho was parodied in comedy,'^" and in the case of Demosthenes 

originated in a notice of Demetrius of Phalerum. 

The content of chapters 8 and 10 of Demosthenes seems to be based ultimately 

349 Ale. 10. 4 (Theophrastus of Eresus II 550 no. 705): ICcd OTl IJEV SuvaiÔç rjv EIHETV, Ol XE 

KCùiJiticot liodpxupoûot KOiî XCOV pfixôpcùv Ô Suvoixciùxoixoç, èv XCÙ KOdxcx MetStou, AÉYCÙV xôv 
'AAictPtciSriv icat SEtvôxaxov Etnetv ye^^Éoeat npoç xoîç, àAAotç. Et Sè Beocppcioxcù raoxEÛcpEv, 
àvSpt cptAriKÔcù icaî îoxoptKCù nap' ôvxtvoûv xûv cptAooôcpcùv, EÙPETV |ièv rjv xà Sèovxa icat 
vofjoat nàvxcùv ticavcùxaxoç ô 'AicAt|3tàSriç, Cntûv Sè |ir) liôvov à SeT AèyEtv, àAAà icaî CÙÇ S E ? 
xoTç ôvô^iaot Kaî xoTç pfmaotv, OÙK eùnopûv Sè, noAAàKtç èocpàAAEXo Kaî HExa^ù Aéycùv 
ànEotcùna Kaî StèAEtnE AÉÏ;ECÙÇ Stacpuyouoriç, aùxôv àvaAoqipàvcùv Kaî StaoKonoùjiEvoç. 

350. Ar. Wasps 42 : (SQ) èSÔKEt SÉ \ioL 0Écùpoç aùxfjç nArjotov/ xô tĴ ot' KaôiioSat, xrjv 
KECpaAriv KÔpaKOç EXCÙV. / ETX' 'AAtKPiàSnç EtnE npôç |aE xpauAtoaç/ ÔAâç; BÉCÙAOÇ xnv 
KECpaAnv KÔAaKOÇ EXEt./ (EA) ÔpSÛç yE XOÛx' 'AAKlPtàSnç èxpaÙAtOEV. Cf. Plut. Aie. 1. 4. The play 
on the words KOpaî, and KOAa?; indicates that Alcibiades turned his r's into l's. For the comic 

invention behind the charge by Demetrius that Demosthenes suffered from the same problem see Plut. 

Dem. 9. 5 and D.L. II 108 and the discussion below on these texts. 



on the rhetorical discussions of the Peripatetics, in which they had noted that 

Demosthenes lacked the natural ability of Demades to extemporize or to speak èixî 

Kaipoû. This forms the basis of Theophrastus' evaluation of the two orators.^" In 

chapter 10 Plutarch names as a source Ariston of Chios, who may have recorded the 

judgment of Theophrastus in his work Jipôç priiopaç. If the title is any indication of 

the content of the treatise, it was polemical. That seems to be the original intent of 

much of what Plutarch records in chapters 8-10. The title is listed in a catalogue of 

Ariston's works preserved by Diogenes Laertius (VII163), who, however, cautions that 

Panaetius and Sosicrates considered only his letters genuine; all the other works named 

in the list were attributed to Ariston of Ceos, the Peripatetic.^" This makes good 

sense and better explains why Theophrastus would have been cited by Ariston. He 

was found cited in a work not of a Stoic but of a Peripatetic. Either Plutarch was 

misinformed or mistaken about the identity of the Ariston in question, or at one 

point the text has become corrupted and must be changed from Xîoç to X E Î O Ç . 

The charge that Demosthenes lacked the natural talent of Demades to 

extemporize was Peripatetic in origin. It was first made by Theophrastus and picked 

351. Repeated use by Plutarch of the phrase ènt KOUpoÛ or some variation of it (8. 3: ènt KOttpoÛ; 

8. 7: npôç icatpôv; 9. 2: èv TCO KOapco) in the context of the contrast between Demades' ability and 

Demosthenes' inability to speak extempore suggests that the account in Plutarch was derived from 

rhetorical discussions in which ICOdtpÔç was understood in a rhetorical sense. KotipÔç was a fundamental 

element in Isocrates' teaching. See Against the Sophists XIII 16. In the present context the discussion 

may have originated in a work by Theophrastus entitled ncpt KOOpoûV, which did not deal with political 

crises but with the opportune moments of speaking. In fact Diogenes Laertius in his catalogue (V 42-50) 

distinguished two such works, a noAlTlKÔv npôç XOÙç KCOpoÙç in 4 books (V 45) and a nept KOOpCùV in 

2 books (V 50). Likewise Demetrius of Phalerum was known to have written a treatise nept ICOttpoÛ, 

which may be a rhetorical work rather than a ethical or political work. See Grube (above, n. 274) 52. 

352. Cf. D.L. I 16 



up by later Peripatetics such as Ariston. The same charge seems to have been leveled 

against the orator by Demetrius of Phalerum. In chapter 9 he is cited alongside 

Eratosthenes and the comic poets for a series of notices which are also found in the 

parallel texts of Ps.-Plutarch, Photius and PSI 144. A full discussion of the Demetrian 

origin of these notices and their basis in comic travesty is reserved for later. For 

now it must simply be noted that the passage in Plutarch begins with a comparison 

with Pericles.^" Such a comparison had also formed part of the Eunomus-story, 

which may have first been told by Demetrius himself. 

There are a number of points of contact between this passage, the 

Eunomus-story and the contrast between Demosthenes and Demades made by other 

Peripatetics. According to Plutarch (8. 7) the evidence of Demosthenes' "lack of 

courage for the crisis" (tfiç npôç icaipôv àxoAptaç) was the fact that often Demades 

would rise and speak off the cuff, whenever Demosthenes became "bewildered by the 

clamour of the assembly" (6opuPr|0ÉvTi). It was on the occasion of Demosthenes' first 

public address, after he had been driven out "by the din" (Gopûpoiç) of the demos that 

Eunomus met the orator and compared his style of speaking to that of Pericles. 

According to Plutarch's account (6. 5) he had reproached the orator for his "lack of 

courage" {àxo'A\û.aO, his weakness, and for "not facing the crowds boldly" (oijie xoùç 

ôx/\ouç ùcpioxétpevoç) or "training his body for the contest". The comparison with 

Pericles is elaborated more fully in chapter 9. 2 with a number of the same themes. 

According to Plutarch, although Demosthenes rejected many other features of 

353. Dem. 9. 2: 



Pericles' style, he did seek to imitate his "formality" (tô jx;^âo|ia), his "bearing" (o 

oxriiJiattoiaôç), his "refusal to speak suddenly and on every subject" (to iJifi taxéwç nr)5È 

ncpî jxavtôç èic t o û Jiapiota|j.Évo\; Tàyav), "wanting not a reputation based on the crisis" 

(où n â v u JipooÎEoGat tfiv èv tcp Kaip^ ôo^av). '" Here is the Peripatetic criticism of 

Demosthenes' inabil i ty to extemporize, a criticism which formed the basis of the 

contrast with Demades and Theophrastus' evaluation of the two orators. It is safe to 

assume that the comparison with Pericles found in chapter 9 was derived also from a 

P e r i p a t e t i c source; such a c o m p a r i s o n seems to have f o r m e d part of the 

Eunomus-story as it was originally told by either Demetrius of Phalerum or a source 

dependent on h im. A similar comparison between Demosthenes and the ancient 

orators formed the basis of Aesion anecdote, which was also Peripatetic in content.'" 

A s it stands in Plutarch, the comparison with Pericles is presented as a preface to the 

series of notices (9. 3) which are ascribed to Demetrius.'^* 

What emerges from the above discussion is that much of the content of 

chapters 8-10 is Peripatetic in origin. These chapters form a unified whole, a complete 

354. Cf. Dem. 8. 3 

355. See above, pp. 94-6. 

356. These notices deal with Demosthenes' frenzied style of delivery, the metrical oath and such. 

In their original context Demetrius introduced them to illustrate the theatrical style of Demosthenes' 

delivery. All , however, are taken by Plutarch as evidence that the orator possessed TÔA|JICX ICOit Qcxpocx;, 
the very things which Eunomus charged Demosthenes with failing to show and which the Peripatetics 

evidently considered missing in his oratory. At 9. 1-2 Plutarch, or his source, takes issue with the 

Peripatetic position, by quoting Aeschines and noting other examples which showed Demosthenes' TOA| ia , 

such as the time when he alone arose to speak against Python of Byzantium, or when he defended the 

Thebans and Olynthians against Lamachus the Myrrhinean, who accused them of many evils in his 

encomium to Philip and Alexander. 



excerpt made by Plutarch from a single source.^" The question is what source: 

perhaps from the work of the Peripatetic Ariston of Ceos, whom Plutarch cites in 

chapter 10 for the opinion of Theophrastus.^^* Chapter 8, however, seems to have 

been derived from Hermippus, but, nonetheless, is still based on Peripatetic material, 

which would certainly be the case, if he drew on Ariston as a source.^'' It may mean 

that Hermippus was Plutarch's direct source for chapters 8 and 10. Chapter 9 is partly 

based on an extract of Eratosthenes' nzpl Kcopcpôtaç, which was more l ikely excerpted 

by Hermippus than by Ariston. A l l three men were near contemporaries. Ariston 

was head of the Lyceum c. 225 B.C. Eratosthenes, though he studied for a time in 

Athens,^*" was cal led to A l e x a n d r i a by Ptolemy III, after 246 B .C . It was in 

Alexandr ia after this date that his work on comedy was published.^*' Hermippus ' 

collection of bioi was published sometime after 209. He made extensive use of the 

resources of the l ibrary and compiled extracts from a wide body of literature. 

Consequently he was much more inclined to use and had much greater access to a 

work such as Eratosthenes' nzpl Kcopcdôîaç than Ariston. When composing chapters 

357. This seems confirmed by Moralia 803e-804a (IloAtltlcà nopOdYYéApOdia), where a number of 

same notices and themes, as found in chapters 8-10 of the biography, are collected together. 

358. See above, pp. 116-7. 

359. Hermippus seems to have excerpted from Ariston's Collectanea the wills of Aristotle, 

Theophrastus, Straton and Lycon. Diogenes V 64 makes it clear that Ariston had compiled the various 

wills of his predecessors, whereas Athenaeus XIII 589c (fr. 46) shows that Hermippus knew, at least, the 

contents of Aristotle's will. There is a strong possibility that in the transmission of the text of these 

wills he was the intermediary between Diogenes and Ariston. See Diiring 61, 269; "Ariston or 

HermippusT' Classica et Mediaevalia 17 (1956) 20; Chroust (above, n. 152) 8; Heibges 849-50. 

360. Under Ariston of Chios the Stoic (c. 250) and Arcesilaus the Platonist (c. 250) and perhaps 

even Zeno (Strab. I 2. 2), who died in 262/1. 

361. For Eratosthenes' dates and the character of his work see Pfeiffer 153-4, 161-3 and Fraser I 

456-8, II 489 n. 205. 



8-10 Plutarch probably used him as his main source. I believe that was the case. 

Whether this is right or not, the material of these chapters was certainly 

Peripatetic in origin. The basis of the tradition that Demosthenes was ÈmneAfK nâAAov 

Tl eùcpufiç was the Peripatetic ' v iew of h im as an inferior orator, who could not 

extemporize in the assembly but had to rely on prepared speeches. Demetrius of 

Phalerum accepted this characterization, when he ascribed to Demosthenes a number 

of exercises to improve his voice. In light of the fact that the whole tradition is 

based on a skewed notion of the orator's ability, it is best to suspect even Demetrius' 

own description of Demosthenes' exercises. In fact they were originally introduced to 

illustrate the Peripatetic theory of delivery. 

II. The Peripatetic Theory of Delivery 

The Peripatetics regularly divided the study of ÙJiÔKpioiç into the areas of 

voice and gesture. Aristotle had dealt with the question summarily in book 3 of his 

Rhetoric^^^ but he had defined delivery primarily as a matter of voice, how it should 

be used to express each emotion, with what level of volume, in what pitch and with 

what rhythm.'*' Thus when he discussed asyndeton and repetition, histrionic features 

suitable for delivery (ùnoicpixiicà), he spoke only in terms of variation of expression 

and tone.'*'' The question of gesticulation went largely undiscussed, though he hints at 

362. Ill 1 & 12 
363. Ill 1 (1403b 26): eoTtv SÈ auin |ièv èv cpcovfj, nwç aùifî ôeT xpfjoOat npôç è'icaaiov 

nàOoç, oTov nÔTE pteyaAri icat nôie litKpçt Kat |iéori, Kaî nc5ç toTç xôvotç, oTov ôî̂ dçt KOÙ Popeta 
Kaî liéori, Kaî puSiioTç Ttot npôç 'ÉKaoxa. ipta yàp èoTtv nepî a OKonoûotv x a û t a ô' èoiî 
liéyceoç àpijiovta puSiJÔç. 

364. III 12 (1413b 22). 



its importance.^*' It was left to his student Theophrastus to develop this point more 

fully and to divide the study of delivery permanently into the two aspects of voice 

and gesture. 

Theophrastus wrote a number of works on rhetoric and is known to have 

devoted an entire treatise to the subject of delivery (nepi ùnoKpioeœç).^** In his 

preliminary remarks to Hermogenes' work On Issues, Athanasius, writing sometime 

in the 4th century A.D. , provides a paraphrase of Theophrastus' views.^*' He first 

mentions the examples of the actor Andronicus and of Demosthenes. The former is 

said to have introduced delivery into tragedy; the latter testified to its utmost 

importance in rhetoric, when he answered the question "what is rhetoric", with the 

365. At II 8 (1386a 33) Aristotle notes that pity can be aroused by gestures (OXripOiOt), voice 

(cpCùVOiTç), dress (èaSrju) and delivery in general (UnOKptOEl). In III 7 (1408b 7) he warns against 

excessive correspondence between style and delivery; if the words are harsh, the voice and facial 

expression should not be. 

366. For a discussion of the content of this treatise see Fortenbaugh, 'Theophrastus on Delivery," 

Rutgers University Studies 2 (1985) 272-81, who on the basis of Cicero's De Oratore III 213-17 argues that 

the primacy assigned to the voice in delivery, the division of bodily movement into gesture and 

countenance with special emphasis on the role of the eyes are Theophrastan, as is the notion that every 

emotion has by nature its own look, gesture and sound. Cf. Solmsen, "Aristotelian Tradition in Ancient 

Rhetoric," AJP 62 (1941) 45-6 and Sonkowsky, "An Aspect of Delivery in Ancient Rhetorical Theory," 

TAPA 90 (1959) 256-74. 

367. Rabe Prolegomenon Sylloge Yll (Walz VI 35-6; Theophrastus of Eresus II 558 no. 712):'H 6è 

ùnôlcptoîç èoxtv, î 'va Kotî xœ oxnpotxt, KOÙ XÛ 3Aé|itJiaxt, m î xrî qxdvrj, û ç otv xpaywôôç âptoxoç 
KOdAûç AEYO|ièvotç ox)oxniOiiiC,r]xoa. ÀtyovoL 6è oxnnotxtCEoSou, ôoov npoofim pnxopt, m î pn Stà 
xoû neptxxoû npôç OLÀÀO XÔ oxilliot ZKîizaziv Acyouat Sè xoûxou, xiiç ûnoKptoeûç cpnpt, npûxov 
'AvSpôvtKov eîoriYrixriv YEVÉo9odt xôv ûnoKptxfiv, xoû Arpooeévouç nepî xfiv xûv Aôycûv èntSctt,tv 
ànoxuYxàvovxoç , icotî Ôxt liÉYtoxov xô ûnoKptvEoeott KOÙ pptopticôv ocpeAoç, laotpxùç aùxôç 
Aripooeévriç. èpcùxr|6£Îç Y O Û V noxe, tî à v etri prixopticri, ùnôicptotç ecpn, n>' ôn Kaî xeAeûxepov 
nûAoç ô ùnoKpixnç AÉYexat aùxôv èKStSà^at. xtvèç Sè cpaotv, à n ô ôpYnç AnpooGévnv xoûxo 
etnelv, qpniiî Sri xô, pnxoptKX] èoxtv ùnÔKptatç, Stà xô noxe KaKÛç ùnoKptvàpevov pn neloat 
Suvn8rjvaf nAnv Kat Oeôcppaoxoç ô cptAôoocpoç ô|iotû)ç cpnaî iJiÉYtaxov elvoa pnxopiKn npôç xô 
neToat xnv ùnÔKpiatv, etç xàç à p x à ç àvacpépcov Kotî xà nà9n xnç i|fuxnç Kaî xnv Kaxavôrptv 
xoùxcov, ûç Kaî xrî ôAn èntoxfipn oùticpcovov eTvoa xnv Ktvnotv xoû oûpaxoç Kaî xôv xôvov xfjç 
(pcovrjç. 



simple response "delivery". Athanasius adds that, l ike the orator, Theophrastus 

regarded del ivery as the most important element of persuasion in rhetoric. H e 

referred to the principles and emotions of the soul and knowledge of these, thereby 

bringing into harmony with the entire science the movement of the body and the 

intonations of the voice. Apparently Theophrastus had divided the subject of delivery 

i n to bod i ly movements and in tonat ion, and had discussed these i n terms of 

psychology, particularly the emotions, just as Aristotle had suggested for the voice.'** 

In Athanasius' text the testimony of Demosthenes was invoked alongside that 

of Theophrastus, to illustrate the importance which should be afforded delivery. In 

Peripatetic circles, perhaps beginning with Theophrastus but certainly with his student 

Demetrius of Phalerum, the orator was used as an example in their discussions on 

ùjiéicpioiç. Dionysius of Halicarnassus clearly indicates that Demetrius himself had 

introduced h im into a discussion on the two aspects of delivery. In chapter 53 of 

Demosthenes he notes that delivery is a necessary virtue in agonistic speeches, if they 

are to be convincing and animated.'*' Dionysius cites the example of Demosthenes 

who took special care over it. Seeing that delivery was twofold in nature, he studied 

both aspects thoroughly, cultivating with great toil (où uticpcp novcp) xà nàQr\ xà tfîç 

cpwvfjç Kaî t à oxTï ia ta xov ownaxoç, even though by nature («pùoEt) he was unsuited 

to such things, as Demetrius and other writers note.'""* Here we have again the 

368. Rh. Ill 1 (1403b 28>, cf. Ill 12 (1413b 9). 

369. 244. 12: Taùtnç Sr| (pr||it Trjç àpexrjç nàvu SeTv TOÎÇ èvaycoviotç Aôyotç, d |iéAAo\xjtv 
z\zi\ noAù TO àAriGtvôv KOÙ EV̂ Ifî Xov. 

370. 244. 15: ôtTTr)v Sè Tqv cpùotv aÙTrjç (se. ùnoKptoecoç) o ù o a v ôpcùv, nqst àiicpcù Tà liépri 
ocpôSpa èonoùôaoE. Kat y à p Tà nà9ri Tà Trjç cpcovrjç Kat Tà oxHIiara TOÛ ocoiiaTOç, coç 
KpàTioTa El,Etv EJIEAAEV, où liiKpcp nôvcp KaTEtpyàoaTo, KaÎTot cpùoEt npôç TaÛTa où n à v u 



standard Peripatetic characterization of this orator as èjxiiJie/\fiç [lâT^Aov r\ eùcpufiç. 

Dionysius is equally explicit that Demosthenes followed Peripatetic theory in dividing 

his exercises into voice and gesture and this he connects with the testimony of 

Demetrius of Phalerum. 

In the context of a rhetorical discussion on delivery, the exercises described by 

Demetrius in Plutarch (Dem. 11. 1) fall neatly into the two categories of voice and 

gesture. Thus there are exercises designed specifically to strengthen the voice and 

others intended to improve gesturing. Demosthenes was simply cited by way of 

illustration. Certainly that is how these stories are interpreted by later rhetoricians 

l ike Quinti l ian. A t one point he notes that an orator must increase his breathing 

capacity in order to tackle unusually long periods. It was for this reason, he says, that 

Demosthenes used to recite successive lines, while climbing a hill . To improve his 

fluency the orator would roll pebbles under his tongue when he spoke.'^' Likewise to 

create graceful movements and gestures, he would practice his delivery before a 

mirror. ' ' '^ This is probably how the notices were first introduced by Demetrius, 

simply as a matter of illustration and not of biographical fact. The impression is that 

E Ù T - O X E Î xPnoajiEvoc, Aniinipiôç TE ô 4>aAnpEÛç (pr|ot mt ot ôîAAot nàviEç ot xôv ptov otùtoû 
OUYYPà̂ lfaVTEÇ. Dionysius adds that the style of his political speeches followed the Aristotelian pattern; 

they were full of pathos and character which were necessary for delivery: f) AÉ t̂Ç piÈv oîjV, Et'not|i' ÔdV, 

OtKEtOJÇ KOdTEOKEVXXOXOtt npÔç TOtÛlOt, [lEOlT] noAAcOV OUOOt riGCOV KOÙ n0£9CÙV mt ôlôÔcOKOXXJa, OtOdÇ 
ÙlXOKptOECùÇ a.mr\ SET. Cf. Arist. Rh. III 12. 1413b 4. 

371. Quint. XI 3. 54: Exercendus autem est, ut sit quam longissimus; quod Demosthenes ut efficeret, 

scandens in adversum continuabat quam posset plurimos versus. Idem, quo facilius verba ore libero 

exprimeret, calculos lingua volvens dicere domi solebat. 

372. XI 3. 68: Decor quoque a gestu atque motu venit; ideoque Demosthenes grande quoddam 

intuens speculum componere actionem solebat; adeo, quamvis fulgor ille sinistras imagines reddat, suis 

demum oculis credidit, quod efficeret. 



his account of Demosthenes' exercises was made to conform to Peripatetic theory. 

This impression is further strengthened, when one examines certain anecdotes 

which were first told in Peripatetic circles about the orator on this topic and later 

found their way into the biographical tradition. In each case the original context of 

the anecdote can still be ascertained. For example, both Plutarch {Dem. 7. 3) and 

Ps.-Plutarch (844d) note how the orator used to study in a cave and would shave one 

side of his head to prevent himself from coming out.^'^ A t once the story suggests a 

paral le l w i t h the poet Eur ipides , who also is said to have had recourse to a 

subterranean study. There is evidence to suggest that the orator and poet were 

compared in Peripatetic circles in a fragment of Satyrus' Life of Euripides {POxy 

1176). In column 39 VIII at line lOf. one of the interlocutors seems to note that 

Demosthenes owed much of his ùnoicptotç to Euripides. To prove it he cites a 

passage from Aristogeiton I 40, where the quick interchange of question and answer 

is said to reveal the influence of the Euripidean stychomythia.""* Satyrus was 

influenced by the Peripatos, and was even labeled a Peripatetic.^''^ Even if by this 

time the designation did not necessarily mean a philosophical affiliation, but simply 

denoted an interest in literary history,"* the biography shows clear Peripatetic 

373. Cf. Lib. 295. 75; Anon. Vita 304. 46; Lucian Encom. 14 

374. For a reconstruction of the general thought of this column see Gerstinger, "Satyros' BIOS 
EYPiniAOY," Wien. Stud. 38 (1916) 64-5; cf. Arrighetti, "Satiro," (above, n. 97) 124. 

375. Athen. VI 248d; XII 541c, 556a 

376. Arrighetti (above, n. 97) 3; Leo 118; Heibges 845; Pfeiffer 150-1; Brink, "Callimachus and 

Aristotle: An Inquiry into Callimachus' IIPOZ nPASI4»ANHN," CQ 40 (1946) 11-12; but contrast West, 

"Satyrus: Peripatetic or Alexandrian?" GRBS 15 (1974) 279-87. 



in f luence" ' both in form and content, from the dialogue form after the manner of 

the Jiepi xQv Jiotrirwv of Aristot le and Praxiphanes,^'* from the exclusive use of 

l i terary sources after the manner of Chamaeleon, '" to an Aristotel ian notion of 

poetry.'*" It is quite possible then that Satyrus derived this comparison between 

Demos thenes and E u r i p i d e s f r o m a Pe r ipa t e t i c source. The emphasis on 

ùjiôicptoiç may even suggest Demetrius, who was keenly interested in Demosthenes' 

style of del ivery, particularly the excesses (fr. 161-62), which he attributed to his 

theatrical training (fr. 163-4). 

In the next column of the papyrus (39 IX) Satyrus passed to a description of 

the famous cave of Euripides. It is conceivable, as Gerstinger suggests,'*' that 

mention of the cave of Demosthenes formed a transition, now lost, from 39 VIII to 

the next column: that the interlocutor not only mentioned the fact that Demosthenes 

copied the del ivery of Euripides but also his habit of study. If this is true, the 

anecdote came from a Peripatetic source. 

This is the impression given by Plutarch's version of the story {Dem. 7. 1-6). 

The biographer introduces the anecdote by first relating an encounter with the actor 

377. Latte (in Dihle, "Studien zur griechischen Biographie," Abh. Akad. Gottingen 37 [1956] 105 n. 1) 

noted a close affinity between Satyrus' biography and the problemata literature popular with Aristotle 

and his students. The biography also recalls the Jispt literature (Jiepi TOÛ SeTvOd) of Chamaeleon, who 

wrote a number of monographs or OUYYpà|iOdX(X on the poets. See Momigliano 73. On the character of 

Chamaeleon's OUYYPÔpPOdXa see Leo, "Satyros PÎoç EÙpimScu," Ausgewàhlte Kleine Schriften 32 (1960) 

369 and "Didymos Oepi AfliOaSévouç," Kl. Schr. 34 (1960) 387-92. 

378. Leo, "Satyros," (above, n. 377) 366-7; Arrighetti, "Satiro," (above, n. 97) 21-2, 26 

379. Leo, "Satyros," 368-9; "Didymos," (above, n. 377) 390; Arrighetti, "Satiro," 22, 26; "Fra erudizione," 

(above, n. 54) 31-49 

380. Arrighetti, "Satiro," 118-20 

381. Gerstinger (above, n. 374) 65 n. 1 



Satyrus, who had met Demosthenes after yet another disastrous showing in the 

assembly. Demosthenes complained to his friend of his continued failure to win the 

favour of the people, despite a l l his hard work. The actor agreed and bade 

Demosthenes recite a passage of Euripides or Sophocles, which he did. Thereupon 

Satyrus took up the very same passage and recited it with just the right fiGoç a n d 

ôiétGEoiç, character and delivery, so that it appeared completely different. Convinced 

of the importance of delivery to oratory, Demosthenes decided that practice was of 

little or no value, if one neglected Jipocpopâ and SiétGeoiç, pronunciation and delivery. 

Consequently (èic xoùtou) he built a subterranean study into which he would descend 

da i ly to fashion his del ivery (itAattetv tfiv ùnÔKptotv) and w o r k on his voice 

(SiajiovEÎv xfiv cpwvfiv). Here is the Peripatetic division into voice and gesture, which 

the story seems intent on stressing. The whole object of the cave is simply as a place 

to practice delivery. In the papyrus the whole point of the comparison with Euripides 

was ùnÔKptoiç, and in the context of a discussion on delivery Demosthenes' recourse 

to the cave would find an appropriate place.'*^ 

The same is true of yet one other anecdote, which l i ke ly goes back to 

Demetrius. The story is told in Demosthenes 11. 2, where it appears between two 

382. Plutarch's source for the story is perhaps Satyrus. See Drerup 79-80. The story seems to be 

a variation of the Andronicus-episode, which in all likelihood goes back to Demetrius. In that anecdote 

another actor convinces the orator of the importance of delivery, by reciting from memory the speech 

which Demosthenes had just delivered in the assembly. It appears in only an abridged form in 

Ps.-Plutarch (845b). In its full form it must have noted a failed attempt by Demosthenes at speaking in 

the assembly and mentioned that Andronicus added the proper delivery to orator's speech to make 

himself convincing. Certainly this last point is implied when Andronicus charges that Demosthenes' 

words may be fine but his delivery is deficient: |iàAtOT(X S' Ô ÙnoicptllTÇ 'AvSpÔvtKOÇ dnCûV âx, 01 

\ibi Aôyoi KcxAcùç exoiev Aetnot 5' oiùxâ xà xrjç ùnotcptoeojç. 



citations f rom Demetrius, between his account of Demosthenes' exercises and his 

cri t icism of the orator's dehvery, which he regarded as weak and ignoble. Certain 

key notes in the anecdote show that it or iginal ly belonged in the context of a 

rhe tor ica l discussion. A c c o r d i n g to Plutarch, a man reportedly once came to 

Demosthenes begging his service as an advocate. After relating at some length how 

he was beaten, the orator responded, " loûiœv œv Aeyetc oùôèv JxénovGaç." Then 

s t ra in ing his voice he shouted, "èyù>, AripôoGevEÇ, oùôèv nénovGa;" T o which 

Demosthenes replied, "vfi A î a , vûv àKoùw (pwvfiv àÔLKOupÉvou K O Î ncnovGôtoç." 

A c c o r d i n g to P lu tarch , the story aptly illustrated the importance which 

Demosthenes placed on intonation (xôvoç) and delivery (ùjiÔKpioiç) as the means of 

persuasion (npôç ixîoiiv). That Demetr ius should include such a story in his 

Rhetoric is consistent wi th his method of illustrating points of discussion with 

anecdote. A s the story stands in Plutarch, it is directly connected (oùv) wi th his 

evaluation of Demosthenes' style of delivery. More than that, it shows a decidedly 

Peripatetic character. There is the division of delivery into voice (xôvoç) and gesture 

(ùnÔKpiotç). In particular the story sets about to illustrate Aristotle's own definition of 

delivery, as a matter of voice how best to use it for each emotion.'*' W h y else the 

repeated stress on the verb jxao^w? W h y Demosthenes' remark that now he heard 

the voice of a man who was injured and had suffered?'*"* What we have then is 

383. Rh. Ill 1 (1403b 26): Eoxtv Sè cxùxTi pèv èv xrj cpcovfî, ncàç aùxô SzT xprjoSoa npôç è'moxov 
nàeoç. 

384. According to Athanasius, Theophrastus had also related his discussion of delivery to the 

emotions (nà9r|), and considered it most important npÔç XÔ nzToOU, which is precisely the point that 

comes across in this story. Note Plutarch's concluding remark: OÙXCOÇ CpEXO péyod npôç ntOXtV elvoit XÔv 
xôvov Koà xrjv ùnÔKptotv xœv Aeyôvxœv. 



simply an anecdote of Peripatetic origin intended to illustrate a point of rhetoric. 

Demetrius ' account of Demosthenes' exercises should be seen in much the 

same manner as these anecdotes: simply anecdotes and nothing more, invented to fit 

the context of a rhetorical discussion, in which they illustrated the two aspects of 

delivery. This fact naturally casts suspicion on his claim that he heard about these 

exercises first hand f rom Demosthenes as an old man. There is no independent 

evidence to verify his testimony. A l l it shows is that Demosthenes' training occurred 

in his youth, before Demetrius was born. This fact alone should give one cause to 

pause. The c la im of first hand knowledge from Demosthenes sounds specious, 

intended only to give an air of historical veracity. It recalls other testimony 

connected with the Peripatetics, that of Aesion cited by Hermippus, of Polyeuctus 

cited by Theophrastus for his comparison of Phocion and Demosthenes, of Eunomus 

for the comparison of Pericles and Demosthenes, or even of Demosthenes himself on 

Phocion, the cleaver of speeches. 

III. Peripatetic Criticism of Demosthenes' Delivery 

The image that emerges is of an orator who was fashioned in the likeness of 

Peripatetic theory: he could not extemporize, lacked natural talent and relied on study 

and practice. This same image forms the basis of Demetrius' description of the 

exercises which Demosthenes is said to have performed to improve his voice. Even 

his c r i t i c i sm of Demosthenes' delivery followed Peripatetic lines. According to 

Plutarch, his delivery was exceedingly pleasing to the lower classes, but to men of 



refinement, like Demetrius, it was mean, ignoble and weak.'*' The same crit icism is 

preserved in Philodemus, who reports that Demetrius had regarded the orator's 

delivery as overly intricate and theatrical, not simple and noble, but inclined to what 

is weak and base.'** A t one level this evaluation carries with it an obvious moral 

censure derived from Aristotle, who had connected the rise in the importance of 

del ivery in oratory to the corruption of political institutions (xfiv poxGripîav xwv 

noAitœv) and of the hearer (triv xoû àKpoaxoû poxGrptav)'*' Elsewhere Demosthenes 

is charged by the Per ipate t ic w i t h the sins of a demagogue, coward ice and 

corruptibilty in contrast to the brave and honest Phocion, who was also the more able 

speaker.'** 

A t another l eve l Demetrius suggests by his c r i t i c i sm that Demosthenes' 

delivery was overly theatrical, aimed only at pleasing the lower classes. This charge 

also has its basis in Peripatetic thought. Throughout his discussion on the subject 

Aristotle draws a close parallel between acting (f\ ujxoicptxiicfi) and delivery (ùixôicptotç), 

principally that both have corrupting influence on their respective art forms.'*' He 

notes that delivery had only lately appeared in tragedy and rhapsody, since originally 

385. Dem. 11. 3. For text see above, n. 285. 

386. Phld. I 197. 24: noipà Sit xcà]t <t>aAriPEÎ Xtyzxou lo notKtAov iièv aùxôv ùnoKp{t]xriv 
YEyovÉvat Kod neplixlxôv, o ù x ànAoûv 5è oùSè icaxà xôv y^walov xpônov, àAA' Etç xô 
paAaKCûfXEpolv Kott xanEtvôxEpov ànoKAEftvovlxa. 

387. Rh. m 1 1403 b34 & 1414 a6 

388. Dem. 14. 1; cf. 10. 2 

389. In chapter 26 of the Poetics Aristotle responds to the charge that tragedy is more vulgar than 

epic, since it employs gestures (axxipaxa) and movement (KtvriOtç) to appeal to the lower classes. He 

answers by stating that this is only a criticism of acting (xfjç ÙlIOKptXllCTIç) not poetry. But he does 

imply that acting can be overdone. This lines up with what he says about delivery in Rhetoric III 1, 

where he insists that its importance is due to the corruption of the audience (Stà xrjV XOÛ àspoaXOÛ 

|iOX9nptav 1404 a7). 



poets acted themselves. The same phenomenon, he adds, is apparent in rhetoric as in 

poetry. Acco rd ing to Aristot le , those who master the three aspects of delivery, 

volume, pitch and rhythm, invariably win all the prizes at the dramatic contests; the 

same is true in politics; just as the actor now has greater influence in drama than the 

poet, so it is in political contests because of the corruption of political institutions."" 

Accord ing ly , del ivery, once it comes into fashion, w i l l have the same effect on 

oratory as the art of acting has had on drama." ' The connection between the 

de l ive ry of the actor and that of the orator was probably made exp l i c i t by 

Theophrastus in his ncpi ùixoKpîoewç,"^ where he noted that the two shared many 

features and techniques. Certainly the Peripatetics introduced examples from drama 

by way of illustration."' This analogy between oratory and drama may explain the 

390. Ill 1 (1403b 20): xptlov 5è Toûxcùv, O Suvcxjitv \iè\ è'xEt tJteytoxriv, oùnco S' ÈniKzxdpviiou, 
là mpl xrjv ùnÔKptotv. Kott yàp etç xriv xpotytKnv Kott pafcoStotv ôi|f£ notpfjAecv ùixEKptvovxo yàp 
otùxot xàç xpaycùStoiç ot notnxott xô npcoxov. SiiAov oùv ôxt Kott nept xiîv prixoptKpv èoxt xô 
xotoûxov (oonzp KOÙ nept xriv notrixtKnv ... eoxtv 5è otùxri |aèv èv xfj cpœvri, nœç odùxrî SET xprîaQou 
npôç è'Kotoxov nàSoç, oTov nôxe \izyàÀr\ Kott nôxe iitKpâ Kott nôxe \itov\, KOÙ ncùç xoTç xôvotç, oTov 
ô?;Etod KOdt Potpctçt KOdt liéori, Kotî puOiioTç xtot npôç EKOtoxot. xpîot y à p èoxtv nept à OKonoùotv 
xotùxot 5' èoxî |aÉye9oç àpiiovtot pu8|jiôç. xà |ièv oùv aAOot oxeSôv èK xœv àyœvcov ouxot 
Aotjjipàvo-uatv, Kott KotSànep èKcT tieT^ov Sùvotvxat vûv XCÙV notrixcùv ot ùnoKptxotî, Kott Kotxà xoùç 
noAtxtKoùç àycùvotç ô t à xrjv |iox9r|ptav XCÙV noAtxûv. Cf. 1404a 7: àAA' ôttcùç |iéyot Sùvotxat, 
KOdOànEp Etpnxou, S t à xriv xoù àKpootxoû laoxGrptotv. 

391. Ill 1. 7 (1404a 12> èKEivr) (se. ùnoKptotç) pièv oùv ôxotv EA9ri xotùxô notfioEt XTÎ ùnoKptxiKrj. 
392. See Fortenbaugh (above, n. 366) 281-83. 

393. Aristotle identifies asyndeton and repetition as histrionic features (ÙnOKptXtKà) used by orators 

in debate; for the desired effect achieved by these devices he cites the example of Philemon the actor in 

the plays of Anaxandrides (III 12 [1413 b22]). At 193 of the nEpt EpjinVEtOtC [Demetrius] states that the 

disjointed style (f) 5tOtAEAU|a£Vri AÉÎ̂ tÇ) lends itself to debate, and this style is called histrionic 

(ÙnOKptXtKriX since AÙOtÇ or asyndeton stimulates delivery. He notes by way of example that Menander, 

whose syle is disjointed, can be delivered (ÙnOKpîvOVXat) but Philemon only read. Then he cites a 

verse of Menander. At 195 he adds that other aspects of delivery must be considered. As an example 

he refers to the scene of Euripides' Ion, in which the hero threatens the swan with his bow. The 

fetching of the bow, the address to the swan and all other stage business provide the actor with a variety 

of movements. Realizing he has digressed, he concludes abruptly: àAA' OÙ nEpt ÙnOKpîOECùÇ flJlTv xà 



t radit ion which arises wi th Demetrius that Demosthenes trained under the actor 

Andronicus to improve his delivery. It explains his cri t icism of the orator, for an 

overly theatrical style of delivery was obviously aimed at pleasing the lower classes 

who alone found it appealing. 

W e are again compelled to raise the question of the veracity of a series of 

notices by Demetrius, this time on the theatrical manner of Demosthenes' delivery. 

The same notices with minor variations appear in the texts of Ps.-Plutarch,''''Photius,''' 

V U V O AÔyoç. As Fortenbaugh (282) notes, this last comment suggests that under the phrase "on 

delivery" a Peripatetic writer would include dramatic delivery. For the Peripatetic influence on this 

work see Grube (above, n. 274) 32-56. 

394. Ps.-Pl. 845a: Ètcneocov SÉ nox' èm xrjç èKKArioIaç Koà àexpcùv è(3à5tî;ev OXKOV OUVXUXCÔV 6' 
a ù x û Eùvoiioç ô 0 p t à o i o ç npeo3ùxr|ç r\5r\ û v npoExpéi|faxo xôv AppooeÉvr), pàAtoxa 5' ô 
ùnoKptxriç 'AvSpôvtKoç etncbv ûç ot pèv Aôyot icotAûç è'xotev Aetnot S' otùxû xà xî ç ùixotcptoecùç, 
àne|jivr||Jiôveuaé xe xûv ènî xfjç èKKAnoîotç ùn' otùxoû AeAcYpévcov m î Sri ntaxéuootvxot xôv 
Anpooeévri notpotSoûvat otùxôv xû 'AvSpovticco. ôeev èpojiévou ctùxôv <xtvoç> xt npûxov èv 
pnxoptKrj, elnev, 'ùnôicptotç'- KOtî xî Seùxepov 'ùnÔKpiotç'- KOtî xt xptxov 'ùnÔKptotç'. npoeAGûv Sè 
nàAtv etç xàç èicicAriotaç, veœxeptKÛç xtva Aéycùv Sieoùpexo, ûç iccù|jcùSr|9nvott otùxèv ùn' 
'Avxtcpàvouç m î TtpoicAéotiç. 

"|ià Yfjv p à Kpnvotç p à noxotpoùç p à vànotxot" 
ôpôootç sè xoûxov xôv xpônov èv xû Sfiicù eôpu(3ov èictvriaev. ûpvue Sè KOÙ XÔV 'AoKArintôv, 

nponotpoî;ùvcùv 'AoKArintov Kotî notpeSetKvuev otùxôv ôpSûç AÉyovxot etvoa yotp xôv eéov tîniov 
icotî ènî xoùxcp noAAàictç è9opu3ri8ri. oxoAàootç S' EÙpouAtSri xû StotAeKXtKÛ MtAnotcp 
ènrivcopScôoodTO nàvxot. 

395. Phot. Bibl. 493a 41 (fr. 164 W): èneî Sé noxe Sr||ariYopûv è^éneoe xoû eeàxpou (s c. 
Ariliooeévriç) tcotî à 9 u p û v ottcoiSe ànfiet, Eùvopoç |ièv otùxû ô Gpiàotoç nSq npeopùxriç û v m x à 
xriv ÔSÔV ouvEKÙpnoE, Kotî pà9cùv xfjç à9uptotç xô ott'xiov GotppeTv xe npouxpéilfotxo Kotî 
àveKxnoodxo. icotî xoùxou nAéov 'AvSpôvticoç ô ùnoKptxpç xoùç nèv ÀÔyovç, eù è'xetv icotî ûç àptoxot 
cpàpevoç, èvSeîv Sè aùxoTç xà xrjç ùnoKptoecùç. ô Sè notpotSîScoot xe éotuxôv xû 'AvSpovticcp, icotî 
xpv xrjç ùnoKptoecùç xéxvqv ZKZTQZ^ ètjpKrpz. Stônep èpopévou noxé xtvoç otùxôv: xt npûxov èv 
prixopticrj; àve lnev : ùnôicptotç- tcotî xt Seùxepov; ùnôicptatç xt Sè xpîxov; ùnôicptotç, SriAûv péyot 
pépoç elvodt xrjç èv xû Sfipcp net9oûç xfiv ùnôicptotv. ûpvu Sè ûç ô <î>odArpeùç cpnot: 

p à Yfjv | ià icprivotç p à noxotpoùç p à vcipotxa. 
Kotî Sri KOit noxe ôpôootç xoùç ôp)cov)ç xoùxouç xû Sripcp 9ôpu{3ov evenoirpev ûonep m î ènî 

xû ôpvùvott xôv 'AoKArintôv, xP<4ievoç xrj cpœvfî nponotpol,uxôvcoç. 



Plutarch"*and PSI 144"'' In one text or another we find references to Demosthenes' 

training under the actor Andronicus (Ps.-Pl.; Phot.), to the theatrical mannerism of his 

speaking (Plut.; PSI\ to his mispronunciation of Asclepius (Ps.-Pl.; Phot.; PSI) and to 

his use of antithesis (Plut.). In all four texts mention is made of a metrical oath that 

Demosthenes is said to have sworn once in the assembly. In his revis ion of 

Ps.-Plutarch Photius attributes this notice to Demetrius, which would indicate that his 

name had or ig ina l ly appeared in the text of Ps.-Plutarch or at least his source. 

Ps.-Plutarch adds the important detail that the oath appeared in the comedies of 

Antiphanes and Timocles, indicating the direction from which Demetrius drew his 

informat ion on Demosthenes' theatrical displays."* A t the beginning of his text, 

Plutarch refers generally to Eratosthenes, Demetrius and the comic poets as his 

sources, but specifically attributes the oath to the testimony of Demetrius. Although 

Plutarch cites Eratosthenes for the notice that Demosthenes often assumed a frenzied 

396. Plut. Dem. 9. 3: znzl TÔA|aav yz KOÙ e à p o o ç c i AEXQÉVTEÇ un' a ù x o û Aôyot xcov 
Ypacpévxcov ^lâAAov ETXEV, E Ï xt 5Et ntoxEÙetv 'EpaoxooeÉVEt Kat Armnxptcp tco «I>aArpet KOÙ xotç 
KcoiitKoTç. Qv 'Epaxoa9Évnç |i£v cprptv aùxôv èv xotç Aôyotç noAAaxoû YEyovévat notpcxPaKxov, 
ô 5è <î>aArpEÙç xôv èViiExpov èKEÎvov ôpKov ô|iôoodt noxè npôç xôv Srjiiov wanep èv6o\x7tcovxa-

IJicx yr\\, \xà Kpnvaç, \ià noxopoùç, \ià vcxjiaxa. 
xcov ôè KCù|itKcov ô |iÉv xtç aùxôv cxnoKaAE? pcononEpnEpnSpav, ô ôè napaoKcônxcov cbç 

XPCôiiEvov xcô àvxt9éxc») cpnotv oûxcoç-
A. ànÉAaPEV œonEp EAapEV. 
B. nYcinnoEv â v xô prj|ia xoûxo ncxpaAoc(3côv ArfiocjeÉvriç. 

èKxôç Et lif) vn Ata npôç xôv ùnèp 'AAovvnoou AÔYOV 6 'Avxtcpcxvnç Koà xouxî nénatXEV, nv 
'AQnvatotç AriicxyeÉvnç OUVEPOÙAE-OE iin Aot̂ pcxvav, ciAA' ànoAoc|ji(3(xvav ncxpà 4>tAtnno-u. 

397. PSI 144 11. 8-19: Kat 'EpaxocJlSÉvnç ÔÉ cpn/ot xôv AnljiooeÉvnv ôpKov ô/|ico|iOKÉv{at 
ElitiExpov, napcx3aK/xov ô' èv n[oAAotç Y^YOVEvat/ Kat xôv 'AoKlAnntôv zlnzT\/ Kat xoû 
3n|ji[axoç 'AoKAnntov,/ xnv npoocoftôtav KaKÛç |iExa/oxpÉcpovx[a Kaî napaôEtKvù/|iEvov coç â l p a 
èoxî AÉYOv/xoç ôpGcoç- £T[vott yàjp xôv/ BEOV nntov [• Kaî ènî xoùxcot/ ntnxav at[Kt{;ô|ievov. 

398. Blass, III (1893) 67 n. 3, notes that after TIIIOKAÉO-UÇ in the text of Ps.-Plutarch there is a 

lacuna in which the name Demetrius had fallen out. 



or theatrical appearance (jiapâPaKxov) when he spoke, this in fact is no more than a 

variation of what Demetrius himself had said, when he noted, according to Plutarch, 

that the orator once swore the metrical oath wonep èvGouotûvia . By these words 

Demetrius may have suggested to the Alexandrian scholar that Demosthenes often 

appeared possessed when he spoke.'" In the text of PSI 144 Eratosthenes alone is 

cited for the double reference to the oath and Bacchanal behaviour of the orator, but 

it is clear from Plutarch and Photius that Demetrius was the original source for the 

notice of the oath, if not for the other detail. Next in Plutarch come two comic 

notices; again Antiphanes is named, this time for Demosthenes' use of antithesis. This 

again points to the comic origin of many of these notices. 

The conclusion to be drawn from the above discussion is that the notices in all 

four parallel texts were ultimately derived from Demetrius, but only second hand. In 

each case the point of departure seems to have been an epitome made of Demetrius' 

work by Eratosthenes. What variations exist depend on the path of transmission 

subsequently taken by each text. In the case of Ps.-Plutarch and Photius, an excerpt 

of Eratosthenes' text came to them by way of the Kotvfi Ioxopia or Hermippus. The 

same basic col lect ion of notices appears in Plutarch {Dem. 9. 3-5) and again in 

PSI 144, where in each case Eratosthenes is cited as a source. The text of the papyrus 

may in fact be a direct excerpt of Eratosthenes' ixepi xr\c, à p x a î a ç KcopcpStac. Plutarch 

may have got his information from Hermippus. But in all cases the notices go back 

to Demetrius, but only as they left the hands of Eratosthenes, who consulted the 

399. PSI 144: napàjîaicxov S' èv noAAorç yeYovévat. 



Peripatetic primarily for his comic citations. 

Eratosthenes' work was variously excerpted, and this explains the differences 

between each of the texts. So we find reported only in PSI 144, Ps.-Plutarch and 

Phot ius the notice that whenever Demosthenes swore by the name of the god 

Asclepius, he would put the accent on the antepenult. The orator would defend his 

pronunciation by arguing that the god was r\nioç,. That Demetrius included such an 

anecdote i n his w o r k on rhetor ic can be safely assumed. B o t h Photius and 

Ps.-Plutarch note that the metrical oath had caused an uproar (BôpuPoç) in the 

assembly. The same thing is said to have happened whenever he mispronounced the 

name of Asclepius. He would, according to Ps.-Plutarch, be interrupted by the 

clamour of the assembly (è0opu(3fi9r|).''°" The same thing is repeated in Photius and 

again in the text of PSI 144.'"" Obviously this formed part of the original story and, 

as we have seen, was a common motif through a number of the anecdotes reported 

by Demetrius. 

Only Ps.-Plutarch and Photius include as part of their extract the anecdote on 

the actor Andronicus. But the Demetrian origin of this is equally assured. A s the 

story goes, the actor once remarked to Demosthenes that his words were fine but his 

delivery was deficient; he convinced him of the importance of delivery, by declaiming 

f r o m memory the speech which the orator had just delivered in the assembly. 

Whereupon Demosthenes entrusted himself to him and thence began to practice the 

400. Scholia Demosthenes XVIII 52: Dilts I 213. 

401. In the latter this is implied by the words tCOdt ènt TOÛlCùt/ ntntElV OttKtt;Ô|iEVOV. 



art of delivery.""2 As a result, when he was once asked what was the first, second and 

third things in rhetoric, Demosthenes answered delivery, delivery and again delivery. 

In bo th Ps . -P lu ta rch and Pho t ius this t e s t imon ia l is a d i rec t consequence 

(Ô9EV/ÔIÔJIEP) of his training under the actor Andronicus and likely formed part of the 

or ig ina l story as it was told by Demetrius.""' The anecdote at once recalls the 

Sa tyrus -s to ry , i n w h i c h it was s imi l a r l y told how that actor had conv inced 

Demosthenes of the importance of delivery by declaiming with the proper intonation 

and delivery a passage of Euripides or Sophocles, which the orator had just recited at 

his request. The Peripatetic origin of that story has already been noted. 

The Andronicus-story (or the testimony of Demosthenes) is not only found in 

Ps.-Plutarch and Photius, but is repeated more than once in a text which shows a 

decidedly Peripatetic character. The passage, in which Philodemus records how 

Demetrius had criticized Demosthenes for his overly refined delivery, begins with the 

famous testimonial of the orator, in which he awarded delivery first, second and third 

402. xnv rriç ÙnOKpbeCÙÇ IZXny èKEtGev È?;nOKnae. This last point is only mentioned by Photius 

but it may have formed part of the story as it once was preserved in Ps.-Plutarch or their common 

source. 

403. Quintilian (XI 3. 6) likewise connects the two; cf. Cic. Oral. XVII 56; Brut. XXXVIII 142; De 

Or. Ill 213; Lib. 295. 66; Val. Max. 8. 10 ext. Both Quintilian and Cicero (De Or.) note in conjunction 

with the testimony of Demosthenes the story of Aeschines reading to the Rhodians his speech against 

Ctesiphon and Demosthenes' defence. When they expressed admiration, he responded "What would you 

have said, if you had heard Demosthenes himself." Cicero's concluding remark is noteworthy here: ex 

quo satis significavit quantum esset in actione, qui orationem eamdem aliam esse putaret actore mutato. 

Like the testimonial of Demosthenes, Aeschines' response illustrates how much oratory depended on 

delivery. As in the Andronicus and Satyrus stories a change of speaker was enough to signify how the 

effect of a speech was determined by the speaker's delivery. The anecdote picks up many of the same 

themes found in these other stories, again suggesting a Peripatetic origin. In any case it has found its 

way into the biographical tradition, where the anecdote was reported in connection with Aeschines' school 

in Rhodes; cf. Ps.-Pl. Aesch. 840e and POxy 1800 nq5t AtOXtVOU 1. 76. 



place in rhetoric/"'' To this Philodemus compares the testimony of Callippides and 

Nicostratus, who regarded delivery as the totality in tragedy, as did Lycon in comedy. 

This connection between drama and rhetoric, particularly as it applied to the area of 

delivery, was Peripatetic. Demetrius of Phalerum must be laid under heavy obUgation 

here; he is cited by Philodemus at 197. 25 for his criticism of Demosthenes' style of 

delivery and again at 198. 9 for the view that Isocrates' long periods were bad for 

delivery. The basis of this last comment is the Aristotelian distinction between the 

written and agonistic styles, the latter being ùnoicpiuiccoxàtri.'"'^ A s already noted, it is 

to be understood specifically in light of what is said about the orator by Hieronymus, 

whom Philodemus cites next in the text.''"* According to this Peripatetic, the speeches 

of Isocrates cou ld only be read but could not be dec la imed wi th the proper 

modulation, pitch and appropriate delivery. This, no doubt, was Demetrius' view as 

well . In his mind both Demosthenes and Isocrates had abandoned the Aristotelian 

mean. The one neglected delivery completely; the other overdid it to the point that 

his delivery became xô noiKiî ov KOI XÔ Jiepixxôv. 

In the text of Athanasius, where the division of delivery into the study of the 

movements of the body and the intonation of the voice had been attributed to 

Theophrastus, the testimony of Demosthenes is directly compared to that of the 

philosopher, who l ike the orator is said to have regarded delivery as the greatest thing 

404. Phld. I 1%. 3: Np At' àAAà Ar||ioaeévr|ç Kod npÛTOv eAeye Koi Seûiepov KOÙ tphov 
Elvodt inv ÙnÔKptotv èv x[n prixolptKnt, KotAAtnnt[6riç S]è Kott NEtKÔoxpotxoç - èycô cpnato] - TÔ n à v 
èv TpaycpSftaJt, AÙKCÙV S' èv Kco|icp5[îot]t KTA. 

405. Rh. III 12 (1413 b9) 

406. See above, pp. 94-6 and for text n. 290. 



in rhetoric npôç t ô nzïom. Athanasius begins his discussion of the subject of 

del ivery, by noting that it involved having the gestures, the gaze and the voice 

conform to the spoken words (icaAwc t o î ç AeyopEvotc), as the best tragic actor would 

do. This is presumably what Demosthenes did not do and the whole point of the 

A n d r o n i c u s anecdote. A c c o r d i n g to Ps.-Plutarch, the actor had charged that 

Demosthenes' words were fine (ot ÀàyoL icaAwç è'xoiEv) but his delivery was deficient. 

Next Athanasius comments that gesturing, such as is appropriate to rhetoric, must not 

be overdone in one gesture or another (pfi ô îa t o û nepittoû npôç t i oxfjpa). As we 

have seen, this is precisely the charged raised against Demosthenes by Demetrius who 

regarded his del ivery as t ô nep i t tôv . Then Athanasius proceeds to note that 

A n d r o n i c u s was the first to introduce del ivery , whi le Demosthenes failed in 

declamation, which is precisely what happened to precipitate his meeting with the 

actor. H e adds that Demosthenes himself is a witness to the fact that delivery is of 

the greatest help in rhetoric. Then follows in his text the famous testimonial of the 

orator, wi th the additional point that Polus the actor instructed the orator in the area 

of delivery. Aga in the testimony of Demosthenes is found in a text which shows a 

s t rong Peripatet ic influence, and is connected in some way wi th the figure of 

Andronicus. 

The resulting impression is that the two anecdotes were told together in a 

section of a rhetorical work in which a Peripatetic, l ikely Demetrius of Phalerum, 

dealt with delivery. In every case a connection is made between Demosthenes and 

actors, whether they share the same view of the importance of delivery or whether he 

is their p r o t é g é . The connection between rhetorical and dramatic delivery was 



Peripatetic. Aristotle had already drawn the analogy, when he had noted that delivery 

would have the same corrupting effect on oratory as acting had on drama. It was 

probably from this analogy that it was first suggested to Demetrius that Demosthenes 

had himself been trained by an actor, particularly when he noted in his delivery a 

number of theatrical features which could only have been aimed at pleasing the 

common person. In Ps.-Plutarch and Photius, Demosthenes' high regard for delivery is 

directly associated with his training under the actor Andronicus. What follows in 

their texts, and again in the parallel passages of Plutarch and PSI 144, is a whole 

series of notices by which Demetrius showed how the orator's delivery was influenced 

by the stage: that he often appeared frenzied''"'' and inspired, that he once swore a 

metrical oath. A l l this points to the theatrical nature of Demosthenes' delivery. It 

was easy for Demetrius and later biographers to suggest by notices like these that 

Demosthenes was trained by an actor, just as the biographer Satyrus followed the 

Peripatetics in suggesting that the orator was influenced by Euripides' stichomythia. 

IV. Comic Origins 

The notices preserved in the parallel passages of Ps.-Plutarch, Photius, Plutarch 

and PSI 144 may go back to Demetrius, but in every case the information was 

derived from comedy. A s Wehr l i notes,''"* the joke lies in the fact that rhetorical 

affectation could only be acquired from a real actor and, as the successful student of 

Andronicus, Demosthenes' confession of the importance of ùnôicptoiç suits the context 

407. JIOCpâPOdKXCx; can have the sense of "theatrical". 

408. IV 81 



of c o m i c invent ion . ' "" The confession itself may have been a parody of a 

philosophical discourse in which the actor asked his student what were the three 

divis ions of rhetoric. Aris tot le had divided his study into the three parts of t à 

j ipaYpata , fi ?ét,iç, and f] làtjuç,}^" He had further subdivided Aé^iç into three parts of 

wh ich ùjxÔKpioiç was only the third, howbeit with the ôùvap iv peyi-ôtriv. In this 

context, then, Demosthenes' praise of delivery was seen as a perversion of Aristotle's 

view; Demetrius included the orator's confession, as testimony to the importance of 

delivery in rhetoric,"" but cautioned that Demosthenes' emphasis was unbalanced to 

the point of excluding other aspects of rhetoric. Hence his severe cri t icism of 

Demosthenes' highly intricate and refined manner of delivery, which appealed only to 

the lower classes, a c r i t i c i sm which itself was derived from Aris tot le , who had 

regarded a discussion of delivery as relevant only because of the corruption of the 

hearer.'''^ 

409. Meerwaldt, "De Comicorum Quibusdam Locis Ad Ludendum Demosthenem Pertinentibus," 

Mnemosyne ns. 55 (1927) 300, attempts a reconstruction of the comic verse. 

... <ï>Ép' dné |iot, Xt npcùxôv èox' èv pnxopticTi; A. ùnôicptatç 
A. xt ôeûxepov ô'; A. ùnÔKptotç. A. eu yz, xî xô xptxov; 
A. ÙnÔKptotç. A... 
410. Rh. Ill 1; Meerwaldt, (above, n. 409) 299, states that this was the regular triparte division of 

rhetoric at the time. Kennedy, The Art of Persuasion (Princeton I%3) 10-12, notes that in its developed 

form rhetoric was divided into eùpeotç, là\lÇ AÉÎ;tÇ, |ivripri and ÙnÔKptOtÇ. 
411. This point often is made by those quoting Demosthenes' words; cf. Cic. Brut. 142. Orat. 56; 

Quint. XI 3. 5-6; Athanasius: Walz VI 35 

412. Rh. Ill 1 (1404a 7). Meerwaldt, (above, n. 409) 298-300, suggests that the parody gains further 

import, if one starts from what Aristotle says in Rhetoric III 12 (1413b 21), when he describes asyndeton 

and repetition as ÙnOKptXtKà and adds that the repetition must be varied to pave the way for delivery: 

àvàyKn yàp pexotpàAAetv xô aùxô AéYOVxotç ônep œç ôôonaeT xœ ùnoKptveaSott. According to 
Meerwaldt, the comic poet had wittily parodied Demosthenes' skill at variation; that while extolling 

ÙnÔKptotç, he was "belle ac varie ÙnOKptvÔpevoç". Meerwaldt sees in Demetrius' criticism of 

Demosthenes' delivery as notKtAoV KOtt nepiXXÔV oÙx ànAoÛV ôè a reference to Demosthenes' unique 

skill a variating his voice, something, however, which Philodemus' words do not necessarily suggest. 



The comic origin of the other Demetrian notices found in the four parallel 

texts is at once apparent. Plutarch attributes them to Eratosthenes, Demetrius of 

Phalerum and the comic poets. The text of PSI 144 seems to have been at least in 

part an epitome of the ixepî Kcoiicpôîaç of Eratosthenes, who had turned to Demetrius 

for his comic citations. Although Plutarch and Photius attribute the oath specifically 

to the testimony of the Peripatetic, Ps.-Plutarch makes it clear that the oath appeared 

in the comedies of Antiphanes and Timocles."" Wehrl i is right when he suggests that 

the iambic form of the oath was derived from comic travesty."'" F r o m this parody it 

was concluded by Eratosthenes and perhaps by Demetrius himself that Demosthenes 

often made such theatrical displays while speaking."'^ 

Again , Demosthenes' use of antithesis was itself parodied in comedy. Plutarch, 

at the conclusion of his list of notices, tells how the orator was ridiculed by the comic 

poets for it."'* He further suggests that the comic verse is a parody by Antithenes of 

Demosthenes' vnèp 'A;\ovvfioou in which the orator advised the Athenians not "to take 

413. Ps.-PI. 845b: npo£A9ùv Ô£ nàAtv Etç xàç EKKAnototç, vECOXEpticôç xtvot Aéycov ôtEOÙpEXO, cbç 
KCiùlicpSriBTÎvoct ocùxàv un' 'Avxtcpàvoijç Koct Tt|iOKAÉouç 

| i à Yrjv | i à Kprivocç | ià noxoqjioùç \ià \6niaia.. 
414. Wehrli IV 81. On the comic origin of Demosthenes' improper pronunciation of Asclepius' 

name see Drerup 51-2. According to the Scholia Dem. Or. XVIII 52 (104a-c Dilts) a similar story told 

how Demosthenes deliberately gave the wrong intonation on the word |ito9C0XÔÇ (|ita9C0XOç) in his 

invective against Aeschines, so as to provoke the jurors into correcting him; accepting their correction as 

the answer to his rhetorical question, he replied "àlCOÛEtÇ & AÉyoXXJtv". In one version of the story 

(104b-c) Menander and his friends are introduced among the jurors. 

415. Dem. 9. 3: wv 'Epotxoo9Évriç |jiÉv cpHOiv odùxôv Èv xoTç Aôyotç noAAodxoû y£yo\ivoi.L 

notpàpoiKxov. PSI 144. 8: Koct 'Epcxxoo9Évr|ç SÉ cpriot xôv Ari|ioa9Évr|v ÔpKov ô(ico(ioicÉvoit 
EnliExpov, notpcxpoticxov S' EV noAAoTç yeYovÉvoa. 

416. For the text see above, n. 3%. 

file:///6niaia


but retake" the island from Philip. A similar phrase appears in Or. VII 5}" This 

must be the passage which Plutarch has in mind; but the authenticity of that speech 

was open to question even in antiquity."'* It is far from certain that Demetrius used 

this speech as his evidence. The suggestion that Antiphanes is actually parodying the 

speech On Halonneseus is Plutarch's own. It may be, as Blass suggests,"'' that this 

"quibbling over syllables" for which Demosthenes was criticized by the comic poets 

and Aeschines a l i ke , was a slogan not only of Demosthenes but of the whole 

anti-Macedonian party, to which Hegesippus belonged. 

A s i n the case of the other notices preserved in the four parallel texts, 

Demetrius' only source was comedy. This memorable antithesis had been parodied by 

more than one comic poet."^" It was also ridiculed by Aeschines,"^' who elswhere 

warned generally of Demosthenes' beguiling antitheses."" This same criticism was 

417. VII 5: àAAà |iriv oùS' ÈiceTvô yz Aotveàvet CXÙTÔV, OU &' àpcpoxépcùv TCÙV ôvopàxcov, 
ônoxépco à v xPHoSe, upeTç ë?;exc xnv vrjoov, à v xe AàPnte à v x' ànoAàPn^E. 

418. Although Dionysius of Halicarnassus does not doubt its authenticity, regarding it as the eighth 

Philippic, he does point out the Lysianic character of the speech {Dem. 13 cf. 9 & Ad Amm. I 10). 

Libanius in his hypothesis (75. 3) rejects its authenticity and adds that ancient critics recognized it as a 

work of Hegesippus from its style and subject matter. It was, however, registered by Callimachus by the 

title Ùnèp 'AAovvnoou under the works of Demosthenes (fr 442 Pf.: D.H. Dem. 13). 

419. Ill 2 (1880) 113 

420. In Athen. VI 223e-224b is preserved a collection of such parodies by Antiphanes, by Alexis, 

by Anaxilas and Timocles. In the last comic passage (224a) from Timocles the particular antithesis 

SoÛvat-ànoôoÛVOdt is not mentioned, but was undertsood from the context by Athenaeus: ICOdlà XOÙç 

oùv npoEipniiévouç notntàç KOÙ aùxot xà énôpeva xoîç npoetpntiévoiç ànoôtSôvxeç mt où 
StSÔvXEÇ xà àKÔAoueod AÉÎ,0pev. In this passage is found a comic inversion of the character of 

Demosthenes; he is likened to Briareos who eats catapults and spears, hates words, has never uttered an 

antithesis but has the stare of Ares. From this a critic could easily have inferred that the orator 

delighted in antithesis generally, and was not simply being parodied for one memorable phrase. For a 

discussion of this and the other comic verses see Meerwaldt (above, n. 409) 287-93 and Drerup 5-6. 

421. Ill 83 

422. II 4: ècpopn9nv |iÈv yàp, Kott ext icott vûv xeeopùpnpoa, pf) xtveç ùpcov ayvonocuoi |ie 
i|fuxodYcoYT10Évxeç xoîç èni3epouAeu|iévotç mt miconSeot xoùxotç àvxtBéxotç (ie XVIII [De corona] 



later raised in Peripatetic circles against Demosthenes, whose excessive use of 

antithesis, they claimed, gave the impression of false artifice.''^' Demetrius mentioned 

the comic parody as sure evidence of Demosthenes' abuse of this rhetorical device, 

just as he had quoted the metrical oath to illustrate the theatrical mannerism of his 

style of speaking. 

This leads to a final comic notice, which is found only in the text of Plutarch. 

After referring to the metrical oath, the biographer notes that one comic poet had 

called the orator a pcdJiojiEpjiepfiGpa. In view of the other notices in the collection it 

must describe Demosthenes' style of rhetoric. This seems confirmed by another comic 

fragment preserved in Diogenes Laertius, who apparently quotes from the same comic 

poet as Plutarch.''^" The sense of the epithet depends on the words il/euSaiAaCôveç 

/\ÔYOi,"" and the implication of the verse is that both the philosopher and the orator 

share the same tendency of speaking deceitfully boastful words: "Eubulides, the Eristic, 

who inquires into sophisms and overpowers the orators with his deceitfully boastful 

265). 

423 [Demetrius] Tizpl ép|jir|vdcyç 250: ' H SÈ àvitSEotç, nv ènt TOÛ 0£onô|inou Ecpnv (247), oùsè 
èv ToTç AmJtooGevtKoTç npjiooev, ev9ot cpnotv, "èTÉAetç, èyc») Sè èTeAoû|jinv- èStSotoicEç, èyco Sè 
ècpohcûv èrpiTotycùvioTctç, èyco Sè è8ecû)jinv èî,émnTeç, eycb Sè èoûptiiov" KoticoxExwûvxt yàp è'otKEV 
Stà xnv àvxanôSootv, liâAAov Sè ixottCovxt, oûic àyavcxKxoûvxt. 

424. II 108: KEpt XOÛXOU (EÛPouAtSOU) CpnOt XtÇ XCÙV tCCûJitKCùV 

oûptoxtKÔç S' EÛpouAtSnç KEpOdXtVOtÇ èpCÙXCÙV 
Kott i|fE-uôotAodt;ôotv Aôyotç xoùç pnxopotç tcuAtcov 
ànrjAe' È'XCÙV AmicxjSévouç xnv pcononEpnEpnGpotv.t 

èœKEt yàp otûxoû KOtt AnpocrSÉvnç àicnicoévoct icott pcù(3ticcûXEpoç càv JvxxxjaoQoa. 
t pCùJXOJXEpnEpnGpOtV is Meineke's correction on the basis of Plutarch. Diogenes has 

pC0(3oaXC0|auAr|epCXV, which is given in Suda as pO|i0oaxCO(i-uAriepO£V. 

425. Drerup 54 n. 1; elsewhere (53) he translates pCùnonEpnEpn6pav as "Windbeutel, der allés 
durcheinander schwatzt" and notes (54 n. 1) that the collocation of the words pCùJXOÇ and nepnEpnGpot 
converges in sense with pCùJX0axCù|iUAn6pcxv in Diogenes and the Suda, which in fact is the restoration 
given to the verse by Roeper, "Conjecturen zu Laertius Diogenes," Philologus 9 (1854) 1-5. 



speeches, has gone off with his victory prize, Demosthenes the p<ojiojiEpjiEpfi9pa"."^* 

There is no suggestion whatsoever that Demosthenes studied under EubuUdes 

as Diogenes concludes; only that the philosopher beat the orator at his own game. 

Drerup is justified in asking what does a faulty pronunciation of the letter rho have 

to do with it? Indeed pcoPiKWXEpoç is unintelligible according to this interpretation of 

the text. Consequently, Drerup (53) follows Roeper in emending pw(3iKCûtEpoç t o 

pconiicwtEpoç. But ancient writers saw such a relationship. More than one author, 

besides Diogenes, reported that Demosthenes was the philosopher's pupil."^'' In 

particular we must compare the parallel text of Ps.-Plutarch. After detailing the 

pecul ia r i t i es of Demosthenes' delivery, as they were noted first by Demetrius, 

Ps.-Plutarch describes the orator's relationship to the philosopher: oxoÀùoaç, 5È 

Eù3o\;/\tÔTi tcp ôiaAEKitKÛ Mi/\r|OÎCs) ÈnrjvcopGoaoato navta."^* What were all these 

things which Demosthenes corrected under the tutelage of Eubulides other than a 

faulty pronunciation, whether that included the improper pronunciation of Asclepius' 

name mentioned in the previous line or the inability to enunciate correctly the letter 

rho? 

Since the parallel texts of Ps.-Plutarch and Plutarch are derived from the same 

passage of Eratosthenes' JiEpî icwpcpôîaç, we must assume that Ps.-Plutarch's source 

inferred this scholastic relationship between Eubulides and Demosthenes on the basis 

of the comic verse mentioned by Plutarch and found in Eratosthenes. In this case the 

426. This is essentially Drerup's interpretation, which is followed by Meerwaldt, (above, n. 409) 

301-3, who also imagines the comic setting as a contest between a group of philosophers and orators. 

427. Phld. II 206. 9; Lucian Ecom. 12; Apul. Apol. 15; Ps.Pl. 845b; Suda 1. 

428. 845b 



text of Diogenes needs no further emendation; poa(3tKwtepoç is the correct reading. His 

source (and for that matter Plutarch's as well as Ps.-Plutarch's), which seems to have 

been Hermippus, had concluded from the comic fragment that Demosthenes had 

studied for a time with Eubulides and under his direction overcame his defective 

pronunciat ion. ' '^ ' It may have occurred to h im that pcùJiorcepjiEpfiBpa was an 

onomatopoeia, coined by the comic poet to parody the stutter of the orator.'"" 

The comic origin of this tradition is perhaps suggested from one other passage. 

Zosimus preserves what appears to be a comic verse in which the orator boasted of 

his success at overcoming his faulty pronunciation of the letter rho by rhetoric.'"' 

T h e pa r t i c ip le icatapEpr|xopE\;|Jiévoç is an obv ious o n o m a t o p o e i a , m i m i c i n g 

Demosthenes' stutter. The immediate context is his use of pebbles to correct the 

problem. This exercise, as we have seen, had regularly been associated in the 

biographical tradition, with his inability to enunciate the letter rho. But the verse 

429. Hermippus is named at 109 by Diogenes for a notice on another student of Eubulides, 

Alexinus of Elis. See above, pp. 119-20, where it is argued that Hermippus is Plutarch's source for the 

extract from Eratosthenes. In the Suda, whose article s.v. Arji . (454) goes back to Hermippus, among the 

teachers is included Eubulides' name: StriKPOOiaOiTO SÈ Kat EÙPouAtSoU T O Û StaAEKTtKOÛ Kat 

nAàlCùVOÇ. See Schaefer, Philologus 5 (1851) 429 and Blass III (1893) 16-17 and our discussion in Chapter 

4 pp. 266-7. 

430. Cf. Shaefer I 332 n. 2. Demosthenes had been nicknamed Batalos by his nurse and playmates 

(Dem. XVIII 180; Aesch. I 126, 131; II 99). The verbal cognate of the noun is PaxaAtCEtV, which could 

easily suggest to an ancient the verb PattEptî EtV, particularly when the substitiution of A for r 

characterized one who was Xpa-uAcx; (Zos. 299. 73-5). See Hoist (above, n. 333) 13-15. Such an inference 

was perhaps made on the analogy of the Battus of Herodotus IV 155, who is also said to have suttered. 

See Chroust (above, n. 152) 290 n. 20 with reference to Aristotle's supposed lisp. 

431. Zos. 299 68: TOV |iÈv T p a u A t o | i ô v ÈnPàAAcov Ttvàç ilrricpouç Èv T Û ai6[xau KOÙ T Û V 

'0|iripoD ouvExcùç Enoç Tt AÉYCÙV, OTOV TÔ "pôxQEt y à p nÉya Kx^oi noTt \cp6\ pnEtpoto" OÛTCÙÇ SÈ 

TOÛTO Ènn^'wpÔwoaTO, œoT' EtOEAÔÔvTa EtnEÎv TOTÇ 'A9r|vatotç ÈKEIVO TÔ neptcpEpô(ievov "TIKCÙ 

cpÉpcùv uiJiTV TÔ p KaxapepriTopEUiiÉvov." Sta TOÛTO S' ETHE TÔ p, ÈnEtSri CÙÇ Ènt TÔ nAeloTov ot 

TpauAoî àEÎ nEpt xô ypàmia TOÛTO ocpàAAovTat, TÔ A àvTÎ xoû p npcxpÉpovreç. 



appears almost too tendentious to be genuine and there is the possibility, as Drerup 

suggests,"'^ that this particular comic verse was the pointed invention of a later 

biographer, perhaps of Zosimus himself. But even so the passage does point to the 

comic origin of much of the tradition about Demosthenes' stutter. 

V. The Testimony of Aeschines and Demosthenes 

If there is any basis of reality in this tradition, which definitely begins with 

Demetrius, it must come from the speeches of Demosthenes and Aeschines. But even 

here caution must be exercised, since their remarks are charged with irony and 

invective. Demosthenes frequently refers to Aeschines' fine voice."'' He describes his 

r iva l as eùcpcovoç"'" and Aapjipoqxovôiatoç."" He is said to be loud sounding, which 

allows h im to express clearly and emphatically whatever he wants with his voice."'* 

Demosthenes, by contrast, was said by biographers to have been unable to project his 

voice. Aeschines is compared by Demosthenes to a gust of wind, who can string 

together words clearly without even taking a breath (ànveuoteî) ."" Ironically this is 

what later biographers said Demosthenes could not do; he could not speak ànveuoû." '* 

432. Drerup 51 

433. Schaefer I 240 n. 2 has collected all the references; for a discussion of Demosthenes' criticism 

of Aeschines see Kindstrand (above, n. 281) 17-23. 

434. XVIII 285; XIX 126, 338 

435. XVIII 313; XIX 199. These two ideas are picked up in the biographical tradition. Ps.-Pl. 840a: 

Aotiinpôqxovoç ô' œv, 840e: cye'̂ 'Eio S' eùcpcùvcx;; Anon. vit. Aesch. 268. 8: ôvTOi SÈ Aoipnpôqxovov; cf. 

Schol. Dem XIX 337: ïou yàp ètxpcovôiaToç AtaxtvrK, coç odùiôç licupiuper noAAckictç ô Aripoa6évr|<;. 
436. XIX 206: xtvà ôÈ (pQtyyzaBoLi péyiOTOv ànàvxcùv Koà oodcpÉaxodx' à v zinzTv ou (3oûAotxo 

xô CpCùvri; cf. XVIII 260; XIX 216, 338 

437. XVIII 308 

438. Zos. 299. 64; Ps.-Pl. 844f 



Demosthenes charges that Aeschines places great stock in his voice, expecting to 

subdue the audience with his histrionic talent."" On more than one occasion he 

connects the fine voice of Aeschines with his training in the theatre.""" He notes that 

his r iva l exercises his voice (cpwvaoKEÎv) and practices (lieAéiri).""' This is precisely the 

picture of Demosthenes found in the biographical tradition: he practiced his orations, 

trained his voice, put great import on the xôvoç xnç (pcoviiç.""^ The irony in all this is 

that Demosthenes who so sharply criticized Aeschines for his naturally fine voice and 

histrionic talent, according to Demetrius suffered from a poor voice and had to turn 

to an actor Andronicus for help. Aeschines, who was regarded both by himself and 

later writers as naturally talented, was himself an actor;""' but the orator who became 

noted in the biographical tradition for his lack of natural talent took up theatrical 

t r a in ing . It sounds too specious, particularly since Aeschines never c r i t i c ized 

Demosthenes for such training or for his poor voice. It al l appears to be the 

invention of Demetrius of Phalerum, who was in fact highly critical of the orator. 

439. XIX 337: KatTot Kod ntpl tnç cpcovrjç tocoç zinzï\ àvàyicn' n à v u yàp \xEya Kod ènî 
TOiTJxn cppoverv ocÙTOv àKoucù, œç Ka9-unoKptvoû|jivEov v\i5i.ç 

440. XVIII 127: (ùonzp èv xpaycpStoi Pocùvxod, 287: jinSè xfj (pcovfi SodKpmv -unoKptvcHJievov, 
313 Èv xoùxotç Aot|inpocpcùvôxodxoç, |jivn|iovticcibxaxoç, ùnoKpixnç àptoxoç, xpotyiKoç 0£OKptvnç; cf. 
XVIII 13; XIX 189, 246-47. 

441. XVIII 280, 308, 309; XIX 255, 336 
442. Cf. Plut. Dem. 11. 3. At XVIII 280 he tells Aeschines that it is not the speech of the rhetor 

or Ô XÔVOÇ xnç cpCûVnç that is important but supporting the policies of the people. This comment is the 

basis of the story told at Ps.-Plutarch 848b: once when his voice failed and he was interrupted by the 

din of the assembly, Demosthenes responded that the actor should be judged by his voice but the orator 

by his thoughts. 

443. Anon. Vita Aesch. 268. 11: Kaî XCOV Kax' aÙxÔV StEVeyKETv OVXa EÙcp̂ uâ. POxy. 1800 nEpt 
AtOXtVOU 48: ÙnoKptVÔHEVOÇ EÙcpuflç S' Èv Aôyotç yevÔlJlEVOÇ. Demetrius fr. 171 (126a Ofenloch): 

àAAà KExn^'u^à ncoç Èoxtv aùxoù tSéa xoù Aôyou, Kaî àxEXVoç |JÈV Kaî nponExfiç Kaî EÙxEpœç 
Ènî xô AotSopEÎv atoxpcùç Kaî ànpEncoç pnxopt È?;ayo|i£vn, è'xouoa 5E xt EÙcpuèç KOCÎ EÙàycoyov, 
Kaî oTov à v yévotxô xtvt ÈK cpùoEcoç Kaî jieAÉxnç àcpavoùç". 
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In noting that Demosthenes performed various exercises to improve his voice, 

Demetrius was simply reiterating a crit icism voiced by other Peripatetics, who, as we 

have seen, regarded the orator as ènipEAfiç TI pâ/\/\ov sùcpufiç. B y contrast, Aeschines 

was reputed to be naturally talented. Here the orator is his o w n witness. He 

downplays any rhetorical training and stresses his innate ability. Oûotç is the word he 

uses.""" Here is the source of the tradition, preserved by later biographers and 

rhetoricians, that Aeschines was eùcpufiç pâ;\Aov r\ èixip£/\fK, that his rhetorical skill was 

natural and not born of training.""' B y contrast Aeschines frequently warns of 

Demosthenes' beguiling xéxvat.""* He is a xexvttfiç Aoycov,""'' who teaches the youth the 

art of rhetoric.""* Perhaps here is the source of the tradition that Demosthenes had to 

rely on study and practice; after all he did admit that he prepared and practiced his 

speech against Meidias.""' Certainly this could apply to his other speeches and to his 

oratory in general. 

So already in Aeschines is found the suggestion that Demosthenes was ÈJXIPEATK 

pâ/\/\ov T\ ExxpxjTK in contrast to himself. Where was this contrast more apparent than 

in the power of their voices? So one could reason. The undue criticism of Aeschines' 

fine voice could suggest that this was indeed an area of weakness for Demosthenes. 

444. II 241; III 228 

445. Demetrius fr 171; POxy 1800 1. 48; D.H. De imit 212 20, Dem. 35; Philostr. 5 V I 18 509; Phot, 

cod. 61 20b 
446. I 117; II 1, 156; III 28, 35, 37, 193 
447. I 170; III 200 
448. I 117; II 156 
449. XXI 191: làxoi xotvuv tocùç Koù là xotoiûx' èpzT, œç EOicEpiaÉva KOÙ napEOKEuaopÉvod 

Jiàvxcx AEyco v û v . zyà 5' èaicÉcp9at |i£v, co civSpeç 'A9r)varot, cpript KOÙK civ àpvrieetri^'. KOit 

pe|jiEAexr|K:Évoii y' ^ èvfjv pàAtax' èpot. 



In fact the orator more than once seems to imply this. He warns the Athenians that a 

fine voice is an asset only for the duty of herald not for public office."'" H e tells 

them that they must not pay heed to Aeschines' loud sounding voice and his weak 

one."'' He asks how it is that the most loathsome men with the loudest sounding 

voices can be undone by one so t imid as himself, who can speak no louder than 

anyone else?"'^ 

These statements at best are specious and highly ironical. They are not to be 

taken literally. They need not imply that Demosthenes suffered from a weak voice, 

let alone a speech impediment of any kind. But this is precisely what could have 

been inferred. Thus we have the seeds of a tradition, which in its full form saw 

Demosthenes characterized as an orator who overcame his natural defects through 

t ra ining and various exercises. This tradition which goes back to Demetrius of 

Phalerum, whose own claim of first hand knowledge is suspect seems to be based on 

li t t le more than chance references in comedy and the speeches of Aeschines and 

Demosthenes. It was in fact the creation of the Peripatetics, who had invented this 

image of the orator for the purposes of their rhetorical discussions. 

450. XIX 338 
451. XIX 216: PHÔÉ y' Et KOdAôv KOtt [iiyoL OUTOÇ cpeéYt,Etoa, |jiriô' d cpotûAov zyîù. 
452. XIX 208: Xt nox' O U V Èoxt xô odtxtov ôxt ot pSeAupcùxodxot xûv èv xrj nôAa Kott péytaxov 

cpeEYYÔiiEvot xoû Kott àxoA|iox6dxou notvxcùv èpoû Kott OÙÔEVÔÇ peTCov cpGcYYopévou xoooûxov 
f)XXÛVX0tt; 



C H A P T E R 3 

I D O M E N E U S O F L A M P S A C U S 

Idomeneus l ived sometime between 325 and 270 B - C * " In his youth he 

studied briefly under the philosopher Epicurus, who came to his native city of 

Lampsacus in 310, but departed to Athens soon after in 307/6."'" Af ter a brief 

polit ical career, Idomeneus returned to philosophy and began wri t ing shortly after 

300."" Two works are generally ascribed to him: nept twv ZcoKpaxtKwv and nept t û v 

SîinaywYwv."'* Demosthenes, Aeschines and Hypereides figure in the second of these 

works . H i s importance for the development of the biographical tradition of the 

453. Jacoby, "Idomeneus," RE XIX 1 (1914) 910. 

454. D.L. X 15 

455. In P. Here. 463 col. IX we find certain Epicureans attacked for their inconsistency, on the one 

hand for denying participation in polititcal life, but on the other hand for excusing the political activity 

of their disciple Idomeneus on the grounds of being IJlEtpOilCtaiCOÇ. This confirms the contention of 

Angeli, "Per una ricostruzione della biografia di Idomeneo di Lampsaco," Proceedings of the XVI Int. 

Congr. Papyrology (Chico 1981) 115-23, that Idomeneus participated in politics only for a brief period in 

his younger years, perhaps immediately after Epicurus' departure from Lampsacus in 307. She follows 

Momigliano, "Su alcuni dati della vita di Epicuro," RFIC 63 (1935) 302-16, in suggesting that Idomeneus 

had received his appointment from Antigonus Monophthalmos, and argues that Idomeneus was politically 

active for a very brief period between 306 and 301. Like Momigliano she challenges the notion that 

Idomeneus served under Lysimachus or was in any sense tyrant of Lampsacus. 

456. The historiographical fragments (FGrH 338 FF 1-15), now generally assigned to the latter work, 

were originally assigned to the ITEpt TCùV ZCùlcpOdTtlCCOV by Sintenis, Ausgewàhlte Biographien des Plutarch 

III: Themistokles und Perikles (Berlin) 314. But the title of a work on the demagogues was first 

recovered by Sauppe, "Idomeneus," RhM 29 (1843) 450-52, from a text of Bekker's Anecdota Graeca: Lex. 

Rhet. p. 249 32: 

ÈicAriGri OTJV f) |ifixrip Ataxtvou "E|anouoa, cbç |iÈv AÉyEt AriiioaGévriç, à n ô xoû nàvxcx 

noteTv Km nàoxetv (KOLI y à p xô cpàoiia navxôiiopcpov) cbç Sè 'iSoiiévriç cppat 5r|iaY<JùYÔv, ènet 

èaib oicoxetvûv xôncov àveqxxtvexo xoTç pixwDiiévotç 

According to Sauppe, 'iSonévriÇ CpHOt SriHOdYWYOV is a corruption of 'l5o|ieveÛç CpHOt 

SriliOtYCOYCùV, which was further restored by Jacoby (FGrH 338 F 2) to 'lSO|JieveijÇ CppOKV èv llept XCùV 

'A9rivr|Ot>V ArilOtYWYUV. Cf. Angeli, "L'opera 'Sui Demagoghi in Atene' di Idomeneo," Vichiana n.s. 10 

(1981) 5, and Jacoby, FGrH Illb 57 n. 1. 



orators lay in the fact that he was the first to deal biographically with a group of the 

orators, albeit on ly as demagogues. In this last respect he stands apart f rom 

Demetrius, who was chiefly concerned with the rhetorical technique of the orators. 

This was of little importance to Idomeneus, who concentrated on their actions as 

demagogues, both public and private, and usually of a scandalous kind. Consequently, 

the part of the b iographica l t radi t ion that includes a reference to the sexual 

licentiousness of the orators can usually be traced back to h im, often through 

Hermippus. H o w far his work on the demagogues represented actual biography 

cannot be determined from the fragments. Notices cover the whole span of a life, 

from the mention of the patrimony or education of one demagogue to details about 

the end of the career of another. But whether these separate notices should be taken 

together to represent a composite picture of a single biography of each demagogue, is 

an open question. There were certainly characterizing anecdotes, which made him a 

popular source for later biographers like Hermippus. But by and large the impression 

left from the evidence is of a work of a polemical kind, which used biographical 

anecdotes to malign the character of the demagogue. 

Lineage: Polemic 

Scholars of the 20th century have been of two minds about the inspiration for 

his writ ing; they have either regarded Idomeneus' work on the demagogues in terms 



of a Peripatetic model,"" or have searched for any evidence of an Epicurean attitude 

on his part, particularly the Epicurean hostility to rhetoric."'* But the evidence 

457. Leo (109-12), who wanted to see a Peripatetic influence in virtually every piece of historical 

writing of the 4th and 3rd centuries, placed both Theopompus and Idomeneus within the ambit of 

Peripatetic activity. For him the JIEpt TCùV SriliayCOYCùV represented a genuine biography, which had 

taken an important step beyond Theopompus. In his original evaluation Jacoby (RE IX 1 (1914) 910-12) 

rejected the older opinion of Christ-Schmid (GGrLit V 74 = VI 1 [1920] 99 n. 3) that the nept XCÙV 

SripotyCùYCùV was a scandalous chronicle on the Athenian politicians written as a foil to his own 

blameless tyranny and the view of Radermacher (PhW 11 [1907] 302-03) that it was a "polemic work of a 

vulgar kind", which echoed the Epicurean distaste for rhetoric. In his view such explanations did not 

sufficiently account for the unfavourable tradition. Rather he followed Leo in considering Idomeneus as 

one of the many writers influenced by the Peripatos and his work on the demagogues as standing close 

to Theopompus' excursus. Later, however, Jacoby (FGrH 338 Illb 84-5 & n. 3-4) abandoned this position, 

rejecting a Peripatetic ETSOÇ for Idomeneus. Instead he returned to Radermacher's interpretation that the 

two works of Idomeneus were pamphlets connected with his Epicurean beliefs and perhaps his political 

activity in Lampsacus. 

458. According to Jacoby (FGrH 338 F 16 & Illb 84) the fragments of the nept XCùV ZCùKpOdXtKCÙV 

supposedly reflected the Epicurean aversion to rhetoric, particularly where Idomeneus characterized 

Socrates as èv XOÎÇ pr|XOptlCOtÇ SeTvoç (338 F 16: D.L. II 19). That this same aversion is evident even in 

the nept XCÙV SripotytùYÛV, has been argued by Radermacher (above, n. 457) who believed that the 

attacks on Demosthenes and Hypereides (F 10-12, 14) reflect the Epicurean condemnation of rhetoric; cf. 

Kowlaski, "De Phrynes Pectore Nudato," Eos 42 (1947) 50-62, especially 58-9. But this is the only 

evidence and the difficulty in seeing anything Epicurean in the nept XCùV SripotYWyUv has in the past 

led scholars to explain this apparent discrepancy in terms of Idomeneus' political activity; the work was 

either a scandalous attack on Athenian politicians written as a foil to his own tyranny (Christ-Schmid, 

GGrLit. VI 1 99 n. 3) or written to justify his departure from political life back to the contemplative life 

(Wilamowitz-Moellendorff, Aristoteles und Athen I [Berlin 1893] 183). This problem has recently led 

Angeli, "Una ricostruzione," (above, n. 455) 115-23 & "Sui Demagoghi," (above, n. 456) 5-16, to reject the 

common attribution of the work to Idomeneus of Lampsacus and to assign the work to a homonymous 

historian of the Hellenistic period, who wrote a history of Samothrace (Suda s.v. 'l6o|Jieveuç- taxoptKOÇ. 

eypOdllfEV tOXOpîOdV XCÙV K a x à Zotpo8pàKr|V). Against Christ-Schmid, Sauppe, MûUer and Leo, who had 

assigned the history to the Epicurean Idomeneus, Jacoby excluded the citation from his collection of 

fragments, considering such a work out of place for an Epicurean. Similar considerations led Angeli to 

exclude the work on the demagogues from her collection: "I frammenti di Idomeneo di Lampsaco," 

Bollettino del Centro Internazionales per lo Studio dei Papiri Ercolanesi 11 (1981) 41-101. Whereas 

Jacoby originally accounted for the problem by arguing that Idomeneus was never a true 

philosopher, although he was counted among èAAÔYt|iOt paBriXOtt (DL X 25; cf. Jacoby, RE 910), Angeli 

accepted that Idomeneus was a true Epicurean, but rejected the idea that he wrote the nept XCùV 

STInayOùYCùV, because the Epicurean attitude toward political figures, particularly as it was voiced by 

Philodemus, was so decidedly different from that expressed in the fragments of the work, and because 

the Epicureans were indifferent to historiographical research which was so much a part of Peripatetic 

tradition. See "Sui Demagoghi," 10-14 and "Una ricostruzione," 119-20, 122 n. 26. Rather she connected 



suggesting any Epicurean point of view is at best scant. This need to see anything 

decidedly Epicurean in the nzpl twv ôrmaycoYcàv disappears as soon as it is recognized 

that Idomeneus had modeled his work on earlier polemics on demagogues and as such 

had reworked many themes common to works of this type. Hence his ixept xwv 

ôr||.iaYWYWV should be connected with pamphlets of the fifth and fourth centuries, 

part icularly wi th xà nzpl xwv 'AGfivriot SrmaYWYWv of Theopompus,"^' the nept 

0£m,oxoK/\Éouç icat OouKuôiôou icoî neptK^̂ Éouç of Stesimbrotus"*" and the jio;\txtKÔç 

Ààyoç, of An t i s thenes , whose w o r k was a sca th ing a t tack on a l l A t h e n i a n 

demagogues."*' Idomeneus was indebted to these earlier writers for both the form 

and content of his work. He inherited from them the literary scheme of the Siaôoxfi, 

repeated their charges of (pt/\oxt|ita and xpucpfi against the demagogues, and reworked 

a number of the biographical topoi introduced by them in connection with these two 

charges. 

the work with the Peripatos in general and Phaenias' nept XWV èv ZtKeAta XUpàvvwv in particular. 

459. The actual title of the excursus is given in Athenaeus IV 166de (FGrH 115 F 100 cf. F 95): 

GeônoiJLnoç 6' èv ir\ Sesàxti xwv <ï>tAinniKwv, àcp' nç xtveç xo xeAe-uxaTov népoç xwptoavxeç, èv w 

èoxt x à nept xwv 'A9rivriOt SrjiaYWYWV ICXA. His words suggest that at some point the excursus on the 

demagogues was separated from the rest of the history and treated as a separate work, perhaps in the 

Hellenistic period by the Alexandrian scholars, at which time the title nept XWV 'ASrjvnOtV SrpaYWywV 

became attached to it. 

460. The title is preserved in Athenaeus XIII 589de (FGrH 107 F 10a): rjv S' OUXOÇ <Ô> àvrjp 

(sc. riepticAfjç) npôç àcppoôtota n à v u icaxacpepnç, ôoxtç Kat xfj xoû uîoû yuvatKt ouvriv, wç 

Zxriot|i3poxoç ô ©àatoç toxopet, Kaxà xoùç aùxoùç aùxw xpôvouç yzy6\iz\oc, Kat éwpaKwç 

aùxôv, èv xw èntYpacpo|iévw Flept OeiitoxoKAéouç Koà OouKUÔiSou Kat DeptKAéo-uç. Schachermeyr, 

"Stesimbrotos und seine Schrift ûber die Staatsmânner," Osterreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften 247. 

5 (1965) 3-23, has recently argued against the older view which saw Stesimbrotus' work as a political 

polemic directed against Athens (Cf. Jacoby, FGrH 107 Ild 343: "eine politische Tendenzschrift"), but has 

regarded it as character-centered biography, which ought to be seen as "ein ganz respektabler Vorlaiifer 

der peripatetischen Characterologie". Cf. Meister, "Steisimbrotos' Schrift iiber die athenischen Staatsmânner 

und ihre historische Bedeutung," Historia 27 (1978) 274-94. 

461. Athen. XII 522d. 



In general he expressed the same hostility as they had toward the Athenian 

politicians. Theopompus was a great admirer of Antisthenes, whose persuasion he 

found irresistible,"*^ and much of the Cynic's attitude is apparent in his writing, in his 

condemnation of luxury and democracy."*' Antisthenes' noAitiKoc ôtotAoyoç provided a 

àjiâvxœv jcataopopfiv xœv'A9fivr|oiv ôrmaycoYCùv."*" Such a general condemnation of 

the demagogues appears in the excursus of Theopompus who does not even withold 

his cri t icism from Cimon."*' Likewise Idomeneus' condemnation is universal; even 

Aristides does not quite escape unscathed; his sense of justice at times gets the better 

of h im. He is duped by the Spartan Ephors, while on a legation to Sparta."** He is 

charged with embezzlement by Themistocles."*' Even Phocion, who emerged in the 

462. D.L. VI 14. 

463. Murray, "Theopompos or the Cynic as Historian," Greek Studies VIII (Oxford 1946) 156-70. 

For a discussion of Theopompan historiography see Von Fritz, 'The Historian Theopompos: His Political 

Convictions and his Conception of Historiography," The American Historical Review 46 (1941) 765-87; 

Connor, "History without Heroes: Theopompos' Treatment of Philip of Macedon," GRBS 8 (1967) 133-54; 

Bruce, "Theopompos and Classical Greek Historiography," History and Theory 9 (1970) 86-109; G. 

Shrimpton, Theopompus The Historian (Montreal 1991). 

464. Athen. V 220d. According to Athenaeus (220e) in his works oÙSEtÇ àyaBoç, OÙpPouAoç 
elvoit ôoKzT, où oxpaxriYÔç cppôvtpoç, où oocptoxTÎç à^tôAoyoç, où notr|xnç wcpéAtpoç, où Sniioç 
eÙAôytoxoç. 

465. In FGrH 115 F 89 Cimon's generosity is presented as an act of CptAoXtptOi and in F 90 he is 

called KAETTXtOXOiXOÇ, a man who had been convicted more than once of shameful profit-making; See 

Connor 30-38. 

466. F 6: Plut. Arist. 10. 7. 

467. F 7: Arist. 4. 4; cf. Craterus FGrH 342 F 12 (Arist. 26) and St. Cyril Contra lulianum 6. 188. 

These stories about Aristides' dishonesty were probaby derived from Theopompus (Connor 166 n. 72), and 

in fact the passage from St. Cyril immediately follows the citation of FGrH 115 F 90, in which 

Theopompus criticized Cimon for profit-making. It would seem that Theopompus directed his criticism 

even against the most just of Athenians, and Idomeneus may have done the same. In F 5 (Arist. 1. 2-8) 

Idomeneus claimed, apparently against Demetrius èv XCp ZcOKpaxEt, that Aristides was elected archon and 

not appointed by lot: Kod prjV a.p\OLL yZ XOV 'AptOXEiSxiV Ô 'iSoUEVeÙç oÙ KUOdpEUXÔv, àAA' 

eAopévcov 'A9r|vatCùV cprioiv. Demetrius, on the other hand, had maintained that he had been alloted 

the office of Eponymous archon after the battle of Plataea. Demetrius had insisted on this point to 

refute the charge that Aristides was poor: Kod XEKpriptOd xilÇ IIEpt TOV oIlCOV EÙnopiOtÇ EV [iZ\ fiyeûat 



Peripatetic tradition as the ideal philosopher in politics, is criticized."** 

F rom this the intellectual lineage of Idomeneus' work is clear. He shared the 

very same attitude of cynicism toward the Athenian demagogues as Theopompus and 

Antisthenes. But his dependence on these earlier writers of polemics expresses itself 

most v i v i d l y i n the l i terary fo rm wh ich his w o r k took and in b iograph ica l 

topoi which he used to defame the demagogues, and for our purposes the orators. A t 

this point it is necessary to discuss the first of these, the literary form of the work. 

The Literary Scheme: The Diadoché 

A s the title of Idomeneus' work suggests, the nzpl twv 'A9fivrioiv Srinaywriwv 

was arranged as a ôiaSo^fi, a scheme adopted by Theopompus in his excursus on the 

Athenian demagogues in book 10 of the Philippika.'*^^ The fragments suggest that 

Theopompus had arranged his excursus as a succession of demagogues, each of whom 

xriv ènwvu|iov àpxnv, nv r\p\z 6 xw Kuà|iw Aaxwv ZK XWV Y ^ V W V XWV xà lieytoxa xt|jiri|jiodxod 
KEKxniJiÉvwv, oûç ixevxaKooto|i£Sî|ivo-0(; npooriYopeucv, é'xepov 6è xôv è^ooxpodictatxôv. By arguing 
that Aristides was elected archon, Idomeneus may have been insinuating that the Athenian was poor and 

could not rely on an aristocratic birth to secure his office. Rather he had to rely on demagoguery. As 

Plutarch himself points out, his election may have been due to the popular reputation which he gained 

after that battle: Et ôÈ KOixà jiExà xfjv EV riAotxodtotrç liàxH"»' HP^ v̂, WÇ odùxôç ô Arnifixptoç yzypoi(pz, 
KOL n à v u nteotvôv èoxtv ènî ôô^ri xoootûxri Kat KaxopGwjjiaot xriAtKoûxotç àî;ta)erivat 5t' àpExriv 
<àpxriç> fjç Stà nAoÛXOV èxÛYXavov ot AayxàvovXEÇ. But contrast Jacoby, FGrH 338 Illb 84-5, who 
believes that Idomeneus excluded Aristides from such condemnation, and Angeli, "Sui Demagoghi," (above, 

n. 456) 12, who accepts Jacoby's view and adds that the parody of the Spartan Ephors was intended to 

glorify the honesty of Aristides. 

468. F 14: Plut. Phoc. 4. 1 

469. On the affinity between Idomeneus' work and the nEpt XWV EV StKEAtOt XUpàvvwv of the 

Peripatetic Phaenias of Eresus, see Angeli, "Sui Demagoghi," (above, n. 456) 16; "Una ricostruzione," 

(above, n. 455) 123 n. 27; Leo 112; Arrighetti, "Satiro," (above, n. 97) 17. Wehrli (IX 30) suggests as a 

possible model for Phaenias' nEpt XWV EV StKEAtOt X-upàvvwv, not only the excursus of Theopompus, but 

also 'lepwvu|ioç Èv xfj nEpt XWV 'Entyovwv npayiJiaxEta (FGH 154 F 13) and Baton's nEpt xwv ÈV 
'EcpÉOW xxpàvvwv (Athen. 289c). 



inherited the position from a previous demagogue and then dominated for a number 

of years."""* The ultimate model for such a list of n p o o i à x a i may have been 

Stesimbrotus' nzpl ©eptotoicAéouç K a î O O U K U Ô Î Ô O U K a î nepiKAÉouç."^' Certainly by the 

fourth century it had become common practice in rhetoric to present history in terms 

of a succession."^^ Theopompus was simply applying a common rhetorical technique 

to his work."" Idomeneus imposed the same pattern on his own work. 

The i i e p î twv SripaywYwv was much more extensive in its treatment than 

Theopompus' excursus, covering at least two books."'" Idomeneus dealt with the 

470. The evidence for this comes from FGrH 115 F 92 (Schol. Lucian Timon 30) where Cleon is 

said to have been prostates for seven years and F 96b (schol. Ar. Wasps 1007) where Raubitschek's 

reading of the text suggests that Hyperbolus was prostates for 6 years: "Theopompos on Hyperbolos," 

Phoenix 9 (1955) 122-6; cf. Connor 48-9, 61-2, 160-1 n. 36-7 and Rhodes, Commentary on the Aristotelian 

Athenaion Politeia (Oxford 1981) 345. For the idea of regal succession, whereby one demagogue inherited 

the office, as it were, from a reigning demagogue, see Schol. Ar. Pac. 681, the content of which so closely 

corresponds to FGrH 115 F 95-6 that it is generally regarded as an excerpt of Theopompus (Bloch, 

HSCP suppl. 1 355 n .1): 'YnépPoAoç ... OUIOÇ pETCx THV xoû KAÉcùvoç ôuvaoxetav 6t£Sé?;axo xnv 
SrpOdYCOYÎOdV. See Connor 63-4 and Andrewes, Historical Commentary of Thucydides, V 260-1. 

471. Rhodes (above, n. 470) 345. Connor (165-6 n. 69), on the other hand, suggests that the whole 

idea of presenting history as a succession of demagogues may go back to Eupolis' Demes; he also 

emphasizes a strong affinity between Theopompus' digression on the demagogues and old comedy (102-03). 

472. Demosthenes in his third Philippic (IX iii 23) divides fifth and fourth century history into a 

series of hegemonies; the word Jtpoaxàxnç, used by Theopompus and Aristotle (Athen. Pol. 28) of the 

Athenian demagogues, is applied by Demosthenes to the leading cities, each of which are also assigned a 

number of years of supremacy. Isocrates in his Antidosis (XV 230-6) names Solon, Cleisthenes, 

Themistocles and Pericles as npooxàxodt XOÛ Snpou. See Rhodes (above, n. 470) 345-6 and Connor 

165-6 n. 69. 

473. Aristotle in chapter 28 of the Athenaion Politeia provided a similar schematic sketch of 

Athenian history as a succession of prostatai, each of whom dominated for a certain period. Both 

Gomme (I 48 n. 1) and Raubitschek, (above, n. 470) 125 & "Theopompos on Thucydides the son of 

Melesias," 14 Phoenix (1960) 82-3, maintain that the list in AP was derived from Theopompus, but Rhodes 

(346) suggests that Aristotle's source was a compiler who, although not an actual Atthidographer, was "a 

writer in this tradition rather than an Athenian pamphleteer". Connor (108-10), on the other hand, 

suggests a common source for both Aristotle and Theopompus, one which was conservative in outlook, 

hostile to Pericles and composed in the late fifth or early fourth centuries, perhaps Stesimbrotus, who 

appears critical of all the demagogues including Cimon (103 & 176 n. 8). 

474. 338 F 1: schol. Ar. Vesp. 947. The trial of Themistocles did not appear until the second book. 



Peisistratids, whereas Theopompus had not."^' Fragment 3, which concerns Hipparchus 

and Hippias, comes from Athenaeus, who explicitly compares their excesses with the 

moderation of their father. This suggests that Idomeneus had also described the rule 

of Peisistratus."''* He may even have included Solon, who was mentioned in many 

fourth century succession lists of demagogues."" The very fact that Idomeneus began 

his work , at the very least, wi th the Peisistratids and concluded wi th Phocion , 

indicates that he had extended the limits of the diadoché beyond that found in the 

nepî twv 'AGfivTioi ÔTnia-ywYwv of Theopompus, who seems to have restricted his 

excursus from the period of Themistocles to Eubulus."^* Further, extending the 

diadoché to cover the period of Alexander meant that Idomeneus included Aeschines, 

Demosthenes and Hypereides, in his treatment of the Athenian demagogues. H i s 

importance, then, for the development of the biographical tradition of these orators 

consisted in presenting their lives for the first time in an independent work.""" 

475. F 3: Athen. XII 532f; cf. Jacoby FGrH 338 Illb 85. 

476. The notice on Peisistratus' moderation actually comes from book 21 of Theopompus' Philippika. 

All. See Arist. AP 28; Isoc. Antidosis X V 232-7. Aristotle {Pol. II 1274a 5-10) presents Solon as 

founder of the democracy and Androtion FGrH 324 F 6 treats Peisistratus as SriliOdyt̂ YÔÇ; cf Connor, 164 

n. 60. 

478. Connor 71-2 and Rhodes (above, n. 470) 345. Connor (165 n. 61) disputes Ruschenbusch's 

contention {Historic 1 [1958] 398-42) that Theopompus was responsible for the tendency in the 

mid-fourth century to represent Solon as founder of the Athenian democracy but argues on the basis of 

Plutarch Them. 19 that Theopompus had regarded Themistocles as the founder: after mentioning 

Theopompus (F 85) for the story of how Themistocles bribed the Spartan Ephors to secure the rebuilding 

of the walls at Athens, Plutarch stresses Themistocles' role in turning Athens from a land power to a sea 

power. If this part of the passage is Theopompan, it would suggest that the excursus began with the 

man who was responsible for such a change. Stesimbrotus also seems to have touched upon this theme 

and may have been Theopompus' source. In citing Stesimbrotus for Miltiades' opposition to Themistocles' 

naval program, Plutarch {Them. 4. 3) again notes this shift from a land to naval power under 

Themistocles' leadership. 

479. The fragments in which Theopompus dealt with Demosthenes {FGrH 115 FF 325-28) probably 

appeared in the main narrative of Philippika (Connor 164 n. 59); likewise those fragments in which 



The Topoi of Polemic 

I. (pi^oviiicx 

Behind the conception of Athenian history as a SiaSoxn was the charge of 

(piAoxiiiia, which the writers of these polemics, including Idomeneus, leveled against 

the demagogues. What they perceived was a series of rivalries between the various 

demagogues, which often ended in the prosecution of the leading demagogue of the 

day by his successor. Hence, Stesimbrotus had represented Mil t iades opposing 

Themistocles over the naval program,"*" or had recorded the prosecution of Cimon by 

Pericles."*' Antisthenes had also mentioned the last incident, even repeating the gossip 

of Stesimbrotus about Pericles' relations wi th Elpinicë , the sister of Cimon."*^ 

Theopompus had included an account of the prosecution of Pericles by Thucydides."*' 

H e also seems to have described the trial of Themistocles which resulted in the 

confiscation of his property."*" This same trial, which ended Themistocles' career and 

Demetrius of Phalerum dealt with the political career of the orator (frs. 133-34) were to be found in 

one of his political monographs such as nept Trjç SetCOtCTtaç, {)nèp ifîç noAtlEtOdÇ, or 'A9r|V0dtCùV 

KOdlOdSpOiJin (or perhaps even nept ÔHlJlOtYCûYÎCXÇ). but Jacoby (FGrH 228 FF 19-20) assigns them to nepî 

pptopticric The first fragment charges Demosthenes with cowardice and with being susceptible to 

bribery (Plut. Dem. 14. 2>, the second concerns his death (Dem. 28. 3). 

480. FGrH 107 F 2: Plut. Them. 4. 4. For a discussion on the historicity and historical context of 

this fragment see Gruen, "Stesimbrotus On Miltiades and Themistocles," CSCA 3 (1970) 91-8. 

481. F 5: Plut. Cim. 14. 5. 

482. Athen XIII 589ef. 

483. FGrH 115 F 91: Schol. Ar. Wasps 947. The Thucydides referred to by Theopompus was not 

the famous son of Melesias, but the son of a certain Pantaenus. According to Connor (38-43) by 

discrediting the patrimony of Thucydides, Theopompus was rejecting the official version. 

484. A trial is suggested in FGrH 115 F 86 (Plut. Them. 25. 3), where we are told on the authority 

of Theopompus that 100 talents were discovered and gathered etc TO 5r|iÔotOV. 



forced his flight to the Persian king, was noted by Idomeneus."*' In his account, 

however, the prosecutor appears to have been Cimon, who would have succeeded 

Themistocles as the leading demagogue of Athens. Idomeneus took the text of the 

charge against Themistocles from Craterus but did not follow the Macedonian scholar 

in making Leobotes, the son of Alcmeon, the prosecutor."** Rather he seems to have 

substituted the name of C i m o n in order to preserve what he saw as a regular pattern 

in Athen ian history, a continual and uninterrupted succession of demagogues."*'' 

C i m o n thus became the leading figure until the arrival of Pericles, who in turn 

attempted to remove his rival by prosecution. 

A similar distortion is found in Idomeneus' account of icAojifiç mtaôî icr i falsely 

raised against Aristides by Themistocles."** Again his source seems to have been 

485. F 1 (Schol. A r . Vesp. 947): OXt SÈ Ô 'A9riV0itCùV ôfjpOÇ à e t c p u y i O i V ( X Ù X O Û 

(sc. ©eptaxGKAÉouç) KOiXcxYvoùç èôripEuae xnv oùototv, mt npôç 'Apxot!^épî,nv nse q)eÙYCov, aotcpèç 
note? 'iSopEVEÙç 5tà xoû 3' xôv xpônov xoûxov- "ot pévxot 'AGnvodTot otùxoû icott Y É V O U Ç 

(XEtcpuYtodv mxÉYVCùootv npoStSÔVToç xnv 'EAAotSct, mt otùxoû n oùatot èSnpeùSn." 

486. FGrH 342 F 11: EtGotYY^̂ 'ot KOdxod Koavœv mt àYpàcpcov àSticrpâxcùv otùxn pèv oùv n 
KottKtAtou Sô^ot (F 155 Of.). 0EÔcppaoxoç 5è èv xœt xexotpxcot riEpt vôiicov cpnot YEV£o9odt, è à v xtç 
KOtxodAùnt xôv SrJiJiov pnxcop, n Pn xà àptoxot ounpouAEÙnt, xPniJotxot Aotppàvcùv n è à v xtç 
npoStSût xwptov n >'otûç n nECnv oxpotxtàv- n èàv xtç Etç xoùç noAE|itouç àcptKviixott n tvtKotn 
notp' otùxoTç- n axpodXEÙntott HEX' otùxcov, n Scopot Aotppàvnt. O U V O U O A O Y E T ôè xo îç ùnô 
0EOCppàaxou n KOdxà 0EptoxoicAÉouç EtootYYcAtot, nv EtoriYYeAEv, ciùç KpotXEpôç, AECoPcùtnç 
'AAicpÉcùvoç, 'AYPUATI9EV. 

487. F 1 cornes from a confused scholium on Aristophanes Vesp. 947 which seems to record the 

text of the EtaOdYY^̂ tOi. also noted by Craterus {FGrH 342 F 11) and Theophrastus. Of the two charges 

recorded by Craterus and Theophrastus, ôcopoSOKtOt and npoSootOd, the scholiast of F 1 mentions only 

the last, nor does he include the name(s) of the prosecutor(s), given by Craterus (FGrH 342 F 11) and 

followed by Plutarch {Them. 23. 1), as Leobotes, son of Alcmeon. See Angeli, "Sui Demagoghi," (above, n. 

456) 13 n. 60. However, at Aristides 25. 10, Plutarch cites as Themistocles' prosecutors Alcmeon, Cimon 

and many others. Plutarch obviously has another source before him at this point. Jacoby, FGrH 342 

Illb 103, attributes the variant to Idomeneus, who was Plutarch's chief source for the life of Aristides, or 

to Stesimbrotus, who was Idomeneus' own source. 

488. F 7: Plut. Arist. 4. 4. 



Craterus; but in the latter's account Aristides was prosecuted and convicted, after the 

exi le of Themistocles, by a certain Diophantes on the charge of Sœpoôoic ta ."* ' 

Idomeneus' liberal reworking can partly be explained in light of Plutarch's remark on 

the state of Craterus' account of the trial of Aristides. He notes that the Macedonian 

scholar provided oùSèv EYYPacpov oviz 6LKJ]V O U I E \|;fi(pio|jia, although he usually 

recorded such things and adduced his sources. This left Idomeneus free to rework his 

source as he wished. But the departure from Craterus, as in the case of the trial of 

Themistocles, was intended to emphasize the rivalry between the two demagogues, 

which ended predictably in the prosecution and eventual ostracism of Aristides, both 

engineered by Themistocles."'" 

S i m i l a r l y , by hav ing C leon prosecute Pericles over his failure to take 

Epidaurus, Idomeneus ignored Peripatetic sources which had preserved the actual 

name of the prosecutors."'' But it was common knowledge from Thucydides onward 

that, after the death of Pericles, Cleon emerged as the leading demagogue in Athens. 

Since Idomeneus perceived Athenian politics in terms of a succession of rivalries, 

which often culminated in the prosecution of the leading demagogue by his successor, 

it is not surprising to find Cleon challenging Pericles in the truly democratic fashion, 

by taking his r i va l to court. A s we shall see, he also presented Aeschines and 

Demosthenes, and again Hypereides and Phocion, as pairs of rival demagogues. 

489. 342 F 12: Arist. 26. 1-2. Angeli, "Sui Demagoghi," (above, n. 456) 12 & n. 53-4, accepts that 

Idomeneus' antecedent was Craterus, whereas Jacoby, FGrH 342 Illb 104, suggests that the source for both 

Idomeneus and Craterus was a fifth century pamphlet, reworked differently by the two authors. 

490. Angeli, "Sui Demagoghi," 12 n. 54. 

491. F 9: Plut. Per. 35. 3-5. Against Idomeneus Plutarch cites Theophrastus for the name Simmias 

and Heraclides Ponticus for the name Lacratides. 



IL Tpv(pfi 

<I>iAoti|iîa was only the first of two charges raised against the Athenian 

demagogues in the polemics of Stesimbrotus, Antisthenes and Theopompus. The other 

was tpu(pfi. Here the point of contact is most apparent in Idomeneus' own work. 

Many of the biographical topoi which were introduced by these earlier writers to 

illustrate the extravagant and lascivious behaviour of these demagogues, he reworked, 

transferring them from one demagogue to the next. In this way Demosthenes and 

Hypereides were characterized in the same manner as Pericles was, and herein lies 

Idomeneus' main contribution to the biographical tradition of the orators. Many of 

the characterizing anecdotes first introduced by him made their way into the tradition 

through Hermippus. 

H o w far Idomeneus was dependent upon these earlier polemics is apparent 

right from the start with his treatment of Hippias and Hipparchus. According to 

Idomeneus, the rule of the Peisistratids became more oppressive, not, as traditionally 

claimed, after the assassination of Hipparchus, but after Hippias and Hipparchus had 

introduced to Athens QaÀiai icat icupoi. To these revelries flocked xô nArjBoç Kat 

ÎJXJXCOV Kat Éxépcov jxoAAwv, that is, female and male prostitutes."'^ A s F 3 stands in the 

text of Athenaeus, the behaviour of Hippias and Hipparchus is contrasted with that of 

Peisistratus who pexpicùç èxpfito t a î ç fiôovaîç. Theopompus was Athenaeus' source for 

492. F 3: Athen. XII 532f. Hippoi meant "loose women" at least in the time of Aelian NA IV 11. 

See Gulick, Loeb V 405 n. f. Angeli, "Sui Demagoghi," (above, n. 456) 13, accepts this interpretation of 

hippoi as a clear indication of the non-Epicurean stance of Idomeneus' work on the demagogues. 



this last detail,"" and Idomeneus may have used him. Certainly what is implied is 

that the excesses of the Peisistratids led to a worsening of government. The 

connection between the decline in the quality of government and increased sexual 

licence was a common theme in Theopompus' excursus. Thus he characterized 

Eubulus as an aoutoç, who even outdid the extravagance of the Tarentines; while the 

latter were simply intemperate at banquets, Eubulus went so far as to spend public 

money on iJiioGoi (KatantoBocpopÉco)."'" He is contrasted with the demagogue 

Callistratus, who, though he was npôç iièv xàç f)ôovàç aKpaxTK, was at least careful 

with public money."'' The extravagance of Eubulus, particularly in his misuse of 

public money, led to a further weakening of the moral fibre of Athens."'* Idomeneus 

493. XII 532f-533c. The reference to Peisitratus comes from book 21 of Philippika (FGrH 115 F 

135); according to Theopompus the tyrant never posted guards on his estate but allowed anyone to enter 

and take whatever fruit he wanted. His actions, so Athenaeus tells us, were imitated by Cimon, about 

whom Theopompus described the very same thing in book 10 (F 89). The comparison to Peisistratus 

indicates that Theopompus treated Cimon not as a conservative but as a demagogue who used his wealth 

to win popular favour. Wade-Gery, "Two Notes on Theopmpos', Philippika, X, AJP 59 (1938)= Essays in 

Greek History 233-8, followed by Connor (32-7), has argued on the basis of Plutarch that Theopompus 

reported how Cimon's generosity led to Pericles' use of state funds to rival his opponent. The 

importance of Pericles in the scheme of Theopompus' YiZQl TCÙV 'A6f)Vriat SriliOCycOYCùV lay in his 

introduction of public misthoi which led to the moral decline of Athens, ending in the administration of 

Eubulus, whose distributions from the théorie fund completed the corruption of the state. Traces of 

Theopompus' account of Cimon's generosity (F 89) can be found in Plutarch Cimon 10. 1-3 and 

Pericles 9. 2-3. The account in Pericles 9 mentions his introduction of jury pay and festival grants, the 

subsequent attack on the Areopagus by Ephialtes and the ostracism of Cimon. Pericles 10 deals with the 

battle of Tanagra and Cimon's recall on the motion of Pericles in order to make peace with Sparta, a 

detail which corresponds to F 88 of Theopompus. 

494. FGrH 115 F 100: Athen. IV 166de. Gulick (Loeb I 257) translates the verb as "to spend public 

money to hire mercenaries", Connor (67) simply as "to make public payments". Certainly the latter makes 

more sense as Eubulus was controller of the Théorie fund. 

495. FGrH 115 F 97: Athen. IV 166e 

496. This point is made clear FGrH 115 F 99, where we are told that the distribution of money by 

Eubulus resulted in the city becoming less courageous and more lax: Harpocr. s.v. EÙPODAOÇ- OTl 5T] 

5ri(jicxYWYÔç nv ènicpocvéoTOCTOç, èntueAnç iz Kod cptAônovoç, àpYÛptôv TE aux^'ôv noptt,wv TOÎÇ 

'AGnvGctotc St£VE|iE, Stô Kat Tnv nôAtv Ènt Trjç TOUTOU noAtTEÎaç àvavSpoTàTnv Kat potetpoTàrnv 



made the same connection in the case of the Peisistratids, whose rule became more 

oppressive after introducing activities that encouraged sexual licence. 

The behav iour of Hippias and Hipparchus is paral leled in the l i fe of 

Themistocles, who l ikewise exposed Athens to prostitution. Idomeneus told how 

Themis toc les yoked four hetairai to his chariot and drove them through the 

Ceramicus, ounw 'AGrivaiwv peGuoKopévwv où6 ' éxaîpaiç xPwpÉvwv.'"'' The story at 

once recalls Theopompus' treatment of Chares, who so lived for luxury that he was 

attended on his campaigns by common prostitutes; the war contributions he would 

spend on these vices and on br ib ing public officals and private individuals back 

home."'* The charge of misusing public money was raised frequently against 

Themistocles."" 

The Archetype: Pericles ô àtcoAaoToc 

In both of these examples it was the illicit behaviour of the demagogues more 

than anything else which Idomeneus emphasized. The archetype of all such behaviour 

was Pericles.'"" This is particularly true in the case of the orators. Idomeneus 

ouvépri YEvÉaSodt i^apyôiaoao Oeônopnoç èv xfi i xœv <î>tAtnni)ccùv. 
497. F 4b: Athen. XII 533d; cf. F 4a: Athen. XIII 576c where the names of the four prostitutes are 

given. 

498. FGrH 115 F 213 (Athen. XII 532cd). 

499. Theopompus noted {FGrH 115 F 85: Them. 19. 1) Themistocles' bribing of the Spartan Ephors 

and suspected (F 86 Them. 25. 3) the source of his enormous estate, which was valued at a 100 talents. 

Idomeneus recorded how Themistocles was charged with embezzlement (338 F 1), a charge also raised 

against him by Theopompus. 

500. Eubulus' excess in spending public monies, which led to a moral lapse at Athens, has it 

parallel in the introduction of public misthoi by Pericles. This action, so he was accused, also led to a 

moral decline at Athens; cf. Plut. Per. 9. 1: ÔdAAot Sè noAAot npÛXOV ùn' è m v o u cpoodl xÔv 5rî|iOV ènt 
KAripouxtodç KOdt 6ecùpticà icat ptoGcov Stavqiàç npoaxSrjvott, tcaiccoç èoStaeévxa icat yevôpEvov 
noAuTEAfj icaî aKÔAaoxov ùnô xûv xôxe noAtxetipàxcùv àvxt oaxppovcx; icat aùxoupyoù. 



characterized Demosthenes and Hypereides as àKÔ^aotoç nzpl àcppoôîoia. '" ' This 

charge had been raised against Pericles by Stesimbrotus. According to the Thasian 

writer, Pericles was so npôç àcppoStoia n à v u Kaxacpepfiç that he even consorted with 

his son's wife.'"^ In this he was followed by Antisthenes who also took over from 

h im the story of Pericles' i l l ici t affair with Elpinicë as the price of Cimon's recall 

f rom exile. In the very same passage (XII 589e-f) in wh ich Athenaeus quotes 

Stesimbrotus' nepi 0e|itoxoK/\éouç Kat 0 O U K U 5 Î Ô O U Kaî n£ptK/\Éouç for the note on 

Pericles ' affair wi th Xanthippus ' wife, he also cites Antisthenes for details about 

Pericles' liaison with Aspasia, Cimon's unnatural relations with his sister and Pericles' 

i l l ici t affair with her."" Antisthenes derived the notice on Cimon's recall from exile, 

if not all the other details, from Stesimbrotus.'"" Theopompus also dealt with the 

501. F 12 & F 14. The second passage (Athen. XIII 590cd) is repeated nearly verbatim in 

Ps.-Plutarch (849d), where the notices from Idomeneus on Hypereides' hetairai is prefaced by the 

comment that the orator was npÔç l à àcppoStOta icaxacpepriç. 

502. FGrH 107 F 10a: Athen. XIII 589de. At Pericles 13. 15 (F 10b) Plutarch indicates that the 

source of such sordid details on Pericles' affairs was the comic poets. A similar charge was made by 

Theopompus against Callistratus who npÔç |ièv xàç nôovàç rjv àspaiflÇ (FGrH 115 F 97: Athen. IV 166e). 

503. Athen. XIII 589ef (FGrH 107 F 10a): nv 5' ouToç àvrip npôç àcppoStota n à v u Kaiacpepfiç-

ooitç Kat tfi toû utoû YuvatKt ouvrjv, a ç ZirptuPpotoç ô Gàotoç toxopet ... èv xû èntypacpoiJiévû) 

nept 0e|jitoxoKAéouç Kat 0ouKuStSou Kat rieptKAéouç. 'Avxto9évr|ç 5' ô ZcùKpaxtKÔç èpaoGévxa 

cpnotv a ù x ô v ' A o n a o t a ç Stç xnç nijiépaç etotôvxa Kat èî,tôvxa à n ' aùxrjç àonà(;Eoeat xnv 

àvepconov, Kat cpeuyoùonç noxè aùxiîç ypacpnv àoepetaç Aéycùv ùnèp aùxrjç nAetova èSàKpxxiev 

n ôxe ùnèp xoû Ptou Kat xfjç o ù o t a ç èKtvSùveuev. Kat Kt|icùVOç 5' 'EAntvtKri xfî à6eAcpfj 

napavôncoç auvôvxoç, eT9' ùoxepov èKSoBetonç KaAAtot, Kat cpuyaSeueévxoç |itcJ8ov è'Aa(3e xfjç 

KaGoôou aùxoû ô rieptKAfjç xô xô 'EAntvtKn |itx9fjvat. 

504. Stesimbrotus seems to have been the first to tell how before Cimon's trial Elpinicè had 

approached Pericles and pleaded with him on her brother's behalf (FGrH 107 F 5: Plut. Cim. 14. 5.) 

According to the story Pericles had replied that she was too old XnAtKaÛxa S t a n p à x x e o 9 a t 

npayiiaxa. Since Stesimbrotus had elsewhere dealt in detail with Pericles' sexual excesses, such as his 

affair with Xanthippus' wife (F 10a: Athen. XIII 589de), it seems likely that Pericles' reply to Elpinicë 

implied something sexual. The same story is repeated almost verbatim in Pericles 10. 6 without reference 

to Stesimbrotus, but no doubt was derived from him. Here the story is connected with an account given 

at 10. 5 of Cimon's recall from exile, which Pericles did not propose until a secret compact had been 



recall of C i m o n and may have included some of the more sordid details f rom 

Stesimbrotus and Antisthenes.'"' It is quite possible that Idomeneus did the same.'"* 

Beginning wi th Stesimbrotus Pericles had been characterized as sexually 

excessive; many of the stories which were first told by h i m were repeated by 

Antisthenes and Theopompus, and picked up from them by Idomeneus. The latter 

certainly accepted the traditional characterization of Pericles as à>cô/\aotoç jiepi 

àcppoôtoia, and made h i m the model after whom he patterned the orators' behaviour. 

Such stereotyping makes much of the biographical tradition that can be traced back 

to h i m suspect. A s we shall see, many of the biographical details are s imply 

variations on the conventional topoi of the genre in which he was working. Only six 

fragments deal specifically with the orators Demosthenes, Aeschines and Hypereides.'"' 

But they are representative of his treatment as a whole. What we find are standard 

characteristics of a demagogue: his sexual excessiveness, his low birth or his intense 

reached betweeen the two rivals St' 'EAtJItVtlcriÇ The anonymous source(s: EVtOt) of this story is 

generally thought to be Stesimbrotus (Jacoby, FGrH 107 Illb 347). The sexual implication of Elpinicê's 

agency in securing Cimon's recall is made explicit by Antisthenes who stated that ptoSoV EAOdPc xr\c, 

icot6ôSou Odùioû (sc. Kipœvoç) ô DepticAfiç xô xrj 'EArnvtsfi ptxâiivott (Athen. XIII 589f). That 

Stesimbrotus also had mentioned Cimon's incestuous relation with his sister seems confirmed in F 4 (Cim. 

4. 5), where Stesimbrotus accused Cimon of being uneducated and Laconic in his nature. It is generally 

accepted, although not by Jacoby, that this excerpt from Stesimbrotus continues at 4. 6 with £Xt SÈ vÉOÇ 
œv atXtOtV eoxe nAfiatOdCevxrj àSeAcprj. Jacoby (FGrH 107 Illb 346) attributes these words to Plutarch's 

common source, but admits that an account of Cimon's incestuous affair could have stood in Stesimbrotus. 

505. FGrH 115 F 88. At Pericles 10. 5, a passage which goes back to Stesimbrotus, the terms of 

Cimon's recall are specified, that Cimon would command 200 ships into foreign lands against the Great 

King, while Pericles would retain control of the city. These terms are repeated by Nepos (Cimon 3. 2) 

in a passage of Theopompan origin (Connor 26-9). 

506. At Pericles 10. 7 Plutarch quotes him for the story of Pericles' assassination of Ephialtes and 

he may be included among the ÉvtOt of 10. 5 who told of Pericles' illicit affair with Elpinicè as the 

price of Cimon's recall. 

507. FF. 2 & 10-14. 



r i v a l r y . It is now t ime to examine these fragments in detail and to evaluate 

Idomeneus' contribution to the biographical tradition. 

The Tradition on Aeschines. Demosthenes and Hypereides 

I. (piÀQTma 

A s already noted, Idomeneus arranged his w o r k after the pattern of a 

diadoche, whereby Athenian history was viewed in terms of a series of rivalries 

between demagogues. H e presented Demosthenes as the r ival of Aeschines, and 

Hypereides of Phocion. The rivalry between the last two is implied in F 14 {Phoc. 4. 

1) where we are told that Idomeneus had made Phocion's father a ôoiôuiconotoç, a 

detail that Plutarch rejects because the low birth of the Athenian general was not 

mentioned in the speech of Glaucippus, although the son of Hypereides had recounted 

countless other evils about Phocion."* That speech probably was the basis for 

Idomeneus' inferr ing a r iva l ry between the two demagogues. The speeches of 

Aeschines and Demosthenes were certainly the point of departure, when it came to 

gathering biographical details about them, as, for example, when Idomeneus inferred 

that Demosthenes actually prosecuted Aeschines for his conduct on the embassy to 

Philip. '*" Despite the inconclusive evidence offered by the two Crown speeches, 

508. Phoc. 4. 1: 4>coKtcùva 6è T£ic|iatpopai pri navxàncxotv eTvcxt y^vouç àxtpou Kat 
KaxanenxcoKÔxoç. et y à p rjv, coç cpr)otv 'lSo|iev£Ûç, SotSuKonotoû naxpôç, oùic av èv xû Aôyco 
rAaÛKtnnoç ô 'Yn£petSou ijiupta ouv£tAoxœç icat etpniccbç Kax' aùxoû icaicà xpv SuoyévEtav 
notprjicev KXA. 

509. F 10: Plut. Dem. 15. 6: Ô SÈ icax' Atoxtvou <n£pt> xrjç napanp£a(3£taç àSriAov zi A£A£Kxoa-
Katxot Cpnotv 'lôop£V£Ùç napôd xptàicovxa pôvaç xôv Atoxîvnv otnocpuyerv. àAA' O Ù K £0tic£v 
OÛXCÙÇ £X£tv TÔ àAneèç, £Î S£t ToTç n£pt xoû ox£cpàvou yzypoL\i\iz\OLC, £)caTÉpcp Aôyotç 
T£K:patp£aeaf liépvnTat yàp oùôÉT£poç aÙTÛv èvapyûç oùôè Tpavcoç è m v o u TOÛ à y û v o ç CÙÇ àxpt 



w h i c h P l u t a r c h notes made it imposs ib le to determine whether or not the 

Legation speeches were ever delivered by the two orators, Idomeneus described how 

Aeschines was taken to court but acquitted by the narrow margin of 30 votes.''" A 

near conviction, however, could have been explained from Aeschines' silence, and an 

actual reference to the trial could have been inferred from Demosthenes' comment at 

X V I I I 142.'" This was far from conclusive evidence, but the existence of speeches for 

and against could easily lead one to assume a trial, and there were certainly the 

themat ic considerations of the ô iaôoxf i . A s r i v a l demagogues, Aeschines and 

Demosthenes fit neatly into the pattern of Athenian history as it was conceived by 

Idomeneus in his work. As with Themistocles or Pericles, they were charged with 

cpi;\oti|.iia, which found expression in the endless series of rivalries and political 

prosecutions that dominated Athenian politics. 

In any event it made good biographical reading to assume an actual trial. 

Sticriç npoeAGôvToç. 
510. Jacoby, FGrH 338 Illb 89, notes that modern scholars are of a different opinion than Plutarch, 

but he is uncertain whether Idomeneus' testimony is worthy of as much credence as modern scholars 

have given it; cf. Schaefer II (1856) 384-6; Blass III (1877) 308-9; Christ-Schmid, Gr. Lit. I 6 (1912) 590f. 

511. èicervo (popoûiioii, \IT] TWV etpyaonevcov otÙTCp KKKCUV ovioç èAôtTTCùv ùnoAricpefi- ônep 
n p Ô T e p o v ouvéPn. ore xoùç xaAottnœpouç <ï>coicéaç ènotnoEV ànoAéoeoét xà i|feuôîi Seûp' 
ànoiYYEÎ/^oiç. 

Besides the testimony of Idomeneus, Blass adduced this passage as evidence of Aeschines' earlier 

acquittal, and as for the silence observed by the orators, he states that "die Ursachen nicht fern liegen". 

Simcox, The Oration of Demosthenes and Aeschines on the Crown (1872) 190, interprets Ônep npoxepov 

OUvePn to mean "when I brought him to trial and you acquitted him". But Goodwin, Demosthenes On 

The Crown (1904 repr. 1959) 90, notes that the phrase alludes to "a former time when Aeschines caused 

the ruin of the Phocians by bringing home false reports" and can only refer to the return of the second 

embassy in 346. He adds, however, that "the statement that Aeschines was thought 'too insignificant to do 

so much harm' with the apprehension that the court may make the same mistake again in the present 

case, is one of the strongest confirmations of the opinion that the case against Aeschines really came to 

trial, that the speeches de Falsa Legatione were actually spoken, and that Aeschines was acquitted by a 

small majority." 



Certainly that is how it appears in the biographical tradition after Idomeneus, who 

must be its source. Thus Ps.-Plutarch notes that it was through the aid of Eubulus 

that Aeschines was acquitted by thirty votes. He also adds that certain writers 

maintained that the speeches were composed but never delivered because of the battle 

of Chaeronea.''^ Vir tual ly the same words are repeated by Photius, who derived the 

notice either from Ps.-Plutarch or a common source,''' and are in the Hypothesis to 

nzpl xfjç napajxpEoPetac of Aeschines, again with a note on the controversy over 

whether the speeches were actually delivered."" In each account the characterization 

of Eubulus as a demagogue would indicate that the ultimate source was a writer on 

demagogues. Although there is no indication that Idomeneus followed Theopompus in 

including Eubulus in his work, the detail of Aeschines' acquittal by thirty votes points 

to him as the source. 

However, the debate over the actual delivery of the Legation speeches arose 

after Idomeneus, during the period of Alexandrian scholarship. Through the course of 

his research on the speeches of the orators, Dionysius of Halicarnassus became well 

acquainted with the Pinakes both of Callimachus and of the Pergamene scholars, and 

his list of speeches in nzpl Aetvapxou was probably based on these.'" He divides the 

512. Ps.-Pl. Aesch. 840c: àAAà ouvEtnôvxoç a ù x œ EÙpoûAou xoû ZntvGàpou npoPodAAoïxJtou 

SniiOdYCOYOûvxoç, xptàKovxod i|nTCpotç ànécpuyEV. zlol S' ot cpotot ouyypàilfoa pèv xoùç pnxopctç xoùç 

Aôyo-uç, èpnoôcbv Sè y^voiiévcov xûv nzpl XottpobvEtodv, priKÉxt xfiv SÎKriv zlozÀQzTv. 
513. Phot. 490a 26-28: ZuvEtnôvxoç pÉvxoi yz odùxû EÙ(3oùAou xoû ZntvOàpou npo{3aAEtatou 

SripoiYCùYoûxoç, iKncpotç liôvottç A ' ànècpuYE. 
514. Evtoi pèv o ù v cpotot YCYPàcpGott pèv xoùç A Ô Y O U Ç otpcpoxÉpoxjç, o ù iJiÉvxot yz Etpfjoeott- ot 

sè Kod Etpiîo9ott cpotot, Kod tcEKtvSuvEUKÉvott xôv Atoxtvrjv xptàKovxod i|fricpotç ôtAûvoti, ôpcoç pévxot 
ànocpuYEÎv EùpoùAou o tùxû xoû SnotiiotYWYOû ouvotYCOvtootpévou, o ù pévxot notpà nàatv 
ànoYvcùoeiivott otùxoû xô cptAtnnt̂ Etv, Cx, otùxôç èv xû npootptcp notpotSriAoT icott AripooSévriç èv 
X0 nEpt xoû axEcpodvou. 



speeches into public and private and further subdivides each category into authentic 

and spurious. The arrangement may in part go back to these pinacographical works.''* 

The same kind of catalogue was used for the arrangement of Demosthenes' orations, 

with notations indicating whether the speech was actually delivered or not. In fact, in 

arranging Demosthenes' speeches into a chronological framework for Ammaeus' 

benef i t , D i o n y s i u s speaks of Demosthenes h a v i n g only composed the nzpl 

n a p a n p e o P e î a ç , but not actually delivering it as the orator had in the case of the 

eighth Philippic.^^'' It is exactly in these terms that he speaks of the speech against 

Meidias , which, according to tradition, was also never delivered."* For his list of 

Demosthenic speeches, as for the catalogue in the nzpi Aeivâp^ou, Dionysius relied on 

the Pinakes of Callimachus and others."' It was within the ambit of Alexandrian 

scholarship that the debate arose over whether the Legation speeches were ever 

ac tual ly del ivered or not and the authority of Idomeneus was first called into 

question. The fact that his testimony only appears in the biographical tradition with 

515. See above, n. 112 and Shoemaker (above, n. 13) 61-3. 

516. Shoemaker (63) believes that Callimachus and the Pergamene scholars did not distinguish 

between genuine and spurious speeches but merely listed what they considered genuine under the name 

of the individual orator; but contrast Hartmann, De Canone Decern Oratorum (Goettingen 1891) 3 and 

Radermacher (above, n. 24) 161. 

517. Ad Amm. I 10: [izxà AuKtOKOV èoTtv àpxcùv PluGôSoToç, ècp' OU xfiv ôySôriv t œ v 
<ï>tAtnntKcôv 5r||ir|Yopicov StéScTO npôç t o ù ç <î>tAtnnou jipéoPEtç, èoxtv à p x n O 
àvSpEç'ABnvotrot, O Ù K èoxtv, oncoç otî ottxtott', KOÙ. X Ô V Kocf Atoxtvou ouvcxot̂ otxo Aôyov, biz xàç 
EÙeùvodç èsîôou xrjç SEUxépotç npeoPetotç xfjç èm xoùç ôpKOUç. 

518. Ad Amm. I 4: Kotxà XOUXOV yéypotnxott xôv àpxovxod (s.c. KotAAt|iàxov) Kott ô KOtxà 

MetStou Aôyoç, ôv ouv£xà!;otxo |iExà xrjv xEtpoxovtotv, pv ô Srjiioç otùxoû KotxexEtpotôvrioe. Cf. 

Plut. Dem. 12. 3; Ps.-Plut. 844d. Photius 491a 40 notes that the speeches against Meidias and against 

Aischines do not exhibit Demosthenic qualities. But see Harris, "Demosthenes' Speech Against Meidias," 

HSCP 92 (1989) 117-36, who argues that the speech was actually delivered. 

519. Cf. Ad Amm. I 4: ènî Sè Atoxtpiou xoù |i£xà KotAAtoxpodxov èv 'ASnvotîotç npcbxriv £tn£ 
SriiriYoptodv, îîv èntypàcpouotv ot xoùc pnxopticoùç ntvctKotc ouvxà^otvxEC 'n£pî x û v o-uttiioptûv'. 



this note of caution, suggests that the source of the later tradition was a writer who 

used both Idomeneus and the Pinakes. Only one author comes to mind, Hermippus. 

The existence of the two set Legation speeches only naturally led Idomeneus 

to assume that Aeschines and Demosthenes went to court. After all, that was what 

was expected of demagogues. This assumption may also explain why he accepted the 

less reliable tradition that included Hypereides among those politicans demanded by 

A l e x a n d e r after the destruction of Thebes in 335 B .C . Acco rd ing to Plutarch, 

Idomeneus and Duris of Samos maintained that Alexander demanded the surrender of 

ten and not eight demagogues, as the majority and most reliable sources held."" 

A m o n g the eight names listed by Plutarch there is no mention of Hypereides. But in 

Phocion Plutarch seems to follow the other, less reliable, tradition, that Duris and 

Idomeneus accepted. A t 9. 10 he records that ten citizens were demanded by 

Alexander and later at 17. 2 provides an incomplete list of their names, when he notes 

that A lexande r requested the surrender of the followers of Demosthenes and 

Lycurgus, Hypereides and Charidemus."' Apparently in that tradition Hypereides was 

among the demagogues so named and it was this tradition of ten names, so Plutarch 

tell us in Demosthenes 23, that Idomeneus followed."^ 

520. F 11 {Dem. 23. 4); EÙ8ÙÇ 5' 6 'AAÉî,oiv5poç Z\T[XZI népxcùv iwv SrjpoiYcoycùv 5 é m pèv, ûç 
'ISopevEÙç KOit Aoûpiç dpfiKcxotv, ÔKTCÙ S' ot nAeToTot Kott SoiciptÔTotTot l û v ouYYpotcpÉcov, TOÛOSE-

Ari|ioa6Évr |V, I I O A Û E U I C T O V , 'EcptàAiriv, AuicoûpYOV, MotpoicAéot, Anpcùvot, KotAAtoSévriv, 
Xotptôripov. 

521. Phoc. 9. 10: xoû Sè AuKoûpYou noAAà PAotocpnpot npôç otùxôv «kùictcovot) dnôvxoç èv 
èicicAriatçd, icotî npôç ëcnaoïv ôxt, Séicot xœv noAtxûv è^atxoùvxoç 'AAEi,àvSpou, O U V E P O Ù A E U E V 

èK5oûvott KxA. 17. 2: ûç Sè àncùAÛAetootv ott eiiPott, Kott ô 'AAÉî^odvSpoç è^nxeîxo xoùç ncpt 
Ar|poo8évr|v Kott AuKoûpYov mt 'YnqDetSnv mt XotptSriiov KXA. 

522. For details on the two variant traditions see Schaefer III 137 n. 2, Bosworth, Commentary on 

Arrian's History of Alexander (Oxford 1980) 93-6, Jacoby, FGrH II C 124, Braccesi, "A proposito d'una 



In some accounts that f o l l o w the ten-name t r a d i t i o n , L y c u r g u s and 

Demosthenes are usually singled out. So Diodorus reports that Alexander sent men to 

Athens to demand the surrender of ten rhetors, of whom the most distinguished were 

Lycurgus and Demosthenes."' Ar r ian in his account of this incident notes that a 

letter was sent by Alexander to the demos demanding "those around Demosthenes 

and Lycurgus." In a subsequent list of their followers he names Hypereides."" 

Arrian's phrase toùç ajicpi ArinooGévriv m î AoKoùpyov comes very close to Plutarch's 

in Phocion 17. 2, where he is following the ten-name tradition. Apparently in that 

tradition there seems to have been an attempt to identify the political circle of those 

two leaders." ' For the inclusion of Lycurgus there was inscript ional evidence 

attesting to the fact."* Demosthenes was suspected of having instigated the Theban 

revol t . ' " So naturally he would have been at the top of Alexander's list. But the 

involvement of Hypereides at this time is rather obscure. He was a chief advocate of 

the Lamian war in 322'^* and, along with Demosthenes, his surrender was demanded 

not iz ia z u Iperide," RFIC 95 (1965) 157-62. 

523. XXVII 15. 1: Mzià ôz lavxoi Etç xàç 'ASrivotç E^otiiÉoiEtAE TOÙÇ èl,ottxrioovxotç xcov 
prixôpcùv Séicot xoùç Kotx' otùxoù nEnoAtxEunÉvouç, œv ùninpxov èntcpotvÉoxotxot Aripooeévriç Kott 
AuKoùpYoç. 

524. Anabasis I 10. 4: ÈntoxoAr)v 5È YPOi\|fotç npôç xôv Srj|iov è^f)XEt xoùç à|icpt AriioaGÉvriv 
KOÙ AuKoùpYov KOÙ 'YnEpEtSnv 5E £?;fixEt KOdt rioAÙEUtcxov Koct Xàpnxot icott XotptSriiiOV icoà 
'EcptcxAxriv icott Atôxt|iov Kott MotpoicAÉof xoùxouç Y^p ottxtouç Etvoti xrjç XE èv XcxtpcûVEtot 
^uiJicpopâç xfî nôAEt Y£ '̂0|JlÉvrlç icott xwv ùaxEpov èm xfî <t>tAtnnou XEAEUXT] nArniiiEAneévxwv E'Ç XE 

otùxôv icoct Etç *tAtnnov icoà 6r|(3ottotç 5è xfjç [xe] cinooxciaEWc ànécpouvEV octxtouç où H E I O V T\ xoùç 
OtÙXWV 0r|POdtWV VEWXEptOOtVXOtÇ KXA. 

525. Parker, Khares: A Fourth Century Stratèges Diss. ( U n i v e r s i t y o f B r i t i sh C o l u m b i a 1986) 207 n. 

526. PS.-P1. 852d; cf. 841e. 

527. PS.-P1. 847c; Plut. Dem. 23. 1-3 

528. PS.-P1. 849f; Plut. Phoc. 23. 3 



by Antipater."' But this was a different event 13 years later. 

The similarities between this demand and that of Alexander led to a certain 

confusion and contamination in the biographical tradition. For instance, the Suda has 

two entries on Antipater. In the first (2703) mention is made of the Macedonian 

general demanding at the conclusion of the L a m i a n war the surrender of the 

demagogues who were responsible for rousing the Athenians to revolt, among whom 

are named Demosthenes, Hypereides and Himeraeus."" In the second entry (2704) 

again we find a reference to the Lamian war, but this time the Suda notes that 

Ant ipater demanded ten rhetors."^ F i v e of the men listed, Lycurgus, Ephialtes, 

Chares, Charidemus and Diotimus, were already dead by the outbreak of the Lamian 

war and there is no tradition specifying the number at ten, as there was for the 

earlier demand by Alexander. Apparently the source of the second entry of the Suda 

had confused the ten demanded by Alexander with the unspecified number demanded 

by Antipater. In fact the Suda's list tallies closely with the list of names given by 

Arr ian in his account of the aftermath of the fall of Thebes."^ 

529. PS.-P1. 849a-b; Plut. Dem. 28. 4; Phoc. 27. 5 

530. 2703: ' A v x t n o i x p o ç ... OXt XWV 'Aer|vodtû3V xàç 'ASrivotç 'Avxtnàxpcp xœ MotKcSôvt 

notpotSôvxcov, èv Séet ôvxeç ot SripotycoYot "PÔç xqv ènotvàoxototv xoùç 'Aenvottov)ç ènàpotvxeç, pri 
xnv odtxtotv èn' odùxoùç èvéyiccùotv, Ecpuyov. ot Sè 'ABrivotrot Gotvàxo) èpripriv xoùxotç 

(COdXEStKOtaotv, œv nv Anpooeévnç ô pnxœp KOtt 'YneptSnç mt 'liicpotroç KXA. Cf. Plut. Dem. 28. 4. 

531. 2704: 'Avxtnotxpoç- oùxoç ènet St£:ôéî;odxo xnv àpxnv xœv MotKeSôvœv, ènoAtoptcfiGn pèv 
èv Aot|jitot XTÎç 0EooaAtotç ùcp' 'EAAnvœv àvotxœpnoàvxœv Sè xœv AÎxœAœv, Eixot xœv àAAœv, 
èaœSn. vticnaodç Sè r\m xoùç t' pnxopotç, o ù ç è^éSoootv 'AGnvotTot, Anpoa9évnv, 'YneptSnv, 
AuKOÛpYOV, rioAÙEUKXOV, 'EcptôtAxnv, ©potoùpouAov, Xàpnxot, XotptSnpov, Aiôxtpov, riotxpoicAéot, 

KàaootvSpov. 

532. The two lists are nearly identical. The Suda gives eleven names, including all nine found in 

Arrian, assuming Patrocles is a corruption of the Moerocles of Arrian's list. Thrasybulus appears only in 

the Suda but his name may have fallen out at one point in the transmission of the text of Arrian; in 

which case Arrian's list of names is brought up to ten. Mysteriously the name Cassander has crept into 



The same confusion appears in POxy 1800. Dated to the end of the 2nd or 

early 3rd centuries A . D . the papyrus comprises a co l lec t ion of miscellaneous 

biographies, that includes lives of Demosthenes and Aeschines."' In a fragment of 

one unnamed biography there is a reference to a certain oùvepvoç of Demosthenes 

who was invo lved in the Lamian war and one of the ten rhetors demanded by 

Antipater."" The biography must be of Hypereides. Again there is some confusion. 

The-ten name tradition which belongs only in the context of Alexander's demand has 

become attached to Hypereides ' activit ies in the L a m i a n war leading up to the 

demand by Antipater. The compiler of this biography calls the ten rhetors, suggesting 

that his immediate source was someone interested in Hypereides primari ly as a 

rhetorician and not as a demagogue. Indeed, his account of the orator's death is 

precisely that of Hermippus, who had placed Hypereides' death in Macedonia." ' 

This fact confirms the suspicions of scholars that what we have here are 

epitomes of the biographies of Hermippus."* In this case Hermippus was responsible 

for the confusion which arose in later antiquity between the demand by Antipater, 

after Lamia , and a similar one by Alexander, after the destruction of Thebes. He 

could easily have confused two separate events, which were so similar in detail and in 

the text of the Suda as the eleventh name, perhaps a confusion with the son and successor of Antipater. 

533. The other lives include Sappho, Simonides, Aesop, Thucydides, Thrasybulus, Hypereides, 

Leucomas and Abderus. 

534. POxy 1800 fr. 8 col.ii. 21: EiJYÉveiod;... end 5è?]/ f) 'AQTIVOOICUV oTpodxetod? nept/ Aodiitav xr\ç, 
[QEoaaÀioiç/ ouvriTit)xrio[EV cbç oûvep/YOç xû Ari(io[a9ÉVEi œv/ ùnô 'AvxtncixTpou èv xoTç/ Sétccx 
pnxopot [fixrien KOÙ notv ?/ XCÙV (xxuxnofaç .../ oiùxôç èv Moiicfeôôvtcxt à/nÙÀsio K X A . 

535. PS.-P1. 849c 

536. Lamedica, "Il P.Oxy. 1800 e le forme della biografia genre," SIFC 3 (1985) 55-75; Arrighetti, 

"Hypomnemata e scholia: alcuni problemi," MPL 2 (1977) 54 n. 9. 



the persons involved. In Idomeneus' version Demosthenes and Hypereides were 

among those sought by Alexander; these two names figured most prominently among 

those hunted down by Antipater. Hermippus, we must conclude, was also behind the 

confusion in the later biographies of Demosthenes, where in the context of his 

surrender, it is again mentioned that Antipater demanded 10 rhetorsP'' But the 

confusion had already begun with Idomeneus, who named Hypereides among the ten 

demanded by Alexander. 

For his part he could easily have assumed that a fierce anti-Macedonian, like 

Hypereides, was involved in the events leading up to and following the destruction of 

Thebes. It may have been suggested from the fact that the orator was known to have 

spoken against the surrender of the generals to Alexander,"* just as Demosthenes 

had."' Certainly the latter was an intended victim of Alexander. The speech itept xwv 

oxpaxriYwv may have led h i m to infer that Hypereides was among the generals 

demanded by Alexander. In his account, then, both Demosthenes and Hypereides 

were found guilty of the same demagogy that led to the destruction of Thebes. From 

there it took only a small step to arrive at the confusion found in the later sources 

between the demands of Antipater and Alexander. 

537. Anon. Vita 308. 64; Suda (456) 311. 72. Both of these biographies noted that the orator died 

from drinking poison from a signet-ring, a version of Demosthenes' death given by Hermippus. See 

Chapter 4 pp. 278-80. 

538. PS.-P1. 848e 

539. Plut. Dem. 23. 4 



IL Toumfi: oI àicôAaoïot 

Up to this point we have examined only those fragments dealing with public 

events of the ora tors ' careers that in some way i l lustrated their cp iAoi ip ia : 

Demosthenes' prosecution of Aeschines or Hypereides' involvement in the events 

leading up to and following the fall of Thebes. In each case the notices were based 

on false inferences from the text of one of the orators' speeches. But Idomeneus also 

extracted f rom the speeches personal details on their lives. These notices, often 

expanded into the form of anecdotes, were meant to defame the orators, usually 

at tacking their sexual licentiousness. Often we see Idomeneus simply reworking 

biographical topoi of the genre and fashioning the orators after the image of the 

traditional demagogue, as they were presented in earlier polemics. 

A common charge raised against the demagogues, both by each other, by the 

comic poets'"" and by the writers of their polemics, was of low birth. So, for instance, 

Idomeneus claimed that Phocion's father was a SoiSuKonoiôç , ' ' " or repeated the 

accusation made by Demosthenes that Aeschines' mother was called Empousa.'"^ In 

the first instance the insinuation that Phocion was of low birth, something which 

540. On this point see Harding, "Rhetoric and Politics in Fourth-Century Athens," Phoenix 41 (1987) 

25-39. 
541. F 15: Phoc. 4.1: <t>cùK:tcùvoi SÈ TEicpatpo|iat \x\] naviànoio iv elvodt yevouc àit i iou Kal 

KOdxoiJiEnxcùKÔxoç. Et Y ^ p rjv, cpnotv 'iSopEVEÛç, SotSuKonotoû notxpôç, O Ù K à v èv xco AÔYCO 

TAotûictnnoç ô 'YnEpEtSou puptot ouvEtAoxcùç; icott EtpnKCdç icotx' otùxoû icoticà xnv SuoYÉVEtotv 
notpiiKEV, O Ù S ' à v OÙTCÙÇ E A E U S E P I O U [ptou] icott ocùcppovoç [Kott] nottSEtotç psxÉoxEV, CÙOXE xfjç 
riAàxcùvoç Ext pEtpàtctov cSv, ùoxEpov SÈ iT\ç, SEVOKpàxouç Stotxptpfjç Èv 'AlCOtSmiEtOd laEXOtOXElv, 

Kod XCÙV àptoxcùv £ \ àpxnç ÈntxnSeupàxœv Cl^wxrjç Y^vÉoSott. «ï>caKtcûvot yècp oùxe YEAàootvxà xtç 

oùxE icAotùaotvxot potStcoç 'AÔnvottcùv E T S E V , où5' èv PotAotvEtcp Snpootéuovxt AouoàpEvov, ôx, 

toxopniCE Aoûptç, O Ù S ' èicxôç Exovxot xnv XEÎpot xrjç nEptPoArjç, ÔXE xùxot nEptPEPAnnévoç. 

542. F 2 For text see below, n. 546. 



Plutarch emphatically denies, recalls the charge by Theopompus that Thucydides was 

the son not of the famous Melesias but of an unknown Pantaenus, or by Stesimbrotus 

that Cimon lacked a proper education.'"' Perhaps Plutarch is answering a similar 

charge by Idomeneus, when he maintains that a low birth would not have allowed 

Phocion to study under Plato and Xenocrates.'"" The notice on the menial occupation 

of Phocion's father was undoubtedly comic in origin. As Fairweather notes, one 

technique of comic and rhetorical invective picked up by biographers "was to 

attribute to a man the menial occupation in which his slaves were engaged."'"' This is 

precisely what Idomeneus was doing here. 

543. FGrH 107 F 4: Cim. 4. 4. 

544. In the same passage Plutarch cites Duris of Samos, the Peripatetic, who claimed that Phocion 

was not given to demonstrative behaviour, like laughter, crying or holding his hands outside his cloak. 

One wonders whether Idomeneus claimed just the opposite, since he was characterizing Phocion as a 

typical demagogue. In this case his behaviour would resemble that of Cleon, the first demagogue of 

non-aristocratic birth. He was said to have been the first to "girt about his cloak", when he spoke, 

which is to say he gestured as he declaimed. See AP 28. 3, Quint. XI 3. 123, schol. Lucian Tim. 30 

(Theopompus 115 F 92 & Philochorus 328 F 128b). Aeschines (I 25-6) claims that men of old, like 

Pericles, Themistocles and Aristides, were so decorous that they carefully refrained from TO Tr)V X^̂ 'POi 

Ztfa EXOVTeç AéyEtv, which in his own day men do as a matter of course. He cites as an example a 

statue of Solon ÈvTOÇ TTJV X̂ P̂Ot E ' X W V . The scholiast to I 25 notes that Solon stood in that manner 

only when reading his elegies and adds AEyETOdt 5È KAÉCOV Ô ônnotycoyôç notpotpàç TO ESOIK ; OXrJtlOi 
nEptÇ,Cùo6tliEVO(; Sriiriyopfjoott. Rhodes, (above, n. 470) 354, suggests that the idea of "girting about" is 

to be connected with Aeschines "having the hand outside" and "must mean that he fasten his cloak so to 

be free to gesticulate with one or both hands." 

545. "Fiction in the Biographies of Ancient Writers," Ancient Society 5 (1974) 246. Aeschines (II 

93) had called Demosthenes' father an jiOtXOitponotÔç. This is repeated by Theopompus and later 

biographers: Plut. Dem. 4. 1; Lib. 293. 18; Val. Max. Ill 4 Ext. 2. That Isocrates' father was an OtÙAonotÔç 

was based on a comic verse of Strattis (Athen. XIII 592f). The notice, found in the lives of Euripides, 

that his father was a huckster (133. 1 W; 139. 1; 144. 1) was inferred from Aristophanes (Thesm. 387, 456; 

Ach. 478; Eq. 19). Duris of Samos made Socrates a slave and stone-cutter on the basis on Timon's Silloi 

(D.L. II 19). This charge of low birth and practicing his father's trade of stone-cutting had already been 

made by Aristoxenus (fr. 51), which, according to Wehrl i (II 65), was "im Stile der 

Komôdienverunglimpfung." 



In the second instance, F 2, the charge of a questionable birth is again raised.'"* 

Certainly this is what Demosthenes was getting at when he claimed that Aeschines' 

mother had been a hetaira, and that she owed her nickname Empousa to her varied 

acts of prostitution.'"' The same point is brought out in the first half of F 2, where 

Demosthenes' words, ZK ZOV notvta ixotelv m î Jiàoxetv, suggesting her activities as a 

hetaira, are quoted. At first glance the text of the fragment seems to suggest that 

Idomeneus explained her nickname instead by her priestly activities, something which 

is described in detail elsewhere by Demosthenes.'"* But the notice is somewhat 

garbled; the words Kaî yàp tô qxxopa jxavtôpopcpov, as the text stands, are meant to 

qualify the explanation of her name derived from Demosthenes, that Aeschines' 

mother acquired the nickname Empousa ànô toû nàv ta H O I E Î V Kaî nàoxEtv. But in 

fact the words go better with Idomeneus' explanation. Like a metamorphic hobgoblin 

"she would appear from dark places to her initiates." 

This interpretation of the text is confirmed by a notice in the Anonymous Vita 

of Aeschines, where the very same explanation is given.'"' More likely, Idomeneus 

546. F2 (Lex Rhet. 249. 32 Bkr.): èKAri9r| OUV f) [xr\xr\p Atoxtvou "Epnouoa, œç pèv ÀzyzL 
Anpooeévriç, à n ô xoû nàvxot notsTv Kod nàoy^tv (KOÙ yàp xô q)àopod navxôiiopcpov), œç Sè 
'iSopevEÛç cprioKv èv ITepî xûv 'AÔnvipov AnpoiYCùycùv, èneî à n ô oKoxeivcàv xôncûv àvecpoavexo 
xoTç p\X)upévotç. 

547. XVIII 130: xQèç pèv OUV KOiî npùnv à p ' ' A e n v a t o ç icaî pnxœp Y É Y O V E , Kaî 5ûo 
ouAAapàç npooGeîç xôv pèv naxép' àvxî Tpôpnxoç ènoîno' 'Axpônnxov, xnv ôè pnxépa oepvœç 
n à v u TAauKoeéav, nv "Epnouoav à n a v x E ç ï o a o i KaAoupiÉvnv, èK xoû n à v x a noir lv Kaî 
nàoY£tv SnAovôxt xaûxnç xiiç ènœvuptaç xuxoûaav nôeev yàp aAAoGev; 

548. Dem. XVIII 258-9; XIX 199, 281 
549. Anon. Vita 268 2: AÎoxtvnç Utôç pèv nv 'Axpoprjxou XOÛ Ypappaxtoxoû Kaî TAauKoeéaç 

xiîç xoùç e tàoouç xeAoùonç. cpaoî S' aùxôv naTSa pèv ôvxa èv xœ StôaoKaAdœ xoû naxpôç 
ùnoupYEÎv Kaî xrj pnxpî xàç pîpAouç àvaYtvœoKetv, xaùxnv 5è OKOxetvœv èK xônœv ôopcjpcvnv 
Kaî èKcpoPoûaav n a l ô a ç Kat YuvatKaç "Epnouoav ôvopaoSfjvat, èneî vuKxeptvôv cpàvxaopa 
f) "Epnouoa. 



gave both reasons; seeing that he took special delight in not ing the sexual 

misdemeanours of the demagogues, he would not have neglected to mention that 

Aeschines' mother was a prostitute. The words "she appeared to initiates" in the text 

of F 2 suggest the Gtaooç of a Bacchic ritual over which Aeschines' mother presided.''" 

It was common to insinuate that such gatherings of Bacchic worshippers were a cover 

for i l l ic i t behaviour, particularly between young men and hetairai. Aspasia had been 

charged with impiety and it was alleged that she had received women into her place 

of gathering for Pericles.'" L i k e Aspasia, Phryne, the mistress of Hypereides, also 

was charged wi th impiety; it was said that she formed il l ici t thiasoi of men and 

women. Idomeneus included an account of her trial among a collection of anecdotes 

about Hypereides' affairs with hetairai, all aimed at pointing out the sexual proclivity 

of that orator. Perhaps he introduced the story of Glaucothea's priestly activités for 

the same reason. 

H e undoubtedly insinuated that Aeschines had been p r ivy to the i l l i c i t 

practices of the thiasoi over which his mother presided as priestess. Her nickname 

Empousa was due both to her activities as prostitute and priestess. Both these aspects 

are picked up in the late biography of Apollonius, who notes that she was first a 

prostitute and then a cultic priestess."^ The Anonymous vita speaks only of her as the 

550. Demosthenes XVIII 259-60 gives a comical description of the nightly ceremonies and at 260 

mentions the Ot KOdAot 6tOiOOt led by Aeschines through the streets. 

551. Plut. Per. 32. 1 
552. vita Aesch. 265 7: lirixpoç S' rjv Ô AtOXtvriç rAotUKOGéotç T] d)Ç èvtot rAodUKtSoç, T\\ Cpaot 

iriv npcbxnv fiAtictodv f)Tatpr|KÉvott icot9Ei;o|iÉvriv èv oticruiotxt npôç râ xoû KotAoqitxoi) fpoxo, l'naxod 
ùoxepov àvodoxâootv à n ô xiîç èpYotototç xotûxriç; èm xô XEAETV mt mGottpetv xoùç |3ouAo|iévouç 
ànotcATvodt. 



initiator of thiasoi (trjç toùç 0tàooi;ç X E A O U O T K ) , and of being called Empousa because 

"she rushed out f rom dark places and scared the young men and women." This 

explanation of her nickname is precisely that of Idomeneus, who must be the source 

of at least part of the notice in the Anonymous vita.^^^ Bu t the men t ion of 

thiasoi and "young men and women" may have suggested something more in the 

o r i g i n a l context of Idomeneus' account, who probaby pointed out the sexual 

licentiousness of Aeschines. 

The sexual excess of the demagogues was, then, an important theme of 

Idomeneus' work, and proved his most important contribution to the biographical 

tradition of the orators. Many of his anecdotes were picked up by Hermippus and 

transmitted into the later tradition. This is confirmed from fragments 12 and 14 

which deal with Demosthenes and Hypereides. These notices, which were based on 

defamatory remarks in the speeches, present the orator according to the traditional 

image of the demagogue as aKÔAaotoç . So in F 12 to introduce the story of 

Aristarchus and Nicodemus, Idomeneus accuses Demosthenes of being à K o M o t o ç rcept 

t à àcppoôto ta ,"" something which was said of Pericles by Stesimbrotus'" and of 

553. The Anonymous vita also refers to Aeschines assisting his father at school and reading the 

hymns of worship for his mother. These details come from Demosthenes XVIII 258. 

554. F 12: Athen. XIII 592e-593a: Ar||i009Évri ôè T O V ppTOpot tcott TEKVOnotfiaoto9odt et, éxoapOdÇ 
è'xet Aôyoç. a ù i ô ç yoûv èv xco nept Xpuotou Aôycp npoocyrioxe xà XÉKVOC ènt xô StKotoxrptov wç 
ôt' èicetvwv E A E O V è'î;wv xwptç xiîç nnipôç, Kottxot eSoç èxôvxwv xwv Kptvojiévwv xàç yovotricoiç 
ènàyeo9ocf àAA' octSoT xoûx' ènotrioev, cpeùywv xfjv Stot|îoAnv. àKÔAcxoxoç ô' rjv ô pnxcùp ntpl xà 
àcppoStotoc, WÇ cpnotv 'lôoiiEVEÙç. 'Aptoxàpxou yoûv xtvoç èpotaGEÎç liEtpocictou KOÙ St' otùxôv 
nodpotvfioaç etç NtKÔôniiov i%iKoift\ otùxoû xoùç ô(p9aAnoùç. ixocpotôéSotott 5è Kod nept ôi|fot KOÙ 
nept véouç icott nept yuvotrKotç noAuxeAnç. xotyotpoûv Kott ô ypaji^axeùç nox' otùxoù elne- 'xt S' 
à v xtç nept Ari|Jioo9évox;ç Aéyetv Sùvottxo; xà yàp èvtocuxw |ieAexri9£vxcx èmvco laîot yxjvri litçt vutcxî 
ouvéxeeV. àvotAotpeîv yoùv Koct etç xfiv otKtotv Aéyexoct xtva Kvcooîwva lietpaictaicov, icatxot 
yuvaTKa è'xwv, coç icat aùxiiv àyavaicxfioaoav ouyicotiiâoGat xw Kvwatwvt. 



Callistratus by Theopompus.''* This places Demosthenes clearly within the company 

of demagogues. 

To support his c la im that Demosthenes was sexually unbridled Idomeneus 

relates how the orator became enamoured with the young Aristarchus, over whom 

Demosthenes got into a drunken brawl with Nicodemus and gouged out the latter's 

eyes. The anecdote was derived from Aeschines I 171,'" where it is claimed that 

Demosthenes, after squandering his own patrimony, scoured the city for a lad whose 

father was dead and whose mother was administrating the estate. While under the 

tutelage of the orator Aristarchus murdered Nicodemus, gouging out his eyes and 

cutting off his tongue. The affair with Aristarchus, which Aeschines describes simply 

as mere pretence,"* Idomeneus has taken to be a biographical fact, and the murder 

and gouging out of Nicodemus' eyes by Aristarchus he has transformed into a lover's 

quarrel between Demosthenes and Nicodemus. The same sort of distortion is apparent 

in the Cnosion-story, which comes at the end of F 12. Aeschines only briefly alludes 

to i t . ' " But Idomeneus has turned the story into a replica of the gossip of Euripides 

and Cephisophon,'*" whereby Demosthenes becomes the traditional cuckold. 

A t the b e g i n n i n g of the fragment Athenaeus repor ts the story that 

555. FGrH 107 F 10a 

556. FGrH 115 F 97 

557. Cf. II 166; Din. I 30; Dem. XXI 104. 

558. I 171 'AptoTwpxoç Ô T O Û MÔGXOU, ToÛTOu npoonotnoodpEvoç èpaoTnç clvat. cf. II 
166: O Ù K « i o x u v e d ç triv cprippv nv npooenotnaco, CH '^WT'IÇ dvocL Tfjç nAtKtaç TOÛ papotKtou. où 
yàp Sn Trj YE àAneetçi. 

559 II 149: àAA' où Kvcùoîcovt Tnv éauToû yuvaTKa noipodKOiTOtKAtvcùv, œonep où. 
560. Satyrus pîoç EÙptnîSou frg. 39 col. 12/13 and yÉvoç EÙpmîSou 136 60 W. Cf. Schol. 

Aeschines II 149. 



Demosthenes had children by a hetaira. A g a i n the sources of such biographical 

details were the speeches. That the orator had his children illegitimately was inferred 

from the fact that Demosthenes failed during the delivery of nept Xpuotou to produce 

his wife, even though it was customary to do so, when a defendant brought his 

ch i ld ren fo rward to arouse the jury's sympathy. A t some point in the speech 

Demosthenes had reportedly referred to the pitiful sight of his children, and this 

became the basis on which Idomeneus created this biographical topos. 

Jacoby," ' however, believes that only the Aristarchus anecdote stems from 

Idomeneus; that the lEKvonoifioaGat it, étatpaç was simply inferred from the speech, 

w h i c h indeed it was, and that the remark by Demosthenes' secretary and the 

Cnosion-story that conclude the passage stem from another biographer. Drerup, on 

the o ther hand, th inks that the whole fragment in Athenaeus goes back to 

Idomeneus . ' " In fact the notice that Demosthenes had children by a common 

prostitute recalls what Hermippus said about Isocrates, who in his advanced years took 

in Lagiscê and had a daughter by her. '" Indeed Hermippus is cited for this story 

only a few lines earlier in Athenaeus, and may be the source of the entire excerpt at 

592e-593a, which includes the citation of Idomeneus for the affair of Aristarchus.'*" 

Cer ta in ly the oral testimony of Demosthenes' secretary was the type of source 

evidence which Hermippus was known to have used.'*' 

561. FGrH 338 Illb 89 

562. Drerup 63-4 

563. Athen. XIII 592f; cf. Ps.-Pl. 839a & Vita Isocr. 256. 77. 

564. The general impression among scholars is that Hermippus is the source in later antiquity for 

most of the citations from Idomeneus. See Jacoby FGrH 338 Illb 85 and RE 911. 

565. Fr. 50 Secretary of Callisthenes; Fr. 73 the maid of Demosthenes. 



This secretary reportedly once remarked that one woman in one night could 

spend completely what Demosthenes had earned in an entire year. This was a 

tendentious remark at best, pointing out the prodigal behaviour of the orator. Note 

Athenaeus' words introducing the story: JxapaôÉSoxou. 5è Kaî nepî ôi|fa Kaî nepî véouç 

Kaî nepî y^vaiKaç Jio/\uiE^fiç. Similar charges had been raised against Pericles, who 

was accused of squandering his wealth on Aspasia."* Idomeneus claimed this of 

Hypereides, when he described how that orator kept the most expensive hetaira of 

his day, Myrrh inê , or spent a considerable sum for Phila. Even i f the remark by 

Demosthenes' secretary was not Idomeneus' own creation, but the invention of a later 

biographer, such as Hermippus, it has its origin in the demagogical image of the 

orator presented by Idomeneus and other polemical writers. L i k e the inference that 

Demosthenes had children it, étaîpaç, it was intended to show that he was àK6;\aotoç 

Jiepî xà à(ppo5îoia. 

It is difficult to determine how much of F 12 was derived from Idomeneus and 

how much from a later biographer. W e shall face the same dilemma, when we come 

to discuss F 14 and the trial of Phryne. What is certain, however, is that Idomeneus 

described the affair of Aristarchus in some detail and on the basis of Aeschines' 

insinuations he had spun the tale in full anecdotal form. Traces of that account, 

which perhaps entered the tradition through Hermippus, are still preserved in the late 

biographies of Demosthenes, though in a somewhat transmuted form. 

566. Athen. XIII 533d: perhaps Idomeneus quoting Heraclides Ponticus. 



Traces are to be found in Zosimus," ' the Anonymous Vi ta , "* and the Suda."' 

There is an obvious commonality of source among all three accounts, the similarities 

being particularly noticeable between the versions of the Anonymous Vi t a and the 

Suda. In each case the affair wi th Aristarchus led Demosthenes to abandon the 

teaching of rhetoric, whereas the slander from writ ing speeches for the opposing 

parties Apollodorus and Phormion led him to give up logography. These two notices 

appear as if they were introduced together into the tradition. In each and every case 

Demosthenes' stint at teaching and later at logography (Zosimus has the sequence of 

events reversed) are seen as preliminaries to his political activity. This is also how 

Libanius presents them, though, however, he fails to mention Aristarchus or the case 

of A p o l l o d o r u s and Phormion . "" His failure to note the two incidents which 

567. Zos. 300. 88: AoyoYpacpeTv S' àpî;àpEvoç Kal dç IOL tStcùxtKà KOÙ de, lèc ôripôoiot KOÙ 
noAAoùç EKôcùç Aôyouç SiKOit,opÉvoiç, ù a i e p o v IOÛTCÙV Ènodûooiio Stà Tototûxriv ottxtotv 
'AnoAAoScbpco icott <î>oppîcovt SticotCopÉvotç npôç éotuxoùç nAcù àpcpoxépotç Aôyouç èicSoùç tcotx' 
àAAriAcov. Ô8EV ptofiootç xoûxo xô Epyov ènt xô nottSEÛEtv Aotnôv èxpànr). icott notpà xàç àpxàç 
pÈv EÙxuxnootç EV XE xcô nApGEt xcôv podBnxcôv mt xœ EÛVOUÇ ETvott otùxcù nàvxotç xoùç cpotxœvxotç, 
ûoxEpov icotî xoùxou ànÉoxExo Stà xotùxriv xrjv ottxtotv. 'Aptoxotpxôv xtvot, utôv Môoxou, ëxwv 
HOtGrixriv EÙvoùoxotxôv XE icotî Gpotoùv icotî cpovEÙootvxot xoùç àvxtnoAtxeuopévouç otùxœ, xôv XE 
NticôSniiov xôv 'AcptSvotTov KOtî EùpouAov xôv noAtxEuopEVOv, otùxôç ùnEVonGri ùnopotAElv xœ 
'Apioxàpxco xoûxo notrjoott. ànotAAotyEÎç SÈ icotî xoùxou xoû èntxnôEÙpotxoç icxA. 

568. Anon. Vita 304. 55: npoicônxœv SÈ KOtxà xrjv fjAtKtotv Kotî pàAAov ènt xœ AÉyEtv 
ènodtvoùpEvoç ènî oocptoxEtotv xpénExott m î m9ny£rxott xœv véœv xœv prixopEÙEtv (3ouAoupÉvœv. 
èn' 'Aptoxàpxco Sè xœ Môoxou StotPAnGEÎç, pEtpotKtcû xœv EÙyEvœv, ciç èpotaxix otùxoû yEyovtôç, 
notpoxriootxo otùxoû xr)v notp' otùxôv àcptî,tv, tvot xoTç otîxtcopévotç ù n o v o e l v otùxôv priicÉxt 1\T\. 

Aôyouç sè ypàcpEtv àp^àpEvoç èauKOcpavxfiGn noxè Stot3Ari0£Îç œç Sxxjî noAtxottç SéSœicE Aôyouç 
ànEvotvxtouç, 'AnoAAoScbpcp icotî <ï>opptœvt. Kotxotyvoùç Sè m î xoû AoyoypotcpEÎv ànoKEtpÉvrjv 
EUPE xfjv noAtxEÎotv KXA. 

569. Suda (456) 311. 48: oocptoxEÙEtv pouAnQEÎç ànécxf), StodPArieEÎç ènî Môoxco pEtpaictcù xœv 
EÙyEvœv. AoyoypotcpEtV S' àpï ,àpEvoç StEpAr|0r| nàAtv, coç èvotvxtouç Aôyouç èicSoùç 
'AnoAAoSœpcù m î <ï>opptœvt. m î xoùxou oùv ànooxàç npî,otxo noAtxEÙEoGou. 

570. Lib. 295. 58: pExà |iÉvxot X O U X O U Ç xoùç àyœvotç ppotxù xrî nAtictQt npoEAGcbv ocxptoTEÙetv 

èvEXEtprioEV, ETT ' ànotAAayEÎç xoùxou ouvriyôprioEv èv Stmoxrptcù. xoùxotç S' œonep yu|jvodototç 
XPnoàiiEvoç ènî xô SripotyœyETv icotî t à xfjç nôAECoç npàxxEtv rJAGev. 



motivated Demosthenes to give up teaching and logography may be simply due to the 

abridged nature of his biography. As he himself admits at the beginning of his 

(3ÎOÇ he wi l l not include every detail on the orator's l i fe ." ' His source, no doubt, did 

include an account of these two incidents. 

Obviously the two incidents became part of the common history of the orator. 

A t one point they were brought together to represent that stage of Demosthenes' life, 

before he entered politics, when he engaged in teaching and logography. The fact 

that the Aristarchus affair is cited in the context of his teaching and not to illustrate 

his sexual p r o c l i v i t y , as it was by Idomeneus, suggests a biographer who was 

interested in h im primarily as the orator, and one who had also consulted the text of 

Aeschines, for therein lay the origins for linking the two separate incidents. 

A l l who mention it, including Plutarch, imply that Demosthenes supplied 

Apollodorus and Phormion with speeches for one and the same case."^ This is clearly 

a mistake. It arose from a misunderstanding of Aeschines II 165, who charged that 

Demosthenes had informed Apollodorus of the speech that he had wri t ten for 

Phormion, when the former was bringing a capital charge against the latter."' F r o m 

571. Lib. 293. 11: àpî,Ô|iE9a SÈ TOÛ OUVTàYtiOiTOÇ à n ô TOÛ PtOU TOÛ pflTOpOÇ, oùx ÔAOV OdÙTÔV 
StEÎ;tôvTeç (neptTTÔv y à p TOÛTO), àAAà TOOOÙTCÙV |ivri|jiovEÙovTeç. ôoot ÔOKZT KOÙ npôç icodTàAr|i|ftv 
àKptPeoTÈpav TÛÎV Aôycov ouvTcAet v. 

572. Dem. 15. 1: Aniioo9évr|ç ypài|fEt TCO 'AnoAAoScbpcù, >ca9ànEp icoà TOÙÇ npôç <ï>pcontcovoc 
Kott ZTÉcpotvov, Ècp' oTç eiKOTCoç T^\T}OZ. KOÙ ycxp ô «ï>op|itcov fiyvcovtÇ,ETO Aôycù AriicxfSÉvouç npôç 
TÔV 'AnoAAÔSœpov, ocxzx^âq ica9ànep £\ évôç naxoitponcoAtou Tà KOCT' àAAriAcov ÈyxetptStOi 
nCùAoÛVTOÇ OtÙXOÛ XoTç àvxtStKOÎÇ; cf. Synkrisis 3. 5. 

573. II 165: Eypo!i|;aç Aôyov 4>op|itcovt TCÙ TpocneCtTri xPniJioiTa AocPcbv T O Û T O V Èt,riveyicaç 
'AnoAAoScbpcù Tcp nept TOÛ ociù(jiaToç KptvovTt <î>optitcùva (cf. III 173). EtoriA9eç etç EÙ5odt(iovoûaoiv 
otKÎodv Trjv 'AptoTàpxou T O Û Môoxou- TOCÙTTIV àncôAeoaç. npoùAcxPeç rptoc TàAotvTot notp' 
'AptoTàpxou cpEÙyovTotç- T O Û T O V t à Trjç cpuyfjç ÈcpôSta ànEOTÉprpodç, oùic oitoxuvGdç TTIV cpfiVTiv 

nv npooEnotnocû, CIACÙTTIÇ sTvott rr\ç, nAtictotç TOÛ liEtpoiKtou. o ù ycxp Sn Trj y£ àAn9Etçf où ycxp 



this text biographers wrongly concluded that Demosthenes had supplied both parties 

with speeches for the same case, when in fact Demosthenes had written speeches for 

them in distinct and separate actions."" 

This same text was perhaps also the source which first led biographers to 

introduce as part of the pair of characterizing anecdotes on Demosthenes' teaching 

and logography an account of his affair with Aristarchus. It too is mentioned i n 

Aeschines II 165. But here biographers would have also drawn on Idomeneus. The 

Anonymous V i t a repeats his insinuation that Demosthenes was Aristarchus' actual 

lover (wç èpaotfiç a ù x o û y^Yovwç)."' Zosimus adds other details, showing a much 

greater dependence on Aeschines. H e mentions the case of Apol lodorus and 

Phormion first, shows an acquaintance with Aeschines I 171, when he notes that 

Aristarchus was Demosthenes' student and that he murdered Nicodemus,"* but appears 

completely unaware of an Idomenean version of events, which told how Demosthenes 

in a drunken fit gouged out the eyes of Nicodemus ÈpaoGetç nEipaicîou." ' ' B y 

contrast, the Anonymous writer shows no such familiarity with Aeschines I 171, is 

completely unaware of Aeschines' claim there that Demosthenes only feigned his love 

npooSéxExat StKatoç epwç novrptav. laût ' èoxtv ô npoSôxriç Kotî xà xoùxotç qiota. 
574. Holden, Plutarch's Life of Demosthenes (1893) 84. following Clinton, F H II 440 n. t. 

575. Cf. Aeschines II 165: CĤ WXriÇ eZvat xilÇ flAtKtaç XOÛ |iEtpaKtOD. As the scholiast makes 
clear, Aeschines' words were taken to mean precisely that: Demosthenes was his lover: C,r|AwxriÇ: olov 
èpaoxnç Et vat Kaxà xôv \|fuxttcôv Srjeev epwxa, oTov Aéywv, èpw aùxoû xôv \|fUX'KÔv epwxa. 
KaAr) yàp È K xoùxou napénexat cpriiir)- xaûxa Sè, cpriotv, O Ù K ènotetç- où yàp Sp xfî àAr|6eîoc 
CnAwxfiç rjoea xoû liEtpaKÎou. 

576. Curiously he also states, as does the schol. Aesch. I 171, that Aristarchus murdered Eubulus, 

which he clearly did not. This leads one to suspect that Zosimus had not consulted Aeschines' text 

directly but was dependent on a biographical source. He also echoes the suspicion of Aeschines (II 148) 

that Demosthenes put the lad up to it. 

577. F 13: Athen XIII 592f. 



for Aristarchus (npoonoi r ioâ i i evoç ÈpaoïTiç e îva i ) , nor mentions the murder of 

Aristarchus. Indeed by the words wç èpaotfiç a ù t o û Y E Y O V Q Ç the Anonymous author 

seems to be accepting the Idomenean version."* It was this love affair, so the 

Anonymous maintains, which scandalized Demosthenes and forced h im to give up 

teaching rhetoric. 

That Demosthenes practiced as a logographer for a time is easily confirmed 

from the case of Apollodorus and Phormion. That he was ever a teacher of rhetoric 

is, by contrast, less plausible. It was, however, inferred on the basis of certain 

insinuating remarks by Aeschines to that effect."' But Aeschines' remarks are highly 

suspect. Throughout this portion of the Timarchus Aeschines tries to portray 

Demosthenes as a sophist. He compares him to Socrates, who was put to death for 

being the teacher of Critias (I 173). Demosthenes, like a Socrates, has corrupted the 

young Aristarchus; has become his teacher and instigator in his deeds (171). He stands 

in court with his pupils listening (173). After each case, he returns home and lectures 

to the young men, explaining just how he stole away the case from the jurors. Such 

578. Cf. Schol. Aeschines II 148: 'Aptoiàpxou: xoûiou (jivr|poveÛEt AripooGÉvriç èv t û m x à 
MetSîou Kol àAAoixoû. xoùxou 5è netpaictou ôvxoç èpotoGEtç xrat St' otùxô notpotvpaotç etç 
NtKÔSnpOU èl̂ ÉlCOlIfEV otùxoû xoùç ÔcpGotApoÙç, œç cpotot XIVCÇ. This is precisely what Idomeneus 
said: àKoAotoxoç S' fiv Ô ppxcup nept xà àcppoôtatot, coç cprptv 'iSopeveùç, 'Aptoxcipxou yoûv xtvoç 
èpotoGetç petpotKtou Kott St' otùxôv notpotvnootç d ç NtKÔSnpov èî;ÉKOi|fev otùxoû xoùç 
OCpGodApoÛç. As far as we can tell from Athenaeus, Idomeneus said nothing about the murder only that 

Demosthenes gouged out Nicodemus' eyes in a drunken fit; according to Aeschines (I 172) it was 

Aristarchus who gouged out his eyes and cut off his tongue, when he murdered him. 

579. I 117: Ô xàç xœv Aôyœv xèxvaç tcotxenotyyeAAôpevoç xoùç véouç StSàaicav; 171 xoùxou 
( 'Aptaxàpxou) npoonotrioànEvoç èpotoxnç elvott... èAntSœv Ksvœv èpnAr)ootç coç otùxîicot Sn [làAot 
xœv prixôpœv npœxeùoovxot, KotxàAoyov ànocpottvœv, xotoùxœv etoriyntriç otùxœ Kott StSàcncotAoç 
epyœv èyévexo; 173: œ notpotKeicAripévot xtvèç xœv poterixcov fiKOuotv ènt xr)v àicpôototv; 175: xœ 
ocxptaxrj ... oenvuvôpevov èv XTÎ xœv netpotictœv 5todxpt(3ri. 



was the sophist described by Aeschines, a description more ironical than truthful, since 

nowhere else does Aeschines speak of Demosthenes as a professional teacher or of his 

school.'*" But indeed that was precisely what biographers concluded, when they noted 

that Demosthenes had for a time taught rhetoric before embarking on his political 

career. They had also concluded that Aristarchus was his most prominent pupil. The 

disastrous affair with the young lad, which they found mentioned by Aeschines and 

described fully by Idomeneus, provided the necessary motivation for Demosthenes' 

departure from teaching into politics. 

Hermippus himself may have concluded as much, and in this context followed 

Idomeneus in presenting Demosthenes as the actual èpaoxTK of Aristarchus. Certainly 

the Anonymous V i t a follows this version, as presumably the Suda and Libanius. 

Hermippus had undoubtedly picked up the Idomenean characterization of the orator 

as àicô;\aotoç'* ' and perhaps was the first to mentioned Aristarchus in the context of 

Demosthenes' teaching. Certainly when he came to describe the illicit behaviour of 

Hypereides, he borrowed extensively from Idomeneus. 

H o w far the orators had been type-cast in the role of the demagogue is clear 

from the example of Hypereides, whose sexual excesses Idomeneus noted in some 

580. Blass III (1877) 34; Drerup 210. One doubts whether Drerup is justified in concluding on the 

basis of Aeschines' statements that Demosthenes was a teacher of rhetoric around the time of the Meidias 

affair, but then only for a short time and again not a professional rhetorician as Isocrates and 

Anaximenes, but only the occasional teacher as Isaeus. 

581. Suda (454) 309. 2: èntiiEAnç |iciAAov r\ EÙcpuriç, (ùç "Eptiinnoç totopet, KOÙ nooc xàc f)Sovàc 
àKÔÀCiOlOC. a)Ç KOÙ T O Û T Ô cpnoiv ô OCVzàç In the Suda the characterization of the orator as 

àKÔAOiOTOÇ is connected with his nickname Batalus. There is no direct evidence that Idomeneus ever 

mentioned it, though a reference to Demosthenes' nickname, particularly in the context of the orator's 

lascivious behaviour is appropriate, seeing that he had noted the nickname of Aeschines' mother in such 

a context. 



detail. In F 14 he describes the various liaisons of the orator.'*^ Accord ing to 

Idomeneus, Hypereides had kept M y r r h i n ê , Aristagora and Phila as mistresses at 

various locations throughout Attica. He even removed his own son Glaucippus from 

his ancestral home to take up with Myrrhinê , the most expensive hetaira of the day. 

Aga in the archetype for such behaviour was Pericles. He had dismissed his wife from 

his house to l ive a life of pleasure with Aspasia, upon whom he squandered the 

greater part of his wealth." ' L i k e his predecessor, the orator was also accused of 

squandering his money on such women; this must be the reason why Idomeneus 

included such pointed details as that Myrrhinê was r\ no/\uiEAcoxàxr| éxa ipa or that 

Phila was purchased with a large sum of money. Hypereides, l ike Demosthenes, has 

been shown to be àKÔAaoxoç.'*" 

Aga in the biographical details included in his account were extrapolated from 

582. 338 F 14: Athen. XIII 590cd: 'YnEpeî5r|Ç S' 6 pflXCùp ZK Xfjç nOdXpCdCXC OtKtOdÇ XÔV UtÔV 

ànoPodAcùv rAodÛKtnnov Mupptvnv xriv noAuxeAeoxàxriv éxatpav àvÉAoiPe, icat xotûxriv pèv èv 
àaxei elxEv, èv netpotteT Sè ^Aptoxotyôpotv, 4>tAodv 6' èv 'EAeuorvt, nv noAAœv wvnoôdpevoç 
XPnî ôtxcùv elxev èAEueepcùaotç, ûoxepov Sè icott otKoupov otùxnv ènotf)Ootxo, œç 'iSopeveùç 
loxopeT. èv 5è xœ ù n è p 4>pùvnç Aôyco 'YnepetSnç ôpoAoyœv èpSv xrîç yuvotiicôç icott oùsénœ xoû 
è'pœxoç ànnAAcxypÉvoç xrjv npoetpnpévnv Muppîvnv Etç xrjv oktotv eîonyotyev. 

nv S' n Opùvn èic Oeontœv. icptvopèvn Sè ù n ô EÙStou xnv ènt eotvcxxco ànécpuyev Stônep 
ôpytoSetç ô EÙ9totç O Ù K ext e lnev ôtAAnv Sticnv, œç cpnotv "Epptnnoç. ô Sè 'YnepetSnç 
ouvotyopeùœv xn *puvn, œç oùSèv nvue Aéyœv èntôoli;ot xe rjaotv oî StKotoxotî icotxotT|fncptoùpevot, 
notpotyotycbv otùxnv etç xoùpcpotvèç icotî neptppnl^otç xoùç x^wvtoicouç yupvcx xe xà oxépvot 
notnootç xoùç èntAoyticoùç oiicxouç èic xrjç ôi|feœç otùxfjç èneppnxôpeuoev SetotSottiiovfjoott xe 
ènoînoEv xoùç Sticotoxàç KOtî xnv ùnotprjxtv icotî CàKopov 'AcppoStxnç èAéco x^Ptootpévouç pn 
ànoKxeTvott. Kotî àcpe9eînç èypàcpn pexà xotûxot ilrncptapot, nnôévot otKxtt;eo6odt xœv Aeyôvxœv ùnép 
xtvoç ppSè PAenôpevov xôv tcotxnyopoùpevov n tnv icotxnyopoupévnv Kptvea9ott. 

583. Athen XIII 532f: Idomeneus on the authority of Heraclides Ponticus. 

584. In a parallel account in Ps.-Plutarch (849de) appear the same notices on Hypereides' sexual 

liaisons that are attributed here to Idomeneus. That account in Ps.-Plutarch is prefaced by the statement 

that Hypereides was npÔç xà àcppoSÎOtOt ICOtXOtCpepnç, precisely the charge raised against Demosthenes 

by Idomeneus. 



the speeches of the orator. The c la im that Aristagora was the orator's mistress 

stemmed from the fact that Hypereides was known to have delivered two speeches 

against her.'*' In the first prosecution she was acquitted.'** In the second trial the 

charge centered around Aristagora's failure to secure a npooxàxriç.'*'' The speech that 

Hypereides delivered on that occasion at times appears to have approached the pitch 

of a scathing attack against all prostitutes.'** A t one point in this second speech he 

named three of the most famous hetairai for comparison, '* ' La i s , O c i m o n and 

Metaneira, all of whom were made famous by comedy or an orator's words."" H e 

noted that l ike other prostitutes Aristagora was nicknamed 'Acpûa or Anchov ie . " ' 

585. Frs. 13-26 Jensen; cf. Athen. XIII 587c. 

586. This is implied in fr. 20: ènet Koi O Trjç SCùpÔ EVÎOdÇ vÔ|iOÇ àp|JlÔTXCùV èoit XW vûv àycùvi 
^odpoix9'̂ '̂Odt• d yàp KOÙ XOÙÇ àixocpuYÔvxoiç ^ E V I Œ Ç eïpriicEv ê eTvat xw PouAoiaevcc) nàAtv 
Ypài|fao9odt, è à v lip Soicwot ôticottcùç x6 npcoxov anonecpeuyevott, ncoç où cpodvepôv èoxt KCXX' 

'Aptaxotyôpotç xô 6tK0dtov; - Harp. S.V. Scùpolpiia. i'Yn. èv xw 'Aptoxoty.) 
587. Fr. 15: ànpooxototou E T S O Ç 6ticr|ç KOtxà xwv npooxàxpv \ir\ veiiôvxcov nexotKCov —'Yn. èv 

xâ K0tx''Ap. ànp. 3'.- Harp. fr. 16: 'YnEpEtSnç S ' èv xû KOdx' 'Aptoxotyôpotç ànpooxototou 3' cpnotv 
cbç ot vô|jiot KEAeùouot StotiiocpxupETv ènt xocTç YPOccpotTç loûç xoù ànpoaxocotou xôv 3OUAÔ|JIEVOV 

ÔnOtCOÇ xwv ^ É V W V KOdt xwv èntXWptWV.- Harp. S.V. StOCIiOtpXUptOt. Cf fr. 21. 

588. Fr. 22: ô|iotwç xôv KotAoù|jiEvov xônov napà xoTç notAottoTç Eoxtv E Ù P E T V KOdGànEp xô 
AriiJiooeEvtKÔv èv xw ùnèp xoù oxEcpàvoD- — Kott 'YnEpEtSoxj Kotxà xc5v éxottpwv èv xw Kocxà 
'Aptoxotyôpotç. - Theon. prog. I p. 162 W. Cf. fr. 25 KOdKoAoyerv 'Yn. KOtxà 'Aptoxotyôpoiç. 
- Antiattic. in Bekk. Anecd. p. 102. 

589. Fr. 13 (Athen. XIII 587c): 'YnEpEtSnç liÉHVnxoa èv XW KOdxà 'Aptoxotyôpodç p' AÉywv oùxwç 
"waxE Aodtç |ièv f) SoKoùoot xwv nwnoxE StEvnvoxévoa xnv ôf tv KOtt "OKtjaov Kotî MExàvEtpot..." cf. 
588c. 

590. Lais èv 'AvxtAOdtSt of Epicrates (Athen. XIII 570b), èv TEpovxoiiOdVtÇt of Anaxandrides (570d), 

èv KuvotytSt of Philetaerus (587e), èv <ï>tAotÙAcp of Theophilus (587f), èv XW npÔÇ AottSa of Lysias 
(586e & 592e); Ocimon èv rEpovxo^lOtVtOt of Anaxandrides, èv KEpKcbnotÇ of Eubulus (567c>, Metaneira 

èv XOCtÇ 'EntOXOAocTç of Lysias (592c), èv XW KOdxà NEOdtpotÇ (592c) of Ps.-Demosthenes, in Hegesander 

perhaps quoting a comic poet (584f). 

591. Fr. 24 (Athen. XIII 586a): KOdî nàAtv xàç 'Acpùcxç KotAouiJEvaç xôv cxùxôv xpônov 
èKOtAÉOOdXE; cf. Harp. s.v. àcpùotç ('Y. KOCX ' 'Ap.) et Bekk. Anecd. p. 473. Next in the same passage 

Athenaeus tells us that OtcpÙot was the name given to hetairai and then quotes from Apollodorus' èv XW 

nzpi XWV 'ASpvnOtV 'ExottptSwv for the notice that Stagonion and Anthis were sisters, who were given 

this nickname because they were fair, thin and had large eyes. Antiphanes èv XW nEpt 'ExOdtpWV also 



Although it is difficult to imagine how such a speech could have been used to infer 

any k i n d of relationship between the orator and the hetaira, biographers often 

regarded these attacks as the orator' s way of venting his anger on a former mistress. 

So for instance, Euthias , who prosecuted Phryne for impie ty , appears in the 

biographical t radit ion as the scorned and hot-tempered lover of the hetaira and 

Hypereides, who defended her, as the new favourite."^ Certainly, when it came to 

inferring that Hypereides' had been intimate with Phryne, biographers turned to the 

orator's own words. 

Af te r c i t ing Idomeneus for the notices on Myrrh inê , Aristagora and Phila, 

Athenaeus goes on to describe the affair and trial of Phryne. '" He makes clear that 

the only basis for assuming that an illicit liaison had existed between the orator and 

that hetaira was the text of the ùjièp <î>puvfK. A comparison with a parallel passage 

in Ps.-Plutarch reveals that the inference was based on what Hypereides had said at 

said that Nicostratis was nicknamed AcpUOi for the same reason. Athenaeus most likely found the 

quotation from Hypereides' speech Against Aristagora in Apollodorus' work, which is cited immediately 

before (586a) for a note on Phanostrate's nickname 4>9Etp0IIuAr| and immediately following for the notice 

on the sisters Stagonion and Anthis. Book 13 of Athenaeus, the source of F 4a, 12 and 14 of Idomeneus, 

all of which deal with hetairai, is made up of a number of excerpts from books written by Hellenistic 

scholars nept TCOV 'A9nvr|Ot 'ExottptScOV (567a). These included such scholars as Aristophanes of 

Byzantium who gave a list of 135 names, but whose number was declared deficient by Apollodorus and 

Gorgias of Athens, both of whom appended more names in their works nept 'EXOdtpcov (583d). These 

works consisted of collections of anecdotes on the affairs of these prostitutes and their lovers, extracted 

from comedy and the speeches of orators. In fact book 13 of Athenaeus reads very much like a series 

of extracts from comedy and the speeches. The point of contact with comedy is shown clearly from the 

title of Herodicus' work nept ICCùpCùÔ0\J|iévCûV of which book 6 was devoted to hetairai (586a & 591c). 

592. This tradition is preserved in Alciphron, the author of a collection of fictional letters 

supposedly written between 4th-century hetairai and their lovers. See letters IV 4 & 5 and below, pp. 

191-2. 

593. XIII 590d: ... uoxepov 5è KOtt otKoupov otùxriv (*tAotv) ènotrpotxo, coç 'lôopeveùç toxoper. 

èv 6è xû ùnèp 4>pûvr|ç AÔYCÙ '0nepet5r|ç ôpoAoycôv èpôtv xrjç yv\oaKbc, Koà oùsénco xoû epcùxoç 

ànnAAotYuévoç xriv npoeipripér|v Mupptvr)v etç xriv otKtav etofiYOtyev. 



the beginning of his speech."" T w o fragments are assigned by Jensen to the 

introduction. Fragment 171 is of Httle value, since Pollux does not specify the speech 

from which his excerpt comes and, what is more, the attribution by Jensen to the 

ùnèp <l>pûvriç is mere conjecture based on what Athenaeus and Ps-Plutarch tell us."' 

Fragment 172, by contrast, provides insight; taken from Syrianus on Hermogenes, the 

text reads as follows: "And again Hypereides in the ùnèp <ï>pùvnç: Although identifying 

h imse l f and Euthias as both having been intimate wi th Phryne, he finds some 

difference to avoid the identification saying: (And these are Hypereides' actual words) 

for it is not the same thing for one to try to save her by any means and for the 

other to destroy her?^^ 

Syrianus' words imply that it was from this statement alone that biographers 

had inferred that Hypereides had been intimate with Phryne. But it is not entirely 

certain that Hypereides himself had meant this. The statement is not that expUcit and 

in its original context was intended to ridicule Euthias. More likely Idomeneus had 

misunderstood or misrepresented what Hypereides actually said, as he had in the case 

of Aeschines' words about Demosthenes' affair with Aristarchus, and on that basis 

alleged an affair between Phryne and Hypereides as further evidence of his sexual 

594. Ps.-Pl. 849e: wptAriiccùç 5è KOil «ï>pùvTi XTÎ Éxcxtpod àoePcTv icptvo|iévri ouv£?;rixoda9rr aùxôç 
y à p xoûxo èv oipxrj xoû Aôyou SqAoT. 

595. Fr. 171: œptAriKÙç Sè Kat «î>pûvri XTÎ èxatpot dtoe3£:Tv Kptvopévri ouvEÎ;rirâoerr aÙTOç yàp 
TOÛTO èv àpxîî TOÛ AÔyou ôriAoî. Vit. X or. 849e.— èv TÛ Ùnèp «î>pùvr|<; Aôycù 'Yn. ôpoAoycùv 
èpâv Tfjç yuvatKÔç KTA. Ath. XIII 590d.— SteAÉxSnv aÙTrî Kat StetAeypévoç etpt (de concubitu) œç 
'YnqD. Poil, v 93 ... 

596. Fr. 172: 'Yn. Sè nodAtv èv TÛ ùnèp 4>pùvr)ç, èî;taâ(;ovToç, ÔTt aÙTÔç TE Kat EÙ0taç 
co|itAr|KÔTEç noav TTÎ <ï>pùvr| ... eùpcùv Ttva Stacpopàv ecpuye TÔ èî,taâ(;ov cpfioaç où y à p ôpotôv 
èoTt TÔV pèv ÔnCOÇ OCùGnOETai èK naVTÔç TpÔnOU Clt^rv, TÔV ôè ÔnCÙÇ ànoAéoet. Syrian, ad Herm. IV 
120 Walz. 



propensities. But once the suggestion had been made that the two were lovers it 

became fixed in the biographical tradition of that orator. 

A sample of that tradition is preserved by Alciphron, the author of fictional 

le t ters supposedly wr i t t en between fourth-century hetairai and their lovers. 

Throughout Euthias is made out to be the scorned lover who took his former mistress 

to court out of jealousy. In turn Hypereides is presented as the new found lover who 

championed her cause."^ In these letters we find that some of the words attributed to 

his characters actually were derived from Hypereides' speech,"* and from them it is 

possible to reconstruct the original context of fr 172, the source of the biographical 

inference that Hypereides and Phryne were intimate. So, for example, in letter 3, 

when Bacchis complains to the orator that hetairai l ike herself w i l l have to give up 

their profession, since every time they ask for money they are charged with impiety," ' 

it is plausible that her words were derived from a s imilar statement in which 

Hypereides ridiculed Euthias for the triviality of his charge, ridicule for which he was 

famous in antiquity.*"" Likewise in letter 5, Bacchis' caution to Myr rh inê not to ask 

her new found lover Euthias for any money, unless she wanted to be charged with 

setting fire to the shipyards and subverting the laws, again was derived from similar 

597. IV 4 & 5 

598. Raubitschek, "Phryne," RE XX 1 (1941) 904. 

599. IV 3: BodKxtç 'YnEp<e>t6ri- n â o a t oot tcJUEV od éxarpcxt x^ptv teat ÉKâoxri Y E fucùv oùx 
fjxxov n <ï>pùvri. ô |iÈv Y « P aYcbv [lôvriç <J>pùvriç, ov ô naianôvripoç EÙGtaç ènavEtAEXo, ô ôè 
KtvSuvoç à n a o œ v . Et Y ^ p atxoùoat n a p à xwv èpaoxwv àpYÙptov où x\)Yxàvo|i£v r\ loTç, 
StSoùotv [at] xuYxàvouoat àoePEtaç icpt9r|OÔ|iE9a, nEnaùo9at icpETxxov fiiTv xoù 3tou xoùxot) 
Kat nn̂ Éxt EXEtv npaYiiaxa iinSÈ xotç CHitAoûot notpÉXEtv... 

600. Longinus (De Subi 32) notes that Hypereides spoke with OKW[Jl|iaxa, 5taoup|iÔç XE £nt5£Î;tOÇ 
Kat noAù xo KW|itKÔv KOÙ |i£xà nou5tâç KÉvxpov. 



words in Hypereides' own speech.*"' In fact both Jensen and Kenyon in their editions 

included them as fragment 179 of the speech.*"^ 

N o w this association of sex and shipyards is provocative. Burning shipyards is 

of course an act of treason for which the proper prosecution is eisangelia. But 

Hypereides seems to have used the law in more than one context as a rhetorical 

device, to point out the absurdity of a charge brought against his client. Thus he has 

Lycophron, who was charged with treason for allegedly committing adultery, quote 

from the law of eisangelia to show the illegality of being charged with adultery under 

the law of treason.*"^ It is one thing to seduce a neighbour's wife, but quite another 

thing to betray the dockyards, burn public buildings and seize the acropolis. The same 

pointed ridicule appears at the beginning of vnzp EÙ^EVÎJXJXOU, where Hypereides asks 

the jury whether they are not weary of such eisangeliai. In former times it was men 

l i ke Timomachus, Leosthenes, Callistratus and others who were impeached, some 

accused of betraying ships, others of betraying cities.*"" In those days only extreme 

601. IV 5: BodKxk Mupptvr)- Mr) Sr; icpetTiovoç Etri oot T U X E T V èpotoxoû, Séonotvot 'AcppoShri, 
àAA' EÙGtotç oot ov vûv nepténetç ouyicotxaptcpn. tàAottvot yv\T) iriç àvototç, nitç TCO xotomcû 
Griptco npooécpGodpoott. nAriv toœç t û sàAAet nentoTeuKotç • Mupptvriv y à p aiè.l.EL SrjAov ôxt 
<I>pûvr|v ûneptScùv. 'AAA' È'otKOdç icvtoat xôv 'Yn£p<e>t5r|v PePo-oArjoGott cbç sAotxxôv oot vûv 
npooÉxovxa. K C X K E Î V O Ç Éxottpotv exet àî,iodv è a u x o û Kat o ù èpaoxnv ooî npénovxa. atxrpôv xt 

nap' aùxoû, Kat ôi|f£t oeauxriv n xà vecbpta èiinEnpHKuTav p TOÙÇ vô|iouç KaxaAùoxxjav. toGt 
Yoûv ôxt notpà nàoatç f|iTv loûç, xpv cptAavGpcùnoxépav 'AcppoSîxr)v npoxtjjcboatç |ie|ator|ooa. 

602. Fr. 179 (Kenyon): Babington, quem sectus est Blassius, verba ex Alciphrone (I 32) citât, quippe 

quae ex haec oratione derivata sint: attrioôv Xt nap' aÙxoÛ (se. Euthia), Kat Ôl|fet aeauxriv V\ là 

vecbpta èianenpriKuTav r\ xoùç vojiouç KaxaAùoxxjav. 
603. II frg. m. 28. 

604. III 1 [XVIII]. 8: xô |jièv y à p npôxepov àoriYYèAAovxo nap' ùnTv Tt | iô | iaxoç Kat 
AecooGévriç Kat KaAAtoxpaxoç Kat *tAcùv ô kt, 'Avatcùv Kat ©eôxtiioç ô Snoxôv ànoAéoaç Kat 
è'xepot xotoûxof Kat ot |ièv aùxœv vaûç atxtav E'XOVXEÇ npoôoûvat, ot 6è nôAetç 'AGrivaîœv, ô 5è 
pnxcop Qv AÉYEtv un xà àpioxa xœ Snpû. 



acts of injustice were brought up on the charge of treason, but now the practice has 

reached the absurd. Diognides and Antidorus are charged with treason for hir ing 

flute-girls at too high a price, or Euxenippus because he had a dream.*"' 

The same sort of ridicule was directed against Euthias at the beginning of the 

speech in defence of Phryne. Hypereides surely first insinuated that Euthias was once 

Phryne's lover. Next he probably mocked h im for bringing his former mistress to 

court on a charge of impiety and treason, because she scorned him, when he refused 

to pay her fee. Treason was reserved for serious charges like setting fire to shipyards 

or subverting laws. Fr. 172 must be understood in this context: "it is one thing to seek 

to save someone and quite another to destroy them by every possible means", that is 

by these trumped up charges. The whole thought is a reductio ad absurdum, but 

Idomeneus followed by other ancient biographers misunderstood the original intent of 

Hypereides' words and saw in fr. 172 a reference to his intimacy with the hetaira. 

Here they have taken Hypereides' insinuations all too literally and out of them have 

created an entire biographical fiction in which both Euthias and then Hypereides are 

presented as actual lovers of Phryne. 

After mentioning the affair with Phryne, Athenaeus proceeds to describe the 

trial, which became the most celebrated incident in the biographical fiction of the 

orator. What made the trial so famous in antiquity was Hypereides' stratagem of 

605. 2 [XIXI 6: ouTcoç peyàAcùv àStioipàTCùv KOÙ nqDtcpavâv od zîaa.yyz?iaL xôxe nootv. vuvt 
SÈ xô yL-(\à\izvo\ Èv xfî nôAet n à v u KOdxodYÈAaoxôv Èoxtv. AtoyvtSpc pÈv Kott 'AvxtScopoç ô 
péxotKOç eîootYYÈAAovxodt cix; nAéovoç litoSoûvxeç xàç otÙArjxpîSotç TÎ ô vôpoç KeAeûet, 'AYOtotKAiiç 
S' ô ÈK netpatecùç, ôxt dç 'AAtpouotouç Èv£Ypà{(pr|], Eù^évtnnoç S' [ùnJÈp X Q V Èvunvt[cùv] œv cprptv 
ÈœlpaKÈlvott. 



disrobing Phryne before the jury during his peroration. According to Athenaeus, 

sensing that the verdict was going against his cHent, the orator brought her before the 

jury, tore open her garments to expose her breasts and broke into such lamentation 

that the jurors grew superstitious at the sight of this handmaiden and priestess of 

Aphrodite and acquitted her. Scholars have been reluctant to reject the story, not 

realizing that such anecdotes are nothing more than the products of the imagination 

of ancient biographers.*"* 

L i k e Hypereides' alleged affair with Phryne, the disrobing scene was based on 

what Hypereides himself had said. There is no indication that any contemporary 

account of the trial existed to inform biographers of what happened; this could only 

be inferred from the text of his speech. The disrobing scene may in fact reflect a 

description in the peroration, in which the orator imagined his client brought before 

the jurors dressed as a suppliant, gown torn, striking her breasts in the fashion of a 

tragic figure. Such displays to arouse the pity of the jury were certainly not beyond 

Hypereides. According to Longinus, he had the power of evoking pity and of telling 

a story fluently.*"' A t the end of his speech on behalf of Euxenippus, Hypereides 

606. Semenov, "Hypereides und Phryne," Klio 28 (1935) 278-9, accepts the disrobing scene at face 

value and explains the fearful reaction of the jurors from the fact that they actually imagined that they 

were seeing the embodiment of Aphrodite. He draws as a parallel the famous ruse of Peisistratus, when 

he paraded Phye in full armour, as if she were Athena herself. Such a dramatic antic, he argues, was 

consistent with the character of Hypereides, who was depicted in the biographical tradition as fickle and 

sexually excessive. But such arguments falter on the very fact that Semenov fails to realize that such 

stories about Hypereides' love-affairs were mere inventions by biographers and have no more credibility 

than the disrobing scene itself. 

607. De Subi 34. 2-3; Longinus singles out ncpt 4>puvric and nept 'ASriVOYévouç as Hypereides' 

two most outstanding pieces. The former was so highly regarded that the great Roman orator Messala 

Corvinus translated the speech into Latin (Quint. X 4. 3). The fame of the trial likely owes as much to 

Hypereides' own oratory as to the disrobing scene. 



remarks that he has done all he could to help, it was now up to his client to ask the 

court's permission to summon his friends and children before the jurors.*"* The 

orator may have concluded his defence of Phryne with a similar comment from 

w h i c h it was inferred that he had led his client in to supplicate the jurors,*"' 

part icularly i f that comment included a v i v i d description of his dejected client, a 

rhetorical technique known as Ù J X O I Û J I W O I Ç or ôiaxûjiwoiç and one recomended by 

rhetoricians in the peroration to arouse pity.*'" In fact in one late anonymous 

rhetorical work this is precisely how the scene is imagined, simply as a rhetorical 

device to arouse pity (ènî iivoç èi^eavoû oxfpatoç) on a par with introducing women 

and children into court. Phryne is simply described as tearing her dress and striking 

her naked breast, indeed the actions of a suppliant.*" In yet another anonymous 

rhetorical work, wh ich seems to have drawn on the same source, we read how 

Hypereides secured the acquittal of Phryne "by a speech full of pity and the rending 

of a garment" (èAEEtvo/\oYÎaç XE Ti/\fi0Ei m î JiEptppfi^Ei ifjç èoGfjioç), a comment which 

608. Ill 41 (XLIX). 16: è y à |jièv OTJV oot Eù^évtnnE PEPoriSriKot ôoot E T X O V . Aotnov 6' è o ù 

SETo9o£t xcov StKotoxcùv Kott xoùç cptAo-oç napodicotAETv mt x à nottStot àvod|ît(3àt;Eo6ott. 
609. cf. F 12: Athen. XIII 592e where Idomeneus had wrongly concluded from what Demosthenes 

had said in HEpt XP'UOtOU that he had his children by a hetaira. In the course of the speech he must 
have said that he was bringing before the jury his children without a mother, the last detail no doubt 
intended to evoke greater pity. 

610. Quint. IX 2 .40; Longin. De Subi. 20. 1. See Kowalski, "De Phrynes Pectore Nudato," Eos 42 
(1947) 53, 58. 

611. Walz VII 334. 20-335. 8: Ô Sè cpEÙYCùv èic xoù èvotvxtou èAEEtvoAoYnoEXoa, mxotcpÉpcov S tà 
xcov notGrixtKCùv xà cppovrniotxcx x û v Stmoxcùv èvxotùGot Sè, cprpt, mt od xcov YuvoaKcov ènotY^YOtt 
xppotiiot, KOÙ ou xœv noctScov Kod notxépcùv. Et xùxot, icott O U Y Y E V C O V , ônEp èAÉYO|jiEv àvcùxépco- o ù 
liôvn àicôn xôv E ' A E O V èpYàoExoct, à A A à mt xn ôpotxticfi ottoerjOEt xôv v o ù v èntxocpàï,Et x û v 
5tK0tt;ôvxcûv- o ù Yàp Ôxcoç f)|iàç èicnAr)xxEt xà AEYÔ|iEvot, Ôoov èn' ocùxcùv xœv oxni^àxcùv 
cpodtvôiiEvod- xôv YOÙV 'YnEptSriv cpotoîv oùxco xôv ùnèp <ï>pùvrK vtKrjoott Aôyov, coç y à p fjxxàxo, 
cpnotv, EtonyotyE xnv éxottpav ènt xtvoç èAEEtvoù oxnnotxoç, nodto|iÉvnv xà axfiGn yo| ivà, mt xôv 
ytxcovot nEptôpnl^otootv. mt ot Stmoxott npôç OTKXOV ISÔVXEÇ àn£i|fncptootvxo. 



again more aptly describes a scene of supplication than d i s r o b i n g . * B u t the 

expression "rending of the garment", which was possibly lifted right from Hypereides' 

speech and described a supplicat ing Phryne, could easily have suggested to a 

biographer disrobing. In fact this exact same expression also appears in several 

accounts of the scene.*'' The consistency wi th which the same words repeat 

themselves in every description of the disrobing, even if they do not go back to 

Hypereides, at least suggest a single biographical source. 

The earliest k n o w n description of the tr ial is found in the Ephesia o f 

Poseidippus, whose comic account is preserved in Athenaeus.*'" The comic poet 

simply describes Phryne clasping the hand of each juror and with tears pleading for 

her life. The scene is one of supplication. There is no mention of disrobing which, i f 

it had actually happened, would have made good comic material. The only conclusion 

612. Walz IV 413. 20-414. 6: uno Sè toû cpeûyovToç SiEAectvoAoYCuv iipoodx9rioExodf evSoi Sri 
KOÙ napoiYCoyat Y^vatKCuv XE icat natScov xPHOtpot Kat ptAcov noAAot Y O Û V nxxcbpEvot xaTç 
StKatoAoYtaç, xoooûxov E V xrj xoû E A É O U StEÏ;ô5co KEKtvr)Kaat nétGoç, \oiç, aKpocopÉvotç œç xqv 
vtKCùoav ànEVÉYKaoGat- Kaî xoûxou papxûptov 'YnEptSriç Èv xœ ûnÈp <î>pûvriç xrjç Éxaîpaç Aôycù 
ÈAEEivoAoYtaç XE nAriBEt Kaî xrî nEpippfi^Et xfjç ÈoSfjxoç ôtaoœoaç ÈK xfjç EùStou KaxriYoptaç xfiv 
àv6pœnov. 

613. Athen. XIII 590e: napaYayœv Etç pÉoov Kaî rt£ptppf)!;ac xoùç ytxœvtoKOix yupvà XE xà 
oxÉpva notfioaç xoùç ÈntAoytKoùç otKxouç È K xfjç ôi|fEœç aùxfjç ÈnEppnxôpEUOEV; Ps.-Pl. 849e: 
n a p a Y a y œ v etç IJLÉOOV Kaî nEptppfi^ac xfiv ÈoBfîxa ÈnÉ5Etî;E xà oxépva xfjç yuvatKÔç; Alciphron IV 
4: iJiriSÈ XO t ç AÉYOuoî oot ôxt, Et |if) xôv xtxœvtoKov nEptppp!;apévr| xà p a a x à p t a xot ç StKaoxaTç 
ÈnÉ6Et^aç, 0 Ù 5 È V <àv> ô pfjxœp œq)ÉAet, nEtGou; Sex. Emp. Rh. II 4: <i>pùvr| XE , œç cpaotv, E H E Î 

ouvriYopoûvxoç aùxfj 'YnEptSou È'HEAAE KaxaSiKàt,ea9at, Kaxotoopî^a|iévr| xoùc ytxœvtGKOxx; Kaî 
YupvoTç airpzai npoKuAtv6oupévr| xœv ôtKaoxœv nAeTov t'oxuoe ôtà xô KàAAoç xoùç ôtKaoxàç 
nEToat xfjç xoû ouvriYopoûvxoç pnxopetaç. 

614. XIII 59lf: 4>puvr| no9' f|pœv yzyo^z^ Èntcpaveoxàxr)/ noAù xœv éxatpœv. Kaî y à p et 
veœxépa/ xœv xôxe xpôvœv el, xôv y' à y œ v àKriKoaç./ pAànxetv ô o K o û o a xoùç Ptoxiçt pet(;ouç 
PAàPaç/ xfiv fiAtatav elAe nepî xoû ocoiiaxoç,/ Kaî xœv StKaoxœv Ka9' é'va ôeî^to-upévri/ pexà 
SaKpùœv Stéocûoe xqv i|fuxfiv pôAtç. 

t The text has been restored to read XOÙç véouç for XOÙç PtOUÇ in line four of the fragment, 
and refers to the charge of corrupting the youth. See Semenov (above, n. 606) 275. 



is that the disrobing scene was a subsequent invention, sometime after 290, when 

Poseidippus was active as a poet.*'' What evidence there is suggests that the story 

was current around 270.*'* This does not rule out Idomeneus as its author. H e 

bagan writing shortly after 300 and may have been active as late as 270. 

In the text of Athenaeus F 14 of Idomeneus stands under the name of 

Hermippus, who is cited for additional details relating to Euthias.*'"' Presumably he is 

Athenaeus' immediate source,*'* and a discussion of his contribution to the tradition 

is reserved for the next chapter. But there are aspects of Athenaeus' account of the 

615. He won four victories from 289/8 onwards. See A. Korte, "Poseidippos," RE XXII 1 (1953) 

426-8. 

616. A disrobing scene is found in one of mimes of Herodas. He appears to have been a 

contemporary of Callimachus, which would put the composition of his mimes in the late 270's early 260's. 

See Pliny EP. IV 3.4; Cunningham, Herodas Mimiambi (Oxford 1971) 2-3, 81, 84-5; Nairn, The Mimes of 

Herodas (Oxford 1904) xiii-xv. In Mime 2 a JIopvoPoOKOÇ by the name of Battarus gives a speech 

which parodies the speeches delivered in the Attic courts. The defendant is a ship owner named Thaïes 

who has been charged with battery against Myrtale, one of Battarus' girls. At one point (2. 65-78) the 

rtOpvoPoOKCx; produces the girl before the court and bids the jurors to look at her torn dress, and the 

bruises and scars which she had received at the hands of Thaïes: 6êupo, MupxaAr), KOtt OV)-/ VÔ|Jlt{;E 

Toùiouç oBç ôpfjç SticàÇ,ovT(xç/ naxÉpaç àSeAcpoùç èuPAÉnav. ôpfjx' àvSpeç,/ xà xtAjicxx' odùxfjç icat 
icàxcû9Ev/ (àç AeTa xaûx' extAAev àvaynç OTJXOÇ,/ ôx' E T A K E V auxrjv icàptàt;ex'... It has been thought 

that this was a travesty of Hypereides' disrobing of Phryne. See Headlam, Herodas (Cambridge 1922) 92; 

Hicks, CR 5 (1891) 350; Nairn 15. But the action of Battarus could in fact be a parody of any display on 

the part of a battered victim or even a general, who revealed his wounds and scars to invoke the 

sympathy of the jurors. If there is any reminiscence of Phryne, it is in the girl's appearance as a 

suppliant, which is suggested by the words XtA|iaxa and EXtAAEV and by her appeal to the jurors as 

fathers and brothers. The verb XtAACù is commonly used of supplication. But note Cunningham's 

translation of verses 68-70 (p. 95): "See, gentlemen, her plucked skin, below and above, how smooth this 

innocent has plucked it.", which brings out the obscene humour in Battarus' remarks. The parody comes 

in that what was shown was not necessarily scars. This may be the whole point of the disrobing of 

Phryne. Even if the scene does parody the disrobing of Phryne, which in itself may be nothing more 

than a parody of the ususal display made by victims in court, it need only suggest that story became 

current in the Callimachean period, sometime after Idomeneus wrote. 

617. 590d: "̂ Hv ô' f) <I>pûvri EK 0EOJXtcov. icptvo|J£vri 5È Ûnô Eûetaç oûic EXt EinEV aAAriv 
Sticriv, (SX, cprptv "EptJitnnoç. 

618. It is generally assumed that Idomeneus was only known in later antiquity through Hermippus. 

See Jacoby, FGrH 338 IIIB 85; RE 911. 



trial which clearly go back to Idomeneus. By now it should be clear that he had 

patterned the character of the orators after the traditional image of the demagogue, as 

it was presented in the polemics of Theopompus, Stesimbrotus and Antisthenes. Not 

only does Hypereides' sexual excess parallel that of Pericles, but also his conduct at 

the trial. Aspasia had been charged with impiety and illicit behaviour. Supposedly 

she had invi ted free born-women into her place of gathering.*'' In l ike fashion 

Phryne was charged with impiety and behaving illicitly.*^" 

619. Plut. Per. 32. 1 

620. Ps.-Plutarch (849e) notes that she was charged with OdOEPetOi. Athenaeus simply mentions that 

it was a capital charge (ir|V EJIt GotvàlCO); but as the example of Socrates clearly shows, the charge of 

impiety was an Otywv TtpriXOÇ in which the penalty was not prescribed by law but had to be voted on. 

Much of the past scholarship has been concerned with the actual charges against Phryne and little 

concerned with the extraordinary events of the trial itself. See Cantarelli, "Osservazioni sui processo di 

Frine," RFIC 13 (1885) 465-82; Foucart, "L'accusation contre Phryne," Revue de Philologie 26 (1902) 216-18; 

Semenov (above, n. 606) 271-9; Kowalski, "De Phrynes Pectore Nudato," Eos 42 (1947) 50-62; Raubitischek 

(above, n. 598) 893-907. Preserved in an anonymous rhetorical work entitled TÉ/vr) X O Û noAlXUCOÛ 

Aoyou is what appears to be a fragment from Euthias' speech listing the actual charges against Phryne: 

she was charged with revelling shamelessly in the Lyceum, with introducing a new divinity and with 

forming illict thiasoi of men and women: KOdxà pÈV OUV ÙnÔSEOtV àvotKECpOiAodtûXJtÇ yi^tlOa, ÔXOtV 

odùxà xà xriv ùnôBEOtv nEnotnicôxa i|ftAcôç èicxt9cûpEeod, oTov àoEpEtaç icptvopÉvri <ï>pûvri- icat y à p 

EiccapaoEv èv AUKEÎCÙ, icatvov EtoriyaYEv eEÔv, Kat 9tàoouç àvSpwv Kat Y'uvatKÛv ouvnyaYEv. 
"ènéôEt^a xotvuv ù p î v àoEPrj <ï>pûvr|v, K w p à o a a a v àvatSôç, Katvoû 9EOÛ EtoriYntptoiv, 9tàoouç 
àvSpcôv èK9£a|iO'u<; Kat yiJ '̂ottKcov ouvaYayoûoav." ijftAà yàp vûv xà npàyiJiaxa StriyeTxat {Rh. 

Gr. I 455 Spengel). The god whose cult she supposedly introduced was that of Isodaites, a foreign 

divinity associated with Pluto (Hesychius s.v. 'lOOSatxriç) or Dionysus (Plut, nept X O Û Èv ÀEAcpoTç EI 9). 

It was a mystery cult into which both men and women were initiated, and according to Harpocration 

particularly women of ill repute: 'lOOSatXr|ç'Yn. Èv XCù <t>p. .̂EVtKCx; Xtç SatpCùV, $ xà ôflpCûSri y û v a t a 

Kat pn n à v u onouôaTa èxÉAa (fr. 177 Jensen). Cf. frs. 174 & 175. The charge of introducing a new 

divinity seems to have become a near topos, the type of accusation commonly raised against some one on 

trial for impiety. Again the case of Socrates is illuminating here; he was charged both with introducing 

a new divinity and with corrupting the youth (PI. Ap. 24b; Xen. Ap. 10, Mem. I 1; D.L. II 40). According 

to the anonymous writer her illicit activities supposedly took place in the Lyceum, one of the gymnasia 

frequented by the Athenian youth, and it may be that corruption of the youth was another accusation 

(Cantarelli 467-8), further suggesting that many of the charges against her were topoi, usually the types 

of charges directed against philosophers. A possible reference to corrupting the youth is found in a 

fragment from the Ephesia of the comic poet Poseidippus, where he gives his own account of the trial 

(above, n. 614). In comic circles at least this seems to be a common charge against hetairai. Satyrus told 



But even if the charges were genuine, the whole description of the trial itself, 

as it has come down to us, bears the stamp of a biographical topos characteristic of 

these polemics. Antisthenes had described how Pericles would "visit" Aspasia twice a 

day and how at her trial he broke down weeping as he defended his mistress on a 

charge of impiety.*^' The same behaviour is credited to Hypereides when he 

defended Phryne on a similar charge of impiety. According to Athenaeus, after 

disrobing his client, he broke down and wept at the sight of her. As evidence of 

Hypereides' shameless behaviour, Athenaeus also mentions a decree which supposedly 

was passed after her acquittal forbidding any advocate from indulging in lamentation 

and forbidding the accused from appearing before the jury at the time of voting.*^^ 

A s we have seen, Idomeneus was known to have consulted Craterus on occasion and 

may have found the decree mentioned by him. But it is of such a tendentious nature 

as to suggest pure invention. It corresponds too closely with Hypereides' alleged 

behaviour at the trial.*" As the example of Pericles shows, such behaviour on the 

the story how the Cynic philosopher Stilpo accused Glycera of corrupting the youth, to which she 

responded that they both fell under the same charge (Athen. XIII 584a). According to one account 

Phryne even played the role of Alcibiades to Xenocrates, attempting to overcome the philosopher's 

self-control through seduction (D.L. IV 7). 

621. Athen. XIII 589e. Plutarch {Per. 32. 3) tells the very same story on the authority of Aeschines 

Socraticus, who wrote a dialogue entitled Aspasia (Athen. V 220b). Antisthenes also wrote an 

Aspasia (DL VI 16), but according to Athenaeus (V 220d) in this dialogue Antisthenes slandered the sons 

of Pericles, Xanthippus and Paralus. But in his political dialogue he attacked all Athenian demagogues. 

This seems to be the point behind his description of the trial of Aspasia, to malign Pericles, and this 

dialogue on the demagogues may be an equally appropriate context for such an account of Pericles' 

defence of Aspasia. 

622. mt àcpEBetanç; èypàcpri |iexà l a û t a ilrncptoiiot lanSévod otKxtCeaSott T Û V AEYÔVTCOV ùnèp 
uvoç [iriôÈ 3Aenô|ievov TÔV mTriYopov)|aEvov x\ THV mTriYopouiiÉvriv KptvEoeott. 

623. Raubitschek, (above, n. 598) 906-7, believes that the decree is authentic and was introduced by 

Hypereides himself, something which, however, cannot be verified from the text of Athenaeus. He 

argues that Idomeneus found this document with Hypereides' name attached to it and that its authenticity 



part of a demagogue to save his mistress was expected. Clearly what is operating 

here is a biographical topos, that has been applied to two different demagogues, 

transferred f rom the context of one trial to another, and as such, further casts 

suspicion on the details of the trial, as they have come down to us in the biographical 

tradition from Idomeneus. 

In Athenaeus' account Hypereides' has assumed Phryne's role as suppliant and 

this aspect of the account goes back to Idomeneus. Given his fondness for attributing 

sexual excess to the demagogues, such a provocative act as disrobing her before the 

jury was certainly in character, and the whole scene should be regarded as his own 

creation, based on a misunderstanding of what Hypereides meant by the words "a 

speech full of pity and the rending of a garment". Indeed much of the biographical 

material included in his work on the demagogues was gathered from the speeches and 

turned into characterizing anecdotes. In many respects his treatment was prejudiced 

by his wri t ing within a particular tradition. That is to say, he represented the orators 

only as demagogues, as they were typically presented in polemics by Theopompus and 

others. So he introduced biographical topoi that had become the standard fare of such 

works, and would thus characterize Demosthenes and Hypereides as sexually unbridled 

in the manner of a Pericles. Hence the part of the biographical tradition that can be 

traced back to h im is highly suspect. Even so, Idomeneus did make an important 

need not be doubted since Idomeneus could refer to the fact that the orator himself had secured the 

acquittal of Phryne èAEEtVOAOYtOdÇ TE nAnSEt Koà nEptppril,Et Tr\C, ÈoSfJTGÇ. But this type of argument is 

double edged: the contents of the decree may have been suggested from what was said in the speech. 

Even if such a decree existed, there is no reference to any form of disrobing; the Greek need only 

suggest that the accused not be seen at the time of voting, so as to influence the jurors' verdict. 



contribution. He seems to have been the first to include the orators in a treatment of 

a decidedly biographical nature, and would therefore prove an important source for 

Hermippus, when he came to compose his own biographies. 



C H A P T E R 4 

H E R M I P P U S 

U p to this point we have established that by the early Augustan period a 

common history on the orators Isocrates, Demosthenes and Hypereides had been 

generally recognized. In any one of the lives of the Koivfi loropta or in the later 

extant biographies could be found essentially the same material. So, for instance, any 

biography of Demosthenes could be expected to include a section on the orator's 

exercises, which would thus constitute a part of his common history. Hermippus was 

seen to have been a important source of that common history and an important 

source of the anecdotal material preserved in later collections like Ps.-Plutarch. A n y 

con t r ibu t ion by earl ier writers l ike Demetrius of Phalerum and Idomeneus of 

Lampsacus that may have filtered down into the later tradition, it has been suggested, 

was transmitted by that biographer. This chapter w i l l examine 1) his popularity as a 

source in later antiquity; 2) the character of his writing in general; 3) the work on the 

Isocrateans as a construct of literary history of 4th century Att ic prose; and 4) attempt 

to reconstruct the scheme and content of his biographies on Demosthenes, Hypereides 

and Isocrates. 

Hermippus was called both a Callimachean"" and a Peripatetic.*" This perhaps 

624. Athen. II 58f; V 213f; X V 696d 

625. fr.l: Hieronymus De viris illustribus Praefatio 821. 1 



reflects the twofold nature of his biographies.*^* The designation "Peripatetic" by this 

time no longer necessarily carried any philosophical affiliations but signified simply an 

interest in literary history and biographical writing, an interest which so characterized 

the writ ings of the Peripatos.*" Certainly there is evident in his writings which 

recalls the Peripatetic method, the abundance of anecdotes, the lively entertaining style 

or even the use of literary sources of the author in question to infer biographical 

details.*^* A s a C a l l i m a c h e a n , his biographies were also inf luenced by the 

pinacographical activity of the Alexandrian library. His biographical production has 

been seen by some as a supplement to Callimachus' Pinakes.^^^ If the epithet 

KaAAipâxEioç indicates any direct association wi th Call imachus, it would place 

Hermippus in the last quarter of the 3rd century B.C., a point confirmed from the fact 

that the last known person to appear in his biographies was Chrysippus, who died in 

208/5.*'" Hermippus was probably not active much beyond the turn of the century. 

A terminus ante quem may be set by the literary activities of Heraclides Lembus, 

who epitomized some of his biographies. He flourished during the reign of Ptolemy 

V I (181-146 B.C.).*" 

626. Leo 124 

627. See above n. 376 for bibliography. 

628. For the general character of literary monographs of the Peripatetics see Leo 102-104 & 317-18; 

Arrighetti, "Satiro," (above, n. 97) 12-21. For the Peripatetic influence on Satyrus' PtOÇ EÙptnîSoU see 

above n. 377-80. 

629. Pfeiffer 129; Nietzsche, "De Laertii Diogenis fontibus," RhM 24 (1869) 189-91; Fraser I 781 

630. DL VII 184. See Fraser II 656 n. 52. 

631. See Arrighetti (above, n. 97) 3; Fraser II 656 n. 53, 741 n. 172. 



The Popularity of His Writings 

In antiquity Hermippus was held in high regard both as a scholar and as a 

biographer. In the preface to his De Viris Illustribus Hieronymus (Jerome) names 

Hermippus , alongside Antigonus, Satyrus and Aristoxenus, as one of Suetonius' 

forerunners in literary biography.*^^ It is generally acknowleged that Jerome derived 

his statement from Suetonius himself.*^^ In that case, Hermippus was indeed regarded 

by the Roman biographer as an important model for his own De viris illustribus. 

On more than one occasion he was praised in antiquity for his accuracy as a 

biographer. So, for instance, in Apion 1 22 (163) Josephus notes that there were many 

who wrote on Pythagoras, but by far the most distinguished of them was Hermippus, 

who was careful in his reporting.*^" According to Josephus, Hermippus had reported 

in the first book of his nept t o û IJuGayôpou how the soul of Call iphon, after his 

632. Fr. 1 W {Praefcaio 821. 1): hortaris me, Dexter, ut Tranquillum sequens ecclesiasticos scriptores 

in ordinem digeram, et quod ille in enumerandis gentilium litterarum viris fecit illustribus, ego in nostris 

faciam, id est ut a passione Christi usque ad decimum quartum Theodosii imperatoris annum omnes qui 

de scripturis scantis memoriae aliquid tradiderunt tibi breviter exponam. fecerunt quidem hoc idem apud 

Graecos Hermippus Peripateticus, Antigonus Carystius, Satyrus doctus vir et longe omnium doctissimus 

Aristoxenus musicus, apud Latinos autem Varro, Santra, Nepos, Hyginus et ad cuius nos exemplum 

provocas Tranquillus. 

633. Leo 102, 136; Wilamowitz, "Antigonos von Karystos," Philol. Untersuch. 4 (1881) 27; Momigliano 

73; Stuart, "Epochs of Greek and Roman Biography," Sather Classical Lectures 4 (1928) 135, 193, who adds 

that Jerome's list was only illustrative not exhaustive; cf. Arrighetti (above, n. 97) 2L 

634. Fr 22: Odùioû (nuGaYÔpot)) |jièv O U V oùsèv 6|ioAoYETxat ouYYPà|i|aa, noAAot 5È xà nept 
otÙTÔv toTopfiKOdot, KOdî Toûtcûv èntoniiôxoiiôç èoxtv "EptJiinnoç, àvrip nept nâaotv toxoptotv 
ènttteAriç. Aéyet xotvuv èv xû npcùxo) xûv nepî nuGotYÔpou ptpAtcov, ôxt nuGotYÔpotç, èvôç otùxoû 
xûv ouvouotoioxûv xeAeuxpoavxoç xoûvo|iot KaAAtcpûvxoç xô yèvoç Kpoxcùvtàxou, xrjv èKetvou 
i|ruxnv è'AcYe ouvStaxptPeiv otùxû cat vûicxcop icaî ica9' niiépav- icaî ôxt napeiceAeûexo |ir| 
StépxeoGat xônov, ècp' ôv â v ôvoç ôicAcxori. KOÙ St\|ftcùv uôcxxcov ànéxeoGoct KOÙ nàory; ànéxetv 
PAaocpriiitaç. eTxa npooxîeriot jjiexcx xaûxa KOÙ xàôe' "xaûxa 5è ènpaxxev KOÙ èAeye xàç, 'IOUSOÙCÙV 

Kaî 0paKÛv ôô?;aç |it^ioûiievo(; Kaî laexacpépcov etç éauxôv". Xzyzxoa yàp cbç ciArieûç ô civrp 
èKeîvoç noAAà xûv nocpà ^louSaîoiç vo|it|jicov etç xriv aûxoû ijtexeveYKeTv cptAoocxptav. 



death, haunted his teacher Pythagoras night and day, admonishing him to follow these 

p r o h i b i t i o n s : not to pass the place where an ass had collapsed or to d r i n k 

thirst-producing waters or to blaspheme. Hermippus is quoted as saying that these 

precepts were taken over from the Jews and the Thracians. Apparently he also 

c l a imed that Pythagoras incorporated many elements of Jewish law into his 

ph i l o sophy . This last statement no doubt explains Josephus' enthusiasm for 

Hermippus, but it still indicates the breadth of research that went into his works.*'' 

According to Josephus, his (3toç was by far the most popular of all the biographies on 

the philosopher and was careful to include all of his historia. That is to say what had 

come to constitute the common history on that philosopher was already found in 

Hermippus' biography.*'* 

It is known that Heraclides Lembus, who flourished around 170 B.C., had 

epitomized his biography of Pythagoras.*" A fragment of this epitome is preserved 

635. Stuart, (above, n. 633) 173, regards Josephus' estimate of Hermippus as "the most celebrated 

authority on Pythagoras and a painstaking investigator" "an expansion of the truth". 

636. This is not to disregard the importance of Aristoxenus, whose biography of Pythagoras was 

held in high regard in later antiquity and formed the basis of Nicomachus' biography of the philospher 

(50-150 A.D.) and proved an important source for Porphyry and lamblichus. See Cox, Biography in Late 

Antiquity (Berkeley 1983) 11; cf. Levey, Recherches sur les sources de la légende de Pythagore, 90-128. 

However that may be, Diogenes Laertius does not seem to have any direct knowledge of Aristoxenus and 

must have used another source. See Mejer (above, n. 158) 42. 

637. According to Diogenes (V 94) Demetrius Magnes reported that Heraclides was from Callatis or 

Alexandria, but the Suda (s.v. HpOiKAetSriç) notes that he was from Oxyrhynchus and was the son of 

Sarapion; the last point is confirmed by POxy 1367 which in Fr 2 is initialized 'HpOilcAetSou TOÛ 

ZapOdntCOVOC; èntxopri ICXA. The Suda adds that he flourished during the reign of Ptolemy VI (181-146) 

and negotiated a peace between Ptolemy and Antiochus IV. For a summary of all past scholarship and 

attempts at reconciling the conflicting evidence see Grenfell/Hunt, POxy XI (1915) no. 1367 114-15; Bloch, 

"Herakleides Lembos and his Epitome of Aristotle's Politeia," TAPA 71 (1940) 33; Fraser II 741 n. 172 and 

Gallo, Frammenti biografici (above, n. 298) 17-18 n. 12 & 14. 



in POxy 1367."* Dated to the late 2nd century A . D . by the editors, it attests to a 

certain popularity in some circles during the imperial age, not only of Heraclides' 

epitomes, but more importantly of epitomes of Hermippus, and in particular of the 

latter's ixept n u G a y ô p o u . This fact, as we have just seen, was already suggested by 

Josephus, who singled out his biography of the philosopher for praise.*" 

The popularity of Hermippus as a biographical source is evident from the 

frequency wi th which he is cited in later works. Wehr l i gives no less than 103 

fragments. Most of these are to be found in Diogenes Laertius. Diogenes, who on 

occasions seems to have used Hermippus directly, cited h im more than any other 

older source.*"" In fact it is generally believed that his life of Aristotle formed the 

basis of Diogenes' account.*"' Most recently During has reaffirmed this traditional 

view*"^ and has shown that Hermippus' biography remained the standard work until 

638. The title is preserved in fr. 2: 'HpOilcAEtSou TOÛ ScxpOdntCOVOC èntXOpri XÛV 'Ep|itnnOU nspt 

VOlioeexCùV KOtt énxà OOCpCùV KOit nuSayÔpOU. As the title indicates the epitome also included 

Hermippus' collection of biographies on legislators and the seven wise men. These two works were 

extensive, comprising at least 6 and 4 books respectively. The life of Pythagoras itself covered at least 2 

books. Only the epitome of JTEpt VOpo9EXCÔV is preserved in any form. The legistators found treated in 

the fragments of the papyrus include Demonax, Cecrops, Buzyges, Archimachus and an unidentified 

figure belonging to the Hellenistic period. The papyrus shows that in his epitome Heraclides preserved 

the book division of the original. The extreme conciseness of the notices of the papyrus, which are few 

and at best elliptical, is a far cry from the voluminous original. On the general character of the epitome 

of the nept vopoeacov see Gallo (above, n. 298) 23, 25-27. 

639. The intended audience of these epitomes is a matter of dispute. Leo, who wanted to see 

Heraclides as the inventor of "grammatical" biography, imagined that Heraclides' epitomes were intended 

for scholarly use. Fraser suggests that they were intended for popular consumption, while Gallo (27-28 

& 32) suggests that the epitomes served a scholastic role. 

640. Mejer (above, n. 158) 32. 

641. Heibges (849-50) even thinks that it is conceivable that all the Peripatetic biographies in book 

5 go back to Hermippus; cf. Wilamowitz, "Antigonos von Karystos," Philolog. Untersuchungen 4 (1881) 78. 

642. During 79 & 464-67. His position is fully accepted by Chroust, Aristotle (above, n. 152) 

xix-xx, 2-8, but was challenged by Moraux, Les listes anciennes des ouvrages d' Aristote (Louvain 1951) 

243-7, who advanced the view that Ariston of Ceos rather than Hermippus was Diogenes' main source. 



Ptolemy-el-Garib wrote his life of Aristotle.*" This is precisely the impression that 

we received from Josephus in the case of the life of Pythagoras. Hermippus' work 

remained canonical at least until the end of the first century A.D.*"" 

Such high regard for Hermippus as a biographical source is attested not only 

by Diogenes' extensive use of him, but, as we also have seen, by the actual praise 

afforded him. A bias may well be suspected in Josephus, but more respected scholars, 

l ike Dionysius of Halicarnassus and Pliny the elder, echo his praise. Dionysius, l ike 

Josephus, considered Hermippus a careful writer. A t the beginning of his essay on 

Isaeus he notes that the KOLVTI loxopia, his usual biographical source, provided him 

wi th only two details: that Isaeus was Demosthenes' teacher, and either an Athenian or 

a Chalcidian by birth.*"' Instead he turned to Hermippus, whom he fully expected to 

be àKpiPfiç Èv xoîç OMOLÇ but was surprised, when the biographer himself only noted 

See Gigon, "Interpretationen zu den antiken Aristotles-Viten," Museum Helveticum 15 (1958) 147-93, who 

provides a detailed analysis of Diogenes' vita of Aristotle and his reliance on Hermippus. Cf. Chroust, 

(above, n. 152) 25-53, for his detailed examination of Diogenes' biography. For a summary of the 

scholarship on the subject see Chroust, "A brief Account of the traditional Vitae Aristotelis," REG 11 

(1964) 50-69. 

643. The standard view has been to identify this Ptolemy with Ptolemy Chennos who wrote 

sometime in the late 1st or early 2nd century A.D. (Christ-Schmid Gesch. griech. Lit. I [ 6th edit. 1912] 

723 n. 4), but this has been challenged by Moraux (292-4) and again by Diiring (210 & 275), who argues 

that Ptolemy-el-Garib was a Neo-Platonist writing in the first half of 4th century. Cf. Chroust, "A brief 

Account," (above, n. 642) 60-61 & 60 n. 1 and Aristotle (above, n. 152) 9. For a reconstruction of 

Hermippus' life of Aristotle see During 465-7 and Chroust (above, n. 152) 4-6. 

644. His Apion was written sometime after the Antiquities which was published in 93/4. 

645. fr. 69 Us. 1): 'loaToç 5È Ô Ari|ioa9Évouç Ka9riYrioà|iEvoç icat ô tà TOÛTO liàAtora 
YEVÔnEvoç neptcpavfiç, œç ^év Ttveç toTopoûotv, 'A9rivaroç rjv tô YÉVOÇ, COÇ S' ETcpot Ypàcpoixjt, 
XaAictSEÛç ... YE^'ÉoEcoç 5è icat TeAEUTfjç TOÛ pfiTopoç àKptpfj xpôvov ûntL\ ox>x è'xco oûsè Sri "^pt 

TOÛ Ptou ràvSpôç, o l ô ç Ttç nv, oùsè nept Trjç npooopéoecoç TCOV noAtTetpàTCùv oûôév, cxpxnv d 
npoeiAcTÔ Ttva T\ noAtTEÎav, oùS' ÔACÙÇ nept T W V TotoÛTcov oùSevôç ôtà TO unSeiitâ TotaÛTr) 

neptTUYxàvetv tOToptot. oûSè Yàp ô TOÙÇ 'looKpàTouç |ia9r|Tàç àvaypàilraç "Epiitnnoç, àicptprjç 

èv ToTç àAAotç YEVÔIJIEVOÇ, ûnèp xoûôe TOÛ pfiTopoç oûôèv etpriKEv Z\(Ù Suelv TOÛTCÙV, ÔTI ôtf)KOi>OE 

laèv 'looicpàTouç ica9nYfloaT0 ôè Ar|icxj9évouç. 



that Isaeus studied under Isocrates and taught Demosthenes. What these "other things" 

were are enumerated by Dionysius himself; he complains about not being able to find 

elsewhere anything accurate about chronology, about the dates of the orator's birth 

and death, nor anything about his (3toç or his political persuasion. Presumably this 

was the type of information to be found in a Hermippan biography. 

Dionysius' judgment is echoed by Pliny the elder, who notes that Hermippus 

de tota ea arte diligentissme scripsit.^*^ The context of this statement is Hermippus' 

account of Zoroaster.*"' P l iny informs us that in his biography Hermippus had 

provided an extensive catalogue of Zoroaster's writings. Taken together the testimony 

of P l i n y and Dionysius tell us something about the character of the Hermippan 

biography; first that it provided an extensive account of a person's Ptoç and secondly 

that it included details of a pinacographical origin. 

The Character of Hermippan Writing 

I. Pinacography 

The pinacographical character of his writing, without any other evidence, could 

easily have been inferred from Hermippus' association with Callimachus. After all he 

had been dubbed ô KaAAipotxcioç.*"* That Hermippus made use of the ixîvaicEç is clear 

646. fr. 2 (N.H. X X X 1. 2): sine dubio illic orta (sc. ars magica) in Perside a Zoroastre, ut inter 

auctores convenir, sed unus hie fuerit an postea et alius, non satis constat. Eudoxus, qui inter sapientiae 

sectas clarissimam annorum ante Platonis mortem fuisse prodidit, sic et Aristoteles. Hermippus, qui de 

tota ea arte diligentissime scripsit et viciens centum milia versuum a Zoroastre condita indicibus quoque 

voluminum eius postis explanavit, praeceptorem a quo institutum diceret tradidit Agonacen, ipsum vero 

quinque milibus annorum ante Troianum bellum fuisse. 

647. The biography appeared in the collection of lives entitled nept MotyCùV, cf. D.L. I 8. 

648. Athen. I 58f; V 213f 



f rom fr. 56, where we are informed that he censured Call imachus for m a k i n g 

Lysimachus the student of Theodorus."' Hermippus, on the other hand, made him a 

disciple of Theophrastus. The fragment concludes with the note that Lysimachus 

compiled books on the education of Attalus. Presumably Hermippus derived this 

informat ion on Lysimachus' writings from the JiîvaKEÇ. That the biographer was 

himself interested in pinacography was implied by Pliny and is confirmed in frs. 54 

and 55. 

The scholia, from which these fragments come, refer to a certain disagreement 

between the catalogues of Hermippus and Andronicus.*'" It is clear from this that in 

antiquity there existed two nivaiceç of Theophrastus' writ ings, one attributed to 

Hermippus, the other to Andronicus.*" The catalogue of Hermippus was no doubt 

based in large part on Callimachus' own index, which some have thought he helped to 

compile or, at at the very least, edited for his own biography.*" Since Usener it is 

general ly agreed that the catalogue at the end of Diogenes Lae r t iu s ' l ife of 

649. Athen. VI 252c: 'AXTÔdAGU ôÈ TOÛ POiOtAÉCùÇ ÈyÉVETO ICOAOî  Koà 5L56iOK<XÀOC, ATX7t|i0dX0Ç, 

Ôv KodAAîiaodxoç |aÈv 0EoScûpEtov àvodYpàq)Et, "Epiitnnoç 5' Èv TOTÇ 0EocppàoTou |jiot9r|TOtrç 
icodTOtAÉYEt. oùtoç S' ô àvrjp icotî nept Ttiç 'ATTOtAou nottSEÎotç ovyytypoicpz ptPAouç nâootv 
KOAOdKEtOtV ÈjiCpOttVOÛOOtÇ. 

650. fr. 54: Subscriptio in Theophrasti Metaphysica 38 Ross-Fobes: TOÛTO TÔ PtPAtOV 'AvSpÔvtKOÇ 
|ji£v Kott "Epjitnnoç ètyvoovaiv, oùSÈ Yotp ^vEtotv OCÛTOÛ ÔACÙÇ nEnotrjVTott èv TTÎ àvotYPOicprj TCÙV 

OEocppàoTOu PtPAtcov. NticôAodoç SE È V TTÎ 9ECùpîot TCÙV 'AptOTOTÉAoT}ç \izià là cpTXjtm livrjjiovEÛEt 
OdÛTOÛ AÉYCÙV E I V O U 0EOCppCXOTOU. 

fr. 55: Historia plantarum VII Subscriptio cod. Urbinat.: 0EOCppàoTO-O nEpt CpUTCùV tOTOptOdÇ TÔ Tj'. 

"Epiitnnoç SE nEpt cppuYocvticcùv icott notcùScùv, 'ASpôvtKoç SÈ nEpt cpuTCùv toToptotç. 
651. During, "Ariston or Hermippus?" (above, n. 359) 18 

652. Diels, "Didymos Kommentar," (above, n. 100) xxxvii; Diiring, "Ariston or Hermippus?" 18; 

Wehrli Suppl. I 78-9; Heibges 848-9; Nietzsche (above, n. 629) 191; Regenbogen, "OtVOCt" RE X X 2 (1950) 

1424. 



Theophrastus (V 42-50) goes back to our biographer,*" who would have appended it 

to his nzpl 0EO<ppâotou, just as we find it in Diogenes' biography.*'" That catalogue is 

arranged according to the pinacographical method of Callimachus' nivaKEÇ, that is, in 

alphabetical order.*" The evidence then clearly suggests an interest on the part of 

Hermippus in pinacography, an interest which rightly earned h im the name "the 

Callimachean". 

This interest undoubtedly influenced the general character of his biographies. 

It is seen in the frequent chronological notices,*" such as calculating the ages at which 

Plato (fr. 41: D .L . I l l 2), or Arcesilaus (fr. 43: D.L. IV 44) or Chrysippus (fr. 59 D.L. VII 

184) died; or the dating of Isocrates' Philippos to the time of Philip's death (fr. 66). It 

is evident in the care which Hermippus took to cite his sources. Such citations 

abound in the fragments. In fact Hermippus was simply reflecting in his prose 

wri t ing the very attitude taken by Callimachus to the writing of poetry: àpétpxupov 

oùôèv àdôw.*" He diligently compiled material scattered throughout the Alexandrian 

library. This often meant that he uncovered and included in his biographies obscure 

and remote names. These included such authors as the otherwise unknown historian 

653. Usener, Analecta Theophrastea. Diss. (Bonn 1858) lf.= Kleine Schriften 1 (Leipzig-Berlin 1912) 

50f. See During, "Ariston or Hermippus?" 18; Heibges 849, Wehrli Suppl. I 79; Moraux (above, n. 642) 214 

n. 17; Keaney, 'Two notes on the Tradition of Aristotle's Writings," AJP 84 (1963) 61; Fraser I 453. 

654. Heibges 849; Chroust, Aristotle (above, n. 152) 7-8; but Wehrli (Suppl. I 78-9) though agreeing 

that the subscriptio to Theophrastus' Metaphysics (fr. 54) proves the existence of a catalogue of 

Theophrastus' writings that was labeled Hermippan, he believes that Hermippus' scholarly works were 

something separate from his biographies, just as those of Callimachus were from his poetry. 

655. Usener (above, n. 653) 14f; During, "Ariston or Hermippus?" 13; Keaney (above, n. 653) 61. 

656. Diels (above, n. 1(X)) xxxvii; Heibges 849. Callimachus' interest in chronology is evident in a 

special ntVOtîi; dedicated to the dramatic poets: àvOiYpacpf) Tc3v KOixa XPÔVOUÇ KGÙ èm" àpxfjç 
YEVOpévCùV ôtSaOKàAcùV. See Pfeifer 131-32. 

657. fr. 612 Pf. See Wehrli Suppl. I 102; Heibges 848. 



Evanthes of Samos (fr.8), a certain Pappos who wrote on Demosthenes' death (fr. 73), 

a Kazà t û v oocpioxwv by a certain Euander (fr. 64), even anonymous memoirs (fr. 

71),*" or ora l testimony.*" Where such sources were absent, he fol lowed the 

Peripatetic method of inferring biography from the literary text, both of the author in 

question and of the comic poets.**" But Hermippus was by no means mendacious nor 

did he invent his sources, as some scholars suggest.**' This would be to mistake his 

diligence and zeal at gathering even the most rare notices and presenting often 

unheard variants to the vulgata.**^ He was a Callimachean and was simply acting as 

such. Indeed, it was the fact that Hermippus so carefully named his sources that made 

h im popular. Thus we find him expressly quoted by later writers precisely for his 

sources.**' 

658. For other anonymous sources see fr. 85 UVeç and fr. 40 OVyypoi.q)£XK, UÇ 

659. These include the testimony of Callisthenes' secretary (fr. 50), that of the Thracian guards and 

Demosthenes' maid who witnessed the orator's death (fr. 73), the opinion of Aesion, a contemporary of 

Demosthenes, or the remark of Arcesilaus Pita to Lacydes of Cyrene (fr. 53). 

660. Leo 132; Heibges 848 

661. Leo 126-127; Drerup 72-4. 

662. Heibges 848. As Wehrli (Suppl. I 104) rightly notes, the overall character of his biography, 

with its affected display of erudition, prevents one from dismissing out of hand names like Pataecus (fr. 

10: as Leo does) and Pappos (fr. 73) as pure fiction on the part of Hermippus. 

663. Plutarch cites him for Evanthes of Samos (fr. 8), Pataecus (fr. 50), Stoebus, Callisthenes' 

secretary (fr. 71), for à S c o n o i à ÙnopvriiOtXOd, Pappos (fr. 73), and for Aesion (fr. 74); 

Diogenes for notices from Timaeus (fr. 25; fr. 44; cf. fr. 46), from a OUYYpOiCpeÛç Ttç (fr. 40), who 

was in fact Timon (Gellius NA III 17. 4), for notices from Euthyphro and Anaxilaus, whose names 

Diogenes actually found cited in the èv AlOiSoxOdTç of Sosicrates quoting Hermippus for them (fr. 14; cf. 

fr.9), for a remark of Arcesilaus of Pitane to Lacydes of Cyrene found in Favorinus quoting Hermippus 

(fr. 53), and finally notices from Timon (fr. 60; cf. fr. 52). 

Athenaeus cites the biographer for Theopompus (fr. 21), for Callimachus (fr. 56), Strattis the comic 

poet (fr. 56), Idomeneus (fr. 68al), Ephorus (fr. 83). 

In Heraclides Lembus' epitome of nepî TCÔV eniOi OOcpcùV are references to the historians Herodotus 

and Philochorus, and to an obscure Lasus. 



TI. Biography 

A n idea of Hermippus' biographical method can be gathered from an excerpt 

of his Jiepî 'Apiototé/\ouç preserved in Didymus' nzpl ArpooGévouç.**" The passage in 

question (4. 59-6. 62) concerns Hermias, tyrant of Atarneus and friend of Aristotle. In 

the extant portion of the text Didymus reproduces a series of extracts, first from 

Theopompus' nzpl <ï>î̂ tJuiov (4. 66-5. 21) and èjiioio/\Ti npôç <ï>i/\innov (5. 21-49), then 

from an unknown source (5. 50-63) and Callisthenes' encomium of Hermias (5. 64-6. 

18), followed by a citation of Aristotle's Paean (6. 18-35) and epigram in honour of 

Hermias (6. 36-42), then extracts from Bryon's nzpl Ocoicpixou, which was quoted for 

an epigram of Theocritus of Chios (6. 43-49), from Hermippus' ixept 'AptototéAouç 3' 

(6. 51-59) and finally from Anaximenes, with which Didymus concludes his discourse 

on Hermias. A s the following arguments wi l l show, Hermippus was Didymus' main 

source, for the whole of this episode.**' 

The passage consists of a balance of favourable and unfavourable reports on 

Hermias.*** So the two extracts from Theopompus, which give a truly negative 

picture of the tyrant, were followed and balanced by two positive accounts of his 

664. As the title indicates Didymus' work belongs to the class of nept literature. It was a 

OUYTPOtliliOd, a monograph as opposed to a UJTOIiVrilJOt or commentary, composed of irregular lemmata 

from Philippica IX-XII, followed by explanatory notes (Pfeiffer 278). On the distinction between 

OUYYpàliliOdTOd and ÛnO|iVr)|i0tI0t see Pfeiffer 213 and Turner (above, n. 47) 113-14. But contrast West, 

"Chalcenteric Negligence," CQ ns. 20 (1970) 288-96, who argues that the nept An|i0O9évo-0Ç was indeed 

an actual commentary. On the general form of nept literature see Pfeiffer 214 & 218 and in particularly 

Leo (above, 377) "Didymos Flept Ariiooeévouç," 390-4. 

665. This is the position of Wormell, "The Literary tradition Concerning Hermias of Atarneus," 

YCS 5 (1935) 78-82; During 275-77; and Diels (above, n. 100) xxxii-xliii, who, however, believes that 

Didymus got his material from Hermippus through anonymous commentaries. 

666. See Wormell (above, n. 665) 66. 



character, the second of which was taken from Callisthenes' encomium. For the 

passage immediately preceding the excerpt from Callisthenes, which provides the first 

favourable account, the author's name is lost. But as Wormel l has shown, at the end 

of Didymus' long discourse he provides a summary of his sources, where he remarks 

that the controversy even extended to Hermias' death. He names Hermippus èv tc^ 

nzpl 'AptototÉAouç, Callisthenes and certain others, who note that Hermias died from 

torture and crucifixion.**' This was in fact the account given by Theopompus, whom 

Didymus had cited earlier. This means, as Wormell rightly remarks, that Didymus' 

research on Hermias was based on the testimony of Hermippus, Callisthenes and 

Theopompus. 

Thus the passage (5. 50-63) with which Didymus' favourable treatment of the 

tyrant begins and in which Aristotle figures prominently, came from Hermippus' nzpl 

'AptoiotÉAouç.*** The quotation from Callisthenes' encomium ends with a reference 

to Aristotle 's Paean in honour of Hermias (6. 18), which Didymus then quotes at 

length (6. 23-34).**' The Paean is quoted by Diogenes V 7-8 who used Hermippus 

667. 6. 50: àAAà y(àp) [z]u StaAAàiTouot Kiai) n[(zpl T(r)v) aùA]Ar|i|fiv a ù i o û K(oiî) xôv 

0àvcxxov"Eppi[nno(;] Y(àp) è v xœt riept 'AptaxoxÉAouç p' èv xo[îç ôeapol îç cpr|[at]v a ù x ô v 

xeAEUxfjoaf ot ô' ùjt[ô PaotAjécùç paoa[vta]9évxa à(va)oxa-upcùefjvot{t, Ka9]ànep npoÉKKaxat- o[t 

ô](è) aùxôv Elaxlotila naeetlv \iriô]z\ [xc5]v «ï>iAtnncùt ouvEyvcoopCÉvtov [ôiiloAolYinoavxa, 

Kaeànep ô KaAAtoeévlnK- è'xt ô' ot |i(èv) èv xfjt AtoAtôi Kaxàvrit cpa[ot]v a ù x ô v ouAAncpSrjvat, ot 

5' ÉxÉpwet. 

668. Wormell (79) follows MûUer in assigning this passage to the first book, based on the 

assumption that book one dealt with Aristotle's life, book two with his disciples. For a discussion of this 

passage in Didymus see Foucart, "Etude sur Didymos d'après un papyrus de Berlin," Men. Inst. not. de 

France 38 (1909) 155-9, who also assigns the passage to Hermippus. 

669. 6. 18 (T I5f During p. 274): K(at) f) icr|5eta &.z) f) nçloç] xôv 'AptoxoxÉAr] ic[(at)] ô YPOtcpetç 

èn' aùxcolt I la t làv papxupelv aùx[o]ù xqt àpzxr\ ô6l,z[izv à v ] , KOÙK à v [è'ixot cpaùAcùç a ù x ô v 

àvaYpà[i|rat, St]à xô pn noAAoTç npô x^poç (elvott), è'xovxa [O]Ù(XCL)Ç). 



extensively for his life of Aristotle, and again by Athenaeus X V 696a-697b (fr. 48). In 

the second passage the context is a discussion on musical theory. The Paean is quoted 

at length to prove that it was a skolion and not a paean. Hermippus is then expressly 

cited from the first book of his Jicpî ' AptoxoxéAouç for the additional detail that the 

poem composed by Alexinus the dialectician in honour of Craterus was also a paean.*""" 

Hermippus no doubt introduced the paean to Craterus for comparison, either to prove 

or more l ikely to refute the claim raised by Aristotle's prosecutor that the Hymn to 

Hermias was a paean.*"" In either case Hermippus quoted the hymn in his life of 

Aristotle, which is being excerpted here by Athenaeus.*"'^ 

N o w to return to Didymus. The close connection in his text (5. 64-6. 35) 

between the excerpt from Callisthenes' encomium and Aristotle's paean, and again in 

the fol lowing passage (6. 36-6. 49) between the epigram composed by Aristotle for the 

statue dedicated to Hermias at Delphi and Theocritus' parody of that epigram, quoted 

670. Athen. XV 696e: èyà) |iÈv oÙlC oTôOd £L Ttç Tt KOdTtServ Èv TOUTOtÇ SÙvOdTOdt nOitOdVtlCÔv 
tStcojiot, ootcpcûç ouoAoYoûvToç TOÛ yzycxncpoxoc. TeTeAeuTriKévat TOV 'Epuctotv St' œv etpriKev "oôiç 
y à p cptAtou liopcpâç 'ArotpvÉoç è'vTpocpoç neAtou xnpwo^v otùyàç." oùic ëxet S' oûSè TÔ 
nottotvtKÔv èntppriiJtod, KotGànep ô etç AûootvSpov TÔV ZnotpTtcxTriv ypotcpetç OVTCOÇ noitàv, ôv cpr|ot 
Aoûpiç èv TOÎÇ SodiJiîcùv èntypotcpoiiévotç "Qpotç çiSeoeott èv Zàiacp. nottàv S' èoTÎv tcott ô etç 
Kparepôv T Ô V MotKeSôvot yp(xq>dç ov èreKTnvodTO 'AAel,Tvoç ô StaAeiCTticôç, cpnotv "Epiitnnoç ô 
KocAAtiicixEtoç èv i(ù npcbxco nepî 'AptoToxeAo-uc. 

671. Athen. 696a: T O Û T C Ù V AexSévTCùv ô AniiOKptToç è'cpn' "cxAAci nnv ycodî TÔ ûnô TOÛ 

noAu|iot9eoTciTou ypàcpèv 'AptOTOTeAouç etç 'Epiietocv TÔV 'ATOtpvéot o ù nottàv èoTtv, cdç ô rnv 
ri iç (xoePetotç KOtTci T O Û cptAooôcpou ypoicpnv c x n e v e y K à i t e v o ç AniiôcptAoç etç cxîScùxe 
napotoiceuocoeeîç un' EûpuiiéSovToç, CÙÇ àoePoûvToç Kod çiSovtoç èv loTç, oTXJOtTtotç ôoriiépoct etç 
TÔV 'Epiietotv nottâvoc. ÔTt Sè natâvoç oû6e|itotv 'e'iicpotoiv notpéxet TÔ 5cr|ioc, cxAAcx TCÙV OKOAÎCÙV 

èv Tt Koà otÛTÔ etSôç èoTtv è^ aÙTfjç Trjç Aéî̂ ecùç cpotvepôv û|itv noirpcù- ICTA. 

672. Kaibel notes in the apparatus criticus of the Teubner Athenaeus III 542 that "Hermippi sunt 

omnia inde a c. 51." He is followed by Wilamowitz (Arist. u. Athen. II 403), who agrees that the passage 

in Athenaeus including the quotation of Aristotle's hymn was derived from Hermippus, albeit through the 

intermediary of a treatise on musical theory. He adds that the text of the hymn also quoted by 

Diogenes ultimately comes from Hermippus. See also Wormell (above, n. 665) 79-80. 



from Bryon, point to an extract from a single source, which was likely Hermippus.*'' 

F r o m Athenaeus we know that the biographer quoted Aristotle's Paean honouring 

Hermias. The reference to the obscure nzpl ©eoKpitou of Bryon suits the erudition of 

a Callimachean rather than of a mere compiler such as Didymus.*'" The evidence 

would seem to indicate that Hermippus cited both the epigram dedicated by Aristotle 

to the tyrant and Theocritus' epigrammatic parody, found in Bryon's nzpl ©eoicpiiou.*" 

Didymus concludes his discourse on Hermias with reference to Anaximenes' 

nzpl <I>i/\tnnov.*'* To this must be compared what D i d y m u s says later about 

Anaximenes with reference to the npôç ifiv E J I I O X O A T I V 4>tAmnou.*" It is clear from 

the latter comment that Didymus got his information about Anaximenes second hand. 

Hermippus was known to have done research on the rhetorician from Lampsacus; in 

673. Wormell (above, n. 665) 79. Cf. During 59, 61, 275. 

674. On the general character of the scholarship of Didymus, who merely excerpted and compiled 

previous commentaries, see Pfeiffer 274-77. As Pfeiffer notes, his strength lay in the verbatim excerpts 

and his weakness in his own comments. Cf. Diels (above, n. 100) xxx-xxii. 

675. Both the hymn (V 7-8) and the two epigrams, the one by Aristotle (V 6) and the other by 

Theocritus (V 11) are preserved in Diogenes. Like Didymus, he knowns of the Theocritan epigram only 

by way of Bryon's nept 0eOKptTOU, which he found cited in his source precisely for Theocritus' poem. 

Both Didymus and Diogenes must have used a common source, and the evidence overwhelmingly points 

to Hermippus. In Diogenes Aristotle's dedicatory epigram is introduced in the context of the charge of 

impiety raised against Aristotle by Eurymedon. Diogenes also notes (V 5-6) that the hymn together with 

this inscription formed the basis of Eurymedon's charge. Athenaeus (XV 6%a), who names Hermippus as 

his source (696f), also quotes the paean in the context of the indictment brought against Aristotle by 

Eurymedon. Hermippus may also have quoted from Aristotle's f) 'AnoAOYtOt xfîç àoEPElOiÇ, in which 

the philosopher referred to the statue dedicated to Hermias at Delphi (697a). Thus in book one of nept 

'AptaxoxéAot^;, from which Athenaeus cites, in the context of AristoUe's trial Hermippus introduced and 

quoted the paean and epigram composed by the philosopher in Hermias' honour. 

676. 6. 59: SôyetE] S' civ èv[xûn(oç xà] nept otùxôv StotxEeetidévlott 'Avaî,tpÉvriç èv xfî è'icxri 

x(cov) nept 4>[tAtn]nov toxoptcov, où xrjv èicAoYdiv) notptriit. o[ù yiàp) ôcpelAoç. 

677. 11. 7: ùnoxonriOEtE S' à v xtç oùic à n ô oiconoû oupnecpopfjaSott xô AoytStov è'ic xtvcov 

Ari|ioo9Évouç npotYHOtx<Et>c5v èntauvxEGÉv. K(ott) (etatv) ot cpototv 'Avotï;tp(Év)ouç (elvott) xoû 

Aot|iilfotKr|voû xriv ou|i3ouAriv xfiv 5r) èv xrjt épsôpqt XCÙ[V <I>tAtnn]t)c(c5v), pv ôAtyou 5zT\ 

Yp[à]p|iotatv otlùxoTç èNxexlàJxQott. 



fact he attributed to h im Euthias' speech against Phryne.*^* This can be compared 

w i t h D i d y m u s ' remark that Anaximenes was the author of the 11th Philippic. 

Hermippus is therefore probably the unspecified source in the second notice, and the 

source of the reference to Anaximenes at the end of the Hermias episode. 

Thus the evidence suggests overwhelmingly that the whole of that episode 

came from Hermippus.*^' If this is the case, the Didymus passage gives a good 

indicat ion of the general character of a Hermippan biography. In some episodes 

Hermippus provided v i v i d and detailed accounts, which included not only careful 

citation of his sources, but at times lengthy quotations, with the intent of illustrating 

var ia t ions or emphasizing contradictions in the tradition, even to the point of 

challenging the prevailing tradition.**" This last point is made clear by Didymus' 

statement concerning the conflicting tradition on Hermias' death. Didymus was in 

fact summarizing Hermippus' own discussion on this matter, in which the biographer 

advanced his own view against that of Theopompus and Callisthenes.**' 

The careful citation of his sources, the inclusion of variations to the vulgata. 

678. Harpocr. EÙ9taç: ...TOV [iz\xoi Aoyov oiÙTCo TOV «xià <l>pûvriç 'Ava^tpievriv nenotnicévoa 
cpnotv "Ept|i[jiJtoç. 

679. Wormell, (above, n. 665) 81-2, gives three arguments for attributing the whole thing to 

Hermippus: 1) the general character of the writing with its tendency to anecdote and the accumulation of 

pedantic learning; 2) the unity of the passage with its balanced quotations suggest a critical mind which 

Didymus did not possess; 3) the sentence describing the conflicting traditions concerning Hermias' death 

supports the attribution of the whole episode to Hermippus and represents a summary of his discussion 

on that matter. 

680. Wehrli, Suppl. 1 103, notes that Hermippus' works would have abounded in such contradictions, 

since as a Callimachean he was careful to bring to light an unheard of tradition. But as he himself 

notes, next to the obscure source names are found well-known ones, which clearly show that Hermippus 

simply did not fill up his biographies with just rare notices. At times he could be expected to provide 

the vulgata, and as Wehrli (106) confirms, Hermippus was repeatedly named as a representative of it. 

681. Wormell 81-2 



the detail into which he went in certain episodes not only mark Hermippus out as a 

Callimachean, but also confirm the ancient testimonia of him as a careful and diligent 

biographer. In particular it confirms the testimony of Dionysius of Halicarnassus; 

when faced with an incomplete KOIVTI lotopta of Isaeus, he turned to Hermippus fully 

expecting to find full details on that orator's pîoç. For the common history of certain 

illustrious figures of the past Hermippus proved an important source. In the case of 

certain orators his work on the students of Isocrates was of fundamental importance 

in this respect. 

On the Isocrateans 

The collection of Ptoi on the students of Isocrates (fr, 64-79), the Hepi xwv 

'looKpàxouç paGrixwv, contained at least three books. It was arranged as a Siaooxn, a 

succession of teacher-pupils, after the pattern of philosophical schools.**^ The practice 

was widespread both in and outside the Peripatos. Phaenias seems to have been the 

first to compose a diadoche of a philosophical school with his nzpl ZwKpaxtKwv.**' 

H e was followed by Idomeneus of Lampsacus who composed a work of the same 

title, and by Philodemus the Epicurean with his nzpl Z X O I K W V . Here Hermippus was 

undoub ted ly indebted to the Peripatetics for the l i t e ra ry conven t ion of the 

diadoche and composed a number of works of this kind, on Pythagoras and his 

682. Reed, Theopompus of Chios: History and Oratory in the Fourth Century. Diss. (Berkeley 1976) 

683. Wehrli IX 38 



students, on the Megarians, on the Peripatetics, or the students of Plato.**" In l ike 

fashion he conceived of a school of Isocrates, who like his counterparts among the 

philosophers is said to have composed his own xexvaî.**' The arrangement of a 

SiaSoxf) is apparent from fr. 69 where a second generation of Isocrateans is imagined. 

Isaeus, who studied under Isocrates, is said to be Demosthenes' teacher.*** The same 

can be presumed of fr. 76, when Archias is made the student of Lacri tus , the 

rhetorician.**' The latter is named in other sources as Isocrates' student.*** 

The students were not only orators. Besides Isaeus, Demosthenes, Hypereides 

and Aeschines, the fragments refer to Lacritus, the rhetorician, Archias the tragic 

actor (fr. 76), Theodectes of Phaselis, a writer of tragedy (fr. 77)**' and Theocritus of 

684. On grouping into genealogical orders based upon similarity of style or subject matter see 

Rosalind Thomas, Oral Traditions and Written Record in Classical Athens (Cambridge 1989) 177. On the 

various ways biographers stereotyped literary history see Fairweather (above, n. 545) 256-66. 

685. fr. 71 

686. D.H. Is. 1.: oùSÈ y à p Ô Toùç 'looicpâTouç ijia8riiàç àvcxypàfaç "Epiitnnoç, àicptpîiç èv 

ToIç ôtAAotç yevôiiEvoç, ùnèp loûôe xoû pnxopoç oûôèv etpriKEv elfù ôvzï^ XOÛXCÛV, ôxt StfiKouae 

lièv 'looKpotxoxjç menynoodxo Sè ArjiooeévoDç. 

687. Plut. Dem. 28. 3: "Ep|itnnoç 5è xôv 'Apxtodv èv xotç Aodicptxou XOÛ pr)xopoç liotenxotîç 

àvaypàqjEt. 

688. Ps.-Pl. 837e; Phot. Bibl. 260 487a 3; POxy 3543; Ps.-Dem. X X X V 15. See Blass III (1893) 562-8. 

Theocritus of Chios may also have been presented as second generation Isocratean. He was treated by 

Hermippus (fr. 78: Athen. I 21 c), and the Suda (©EOKptXOÇ 166) makes him the student of Metrodorus 

the Isocratean: 6EÔlcptX0Ç XÎOÇ pr)XCùp, |iOt9r|XriÇ MrixpoScbpOU XOÛ 'lootcpotxtKOÛ. 

689. Theodectes of Phaselis, along with Naucrates of Erythrae and Isocrates, were regarded by 

Theopompus as the preeminent rhetors of their time (Phot. cod. 120b 35). All four competed at the 

funeral of Mausolus, at which Theodectes was victorious with a tragedy (Suda 0EOÔElCXriÇ; Gell. NA X 

18), but lost to Theopompus with his epitaphios (Suda). He was a logographer and teacher (Phot. cod. 

120b 35), and according to the Suda a rhetor and student of Isocrates who later turned to composing 

tragedies, credited with 50 tragedies, XEXVOtt pr|XOptKOtt and AÔyot pxiXOptlCOt, either in prose (Steph. Byz. 

<t»àoriAtç: ènotrioE xpotycùStotç v' Kott pnxopucàç xéxvotç icott Aôyouç prixopticoùç èncùv icoû) or in 

meter (Suda: EypotlifE ôè Koù xÉxvr|v prixopt)cr)v è̂ i [xixçKx) Kcà ôtAAot mxaAoyàôr|v); cf. Cic. Orat. 172; 

DH. Is. 19; ad Amm. I 2; Ps.-Pl. 837c; Anony. Vita 257. 95; Athen. X 551e; Val. Max. VIII 14. 3. 



Chios, another rhetorician (fr. 78).*'° The sources of the notices on Lacritus and 

Theocritus do not mention specifically that the two were included by Hermippus in 

his collection of biographies on the Isocrateans, but such is assumed from the fact that 

they are named as students of Isocrates in later sources. Hermippus no doubt included 

other famous l i te rary figures, w h o m he considered in some sense Isocratean. 

Repeatedly in the later sources the historians Theopompus and Ephorus are linked 

together as students of the orator,*'' even at times being assigned their respective 

l i terary tasks by Isocrates.*'^ There were undoubtedly others as wel l , l i ke the 

historians Androtion*" and Philiscus,*'" and perhaps even the orator Lycurgus.*" 

690. Theocritus of Chios is called rhetor and student of Isocrates by the Suda OEOKptlOÇ 166), 

which attributes to him XPdodt, lOTOptOi Atpûriç and èntOXOAOit 6oiUpàotOit. 

691. PS.-P1. 837c; Zos. 256. 92; POxy 3543; Cic. De Or. II 94; D.H. Is. 19; Philostr. VS I 17. 506. 

692. Phot. cod. 260 486b; Ps.-Pl. 839a; Cic. De Or. II 57. Cf Lacqeur, "Theopompos," RE 5A 2 (1934) 

2188, who sees the Epitome of Herodotus as an exercise in dialect set by Isocrates. 

693. Zos. 257. 96; POxy 3543. 

694. Philiscus of Melesia, a flute player turned rhetorician, wrote a MtAflOlOdKOc, 'Apcpt1CX\X)VllcÔç, 

XÉxvri priXOptKri in 2 books and 'looicpàxou à n ô c p a o t ç (Suda 360 <î>lAtaiCOÇ). A 0toç of the orator 

Lycurgus is attributed to him (Olympiodorus ad Gorgias 515d) and an epigram in honour of Lysias 

(Ps.-Pl. 836c). He is named a student of Isocrates in several sources: POxy 3543, D.H. Is. 19; ad Amm. I 

2; PS.-P1. 836c; Suda ^OioKOC, 360; Cic. De Or. II 94; Anony. Vita 257. 95. 

695. Zos. 256. 93; POxy 3543 (?); Cic. De Or. II 94; Ps.-Pl. 841b. 

Several other 4th century rhetoricians are named as Isocrateans in later sources: Naucrates of 

Erythrae delivered speeches throughout the Greek world from which he earned his reputation as one of 

the most prominent rhetors of his day (Blass II [1892] 448) and an invitation to compete at the funeral of 

Mausolus (Suda BeoSÉlCXriÇ; 'loOKpàxriç). He seems to have written a XEX^"! (Cic De Or. Ill 173), in 

which he treated rhythm. He is said to have composed epitaphioi in the manner of Thucydides and 

Plato (Ps.-Dion. XÉXVf) priXOpllcà VI 1); cf. Cic. De Or. II 94; Orat. Yll; D.H. Is. 19; Quint. Ill 6. 3; Plut. 

Cim. 19. Isocrates of Apollonia. according to the Suda ('lO0ICpàxr|Ç 'ApÛlcAcx), was the Isocrates who 

competed at Mausolus' funeral with Theopompus and the others. Besides the èlItxàcptOÇ MauocoAou the 

Suda attributes to him five other epideictic speeches: 'ApcptKXUOVtlcÔç, npoxpcnxtKCx;, nepî XOÛ xàq)OV 

pn JtOtrjaOdt <î>tAtnnCO, nept xoû laeXOtlCtoerjvat, nept xilÇ éauxoû JIoAlXEÎaç. Cephisodorus of Athens is 

named a student of Isocrates in several places (D.H. Isoc. 18; Is. 19; cf. Athen. II 60d). He is known to 

have composed in 4 books an ànoAoyta 'looicpàxou entitled npÔç 'AptaX0XÉAr|V (D.H. Isoc. 18; Athen. 

II 60d; III 122b) and perhaps xexviKOt AÔyot (D.H. ad Amm. I 2). He may also have been the historian 

who composed a history of the sacred war in 12 books. So Blass II (1892) 453; but see Jacoby FGrH 112 



A U the pupils ment ioned by Hermippus or named i n later sources as 

Isocrateans are literary figures, that is to say they left behind some form of written 

work, whether as orators, historians or poets. There is no indication that any of the 

actual students named by Isocrates himself, who were primarily private individuals or 

political figures were ever treated by Hermippus.*'* What Hermippus has presented is 

not an actual school of Isocrates but an attempt at reconstructing a literary history of 

fourth-century prose writing around the person of Isocrates.*'"' Isocrates himself had 

claimed that he had taken in students from all over the Greek world, from Sicily, 

Pontus and other foreign places.*'* This allowed scope in recreating a history of the 

school of Isocrates. Among such a large unknown following could be included any 

number of famous men. In the biographical tradition it is even claimed that Isocrates 

had upwards of 100 students,*" and scholars as dist inguished as Dionysius of 

Halicarnassus could accept this as true and claim that Isocrates became the teacher of 

the most eminent men of Athens and the rest of Greece.'"" But for rhetoricians and 

biographers alike this meant only literary figures, since, as Dionysius notes, his school 

came to represent Athens to all the literary world abroad (icctià t à ç ànoiicîaç twv 

IIB 350. 

696. Reed (above, n. 682) 40-1. In Antidosis 93-4 Eunomus, Lysitheides, Callippus, Onetor, Anticles 

Philonides, Philomelus, Charmantides are named; Diodotus in Epistle IV. Although Timotheus is never 

called his student by Isocrates (Antidosis 101; Epistle VIII), he is so in Ps.-Demosthenes Eroticus 46 and 

again in Ps.-Plutarch 837c, where, however, he is set apart from the list of literary students, which goes 

back to Hermippus. 

697. Reed (above, n. 682) 40. See also pages 11-13 (cf. 134 n. 14) where she notes that by the 1st 

century B.C., for literary critics like Dionysius of Halicarnassus, 4th century history writing meant an 

Isocratean rubric. 

698. Antidosis 224; cf. Epistle IV. 2 

699. PS.-P1. 837c; POxy 3543. 

700. D.H. Isoc. 1 



Aôyoûv). 

In any reconstruction of the li terary history of prose wr i t ing of the 4th 

century the orators would naturally figure prominently. Wi th the names of Isocrates, 

Isaeus, Demosthenes, Aeschines, Hypereides and Lycurgus we have the beginnings of 

the canon of ten At t ic orators. In fact almost all the students of Isocrates, either 

named in the fragments of Hermippus or in the later biographical tradition, are called 

pfitopeç, whether they were among the ten orators or not,""" or are said to have 

written some form of work on rhetoric or epideictic speeches.'"^ In the sources a 

distinction is clearly drawn between those students of Isocrates who were forensic 

orators and those who were epideictic orators, that is between those who appeared in 

the political arena and those who simply wrote prose, whether epideictic speeches, 

technical manuals or even history."" This distinction perhaps was ultimately derived 

from Isocrates himself. 

In his letter to Antipater (IV), in which he recommends his student Diodotus, 

Isocrates describes the character of his students. He places them into one of three 

701. Theodectes (Suda); Naucrates (Plut. Cim. 19; Cic. Orat. 172); Lacritus (Plut. Dem. 28); Isocrates of 

Apollonia (Suda); Theocritus of Chios (Suda); Theopompus (Suda); Ephorus (Cic. De Or. II 94; Orat. 172); 

Philiscus (Suda) 

702. These include Theodectes, Isocrates of Apollonia, Cephisodorus, Philiscus, Naucrates. See above, 

n. 689-90, 694-5. 

703. In ancient literary criticism history was considered a branch of rhetoric (Cic. De Or. II 62; 

Sext. Emp. Adv. gramm. 268; Marcellinus Vita Thuc. 41) and in particular a form of epideictic oratory, 

which may partly explain why so many fourth century historians came to be regarded as Isocrateans. 

Early in his essay on Thucydides {Thuc. 2) Dionysius of Halicarnassus notes that the most distinguished 

philosophers and rhetoricians regarded him as a model historian and the standard of excellence in 

deliberative oratory (xrjÇ nept TOÙç noAtTtKOÙç AÔyoUÇ SetVÔXflXOÇ Ôpov). This essay represents a good 

example of the approach which a rhetorician would take to history. On the influence of rhetoric on the 

speeches found in history see Diodorus Siculus' complaint (20. 1-20) and Fornara, The Nature of History 

in Ancient Greece and Rome (Berkeley: 1983) 147-52. 



categories: some are distinguished for eloquence alone, others for their intelligence in 

practical affairs and still others are devoid of any natural ability for things practical.'"" 

Dionysius of Halicarnassus articulates the same distinctions: among the most eminent 

men of Athens and Greece who were the students of Isocrates are found the best 

forensic orators, those distinguished in politics and public life, and others who wrote 

history.'"' But a political figure of any worth, particularly at Athens, needed to be an 

able speaker both within and outside the courtroom. Consequently those who were of 

note in politics usually meant those who excelled in eloquence, and these two separate 

groups could easily be represented under the single category of forensic orators, that is 

the Athenian orators. 

This left only Isocrates' f inal category, those who did not participate in 

practical affairs. They would be the historians, and other writers of epideictic oratory. 

So we find this very distinction in the sources. Dionysius divides a list of Isocrateans, 

which he gives in ad Ammaeum I 2, into X E X V I K W V ovYYPOtcpeîç m i aYwvioicti ^ Ô Y W V 

prixoptKwv. To the first group belong Theodectes, Philiscus and Cephisodorus, to the 

second Isaeus, Hypereides, Lycurgus and Aeschines. Cicero, who provides a similar 

list of Isocrateans in De Oratore II 94,'°* makes essentially the same distinction: from 

704. IV 2: èjiot y à p noAAcùv Kod navioSanuv ovyy£y£\r\\i£.v(ùv àvSpœv KOÙ ô6\aç èvtcov 
\i£yàÀa.ç, èxôvxcùv, xcov laèv ÔCAACÙV àncxvxcùv oî \i£\ xtvcç nept cxùxôv xôv Aoyov, ot Sè nept xô 
ôtavor|9rjvcxt KOÙ npâ^ott Setvot yEyôvocotv, ot 5' ènt |ièv xoû pîou oclxppovEç KOÙ xotptevxeç, npôç 
sè xàç àAAotç XPnoeiç KOÙ Stocycoyàç àcpucTç notvxànototv. 

705. Isoc. 1: ènicpotvéoxotxoç Sè yevô|ievoç XCÙV icocxà xôv otùxôv àiqiotoàvxcùv xpôvov icott 
xoùç tcpocxtoxouç xœv 'A6rivr|ot XE KOÙ èv xr\ àAAr) 'EAAàSt vécov nottSeùootç, œv ot iJièv èv xoîç 
StKotvtKorç èyévExo àptoxot Aôyotç, ot S' èv xcp noAtxeùecjSott Kott xà Kotvà npàxxetv StpveyKotv, 
Kotî àAAot Sè xàç KOtvàç xwv 'EAArivcùv xe KOtî Pocppàpcov npàl^etç àvéypottotv , KOtt xrjç 
'ABrivottcùv nôAecoç EtKÔvot notipocç xnv êocuxoû oxoAnv Kocxà xàç ànotKtotç xûv Aôycùv KXA. 

706. For text see above, n. 231. 



the school of Isocrates, the master of all rhetors, arose those who were distinguished 

"in pompa" and those "in acie", that is in epideictic oratory and forensic oratory.™' To 

the former class belong Theopompus, Ephorus, Philistus, Naucrates, to the latter 

Demosthenes, Hypereides, Lycurgus, Aeschines and Dinarchus. Zosimus makes 

essentially the same distinction, when in his list of students he singles out Theopompus 

and Ephorus, wv Kaî loxoptai cpépoviai, and Hypereides, Isaeus and Lycurgus, ol'iivec 

Etoi xwv i pr|x6pwv xwv KptQévtwv XE Kaî àvaYtvwoKopévwv.'"* It would seem then 

that in constructing a history of At t ic prose of the 4th century Hermippus divided it 

into those Isocrateans who composed epideictic oratory of some kind, particularly 

history, and those who delivered orations. It was to this last group that the Athenian 

orators belonged, and from which we have the beginnings of a canon. 

Since Hermippus had conceived of the history of 4th century prose writing in 

terms of a school of Isocrates, it was essential for h im to establish the scholastic 

pedigree of the orators treated in his biographies. Often this meant he had to alter or 

refute existing traditions on the scholastic affiliation of these orators. In some cases he 

departed from earlier Peripatetic tradition that regarded them as students of Plato, 

either refuting outright that tradition, as in the case of Aeschines (fr. 79) or blending 

it seamlessly into his own account of the orator's earlier education, as in the case of 

Demosthenes (fr. 71-2), whereby the orator followed Plato for a time before taking up 

his study of rhetoric. In either case he is likely responsible for many of the notices 

707. See Reed, (above, n. 682) 18-19, for the meaning of "in pompa" as epideictic and "in acie" as 

forensic. 

708. Zos. 256. 91. For text see above, n. 232. 



found in later sources, which often named the orators as students of both Plato and 

Isocrates.'"' 

This concern with establishing the scholastic pedigree of the orator can best be 

illustrated in the case of Isaeus and Demosthenes. The evidence indicates that 

Hermippus included few details on Isaeus, perhaps only by way of introducing his 

biography of Demosthenes. Two fragments, with essentially the same content, deal 

with Isaeus.''" Dionysius informs his reader that Hermippus provided him with two 

details on this orator's l ife, that he was a student of Isocrates and a teacher of 

Demosthenes. This incomplete treatment, which seems intended simply to explain the 

connection between Isocrates and Demosthenes, at once suggests that Hermippus 

mentioned h i m only in the context of his biography of Demosthenes. The few details 

that he did give, according to Harpocration, were to be found in the second book of 

riepî tQv ' looicpàxouç |ia0r |xœv, which must be where the Ptoç of Demosthenes was 

also placed. 

Isaeus was brought in to establish a link between Isocrates and Demosthenes. 

The latter became in a sense a second generation Isocratean. But Isaeus' association 

with Isocrates was not necessarily the only tradition. As we have argued in Chapter 1, 

the manner in which Ps.-Plutarch singles out Isaeus and Hypereides (coç ôé ttvéç cpaot 

Kaî 'YxiEpetôriç icat ' l o a t o ç ) from the other Isocrateans listed at 837d suggests that 

709. Demosthenes (Ps.-Pl. 844b>, Aeschines (840b); Hypereides and Lycurgus (841b; Suda 309. 14) 

710. Fr. 69: D.H. Is. 1: oùSÈ yàp 6 TOÙç 'looicpcxTouç naBrixàç àvaypcxilfaç "Epiitnnoç, àicptpriç 
èv xoTç àAAotç y^vôiiEvoç, ùnèp xoû5e pnxopoç oùôèv EtpnKcv ïlfù 8vzT\ XOÛXCÛV, ôxt StnKOixje 
jièv 'loOKpàxouç, KaSnYnOOCTO 6è ATiOa8évo\3Ç. Fr. 70: Harpocr.: ' loatOÇ. For text of Harpocration 
see below, n. 728. 



Hermippus was the first and perhaps the only author to identify them as such, and 

that his v iew was not always readily accepted as part of the common history by later 

scholars. '" There are indications that Isaeus was at times associated wi th Lysias. 

Although the text at 839e is corrupt, Ps.-Plutarch seems to suggest that Isaeus had 

studied under Lysias""^ and notes the stylistic similarities between the two orators.'' ' 

The stylistic evaluation is essentially that given by Dionysius in Isaeus 2, where he 

too cautions that, unless a person is familiar with the two orators, he would find it 

difficult to distinguish their speeches from one another."" 

A s to the passage in Ps.-Plutarch, c r i t i c s" ' have suspected a lacuna after 

o x o A à o a ç , into which they have inserted the names Isocrates and Hermippus, and 

have assumed that what was read there was that Isaeus studied under Isocrates but 

imitated the style of Lysias. If indeed, as is generally acknowledged, Caecilius was 

responsible for the stylistic comments in Ps.-Plutarch, taking his cue from Dionysius 

he noted the stylistic similarities between Isaeus and Lysias and on that basis inferred 

711. See Wehrli Suppl. I 86 and our discussion above, pp. 76-7. Ps.-Plutarch indicates elsewhere 

(844b), however, that his view did eventually become canonical: (Aepoo6Évr|Ç) aXOAàt,WV 'lOGlcpàxEt (k, 

Tiveç ecpoiotv, ôbç ô' ot TIXELOXOI 'loottco xû XotAiciSE?, oç, rjv 'looKpàxov)ç tJiotSrixriç, Stétyovxt èv 
'ASnvotiç KxA. 

712. Wehrli Suppl. I 86. 

713 is. 839e: ' l o o t î o ç XaÂKiôEÙç pèv rjv XO ycvoç, napayevôpcvoç S' clç 'ASrivotç Kott 
axoAotootç <|ièv 'looicpâxet CÙÇ cpnotv "Epptnnoç pcxAtoxot 5' ntcoAoûeei>t Auota Kotxot XE xnv XCÙV 

ôvoiicxxcûv otpnovtotv icott xnv èv xoîç npotyiiotot SEtvôxnxot, œox' Et |jin xtç EpnEtpoç n à v u xoû 
XotpodKxfjpoç xœv àvSpœv Et'n, O Ù K à v ôtay'^'otn noAAoùç xœv Aôyœv pçtStœç ônoxÉpou xœv 
pnxôpœv Etoîv. 

t Mau following Bernardakis and Diibner. 

714. D.H. Is. 2 (94. 6): xotpotKxrîpot Sè xôv Auotou Kotxà XÔ nAEÎoxov èt,nAcùOE Kott Et pn xiç 
EpnEtpoç n à v u xœv àvSpœv Et'n xptpàç àî,toAôyouç àpcpoTv E'XCÙV, O Ù K à v ôtotyvotn pçtStœç 
noAAoùç xœv Aôyœv, ônoxépou xœv pnxôpœv Etotv icxA. 

715. Mau, Bernardakis, Diibner, Westermann. 



a student-pupil relation between the two orators. This seems confirmed by Photius' 

adaptation of the notice, which he derived either directly from Ps.-Plutarch or from a 

c o m m o n archetype."* A s in the case of Aeschines, where the scholiast notes 

Hermippus' and Caecilius' common disagreement with Demetrius of Phalerum over 

Aeschines' Platonic education,'' ' Caecilius probaby also found in Hermippus a similar 

note of disagreement with an earlier source over the scholastic affiliation of Isaeus. 

On the presumed association between Demosthenes and Isaeus, the evidence is 

clear that a tradition existed before Hermippus on which he could have drawn. In 

chapter 4 of his essay on Isaeus Dionysius of Halicarnassus records a remark of 

Pytheas èv zf{ AriiooSÉvouç Kaxriyopia to the effect that Demosthenes had consumed 

the whole of Isaeus and his téxvai."* What Dionysius infers from Pytheas' charge (wç 

È|jioî ôoKEÎ) is that Isaeus had a reputation as a clever speaker for deception and 

chicanery. That such a reputation was deserved seems confirmed by the fact that he 

was mentioned by contemporary comic poets."' This is the only inference to be 

drawn from Pytheas' remark; it need imply only that Demosthenes exhibited the same 

716. Cod. 263 490a 15: Avoiov 5è ytyoyz \imr\ij}i;, où KOL \iadviif\c èxpriiàitOE. 
717. fr. 79 See above, n. 280 for text. 

718. Is. 4 (96. 15): rjv SÈ nept aùxoû Clooûov) S6^a n a p à xoTç XÔXE yonxaoiç mt ànàxnç, cbç 
5Etvôç à v r i p xExvtxEÙoat Aôyo-oç ènt xà novrpoxEpa, KOÙ EÎÇ XOÛXO 5tE(3àAAEXO. 5r)Ao7 ôè xoûxo 

xwv à p x a t w v xtç pr|xôpwv èv xfî AriiiooeÉvouç Kaxrryoptçt n-uGéaç, cbç qaot SOKE?, novrptav yàp 
xw AriiiooeÉvEt Kaî KaKÎav xfjv z\ àvSpcbnwv n â o a v èvotKEtv cppoac, K a x à XÔ6E XÔ laÉpoç oIov 
Etç ôtaPoAfiv ÈnixiOriotv, ôxt xôv ' l o a î o v ÔAov KOÙ xàç xwv Aôywv ÈKEIVOU xÉxvaç OEOtxtoxat. 

This speech was delivered by Pytheas in 324 B.C. at the prosecution of Demosthenes for 

accepting bribes from Harpalus. He was chosen by the state along with Hypereides and others to lead 

the prosecution (Ps.-Pl. 846c). 

719. Theopompus in his Theseus (Ps.-Pl. 839f). The poet was active from 410 to 370 and probably 

produced the Theseus after 390, by which time Isaeus had become a practicing logographer. The earliest 

date assigned to oration 5 is 390 (Jebb, Attic Orators [1875] ii 350) or 389 (Blass II [1892] 488). 

file:///iadviif/c


kind of deception and chicanery for which Isaeus was famous in his day.'^" But it 

was the type of l i t e rary mater ia l wh ich could be produced as evidence of a 

teacher-student relationship between the two orators. Who better could imitate Isaeus' 

techné than his student? Dionysius seems to imply that he actually consulted the 

speech himself, which must mean that the ica ià AiipooGévri of Pytheas was extant in 

the Hellenistic period and was available for Hermippus to consult in the Alexandrian 

l ibrary . But the point is that the literary evidence on which to infer such an 

association was meager indeed. 

The presumed relationship with Isaeus suggested itself from another quarter. 

Evidence was forthcoming from the fact that as a logographer Isaeus was chiefly 

famous for inheritance cases. A l l the extant speeches are concerned directly or 

indirectly with such matters. Consequently Isaeus would be a natural candidate as the 

teacher of Demosthenes, who became embroiled in a dispute with his guardians over 

his o w n inheri tance. To be sure, this was precisely the inference drawn by 

biographers. In a note on Demosthenes' education, Ps.-Plutarch informs us that Isaeus 

composed the speeches for the prosecution of the guardians.'^' The 10,000 drachmas 

which Isaeus is said to have charged Demosthenes is the fee that was regularly 

720. Hoffmann, De Demosthene Isaei Discipulo Diss. (Berlin 1872) 12-13, notes that the only thing 

to be inferred from Pytheas' words is that Demosthenes had read Isaeus' oration, learned his art and 

imitated him, not that he was his student and studied with him. He does not think that Hermippus had 

used or even read Pytheas' speech. 

721. Is. 839f: mBriYnocxTO ôè Anpoaeévouç, ànoaxàç xfjç axoAfjç, ènc Spaxpotîç; pxptoaç Siô 
Kat paAtoxa èntcpavnç eyevexo. aùxôç 5è Kat xoùç èntxpontKoùç Aôyouç ouvéxaxxe xœ 
AripooGévet, wç xtveç eTnov. Cf. Phot. cod. 263 490a 28: 'Anooxàç 5é noxe xfjç oxoAiiç ènt Spaxpotlc 
IJiuptatç Ka9r|yrioaxo Aripoo6évouç- Stô Kotî pàAtoxa yéyovev èntcpavpç. cpaoî Sè aùxôv Kaî xoùç 
èntxpontKoùç Aôyoïx; Ar|poo9évEt auvxàî,at. 



demanded by Demosthenes' teachers.'^^ It is better to regard this as a later accretion, 

for originally the tradition that Isaeus taught Demosthenes privately ( à n o o t à ç xfjç 

oxoAfjç), perhaps in Demosthenes' own home,'" grew out of the belief that, as a poor 

orphan, Demosthenes could not afford the fee demanded by Isocrates. This is 

precisely the tradition preserved in Plutarch Demosthenes 5, which is essentially a 

large extract from Hermippus.'^" The chapter concludes with a direct reference to 

Hermippus , who is cited for certain anonymous memoirs, wh ich recorded that 

Demosthenes was a pupil of Plato, and again quoted for a certain Ctesibius, who 

noted that Demosthenes had secretly purchased from Callias of Syracuse the xéxvat of 

Isocrates and Alc idamas . The chapter opens w i th a descr ip t ive account of 

Callisthenes' brilliant defence in the Oropus matter, his success at which roused the 

eager and listening Demosthenes to forsake all other boyhood pursuits and to take up 

the study of rhetoric. Plutarch himself notes by way of preface that the story was 

introduced by his source (cpaoi) to explain the origin of Demosthenes' desire for 

rhetoric. '^' The same story was told by Hermippus, who also presented it as the 

722. The actor Neoptolemus was said to have charged Demosthenes this amount for breathing 

lessons (Ps.-Pl. 844f). 

723. Ps.-Pl. Dem. 844c: EITCX Kat 'loarov àvaAa(3à)v Etc inv otKtav lEipaEiii xpôvov aùxôv 
StEnôvnoE, |it)ioù|iEvoç aùxoù xoùç Aôyouç. 

724. Dem. 5. 6: Expnoaxo S' 'loatcp npôç xôv Aôyov ùqjriYnxfj, KatnEp 'looKpâxouç XÔXE 

oxoAâi;ovxoç, Et'e' coç xtvEç AÉyouot xôv a)pto^l£vov ijitoeôv 'looKpcxxa XEAÉoat |iri SuvcxjiEVOc xàç 
SÉKa l i v â ç ô t à xpv ôpcpavîav, EVXE iJiàAAov xoù 'loatou xôv Aôyov coç ôpaoxriptov Kat 
navoùpyov Etç xpv xpcîocv ànoô£XÔ|iEvoç. "Eptxtnnoç ôé cprptv (fr. 71) àôEonôxotç ùjxoiivriiaotv 
EVTUxeTv, èv o i ç èyéypanxo xôv Arpooeévri ouvEoxoAaKÉvat OAàxcovt Kott R A E T O T O V EIÇ XOÙÇ 

Aôyouç cbcpEArjoGat, Kxriotptou ôè |i£|jivrixat Aéyovxoç notpà KaAAîou xoù SupaKOTXJtou Kot xtvcov 
àAAcov xàç 'looKpàxouç xéxvaç Kat xàç 'AAKtôà|iavxoç Kpùcpa Aapôvxa xôv Ari|Jioo9évr| 
KaTaptaSElv; cf. Ps.-Pl. 844c. 

725. Dem. 5.1-3: TJiç ôè npôç xoùç Aôyouç ôpunç àpxnv aùxû cpaot xotaùxqv yEvéoGat. 



motivating factor behind Demosthenes' decision to study rhetoric.'" It is within the 

context of the effect that Callistratus' oratory had on Demosthenes that Plutarch goes 

on to note that Demosthenes employed Isaeus, when he could not pay Isocrates. Al so , 

the fact that Hermippus went out of his way to note how Demosthenes had secretly 

acquired Isocrates' lé^vat, suggests that he too described how Demosthenes was unable 

to afford a formal education. In all l ikelihood Hermippus, who is named as a source 

at the end of chapter 5, is behind the Callistratus anecdote and this notice on Isaeus. 

Confirmation is forthcoming from the Suda.'^' The article on Isaeus repeats 

almost verbat im what is found in Harpocration, who, with the exception of the 

Chalcidian origin of the orator, attributes everything to the testimony of Hermippus.'^* 

The articles in Harpocration and the Suda were derived from a common source that 

was largely based on what Hermippus had to say about Isaeus, perhaps the K O I V T I 

l o top ia ' ^ ' The Suda, however, adds one important detail over Harpocration, namely 

that Isaeus was famous both as an orator and as the one who advanced Demosthenes 

àpioBî. Since all the other details of his notice, except for the Chalcidian origin, were 

der ived f r o m Hermippus , one would not go wrong in attributing to the same 

726. Fr. 72: Gellius NA III 13 

727. Suda 'loodToç. ETÇ |JÉV èoTt T Û V t' priTÔpoûv, potefiTTK 5' 'laoKpàTOUç, StSàoKOdAoç Sè 
Ar||Jioa9Évouç, 'ABrivaToç TO yz\oç AriiiriTptoç Sè XotAictSéa cpriotv aÙTÔv elvott. OUTOÇ 

ènottveaodt icotî û ç pnTcop icotî û ç Ar|ioa9évr|v otpto9î npoayotyûv. 
728. Harpocr. (fr. 70): e l ç pév èoTt TÛv î pnTÔpcov OUTOÇ, |jiot9r|Tnç Sè 'looicpotTouç, StSàoicodAoç 

sè Ar||jioo6évouç, 'A9r|vodîoç TÔ yévoç, Kot96d cpnotv "Epptnnoç è v (3' nepî T Û V 'looicpotTOuç 
pot9nTÛv. AnpriTptoç S' èv TOtç nepî ôpcûvùpcov notnTÛv XotAictSéot cpnoîv otÙTÔv elvoa. 

729. One need only compare the opening notice of Dionyius' Isaeus, which itself was drawn from 

the common history: 'lootToç Sè Ô An|ioo9évouç KOdSnynootpevoç icott Stà TOUTO liotAtOTOd yevôpevoç 
neptcpotvnç, û ç pév Ttveç toTopoûotv, 'A9nvot toç rjv TÔ yévoç , û ç S' eTepot ypotcpouot, 
XodAlCtSeÛç. See above, pp. 38-9. 



biographer the tradition that Demosthenes employed without pay the orator Isaeus. 

On certain points, then, the evidence is clear: Hermippus had made Isaeus a 

student of Isocrates; he had also considered h im the teacher of Demosthenes. A n 

affiliation wi th Isaeus readily suggested itself from the fact that, as a logographer, 

Isaeus seems to have excelled in inheritance cases, a fact that was part icularly 

relevant, since Demosthenes himself had once become involved in such a dispute with 

his guardians. The tradition that as a poor orphan Demosthenes could not afford 

Isocrates, but had to turn to the free services of Isaeus, who assisted h i m in the 

prosecution of the guardians, was likely Hermippus' own creation. This is consistently 

how the tradition presents itself in the later biographies of Libanius, ' '" of Zos imus ' " 

and again in the Anonymous vita."^ In all three lives Isaeus' tutelage of Demosthenes 

730. Lib. 294. 37: AzyziocL 5È T O V Aripoo9évr|v xnv noAAnv Kod ocpoSpàv znl Aôyouç ôp|jiriv 
ÈvTEÛeev oxeTv. KodAAtoTpoiioç... àicoûootç S' oÛTCo StETÉGri, œox' à n ' ÈKEtvriç xrjç œpaç nàvxa 
nàpepyod npôç xoùç Aôyouç 9Éo9odt. StSaoïcàAcp 5è xpi1oôqi£ '̂<X 'looitcp liàAa Setvcù pnxopt, etç 
àvSpotç èyypotcpetç EÙ9ÙÇ àyœvot icotxà xcov èntxpôncov èvEoxipotxo KotKÛç StcpKnKÔxcùv xnv oùototv 
otùxoû. KOtt ZTÀZ pèv otùxoùç, où pnv n5uvri9n nàvxot anoAotPelv ôoot ànoAcoAÉKEt. xoùç 5è 
Aôyouç xoùç èntxpontKoùç etotv ot cpototv 'loottou Kott où Aripoo9évouç elvott, ôtà xnv nAtKtotv 
xoû pnxopoç àntoxoûvxeç (tn' y à p èxc5v rjv, ôxe npôç xoùxouç nycùvtÇ,exo) Kott ôxt ôoKoûotv ot 
Aôyot xô xoû 'loodtou ncoç èntcpottvetv elSoç. é'xepot Sè voptt,ouat ouvxexàxBott |ièv ùnô 
Ar|poo9évo-uç, Stcc)p9cùo9ott ô' ùnô xoû 'looitou. 

73L Zos. 298. 39: pnxoptKCùv 5' entBupnootc èK xoû àKOÙetv KotAAtoxpàxou xoû pnxopoç 
pnxopeùovxôç xe Kott eù5oKtpoûvxoç 'lootîcp ècpotxot, évt xœv t' pnxôpœv xœv Kpt9évxœv 
àvodytvcbaKeo9ott. Kott oùxœç otùxôv Aéyexott |itpnaoto9ott, œox' otùxoû voptt,ec^t xoùç Kotxà xœv 
èntxpônœv Aôyouç- àpxtcùç yôtp rjv èt,eA9œv ànô xfjç èKetvou 6todiptpfjç. 

732. Anon. Vita 303. 27: noAAfiv S' oùxot (èntxpônot) notpotAotpôvxeç oùototv, Séov otùxnv èK 
xfjç èntxponfjç notfjoott nAetovot KOtt xrpfjoat xôv ôpcpotvôv nAoùotov, où pôvov ôtfpnotootv, àAAà 
KOtt xfjç Anpoa9évouç noaSetotç fiiéAnootv, oùSévot Aôyov Sœoetv xfjç èntxponfjç ùnoAotuPàvovxeç, 
è à v xôv àStKoù|ievov xnpfjoœatv ànottSeuxov. nv 5', ciç è'otKev, ô notlç ùnô xfjç npovototç xœv 
9eœv ènixponeuôpevoç, oî' notpéoxov otùxœ ènt9u|jitotv nottSetotç Aôyou ... xfjç xe yôtp èyKUKAtou 
KotAoupévnç nottSetotç pexéAotPe, xœ xe pàAtoxot Kotxà pnxoptKXjv Kotî èv xœ StKotoxnptcp 
ènottvouiiévcp notpéSpeuoev 'loottcù, liotenxTJ \xz\ 'looKpàxouç ôvxt, KeKOOijinKÔxt Sè xnv oxoAtKnv 
nouxtotv èvotyœvtcp Setvôxnxt. 



is connected with the dispute with the guardians; they diverge only on whether or 

not Isaeus wrote the speeches, a dispute already noted in Ps.-Plutarch 839f. In the 

Pîoi of Libanius and Zosimus, the notice about Demosthenes' training at the hands of 

Isaeus is immediately preceded by an account of Callistratus' defence in the Oropus 

affair. Both authors note that this incident whetted Demosthenes' appetite for 

rhetoric.'^^ Like Plutarch and Hermippus before them, they invested the story with 

the same motivating force and made it the transition into an account of the 

Demosthenes' association with Isaeus. The various versions are so consistent and the 

tradition so uniform that one must postulate a single source behind them all, that 

being Hermippus himself. The elements are there: he had told of the defence of 

Callistratus, made it the determining factor in Demosthenes' decision to study rhetoric, 

and he had also made Isaeus the teacher. 

By making Isaeus the student of Isocrates and the teacher of Demosthenes 

Hermippus was thereby able to consider the latter an Isocratean, despite certain 

anonymous memoirs which he cited attesting to Demosthenes' association with Plato. 

Although the evidence is not quite as conclusive, there are indications that Hermippus 

had done the same with Aeschines. According to the scholiast, Demetrius of 

Phalerum had made Aeschines a pupil first of Socrates and later of Plato; his view 

was criticized by Caecilius, Idomeneus and Hermippus, who maintained that the orator 

733. Lib. 294. 37: AÉYEXcxt SÈ TOV Ar||iooeÉvriv ir\\ nôAAr|v KOÙ ocpoSpàv ènt Aôyo-oç ôpiiriv 

èvTEÛeev oxeTv. Zos. 298. 39: pr|Topticc5v 6' ènteuiJinaodç ZK TOÛ àKoûetv KotAAtoTpotTou TOÛ priTopoç. 



had not listened to these two philosophers for his education.'^" The scholiast goes on 

to say that their arguments were based on the fact that Aeschines preserved nothing 

of the character of Plato. The notice in the scholia is, however, somewhat confused; 

some manuscripts give cprioi and not cpaoi, which would indicate that the stylistic 

comment did not belong to all three authors. Scholars are divided on whether to 

regard Hermippus or Caecilius as the source of this stylistic evaluation.'^' Obviously 

Caecilius was using Hermippus and must have found in his biography some statement 

of disagreement with Demetrius, to which he may have added stylistic comments of 

his own as corroboratory evidence.'^* 

Most scholars'^' think that the name Socrates in the text of the scholium is a 

corruption of Isocrates, primarily because he was usually named with Plato as the 

teacher of Aeschines."* But it is not certain that this is a valid argument. It seems 

unlikely that Demetrius would have referred to Isocrates as a philosopher or have 

l inked h i m wi th Plato, particularly when he was known to have been highly critical 

of that orator.'^' In at least one late biography, that attributed to Apollonius, the 

734. fr 79: schol. ad Aeschines ii p. 6 Schultz: OTt |aaer|XriÇ È Y É V £ X O (AtOXtvr|ç), COÇ [Jlèv AriJlflXptOÇ 
Ô <ï>C)cAnpEX)ç cpnot, Zcofcpàxouç xoû cptAooôcpou, zÏQ' ûoxepov IlAàxcovoç, cbç Sè KottKtAtoç KOtt 
'iSonEVEÙç Kod "Epiitnnoç toxopoûotv, OVK nKOTXje xoûxcov xcov àvSpcov |iot9r|OECùç xàptv. cpotot 
<cpr|at>t y à p cbç ôxt oûsèv xoû xo^poiKxnpoç xoû IIAaxcovticoû ocbt,a icxA. 

t See above, n. 280 for notes on the text. 

735. See above, n. 280. 

736. See above, p. 92. 

737. Schaefer I 255 n. 1; Blass III 2 (1880) 132 n. 1; Drerup 101 n. 1; Wehrli Suppl. I 90; Jacoby 

FGrH IIIB 338 89; Kinstrand (above, n. 281) 69-70; cf. above, n. 283. 

738. Philostr. VS i 18 509; Ps.-Pl. 840b. Jacoby believes that Socrates stems from a confusion with 

Aeschines Socraticus. 

739. Fr. 169: Phld. I 198. 9. See above, n. 290 for text. 



corrupt tradition, as we find it in the scholiast, has been preserved.'"" Even if we 

accept the standard v iew, it is not entirely certain that Hermippus or Caecilius 

rejected an Isocratean affiliation out of hand. As far as can be gathered from the 

scholium, their crit icism was specifically directed at the supposed relationship with 

Plato, which was perhaps all that Demetrius had noted. This may have been the only 

point of contention between Demetrius of Phalerum, on the one hand, and Caecilius, 

Idomeneus and Hermippus, on the other. This may mean that Hermippus and 

Caecilius accepted in some sense the Isocratean affiliation of the orator. 

There was the tradition that Aeschines was self-taught.'"' This would certainly 

fit the stylistic critique recorded by the scholiast that Aeschines' form of speech was 

àtExvoç, having something EÙtpuèç Kat EÙavcovov about it, such as happens to someone 

ÈK (pûoEwç Kaî pE/\Éxriç àcpavoijç. But it was not beyond ancient critics to admit that 

an orator who owed much of his ski l l to natural talent could still study under certain 

teachers. This much is conceded of Aeschines by Philostratus in a notice which he 

may have drawn from Ps.-Plutarch or a common source.'"^ Caecilius did the same, 

when he noted that Aeschines was the student of Leodamas. W e know of this from 

740. Aesch. Vita 266. 33: CpOtOÎ pÉVTOt TtvÈç OtÙxÔv àKOUOXHV Y^VÉoSott IlAàxCùVÔç XE KOtî 
ZcùKpàxouç CpEX)5op£VOt. 

741. Ps.-Pl. Aesch. 840f.- Ot S' ETHOV prjSÈ pot6rixEÛoodt xtot xôv Ataxîvriv, àAA' EK xrîç 
ÙnOYPOtppOtXEÎotÇ àp9fjV0tt èv Xo7ç StKOtOXriptOtÇ XÔXE StàYOVXOt. This is obviously a quess from 

Demosthenes. 

742. VS I 18 509: àKpoodxfjç Sè riAàxcovôç XE KOtî 'looKpàxQ-uç Y^WEVoç noAAà KOtî notpà 
xrjç EOtUXOÛ CpÛOECÙÇ rryàYEXO. See above, pp. 1-2 & n. 5-6; p. 76 n. 245. 



Ps.-Plutarch.'"^ According to Ps.-Plutarch, there were two traditions.'"" One went 

back to Demetrius of Phalerum, if we accept the communis opinio, and identified 

Aeschines' teachers as Isocrates and Plato. The other named Leodamas, and went 

back to Caecilius.'"' But since the latter had followed Hermippus in rejecting the 

Demetrian tradition, he possibly also followed him here in associating Aeschines with 

Leodamas. W e do know that Leodamas appears in the later tradit ion, as it is 

preserved in Ps.-Plutarch (837d) and possibly POxy 3543, as a student of Isocrates, and 

what we suspect is again an attempt by Hermippus to create a second generation, just 

as he had done when he made Demosthenes the student of Isaeus.'"* In the case of 

Aeschines Hermippus cited Demetrius of Phalerum for the fact that the orator studied 

under Plato, which he rejected in favour of an Isocratean affiliation, but only by 

743. Ps.-Pl. Aesch. 840b: àicpoodiriç SÈ YEVô|i£voç; |aÉv xtveç AÉyo-uotv ' looKpotxouç Koà 

riAàxcùVoç <aç Sè KottictAtoç AEû)ôà|jiotvxoç. 

Phot. cod. 264 490b: 'HKpoàoodxo Sé, Ot |iév (pototv 'looKpàxouç Koà FIAàxcùvoç, KOdtKtAtOÇ 

sè Aecoôdtiiotvxoç Aéyet. But cod. 61 20c: StotKoûoott Sè otùxov IlAàxQvoç m î 'AvxotAictSot (codd. 

'AAKtSà|iOdVXt) cpotoî laotenXEÛOOtt. In the last passage of Photius the text is obviously corrupted from 

Alcidamas; cf. Suda Atoxîvrjç 347: |Jiod0nxrjç Sè m x à xrjv pnxoptKnv 'AAictSotiiàvxoç XOÛ 'EAeàxou. 

744. Kindstrand, (above, n. 281) 74, follows Jacoby (FGrH 338 IIIB 89) in believing that there were 

only two traditions on the assumption that the name Alcidamas found in the Suda is a corruption of 

Leodamas. But Usener (above, n. 653) 47 = Kl. Schr. 89, though he accepted only two traditions, believed, 

however, that the one which was derived from Idomeneus, Hermippus and Caecilius, named Alcidamas. 

Cf. Kindstrand 74 n. 27. 

745. The student-teacher relationship may have been inferred from the fact that Aeschines himself 

praised Leodamas highly, as a speaker no less capable than Demosthenes and much more to his taste (III 

138 cf. Dem. X X 146). See Schaefer I 256 and Kindstrand 74. 

746. If indeed the name Alcidamas found in the Suda is a corruption of Leodamas, as Jacoby and 

Kindstrand suggest, the notice may conceal further confusion. What was originally said was not that 

Aeschines was an actual student of Leodamas (Alcidamas) but that he studied his XEX^H (KOtxà xpv 

pnXOptKnv), just as Demosthenes is said by Hermippus to have purchased and studied the XEXVOdt of 

Isocrates and Alcidamas (fr. 71: Plut. Dem. 5). 



virtue of the fact that he had studied under Leodamas.''" 

The Biographies of Isocrates. Hypereides and Demosthenes 

I. Demosthenes 

A t this point we are going to reconstruct three lives, those of Isocrates, 

Hypereides and Demosthenes. It is self-evident from the foregoing discussion that 

Hermippus was concerned with the education of his orators. This is certainly true of 

Demosthenes, with whose biography we begin. The point of departure must be the 

article in the Suda, which represents, if only in an extremely epitomized form, an 

e x t r a c t f r o m H e r m i p p u s . ' " * H e is c i t ed e x p l i c i t l y as the source for the 

characterization of Demosthenes as èmpEAfiç pâA^ov r\ EIKPUTK and for his nicknames. 

Despite Wehrli's objections,'"' it is best, as scholars generally do,"" to regard the long 

747. Wehrli suggests that the notice preserved in the scholium perhaps came from an excursus in 

the ptOÇ of Demosthenes, since the assessment given there precludes the possibility of Hermippus 

including a biography of Aeschines among the Isocrateans. But he has failed to note that the criticism 

of Hermippus and the others was directed specifically at the student relationship with Plato. Wehrli's 

argument in no way precludes the possibility that the biographer included a separate biography on 

Aeschines in his work on the Isocrateans. 

748. Suda Aripoa6Évr|ç 454: 'AGrivodToç, ùtoç AripooSévouç Kod KAeoPoûAriÇ. PHicop, icùv 
SniJicov noitavteûç èntpeAnç pâAAov r\ eùcpunç, coç "Epptnnoç taiopE?, Kott npôç icxç f|ôovàç 
àlCÔAOtOTOÇ, coç KOtt TOÛXÔ cpnotv ô OtÙTÔÇ. Ô S E V KOtt véoç pÈV COV BotlOtAOÇ £KAn9n, (OÇ KOtt 
YuvotiKEtot £o9iixt noAAÔtKtç xPilocxuEvoç, 'Apyàç ôè \izxà i6 £tç ôtvôpotç XEAÉoott, ônep èoxtv 
ôvopot ôcpEWç. ènEeûpnoE ôè pnxoptKÎiç, KotAAtoxpotxov 9E0to6t|iEvoç xôv pnxopa ùnèp 'Qpcontcùv 
AÉyovxot. ôtfiKouoE ôè 'laottou xoû 'looKpétxouç |iot9nxoû, Kott loTç Aôyotç èxpfjxo ZcotAou xoû 
'A|jicptnoAtxou oocptoxEÛovxoç èv 'Aefivottç Kott rioAuKpàxouç Kott 'AAKtôcxpotvxoç xoû Topytou 
|iot9nxoû KOtt otùxoû nÉvxot 'looKpâxouç. ouvEcptAoAôynoe ôè Atotcovi xco 'A9nvottcù Kott 
0Eonôpncp xcp Xtco cptAooôcpcp. ôtnKpocxoxo ôè Kott EÙ(3ouAtôou xoû ôtotAeKxtKoû Kott IlAcixcovoç. 
èxEAEÙxnoE ôè cpuycôv Etç KotAotuptotv èv xco xoû riooEtôcovoç tEpœ ôià xôv MotKEôôvot 
'Avxtnâxpov, npooEVEyKcxpEvoç qxippotKov xô èv xco ôotKxuAtco, Exn Ptcoootç ^3'. 

749. Suppl. I 89 

750. Schaefer, "Zu den fragmenten des Hermippos," Philologus 6 (1851) 427-30; Drerup 68-9, 71. 



list of teachers that follows as being derived from him as well, precisely because 

many of the same names appear in the fragments of Hermippus. In that case the 

Suda's excerpt can provide, if only in broad strokes, some idea of the parameters of 

his biography of Demosthenes. 

A s is borne out by the fragments, Hermippus was certainly concerned with 

establishing the literary lineage of the orator, that is to say with establishing any 

connections with earlier rhetors and writers. But his biography went well beyond 

that; it included notices on the YÉVOÇ of the orator, on the Peripatetic characterization 

of Demosthenes as ÈJitnE;\fiç |iâ/\;\ov r\ Evxpufiç and all that that entailed, references to 

his sexual proclivi ty in the Idomenean tradition (npôç t à ç fiôovàç àKÔAaoxoç) , a long 

discussion of Demosthenes' teachers, concluded by an account of his death at Calauria. 

H o w far Hermippus discussed the political career of the orator, cannot be determined 

from the existing evidence. 

I. 1. The Genos of Demosthenes 

There can be no question that Hermippus included a note on Demosthenes' 

YÉVOÇ. That goes without saying. But it is uncertain how far he went beyond the 

bare details of the Suda, which simply mentioned that the orator was an Athenian, the 

son of Demosthenes and Cleobule, of the deme of Paeania. Perhaps he mentioned the 

Scythian o r ig in of Demosthenes' mother; perhaps he repeated the story told by 

Aeschines (III 171-2) of Gylon of Cerameis, the maternal grandfather, who gave one of 

his two daughters by a Scythian woman in marriage to Demosthenes' father. In all 

the extant biographies of the orator there is a reference of some kind to this episode. 



Ps.-Plutarch (844a) mentions only the fact that Cleobule was the daughter of Gylon, 

whereas Plutarch provides a few more details, even referring to Aeschines by name.'" 

The story, however, is only told in an expanded form in the late biographies of 

L iban ius , ' " Zos imus ' " and the Anonymous Vi ta . " " In the case of Libanius, he may 

751. Dem. 4. 1: AnpooeÉvnç Ô nodxrip AriiiooGÉvouç rjv pèv l û v KCXACÙV mt àyotecov àvSpcùv, 
ûç toTopEt" 0EÔno|jinoç, ÈnEicotAEÎTO Sè laotxottponotôç, èpYotaifipiov EXCÛV péyot icott SoûAouç 
XEXvtxotç xoùç xoûxo npotxxovxotç. ot S' Atoxîvriç ô pfixcùp EtpniCE nEpî xfjç iiritpôç, ûç èK rùAœvôç 
xtvoç èn' ottxtçt npoSoototç cpEÙyovxoç è^ âoxeoç yeYÔvot Kotî Potppàpou yuvottKÔç, OÙK £XO|iEV 
EtnETv Etx' àAriSûç Etpr)KEV EÏXE pAotocpripûv KotxotilfEuSôpEvoç. 

752. Lib. 293. 14-28: Ar|poo9£VEt xotvuv xû pfixopt notxqp nv An|Jioo9Évnç, àvEntAnnxoç xû 
YÉvEt SoKÛv, ûç KOtî Ataxtvnç èxQpoç û v napxupEÎ (Etpnxott yoûv OÛXCÙÇ otùxoTç prpotof "XOÙXCÙ 

notxnp iJièv rjv AniiooGévnç ô FIottotvtEÙç, dtvrp èAEÙSEpoç' où yàp SE? i|fEÙS£o9ott."), epyotaxiptov S' 
otKEXûv potxottponotûv KEKxniiÉvoç èvxEÛ9Ev xnv xoû potxottponotoû KAfjOtV EAOtPEV. TÔ liÉVXOt 
[jintpûov yévoç xoû pnxopoç OÙK rjv, ûç cpotot, Kot9otpûç 'AxxtKÔv, TÙAcùvoç xoû ncxnnou xoû 
Anpoo9Évouç cpuyôvxoç |jiév ï \ ' A 9 n v û v ènî npoSoototç èyKAniiotxt, otKnootvxoç Sè nEpî xôv 
nôvxov, K<5tK£T yuvotTKOt àyotyo[ji£vou I:KÙ9IV xô yévoç, è^ nç nv xoû AniJioa6évouç n PiltnP 
KAEoPoùAn. Etç xoûxo yoûv ctAAoi XE AEAotSopfiKOtot KOtî Atoxtvnç, Etnûv ûç àp ' Et'n lKÙ9nç, 
pàpPotpoç éAAnvtt,cùv xfî ycùvfî. 

753. Zos. 297. 11-25: Xt y à p où |iéyot XE KOtî 9otupàotov xûv èKEtvou, ôç 'Aenvotç pèv npûxov 
EÙxùxEt notxptSot, Sîîpov Sè nottotvtéot, èK yovécùv Sè un n à v u xt OEpvûv npoEABûv xoTç otùxoû 
xàKEtvcùv ouvéKpui|fEV. notxpôç pèv y à p rjv ôpcùvùpou pèv xnv npoonyoptotv, xrj Sè xéxvn 
IJiotxottponotoû (ô èoxtv èpyotoxnptov E'XOVXOÇ potxottponotûv, ûç Et'nopEv nSn nEpî xoû notxpôç 
'looKpàxouç), iJintpôç ôè KAEOPOÙATIÇ pèv ôvôjjiaxt, SKu9tSoç Sè xô yévoç. rùAcov y à p ô nànnoç 
otùxoû Nù|jicpottov npoSoùç, xônov xtvà èv T $ DOVTCÙ, péAAcùv notEro9ott TTJV Kptatv ùnèp TOUTOU, 

cpuyûv notpà TOTÇ T O Û I I Ô V T O U SuvàoTOttç KOtî TOÙç KOtAoupévouç Knnouç TÔnouç 
TtvàçKOtpnoûoeott Aotpûv notp' otÙTÛv, yuvotlKot èKEToE ZKu9tSot iiyàyETO, ï \ rjç è'oxE TTJV 

KAEoPoùAnv TTjv pnTépot TOÛ pnTopoç. otÛTn ycxp nE|icp9EToot ùnô TOÛ notTpôç Aà9pa Etç 'A9nvotç 
KOtî yotpr|9EÎoot Ar|poo9évEt T Û potxottponotû TtKTa TOÛTOV TÔV pfiTopot. 

754. Anon. Vita 302. 5-22: à n ô Sè Toû yévouç otÙTOû npÛTov àp^cùpE9ot. Totûxot xotvuv èoxîv 
à nEpî Ani iooeévouç nuv9otvôpE9ot. rùAœv àvfjp 'A9nvotroç cp9ovn9EÎç ol|jiott St' àpExnv 
(OIKEIOV y à p KOtî oùvn9Eç xrj nôAEt xoûxo xô nà9oç) ottxtotv E O X E npoSEScùKévott Nù|jicpottov 
XCùptov èv nôvxcù KEtpEvov. àSo?;naotç Sè Stà xnv èK Trjç KOtTnyoptotç ûpptv, Tàxot Sè Kotî 
cpoPn9eîç TOÙÇ ouKocpàvTotç (toxupôv yôtp èv 'A9nvouç TÔ TOÙTCÙV yévoç) TTIV TOÙTCÙV Kpîotv où 
nEpténEtvE, Trjç Sè KOtTnyoptotç npoE n̂A9E- Kotî notpotyEVÔpEVOç EÎÇ ZKt)9totv yotpET T Û V èntxcoptotv 
Ttvôç 9uYotTépot, noAAnv npo^Kot aùv otÙTfj Aotpûv. Sùo Sè yevvnootç Kotî 9péi|fotç 9x)yotTépotç, ûç 
Tnv TOÛ y à p o u ûpotv ènéAotpov, ÉTOtpàoaç npolKOtç otÙTOtTç Etç 'A9nvotç EnEpi|fE, Koptooto9ott xr)v 
notTptSot 9EAnootç Et KOtî liT) St' EOtUTOÛ, Stà yoûv T Û V 9uyotTépcùv. é'ynps Sè TTJV pèv «ttAoxcxpnç, 
TTjv S' éTépotv Anpoa9évnç, TÔV pèv Siipov FIottotvtEÙç, iJiotxottponotôç Sè TTJV Téxvnv. z\ rjç 
èyévvnoE TÔV pnTopot Ar|poo9évnv KTA. 



have directly consulted the passage of Aeschines, whom he actually quotes but only, it 

seems, to confirm an account which he has taken over from a biographical source.' ' ' 

The accounts of Zosimus and the Anonymous Vi ta are more detailed; both show a 

close correspondence to one another and a s t r ik ing dependence upon Aeschines' 

account of III 171-72, repeating many of the same details found there. Both refer to 

Gylon 's betrayal of Nymphaeum, while Libanius does not. Zosimus alone makes 

mention of the Kepoi or Gardens, while only the Anonymous V i t a notes that Gy lon 

had two daughters; the latter even goes so far as to identify, erroneously however, the 

husband of the second daughter as Philochares, a point on which even Aeschines 

remains silent, as he admits, for political reasons."* 

The inclusion of a name which was not to be found in Aeschines suggests that 

the author of the Anonymous V i t a has drawn on an earlier biographical w o r k . ' " 

Though Zosimus was a commentator,"* who might be expected to have consulted the 

text of Aeschines directly, in fact, like the others, he has drawn on earlier biographies; 

for one detail, which appears in his account and for that matter in all the biographies, 

points to earlier attempts by biographers to combine scattered elements relating to 

Demosthenes' yévoç. This is the inclusion of the nickname naxa tpono tôç , which was 

given to Demosthenes' father because he owned a factory of slaves employed in the 

755. That Libanius relied on an existing PtOÇ of the orator seems confirmed by his introductory 

words: àp^Ô|iE9a SÈ TOÛ OUVxàyiiCXTOÇ à n ô TOÛ Pbu TOÛ PIÎTOPOÇ, o ù x ÔAOV OdÛTÔV Steî,tÔVTEÇ 
(neptTTÔv y à p TOÛTO), àAAà TOOOÛTCOV |ivr||iovEÛovTeç, ô o a S O K E T icat npôç icaràAriilftv 
àtcptPeoTÉpav T Û V Aôycov ouvrcAerv. 

756. Demosthenes uncle was Demochares. cf. XXVII 14. 

757. Note the Anonymous' introductory words: Ô9EV ô o a nept TàvSpÔç nuvGavÔliESa AÉycoiiEV 

Stà ouvTÔiicov... TaÛTa Totvuv EOTIV à nEpt ArniooeÉvo-uç nuveavô|iE9a. 
758. On Demosthenes and Lysias (Suda); on Isocrates (Dem. Vita 297. 7) 



business of making swords. It is not mentioned in the present text, which is the basis 

of the notice on Gylon , but only elsewhere (II 93) by Aeschines, nor is it attributed to 

the testimony of Aeschines, as is the Scythian origin of Demosthenes' mother, either 

by Libanius (294. 26) or by Plutarch. 

In fact Plutarch actually attributes the notice to Theopompus, who seems to 

have made explicit reference to the factory of slaves owned by Demosthenes' father, 

something w h i c h Aeschines does not. Despite the fact Libanius quotes f rom 

Aeschines III 171, he does so only to confirm the testimony of his biographical source. 

Indeed, when he begins his account of Gylon and the Scythian origin of Demosthenes' 

mother, he refers anonymously to that source (wç (paoi). What we must assume is 

that earlier biographers had already gathered together the scattered and various 

notices on the orator's family, on the occupation of his father, on the Scythian origin 

of his mother, perhaps even referring to the testimony of Aeschines and others 

(Theopompus). This is what we find in Plutarch and, as we shall see, his account 

through chapters 4 and 5, and again the parallel account in Libanius, are largely 

dependent on Hermippus. It is quite possible, then, that Hermippus himself included 

in his own biography similar notices on the occupation of Demosthenes' father and on 

the Scythian origin of his mother."' This conflation of various sources by Hermippus 

we have already seen in his treatment of Hermias and we shall see it repeated in a 

759. The nickname "cutler" perhaps has a parallel in the nickname given to Isocrates' father. 

Hermippus is known to have quoted the comic poet Strattis, who called the rhetorician CXUAOTpunf], 

which seems to allude to the fact that his father was an OiÙAOJIOtÔç. Certainly in the later biographies 

we find mention of that (Ps.-Pl. 836e; D.H. Isoc. 1; Zos. 253. 3). At least one biographer saw the parallel 

between Demosthenes' father and Isocrates': Zos. 297. 15: Ô èoXtV èpYOdOxflptOV È'XOVXOÇ |jlOiXOitponotcbv 

û ç Et'jxo|iEv nSri nept xoû naxpoç ' looKpâxouç. 



number of other accounts. 

I. 2. The Sexual Mores: the Idomenean Tradition 

Each and every biography, after an account of the orator's Y É V O Ç , mentions the 

fact that he was an orphan.'*" Plutarch, Zosimus and the Anonymous Vi t a , after 

noting that Demosthenes was entrusted to guardians, describe how the same guardians 

neglected his education, even at times refusing to pay his tutors.'*' But as Plutarch 

notes, this was but one tradition to explain why Demosthenes did not pursue the 

studies and activities of other Athenian youths. According to the other tradition it 

was his s ickly body which prevented him and earned for him the nickname Batalus. 

Here the accounts of Plutarch and Libanius converge and show a mutual dependence 

on a source based on Hermippus.'*^ 

760. PS.-P1. 844b; Plut. Dem. 4. 3; Lib. 294. 28; Zos. 298. 24; Anon. Vita 303. 23; Suda (456) 310. 42. 

761. Plut. Dem. 4. 3: ànoAetcpSetç S' Ô Ari|Jioo9Évriç ùno xoû naxpoç énxaéxriç èv eûnopta ... 
ûno xcov èntxpôncov pSticrieri, xô |ièv voocptoaiiévcov, là S' à|iEArio6dvxcov, (ÙOXZ KOÙ XCÙV 

StôaoKcxAcov aùxoû xôv |jito9ôv ànooxepfjoat Stà XE Sr) xaûxo xœv è|i|jieAcùv icat npoopicôvxcùv 
èAeu9éptù natSt |ia9ri(iàxcùv ànatSeuxoç SOKE? y£\£aQoa mt Stà xrjv xoû acù|iaxoç àa9évEtav KXA. 

Zos. 298. 25-37: icaxaAEtcpBEtç S' ôpcpavôç ùnô xoû naxpôç aùxôç èauxcù xfî cppovrjoEt XE mt 
oxjvÉOEt naxnp èYÉvexo. coç yàp écôpa xoùç mxaAEtcp9£vxaç aùxœ ùnô xoû naxpôç èntxpônouç 
O Ù K èntxpôncov jtàAAov è'pyov notoûvxaç, àAAà noAEjitcov xû KaKcoç KEXPTia9at xfj aùxoû oùota 
... Stô Kat CÙÇ ijitapot xtvEç ot èntxponot xoûxo aùxô èv9u|ir|9évxEç Kott xœv StSaoKàAcùv aùxoû xoùç 
|ita9oùç ànEoxèpouv, ôncùç èunoScov YÉvotxo xoûxo aùxô npôç xô |iav9àvEtv onox)Scdcùç EKEIVOV. 

Anon. vita 303. 29-31: àAAà Kat xfjç AntJioa9Évo\)ç natSEtaç f)|iÉAr|oav, oùséva AÔYOV ScùOEtv 
xfjç èntxponfjç ùnoAa|i(3àvovxEç, èàv xôv àStKoù|iEvov xrpfjocùotv ànatSEUxov. 

762. Dem. 4. 4: Stà XE Sf) xaûxa xcùv è|i|iEAcùv Kat npooriKÔvxcùv èAE\)9Épcù natSt |ia9r|iàxa)v 
ànatSEUXOç S O K E Î YEvéo9at, Kat Stà xfjv xoû ocù|iaxoc àoeèvEtav Kat 9pùttv, où npotEnévriç xoTç 
nôvotç xfjç nnxpôç aùxôv oùsè npoo3tai;o|aévcùv xûv natSaycùyûv. rjv y à p è^ àpxnç Kàxtoxvoç 
Kat voocùSnç. Stô Kat xfiv AotSopou|iévr|v èncùvuiatav, xôv BàxaAov, Etç xô o û | i a AéyExat 
OKCùnxô|jiEvoç ùnô xûv natScùv AaPEÎv. rjv S' ô BàxaAoç, ûç |jièv Evtot cpaotv ("Epiitnnoç?), 
aùArixfiç xûv KaxEayôxcùv, Kat Spaiiàxtov Etç xoûxo KCÙ|JICÙSÛV aùxôv 'Avxtcpàvriç nEnotriKEV. 
è'xEpot sè xtvEç CÙÇ notrixoû xpucpEpà Kat napoivta Ypàcpovxoç xoû BaxàAou |ié|jivnvxat. SOKE? Sè 
Kat xûv O Ù K eùnpEnûv xt A£x9fjvat xoû oû|iaxoç iioptcùv n a p à xotç 'AxxtKo7ç XÔXE KaAEtcj9at 



A s the underhned phrases show, there is a commonality of expression that at 

first glance would suggest that Libanius had used Plutarch. But there are noticeable 

differences. Libanius, unlike Plutarch, makes no mention of Antiphanes, or of the 

poet Batalus, who composed xpucpepà Kat napoiv ia , or of Demosthenes' other 

nickname Argas. These differences perhaps could be accounted for by the fact that 

Libanius was s imply excerpting, except that he offers other details not found in 

Plutarch, such as the fact that the Ephesian Batalus was the first to wear women's 

clothing on stage and to sing effeminate verses, or the fact that Demosthenes earned 

the nickname as a man from his enemies for reasons of his effeminacy (etc paAaKiav), 

not, as Plutarch states, as a chi ld from children for reasons of his body (etc lo 

owpa). These differences mean that Libanius did not draw on Plutarch. Either the 

two authors drew separately on the same source or they drew on different sources 

that had a common origin and shared many common features.'*' 

BotxotAoç. ô 5' 'Apyôtç - Kott xoûxo yàp cpotot xœ ArpooGévet Yf:vÉa9ott notpcovupiov - r\ npôç 
xôv xpônov, cùç eriptcûôri KOtt nticpôv èxéerr xôv yàjp ôcptv è'vtot xcov notrixûv dtpyotv ôvop6tÇ,o\xJtv- r\ 
npôç xôv Aôyov, coç àvtcovxot xoùç àicpoœiaévouç- icott yôtp 'Apyotç xoùvopot notrixnç rjv vôpcov 
novrpcùv icotî ôtpyotAéœv. 

Lib. 294. 28-37: ôpcpotvôç Sè KotxotAEtcpGeîç Ùnô xoû ncxxpôç icoiitSri véoç r\\ pèv, œç cpaotv, 
àaBz\T]c xœ oœnaxt icaî VOOCÙSTIC. œoxe \ir^' dç naAatoxpav cpotxfjoou, KoBànzp nàvxeç ot xœv 
'ASnvatœv naTSeç Etcbeeoav. ôGev icaî àvSpcùGeîç ùnô xœv èxQpœv de paAaictav èotccbnxExo icaî 
BàxaAoç ènœvuptav EGXEV- toxôprixou yôtp xtva BàxaAov 'Ecpéotov aùAr|xr|v yevécjSat, oç npœxoç 
ùnoSnpaot yuvatiCEÎotç ènî xfjç oicrivfjç èxpnoaxo Kaî liéAeot Kaxeayôot, Kaî ÔACÙÇ xfjv xéxvnv 
èpàA9aî;EV à n ô xoùxou 6è xoùç èKAùxovjç Kaî àvàvSpoiJç BaxàAouç èKàAouv. 

763. Drerup (207-8) notes several points of contact with Plutarch on the one hand, and with 

Ps.-Plutarch on the other. 

Callistratus story: Lib. 294. 37: AéyEXat ôè xôv Ar||i0O9évriV xfiv noAAfjv Kaî ocpoôpàv ènî 
Aôyouç ôppfiv èvxeûGEV OXETV and Plut. 5. 1: xfjç sè npôç xoùç Aôyouç ôpiifjç àpxpv aùxœ cpaot 
xotaùxnv yevéoSott; Lib. 41: èSeTxo xoû ècpeoxœxoç otKéxou and Plut. ïnzoz xôv éauxoû natôayœyôv 
ôéopevoç. 

Demosthenes' exercises: Lib. 295. 62: Ôxt xpauAÔÇ pèv rjv xflV yAœxxav èK cpÙOECùÇ, XÔ Sè 
nvEÛpa àxovcôxEpoç- z\ œv à|icpoxépœv ouvépatVE cpauAoxàxnv a ù x ô v xnv ùnÔKptotv 



According to the Suda, Hermippus had described Demosthenes as èntpeAfiç 

pâ/\/\ov Tl EixpuTK and npôç xàç fiSovàç àKÔAaoxoç. The first part of this description 

reflects the Peripatetic characterization of the orator, whose implications for 

Hermippus' account we shall discuss later. The second half of the description is the 

concern now; it recalls the Idomenean characterization of the orator as sexually 

licentious. It is within this context that Hermippus mentioned Demosthenes' 

nickname Batalus: Kai npôç xàç f)5ovàç àicôMoxoç, œç m î xoûxô (priotv ô aùxôç 

("Eppiixjxoç)- Ô G E V Kaî véoç pèv œv BàxaAoç ÈKTiAGri, œç Kaî y^vaiKeta èoGfjxt noAAaKiç 

xprioàpevoç, 'Apyâç ôè pexà xô etç àvSpaç xeAéoat, ôixep èoxîv ôvopa ôcpewç. Virtually 

notpexôpevov icxA. and Plut. 6. 4: rjv sé xtç œç ëotKe Kotî cpœvîiç àoSévetot icotî yAœxTriç àoàtpetot 
KOtî nveù|jiotToç KoAopÔTriç, èntxotpàxTOUOOt TÔV V O Û V Tœv Aeyopévœv TCO Stotonào9ott Tàç neptôSouç. 

Cave: Ps.-Pl. 844d: Aéyouot S' otÙTÔv è'Tt véov ôvTot etç onrjAottov àntévott KàKeT 

cptAoAoyeTv npiou Trjç KecpotAfjç èî;uprpévov, tvot pn npoépxotTO- Kotî ènî OTevfjç KAtvnç Kot|iào9ott, 
tvot Stà Totxéœv àvtoTnTott and Lib. 295. 75: pvnpoveùovTou S' otÙTOù KOtî oÎKipetç KOtTàyetOt KOtî 
^upnaetç àiipeneTç, tvot St' ottoxùvnv pf) npotot TOÛ TTJÇ otKtotç SœiiotTtou, Kotî cdç oùSè Tàç 
vÙKTOtç èKàSeuSev, àAAà StenoveTro npôç cpœç nepî Aôyouç, where the last part recalls Ps.-Pl. 

848c: toTopoûot S' œç oùSè Aùxvov ëopeoev, àxpt nevTTiKOVTot èTœv èyéveTO, StotKptPœv TOÙÇ 

Aôyouç. 

Derision of Pytheas: Lib. 295. 78: Ô S E V KOtî riuSéotÇ OKcbnTœv ëcpn TOÙç AÔyouç TOÛ 

An|Joo9évouç Aùxvœv ànô(;etv and Plut. 8. 4: IluGéotç èntoKœnTœv èAAuxvtœv ecpnaev ôÇ,Eiv otÙTOû 
Tà èveupnpotTot). 

Compare also Ps.-Pl. 845b and Lib. 295. 67 on Demosthenes' testimonial about the importance of 

delivery; 844e and Lib. 296. 88 on the exercises under the sword; 844f and Lib. 295. 70-75 on declaiming 

by the seashore. Two separate notices in Plutarch on the derision of Pytheas (c. 8) and that of a thief 

Chalcus (c. 11) are condensed together by Libanius (295. 80) and Demosthenes' reply "oZSot OTt Oe Aunœ 
AÙXVOV KOttœv" to Chalcus he applies to Pytheas. 

Based on these comparisons, together with the accounts of Demosthenes' yevoç and nicknames, 

which compare closely in Libanius and Plutarch, Drerup (208) concluded that these points of contact with 

Plutarch and Ps.-Plutarch were caused by a "Quellenvorlage", which was based, as with Plutarch and 

Ps.-Plutarch, on Demetrius Magnes. Sturm, De Fontibus Demosthenicae Historiae Quaestiones Duae. Diss. 

(Halle 1881) 43-4, also notes the points of contact between Plutarch and Libanius and from this concludes 

that, just as Ps.-Plutarch and Photius drew on a common archetype, so the same can be said of Plutarch 

and Libanius. 



the same notice appears in the "auctaria" of Ps.-Plutarch's Demosthenes?^'^ The same 

connection is made between Demosthenes' dissolute life, evident in his wearing of 

women's clothing, and his nickname. So it is best to regard the anonymous source 

cited here as Hermippus himself. Indeed many notices of the "auctaria" were derived 

from the biographer.'*' 

In his account Libanius also links the nickname Batalus to the illicit behaviour 

of the orator, when he comments that as a man Demosthenes was ridiculed by his 

enemies elç |j.a/\aKÎav; in these last two words is a veiled reference to the orator's 

effeminate behaviour which showed up in his cross-dressing. This is confirmed 

beyond doubt by the immediate connection which Libanius draws with the Ephesian 

Batalus, who was the first to wear women's clothing on stage and to sing effeminate 

songs, and by the fact that one of the enemies whom Libanius had in mind must have 

been Aeschines, who ridiculed Demosthenes for doing just that.'** According to the 

Suda, Hermippus also had noted that Demosthenes received the nickname Batalus 

764. Ps.-Pl. 847f: cpodot Sé xtvEç Km àocùTCùç ofùiôv Ptâvott, Y'uvaticetotç T' èoefjat xP<â|Jievov 
KOÙ KcojiaCovTa eKOdOTote, ôBev BàioiAov ènticAriefîvai- ot 5' ùnoKoptoTtKCùç à n ô toû ôvôiiotxoç xiiç 
xpocpOÛ Aéyo-UOtV otùxôv oûxco AeAot6opfjo8oa; cf. Phot. 205 495a 31, who adds to the notice found in 

Ps.-Plutarch a verbatim excerpt from Libanius. 

765 In the "auctaria" of Hypereides (849d) the account of the orator's hetairai and the trial of 

Phryne; at 839a the notice on Lagiscê. On the Hermippan origin of Dem. 847f see Drerup 67. 

766. In Libanius' account two separate traditions have been conflated, resulting in a certain 

confusion, which, however, is avoided by Plutarch; though he was called Batalus as a man for his 

effeminacy, the nickname stemmed from (Ô6ev) the fact that in his boyhood Demosthenes' weak and 

sickly body prevented him from attending the palaestra. This second version is the only one adopted by 

Plutarch. The apologetic tone was no doubt intended to counter a polemic version which referred the 

nickname to the dissolute life style of the orator. The same apologetic tone is taken in Ps.-Plutarch 

847f, where against the view of Hermippus that Demosthenes earned the nickname from living 

OtOCÔXCùÇ and wearing women's clothing, the other held (according to a misunderstanding of Aeschines I 

126) that Batalus was a diminutive of his nurse's name. The apologetic version must have stood in the 

common source of Plutarch and Libanius, both of whom show evidence of it. See Drerup 186 n. 2. 



from wearing women's clothing. Drerup is right to suggest that Hermippus himself 

had introduced the Ephesian flute-player to serve as a model.'*' The effeminate 

behaviour of the Ephesian Batalus is certainly what is being stressed by Libanius, as it 

is of Demosthenes in the Suda.'** 

Plutarch informs us that the Ephesian flute-player had been satirized by 

Antiphanes. This comic poet was an important source of biographical material on the 

orators.'*' It certainly would have been consistent with Hermippus' method to have 

used h i m . O n more than one occasion he derived biographical details on the 

lascivious behaviour of the orators from the comic poets."" Plutarch further adds that 

Batalus was a poet of tpucpcpà icaî napoîvia or the euphemism for a private part of 

the body. Aga in Hermippus is l ikely the source; such notices are in keeping with the 

type of rarified erudition found in his biographies. The reference to Jiapotvia or 

dr inking songs which were called Baxà/\Eia after a certain poet suggests a work of 

etymology; Batalus as a euphemism for a part of the body suggests a source of comic 

767. Drerup 67; cf. 186 n. 2, 212 n. 1. 

768. The same connection between Batalus the flute-player and Demosthenes' nickname and 

effeminacy is repeatedly noted in the scholia of Aeschines: 

I 126: tStaç ôiatptpàç: BâxaAoç 5è ô icîvatSoç AEyETat. BàxaAoç ôé xtç yéYOvev à v i p 

aùArixriç fjxatpriicwç. r\ ouv ÈK XOÛXOU BàxaAoç ô Ar||ioo6évr|ç èKaAeTxo, icaGôxt iJteyàAa 

Kaeto|iaxa E7XC>'. n ÈK XOÛ 3axaAtt,Eo9at, otovd xûnxEoGat. 
BàxaAov: K a x a n û y c ù v a Kat jiaAaKÔv. cûvo|iào9ri ôé cpaotv ot |jièv èmo BaxàAou 

aÙArixoû naAaKoû, ot ôè à n è notrixoû K a x e a y ô x a Kpoûjxaxa ypàcpovxoç. ôtônep Kat Ar|ioo9évri 
ôtà iJiaAaKtav oûxcoç ôvottaoSfjvat. AeAotôôprivxat y à p aùxœ nàvxeç etç jjiaAaKtav. etoi ô' ot 
BàxaAov npooriyôpeuov xôv npcùKxôv Kat Ar||aooeévr|v èK liExacpopâç ôtà iJiaAaKtav BàxaAov 
èKàAeoav. 

II 99: BàxaAoç: È'KAUXOÇ Kat àvavôpoç , à n ô aùArixoû xtvôç ôvônaxt BaxàAou- ot ôè à n ô 
notrixoû neAûv Kaxeayôxcov. èK ôè xoûxou OKcbnxet aùxôv etç laaAaKtav. 

769. Plut. Dem. 9. 5; Ps.-Pl. 845b. 

770. Fr. 62 (Athen. 592d): Strattis; fr. 68aII (Athen. 342c): Timocles; cf. Ps.-Pl. 849e; Athen. VIII 341f. 



origin. ' " 

Ce r t a in ly the notice on the nickname Argas was derived f rom h im, for 

Plutarch refers to Argas as the name of a snake, which, as we are informed by the 

Suda, was precisely what Hermippus had said. The biographer perhaps noted, as does 

Plutarch, that Demosthenes earned this nickname from his harsh and bitter manner 

(GripiœSri Kaî lUKpôv) and compared h im to the Argas-snake, just as he had compared 

his effeminate behaviour to that of the Ephesian flute-player Batalus."^ Plutarch adds 

two other details besides, that Argas the snake was mentioned by the poets and that 

Argas was also the name of a poet of vopoi. These additional details provide a 

symmetry to Plutarch's account, a balance between Batalus mentioned by the comic 

poet Antiphanes and the Argas-snake named by certain poets,'" and between Batalus 

the poet of xpucpepà Kat n a p o î v i a and Argas the poet of v ô p o i i iovripoî Kat 

àpYa/\Éoi. This symmetry recalls the artistic arrangement of the Hermias episode, 

which was based on Hermippus' own account. A l l the evidence here points to him as 

Plutarch's source for the notices on Demosthenes' nicknames. 

The s tar t ing point of a l l the notices on Demosthenes ' n icknames was 

Aeschines. A t I 131 he charged that Demosthenes was called Batalus it, àvavôp îaç Kaî 

771. Harpocr.: EÙnoAtç XOV npcùKxôv BotxotAov AÉYEt: |irinoxe ouv E V 9 E V xoùç KtvottSouç 
BotXOtAouç AÉYOUOtV, cf. Schol. Aesch. I 126: BcxxotAoV: SOKE? ôÉ pot AEAÉxQott BotXOtAoç notpà xÔ 
EÙnôAtSoç o)cco|i|i0f ÈKETvoç yàp ùnô xcov Botnxûv ôvôjjotxot KETcjeou xoîç ottoxpoîç icotî xtypétvriv 
BotxotAov ùn' OtÙXCÔV lC0tAEro90tt. Holden, (above, n. 574) 155, notes the suggestion of Meineke {Hist. 

Com. 334) that no such person as Batalus existed but that Eupolis in his Baptae transferred the name 

which was used to designate a class of "molliculi et dissoluti homines" to some "voluptuosus et 

effeminatus tibicen". 

772. Cf. Bekker Anecdota 442. 3a "ApyOtÇ- Ô ÔEtvÔXOtXOÇ nOtp' nAtKtOtV ÔtpyOiÇ KOtAEtXOa. OÙXCOÇ 

EAEYOV KOtî XÔV AripocreÉvriv. 
773. Argas is mentioned by the comic poets Anaxandrides (Kock, CGF II 141, 152) and Alexis (304). 



Kivatôiaç, even suggesting that he wore women's clothes."" Aga in at II 99 Aeschines 

connected the name Batalus with Demosthenes' lewd and effeminate behaviour, and 

on this occasion mentioned the other nickname, Argas ." ' The second passage is 

important, not only because it mentions both nicknames, but because it clears up 

some confusion in the various accounts. Plutarch notes that Demosthenes had been 

nicknamed Batalus as a boy vno xwv natScov. On this point Hermippus apparently 

agreed: O G E V KOI VÉOÇ [ih oiv Bâxai^oç Èic/\fiBri K X A (Suda). 

Libanius, by contrast, notes that Demosthenes was called this ùixô xwv èxOpwv, 

when he was a grown man (àvSpwQetç), albeit he does connect (oGev) the nickname 

with Demosthenes' boyhood, when he was prevented from attending the palaestra for 

reasons of his sickly disposition. The confusion on the part of Libanius must have 

stemmed f rom a misunderstanding of what Hermippus' actually said, whose own 

account, however, was based on Aeschines. According to the Suda, Hermippus had 

denoted a clear chronological progression: Demosthenes was a boy (véoç) when he was 

called Batalus, but after he reached manhood (nexà xô d ç à v ô p a ç xE/\éoai) he was 

called Argas. This points to the time when Demosthenes had graduated from ephebic 

service and begun prosecuting the guardians, something indeed mentioned by 

774. I 131: znd Koi nzpl Trjç Arinoo9évo\)ç ènwvuiitaç, où icaicwç ùnô TTÎÇ cpipriç, àAA' oùx 
ùnô xfjç xtx9riç, BàxaAoç npoootyopEÙExat, zl, àvavSptaç icat ictvatSîaç èvcT^àiievoç xoùvo|ia. d 
y à p xtç oov xà ico|ii|fà xaùxa X'̂ otvtoicta nEpt£Aô|ievoç KOÙ XOÙÇ laaAaicoùç xitwvtoicouç, èv oTç 
xoùç Kaxà xwv cptAwv Aôyouç ypàcpetç, neptsvéyKaç Sotri etç xàç xdîp^Ç twv StKaoxwv, oT|aat à v 
aùxoùç, et xtç lif) npoetnwv xoûxo notfioetev, ànopfjoat etxe àvSpôç etxe yuvatKÔç etAficpaotv 
èaefjxa. 

775. II 99: èv naot lièv y à p wv èKAf|9r| St' atoxpoupytav xtvà Kat KtvatSîav BàxaAoç, èK 
natSwv Sè ànaAAaxxô|ievoç Kat SeKaxaAàvxouç StKaç éKàoxw xwv èntxpônwv Aayxàvwv, 
'Apyàç, àvfip Sè yevô|ievoç npooetAr|cpe xfiv xwv novrpwv Kotvqv ènwvu|j.îav, ouKocpàvxriç KXA. 
Cf. II 127 and 179, where Demosthenes is called àvSpoyuvÔç and àvSpoç Kat yuvatKetOÇ àvBpwnoç. 



Aeschines."* The latter had also noted that Demosthenes was called Batalus èv jiatot. 

Hermippus clearly had accepted Aeschines' chronology, and this same chronology 

formed the basis of both the accounts in Plutarch and Libanius, who obviously drew 

on a source dependent upon Hermippus. 

I. 3. The Education of Demosthenes 

i . Teachers 

Af te r noting in some detail the origins of Demosthenes' two nicknames, 

Hermippus proceeded to a discussion of the orator's teachers. In the biographies of 

Libanius and Plutarch, whose accounts are based on our biographer, this is precisely 

how they proceed. If the extract in the Suda is any gauge of the original, Hermippus 

devoted considerable space to a discussion of these teachers. In doing so he combined 

erudition and anecdote, as can best be illustrated by the example of Callistratus. 

According to Gellius, Hermippus had told the story of how Demosthenes came 

to hear Callistratus deliver his famous defence in the Oropus affair. '" One day as he 

776. Aeschines uses the expression ZK JloâSCùV to denote this stage of Demosthenes' life in contrast 

to the expression àvrp YEVÔpeVGÇ, which refers to the present time when he was called sycophant. Cf. 

Plut. Dem. 6. 1: ' Q Ç ô'ouv èv riAticta YEvôpevoç TOTÇ èntipônotç TÎp^aTO KXA; Ps.-Pl. 844c: xcAetcoGetç 
SÉ, ÈAàxxcù n a p à xœv èntxpônœv notpotAotPcibv, èicptvev otùxoùç èntxponiiç KXA; Lib. 294. 45: àç 
àvSpotç èYYPOicpètç EÙGùç àycùva Kotxà xœv èntxpônœv èveoxriootxo; Zos. 299. 51: zyypa.(pziç, 
ÔKxœKottSeicotexr)ç etç civSpotç ... icptvotç xoùç èntxpônov)ç elAe xnv StKnv KXA; Suda (456) 311. 47: 
nottSe-uSetç S' elAe xî ç èntxponfjç xoùç èntxpônouç. 

777. Fr. 72: Gellius NA III 13: Hermippus hoc scriptum reliquit Demosthenen admodum 

adulescentem ventitare in Academiam Platonemque audire solitum. atque is, inquit, Demosthenes domo 

egressus, ut ei mos erat, cum ad Platonem pergeret complurisque populos concurrentes videret, 

percontatur eius rei causam cognoscitque currere eos auditum Callistratum. is Callistratus Athenis orator 

in republica fuit, quos illi Snpotyœyouç appellant, visum est paulum devertere experirique, an digna 

auditio tanto properantium studio foret, venit, inquit, atque audit Callistratum nobilem illam xrjV nept 

'OpœnoÙ StKn^ dicentem atque ita motus et demultus et captus est, ut Callistratum iam inde sectari 



was on the way to the Academy to hear Plato, he was drawn aside by crowds 

gathering to hear Callistratus. According to Hermippus, as translated by Gellius, 

Demosthenes was so moved and captivated by his speech that he left the Academy 

and began fol lowing Callistratus. The story at this point has assumed a familiar form, 

a virtual biographical topos: it was regularly noted how great literary figures were 

often attracted to their art by such an incident. Plato gave up tragedy after listening 

to Socrates before the theatre of Dionysus."* Thucydides took up the wri t ing of 

history after hearing Herodotus recite a passage from his w o r k ; " ' Isocrates the 

teaching of rhetoric after the trial of Theramenes.'*" Hermippus had introduced the 

Callistratus story, then, to provide the needed mot ivat ion behind Demosthenes' 

decision to take up rhetoric. Despite the differences in particulars, each subsequent 

retelling of the story has this same unifying and motivating theme. In each case, we 

are told, after hearing Callistratus, Demosthenes conceived a desire for rhetoric.'*' 

The uniformity of the tradition on this one point suggests a common origin, which 

coeperit, Academiam cum Platone reliquerit. 

778. D.L. III 5. See Riginos, "Platonica," 43-8. 

779. Marcellinus Vita Thuc. 54. 

780. Ps.-Pl. 837a; Zos. 254. 8-30. See below on the Hermippan origin of this story. 

781. Hermippus (Gellius): motus et demultus et captus; Ps.-Pl. 844b: OCKOVaOLC, S' èpaoxriç eyEvexo 

XÛV Aôycov; Plut. Dem 5. 1: xrjç SÈ npôç XOÙÇ Aôyouç ôpiifjç cxpxnv oiùxû cpotot xotoiùxriv yevéoeott; 
Lib. 294. 37: AÉyExoct SÈ xôv Ar)(jioa9Évriv xnv noAAriv KOÙ ocpoSpàv km Aôyouç opunv èvxeûGev 
OXEIV; ZOS. 298. 39: pnxoptKcôv S' ènt9u|iriaoiç ZK xoû àKOUEÎv KodAAtoxpàxou xoû pnxopoç; Suda 

309. 7 (454): èneeù|anoe SÈ pnxoptKrjç, KotAAtoxpotxov eeotoàiJiEvoç xôv pnxopot ùnÈp 'Opcontcov 
AÉyovxot; cf. Schol. Dem. XIX 297 (524): ô KotAAtoxpodxoç XCOV n à v u Setvcov rjv pnxôpcov, oç Koct 

ÈcpuyodSeùen Stà xnv Setvôxnxot où Kott àKoùootç ô pn̂ cop ÈneGùnnoe Koà iiExeAGeTv xnv xéxvnv. 
Both Plutarch and Libanius use the same expression (JXpÔç XOÙç AÔyouç Ôpiir)). That plus 

other common expressions in their account (Plut. àYCùVlt,£O60tt xnv REpt 'OpcOJXOÛ KptOtV Èv XÛ 

StKotoxnptcp liÉAAovxoç: Lib. 'EV^AAE Sn|ioototv Xtvà StKnv àycovtt;Ea9ott, cpototv oT|iott xnv nEpt 

'Qpconoû; Plut. ÈnEtoE xôv Éotuxoû nottSotycoyôv S E Ô ^ E V O Ç : L ib . ÈSETXO X O Û ÈcpEoxcoxoç 
OtKEXOU) suggest that the two authors drew on a common source. 



must be found in Hermippus. 

Before attempting any comparison of various versions of the story, one should 

identify the features of Hermippus ' account. Accord ing to Gel l ius ' translation, 

Hermippus had noted that Demosthenes was "admodum adulescens"; he was attending 

the Academy at the time of the trial, but after hearing Callistratus deliver a speech in 

defence of his involvment in the Oropus matter, left the Academy and Plato and 

began to follow Callistratus, presumably to study rhetoric. In his version of the story, 

Hermippus had grafted together two separate traditions, one which saw Demosthenes 

as the student of Plato, the other as the student of Callistratus. He had found 

recorded in certain anonymous memoirs that Demosthenes was a pupil of Plato, from 

w h o m he received help in his oratory.'*^ These unnamed documents must have 

resembled something along the lines of Demosthenes' letters, which according to 

Cicero proved "quam frequens fuerit Platonis auditor."'*' Seizing upon evidence such 

as this, Hermippus spun the tale, in full anecdotal form, that Demosthenes studied 

under Plato until he was drawn to the study of rhetoric by the magnificent display of 

Callistratus at the Oropus trial. 

For the other tradition, which formed the second part of the story, that 

782. Fr. 71: Plut. Dem. 5. 7: "Epptnnoç Sé çpnaiv àSeonôxodtç ùnopviTpototv Èviuxerv, èv o l ç 
èYéYpotnTO xôv Ariiooeévri cruveoxoAaicÉvoa IlAàxcovt KOÙ nAeToxov dç xoùç AÔYOX)Ç cbcpeArjoGat, 
KxriotPtou ôè iJiépvrixat Aéyovxoç n a p à KaAAtou xoû lupotKouotou <OLL xtvcùv cîAAoov xàç 
'looicpàxo-uç xÉxvoiç KOÙ xàç 'AAKtSotpàvxoç Kpùcpa AodPÔvxa xôv Ar|jioo9évr| KOixapodeeTv. 

783. Brut. 121; Orat. IV 15; cf. Olymp. scholia ad Plato Gorgias 515d. The letter referred to by 

Cicero must be 5. 3 which indeed mentions Demosthenes' instruction under Plato, but is generally 

regarded as a forgery. See Schaefer I 312; Goldstein, The Letters of Demosthenes (New York 1968) 6 n. 1 

& 261-2. Both Drerup (67-8) and Schaefer (I 312) connect in this context the testimony of Mnesistratus 

of Thasos, who noted that Sabinus èv S' MeAariXtKrjç ÙAriÇ made Demosthenes Plato's student (D.L. III 

47). 



Demosthenes was a student of Callistratus, Hermippus' source was perhaps Hegesias of 

Magnesia, the third-century historian and contemporary of Demochares. He seems to 

have been the first to report the incident.'*" The citation is preserved in a passage of 

Ps.-Plutarch w h i c h deals wi th Demosthenes' education and bears a remarkable 

resemblance to Plutarch chapter 5. Both drew on sources dependent on Hermippus. 

To this we shall return. For now it must be noted that Hegesias' account shows 

certain similarities and certain notable differences from Hermippus' version. A s to 

s imi la r i t i e s , Cal l i s t ra tus ' speech is said to have produced the same effect on 

Demosthenes, as we find reported in every other version of the story, to create in 

h im the desire to study rhetoric. Hegesias apparently noted, as Plutarch and Libanius 

d id not but as Hermippus did, that Demosthenes became an actual student of 

Callistratus. 

A s to the differences, if Ps.-Plutarch can be trusted, Hegesias spoke generally 

of Callistratus delivering a speech before the assembly (pÉAAovxoç èv lôà ôfipcp AEyeiv), 

784. Ps.-Pl. Dem. 844b: oxoAàÇ,cov ' ladcpàiEt COÇ Ttveç Ecpoioodv, COÇ 6' ot nAeroxot 'laottcù xœ 
XotAictSer, oç rjv 'looicpcixo'uç poterixriç, Stdtyovu èv 'AGrivotiç, Cn̂ cov 0ouKuStôr|v icott riAotxœvot 
xov «ï)iAôoocpov, œ xtveç elnov nponyoupévœç otùxôv oxoAôtoott. (oç S' ''i\yr\OL0Lc, 6 
Môtyvriçt cpriotv, eSepGri xoû nottSotywYou, tvot KotAAtoxpàxou 'Epné6ou 'AcptSvottou, pnxopoç 
SoKtpou <xoû> KOtt tiinotpxfiootvxoç KOtt àvoteévxoç xôv 3copôv xco 'Eppfi xcô àyopatco, péAAovxoç èv 
xcô Sripcù Aéyetv, àKOÙorr àKoùootç 5' èpotoxnç èyévexo xcôv Aôyœv. Kott xoùxou pèv èn' ôAiyov 
nKouoev, é'œç èneSniiet. ènetSr) S' ô |ièv è'cpuyev etç 6pàKnv ô ô' èyeyôvet kl, ècpn(3œv. xnvtKotûxot 
notpépotAAev ' l ooKpàxet Kott riAàxœvt- elxot Kott 'lootTov àvotAot(3cbv etç xnv otKtotv xexpaexrj 

XPÔvov otùxôv 5tenôvnae, litpoùpevoç otùxoû xoùç Aôyouç. coç KxnotPtoç cpnotv èv xœ nept 
cptAooocptotç, ôtà KotAAtou xoû ZupotKOUOtou noptootç xoùç ZfiBou xoû 'ApcptnoAtxou Aôyouç, ôtà 
XotptKAéo-uç xoû Kotpxxjxtou xoùç 'AAKtôàpotvxoç, àvéAotPev otùxoùç. 

t For the 'HynotOtÇ Ô Màyvr|Ç transmitted in the manuscripts Ruhnken (ad Rutulius Lupus I 7 p. 

27) has suggested Anpptptoç Ô MàyvXjÇ, a correction accepted by Westermann (281. 8), Scheuleer and 

Roesiger (36 n. 2), but generally rejected by scholars: Lozynski (117), Droysen (Philologus 4, 428), Schaefer 

(I 276), Blass (Dem. 12 n. 3) Gebhard (10), Sturm (57), Drerup (58 & n. 2). 



whereas Hermippus spoke of a judicial speech connected with Callistratus' defence in 

the Oropus affair (tfiv nept 'Qpwixoû ôiicriv). But it is some form of judicial speech in 

the context of Oropus that is mentioned in all subsequent accounts.'*' O n this point 

alone the influence of Hermippus is evident on all subsequent retellings of the story. 

Hegesias, as far as we can tell from Ps.-Plutarch, made no mention of Oropus and 

seems less l ikely to have been the source of Plutarch and Libanius than Hermippus, or 

the source of a common account on which the two have drawn.'** 

Callistratus' reputation as a speaker in both the courtroom and the assembly is 

attested by Aristotle. '*' He was also highly regarded by Demosthenes himself.'** 

Here we have the beginnings of the tradition that connected the two together as 

teacher and pupil.'*' Hegesias was the first to do so. What Hermippus did was to 

specify a par t icular t ime and event, when Demosthenes was present to hear 

Callistratus, and a specific speech at that, his defence in the Oropus matter. In 367/6 

B.C. Athens dispatched a force against Themison, tyrant of Eretria, and Theodorus, 

who had seized Oropus. Thebes responded by sending a force of their own to check 

the Athenians."" Apparently Callistratus had advised the Athenians not to contest 

their claim immediately but to allow Thebes temporary possession, until the matter 

785. Plut. Dem. 5. 1; Lib. 294. 39; Suda (454). Zosimus (298. 38-42) alone makes no mention of the 

Oropus case, but does refer to Demosthenes as a student of Plato, which clearly reflects the hand of 

Hermippus. 

786. Drerup (206-8) believed that the common source for Plutarch chapter 5, Ps.-Plutarch 844b and 

Libanius was Demetrius Magnes. 

787. Rh. I 14 (1374b 25); III 17 (1418b 10). 

788. XVIII 219; XIX 297; XXIV 135. 

789. Cf. Phld. II 150. 12; 156. 17; 234. 26; 244. 3; 229. 14, where the two are repeatedly connected. 

790. Xen. Hell. VII 4.1; Dem. XVIII 99 and schol.; Aesch. II 164, III 85; Diod. X V 76.1. See Sealey, 

"Callistratos of Aphidna and his Contemporaries," Historia 5 (1956) 195-6. 



could be settled later through arbitration. Chabrias carried out the orders. For this 

the two men were prosecuted by Leodamas.'" 

This is the common view, but doubts have been raised whether Callistratus 

was ever involved in the Oropus trial."^ It is certain from Meidias 64 that Chabrias 

was prosecuted and acquitted on a capital charge relating to Oropus."^ The mention 

by Aristotle of a speech by Leodamas against Callistratus and Chabrias is generally 

regarded as a reference to his prosecution of the two in the Oropus affair."" The fact 

that G e l l i u s speaks of a specific speech (f) nepî 'Qpconoi; SÎKT)) suggests that 

Hermippus found one by that title listed in the Pinakes. Similarly Plutarch refers to r\ 

ntpl 'Qpconoû Ô Î K T I ; Libanius to a ômiooia nzpl ' Q p u n o û SIKT). The speech probably 

bore the simple title nzpl 'Qpconoû. 

In the Pinakes speeches were divided into public (ôrinoota) and private (iota) 

5tKr|. If the evidence of Libanius can be trusted, this speech was listed under the first 

category. Perhaps one should even suspect a corruption in the text of Ps.-Plutarch so 

that what is actually being referred to by the words èv tcp SriiJicp Myziv is not a speech 

delivered in the assembly but a ôriiJioota S ÎKTI . The one difference noted between 

Hegesias' and Hermippus' accounts has now disappeared. What this means is that 

Ps.-Plutarch's account also preserved traces of one of the most enduring features of 

791. Arist. Rh. I 7 (1364a 19). 

792. Drerup 59 n. 3. But see Sealey (above, n. 790) 195-7. 

793. Demosthenes names Philostratus of Colonus as one of the prosecutors. 

794. Rh. I 7 (1364a 19). Drerup (59 n. 3) notes that F.A. Wolf, Demosth. adv. Leptin. (Halle 1789) p. 

368 ad 146, had thought of this as a reference to the trial mentioned by Demosthenes in Leptines 146, 

where we are told that Leodamas prosecuted Chabrias. Sealey (195) understands Aristotle to mean that 

the two men were prosecuted in two separate trials, and believes that the trial of Chabrias followed that 

of Callistratus. 



the Callistratus story, as it left the hands of Hermippus, that the speech which so 

inspired Demosthenes was Callistratus' defence in the Oropus affair. It means that the 

author of Ps.-Plutarch did not take over the Callistratus story directly from Hegesias 

but simply found h im cited as a source by Hermippus, just as later (844c) his citation 

of Ctesibius most assuredly came from the biographer.'" 

The possibility that the author of Ps.-Plutarch has mistaken a public suit, as it 

was reported by Hermippus, with a speech delivered in the assembly, leads one to 

wonder how much of Hegesias' account has assumed other Hermippan features, and 

how much the whole passage (844b-c) on Demosthenes' education, in which the 

Hegesias citation is found, is Hermippan in origin. The answer is nearly all. Drerup, 

however, follows Sturm in accepting that all the words from wç ô' 'Hyrfsiaç, up to cbç 

ôè K x n o t P î o ç go back to Hegesias."* This would include the notices w h i c h 

immediately follow the Callistratus anecdote, namely that Demosthenes was a student 

of Isocrates and Plato and finally of Isaeus, whom he took into his house for four 

years. Drerup argues that these notices l ikely go back to Hegesias, since Ps.-Plutarch 

has already mentioned Isocrates, Isaeus, Plato and Thucydides in the context of 

Demosthenes' education. 

But there are serious problems in attributing everything in this extract to 

Hegesias. In the first instance, the real Callistratus, son of Callicrates, the orator 

prosecuted in connection with Oropus, has been wrongly identified with Callistratus 

795. Cf. fr. 71: Plutarch Dem. 5. 7. For text see above, n. 782. 

796. Drerup 60 & Sturm (above, n. 763) 57. For the text of Ps.-Plutarch see n. 784 



son of Empedus, a cavalry commander in S ic i ly . ' " Despite Drerup,"^ this mistake 

seems less l ikely due to Hegesias, a third-century historian, who was a contemporary 

of Demochares, than to a later writer. The notice that this Callistratus had set up an 

altar to Hermes Agoraios points to a Periegetic source, which was used either b y 

Hermippus or Caecilius." ' Moreover, Ps.-Plutarch's version of the Callistratus story 

shows Hermippan elements; the story not only accounts for Demosthenes' desire to 

study rhetoric but also concludes, as in the Hermippan version, with the orator 

actually following Callistratus for a time. 

Nor can it be said that Hegesias differs from Hermippus as to Demosthenes' 

age.*"" A c c o r d i n g to Ps.-Plutarch, Hegesias told how Demosthenes requested his 

pedagogue to take him to hear Callistratus (ÈôefiOri xoû jxaiôaywYox;), something which 

we f ind ment ioned i n s imi la r language by Plutarch (xov é a u x o û naiSaywYO^' 

Seôpevoç) and by Libanius (Ar|poo0évr|ç ixaîç œv ÈÔEÎXO X O Û ÈcpEoxwxoç O I K É X O U ) . 

Gell ius mentions no pedagogue but only notes that Demosthenes was "admodum 

adulescens", which, however, could refer to an age when Demosthenes was still under 

a pedagogue. Indeed Ps.-Plutarch (Hegesias?) further adds that the orator followed 

797. Cf. Pasuanias VII 16. 4. 

798. Drerup 58-9. 

799. Many such Periegetical notices in Ps.-Plutarch were derived by Caecilius from Heliodorus of 

Athens. See Keil, "Der Periget Heliodoros von Athen" Hermes 30 (1895) 199-246, especially 222-24. 

Hermippus was known to have used the Periegetes, Diodorus of Athens. See fr. 67 (Athen. XIII 591e) and 

our discussion below. 

800. Roesiger, (above, n. 784) 36, accepts Ruhnken's correction of Demetrius Magnes for Hegesias 

Magnes and believes that Demetrius was responsible for the change from "admodum adulescens" of 

Hermippus' account to that of a mere boy of Ps.-Plutarch's. 



Callistratus only for a short time up to his exile in 361 B.C.*"' This takes him into 

and beyond the ephebic years, i f indeed he was born in 384 B.C., as Hermippus 

maintained.*"^ Such an age could easily be described as "admodum adulescens". So 

there is n o t h i n g inconsis tent between what Hegesias /Ps . -Plutarch and what 

Hermippus/Gellius had written. In fact the extract from Hegesias simply appears to 

be an extract from Hermippus, who was citing the historian as his source. 

This leads us to the final notice. According to Hegesias, or so we are led to 

believe, after Callistratus had been banished to Thrace and Demosthenes had finished 

his ephebic duties, the orator went over to Isocrates and Plato and then took Isaeus 

into his house for four years. The note on Demosthenes' graduation from ephebic 

service looks towards the prosecution of the guardians, which Demosthenes would 

undertake under the direction of Isaeus, when he came of age. In fact the tradition is 

c o m p l e t e l y consis tent on this matter . A l m o s t eve ry b iography notes that 

Demosthenes, after hearing Callistratus and determining to study rhetoric, took up 

wi th Isaeus, who assisted in some way in the prosecution of the guardians. This 

chronological sequence, as we have argued, goes back to Hermippus and is found 

here, except for the minor disturbance in the text in the words napÉPa/\ev 'looicpàtei 

Kaî ITAàxwvf Etxa Kaî, which may be regarded as one of the many additions to the 

801. This meant that he studied under the famous demagogue for about four years (Drerup 59; 

Swoboda, RE X 1734), a figure which provides a neat balance to the four years he spent with Isaeus. 

802. See below pp. 280-1. Demosthenes was born in 385/4 and initiated his suit aginst the 

guardians in 364/3, immediately after graduating as an Ephebe. According to Ps.-Plutarch, he was still 

under the instruction of Callistratus; this leads to some confusion, since Demosthenes was said to have 

used Isaeus' assistance in the prosecution of the guardians. 



primary life that had so often crept into the text of Ps.-Plutarch.*°' 

The impression, then, is that the extract from Hegesias, as it was preserved in 

Ps.-Plutarch, differs little from what was transmitted into the common tradition from 

Hermippus. Indeed Sturm is right when he notes that taken as a whole the passage in 

Ps.-Plutarch 844b-c on Demosthenes' education follows in the tracks of Hermippus, but 

only as it has been reduced into the present form in which we find it by an author 

subsequent to Demetrius Magnes.*""* This was probably Caecilius, who we saw made 

extensive use of Hermippus for the life of Isocrates. 

A t the beginning of the passage in question Ps.-Plutarch notes that some 

maintained that Demosthenes went to the school of Isocrates (oxoAât,œv ' l o o K p â t a wç 

iLwç Ecpaoav), but the majority held that he was a student of Isaeus (wç S' ot JIAZÏOIOL 

' loaîco XOAKLSZL, ôç rjv 'looKpottouç paGriinç, oiayovit èv 'AGfivatç). The latter 

was in fact the v i ew of Hermippus and, as Ps.-Plutarch's words underscore, this 

became the p r e v a i l i n g t radi t ion or common history. Indeed the other extant 

biographies transmit nothing different. The anonymous manner of the citation clearly 

indicates that the author of Ps.-Plutarch has drawn on the icoivf) î a t o p î a for his 

material. This much is confirmed by a comparison with the text at the beginning of 

Dionysius' Isaeus?"^ In the common history Dionyius found noted that Isaeus was 

Demosthenes' teacher and was either Chalcidian or Athenian by birth. But as the text 

803. Prasse (8) suspects that whole excerpt from COÇ 5' 'HyriOtOtÇ to StÉAotPEV OtUTOÛç is a later 

addition which disturbs the sense of the text. 

804. This last point by Sturm is confirmed by the fact that at the beginning of the passage 

mention is made of the Chalcidian origin of Isaeus, which was accepted by Demetrius Magnes. 

805. Is. 1: ' loaToç ÔÈ AripooGÉvouç icoteriYnootpEvoc Kott ôtà XOÛTO pàAtoxot Y^VÔHEVOÇ 

nEptcpotvriç, coç |i£v xtveç toxopoûotv, 'AGrivaloç pv xô YÈVOÇ, COÇ Ô' Èxepot Ypàcpouot, XotAictôeûç. 



of Harpocration shows, ail those details, except the Chalcidian origin, were derived 

from Hermippus, who is thus proved the source for much of the common history of 

Isaeus.*"* These included the notices of his Athenian origin, his affiliation wi th 

Isocrates and his teaching relationship with Demosthenes. A l l these details are found 

in Ps.-Plutarch, whose author must have drawn on the Koivfi toxopia. For essentially 

what is given by Dionysius is found in Ps.-Plutarch, who, however, chose to reconcile 

the conf l i c t i ng v iews of Hermippus and Demetrius by not ing that Isaeus was 

Chalcidian but was a student of Isocrates residing in Athens. 

Ps.-Plutarch adds next that Demosthenes emulated Thucydides and Plato, the 

latter of whom he followed, some say, with special zeal: t,Ti/\wv OouicuôîÔriv icat 

n/\àxcûva xôv cpi/\ôoo(pov, $ xtveç einov nporiyouiiévcoç aùxôv oxo/ \âoat . The last part 

of the notice recalls what Plutarch (5. 7) says about the anonymous memoirs in which 

H e r m i p p u s found recorded that Demosthenes had studied under Plato and got 

t r emendous help f r o m h i m in his rhetoric: "EpiJiinnoç ôé (priotv à ô e o n ô x o i ç 

ùnonvf i i iao ïv , èv o î ç ÈyÉYPOtnxo xôv AriiiooGévri ouveoxoAaicÉvat TOaxcovi icat n^^eloxov 

etç xoùç /\ÔYOuç cb(pe/\fia0ai.*'" Plutarch appends to this notice one further citation 

f rom Hermippus; the latter had quoted Ctesibius as saying that Demosthenes had 

secured secretly through Callias of Syracuse and others the xéxvat of Isocrates and 

806. Harpocration: ' l o a l o ç : etç |iév èoTt TCOV i ' pr|TÔpcov OÙTOÇ, |ia6r|Triç 5è 'laotcpaTouç, 
StSàoKaAoç 5è Ari|ioa9évouç, 'AGrivaloç TÔ yévoç, KaOà cpriotv "Epiitnnoç èv p' nept 'looicpcxTo-oç 
|ia8r|Tcov. ArjiriTptoç S' èv xoTq nepî ô|icovùticov notriTCOv XaAtctôéa cprpîv aùrôv elvat. 

807. Wehrli Suppl. I 87. Only one other source, Zosimus (298. 44), mentions Thucydides: zC,r]À(iX!Z 

sè licxAtoxa xcov npô aùxoù xôv ouYYPotcpéa 0ouicuStSr|v Kaî xà nAeToxa èK xcov èKetvoxj Aôycov 
ènî xô noAtXtKcbxepov nexécppaoe. Sturm, (above, n. 763) 55, thinks that both Ps.-Plutarch and Zosimus 

have followed the same Hermippan tradition on this point. 



Alcidamas.*"* This concludes Plutarch's account of Demosthenes' education. 

In like fashion Ps.-Plutarch (844c) concludes his discussion by directly citing 

Ctesibius; the account here enlarges on Plutarch and represents a truer picture of what 

Hermippus had originally written.*"' It is more specific: Ps.-Plutarch notes that the 

citation came from Ctesibius nept (piAooo<pîaç, and that Demosthenes acquired through 

Callias the speeches of Zethus (Zoilus?) of Amphipolis and through Charicles of 

Carystus those of Alcidamas.*'" Plutarch is less precise, referring only to Callias and 

certain others (iivcov à/\/\uv), who provided Demosthenes with rhetorical handbooks. 

He adds one important detail, however, not found in Ps.-Plutarch, the name of 

Isocrates. That Isocrates was mentioned by Ctesibius among a list of rhetoricians 

whose speeches Demosthenes secretly acquired and used is confirmed by the Suda, 

whose own list of teachers, both direct and indirect, was based on Hermippus.*" His 

notice supplements our information from Plutarch and Ps.-Plutarch. He adds that 

Demosthenes used the speeches of Zoilus of Amphipolis, something which indicates 

that the Zethus of Ps.-Plutarch' text is corrupt; those of Polycrates, a completely new 

detail; those of Alcidamas, something noted already by Plutarch and Ps.-Plutarch; and 

finally of Isocrates himself, a detail only mentioned by Plutarch. Apparently 

808. Dem. 5. 7: Kxrjotptou 5è pÉpvrixoa ("Eppmnoç) Aeyovxcc notpà KaAAbu xoû Zx)podico\xjîou 
KOÙ xtvcùv àAAcov xàç 'looKpàxouç xéxvotç icott xàç 'AAictSàpotvxoç tcpûcpot Aotpôvxot xôv 
Aripoo9Évri mxotpotSeTv. 

809. Drerup 68. 

810. Ps.-Pl. 844c: ûi)ç Sè KxTiotPtôç cpr|otv èv xcp nept cptAooocpîotç, Stà KotAAtou xoû 
Zupottcouotou noptootç xoùç Zri6ou xoû 'AiicptnoAtxou Aôyo'uç, Stà ôè XotpticAéouç xoû Kotpuoxtou 
xoùç 'AAKtôà|iotvxoç, àvÉAotPev otùxoùç. 

811. Suda 309. 8 (454): ôtfiKouoe ô' 'loottou xoû 'looicpàxouç |a(xer|xoû, KOtt loTç Aôyotç èxpiixo 
ZcûtAou xoû 'ApcptnoAtxou oocptoxeùovxoç èv 'A9rivottç KOtt noAuKpàxo\>; Kott 'AAKtôôtpotvxoç xoû 
ropyîou paSrixoû Kott aùxoû pévxot 'looKpàxouç. 



H e r m i p p u s had found in Ctesibius ' ntpl cpi^ooocpîaç a long list of prominent 

rhetoricians of the 4th century, whose works Demosthenes supposedly used.*'^ This 

list was in turn excerpted from Hermippus ' biography wi th vary ing degrees of 

precision by both Plutarch and Ps.-Plutarch.*" 

W i t h the citations from Ctesibius both Plutarch and Ps.-Plutarch conclude their 

respective discussions on Demosthenes' education. The similarities here and in other 

aspects should by now indicate that they drew on a common source, which was for 

the most part based on Hermippus. Both included versions of the Callistratus 

anecdote, wh ich show points of contact with Hermippus. Both noted that, after 

hearing Callistratus, Demosthenes was motivated to study rhetoric, an element also 

found i n H e r m i p p u s ' account. P lu tarch expressly connects the episode wi th 

Callistratus ' defence in the Oropus affair, another Hermippan feature; Ps.-Plutarch 

notes that Demosthenes actually followed the demagogue for a time, something which 

Hermippus had himself noted. Both note that Demosthenes then took up with Isaeus. 

F i n a l l y , bo th concluded wi th a c i ta t ion f rom Ctesibius , wh ich they found in 

812. Both the Suda and Ps.-Plutarch speak only of AÔyot, Plutarch of actual xéxvodt, which, 

however, is appropriate of Hermippus who had modeled his JTEpt XCùV 'lOOKpOiTOUÇ |i(X9r|Ta)V after the 

StOdôOXn of a philosophical school. Isocrates, like other heads of schools, would have passed on his 

instruction in handbooks. 

813. Drerup (74) goes too far when he doubts that a historical personality stands behind the citation 

from Ctesibius. Ctesibius Ô XOiAKlSeÙç cptAÔOOCpCx;, student of Menedemus and teacher of Antigonus 

(Athen. I 15c; IV 162e; D .L . IV 37), is generally identified with the author of the nept 

(ptAoOOCptOtÇ named by Hermippus. Drerup suspects that Hermippus had simply attributed to a well 

known personality a fictitious work. Whether we accept this or not, we should suspect the testimony of 

Ctesibius, since it would be expected of the most famous orator of the 4th century to have incorporated 

all the skills and techniques of the greatest rhetoricans of his day. In the case of Isocrates it was indeed 

a matter of dispute in antiquity whether his rhetorical handbooks were genuine (Cic. Inv. Rhet. II 2. 7; 

Quint. II 15. 4); cf. Wehrli Suppl. I 86-7. 



Hermippus. Indeed the only difference comes in their placement of the notice on 

Plato, which Ps.-Plutarch introduces before the Callistratus episode, Plutarch after. 

But, as we have seen, the content of Ps.-Plutarch's notice is essentially that found in 

Plutarch, who directly cited Hermippus for the evidence of the anonymous memoirs. 

The impression is that the two accounts are essentially the same and essentially based 

on Hermippus. 

Accord ing to Gellius, Hermippus had noted that at the time of the Oropus 

affair and the prosecution of Callistratus, Demosthenes was attending the Academy. 

Only Zosimus makes this connection;*'" though he mentions, as do all the others, that 

Demosthenes' desire for rhetorical studies arose from hearing Callistratus, he makes 

no mention of the Oropus trial or of Demosthenes following the famous orator for a 

time, as Hermippus had. But these omissions may be the result of nothing more than 

epitomization and as such are of no real signifcance.*'' Of greater import for scholars 

is the failure of Plutarch and Libanius, whose accounts share a common origin, to 

mention that Demosthenes was a student of Plato. Plutarch may, however, be 

alluding to this fact, when he notes that, after hearing Callistratus, Demosthenes 

decided to give up all other studies to pursue declamation.*'* To what other studies 

could Plutarch possibly be referring than to philosophy, when he had already noted in 

814. 298. 38: ôpcûç nàvTOd notûv 6 9eTo<; à v r p cpiAooôcpcov pèv éauiôv ncxpeSiSou nAàicùvt, 
pnioptKcov 5' èniSuprioaç èic xoû àKoûetv KotAAtoxpàxou xoû pnxopoç pnxopeùovxôç xe icott 
eÙSotCtiaoÛVXOÇ 'loottco ècpotxot ICXA. The scholiast to Dem. XIX 297 must be thinking of Plato, when 

he states that after hearing Callistratus Demosthenes conceived of his desire and changed arts (pexeAScTv 

xnv xéxvnv). 
815. But see Sturm, (above, n. 763) 56, who seems to think they are important. 

816. Dem. 5. 5; Ô9ev èàootç xà Aotnà potGniJotxot Kott xàç nottSticàç 5totxpt(3àç, otùxôç otùxôv 
nom KOtt Stenôvet xotîç peAéxottç. 



chapter 4 that Demosthenes could not pursue physical exercises because of his bodily 

fragility, and when at the end of chapter 5 he makes the point of quoting Hermippus 

for the very fact that Demosthenes studied under Plato?*'' 

It is this citation at the end of the chapter that has proven the crux of the 

problem for scholars. Since Lozynski , the similarities between Gellius' account and 

that of P lu ta rch have suggested to more than one scholar that Plutarch had 

Hermippus' biography before him.*'* Gebhard for one has recognized them, believing 

that, when Plutarch narrates how Demosthenes, after hearing Callistratus, abandoned 

all other studies and took up rhetoric, then in passing (in transcurso) cites Hermippus 

for the detail that Demosthenes studied under Plato, he was in fact following a similar 

l ine to the one taken by Hermippus. Gebhard believes that he took over either 

Hermippus' account directly or more l ikely an account of another author reported in 

Hermippus.*" That story, he suggests, was l ikely found by Hermippus in Hegesias of 

Magnesia . Gebhard r ightly notes that many times Hermippus cited his source 

anonymously adding wç evioî qpaoi and the l ike ; he suggests that Hermippus had 

introduced the Callistratus story in this manner; this is perhaps confirmed by the 

manner i n w h i c h G e l l i u s introduces it: "scriptum est." Even Plutarch himself 

817. Wehrli (Suppl. I 87) connects the words là Aoinà |Jia9ri|i(XX(X with Hegesias' version of the 

Callistratus story (Ps.-Pl. 844b), which he believes Plutarch and Libanius followed. The latter two make 

no mention of any instruction under Plato. Instead of a defection from philosophy to rhetoric, as told 

by Hermippus, this form of the tradition recognized a simple choice of profession. 

818. Lozynski, Hermippi Smyrnae peripatetici fragm. (Bonn 1832) 43, 117; Muller, FHG III 50; Haug, 

Die Quellen Plutarchs (Tub 1854) 75; Scheurleer, De Demetrio Magnete (Diss. Lugdun. Batavi 1858) 64; 

Gebhard, De Plutarchi in Demosthenis vita fontibus ac fide (Programma Gymnasii Guilemini Monacensis, 

Munich 1880) 11. 

819. "Plutarchum Hermippi vestigiis institisse certum est ita ut aut eius sententiam comprobaret aut 

alius scriptoris apud Hermippum allatum relationem probabiliorem atque commodiorem esse putaret. 



introduces his version anonymously ((paoi), though Gebhard fails to note this. 

Sturm, by contrast, sees nothing Hermippan in Plutarch's version of the story.*^" 

If the story, he argues, was found in another author cited by Hermippus, the 

significance of the citation of Hermippus at the end of chapter 5 is completely lost. 

He believes that the Plutarchean version has a completely different origin, which can 

be recognized in Ps.-Plutarch 844b, where Hegesias Magnes is cited. On the one hand, 

Sturm is right to point out the parallels between Plutarch's and Ps.-Plutarch's accounts, 

which we have already argued go back to Hermippus. On the other hand, Sturm's 

main objection to regarding Plutarch chapter 5 as Hermippan fails to take into 

account Plutarch's method of excerption. 

B y the t ime Plutarch wrote, the Callistratus story was already part of the 

common history of the orator, something attested by the fact that it is mentioned in 

some fo rm in nearly every extant biography. Since the Callistratus-anecdote was 

already recognized as a standard element of the common history of Demosthenes' life, 

even i f it was Hermippan in origin, Plutarch did not have to cite h im by name, 

especially when Hermippus' version and that of the common history did not differ 

substantially. He only referred to him when something peculiar was brought to his 

attention. What struck Plutarch was Hermippus' reference to certain anonymous 

memoirs wh ich attested to the Platonic affiliation of the orator and to a certain 

Ctesibius who noted that Demosthenes acquired rhetorical handbooks of various 

renowned orators. Indeed it may well be, as Gebhard suggests, that Hermippus simply 

820. Sturm (above, n. 763) 56-7. 



cited the Callistratus story anonymously, as Gellius' words would seem to indicate. Or 

perhaps even Plutarch's immediate source cited the story anonymously but referred by 

name to Hermippus for the other details. In the end it is best to accept Drerup's 

conclusion that the whole of chapter 5 of Plutarch's Demosthenes should be regarded 

as Hermippan in its "Hauptinhalte". The same holds true for Ps.-Plutarch 844b-c and 

Libanius. 

It is possible now to reconstruct the section on Demosthenes' education, as it 

was found in the biography of Hermippus. According to Hermippus, Demosthenes 

began as a pupil of Plato, on the evidence of the à S É o n o i a ùnoiivfiiiaxa; but was 

drawn to study rhetoric after hearing Callistratus deliver his famous Oropus speech. 

Fo r a t ime he fol lowed Callistratus, perhaps unti l the latter was exiled. F r o m 

Ctesibius Hermippus had learned how Demosthenes acquired secretly through various 

agents the t é x v a i and ^àyoi of Isocrates, Z o i l u s , Polycrates and Alc idamas . 

Presumably he adopted this course of action because he could not afford personal 

instruction. Indeed Demosthenes' poverty was the reason given by Hermippus to 

exp la in why the orator turned not to Isocrates but to Isaeus, employing h i m 

privately.*^' What we find in this account of Demosthenes' early education is a free 

mixture of erudition and anecdote, citations from obscure sources which have been 

elaborated and embroidered anecdotally. 

821. According to Drerup (70 n. 1) this explanation, which is offered by Plutarch in chapter 5, 

must be claimed for Hermippus because it is a necessary requirement of Kpîxpcx AOijiPavEtV. 



i i . Training: the Demetrian Element 

The long discussion of Demosthenes' education partly illustrated Hermippus' 

general characterization of the orator as ènipE/\fiç pâ/\Aov T\ tv(pvr\çP^ This recalls 

what Plutarch has to say about the orator in chapter 8. 3: ZK ÔÈ xoûxou ôô^av zoyzv wç 

oÛK eùq)x;r|Ç wv, àAA, Èic ixôvou OUYKEÎ.PEVTI ÔEIVÔXTIXI Kaî ôuvàpEi xpwpEvoç. The 

context (8. 1-2) of this statement, the source of Demosthenes' reputation, is the 

painstaking preparation that went into Demosthenes' speeches, as he studied in his 

cave. For Plutarch the evidence that Demosthenes was not EÙCPXJTK was his refusal to 

extemporize, something for which he was ridiculed by his contemporaries, particularly 

by Pytheas, who scoffed that his arguments smelled of the lamp.*^' In v i e w of the 

fact that Plutarch echoes Hermippus' characterization of the orator, more than one 

scholar has considered the contents of this chapter as Hermippan.*^'' 

What this means is that Hermippus included within his biography a section in 

which he described Demosthenes' habit of study. His characterization of the orator as 

ÈnipeAfiç pâ^Aov r\ eùcpuriç is Peripatetic. This raises the question how much of the 

822. Drerup 67. 

823. Dem. 8. 3: ÈK SÈ xoûxou 5ôt,av EOXEv OUK EucpUfK cùv, àAA' EK nôvou OUYKEtpÉvri 
ôetvôxnxt K a î SuvàpEt xpœp5:voç. È6ÔKEt XE XOÛXOU OTIPEIOV Elvat pÉya Kaî xô pri pçtStcoç 
àKoûoat xtva Ar||ioa6£vouç Ènî Katpoû Aéyovxoç, àAAà Kat Ka9r|jiEvov Èv ÈKKApotot noAAàKtç 
xoû 6ripou KaAoûvxoç ôvopaoxî |Jiri notpEA9EÎv, Et \if] xûxot nscppovxtKcbç Kaî notpEOKEuaoïaévoç. 
Etç xoûxo 5' aAAot XE noAAoî xœv SripayoùYcov ÈxAEÛaC,ov a ù x ô v , Kaî n u ô é a ç èniOKcbnxcov 
ÈAAuxvtcov 'E'CPPOEV ô{;£tv a ù x o û xà Èv&upriiaxa. xoûxov pÈv o ù v fipEtiiraxo ntKpœç ô Ar|ioo6£vriç-
"où x a ù x à " y à p ElnEV "Èpoî Kaî ooî ô Aùxvoç ô llx^GÈa oùvotSE." 

In this same context may have been paired Pytheas' other criticism of Demosthenes that he 

drank water, ridicule known to Plutarch, who elsewhere cites them together (Synkrisis 1. 3). In a 

comparable passage to Plutarch' chapter 8, where Libanius describes Demosthenes' night-long preparation 

on his speeches, he too mentions that Pytheas ridiculed the orator for speeches that smelled of the lamp 

and for drinking water (295. 78-83). 

824. Sturm (above, n. 763) 60; Gebhard (above, 818) 18; Drerup 66 n. 2. 



Peripatetic tradition Hermippus incorporated into his own biography? Did he include 

Demetrius' description of Demosthenes' physical defects and his exercises to correct 

them? Perhaps the Suda can provide a clue. Its extract from Hermippus contains a 

note that Demosthenes studied philosophy with Aesion and Theopompus and was a 

student of Eubulides the dialectician and Plato.*" N o w Hermippus was known to 

have c i ted Aes ion for his opinion of Demosthenes' delivery. The fragment is 

preserved in Plutarch, where it is cited alongside Demetrius' own cri t icism of the 

orator's delivery. A s the story goes, when asked about the differences in delivery 

between the older and contemporary orators, he replied that the former declaimed in 

a decorous and grand manner but Demosthenes' speeches only showed their superior 

arrangement and power when read. 

A s we have already shown, that remark is decidedly Peripatetic and is closely 

connected to the c r i t i c i sm of Demetrius, who regarded Demosthenes' delivery as 

base, ignoble and weak.*" This means that Hermippus dealt with Demosthenes' 

delivery along Peripatetic lines, perhaps even citing Demetrius as a source. Indeed 

825. ouvccptAoAÔYrioE (ouvcqjtAoaôcprios) 5è Atotœvt xœ 'A9rivcxîcp KOÙ 0eonô|inco x̂  Xtco 
cptAooôcpa). SinKpoàoodxo Sè KOÙ EùpouAiSou xoû StaAeicxticoû mt riAàxcùvoç. 

826. Fr. 74: Plut. Dem. 11. 4: loTç |ièv OTJV noAAoTç ÛnOKptvÔliEVOÇ TpEOlCE 6otXJ|jl0taXc5ç, Ot Sè 
XOtptevxEç xotnetvôv fiyoûvxo Kat àyevvèç aùxoû xô nAâo| ia Kat naAaKÔv. œv Kat Aritrixptoç ô 
4>aAripEÙç èoxtv. Aîotcùva Sé (prptv "Epiitnnoç ènepcùxriBévxa nept xcov nàAoa prixôpcov Kat xcov 
KaS' aùxôv dnzîv, coç otKoùcov ttèv av xtç èGaùiiaoev èKetvouç eÙKÔO|icoç KOÙ ^eywAonpéncoç xû 
Sf)|icp StaAEYO|iévouç, (ivayivcooKÔiiEvot S' ot Ar||ioa6évoDç Aôyot noAù xfj KaxaoKEXjfî Kat 
SuvoiiEt StacpépoTjotv. 

827. See pp. 92-6. As Wehrli (Suppl. I 88) notes, this idea that Demosthenes was only the master of 

the artistic form of speaking (KaxaOKETjf)) and not of the spontaneous means of expression, as 

declamation and gesturing, goes back to the contrast between practice (Ent|iEAflç) and nature (EÙCpuflÇ), 

which in Plutarch forms the basis of the comparison with Demades (c. 10) and is connected with 

Demosthenes' fear of extemporizing (c.8). 



delivery along Peripatetic lines, perhaps even citing Demetrius as a source. Indeed 

Hermippus may have been Plutarch's direct source for much of the content of chapter 

11. 1-4. This would include the opening part of the chapter, where Demetrius of 

Phalerum is cited for an account of Demosthenes' speech impediment and the various 

exercises used by the orator to correct it. It is hard to imagine Hermippus not 

including some such section, as we find in all the later biographies of the orator, on 

this subject. In fact his description of the orator as ènipcAfiç pct/\Aov r\ eùcpufiç suggests 

this, since many of the late biographers preface their own discussions of the subject 

with virtually the same characterization of the orator.*^* 

That Hermippus did indeed include such a section in his biography is perhaps 

confirmed by the Suda, which records that Demosthenes was a student of Eubulides 

the dialectician. After Hermippus more than one author connected the two together.*^' 

In at least two cases this association was expressly connected with Demosthenes' 

inabili ty to pronounce the letter rho, a problem first noted by Demetrius of Phalerum. 

Diogenes Laer t ius quotes a certain comic poet who had called Demosthenes a 

poojionEpnEpfiSpa, and concludes from that that Eubulides had helped the orator 

overcome his faulty pronunciation.*'" Plutarch must have this same verse in mind. 

828. Lib. 295. 62: ETt salCEtVCOV pvnpOVEUTEOV, OTt TpOtuAOC pÈV rjv TTIV Y'̂ ÛTTOtV EK CpÛOECùÇ, 

TO 5È nVEÛpOt àTOV(bTEpOÇ...àAAà KOtî TOtÛTOt liEAÉTri KOtTcbpBCûOE. Zos. 299. 60: noAAÔt S' EK CpÛOECùÇ 

E'XCÙV ÈAotTTCùpOtTÔt TE KOtt VOOTlpOtTOt £JTt|iEAElOt Tr|V CpÛotV EVIKHOE. 

829. Phld. II 206. 9; Lucian Enc. 12; Apul. Apol. 15; Ps.-Pl. 845b; D.L. II 108. 

830. II 108: oùptOTtKÔç 6' EÙ3ouAt5r)ç KEpotTtvaç èpcùTÛv/ KOtt i|fEu6otAotC.ôotv AÔyotç TOÙç 

PHTopotç KuAtcov/ àniiAG' Excov AripooSÉvouç TTIV pconoiTEpnEpriGpotv. ècpKEt yotp otÙTOû KOtt 

AripooGÉvriç otKriKOÉvott Kott pcùPiKCùTEpoç œv notûootoGott. 



when he too notes that a certain comic poet called Demosthenes this name.*^' A s 

noted, the c o m i c ci tat ion comes in a long extract f rom the nept Kwixd^ôiaç o f 

Eratosthenes. 

The same extract is found in Ps.-Plutarch (845a-c), where it concludes with a 

notice on the student-teacher relationship between Eubulides and the orator: oxo / \ âoaç 

ô' EùPou^îÔTi Sta^EKtiiccp MiArjoiCj) ènrivoopGoboato nâvxa. Obviously Ps.-Plutarch's 

source inferred this scholastic relation on the basis of the same comic verse as 

Diogenes' source had, and, as Plutarch's text indicates, that verse he found cited in 

Eratosthenes' work. W e have already suggested that Hermippus was probably 

Diogenes' source for the comic fragment, and probably the source of the excerpt from 

Eratosthenes preserved in Plutarch.*^^ W e may rightly regard h im as Ps.-Plutarch's 

source, not on ly for the notice on Eubul ides but also for the whole of the 

Eratosthenes-Demetrius passage. It would certainly be consistent with his method to 

tu rn to such r i c h source-material as Eratosthenes' nepî K0i\i(^8Laç Whe the r 

Eratosthenes or Demetrius had deduced a formal relation between Demosthenes and 

Eubulides is not certain. Hermippus, however, certainly had; this much is confirmed 

by the article of the Suda, and in the later tradition it is connected with his inability 

to pronounce the letter rho. 

The evidence is sufficient to suggest that Hermippus dealt in some manner 

wi th Demosthenes' articular problems and, by consequence, the exercises used to 

831. Dem. 9. 5: XCOV 5è lCCù|itKCûV Ô |iév Ttç O C Ù T Ô V ànOKOtAer pcùnonepnepnepotv KXÀ. See above, 
pp. 142-4. 

832. See above, pp. 119-20; 143-5 & n. 429. 



overcome those problems. Based on certain passages in Ps.-Plutarch, Plutarch and 

elsewhere, which show definite Hermippan influence, an idea of his treatment can be 

gathered. In fact Libanius, who elsewhere has drawn largely on a source dependent 

on Hermippus, may provide some idea as to how Hermippus proceeded, even if 

L iban ius ' own account is extremely concise and the order of material somewhat 

displaced. 

The section began wi th the mention that Demosthenes was t p a u / \ ô ç xfiv 

Y/\wtxav È K (puoéwç (Lib. 295. 62), xô nveûjia àxovwxepoç, and suffered from xôv wjaov 

ànpenœç K I V E I V (296. 87). Hermippus noted that the orator corrected the first of the 

three problems by reciting speeches with a mouthful of pebbles (Plut. 11. 1; Ps. PI. 

844e; Zos. 299. 68), the second by discoursing as he ran or climbed or by reciting 

entire speeches in a single breath, and the final problem by practicing his declamation 

before a large mirror. This much came directly from Demetrius of Phalerum, whose 

account Hermippus perhaps embellished further by noting that Demosthenes employed 

the actor Neoptolemus to assist h im in his breathing (Ps.-Pl. 844f) and, as he practiced 

his declamation, would suspend a sword or dagger from the ceil ing to correct his 

awkward shoulder movement (L ib . 296. 85; Ps.-Pl. 844e; Zos. 330. 80). A l l these 

exercises were conducted in his cave (Ps.-Pl. 844d-f). 

F r o m here Hermippus went on to describe how the first two problems 

impaired his delivery and his ability to project over the din of the assembly (Lib. 295. 



64; Plut. 6. 3; Zos. 299. 61).*" He told how, at his first meeting of the assembly, 

Demosthenes became overwhelmed by the din of the assembly and was forced to 

leave (Lib. 295. 70; Plut. 6. 5; Ps.-Pl. 845a). Whereupon he was met by Eunomus, who 

chided the orator for squandering his talent (Plut. 6. 5; Ps.-Pl. 845b). On yet another 

similar occasion Demosthenes was met by the actor Andronicus, who convinced the 

orator of the importance of delivery, when he recited from memory the speeches 

which Demosthenes had just delivered in the assembly (Ps.-Pl. 845b). For a time the 

orator studied under the actor, and as a witness to his training, once when he was 

asked what was the most important thing in rhetoric, he replied, "delivery, delivery 

and delivery" (Lib . 295. 66; Ps.-Pl. 845b). Finally, to learn how to cope with the din of 

the assembly he would go down to the shores of Phalerum and recite his speeches to 

the crash of the waves (Lib. 295. 71; Ps.-Pl. 844f).*"' 

A t this po in t , or perhaps ea r l i e r i n the context of his discussion of 

Demosthenes' exercises, Hermippus described how Demosthenes would go down into 

his subterranean study, where he would stay for long stretches at a time, shaving one 

side of his head to prevent himself from leaving out of shame (Lib. 295. 75; Ps.-Pl. 

844d; Plut. 7. 3). Here he would not sleep but work on his speeches to daybreak.*'' 

For this he was ridiculed by Pytheas, who charged that his speeches smelled of the 

lamp (Lib . 295. 77-82). A t this point Libanius' account comes very close to what is 

found in Plutarch chapter 8, which, as already noted, was of Hermippan origin. 

833. See Chapter 2 pp. 104-7. 

834. See pp. 103-6. 

835. Perhaps in this context mention was also made, as in Ps.-Plutarch 844d, of the narrow bed on 

which Demosthenes slept to force himself to rise quickly. 



Plutarch mentions the cave where Demosthenes worked diligently on preparing 

his speeches. Such diligence earned him the reputation of being an orator OTJK EÙcpufiç 

à^X ZK n ô v o u This is precisely how Hermippus had characterized him: Ènt|i.E/\fiç 

nâAAov rj EixpuTK. The proof, according to Plutarch, was his inability to extemporize, 

something for which he was criticized by Pytheas, who charged that his arguments 

smelled of the lamp-wick. The similarities are such that a common source lies behind 

both Plutarch and Libanius, which was largely dependent on Hermippus.*^* Pytheas' 

cr i t icism of Demosthenes' habit of study, which showed its mark in his inabiUty to 

extemporize, brings us naturally to the opinion of Aesion, which was recorded by 

Hermippus. A contemporary, l ike Pytheas, he is credited with saying that the orator's 

s k i l l was on ly evident in the writ ten portion of his speeches. In this context 

Hermippus also repeated the criticism which Demetrius of Phalerum raised against 

Demosthenes' delivery, particularly the theatrical side of it. Perhaps he even copied 

f rom Eratosthenes the long pasage on the orator's theatrical mannerisms, on the 

metrical oath and such. From one of the comic citations found in Eratosthenes' text 

Hermippus had concluded that Eubulides was Demosthenes' teacher and helped in 

overcoming his faulty pronunciation of the letter rho. This would have rounded off 

the section. 

M u c h of what has been said is conjectural , but, nevertheless, gives an 

836. There is, however, one important difference, in the reply which Demosthenes was said to have 

made to Pytheas. According to Plutarch, he responded bitterly: "ov lavià Z\Xoi Kod OOt Ô AÛ/VOÇ Cù 

n-UÔÉOi OTJVOISE". According to Libanius: "oTSOd OTt O E AunCù AÛXVOV KOdîCùv". The latter is found in 

Plutarch 11, where it is made to the thief Chalcus. But it comes in a chapter, much of whose content 

was largely drawn from Hermippus' biography. In this case Libanius has simply confused or condensed 

two separate anecdotes. 



impression of the possible content and the extent of Hermippus' treatment on this 

matter, which was considerable to say the least. 

I. 4. Demosthenes' Death 

The final section of his biography concerned Demosthenes' death. There is no 

way of knowing whether or not Hermippus included anything on Demosthenes' 

political career in between. Libanius' biography is worthless here; after discussing 

Demosthenes ' exercises, he proceeds to summarize the pol i t ica l situation when 

Demosthenes came ènî l ô ôripotYWYEÎv (296. 91). These details were garnered from a 

historical rather than a biographical source. In any event Libanius ' biography is 

incomplete, breaking off in mid-sentence, making it impossible to know how he 

treated the rest of Demosthenes' life. A s Libanius himself admits by way of 

introduction to his biography, there was much that could be said about Demosthenes' 

(3ÎOÇ, but he would mention only things that contributed to an accurate understanding 

of his speeches.*" Libanius ' criterion for selection may in fact have been determined 

by the biographical material available to him. Indeed Hermippus himself may have 

noted nothing of Demosthenes' political career, seeing that he was concerned with the 

orator as a literary figure. But one would still expect him to include the more salient 

moments: the incident with Meidias (Plut. 12. 3; Ps.-Pl. 844d; Anon. 305. 91; Suda [456] 

311. 55) or the Harpalus affair (Plut. 25; Ps.-Pl. 846a; Zos. 301.109; Anon. 307. 48; Suda 

837. Lib. 293. 11: àp^ôpeSod 5è TOÛ ouvï^YpotToç à n ô TOÛ (itou TOÛ pfiTopoç, oùx oAov otùxôv 
5tEÏ;tôvTEç (neptxxôv yàp xoûxo), otAAà XOOOÙXCÙV livripovEÙovxeç, ôoot ÔOKZT KOÙ npôç icotxàAni|ftv 
àKptPeaxépotv xcov Aôycùv ouvxeAerv. 



[456] 311. 67).*^* But the extant fragments do not include these items. What can be 

said is that Hermippus went into detail on the death of the orator. 

Two fragments are preserved in Plutarch on this topic. The first comes in 

chapter 28, where Hermippus is quoted as making Archias the student of Lacritus, the 

Isocratean.*^' The context of such a statement was, as it is in Plutarch's account, 

Arch ias ' pursuit of Demosthenes and his associates, Hypereides, Aristonicus and 

Himeraeus, to Aegina and Calauria. Demetrius is cited alongside Hermippus for the 

v a r i a t i o n that Archias belonged to the school of Anaximenes.*"" If this is the 

Magnesian, he may in fact be Plutarch's immediate source here, as Drerup contends. 

838. Hermippus may have mentioned, as we find in a number of biographies, that Demosthenes 

taught rhetoric and practiced as a logographer before entering politics (Lib. 295. 58-62; Zos. 300. 88-101; 

Anon. Vita 304. 55-66). Two incidents are noted in this context, the affair with his student Aristarchus 

and the slander of composing speeches for the opposing parties of Phormion and Apollodorus. The 

Aristarchus affair had been described by Idomeneus, and traces of his account are still evident in these 

later biographies. He was an important source for Hermippus and from him the latter derived the 

characterization of the orator as ixpôç ICiÇ, flSovàç àlcÔAcxOXCK;. The two notices in the later tradition 

may ultimately be derived from Idomeneus through Hermippus. See pp. 182-7. 

839. Fr. 76: Dem. 28. 3: âAAcùV (xcùv nzpl XOV Ari|ioo6évr|v) S' aAAod/ou StodonodpÉvxcov, ô 

'Avxmaxpoç nepténeitne xoùç ouAAanPàvovxaç, œv rjv fiY£|ià)V 'Apxtoiç ô KAnSetç «ï>UYOdSo9iTpoiç. 

xoûxov Sè ©oùptov ôvxa xœ YÉvet AÔYOÇ ZXZL xpoiYwôtodç ùnoKptveoGat noxe, Kod xôv AtYtvnxriv 

ncùAov xôv ùnepPoiAôvxw XTÎ téxvn nàvxoiç èicetvou YEYOvévoti laaSrixriv toxopoûotv. "Epiitnnoç Sè 

xôv 'Apxtodv èv xoTç Aoticptxou xoû pnxopoç |iod9nxotrç àvotYPÔtcpet- Aniintpîoç Sè xfjç 

'Avotl,t|iévouç Stotxptprjç liexeoxn êvott cpnotv otùxôv. ouxoç oùv ô 'Aptxtocç 'YnepetSnv |ièv xôv 

pnrôpod KOdt 'AptoxôvtKOV xôv Motpotecibvtov Koct xôv Annntptou xoû <î>aAnpéa)ç (xSeAcpôv 

'lliepotTov, èv AtYtvn KOtxotcpUYÔvxodç ènt xô AtcxKEtov, è'nqifev ànoonàoocç Etç KAecûvàç npôç 

'Avxînotxpov, KàKEt Stecpecxpnoav 'YnqsetSou Sè Kott xnv YAûxxotv èKxiinerjvott Cœvxoç AÉYOxxjt. 

840. The identity of the Demetrius is unspecified. On most other occasions Plutarch specifies 

whether it is the Phalerian (9. 3; 11. 1, 3;) or the Magnesian (15. 6; 27. 7). But here (28. 3) and at 14. 2 he 

is silent. The latter records the charge of cowardice and corruptibity raised against Demosthenes in 

contrast to the bravery and integrity of Phocion. The Demetrius in question here is obviously the 

Phalerian, and Jacoby would assign the citation in 28. 3 to him as well (FGrH 228 F 20). The gratuitous 

remark that Himeraeus was the brother of Demertius of Phalerum possibly points in that direction. If 

this is true, Plutarch found Demetrius of Phalerum cited by Hermippus and the whole account in 28 was 

derived from the latter. 



but the content of the whole passage most certainly goes back to Hermippus. The 

detail at the end of the chapter that Hypereides had his tongue cut out was told by 

Hermippus , albeit he placed Hypereides' death in Macedonia.*"' The var ia t ion 

accepted here by Plutarch (cf. Phoc. 29. 1), that the orator was taken to Cleonae and 

executed there, may well have come from Demetrius, but the tale is essentially the 

same; only the location varied.*"^ If, on the other hand, the Demetrius in question is 

the Phalerian, as seems more likely (see n. 840), Hermippus has simply reworked his 

account of the orator's death, offering his own variations. 

Other details of the passage most assuredly were derived from Hermippus: that 

Arch ias was nicknamed <ï>UYOtôo0fipaç, that he was a Thurian, a tragic actor by 

profession and the teacher of Polus of Aeg ina . The same details appear in 

Ps.-Plutarch 849b, where Hermippus' own version of Hypereides' death is given. Since 

he had occasion to mention Archias and his pursuit of Demosthenes' to Calauria, he 

must also have described in some manner the famous encounter between the two men 

in the temple of Poseidon, where the orator had taken refuge. In chapter 29 Plutarch 

describes such a dramatic encounter. 

A s the story goes, the night before their meeting, Demosthenes had dreamt 

that he was acting in a tragedy and contending with Archias; the next day Archias 

841. PS.-P1. 849c. 

842. This point is confirmed by Ps.-Plutarch 849c, who after detailing Hermippus' version of 

Hypereides' death, adds the Demetrian version: Ot ô' £ V KAECùVOtTç ànoSotverv OtÙlÔv AéyoUOtV, 

ànotxSÉvxot iJiEià TCÛV àAAœv, ônou Y^wixoxo|jir|9rivott tcott Stotcpeotpiivott ov npoeiprixott xpônov. 
The manner in which he died must be that just described by Hermippus, that Hypereides had his tongue 

cut out, that his body was left unburied, but recovered by Alphinous, burned and then returned to 

Athens for burial. 



attempted to persuade Demosthenes to leave the temple peaceably, but the latter 

replied "o\30' ùiioicpivôpEVÔç pe ncbnot' ïnaaaç, oviz vûv neioeiç mayyzÀÀ6[i.z\K>ç"}*^ 

The scene ends wi th Demosthenes committing suicide by sucking poison from a 

stylus, as he feigned to write a letter to his family. His dying words to Archias again 

have the touch of the dramatic: " O Ù K âv (pGàvoiç TiSri tôv èic ZT\Ç ipavcpôictç 

ûnoicpivôpEvoç Kpéovxa Kat xô owpa xouxt pîixxcov axacpov". But this account was 

derived from another source, either from Satyrus, who is known to have reported the 

orator's death in the manner described by Plutarch, by sucking poison from a pen,*"" 

or from Aris ton (Ceos?). A t the beginning of Chapter 30 Plutarch remarks thus: T ô 

ôè qpâppaKov 'Aptoxoov pèv èK xoû Ka/\6tpou (priai AaPeîv aûxov, œç eïprixat. H i s 

words either mean that his source for chapter 29 was Ariston or that the philosopher 

gave a similar account to the one which he has just described in that chapter. 

H e r m i p p u s ' version of Demosthenes' death comes in chapter 30.*"' The 

account has the characteristic blend of anecdote and erudition. There are obscure 

references and v i v i d description. According to Plutarch, Hermippus had got his story 

843. Essentially the same reply is recorded in Ps.-Pl. 846f: "OUXE, OXE èxpOtyCOSetÇ, È'nEtGÉç pE OÛXE 

V Û V HEtOEtÇ OUpPouAEÛCùV." Ps.-Plutarch's account of Demosthenes' flight is contaminated; first he has 

the orator take refuge in sanctuary of Aeacus on Aegina, which was where Hypereides and the others 

sought refuge, before fleeing to Calauria. Plutarch makes no mention of this. The same contamination 

is apparent Ps.-Plutarch's account of Hypereides' death (849b). 

844. PS.-P1. 847b; cf. Drerup 75-8. 

845. Fr. 73: nôtnnoç SÉ Xtç, OU xrjv toxoptotv "Epptnnoç àvetAxKpE, cpriot nEoôvxoç otùxoû notpcx 
xôv pcopôv èv pèv xœ ptPAtcp ŷ YPO ÎĴ èvriv èntoxoArjç otpxnv EÙpESfjvott "Apripooeévriç 'Avxtnôtxpœ" 
KOtt pr)6èv ciAAo- 9otu|jiot(;op£vri<; ôè xiiç nEpî xôv Bcxvotxov ô^ùxrixoç, SiriYnootoSott TOÙÇ notpcx xotlç 
eùpottç OpçtKotç, (bç ZK xtvoç potKtou Aotjkdv Etç xriv xdpoi npoaOoTio xœ cnôpotxt Kotî Kotxotntot xô 
cpôtppotKov otùxoî S' àpot xpuotov cùTieriootv Etvott TÔ KotTotnivôpEvov f| S' ùnrpETOûoot nott5îoKn, 
nuvGotvopÉvœv TCOV nEpî TÔV 'Apxtav, cpottri noAùv Elvat xpô^o\ z\ où cpopotri TÔV cinôôEopov 
èiceTvov ô AripocjeÉVTiç coç cpuAaiarptov. 



from a certain Pappos, who is an obscure figure, entirely unknown, perhaps a 

Hellenistic historian,*"* or a figure of fiction.*"' At any rate, the story he told was 

based on oral testimony, which Hermippus is known to have used as evidence on 

occasion.*"* According to this Pappos, the Thracians guarding the temple told how 

Demosthenes had taken poison concealed in a rag, though oddly (cipa) they first 

thought that he was simply swallowing gold. Their story seemed confirmed by the 

testimony of Demosthenes' maid, who revealed to Archias' inquiry that the orator had 

long worn a sachet (ànoSéoiJiov) as a protection.*"' The manner in which the story is 

told leads one to think that Hermippus had expressed some reservations about the 

whole thing. Indeed Pappos or Hermippus clearly imply that the Thracians had 

simply invented their story to explain the speed of Demosthenes' death at which they 

were caught off guard, and to account for their own negligence. The suspicion 

hanging over the story leads one to wonder whether Hermippus had offered other 

more plausible explanations for Demosthenes' death. 

The surviving account in Plutarch is incomplete, but two things are prominent. 

First, Demosthenes is already described as fallen by the side of the altar with a scroll 

in his hand. This must mean that Hermippus had described the moments leading up 

846. Lozynski in Muller, FHG III 50; Seel, RE XVIII 3 (1949) 1084; Leo 126. 

847. Wehrli Suppl. 1 104 & Drerup 73, n. 1. But Wehrli is cautious and rightly notes that the 

character of Hermippus' biographies prevents us from dismissing outright Pappos' name as a guise for his 

own invention. 

848. Fr. 50 (Plut. Alex. 53), where Hermippus cites Callisthenes' secretary. Jacoby, FGrH 328 F 164 

Suppl. B I 541, believes that Hermippus' ultimate source was a Macedonian archival document, the report 

of Archias to Antipater, in which may or may have not be recorded the name of Pappos. But, as 

Wehrli (Suppl. I 88) notes, the anecdotal character of the whole episode speaks against this. 

849. That the maid was tortured is to be understood; cf. Lucian Enc. 49. 



to this point: the encounter with Archias within the temple, Demosthenes' voluntary 

departure to avoid polluting the temple with his death, and finally his collapse by the 

side of the altar, as he was overcome by the effects of the poison. This is precisely 

how Plutarch describes his death at the end of chapter 29, and, as the evidence wi l l 

show, Hermippus followed an account similar to that. Secondly, much is made of the 

fact that the only thing written on the scroll found in Demosthenes' hand was the 

words AriiiooGÉvriç 'AvtinàipCj) and nothing more (icat |ir|5Èv à^/\o). If anything, this 

emphatic denial implies a knowledge on the part of the reader of a version of the 

letter which contained something more than this mere greeting. 

There was much speculation in antiquity as to the content of that letter. In 

Satyrus' account, the basis of chapter 29, apparently Demosthenes never got down to 

actually wri t ing a letter; he simply feigned it (œç ypàq>av Demetrius Magnes, 

on the other hand, claimed that the distich later inscribed on Demosthenes' statue was 

actually written by Demosthenes before he poisoned himself;*'" for this he was rightly 

ridiculed by Plutarch.*" But the fact that Demetrius made such an obvious error is a 

clear indication that the content of that letter was entirely unknown and open to 

speculation. Yet, as the Pappos story shows, Hermippus accepted the existence of such 

a letter and even speculated as to its content. As the words Kat iiriôÈv à^^o seem to 

suggest, he was also aware of more than one version. 

Before recording Pappos' version of Demosthenes' death, Hermippus included 

850. PS.-P1. 847a. 

851. Dem. 30. 5: Ot yàp a ù i ô v xôv Ar||ioo9Évr|v TOÛTO notrjoat AéyovTeç èv KaAaupeta, 
IJiéAAovTa TÔ cpôpiiaKov npoocpépeo8at, KoiitSfi cpAuapoûot. 



an account which described the orator's encounter with Archias in the temple, noted 

how he poisoned himself and referred to a letter written to Antipater. This follows 

the lines of the vulgate, which was given by earlier writers, such as Philochorus, who 

himself may have s imply noted that Demosthenes died from drinking poison.*" 

Demochares was certainly aware that this was the prevailing view about the manner 

of his uncle's death, when he claimed, so we are told by Plutarch, that Demosthenes' 

speedy death was due not to poison but to the k ind favour of the gods.*" In the 

same passage Plutarch notes that there were many other divergent accounts, but, as 

Demochares' words seem to imply, all were variations on the theme of poisoning. 

Indeed the only other version noted by Plutarch is that of Eratosthenes, who claimed 

that Demosthenes kept the poison in a bracelet. 

In a passage that bears a marked resemblance to chapter 30, Ps.-Plutarch 

provides a series of variations, which are probably the kind of things Plutarch had in 

mind.*'" First he began with Hermippus, who is cited anonymously for the note that 

Demosthenes' letter consisted of nothing more than the greeting "Demosthenes to 

Antipater". Next he refers in succession to the versions of Philochorus, Satyrus, 

852. PS.-P1. 847a; cf. Jacoby FGH 328 F 164 Suppl. 1 541. 

853. Dem. 30. 3: 'EpodTooeévnç Sé cpnai icat aùxôç èv icptKco KotAco TO cpappaKov cpuAànetv 
TÔV 6è KpÎKov Et vat TOÛTOV aÙTÛ cpôpniia nEptPpaxtôvtov. TCOV S' aAAcov ôoot Y^Ypétcpaat nEpt 
aÛToû - nôtpnoAAot ô' Etot- Tàç ôtacpopàç oÙK àvaYicaîov ènEÎ,t£vaf nAriv ÔTt Aripoxàpriç ô TOÛ 
AriiioaGÉvouç oticEloç oiEoSotî cprptv aÙTÔv oùx ùnô cpapiiàsou, Gecov Sè Ttpfj icat npovotçt Trjç 
MaicESôvcûv cbpÔTTiToç èl^otpnaYTJvat, ouvTÔpcoç tcaTaoTpÉi|favTa icaî àAùncùç. 

854. Ps.-Pl. 847 a-b: COÇ S' EVtoî cpoat, TOÛTO EÙpÉGr) YEYPO^pèvov "AripocjeÉvrK 'AvTtnàTpco 
xaîpEtv." ànoSavEÎv S' aÙTÔv 4>tAôxopoç pév cprpt cpcxpatcov ntovra Zàrupoç S' ô ouYYPOtcpEÙç 
TÔV icàAapov nEcpappàxGat, $ YPâcpEtv npî;aTo TTIV èntoToAnv, où Y^uoàpEvov à n o S a v E t v 
'EpaTooSÉvriç 5' ZK noAAoû SESotKÔTa MaKeSôvaç nEpî TCO Ppaxtovt Kpticov nEptKEÎoGat 
nEcpappaYPÉvov. Etoî S' ot cpaot ouoxôvTa aÙTÔv TÔ nvEÛpa anoSaveTv ot S' slnov TOÛ icaTà 
xriv acppaYÎSa cpotppàKou YEUoàpEvov. 



Eratosthenes, and finally to two anonymous sources, one which held that Demosthenes 

died from holding his breath, the other, by sucking poison from a seal ring. The 

passage recalls the extract of notices on Demosthenes' theatrical delivery, found both 

in Plutarch (9) and Ps.-Plutarch (845b), derived from Eratosthenes' iiepi ic(0|ics)ôîaç. 

Here is a similar extract, this time on Demosthenes' death. Again Hermippus may 

have provided Ps.-Plutarch with this particular series of notices. 

A m o n g the var ia t ions l isted by Ps.-Plutarch, and presumably k n o w n to 

Plutarch, was the version that Demosthenes sucked poison from a signet ring. In fact 

this became the prevailing tradition in the later biographies. Both Zosimus*" and the 

Anonymous V i t a give this version of the orator's death.*'* It is found in the first 

entry of the Suda (454), where it concludes the long extract from Hermippus,*" and 

again in the third entry (456).*'* It appears then that this version of Demosthenes' 

death became the common tradition. That it originated with Hermippus seems 

855. Zos. 301. 133: Ecpuyê ^ tîc, 10 kpo\ l oû IloaetScùvoç to è v ifi KaAauptod ir\ vnow ifi npoç 
xrî TpotCnvt. iJiéAAcùv ô' OLyEaQm npoç 'Avxtnotxpov un' 'Apxtou xoû ûnoKptxoû nsiicpBévxoç npôç 
a û x ô v Kat napaKpouoiJÉvov) aûxôv, œç OÛK etç 9 â v a x o v âyotto, àneKptvaxo aûxœ œç ôxt "oûxe 
ûnoKptvô|iEvoç npEoâç |iOt noxE oûxe vûv netecùv." Kat xoûx' dnwv, ntKpôv notpe?;EA9cc)v, tva un 
jitàvri xcp 9avâxcù xô tepôv, Aapcbv o ûnô xfj ocppaylSt ETXE cpcipiaaKov etç xoûx' èK noAAoû aûxœ 
KaxEOKExxxcJiiévov ÉKcbv ànéSavEv. è(3tcùOE S' è'xri %' Kat y'. 

856. Anon. Vita 308. 165: ûnoxaooo|iévcov 5è xotç npày i iao tv 'AOnvatcùv Antioaeèvriç 
EÛAaPnSEÎç EÎç KaAaxjptav ànéSpa Koà xoû IlcxjEtScovoç tKÉxnç èyévEXO- xô S' kpôv àouAov èSÔKEi. 
nÉ|ii|favxoç Sè xôv novripôxaxov 'Avxtncixpou xcov ûnaontoxwv 'Apxtav, t v a aûxôv. Et \XT] 
Sûvnxat xÉxvri. 3tod KaxaycxYIl. vorpaç ô Ar|iCKj9évriç xôv KtvSuvov (5tnéSpoc|iEv ènî xôv PCÙJJÔV Kaî 
noAAà KaxEtncbv 'Avxtncxxpou, XEAEUxatav xoîç "EAAnotv èvxoArjv KaxaAtncbv èAc-oSepoûv xàç 
nôAEtç, è^ÉcpayE xfjç ocppaytSoç xô xo^tKÔv cpàpiaaKov yeWEvov aûxœ \izià npovotaç ènî 
xotaûxnv pîou liExopoAnv, K O Î npô xoû nEtpaSiivat SouAEtaç ànéSavEV cdç 'ASnvaîoç. 

857. Suda 309. 14: èxEAEÛxr)OE Sè cpûycûv Etç KaAauptav èv xœ xoû IlooEtScûvoç tepcù Stà xôv 
MaKESôva 'Avxtnaxpov, ^pooEV£yK(3aJl£ '̂oç cpétpiJiaKov xô èv xœ SaKxuAtco, è'xri ptcooaç tj^'. 

858. Suda 311. 72: èKSÔvxcùv "A9rivatcùv ô AniiooGèvriç Etç KaAauptav Ecpuyev. 'Apxtaç S' ô 
ûnoKptxfiç ànooxaAeîç èn' a ù x ô v ùn' 'Avxtnàxpou pîçt àncxinà à n ô xoû tEpoû nooEtSœvoç, ô nv 
àouAov. ô 5' ù n ô xfj ocppaylSt cp6tp|iaKov E'XCÙV |ji\jt,noodç ànè9avEv. 



confirmed by the Suda 454, which, as we have argued throughout, in reality is 

nothing more than an extract from his biography, unless of course the rest of the 

article was derived from him but not this notice on Demosthenes' death. What it 

means is that Hermippus included at least two accounts, the one told by Pappos and 

another along more familiar lines which told how Demosthenes concealed the poison 

in a signet r ing, f rom which he drew it out, when he came to seal his letter to 

Antipater. Now Pappos' words m i priSév oMo become more pointed. 

The later biographies which follow this version show clear points of contact 

with Hermippus. Both the Anonymous V i t a and the Suda 456 introduce the episode 

leading up to Demosthenes' flight and subsequent death, by noting that Antipater 

demanded ten orators. The tradition with ten names was Idomenean and was picked 

up by Hermippus, who seems to have confused the demand by Alexander to which 

Idomeneus referred with the similar demand by Antipater.*" Zosimus concludes his 

entry by noting that Demosthenes lived 63 years, a calculation consistent with what 

H e r m i p p u s gave.**" Zosimus ' account is by far the most detailed of the later 

biographers and may in fact preserve something of what Hermippus himself had 

narrated. 

It recalls certain features of the Satyrus-Ariston story, as it was given in 

Plutarch 29, such as Demosthenes' reply to Archias ' attempts at persuasion "oute 

ùjxoicpivôpEvoç ripeoaç poi note ovxz vûv nd9wv", and his departure from the temple 

precinct to avoid polluting it with his death. That this last detail was also included by 

859. See above, pp. 172-3. 

860. See below. 



Hermippus is implied by the fact that Pappos' description begins with Demosthenes 

already dead and fallen by the side of the altar (HEOÔVXOÇ aùioû n a p à xôv Pwpov), 

which was just how Satyrus-Plutarch ended their account (Kat napaAAa^at xov (3cop6v 

eneoE Kaî oxEvà^aç àcpfJKE xfiv ij/uxxiv). It seems that Hermippus drew on the same 

tradition as Satyrus had, and both biographers included very similar accounts, each 

describing a dramatic encounter between Archias and Demosthenes, recording some 

part of their conversation, and noting that the orator died by poisoning. Hermippus, 

however, c laimed that the poison was concealed in a r ing and this became the 

p r e v a i l i n g t rad i t ion . To this he added the story of Pappos and perhaps other 

variations. 

Hermippus rounded out his account by noting that the orator died at the age 

of 62, perhaps adding as some biographers do that his death came on the 16th of 

Pyanepsion during the Thesmophoria,**' and certainly quoting, as all do, the epigram 

inscribed on his statue: zXnzp Lor\v pwpriv Yvwpn, Arip6o0£VEÇ, ëoxEç,/ oijixox' àv 

'EAAfivcov rip̂ Ev "Apriç MaKESwv.**̂  

That 62 was the figure given by Hermippus is confirmed by the Suda, which 

we have seen is essentially an extract of his biography.**' This is a departure from 

the ApoUodoran chronology which placed Demosthenes' birth in 01. 99. 4 (381/0) and 

861. Plut. Dem. 28. 1; 30. 5; Zos. 302. 149. 

862. Plut. Dem. 30. 5; Ps.-Pl. 847a; Zos. 302. 147; Anon. Vita 308. 79, Suda (455) 310. 39, POxy 1800 

Fr. 3. 36. 

863. Suda 309. 14 (454) AripooeÉvriç- ÈxEAEUxrioE SÈ cpuyuv Etç KotAotuptotv èv xœ xoû 
nooEtScovoç ÎEpcp 5 t à TOV MoticESôvot 'Avxtnotxpov, npooEVEyicàiiEvoç cpàppoticov xô èv xœ 
SoticxuAtœ, Exri (3ic!ùootç lyî '. 



his death at age 60.**" Hermippus, by contrast, had favoured 01. 98. 4 (385/4) as the 

date of birth and traces of his chronology are preserved in Ps.-Plutarch.**' There it is 

noted that Demosthenes was 37 years of age in the archonship of Callimachus (349/8), 

when he delivered the first Olynthiac. Calculated from this date Demosthenes died at 

age 62 or 63, depending on whether the date of death was placed in the archonship of 

Cephisodorus (323/2)*** or in the archonship of Philocles (322/1).**' This is precisely 

the calculation which is preserved under Hermippus' name in the Suda, which states 

that Demosthenes lived 62 years.*** 

864. D.H. Ad Amm. I 3, 5; D.L. V 10. See above, pp. 47-53 for the ApoUodoran chronology, used 

both by Dionysius and Diogenes. 

865. 845d: Énxà SÈ KOdt xptàKOvtot z\r\ Yeyovûbç, AoYiÇ,o|iévot<; à n ô AEÎ,t9éo-o (385/4) etç 
KodAAtiaodxov (349/8), ècp' ou nocp' 'OAuvStcùv fJKe npEoPetot nept xrjç PoriGetocç, ènet èntét,ovxo ùnô 
<t>tAtnnou xœ noAè|icp, è'netoev èKné|ii|fott xrjv PoriSetocv. 

866. As in D.H. Ad Amm. I 5 

867. As in D.L. V 10. Both these calculations are based on exclusive reckoning; but by counting 

backwards inclusively 63 years from the archonship of Cephisodorus one still arrives at the date of 385/4. 

Blass (III [1893] 7 n. 3) following Schaefer {Dem. Ill B 51) notes that Ps.-Plutarch at 845d has reckoned 

inclusively, that is, has included the year of birth to arrive at 37 years in the archonship of Callimachus 

(349/8). For this reason one cannot accept Jacoby's distinction (Jacoby 331) between a Caecilian date 

preserved here in Ps.-Plutarch 845d, and a Hermippan date preserved in the Suda which gave the 

duration of Demosthenes' life at 62 years. According to Jacoby the figure 62 places Demosthenes' birth 

in Ol. 99. 2 (383/2) or by exclusive reckoning in Ol. 99. 1 (384/3). That the latter year was right was 

confirmed for him by a notice of Zosimus (302. 141), who apparently accepted Hermippus' estimate, but 

by reckoning inclusively gave the figure 63. But curiously Jacoby (337 n. 28) also believes that Caecilius 

accepted the Hermippan number of 63, but in place of the inclusive reckoning used by Hermippus 

calculated exclusively, thus yielding the date of 385/4. However, it may be the other way around. 

Hermippus reckoned exclusively, thus the 62 years; Caecilius inclusively, thus the 63; both taking their 

point of departure the year 385/4. Both Blass (III 8-9) and Jacoby (335-6) set the date of the orator's 

birth in Ol. 99. 1 (384/3); the former, on the basis of Demosthenes own statement in Onetor I 17, places 

the year of his SoKt|iCitOt0d in the archonship of Cephisodorus (Ol. 103 .3 366/5), this being the 18th after 

his birth, counting backwards 18 archons to Ol. 99. 1 (384/3>, the latter (Jacoby 331 & 336) makes this the 

date of birth given by Hermippus. Cf. Schaefer I 269 n. 2; Golden, "Demosthenes and the Age of 

Majority at Athens," Phoenix 33 (1979) 25-38. 

868. Cf. Zosimus 302 141W: èptcùoe S' ï\r\ X,' KOdt y'. eyevvfiSri 6' èvtoduxû npôxepov xinç p' 
oAujJintàSoç. Zosimus apparently has combined two traditions, that of Hermippus-Caecilius who gave the 

length of Demosthenes' life at 62 or 63, and that of Dionysius who placed the orator's birth in Ol. 99. 4. 



Apparently Hermippus, followed by Caecilius as he is preserved in Ps.-Plutarch, 

had based his calculations on Demosthenes' own statement in Onetor I 15 that he had 

entered his ô o i c i p a o î a in the archonship of Polyzelus (367/6): eyfipaio pèv yàp Ini 

îloAvtJ]Àov âpxovxoç oicipocpopicovoç privôç, f) 5' àiiôAEi.\|fiç Èypétcpri ixooiôewvoç pr|v6ç 

TipoKpàtouç* zyà 5' E Ù G É W Ç p e t à toùç y^pouç 5oKtpao0EÎç èvsKotAouv m î Aôyov 

à n f i t o u v , K a î n â v t c o v à n o o t e p o ù p e v o ç t à ç ô Î K a ç ÈAàyxotvov ènî t o û a ù t o û 

à p x o v t o ç . Demosthenes' words can only mean that he was enrolled as a citizen 

immediately after the marriage, that is in the archonship of Polyzelus (367/6) and 

initiated his suit in the archonship of Timocrates (364/3). This is confirmed by what 

Demosthenes says immediately following at 17: p e t à t o îvuv t o û t o v t ô v à p x o v t a 

(IloAùCriAov) Kricpioôôwpoç Xiœv. ènî toùtcov èvEKaAouv 5oKi.pao0EÎç, ïÀaxov ÔÈ tfiv 

ÔÎKriv ÈJiî TipoKpàtouç.**' From the archonship of Polyzelus (01.103. 2) one arrives at 

The last half of Zosimus' statement comes directly from Dionysius Ad Amm. I 4 (oÙxoç ÈyEVVrieri pÈv 

ÈvtOtUXCp npÔXEpOV xrjç ÉKOiXOOxilÇ 'OAupntàSoç). Little help can be gained from the passage in 

Ps.-Plutarch 847b. which was supplied by Salmasius from Photius cod. 265 495a 2: <èptCù S' ùX. pÈV Ot xà 

nAEtcù AÉyouotv Exri ÈPôonriKovxot, œç S' ot xà ÈAàxxco, énxà icotî ÉÎ;ri)COVT0t. ÈnoAtXEÙaotxo> SÈ Sùo 

KOtî EtKOOtV. The only words preserved in the manuscripts of Ps.-Plutarch are SÙO KOtî EtKOOtV, which 

makes no sense alone. Obviously Photius found something more than this originally standing in the text 

of Ps.-Plutarch or in his archetype. Perhaps the easiest solution is the emendation of Schaefer from \(, 

to . a solution, however, rejected by Jacoby (Jacoby 332 n. 11) who suggests that the figure 70 

emerged from a synchronism with Aristotle whose death at the age of 70 was given by Eumelus (D.L. V 

6). Guvigny, (above, n. 3) 77, notes in the apparatus criticus that the lacuna consists only of a single line 

and perhaps Lambinus' simple solution should be accepted, when he fills the lacuna of A with Èpîcù SÈ 

sùo Éî̂ riKOVXOt EXri; cf. Westerman 287 apparatus criticus; in this case Ps.-Plutarch had originally 

preserved the figure of Hermippus. 

869. Blass (III [1893] 7-8) believes that Dionysius own statement that Demosthenes was 17 in the 

archonship of Timocrates (Ad Amm. I 4) is based on the same passage in Onetor. Dionysius, he argues, 

had read EÙSÉCOÇ SOKtpotoGeîç ÈVEKàAouv without the words pExà XOÙç yàpOUÇ, which he suspected as 

an interpolation and understood the passage to mean "immediately after the SOKt|iOtOtOt Demosthenes 

lodged his suit in the archonship of Timocrates." There is the possibility that Dionysius also believed 

that Demosthenes entered majority at age 16, that is in his 17th year. See Golden (above, n. 864) 31 n. 24. 



O l . 99. 1 or 98. 4 for the birth of the orator, depending on whether Demosthenes 

entered majority at 17 or 18 years of age.*'° In either case the Hermippan date has 

proven more reliable and based on more certain evidence than the ApoUodoran date 

preserved in Dionysius, and as such proves that our biographer could on occasion be a 

careful scholar. Beside his highly anecdotal accounts could be found research of a 

serious nature such as this.*'' 

F r o m this examination of the Bioç of Demosthenes, we can identify certain 

features which we might expect to find in his other biographies of the orators: a free 

mixture of anecdote and erudition and an extended treatment of one particular aspect 

of an orator's life, in this case Demosthenes' rhetorical studies. A l l these elements are 

to be found in the biographies of Hypereides and Isocrates. 

II. Hypereides 

The pioç of Hypereides came in the third book of ncpl xwv ' loo icpàxouç 

naGrixcôv. The point of departure in reconstructing this life can once again be an 

870. Blass III (1893) 8. A figure of 17 is based on Demosthenes' own statement that he had lived 

under his guardians for 10 years and had lost his father at age 7 (Aphobus I 4, 6). However, the 

Athenaion Politeia 42. 2 indicates that Athenian youths were enrolled at age 18 (ÔKXCùKCXtSeKOd £Xr| 

y£yo\6lZç). For the most recent discussion of the problem see Rhodes (above, n. 470) 497-8, who 

against Sealey (CR 7 [1957] 175-7) argues for age 18. Perhaps the best solution is still that of Golden 

(above, n. 864) 30-8, who suggests that Demosthenes was 17 when he was enrolled in his deme, but 18 

when he underwent his dokimasia before the boule. 

871. Jacoby (336) suspects that Hermippus only moved the date of Demosthenes' birth back to Ol. 

99. 1 to synchronize with that of Aristotle, who according to Apollodorus was born in that very year 

(D.L. V 9) and who died in Ol. 114 .1 in the archonship of Philocles (322/1), the same year in which 

Demosthenes died at Calauria (D.L. V 10). Thus, according to Hermippus, the orator died in 114. 1 at the 

age of 62 or 63, yielding a date of either Ol. 99. 1 or 98. 4 for his birth. 



article of the Suda.*'^ Though Hermippus is not named, there are at least three points 

wh ich indicate that we have a substantial excerpt from him through a secondary 

source. He is known to have gone into detail on the erotic affairs of the orator 

(yuvaticwv fittfiGri) and to have noted that Hypereides had his tongue cut out and his 

bones transported back to Athens for burial.*" So the entry in the Suda may provide 

an outline of the content of Hermippus' own biography of Hypereides. It began with 

the genos and early education of the orator, followed by a section on his sexual 

mores, conc lud ing w i t h a detailed account of his death. A s in the case of 

Demosthenes, there is no conclusive evidence that Hermippus ever went into the 

p o l i t i c a l career of Hypereides . H e may have ment ioned his prosecut ion of 

Demosthenes over the Harpalus affair, or his involvement in the Lamian war, which 

naturally led to his demand by Antipater. In the case of the latter there is some 

indirect evidence at least. 

872. Suda 315. 1: YnepeÎ5riç, uîôç FAcxictnnou xoû pnxopoç (oî 6è riueotcAéouç), 'ASnvaToç, 

pnxcùp, xûîv npœxcov KEKptuévcùv t ETÇ, poi9nxEÛaodç &|iOd AuKoûpycù m î IlAédxcovt xœ cptAoocxpcù 

'looKpàxEi XE xœ pnxopt. icotî ànépn P£ '̂ Ss^toç pnxœp, yuvotticœv 5' nxxnen. àvnpÉGn 5È icotî 

otùxôç ùn' 'Avxtnôtxpou xoû PototAÉœç, è^otyoiYÔvxoç otùxôv xoû èv 'Epptôvn votoû xfjç Arjanxpoç 

St' 'Apxtou xoû ènticAnSÉvxoç <î>UYOtSo9npot, icotî ànoxpnÔEÎç xnv yAœxxotv otnéeotvEv. ô S' utôç 

TAotÙKtnnoç xà ôoxà Aotpœv Etç xô notxpœov £9oti|;E pvfjiiot. Etot S' ot nàvxEç Aôyot otùxoû vç'. 

873. Hermippus had noted it was Alphinous who secured the bones, either a cousin of the orator 

or the son of his own son Glaucippus. The Suda's source speaks simply of Glaucippus. This source was 

later than Hermippus, but dependent upon him for biographical details. The reference to Hypereides as 

member of the canon of ten of orators points to a period after Caecilius, who wrote on the character of 

the ten orators and who may have established or standarized the canon. Certainly by the 2nd century 

A.D. it was fixed. That the Suda's source was not Caecilius may be inferred from the fact that he gave 

56 speeches, while Caecilus, on the evidence of Ps.-Plutarch (849d), presumably only numbered 52, unless 

of course the text of the Suda is corrupt. For a discussion of the problem of the canon of ten orators, 

when and by whom it was established, see Brzoska, De Canone Decern Oratorum Atticorum Quaestiones 

(Breslau 1883); Hartmann, De Canone Decem Oratorum (Goettingen 1891); Radermacher, "Kanon," RE X 2 

(1919) 1873-78; Regenbogen, "OtVOtt" RE X X 2 (1950) 1428-30; Douglas, "Cicero, Quintilian and the Canon 

of 10 Attic Orators," Mnemosyne 9 (1956) 30-40; Shoemaker (above, n. 13) 11-28. 



II. 1. The genos and Education 

The biography undoubtedly began with an account of Hypereides' genos. A t 

the very least it was noted that he was the son of Glaucippus, Athenian by birth and 

of the deme CoUyte.*'" Next followed a section on his education, in which Hermippus 

described h im as a student of Isocrates, perhaps against an earlier Peripatetic tradition 

that regarded both him and Lycurgus as pupils of Plato.*" In the later biographical 

tradition on Hypereides, limited as it may be, the two orators are presented together 

as fellow students of Plato and Isocrates.*'* The two notices are virtually identical and 

a common source must be assumed. The Suda, as we have suggested, preserves an 

extract f rom a b iography dependent on Hermippus. What we suspect is that 

Hermippus stands behind the tradition that linked the two, and, as in the case of 

Aeschines and Demosthenes, noted where he departed from early writers that had 

regarded them as students of Plato.*" This is a l l that can be inferred about 

874. Cf. PS.-P1. 848d. 

875. Chamaeleon: D.L. Ill 47: 'evtOl SÈ KOdt ©eÔcppaotV àKOÛOOdt cpaotV OtÙtoÛ (nAâxcoVOç). 

Kod 'YneptSriv TÔV piÎTopa XoqaoaAécov cpriot m î AuKoûpyov. ôiiotcoç noAé|jicov toTopeî. 

876. Hyper. 848d: (itcpootTriÇ 5È FIACXTCOVOC y£\6\l£\0C, TOÛ cptAooÔcpoU a|ia AUKOUPYOU icoù 
'looKpato\>; TOÛ pr)Topo<; ènoAtTEÛoaxo 'Aenvrpt KXA. 

Suda: 'YnEpeîôr|ç, ûtôç rAofUKtnnou TOÛ ppTopoç (ot 5è riuBoicAÉoix;), 'AGrivotroç, priTcop, 
TCÙV npcûTcov icctcptpiévcov t' EIÇ, liotGriTEÛacxç aiiot AuKoûpyco icotî OAàTCùvt T Û cptAoaôcpcû 
'lOOKpdTEt TE T Û pflTOpt KTA. 

877. Hermippus may have introduced Hypereides and Lycurgus together for reasons of their 

contrasting nature, just as Theopompus and Ephorus almost never appear apart in the biographical 

tradition. The two historians exhibit completely contrasting temperaments and writing styles; to the one 

Isocrates had to apply the spur, to the other the bridle. See Cic. De Or. II 57, III 36, Brut. 204; Philostr. 

VS i 17 506; Phot. cod. 176 12la; Suda s.v. "EcpopOÇ; s.v. ©EOnÔnnoç For a critical review of all such 

testomonia see Reed (above, n. 682) 7-50. There is an obvious parallel in the case of the two orators. 

Lycurgus was known for his high moral standing; Hypereides for his dissolute way of life. The latter 

Hermippus treated in some detail (frs. 68aI-68aII). 



Hermippus' treatment of Hypereides' education, which clearly was of less concern to 

him than that of Demosthenes. 

II. 2. The Sexual Mores: the Idomenean Element 

B y contrast, what fascinated Hermippus about Hypereides was tales of his 

sexual escapades. On this proclivity Hermippus went into detail. Indeed all four 

su rv iv ing fragments (67-68b) touched on this theme in some way; fr. 67 refers to 

Euthias ' speech against Phryne; fr. 68al, which comes from Athenaeus, gives an 

account of his relations with the hetairai Myrrh inê , Phila and Aristagora, as they were 

described by Idomeneus, his affair with Phryne and subsequent defence of her in 

court;*'* fr. 68aII mentions his daily trips to the fish markets.*" Fr. 68b, which comes 

from Ps.-Plutarch, falls into two parts; the first half deals with the orator's death; the 

second, found in the "auctaria", is simply an abridgememt of frs. 68aI-II.**" The 

878. Fr. 68al: Athen. XIII 590cd: 'VnepetSriÇ 5' Ô pnxCùp èlC Trjç nOdTpcbodÇ OtKtaç TÔV utôv 
ànoPaAœv TAaÛKtnnov Mupptvrjv Tt̂ v noAuTEAEOTOtTriv hatpav àvéAaPs, Kat TaÔTriv pèv èv 
àoTEt e îxev , èv netpatei Sè 'AptoTayôpav, <ï>tAav S' èv 'EAcuoTvt, nv noAAœv wvnoàpEvoç 
XPnP^TCùv ETXEV èAEuGepcboaç, ùoTspov Sè Kaî oÎKOupôv aÙTnv ènotr)oaTO, cbç 'iSopEVEÙç 
tOTOpE?. èv SE TCÙ ùnèp <ï>pûvnç Aôyco 'YnEpEÎSnç ôpoAoycov èpâv Trjç yuvoaKÔç Kaî oùséno) TOÛ 

EpcûTOç ànnAAaypÉvoç rnv npoEtpnpÉvnv Mupptvnv Etç TTIV otKtav Etonyayev. rjv S' n «t>pûvn èK 
0£ontcùv. KptvopÉvn sè ûnô Eùeîou Tnv ènî 9avâTCù ànécpuyEv Stônep ôpytoGEÎç ô EÛGtaç OÛK ETt 
ElnEV aAAnv StKnv, œç cpnotv "Epptnnoç. ô Sè 'YnEpEtSnç ouvayopEÛœv TTÎ *puvn, ox, oûsèv nvue 
AÉycûv èntSoî,ot TE noav oî StKaoTaî KaTai|fncptoûpEvoi, notpayaycov aÙTnv EÎÇ Toùpcpavèç Kaî 
nEptpnî;aç TOÙÇ x^œvtOKOuç yupvcx TE là OTÉpva notfioaç TOÙÇ èntAoytKoùç otKTOx)ç èK Tfjç ÔIITECÙÇ 

aùrfjç ènEppnTÔpEuoev SetotSatjiovfjoat Te ènotnoev TOÙÇ StKaoTtiç Kaî Tnv ùnocpfJTtv Kaî 
Ç,(iKopov 'AcppoStTnç èAécp x^ptoapévouç pn ànoKTeTvat. Kaî cicpeedonç èypétcpn liETOt TaÛTa 
ilfficptopa, jinSÉva otKTtt;Ea9oa TCOV AEyôvTWV ùnèp TIVOÇ pnSè pAEnôpEvov TÔV KaTnyopoùpEvov n 
Tnv KaTnyopoupÉvnv Kptv£CJ9at. 

879. Athen. VIII 342c: Kaî "Ep̂ Jltn̂ OÇ SÉ cpnOtV èv TptTCp nEpî TCOV "loOKpaTOUÇ |Jia9nTCÔV 
Éco8tvôv TÔV 'YnEpEtSnv notEroSott aEÎ TOÙÇ neptncxTouç èv loTç, txSùot. 

880. Hyper. 849de: èyèveTO Sè Kaî npôç Tot otcppoStota KaTacpepnç, coç èK(3aAEtv pév TÔV utôv 
etoayayelv Sè Mupptvnv Tnv noAuxeAecnciTnv éTatpav, èv netpate? S' è'xetv 'AptoTayôpav, èv 



correspondence between the second half of fr. 68b and fr. 68al is such that there can 

be no doubt that the author of Ps.-Plutarch has also drawn on Hermippus.**' Whereas 

Athenaeus expressly cites h im by name as his source, Ps.-Plutarch mentions the daily 

trip to the fish market, something which indeed was told by Hermippus (fr. 68aII). 

What we have here are two different extracts from the same section of Hermippus' 

biography dealing with Hypereides' sexual mores. As the text of Ps.-Plutarch shows, 

the anecdote on Hermippus' trips to the fish market formed part of that section. 

Both Ps.-Plutarch and Athenaeus (fr. 68al) include the notices on the orator's 

liaisons wi th M y r r h i n ê , Phi la and Aristagora as part of a much longer account, 

portraying Hypereides as the man about town, a portrait which included among other 

things a reference to his affair with Phryne and a detailed account of her trial. As 

for the notices on M y r r h i n ê , Phi la and Aristagora, Athenaeus expressly names 

Idomeneus. But every indication points to Hermippus as the source in later antiquity 

for anything on the orators which originated with Idomeneus.**^ So in fr. 79 (schol. 

Aesch. i i 1), Hermippus and Idomeneus are cited together against Demetrius of 

Phalerum, who had regarded Aeschines as a student of Plato. Caecilius, who is noted 

by the scholiast to be in full agreement with them, apparently found Idomeneus cited 

' E A C U O I V I Ô ' èv xoîç tSîotç Kxrmotoi <ï>tAav xpv Qrpyxco), ÛKOOI livœv Auxpcùoàjjievoç. ènoterxô 
xe xôv neptnaxov èv xfî ixÔiJoncôAtSt ôoniiépoct. copiiAriKûx; ôé, wç eiKÔç ôf), KCXÎ <î>p\)vr) xfî éxotîpod 
à o e p e î v icptvoiiévri ouveaxàerr aùxôç y à p xoûxo èv àpxfî xoû Aôyou SriAo? pieAAoûoriç 5' aùxrjç 
aAtoiceoGat, napayaycbv etç liéoov Kat neptppn^aç xpv èoSfjxa ènéSetî,e xà oxépva xfjç yuvatKÔç-
Kat xcov StKaoxwv etç xô KàAAoç àntSôvxwv, àcpet9r|. 

881. In Ps.-Plutarch appear the three hetairai, Myrrhinê, Aristagora and Phila, the note that 

Hypereides' son was turned out of his father' house, that Myrrhinê was the most costly prostitute of her 

day, the detail that Phila was purchased for 20 minae, the large sum noted by Athenaeus, the mention 

that Phryne and Hypereides were intimate and finally an account of the trial. 

882. Jacoby, FGrH 338 Illb 85 & RE 911. 



by Hermippus. The same is the case here. Athenaeus found his name recorded in the 

text of Hermippus ' biography. The author of Ps.-Plutarch, most l ikely Caecilius, 

derived the notices on Hypereides' erotic affairs not directly from Idomeneus, but 

from Hermippus. 

The latter had accepted the Idomenean characterization of the orator as 

àKÔAaotoç. Ps.-Plutarch begins his extract from Hermippus by describing the orator 

as npôç xà àcppoôtoia KaxacpepxK, precisely how Demosthenes and other demagogues 

were characterized by Idomeneus, who no doubt spoke of Hypereides in these same 

terms. What follows this description of the orator are the series of characterizing 

anecdotes taken from Idomeneus, who told how Hypereides expelled his own son 

Glaucippus from the ancestral home to make room for Myhrr inê , the most costly 

hetaira of his day, how he kept Aristagora in the Peiraeus and Phila at Eleusis. 

Hermippus also derived from him a description of some kind of the affair and trial of 

Phryne, to which he added details of his own, usually of a pinacographical character. 

The composi te scene, as it was put together by Hermippus and preserved in 

Athenaeus, shows the characteristic blend of anecdote and erudition. Idomeneus was 

cited for stories on Hypereides' erotic affairs; the text of the nepî <ï>pûvriç was used to 

deduce biographical details relating to Phryne; the Pinakes were consulted for details 

on Euthias, the prosecutor in the trial; even a Periegetical source was used. A l l this 

material was brought together and described in a highly v iv id manner. 

The obvious context for any reference by Hermippus to Euthias and to 

questions about the authorship of his speech against Phryne (fr. 67) was the trial, 

which without question Hermippus described. If he took the occasion to mention 



Euthias' speech, presumably he did so of Hypereides'. The reference to the vntp 

«PpijvTiç, so precisely t i t led, could suggest a pinacographical source, on which 

Hermippus drew from time to time. But, as we have seen, the text of that speech 

was probably first used by Idomeneus to infer that an i l l i c i t affair had existed 

between the orator and the hetaira?^^ Hermippus may have simply accepted this 

inference and referred to the text as evidence, as we find Athenaeus doing, without 

actually citing or verifying it himself. 

H e presumably also derived from Idomeneus some account of the tr ial , 

including a description of the disrobing. Those details which, however, can only be 

attributed to Hermippus relate to Euthias and are of a decidedly erudite character. 

First Hermippus had noted that Euthias' speech against Phryne was in fact composed 

by the rhetor ic ian Anaximenes.**" Hermippus ' source seems to have been the 

Periegetes Diodorus, who had noted the very same thing.**' That Hermippus was 

familiar with his work is confirmed from fr. 68b, where his name has been plausibly 

restored to the text of Ps.-Plutarch 849a. 

But the idea, whether Hermippus' own or Diodorus', that Euthias had hired a 

logographer was inferred from the fact that Hypereides in his ùnèp <ï>pùvTiç had 

charged Euthias with sycophancy. Indeed Harpocration, the source of fr. 67, makes 

this connection. But it was an unsubstantiated conclusion, just like the other details 

883. pp. 189-94 

884. Fr. 67: Harpocration EÙStaç: 'YnepetSnç ÙJlèp <î>pùvriç. TCûV ènt OUKOCpOtVTtOd 
StodPepAriiJiévcùv pv ô EÙGtotç. xôv liévxot Aôyov otùxû xôv Kaxà <î>pùvr|ç 'Ava^t|aévr|v ncnotr|Kévat 
cprioîv "Epiitnnoç. 

885. Athen. XIII 591e {FGH 'ill F36): O Ù K à y v o û Sè Ôxt xôv èntYpacpô|ievov Kax' aùxrjç 
Eùetou Aôyov Atoôcùpoç ô neptriYnxiTÇ 'Avaî;t|iévov)ç cpnotv elvat. 



relating to Euthias. According to Athenaeus, Hermippus told how Euthias became so 

enraged at the acquittal of Phryne that he gave up the practice of law and never 

pleaded another case.*** This little anecdote was probably based on the fact that no 

other speech was recorded under Euthias' name in the Pinakes of Callimachus. What 

we are left with is the impression that the whole of the Phryne episode, both for 

details of the trial and Hypereides' alleged affair with her, was based on false 

inferences from the text of the ùnèp Opûvrjç. 

Although Idomeneus may have been the first to describe the trial, his account 

was only known to later antiquity through Hermippus, who expanded and reshaped it 

by adding to it. But his hand is evident in other details besides those few dealing 

with Euthias. Although the two accounts in Athenaeus and Ps.-Plutarch are extracts 

from Hermippus and contain essentially the same material, there is one significant 

difference. In Athenaeus' account the acquittal of Phryne is secured more through 

Hypere ides ' tears than through the disrobing of the hetaira, and this point is 

emphasized by the decree which supposedly was passed after the trial forbidding the 

speaker from indulging in lamentation or the defendant from being present at the 

time of voting: icaî àcpeGeîoriç eypacpri pexà x a û t a tficpiopa priôéva oiKxiCeoGai xwv 

AEYOVXWV ù n é p xtvoç priôè PAcnôpEvov xôv icaxriYopoùpEvov T\ xfiv KaxriyopoxjpÉVTiv 

icptvEoGat. The decree may have been Idomeneus' own creation.**' 

In Ps.-Plutarch the emphasis falls more on Phryne's beauty (xô KÔtAAoç), a detail 

886. Athen. 590d: nv S' f) *p{)vr| èic 0Eontcùv. KptvopÉvr) Sè ùnô Eùetou xnv ènî eotvôtxcù 
ànÉcpUYEV 6tônEp ôpytoOEÎç ô EÙGtotç oùic è'xt ElnEV ciAAriv Sîicnv, wç cpnotv "Epptnnoç. 

887. See Chapter 3 pp. 199-200. 



which probably reflects the hand of Caecilius, who was a rhetorician. The disrobing 

of Phryne was used in rhetorical works to illustrate that more than just rhetoric 

possessed the power of persuasion.*** In these examples the stratagem is Phryne's 

own; she disrobes herself and by her beauty persuades the jury, when the orator's 

words fail . A s the context of the passages in Quintilian and Philodemus show, the 

persuasive power of Phryne's beauty was a stock argument against defining rhetoric 

simply as the art of persuasion.**' The emphasis on her beauty in these later accounts 

may be due to a tradition that grew in the Hellenistic period about her remarkable 

beauty. W e find references to her modelling for Apelles' Anadyomene and for 

Praxiteles' Knidian Aphrodite,*'" or descriptions in works such as Alcetas' nepî twv ev 

Ae/\{porç of votive offerings produced by Praxiteles but dedicated by her.*" During 

that same period works nept twv 'AGfivriot 'EtaipîSwv appeared, recording the sayings 

and escapades of famous hetairai, wr i t t en by such dis t inguished scholars as 

Ar i s tophanes of B y z a n t i u m and Apollodorus of Athens.*'^ In fact book 13 of 

Athenaeus, in which the account of her trial occurs, contains a number of extracts 

f r o m such works.*'^ The hetairai of these works are characterized as wit ty, 

sophisticated women who are quick wi th their repartee and who associate with 

888. Quint. II 15. 9, Sext. Emp. II 4 & Phild. I 20. 4. 

889. This argument seems to be answered by Alciphron Ep. IV 4 (I 31), when Bacchis tells Phryne: 

liriSè xoLç, AÉYOUot oot ôxt, et lari xôv x'twvtaicov neptppriî;ot|iévri xà liotoxdtptot xotç Stmoxotrç 
ènéSetl^aç, oùSèv <àv> ô pnxwp, netSou. Kott y à p aùxô xoûxo tva èv icatpw yèvrixat oot f] 
èiceîvou nodpéoxe ouvriYopta. 

890. Athen. XIII 591a 

891. Athen. XIII 591c 

892. Athen. XIII 567a 

893. See above, n. 591. 



philosophers, poets and politicans alike. It is in the company of such hetairai that 

Phryne finds herself. 

It was within the context of these works on hetairai that the tradition grew up 

of her remarkable beauty and her association with great artists. Indeed the very idea 

that she was the model of Apelles' Anadyomene and Praxiteles' Knid ian Aphrodite 

may have suggested itself from the disrobing scene.*'" W e know from Athenaeus that 

Apollodorus in his nzpl Étaipœv and Herodicus in his nzpl KwpcpSoupévwv thought that 

there were actually two Phrynes, and Herodicus noted that the Phyrne mentioned by 

the orators was distinct from the Thespian Phryne.*" There is the possibility that the 

Phryne of Hypereides' speech and the Thespian Phryne were two different figures 

who at one point in the tradition became identified. It was this composite figure who 

became known for her beauty, modeled for great works of art and was defended by 

Hypereides. Already in Athenaeus' account we see the process at work. Phryne was 

ÈK Oeojiiwv and at her disrobing the jurors grew superstitious at the sight of this 

handmaiden and priestess of Aphrodite, which clearly links up with the tradition that 

she had modeled for Apelles' and Praxiteles' Aphrodites. It is not impossible that 

Hermippus in g iv ing his account of the trial was influenced by a number of these 

writers on hetairai, who were his contemporaries. 

894. This need to associate Phryne with every great artist is a common assimilation. In the case of 

another hetaira, Lais, Hypereides noted in his speech against Aristagora that she excelled all women who 

ever lived in beauty (Athen XIII 587d). In the Hellenistic treatises on hetairai this same Lais becomes 

the mistress of Apelles and is sought after by artists who come far and wide to copy her breasts (Athen. 

XIII 588de). In this respect Phryne was her rival, who gathered about her a company of artists and 

whose beauty was equally renowned. 

895. Athen. XIII 591d 



His account of the trial formed part of a longer section of the biography in 

which Hermippus described the licentious behaviour of the orator. In portraying the 

orator as npoç là àcppoStoia Kaxacpepfiç, he included the stories about his erotic 

affairs, as they were told by Idomeneus. In the same section he also depicted the 

orator as an ôilfocpâyoç, who would daily visit the fish markets.*'* In the derivative 

text of Ps.-Plutarch 849de (fr. 68b) this habit is mentioned in close connection with the 

notices on his love affairs and so was intended to complement the general image of 

the orator as the man about town." ' 

This characterization of the orator as a gourmet is of comic origin. In the 

very same passage of Athenaeus in which fr. 68aII is preserved, several comic 

fragments are given which refer to it. But, when the comic poets called Hypereides 

an 6\|;o(pâYoç, they were insinuating something more than just having a taste for fine 

foods. Timocles connected it with Hypereides' bribe taking, in the Delos specifically 

with taking bribes from Harpalus,*'* and in the Icarians generally.*" There he is 

896. Fr. 68aII: Athen. VIII 342c: KOtl "Ep^tnnnOÇ ôÉ cprjOtV èv TpiTCO ncpi TCùV 'lOOlCpàlOUÇ 

liaeriTCùv Écùôivôv xôv 'Yn£pet5r|v novâaOoa à d xoùç neptnàxoijç èv xoîç txQùot. 
897. Wehrli Suppl. I 85. 

898. Athen. VIII 341f: KOit 'YnepEtSr)ç Sè Ô pf)xcop 6i|foq)àYoç rjv, (JX, cppot Ti)ioicAnç ô KCOjincôç 

èv AriAcù &riY0Ù|iEV0ç xoùç notpà 'ApnàAou 5a)po6oKr|oavxodç. YPâcpet 5è OÙXOÙÇ. 

A. Aripooeévriç xàAotvxa nEvxrjicovx' è'xa. B. ijaKÔcptoç, à'nep liexaSîôcùot jjiriSEVt. 
A m î MotpoKAfjç etAncpe xpwtov noAù. B. àvôr|xoç ô Siôoùç, EÙruxnç ô' ô Aod|i3àvcov. 
A. etAncpe tcodî Ariicov xi m î KotAAtoGévriç. B. névrixeç nooiv, ooxe auYYVW|jinv è'xw. 
A. ô x' èv AÔYOïot Setvôç 'YnepdSriç è'xEt. B. xoùç txewnwAac oùxoç fiicov nAouxte? 

ôilfocpàYOÇ YÔip, œoxE xoùç Aôtpoxx; elvat Zùpouç. 
899. 342a: m î èv 'impîotç Se ô aùxôç narixnç cppot-

xôv x' txSuôppouv noxoiiôv 'YnepetSpv nepâç, 
ôç nntoaç cpcovaTotv, èVcppovoç Aôyou 
KÔunotç nacpAàÇ,cùv, ùnxîotç nuKvcb(iaot 

npôç nâv otnavxcûv KAfî9p' ôxav Aùoaç è'xD. 
(iioecoxôç opôet neSta xoù SeSœicôxoç. 



described as a r iver teeming with fish, open for hire, ready to water any briber with 

his flood of speaking. Another comic poet, Philetaerus, in his Asclepius, described 

Hypereides not only as an ôiifocpàYoç but also as a gambler.'"" Apparently he had 

characterized Hypereides just as Axionicus èv ^LÀzvpLni5r\ had the orator Callias. 

The fragment is a parody of a Euripidean monody. It begins by celebrating 

the great catch that was landed by Glaucus and wil l be food for ô\|;oq)âYoi. Moschion, 

the parasite,'"' w i l l eat it in hot pickle, but not Callias, who prefers only figs and 

salt-fish. Ei ther Athenaeus or his source divined from this reference to figs and 

salt-fish that the comic poet was actually reviling Callias for sycophancy and lewd 

900. 342 b-c: 4>tAeTOdtpoc ô' èv 'AoicArimcù [xôv 'YnepEtSriv] npôç xco oicxpoiyzTv KOÙ KupeÛEtv 
otùxôv cpnot, KaSôtnep m î KotAAtotv xôv pnxopot 'Aî,tôvticoç èv <î>tA£uptntSn-

ôtAAov S' tx9ùv 
[xzyÉQzL ntouvôv xtvot XOTOSE xônotç 
nKEt KOpîOOtÇ 
TAotùicôç xtç èv nôvxcù y' otAoùç, 
oTxov ôijfCKpàycùv. 
m î Atxvcùv àvSpcùv àycinnpot cpépcov mx' œpoûv. 
xtvot xcpS' èvÉncù xnv oKEmototv; 
nôxepov x^ùjpcù xptutJtotxt Ppè^otç 
n xfjç àyptotç 
aAtJinç ndtcjpotot ocopot Atncxvotç 
nupî notpcpAÉKXcp notpotScbocù; 
è'cpot xtç, Cûç èv &Apn 
eeppfi xoûxo cpcxyot y' ècpeôv (xvrp 
Mooxtcùv cptAotuAoç. 
Poâ S' ÔvaSoç tôtov, œ KotAAtot. 
n o ù pèv ôtticpî <XE> c jûm Kotî otpcpî xotptxt' àyàAAn, 
xoû ô' èv &}\ir\ notpeôvxoç 
où yeùn x^PÎEvxoç ôi|fou, 

xà pèv oÛKOt, (OÇ à v ouKocpàvxnv AotSopcov, xà Sè xotptxn. nnnoxe Kotî coç ottoxponotoûvxoç. 
m î "Epptnnoç KXA (fr. 68all). 

901. Athen. VI 242c 



behaviour.'"^ The charge comes close to the characterization of Hypereides presented 

by the other comic poets and by Hermippus, as an orator ready for hire and a 

frequenter of women of ill-repute. The passage in Athenaeus in which all of these 

comic fragments are found is rounded off by the citation from Hermippus relating to 

the orator's daily strolls in the fish markets. It is best to assume that the whole is an 

excerpt from the biographer, who had cited several comic poets for evidence that 

Hypereides was indeed an ôilfocpayoç. 

II. 3. The Death 

It is clear f rom the above discussion that Hermippus provided a full and 

detai led treatment of the orator's licentious character. This in fact may have 

constituted the main part of his biography. The only other aspect of the orator's life 

which there is evidence that he treated in any detail was his death. Certain events 

leading up to it must have been noted, particularly Hypereides ' active role in 

promoting the Lamian war, which predictably led to his demand by Antipater. This 

was confirmed by the POxy 1800. As noted, the papyrus contains a collection of 

miscel laneous biographies, among wh ich is preserved a fragment of a life of 

Hypereides. '" ' It was suggested that this fragment was an epitomized extract from 

Hermippus' own biography, since it includes his version of Hypereides' death.'"" In 

902. Gulick, Athenaeus: The Deinpno sophist s IV (Loeb 1930) 53 compares Athen. II 116d-f, where 

salt-fish are called horaia, an adjective applied to a beautiful boy. 

903. See pp. 172-3 & n. 534 for text. 

904. The papyrus may be taken as evidence that Hermippus actually included a biography of 

Aeschines; it contains a genos; a reference to his acting career as a trigagonistes; a note that Aeschines 

was ÙnoicptvÔpEVOÇ EUCpUnç, a characterization consistent with that found in fr. 79; mention of his 



the same fragment mention is made of Hypereides' involvement in the Lamian war, 

of being the o ù v e p y o ç of Demosthenes and one the ten rhetors demanded by 

Antipater. What was suspected was that Hermippus was responsible for the confusion 

that occurs in later sources between Antipater's demand after Lamia and a similar 

demand by Alexander after the destruction of Thebes, where there indeed existed a 

tradition that specifically mentioned the surrender of 10 Athenian politicians. The 

papyrus may also be taken as evidence that Hermippus included a reference to 

Hypereides' involvement in Lamia , perhaps as a lead up to his account of the orator's 

death. 

This account is preserved in Ps.-Plutarch 849a-d.'"' It is clear from this passage 

that variations abounded, each giving different versions of where Hypereides was 

captured, where he died and how he died. A t least three distinct versions are 

indictment of Ctesiphon which failed to secure a fifth of the votes and led to his exile; an anecdote in 

which Demosthenes is said to have sent his rival a talent for expenses on his journey; and finally a note 

on the school he set up in Rhodes. 

905. ûoiepov ÔÈ jjiEia là nept Kpotvvœva otppàvxod Èt,cia.Trie£tç im' 'AvTtnàxpou KGÙ. liÉMœv 
Èic5tSoa9oit •une xoû Sriiiou 'ÈcpuyEv ÈK xrjç nôAecùç etç At'ytvotv ôtiiot xoîç KOdxei|fr|cpto|aévotç- Kott 
oufjiPotAùv AriHoo9Évet KOtt ixcpt xrjç Stotcpopâç ànoAoynoàiJievoç, ànodAAotyetç ÈKETGEV, ûn' 
'Apxtou xoû 4>-UYOt5oefipo-u ÈntKAnOévxoç, 0ouptou |JIÈV XÔ YÈVOÇ ûnoKptxoû SÈ x à npcùxot xôxe SÈ 
xû 'Avxtnàxpcp 3or|9oûvxoç, ÈApcpSri npôç Ptotv Èv xû îepcù xoû IlooetSûvoç Èxô|ievoç <xoû> 
àYàA|iOdxoç- Kotî àx9etç npôç 'Avxtnotxpov etç KôptvGov, enetxot 3otoavtt;ô|ievoç, StécpotYE tfiv 
YAûxxodv, ûoxe lariôèv t\£Ln£T\ xûv xfjç nôAecoç ànoppfixcov SuvriGfjvotf Kott oûxcoç ÈxeAeûxrioe, 
nuotvei|ftûvoç Èvàxo toxociiévou. "Epiitnnoç Sé qpnotv otûxôv Y <̂J3xxoxo|iri0fivott etç MocKeSovtotv 
ÈAGôvxot Kott ptcpfjvoit àxotcpov, 'AAcptvouv S' àvei|ftôv ôvxoc otûxû n, ûç xtveç, rAocuKtnnou xoû 
utoû xôv utôv Stà <ï>tAoneî9ouç xtvôç totxpoû Aotpôvxot Èt,ouototv xoû oû|iOdxoç Kotûoott otùxôv Kott 
xà ôoxà K0|itoodt etç 'A9fivotç xoTç npoofiKouot notpà xà 'A9rivcxtcùv KOtt MotKeSôvcov SÔYHOtxot-
o ù liôvov Yàp KeAeûoott ocùxoùç cpuyetv, àAAà |ir|S' Èv xfî oketot xotcpfjvott. ot S' èv KAea)va?ç 
àno9otveTv otùxôv Aéyouotv, ànodx9Évxot | iexà xûv àAAcov, ônou Y'̂ wxxoxo|ir|9fivott Koct 
StotcpGotpfjvott ov npoetprixott xpônov- xoùç 5' otKetouç xà ôoxà Aotpôvxotç Bàfott [xe] à | i a xoîç 
Yoveûot npô xûv 'innàScov nuAûv, ûç cpnotv 'HAtôScopoç Èv xû xptxco nept itvrniàxcov. vuvt SÈ 
Kotxepfpeinxott xô |ivfj|ioc Koct 'éoxtv àSnAov. 



recorded by Ps.-Plutarch. The first places his death in Corinth, the second, Hermippus' 

account, in Macedonia and the last in Cleonae. The first two versions, at least, 

described how the orator first fled to Aegina, where he met Demosthenes and excused 

himself for his disagreement.'"* From there he was pursued by Archias to Hermione. 

The personal details, that Archias was nicknamed ^vya&oQrpaç, came from Thuria 

and was once an actor, were certainly to be found in Hermippus' account.'"' In the 

first version, Hypereides was seized by Archias in the temple of Poseidon and brought 

to Cor in th , where he was tortured but bit off his tongue to avoid divulging the 

secrets of his city. Ps.-Plutarch only notes where Hermippus differed from this 

account, namely that Hypereides went to Macedonia, where his tongue was cut out 

and his body was left unburied. This implies that Hermippus included all the other 

details of the previous version, including the pursuit by Archias the "exile-hunter" of 

Hypereides from Aegina to Hermione. That Hermippus had placed the capture of the 

orator in Hermione is perhaps confirmed by the Suda, who notes that he was seized 

there in the temple of Demeter.'"* In this one other point Hermippus may have also 

differed, placing the capture not in the temple of Poseidon but of Demeter. But these 

were minor variations and the stories were essentially the same. 

This is also true of the final variation recorded in Ps.-Plutarch. According to it 

Hypereides died at Cleonae, where he had his tongue cut out, just as Hermippus told. 

906. This is an obvious reference to Hypereides' prosecution of Demosthenes over the Harpalus 

affair (Ps.-Pl. 848f) and may be an indication that Hermippus made reference to it earlier in the 

biography. 

907. See the discussion on Demosthenes' death pp. 272-3. 

908. Suda 315. 6: ê oiYOtyovTOC odùièv XOÛ Èv 'Epptovri voioû IT\C, Anpntpoç St' 'Apxtou xoû 
ènticArieévxoç *uYOdSoerpod, mt ànoxpriGetç xrjv YAœxxotv ànéeavev. 



As if to make the point that the new version differed Uttle from what Hermippus had 

said, Ps.-Plutarch adds that the orator died in the manner related above: Siaq)Gapfivai, 

ÔV npoEipTitai xpônov. This can only mean that even those who placed the orator's 

death in Cleonae, also noted that he was tortured, his tongue was cut out, his body 

was left unburied and his bones retrieved by his relatives. A comparison with 

Plutarch Demosthenes 28. 3-4 reveals that this final version originated with Demetrius, 

who not only placed the death at Cleonae but also staged the capture in the sanctuary 

of Aeacus on Aegina. If indeed this was the Phalerian, as Jacoby suggests, it is quite 

possible that Hermippus, who is cited both by Plutarch (28. 3) and Ps.-Plutarch, and 

who is known to have consulted the Peripatetic on more than one occasion (Fr. 79), 

was the source of this variation both here and in Plutarch. In which case Hermippus 

cited h i m by name, mainly adopting his account of the orator's death, but noting 

where he differed. He accepted, for instance, the flight to Aegina but argued that the 

stay there was temporary, suggesting rather that Hypereides fled to Hermione, where 

he was captured in the temple of either Poseidon or Demeter. Though he further 

argued that Hypereides was taken not to Cleonae but to Macedonia, he accepted 

Demetrius' view that he had his tongue cut out."" 

It is not at all improbable that Hermippus was Ps.-Plutarch' source for all three 

variations, including the reference at the end of the passage to Diodorus, who noted in 

the third book of his nept pvriiàxwv that Hypereides was buried with his ancestors 

909. Among those capture with Hypereides on Aegina was Himeraeus, the brother of Demetrius of 

Phalerum (Plut. Dem. 28. 4). If indeed the latter is the source of this story, we should expect personal 

knowledge of events, seeing that his own brother was involved, and we should consider his account 

accurate, accepting that Hypereides was captured on Aegina and executed at Cleonae. 



jxpô xwv 'IiuxotSwv jiu/\wv.'"' That the biographer was famil iar wi th his work, 

particularly as it related to Hypereides, has been already noted.'" Common to all the 

variants was the problem of how Hypereides, who was condemned to perpetual exile, 

came to be buried in Athens."^ The words xoùç ô' O I K E Î O U Ç xà ôoxà ^apôvxaç imply 

that Diodorus also had mentioned his death outside Athens,''^ and dealt wi th the 

problem of the return of the bones."" Hermippus certainly had a lot to say on this 

matter; he noted that either the orator's cousin or grandson Alphinous retrieved the 

bones through the agency of a physician named Philopeithes, that the bones were 

brought back to Athens contrary to a decree of the Athenians and Macedonians 

which had ordered his exile and forbade his burial at home. It is not beyond reason 

that Hermippus had consulted Diodorus here about matters relating to Hypereides' 

death and burial , perhaps der iving from him details of a prosopographical and 

ch rono log i ca l k i n d , such as the fact that he died on the 9th of the month of 

Pyanepsion. 

F r o m these attempts at reconstructing the biographies of Demosthenes and 

910. The text actually transmits 'HAtÔSwpoç, but Ruhnken's correction to Atôôwpoç has been 

generally accepted by scholars. See Muller, FHG II 354; Schwartz. "Diodoros," RE V 1 (1903) 662; Jacoby, 

"Heliodoros," RE VIII 1 (1912) 17, FGrH 372 F 34 IIIB 140 & 142; Wehrli Suppl. I 85; but contrast Keil, 

"Der Perieget Heliodoros von Athen," Hermes 30 (1895) 200-01. 

911. Fr. 67. See above, pp. 289-90 & n. 881-2. 

912. Wehrli Suppl. I 85. 

913. Jacoby, FGrH 372 F 34 IIIB 142. 

914. In F 35 (Plut. Them. 32. 4) we learn that Diodorus èv ToIç nept |iVr|làxwV dealt with the 

burial of Themistocles. Plutarch makes the interesting comment that Diodorus located the burial site on 

the promontory opposite Alcimas on the basis of conjecture rather than actual knowledge (WÇ Ùnovowv 

jiOdAAov T\ Y'^'WOICWV) and drew supporting evidence from the comic poet Plato. In the case of 

Hypereides Diodorus actually seems to have consulted the physical remains and may be the source of 

Ps.-Plutarch's comment that grave monument was in ruins and could no longer be identified. 



Hypereiedes, a pattern emerges as to the content of the Hermippan biography. It 

contained a section on the genos of the orator, a discussion of his education, perhaps 

including a motivating anecdote to explain the orator's reason for taking up the study 

of rhetoric, a section on his sexual mores, concluding wi th a somewhat detailed 

account of his death. The life of Isocrates wil l prove no exception. 

III. Isocrates 

The b i o g r a p h y was found i n the f i rs t book of nzpl xwv paGrixwv 

'IooKpâxox ;ç. Only three fragments remain. These concern the 20 talents he earned 

from composing a eulogy of Evagoras (fr. 64), his liaison with the hetaira Lagiscê (fr. 

65) and the composition of the Philippos just before his death (fr. 66). Thus, in 

reconstructing his biography, we must turn to later biographies. A point of departure 

this time wi l l be Ps.-Plutarch. The comparison with Dionysius' Isocrates in Chapter 1 

revealed that the "primary" life of Ps.-Plutarch was based largely on the KOivfi ioxopia, 

Dionysius' main source. Where there were differences between the two lives, they 

were the result of additions made by the author of Ps.-Plutarch, taken either from the 

common history or from Hermippus. The details which it can be argued go back to 

the biographer are the following: 1) genos: the date of birth in the 86th Olympiad, 

synchronism wi th Plato, note on Theodorus aùAoïxoiôç (836ef); 2) education: the 

Theramenes anecdote (837a); 3) career: school in Rhodes (837bc), composition of 

T imotheus ' letters for which he was awarded a talent (837c), refusal of partial 

instruction to Demosthenes (837d), the 20 talents received from Nicocles for the 

Eulogy of Evagoras (838a); 4) his affair with Lagiscê and marriage to Plathanê (839a); 



5) death (837e). These notices corresponds closely to the general outline which 

Hermippus followed in his other biographies of the orators. 

It is clear from this that the emphasis fell on Isocrates' activity as a teacher, 

with a number of illuminating details on the great wealth which he earned from this 

activity. This perhaps constituted the main part of his biography. In reconstructing 

the life of Isocrates, the Anonymous V i t a , commonly attributed to Zosimus of 

Ascalon, can be our guide. This biography covers several pages of Westermann's 

Biographi Graeci Minores (253-59). A t 256. 83 Zosimus switches sources (Myo\xjL ôé 

xivEç) and begins afresh with a notice on the birth of the orator. The source followed 

by Zosimus from this point onward up to line 98 bears a marked resemblance to the 

biography of the Kotvf) to topîa , as it was preserved in Dionysius and Ps.-Plutarch."' 

It is the first half (253. 1-256. 82) which is of concern. Zosimus' source here seems to 

have been dependent on Hermippus. Several things point in that direction. The 

section concludes (256. 77) with the same citation from the comic poet Strattis which 

Hermippus quoted in connection with Isocrates' alleged affair with Lagiscê (fr. 65). 

Moreover, the references to the abundant wealth which Isocrates made from teaching 

(254. 36), to his service as trierarch (255. 42) and finally the detailed anecdote about 

Theramenes the rhetor (254. 8) are all of Hermippan origin. 

III. 1. The Genos 

Zosimus begins, predictably, with the genos of the orator, noting that Isocrates 

915. See above, pp. 82-3 



was the son of Theodorus the aùAonotôç.' '* He further adds that Isocrates' father was 

so nicknamed not from work ing wi th his own hands at f lute-making but from 

owning slaves who did. Zosimus appears to be answering a comic charge and his 

comments resemble his digression at 255. 45-51 (Aeyopev 5' fipelc àno/\oYoûpevoi), 

where he attempts to answer the comic poets, who charged that Isocrates resorted to a 

jxôpvr). Ps.-Plutarch provides a similar notice on Isocrates' genos to the one which we 

find in Zosimus, but adds the important detail that Theodorus was ridiculed by 

Aristophanes and Strattis for his flute-making."' Perhaps Zosimus has these comic 

poets in mind. 

Hermippus is known to have quoted from Strattis, who in one comic fragment 

referred to Isocrates' mistress Lagiscê and called the orator aùAoxpùnr).' '* As noted, 

he may have understood this as a reference to the orator's occupation.'' ' It may well 

be from this alone that he divined that the comic poets had ridiculed Theodorus for 

916. Zos. 253. 1: ' looicpàxriç 0eo5wpou nèv xoû otùAonotoû èyévexo nodTç, ' H ô u x o û ç ppxpôç 

o ù x ôxt ô' îôtottç XEpotv Eipyôt^Exo, 6 t à xoûxo otùAonotôç èicAfiGri, àAA' ôxt notTSotç tJxz xoùç 
èpyotCopévOUÇ icott èK xoùxou npOOEnoptî;eXO xôv PÎOV. As it was argued in Chapter 1 (pp. 60-2), 
Hermippus seems to have dated the orator's birth to the 86th Olympiad, noting that he was 7 years the 

senior of Plato. Certainly this date came to be the accepted one in antiquity: D.H. Isoc. 1; Ps.-Pl. 836f; 

Suda 259. 2. 

917. Ps.-Pl. 836e: ' l o o K p à x x i ç 6eo5cbpou pèv rjv x o û 'Epxtéœç xûv pexptcov noAtxœv, 
eepànovxotç otÙAonotoùç KEKxripévou Kott eùnopriootvxoç à n ô xoùxœv, toç KOtt xopriyrjoott Kott 
nottSeûoott xoùç uîoùç- paotv y à p otùxû Kott àAAoi , TeAéotnnoç KOtî Atôpvrioxoç nv 5è Kott 
euyàxptov ÔGEV etç xoùç otùAoùç KCKCùpcbSrixott ùn' 'Aptaxocpàvo\)ç Kott Zxpàxxtôoç. 

918. Fr. 65: Athen. XIII 592d. For text see below n. 956. 

919. See above, pp. 63-5. Cf. Pollux 4. 71: Ô 5è TOÙç OtÙAoÙÇ èpyotÇ,Ô|ievoç OtÙAonOtÔç KOtt à n Ô 

pépouç yAcûxxonotôç, Kott otùAoxpùnrx tcotxà xriv Kcopcpôtotv. But contrast the Suda <î>tAtoKoç (360), 
where the nickname OtuAoxpunX) was given to Philiscus by Isocrates, since he used to play the flute 

professionally: MtApotoç, pnxup, ' l o o K p à x o u ç àKO\xjxr)ç xoû pi^xopoç. èyévExo 5è npôxepov otùAnxriç 

notpot5oî;ôxotxoç- Stô Kott AÙAoxpùnrjv 'looKpàxrjç aùxôv èKàAet. No doubt Strattis used the word 

in a obscene way. For obscene usages of xpunàcù see Theoc. 5. 42; API. 4. 243; for xpùnxjpa Ar. Ecc. 

624. 



his occupation. The reference to Strattis certainly suggests that Hermippus was 

Ps.-Plutarch's source, But as far as we can tell from fr. 65, the immediate context of 

the c o m i c c i t a t ion was Isocrates' alleged affair wi th Lagiscê . In that context 

Hermippus had noted that Isocrates was already getting on in years (npoPaivovta tri 

viALKLo), when he took up with the hetaira, something which has suggested to scholars 

that the play from which the comic citation comes, the Atalante, could not have been 

composed before 375 B.C.'^° This assumes that Hermippus deduced the orator's age 

from the text of the play. Certainly an old Isocrates consorting illicitly with a young 

woman makes good comic material. 

In this case, however, a date of 375 would make any reference to Theodorus 

the a v ; \ o n o i ô ç of little or no contemporary relevance, which suggests that the 

n i ckname was never mentioned by the comic poets but was Hermippus ' own 

inference. In turn Aristophanes could not have attacked Isocrates for his illicit affair, 

which supposedly occurred in his senior years, seeing that he was already long dead. 

Aristophanes, i f he was at all cited by Hermippus, could only have referred to 

Theodorus. Significant, however, is the fact that only Strattis is ever quoted, which 

leads one to suspect that Hermippus never referred to any other comic poets by 

name, and if he did, never quoted them. Indeed Zosimus, who drew on a source 

dependent on Hermippus, when he mentions the Lagiscê affair, simply mentions the 

920, A. Korte, "Strattis" RE Ser. 2 4A. 1 (1931) 336-7. All references in the preserved fragments 

belong to the years between 409 and 375. In 375 Isocrates would have been 60 or 61, if he had been 

born in 436/5, the archonship of Lysimachus (Ps.-Pl. 836f; D.H. Isoc. 1). 



comic poets generally from whom he singles out Strattis for quotation.'^' When 

Hermippus inferred that Theodorus was called aùAonotoç, he himself may have simply 

noted that Isocrates' father was ridiculed by the comedians, prominent among whom 

was Strattis, whom he quoted later in the context of Isocrates' affair. 

III. 2. Educalion 

In Ps.-Plutarch the whole reason for mentioning that Theodorus was a 

flute-maker was to emphasize the point that he was well enough off to provide an 

education for his sons: eùnopfioavxoç à n ô xoûtoov, wç icai xopflYTÎoai m î naiôeîjoai 

xoùç uioùç. As it was shown in Chapter 1, the similarities between this notice (836e) 

and that at 837c'" and 838a,'^^ where much the same idea is expressed about Isocrates' 

wealth, suggest a common source for all three passages, which was Hermippus 

himself.'^" Something l ike the statement at 836e formed the transition into his 

discussion of the education of Isocrates. 

Before proceeding to the orator's education, Zosimus noted his marriage to 

P l a t h a n ë and his adoption of Aphareus. But in Hermippus' biography these two 

notices were presented later, in the context of his affair with Lagiscê. Our discussion 

921. Zos. 256. 77. Seeliger, (above, n. 14) 39-40, notes that it is unlikely that Zosimus would have 

overlooked Aristophanes, if he had read his name in his source. He suggests a correction to Aristophon 

in Ps.-Plutarch. But if Ps.-Plutarch's source, as Zosimus', had simply referred to the other comic poets 

generally, one can easily see how Aristophanes' name could later come to be added to that of Strattis, 

since he was the most noted of the ancient comedians. 

922. àpYÙptôv TE ôoov oùSEtç oocpiOTwv EÙnôprioEV, WÇ KOÙ Tptrpoipxfjooa. 
923. EÙnôpnoE S' tKOdvwç où liôvov àpYÙptov EtonpàTTWv TOÙÇ YvwptiiOTJç, àAAà KOÙ nodpà 

NIKOKAÉOTJÇ KTA. 

924. See pp. 63-4. 



wi l l be reserved until then. As for Isocrates' education, the tradition is consistent as to 

his teachers. Four names are generally given, Prodicus of Ceos, Gorgias of Leontini, 

Teisias of Syracuse and Theramenes, the rhetorP^ A community of source is readily 

apparent in the various biographies. There are minor differences to be sure, such as 

the absence of a name or two, and the addition of another, but nothing significant.'^* 

So for instance Zosimus names Socrates in place of Prodicus, but follows Ps.-Plutarch 

in describing Isocrates' attempt to save Theramenes from the "Thirty". '" In most 

cases our var ious sources imply that Isocrates had heard al l these rhetoricians 

personally, but Zosimus, who perhaps comes closest to what Hermippus wrote, 

presents a succession of teacher-pupils, from Teisias through Gorgias and Theramenes 

to Isocrates. Such a diadoche would be in keeping with his method of presentation, 

seeing that Hermippus had conceived of a whole Isocratean school, to which all the 

great 4th-century orators and rhetoricians belonged. Orators like Demosthenes could 

be considered a member of the school by virtue of studying under Isaeus. He 

presented Isocrates, then, as the heir of a succession of great 5th-century rhetoricians; 

his immediate teacher was, however, Theramenes, student of Gorgias. 

Several things point to Hermippus as the author of this tradition. In Zosimus, 

925. PS.-P1. 836f; D.H. Isoc. 1; POxy 3543; Zos. 256. 83; P. Cairo Masp. 67175. For the texts see 

above, n. 191; cf. n. 216. 

926. Cf. Suda 259. 7: StSâoicodAcç Sè TopYtaç, 01 5È Ttoîav cpodoîv, Ot S' 'EpYÎvov, Ot Sè 
npôôiicov eçpotootv, OÎ SÈ 0rpapévr|v. oî SÈ Aôyot otùxoû nAeîoxot. 

927. 254. 7: potepxriç S' EyEvexo cptAooôcpou piÈv ZcoKpdtxouç, prixopoç SÈ 0rpot|iévouç, xoû 
potSrixoû fopYÎou (ô ôè ropytotç poterixix Ttotou), xoû KOtî Ko9ôpvou. 

Ps.-Plutarch in the "auctaria" (838f) tells the story how Isocrates, greatly grieved at the death of 

Socrates, dressed in black. In the same context he notes his definition of rhetoric, xà pÈv ptKpà 

peyÔtAot xà SÈ peyàAot HtKpà noizTv, which is simply a variation on the charge brought against 

Socrates. Perhaps from this it was inferred that Socrates was indeed Isocrates' teacher. 



as in Ps.-Plutarch, Dionysius and POxy 3543, Theramenes bears the designation pfixwp. 

This suggests a source that was interested in him, not as a politican but primarily as a 

rhetorician, particularly as the teacher of Isocrates. Nor is it surprising, then, that 

anecdotal mate r ia l i l lus t ra t ing Theramenes' rhetorical sk i l l and describing his 

relationship to Isocrates is found in the pîoi of Isocrates.'^* Since Hermippus had 

written on Isocrates, he seems the most likely candidate. 

After naming Theramenes as a teacher, both Ps.-Plutarch and Zosimus go on 

to tell similar stories about Isocrates' attempt to rescue the rhetor from the Thirty 

tyrants. Ps.-Plutarch mentions Theramenes' flight from the Thirty to the temple of 

Hestia, Isocrates' lone defence of the fugitive, Theramenes' urging of h im to keep 

silent, because his own misfortune would be compounded by having his friends suffer, 

and finally Isocrates' use of certain rhetorical works of Theramenes, which passed 

under the name of Boton.'^' The source of this last detail is anonymous (cpaot), but in 

fact it goes back to Hermippus, who reported something very similar of Demosthenes. 

According to Plutarch, Hermippus had found recorded in anonymous memoirs 

that Demosthenes had derived much help in his rhetorical studies from Plato and 

quoted a certain Ctesibius as saying that the orator had secretly acquired through 

Callias and others the xÉxvai of Isocrates and Alcidamas.'^" In both cases there is the 

928. This point is made by Pesely, "The Origin and Value of the Theramenes Papyrus," AHB 3 

(1989) 29-35, in his discussion of the Theramenes Papyrus, whose author he suggests was Hermippus. 

929. Ps.-Pl. 836f-837a: ou Onpa^Evouc TOÛ pr)Topoç) KOit a-uAAoi|i3avo|iévo-o ûnô TCÙV 

TptcîcKOVTcx Koct cpuyôvToç èm TTIV pouAoâodv 'EoTtodv, cxnàvTCùv KCXTOcnEnAriYUévciùv, ijiôvoç àvcoTr) 
PoriGriaciùv tcoct noAÙv xpovov Èotyrioe KOLI" cipxàç, ènetToc un' OCÙTOÛ nocpTiTriGri, dnôvToç 
ôSuvripÔTEpov oiÙTcp au|t0noEo9at, zi Ttç TCÙV cptAcùv ànoAotûoet Trjç OT n̂cpopâç- Kcxt ÈKEIVOU Ttvcxç 
oùooiç TÉxvocç OCÙTCÙ cpotot ouianpoiYHOtTEÛootoeott fjvtKcx Èv TOÎÇ StKocoTrptoç ÈOUKOCPOCVTETTO, Odt 
Etotv ÈntYEYPOdHiiÉvoa BÔTCÙVOÇ. 



same emphasis on secret xéxvat, which assisted the respective orator: Demosthenes in 

his rhetoric, and Isocrates, when he was prosecuted by sycophants. There is the same 

use of obscure sources, which points to the erudition of Hermippus. In fact the notice 

that the lÉxvat of Theramenes were registered under the name of Boton, '" suggests 

the use of the Pinakes of Callimachus. ' '^ It recalls what Hermippus said about 

Euthias' speech against Phryne, which he noted was actually written by the rhetorician 

Anaximenes (fr. 67). 

Zosimus ' (254 8-30) account differs somewhat, but still elements suggest a 

Hermippan origin. Theramenes is called rhetor, and made the student of Gorgias and 

the teacher of Isocrates. Before recounting his arrest and execution by the "Thirty", 

Zos imus provides a long digression on the meaning of Theramenes' n ickname 

KoGopvoç ." ' The KÔGopvoç could be worn by both men and women, on either the 

930. Fr. 71: Plut. Dem. 5. 7. For text see above, a 724. 

931. Pesely ("Socrates' Attempt to Save Theramenes," AHB 2 [1988] 32 n. 8) suggests that Boton may 

be a play on Theramenes' name, POTOV being the counterpart of 9rip/ 6rptOV. The same source, as that 

used by Ps.-Plutarch, must be behind the last entry in the Suda which notes that the majority of 

Isocrates' speeches were Theramenes': Ot Sè AÔyot OtUTOÛ nAEToiOt. 

932. Hermippus would have used the Pinakes as a guide for locating such obscure writings. In 

fact the language of Ps.-Plutarch (Ott EtOtV EntyEYPOtppEVOtt BÔXCOVO^ suggests a pinacographical entry. 

Cf. fr. 432 Pf: r\\ Èntypàçpouotv oî xoùç prixoptKoùç ntvottcotç ouvxà^otvxeç "nepî xwv o-uppoptœv"; 
fr. 440: AtcptAoç Atppotxetxa- xô Sè Spôtpot xoûxo KotAAîpotxoç ènîypétcpa Eùvoûxov- Aéyet; fr. 443: 
ô sè npôç xpv èntoxoAnv tcotî xoùç npéoPEtç xoùç notpà <ï>tAtnnou pnôeîç Aôyoç, ôv èntypàcpet 
KotAAîpotxoç ùnèp 'AAovvnoou, ô xfiv àpxnv xnvSe...; fr. 448: eoxt Sr) Kotî notpà xœ A\xjîot xtç 
ùnèp àvSpôç 5,évou Sticriv cpeùyovxoç nepî KArpou notoùiaevoç xqv ànoAoytotv xoûxov èntypàcpet 
xôv Aôyov KotAAîpotxoç "nepî <î>epevticou ùnèp xoû 'AvSpoicAetSou tcArpou"...; fr. 445: ëoxt ôè icotî 
Aôyoç xtç èntypotcpôpevoç "Aripooeévouç npôç Kptxtotv nepî xoû èventoKrippotxoç", ov KotAAîpotxoç 
pèv àvotypàcpet cbç yvriotov, Atovùotoç ôè ô 'AAticotpvotooeùç coç i|fex)ôentypotcpov. In fragment 

445 a clear distinction is drawn between èntypàcpcû and àvotypàcpco, the former being the term used 

when naming the title of a work, the latter for the actual registration within the index. 

933. Zos. 254. 9: èicArier) ô' oùxoç icôGopvoç ôtà xototùxriv ottxtotv. icôGopvoç ùnôôppà èoxtv 
àp|iôt,ov yuvott?;î icotî à v ô p à o t v r\ àpnô^ov tcotxà ôeî,toû icotî àptoxepoû noôôç- etx' oùv ôtà 
xoûxo, etxe ôt' èicelvo, ànAwç icô8opvoç è)cAri9ri ô tà xô eùxepèç xûv xpôncov, coonep icotî ô 



r ight or the left foot. Theramenes was so nicknamed because he was equally 

versatile, wi l l ing to shift from one political side to the next, honouring whatever was 

the existing constitution at the time. Zosimus' source also quoted Aristophanes as 

evidence. This at once recalls what Hermippus had to say about Demosthenes' 

nicknames, where he l inked the name Batalus with the Ephesian flute-player of that 

name, who had been ridiculed by the comic poet Antiphanes. Hermippus seems the 

most l ikely source here, both for the digression on Theramenes' nickname and for the 

account of his death. 

In his version Zosimus makes no mention of Theramenes fleeing to the altar 

of Hestia or of Isocrates delivering any speech in his defence. Rather, he picks up the 

story wi th Theramenes being led off to his death and Isocrates following along, in 

hopes of honouring his master by sharing in his death. Theramenes dissuaded his 

student from his course by arguing that his teaching would only perish, if Isocrates 

were to die with him; greater honour, he said, would be done, by remaining alive and 

sharing his teaching with others.'^" Thus persuaded, Isocrates departed and took up 

teaching. W i t h this conclusion, Theramenes' death has become the mot iva t ing 

KÔeopvoç EÙiiEtàpAriTÔç èoTt nzpi xz ôz\Làv noôa. KOÙ àptoxepôv, nyouv npoç àvSpodç KOÙ 
yovoiTKaç, icat \xf] èv évt noxz nôvco tox6d|jiEvoç. |i£|jivr|xat KOÙ 'Aptoxocpâvriç xoû KoSôpvou Èv 
xotç Baxpàxotç- "xt icôSopvoç icat pônaAov ^uvriAeéxriv:" àzl yàp npôç xàç noAtxEtaç |jiEXE(3àAEX0, 
tcat xt|icùv xriv n a p o û o a v noAtxEÎav icaxaAuGEtonc xaûxTK noxÈ xjoxepov icaxriYopoç ÈyÉVEXo, rjç 
Kat IJIEXEÎXE npcùTiv. 

934. Zos. 254. 20: Kat Sq xoûxo ouvEtSôxEç Ot A' npô xrjç KaxaAûoEcoç aùxcôv ÈcpôvEXXJav 
aùxôv, tva \xr] ùoxEpov StapàAri Kat aùxoùç cixmEp xoùç v', coç oùv 6EÛ |ia9rioô|iE9a. àntôvxoç 
5È xoùxou npôç eàvaxov ouvTiKoAoùeet ô 'looKpàxriç HExaoxEÎv (3ouAô|iEvoç xoù Ôavàxou, œonEp 

Kat Èv xw 9 a v à x w xr)v xL\ir\\ xrjv npôç xôv StSàoKaAov ÈvSaKvùjiEvoç. wç 5' ÈKWAUOE Kaî OÙK 

EnEtSEv, ùoxepôv xt Etnwv enaoEv EcprpE y à p "Èàv ijiri o ù napaAEtcpefjç, ouvanôAAuxat oot Kaî x] 
z\if] StSaoKaAîa, WOXE Î ; Û V nAÉov Ext xt|iàç, Èv6EtKvù|i£voç xrjv £|ir|v ôtSaoKaAtav." Kaî oùxw 
nEtoGeîç ànEAewv ÈôîSaoKEV. 



incident which determined Isocrates' career in rhetoric: Kaî oùxw ixeioGeîç àneAGœv 

ÈÔÎSaOKEV. 

Interpreted in this way the anecdote resembles closely the episode of 

Demosthenes ' l i fe in which Hermippus told how that orator was persuaded to 

abandoned the study of philosophy for rhetoric after hearing the famous orator 

Callistratus."' A s in the case of Demosthenes, the rhetoric of Theramenes succeeds in 

persuading Isocrates to dedicate his life to the art. Between Zosimus' version of the 

story and Ps.-Plutarch's there are no real contradictions. Indeed there are similarities 

which suggest a common genesis. Each version of the story presents Theramenes as 

the teacher of Isocrates; concerns his arrest and execution by the Thirty; notes how 

Theramenes persuaded Isocrates from a course of action which would have involved 

his death; emphazises the teaching of Theramenes, the rhetor, and is presented as the 

first episode in Isocrates' career. The specific connection with Isocrates strongly 

suggests that the author of the ixepî xwv paGrirwv 'IooKpàxox;ç invented the story. 

But not only that, Hermippus is l ikely the source of the common tradition, which 

presented Theramenes, along with Teisias, Prodicus and Gorgias, as the teachers of 

Isocrates. 

III. 3. The School of Isocrates 

Af te r describing his education, both Ps.-Plutarch and Zosimus proceed to 

Isocrates' career as a teacher of rhetoric. Both authors begin by noting that he kept 

935. Fr. 72 Gellius NA III 13. 



away from politics'^* and from the courts'^' because he had a weak voice and a timid 

disposition. Dionysius of Halicarnassus made the same point.'^* The two reasons 

given by all three sources ultimately came from Isocrates himself,'^' but by the time 

Dionysius wrote they had already become part of the common history. There is a 

neat parallel with Demosthenes, who suffered from much the same problems, from a 

weak voice, shortness of breath, and timidity, which prevented him from addressing 

the assembly effectively.''"' The Isocrates of Zosimus' biography, because of his 

t imidity, could not speak to crowds and once even fell silent when they came to hear 

him. Ps.-Plutarch in the "auctaria" records a similar anecdote on this theme."" W e 

are told that Isocrates was so averse to declamation that, when three individuals came 

to hear h im, he let one go and retained only two, saying that the lecture theatre was 

936. Ps.-Pl. 837a: end S' fiv5pcc)9ri, TCùv |jèv noAixiKCûv npo^YUàicûv ànéoxEXo toxvôcpcovôç T' œv 
icodt eÙAodPnç TÔV Tpônov icat rà narpcoa ànoPePAriKœç èv TCÙ npôç AaicE6at|aovîo-uç noAé|iCù-
àAAotç ôè |iE|jiEAETriiccùç cpatvaat, è'va ôè iJiôvov dncùv Aôyov, TÔV nept Trjç 'AvTtôôoECùç. 

937. Zos. 254. 31: eypacpe ôè Aôyouç navriyupticoùç tcat oujiPouAeuTticoûç- TCÙV y à p ôiicavticcùv 
àndxETO nAeovàictç ôtà TÔ ÔÛO nàer) è'xetv oconaTticà, ÔTt TE ôetAôç r\v icat àoBevriç ir\ cpcùvfî. icat 
oÛTCùç rjv ôEtAôç Kaî aîôrmcùv Kaî |iri cpépcùv Aéyav èv TOTÇ nXrfdzoï ôtà TÔ ànappnotaoTov, ÔXJTE 

AéycTat noxz coç aùroû èî;r|YOWèvou ènetorjAeôv Ttveç aÙToû à K o û o a t , ô ô' aîôoû|iEvoç 
èotcônrioev. èAàiJtPave ôè xpnî otxa nà|inoAAa ùnèp Trjç ôtôaoKaAtaç n a p à |ièv xcov noAtTCùV 
oùôév, œonep yépaç TOÛTO KaTaTt6é|iEvoç Kaî rpocpeTa KarotPcxAAcùv rfj narptôt, n a p à ôè TCÙV 

^èvcùv a ôpaxttàç ... nAoûotoç ôè yevôiJLEvoç ètiepioaro TÔV nAoÛTOv npôç rriv nôAtv ôtà Trjç 
eûvotaç, TptTpapxtaç KOÙ noAAàç AetToupytaç OUVTEAMV. 

938. Isoc. 1: onouôriv |ièv ènotetTO npàrTEtv TE Kaî Aéyetv rà noAtrtKà, CÙÇ ôè f) cpûotç 
nvavTtoÛTO, Tà npcùTa Kaî Kuptcbrara TOÛ pnxopoç àcpeAoïiévn, TÔA|iav TE Kaî cpcùviiç |iéye9oç, œv 
XCùpîç oùx oTôv xe nv èv ÔxAco Aéyetv, xaûxnç |ièv ànéoxn xrjç npoatpéoecoç. 

939. Panathenaicus XII 10. 

940. Plut. Dem. 6. 4. 

941. Ps.-Pl. 838e: eTx^ S' àAAoxptcoç npôç ènîôetl,tv, coç àcptKO|iévcùv noxè npôç aûxôv xptûv ènî 
xnv à K p ô a o t v xoùç |ièv ôùo Kaxaoxeîv xôv ôè xptxov ànoAûoat, cpcîqievoç etç xnv èntoûoav n^etv 
vûv y à p aùxcù xô eéaxpov elvat èv àKpoaxnptcù. ettôeet ôè Kotî npôç xoùç yvcùpt|iouç aùxoû 
Aéyetv, cbç aùxôç |jièv ôéKa livœv ôtôàoKot, xû ô' aùxôv ôtôà^ovxt xôA|iav KOCÎ eùcpcùvtav ôcboetv 
ôeKaKtoxtAîaç. Kaî npôç xôv èpôiievov ôtà xt OÙK Û V aùxôç tKavôç àAAouç note?, e înev Ôxt Kaî 
at àKÔvat aùxat |ièv xé|jietv où ôùvavxat xôv ôè otôrpov x|jinTtKÔv notoûotv. 



now full. In the same context Ps.-Plutarch also notes how Isocrates used to claim that 

he would give 10,000 minae to anyone who could teach him courage and a pleasant 

voice, or how he compared himself to a whetstone, who could make others good 

speakers, when he was not one himself. There is no specific evidence to suggest that 

Hermippus was the author of these anecdotes, though we have seen that a number of 

such notices in the "auctaria" are indeed derived from h im. The parallel w i t h 

Demosthenes, whose speech problems he did deal with, suggests that Hermippus 

mentioned how Isocrates suffered from similar problems, perhaps even noting, as the 

later biographers do, how they prevented him from taking up a political career. 

In his discussion of Isocrates' rhetorical career (837a-e), Ps.-Plutarch had added 

certain anecdotal material of Hermippan origin to the common history on which both 

he and Dionysius drew for their accounts.'"^ This included a reference to establishing 

a school in Chios (837a-c), to composing letters for Timotheus (837c) and to refusing 

Demosthenes instruction (837de). Running through all these anecdotes is a common 

theme: Isocrates' wealth from teaching. As was shown in Chapter 1, all the additions 

to the first passage (837a-c) made by Ps.-Plutarch over and above Dionysius' account 

are derived from a single source. This source began by first noting that because 

Isocrates lost his family estate during the Peloponnesian war, he had to try his hand at 

logography to recover his lost fortune. Though he wrote for others, we are told, he 

only appeared in court once, to deliver the Antidosis. Next it was noted that after 

failing as a logographer, Isocrates turned to philosophy and to writing speeches, which 

942. See Chapter 1 pp. 70-72. 



were of two types, panegyrical and deliberative. Initally he set up a school in Chios 

with nine students. The same source told the story of how Isocrates berated himself 

for selling his soul, the very first time he saw his fees counted. It also noted that he 

had instituted at Chios a constitution on the model of Athens. The whole passage in 

Ps.-Plutarch was then rounded off by a note of Hermippan origin that Isocrates made 

more money than any other sophist, so much so that he even served as trierarch.'"^ 

Zosimus' brief account of Isocrates' career follows along the same lines as Ps.-Plutarch 

837a-c.'"'' H e begins by noting that the orator wrote Ààyovç ixavriYvipiicoùç Kal 

ouv(3ou/\EutiKO\)ç. He then proceeds to mention that the orator on most occasions 

(n/\eovàKiç), and by implication not aways, kept away from judicial cases. This must 

be an allusion to the Antidosis, which he supposedly delivered in court. H e concludes 

as Ps.-Plutarch does by mentioning the great wealth that Isocrates made from teaching 

and the trierarchies that he performed for the state.'"' Not only these last two details 

but perhaps also the general outline of Zosimus ' account should be considered 

Hermippan in origin. Certainly it follows closely the source that provided Ps.-Plutarch 

943. 837 a-c: èneî 5' nvSpcôGri, TCûv pèv noAatKCùv npaYt^àtwv ànéoxexo îoxvôcpcovcx; x' wv 
KOÙ eùAoiPnç xôv xpônov rzal xà naxpwa ànopePArjiCQç èv xcp npôç AodKeSatiaovîouç noAépcp-
àAAotç 6è pepeAexriKcbç cpaîvexat, é'va Sè pôvov eîncov Aôyov, xôv nepî xrîç 'AvxtSôoecoç. SiaxptPnv 
sè ouoxrioâpevoç, ènî xô cptAooocpeTv icaî ypàcpetv SiavoriÔeîç èxpânexo, m î xôv xe riavnyupticôv 
Aôyov Kaî xtvaç aAAouç xwv oup3ouAeuxtKwv ... oxoAiiç S' nyelxo, wç xtvéç cpaot, npwxov ènî 
Xtou, pa6r|xàç è'xwv èvvéa Ôxe Kaî tScôv xôv ptoGôv otptepoûpevov elne SaKpuoaç coç "ènéyvwv 
èiaauxôv vûv xoùxotç nenpapévov." ... Kaî àpxàç, Sè Kaî nepî xr\\ Xtov Kaxéoxrioe Kotî xriv aûxriv 
xfj naxptSi noAtxetav ôtpyûptôv xe ôoov oùSeîç aocpiaxûv eùnôprioev, coç Kaî xptrpotpxtîoat. 

944. Zos. 254. 31. For text see above, n. 934 

945. This point is illustrated by Zosimus by an anecdote on Ephorus the Diphorus: àpéAet 

'Ecpôpou xtvôç aûxoû laaerixoû àneASôvxoç èv xfî naxptSi Kaî èA9ôvxoç ncxAtv npôç xô (5tvaAa(3etv 
Kaî Sôvxoç xàç a èKàAet xoûxo Atoécpopov. nAoûatoç Sè yevôpevoç èpetptoaxo xôv nAoûxov npôç 
xfiv nôAtv Stà xfjç eûvotaç, xptrpapxtaç Kaî noAAAàç Aetxoupytaç ouvxeAwv. The same anecdote is 
found in the "auctaria" of Ps.-Pl. 839a. 



with the additional material found at 837a-c. 

It was probably that same source that provided Ps.-Plutarch with the anecdotes 

on Timotheus (837c) and Demosthenes (837de). L i k e the Ch ian one regarding 

Isocrates' fees they also illustrate the wealth that Isocrates earned from his teaching, 

and perhaps formed part of an extended discussion in that source on that topic. In 

the context of his own discussion of Isocrates' students Ps.-PIutarch tells how Isocrates 

composed letters for Timotheus, for which he was awarded a talent from the booty 

taken at the siege of Samos,'"* and again how he refused to teach Demosthenes, when 

the latter could only pay one-fifth of his fee, explaining that he sold his instruction 

whole, just as people sell fine fish whole.'"' There are indications that the source of 

all this additional material in Ps.-Plutarch was Hermippus himself. 

That he showed such an interest in Isocrates' wealth is confirmed from fr. 64.'"* 

The biographer had learned from an otherwise unknown Evander, who had written a 

Kazà xwv oocpioxwv, that Isocrates had recieved 20 talents from Nicocles for his 

Eulogy of Evagoras.'"' To this must be compared a fragment of Philodemus, where 

946. 837c: cxKpoodiocî 5' Odùioû èyévExo zîç, É*codTÔv, àAAot TE noAAot Koct TtnôBecx; ô Kôvwvoç, 
oùv w Koi noAAàç nôAetç ÈnrjASe, ouvxteetç xàç npôç 'A9rivatot)ç ùnô TtiioGÉou neianonévotç 
èntaxoAàç- ÔSEV eSpcoptpocxo otùxw xàAocvxôv xwv à n ô Zàjiou neptyEvoiiévwv. 

947. 837de: icott Ar||jioo9évr| S' Ext prixopEÙovxt cpotot iJExà onouSrjç npooEASETv otùxw, Kott 
XtAtotç iJiÈv à ç [|iôvodç] EtoEnpàxxExo O Ù K 'E'XEIV cpàvoct notpocoxEtv, ôtocicoototç ÔÈ <|iôvotç> ôcooEtv, 
ècp' w XE xô nÉiinxov nÉpoç £ic|ia9Etv xôv ô' ànoicptvcxoGoct cbç "où XE|JotxtCo|iEv, w AnnôoSEVEç, 
xrjv npotYiiotxetodv wonEp ÔÈ XOÙÇ icotAoùç tx9ùç ôAouç nœAoù|iEv, oùxw Kàyo) oot. Et PoùAoto 
liotSrixEÙEtv, ôAôicArpov ànoôcbooiiott xr)v xéxvnv. 

948. Hypothesis Isocrates II ad Nicoclem: "Ep|itnnoç ôé CpnotV Èv XW nEpt XOÙ 'lOOKpaxouc, 

no£paxt9é|iEvoç Eùcxvôpôv xtvot Kcxxà xwv oocptaxwv Etpnicôxa, cbç ôxt AocPcbv Ettcoot xàAotvxot 
notpà xoù NttcoKAéouç aùxôç ô 'looKpàxnç, EnE|jiijfev aùxw xôv Aôyov xoûxov, xEAEUxrpavxoç xoû 
Eùayèpou, wonep KOÙ XOÙXCÙ 3ouAô|iEvoç xpnot|ioç yévEcjSat HExà xnv xoû naxpôç XEAEÙxnv. 

949. The Evander in question is perhaps to be identified with the Academic, who was a 

contemporary of Hermippus (DL IV 60); see Wehrli Suppl. I 83, who also thinks that Evander belongs to 



the donat ion of Nicoc les mentioned by Hermippus is connected w i th that of 

Timotheus."" In philosophical circles at least the two notices were presented together 

as evidence of the wealth which Isocrates made from rhetoric. It can be certain that 

if Evander made the connection, so did Hermippus, who drew upon him as a source. 

The only difference is the size of Timotheus' gift, which Ps.-Plutarch valued at a 

talent. This is likely what Caecilius gave,"' who drew on Hermippus. 

Another passage from Ps.-Plutarch, 838a, should be brought in at this juncture.'" 

The mention of the donative of 20 talents from Nicocles assures us that what we 

have here is an excerpt from Hermippus. The passage begins by noting that Isocrates 

acquired considerable wealth from teaching (eùnôprioE ô' iKavwç où pôvov àpyùpiov 

Etojipâttwv Yvœpîpouç) and concludes by noting that it was because of this wealth that 

he was brought up on trial and eventually forced to perform a trierarchy. This is 

essentially the thought of 837c, where exactly the same thing, in virtually the same 

language, is stated at the conclusion of the account on the school on Chios: àpyùpiôv 

IE ôoov oùÔEÎç oocpiotwv EÙii6pr|OEv, œç icaî ipiripap^fioai. The same source must be 

assumed for both notices. But, as we have shown,'" the last notice came from the 

the XtVEÇ, who according to the Hypothesis to Isocrates' Evagoras asserted that the orator received 30 

talents: AEyOUat 5É XtVEÇ OXt KOtî XptWKOVXOt xàAotVXOt ÙnÈp XOÙXOU £ÔÉt,0tX0. But this would 
contradict the statement of the other Hypothesis. 

950. Rhet. II 178. 166-9: ['looKpàxxjç notpà] xoû Kunptolu xàAotvxot EJAotPEV EtK[oot KOtî notjpà 
Ttpo9É[ou xoû KÔJvœvoç oùlxoç EAot3£V ciAlAot SÉKOt K. 

951. Hubell, "Isocrates and the Epicureans," CP 11 (1916) 407; cf. Fuhr, "Zu Philodems rhetorischen 

Schriften," RhM 57 (1902) 430. 

952. 838a: EÙnôpHOE <S'> tKOtvœç o ù |iôvov àpyùptov EÎonpétxxœv xoùç yvœptpox^ç, àAAà Kotî 
notpà NtKOKAÉouç xoû Kunptœv pototAÉcùç, ôç rjv utôç Eùotyopou, EtKoot xàAotvxot Ao((3œv ùnèp 
xoû npôç otùxôv YPOttpÉvxoç Aôyou- ècp' ot ç cpeovnSEÎç xpîç np0E(3Af|er| xptrpotpxEÎv, KOttxot Sîç pèv 
àaeévEtotv OKriilfcxpEvoç 5 ià xoû nottSôç notprixfiootxo, xô Sè xptxov ùnooxàç àvriAcùOEv O Ù K ÔAtyot. 

953. pp. 63-4 



KOivfi loxopîa , for nearly the same idea is expressed by Dionysius, who drew his 

biographical material from that source."" In Zosimus' biography the same connection 

is made between Isocrates' wealth from teaching and his service as a trierarch.'" It 

seems that Hermippus was also the source of the common history, which in the later 

biographies briefly noted how Isocrates made more money than any other sophist 

f rom his teaching. In his own biography, however, Hermippus went into much 

greater detail on this point, detailing the precise source of this wealth, such as his 

friendship with Timotheus and the composition of the Eulogy of Evagoras, and even 

describing how that wealth led to Isocrates' prosecution in court on three separate 

occasions on charges of evading trierarchic service. Twice his adopted son Aphareus 

successfully defended him, alleging the illness of his father. But on the third occasion 

he was convicted and forced to perform a trierarchy. It is in this context that 

Ps.-Plutarch's earlier statement makes sense (837a), that as a logographer Isocrates may 

have written speeches for others but delivered only one himself, the Antidosis: a/\/\oiç 

ôè pEpcAexriKWç cpaîvexai, eva ôè pôvov einœv Aôyov, xôv ixepî xfjç 'Avxiôôoewç. Both 

that detail and the account of his trial here are all derived from Hermippus. 

In that account he noted the fact that Aphareus had twice defended Isocrates in court. 

This must mean that he also mentioned Isocrates' marriage to P la thanê and the 

subsequent adoption of her son Aphareus. The question is: in what context? Zosimus 

954. Isoc. 1: nAoi5xov OOOV oùôeîç xcôv àno cptAoaocptaç xpiTPattoodpevcov. 
955. Zosimus, however, presents a more favourable tradition, according to which Isocrates never 

charged his fellow citizens but only foreign students, and never begrudged his liturgies to the state. 

Ps.-Plutarch knowns of this tradition but only in the "auctaria" (838f): noAhr|V 5' oÙôÉnox' etoénpOdî,e 

|itcy9Ôv. 



refers to it at the end of his section on the orator's genos, which, however, seems out 

of place. Ps.-Plutarch, by contrast, at 838a introduces it just before going into his 

account of Isocrates' wealth, which included the notices on the donative of Nicocles 

and subsequent trials of the orator. In Ps.-Plutarch's account this is appropriate, since 

it informs the reader about Aphareus, who was to defend Isocrates in court on the 

two occasions.''* This may be the precise context where he introduced the notice. 

III. 4. The Sexual Mores: The Idomenean Element 

However, there is another possibility. Ps.-Plutarch notes that Isocrates adopted 

Aphareus when he was an old man. This points to another incident which Hermippus 

had placed in the orator's old age, his alleged affair with the hetaira L a g i s c ê . ' " 

A c c o r d i n g to Athenaeus, Hermippus reported that Isocrates took up wi th Lagiscê 

when he was advanced in years, and that their liaison produced a daughter. A s 

956. 838a: èYévexo ô' odÙTÛ Km nmc, 'Acpcxpeuc npeopÛTri ôvxt ZK riAodGàvnç xfjç 'inmou xoû 
pnxopoç notnxôç, xcov Sè xrjç YuvoaKÔç xptcov noctScov ô vecoxocxoç. eùnôpnoE 6' kcxvcoç icxA. 

957. Fr. 65: Athen. XIII 592d: "Ep|itnnoç ô' Èv XCO nept 'looicpodxouç npopodtvovxà cpnot xfî 
nAtKtçc XOV 'looKpàxn àvocAocPeTv AaYÎOKWV xnv éxoctpcxv etç xnv otictav, z\ nç KOdt yz^zoOm 

ocùxcp GuYWxptov. ^vnpovEÛet 5' ocùxrjç Zxpàxxtç èv xoùxotç 
KOtt xnv AodYÎOKOCv xnv 'looicpcxxo\)ç notAAoticnv 
tSeTv \xz avKÔiKfivaoco eùvottocv è'xt 

xôv x' ocùAoxpùnnv otùxôv... 
Koct Auototç 5' èv xœ Kotxà AottSoç, d Yvrptoç ô Aôyoç jivniioveùet otùxrjç, KOttotAÉYCOV mt 

ôtAAocç èxoitpodç èv xoùxotç KXA. 
Cf. Harpocr. AotytoKot: Auototç èv XCO npôç AoctSot, et yvnotoç. Aotytomç xrîç èxottpotç 

livriioveùet Kott Zxpcxxxtç ô KCù|itKÔç oùxco 
Aocytomv xnv 'looicpcxxouç nocAAotKnv 
tSelv lie crumCowocv eùvottotv ext 
xôv x' ocùAoxpùnnv otùxôv. 

Harpocration gives the exact same text as Athenaeus, even including, as does the latter, a reference 

to Lysias' speech against Lais, right down to the question of the authenticity of that speech. Obviously 

the two authors drew on the same source. 



evidence, he quoted from the comic poet Strattis. Zosimus adds the important detail, 

which we assume was in Hermippus' own account, that the citation came from the 

AtalanteP^ The same account is found excerpted in a section of the "auctaria" of 

Ps.-Plutarch. '" The compiler of this excerpt has followed our biographer closely, 

noting, as he did, that the affair with Lagiscê occurred in Isocrates' old age and from 

their liaison was born a daughter. He only adds that she died prematurely at the age 

of 12. The same passage is prefaced by a description of the orator as npôç x à 

à ( p p o S i o i a Kaxacpcpfiç, precisely how Idomeneus, fol lowed by Hermippus, had 

characterized Hypereides and Demosthenes.'*" As with their biographies, so in his 

(3ÎOÇ of Isocrates, Hermippus included a section on the orator's sexual propensities, 

which among other things described his illicit affair with Lagiscê. 

A m o n g the other things noted on this subject, if the passage at 839ab is any 

958. 255. 44: EGKConxov Sè xoûxov Ot KCùpttcot Qç KEXPIPÉvov xtvî nôpvr] AotytoKTi ôvôpotxt.... 
256. 77: OKCûnxouot ô' otùxôv, œç sTnov mt àvœ, ot icwptKOÎ ènt xfî Aotytoicri, œv ETÇ èoxt mt 
Zxpàxxtç, Aéyœv xotûxot èv 'AxotAàvxTi' 

mt xnv AotytoKri>' triv 'looKpàxo-uç notAAoticnv 
eùpelv pèv auKàÇ,o\x70tv, ETG' fjmv xotxù 
xôv otùAoxpùnnv otùxôv. 

959. 839ab: èyÉVEXo Sè KOtt npôç xà àtppoStotot KotxotcpEpnç, œç ùnonàoxœ notpEtAKUopÉvœ èv 
xfî KotxTi xPTÎo9ott, KpÔKœ Stàppoxov È'xovxot xô npooKEcpàAottov. Kott VEOV pèv ôvxot pn yfjpott, 
ynpàaotvxot S' éxottpçt ouvElvott n ôvo|iot rjv AotytoKn, èt, rjç è'oxE 6uyàxptov ô yEvôpEvov èxœv 
ôœSEKOt n p ô yàpœv èxEAEÙxnoEv. 'E'nEtxot OAoteàvnv xnv ' inràou xoû pnxopoç yuvotTKOt nyàyexo 
XPETÇ notîSotç Exouootv, œv xôv 'Acpotpéot œç npoEtpnxoa (838a) ènotnootxo, ôç Kott EtKÔvot otùxoû 
XotAKTJv àvÉGnKE npôç xœ 'OAupntEÎco ènt Ktovoç Kott ènÉypoti|fEV 

'looKpàxo-uç 'Acpotpsùç notxpôç EtKÔvot xnv5' àvéenKE 
Znvt, SEOÙÇ XE oÉ(3œv Kotî yovèœv àpExnv. 

960. In fr. 68al (Athen. XIII 590c) Hermippus on the evidence of Idomeneus alleges that Hypereides 

kept several hetairai and in the parallel passage of Ps.-Plutarch 849d, Hypereides is characterized as npÔç 

xà àcppoStOtOd KOtXOtCpEpnç. According to Athenaeus (XIII 529f) Idomeneus noted that Demosthenes was 

àKÔAotOXOÇ nEpt xà àcppoôîotOt and had children by a hetaira. Similarly Hermippus reported of the 

orator that he was npÔç xàç fjSovàç àKÔAotOTOÇ (fr. 75: Suda Ari|iOa9£Vr|Ç 454). 



ind ica t ion , were his effeminate sleeping habits: his use of underpadding and 

saffron-dripping pillows. This was certainly clear evidence of lewd behaviour. But 

apparently in the same section, again if Ps.-Plutarch is any indication, Hermippus 

mentioned his marriage to Plathanë, the wife of Hippias. There is some confusion in 

our sources as to whether she was the daughter or wife of Hippias. A t 838a, the 

passage alluded to in the "auctaria", Ps.-Plutarch seems to make her his daughter, 

though the language of the Greek does not necessarily have to imply this: eyevExo 5' 

a ù i ^ m t n a t ç 'Acpapeûç npEoPûtri ôvt t èic n ; \ a 0 à v r | ç xfjç ' I n n î o u xoû pfixopoç 

noirixôç, xwv ôè xfjç y^vaiicôç xpiwv naiScov ô vcwxaxoç. Certainly the fact that the 

marriage is placed in Isocrates' old age suggests a Hermippan origin and it is clear 

from the passage in the "auctaria" (839ab), which was derived from Hermippus, that 

P l a t h a n ë was the wife of Hippias. Zosimus, however, indicates that she was his 

daughter,'*' but he may have misunderstood his source, particularly if the language 

was as ambiguous as that of Ps.-Plutarch 838a. Both Harpocration'" and the Suda,'*^ 

on the other hand, speak of Aphareus as Hippias' son, and so must have used a source 

that had P la thanë as the wife. The balance of our sources then follow this version, 

which, as we have argued, was derived from Hermippus. In its original context it 

must have alluded to some ill icit behaviour on Isocrates' part, such as we find in the 

references to Pericles' marriage to the wife of Hipponicus.'*" 

961. 253. 4: yuvartcot S' vcfàycio riAotSàvriv xtvà, 'inntou xoû pntopoç àjxoYevvcù|aévr|v. 
%2. Harpocr. 'Aqxxpeûç: OUXOÇ 'inntou lièv rjv utoç, èvoiitî;£xo Sè 'looKpàxouç 
963. Suda 'AcpotpEuç 4556: 'A9r|vatoç pnxcop, utôç xoû oocptaxoû 'inntou mt riAotBavriç, 

npôyovoç Sè 'looKpàxoxjç xoû pnxopoç. 
964. Plut. Per. 24. 8 



m . 5. Death 

In the section in which Hermippus dealt with Isocrates' illicit behaviour, the 

biographer made mention of the orator's affair with Lagiscê, the birth of a daughter 

of that liaison, the marriage to Plathanê, the wife of Hippias, and the adoption of 

Aphareus, all of which, he noted, occurred in his old age. This last detail obviously 

formed a natural transition to an account of the orator's death.'*' A t some point in 

that f inal section of the biography, Hermippus noted that as an old man, a little 

before his death and that of Philip, Isocrates had composed his Philippos?^^ Precisely 

the same thing is stated by Ps.-Plutarch in the context of a larger passage, which 

included references to other speeches composed in his old age and an account of the 

orator's death.'*' Hermippus may have rounded off his own account of the orator's 

965. After mentioning that the comic poets ridiculed Isocrates for his affair with Lagiscê (255. 44) 

but before actually quoting Strattis (256. 77), Zosimus digresses, first attempting a refutation of the comic 

charges (255. 45-51) and then providing a detailed catalogue and discussion of Isocrates' speeches (51-77). 

The first part of the digression is Zosimus' own, the second was taken from a hypomnematic source of 

some kind. At 256. 77 he returns to his biographical source, quoting from Strattis, but goes no further. 

At 256. 83 he changes sources and begins again with the orator's birth. 

966. Fr. 66: Hypothesis Isocrates V Philippus: eYPOd\|f£: ÔÈ Ô 'lOOKpàxr|Ç lOV AÔyOV ŷ pCùV CùV, 
pticpov npô xrîç Éauxoû Kat <ï>tAtnnou XEAcuxfjç, œç cppotv ô "Epptnnoç. 

967. 837ef: èxcAcûxa S' Ènt Xatpcbvôou opxovxoç, ànaYYeAGÉviœv xcôv nept Xatpcôvetav èv 
xfî 'innoKpôtxouç naAatoxpot nueôpevoç, èt,aYaYœv aûxôv xoû pîou xÉxxotpotv ipÉpoa ç Stà xoû 
otxtcùv ànooxÉoSat, npoetncôv xpe t ç (5tpxàç Spotpàxcùv EÙptntSou 

A a v a ô ç ô nevxqKovxa GuYaxÉpœv naxfp-
nÉAo\|f ô TavxàAetoç etç litoav poAcôv 
ZtScôvtôv nox' àoxu KàSpoç ÉKAtncôv 

ÔKXcû Kat èvevriKovxa exn 0toùç rî œç xtveç ÉKaxôv, o ù x ùno|ietvaç xexpàKtç tServ xqv 
'EAAàSa KaxaSouAoupÉvriv npô èvtauxoû rî œç xtveç npô xeooàpœv xœv xiîç xeAeuxfjç ouYYpài|faç 
xôv riavaSrivatKÔv. xôv Sè navrrvuptKÔv è'xeot SÉKa auvÉ9r|Kev, ot Sè SeKanévxe AÉYOuotv, ôv 
piexevrivoxÉvat ÉK XOÛ TopYtou xoû Aeovxtvou Kat Auotou- xôv Sè nept xiîç 'AvxtSôoecoç ôùo Kat 
ÔYSoriKOVxa ëxri YeYOVCùç- xoùç Sè npôç <ï>tAtnnov ÔAtYtp npôxepov xoû eavàxou. 



death with a similar catalogue; indeed the idea that the Panegyricus was based on the 

speeches of Gorgias and Lysias has a familiar Hermippan sound.'** 

A s was shown in Chapter 1, those details in Ps.-Plutarch's account of Isocrates' 

death in common with Dionysius, namely that he died at age 98, in the archonship of 

Chaerondas, at the time of the battle of Chaeronea, were derived from the common 

his tory. But the other details, particularly of an anecdotal k ind , not found i n 

Dionysius were derived from another source, probably Hermippus. These included a 

second tradition, according to which Isocrates died at 100, the news of Chaeronea 

reaching Isocrates in the palaestra of Hippocrates, his death after four days of 

starvation and his recitation of the opening lines of Euripides' plays to justify his 

suicide.'*' A l l this must come from a source similar to the one used by Zosimus, who 

provides exactly the same details as Ps.-Plutarch."° L i k e Ps.-Plutarch, he also includes 

the second tradition of 100 for Isocrates' age, notes that the orator died of starvation 

and quotes the same verses from Euripides. That Zosimus used a common source 

rather than Ps.-Plutarch is clear from the fact that his account is much more detailed. 

%8. Elsewhere Hermippus had noted that Euthias' speech was actually composed by Anaximenes or 

that Demosthenes had secretly acquired and mastered the speeches of Isocrates and others. 

969. See pp. 79-82 
970. 258.141: èptcùOE 6' ot ^èv AÉyoTXJtv œç ôxt p' ïvr\, ot S' Qr|'. ànÉ6otve 5' ènt XottpcûvSou 

ôtpxovxoç iiexà xnv èv Xottpcùvetot |iàxn>'. Aunn8etç 5tà xrjv ntxotv mt xrjv au|ji(popàv xnv 
YEV0|iévnv èKEÎOE xoTç 'AGnvottotç napà <t>tAtnno-o. ànoicapxepnoaç S' èxEAeûxnoev, |ièv 
An^nxptôç cpnotv e' ntiépaç, S' 'AcpotpEÙç tS' (Sém cîx; 5è ot xÉoootpaç Sauppe). npoavayvoùç 
sè xoTJXouç xoùç oxtxo-uç èxEAEÙxnoEV ZK Y ' Spoc|iàxcùv EÙptntSou 

A a v a ô ç ô nEvxnmvxa GoyaxEpcov naxip-
ZtSoûvtôv nox' àoxu KàS(ioç èicAtncbv 
nÉAoi|f ô TavxaAEÎoç Etç nloav iioAcôv 

SnAcov èic xoùxcùv cbç ôxt, coonEp èKElvot PcxpPotpot ÔVXEÇ èAGôvxEç Etç xpv 'EAAàSa Kaxéoxov 
aùxrjç, oùxcù mt xéxapxôç xtç oùxoç àvEcpùn SEonôxnç xîiç 'EAAàSoç ô <t»tAtnnoç. 

A brief synopsis follows on the myths of Danaus, Cadmus and Pelops. 



It gives two, possibly even three, versions of the number of days that Isocrates took 

to starve himself to death, even noting sources, and it concludes with a synopsis on 

the myths of Danaus, Cadmus and Pelops. It even provides a fuller interpretation of 

Eur ip ides ' verses that helps c la r i fy Ps.-Plutarch's succinct and rather obscure 

explanat ion . Y e t they are essentially identical. Acco rd ing to Zosimus, Ph i l ip 

represented the fourth (rétaproç) barbarian master after Danaus, Cadmus and Pelops. 

According to Ps.-Plutarch, Isocrates ended his life because he could no longer endure 

seeing Greece enslaved four times (xcipaKiç). Behind the two authors must stand a 

common source, which was more fully excerpted by Zosimus. That source was likely 

Caecilius, who used Hermippus to supplement the icoivfi totopta. 

Zosimus' detailed account of Isocrates' death comes in the second half of his 

biography. A t line 83 Zosimus switches sources (Aeyouoi Sé U V E Ç ) and begins his 

biography afresh. As we have seen, up to that point (1-82) he drew on a source 

dependent on Hermippus. But for the new sections which now follow, on the birth, 

education and students of Isocrates, Zosimus' text shows a striking similarity to that of 

Dionysius, Ps.-Plutarch and POxy 3543, where they have drawn on the K O I V T I totopta.'" 

This extends to line 98. The rest of the notices, however, point to a rhetorician. 

They include anecdotes about Theopompus and Ephorus (257. 98-108), whose 

contrasting natures Isocrates readily discerned; to one he was said to have applied the 

bridle, to the other the spur. There are notes on how Isocrates emulated Gorgias' use 

of s imilar-ending words and of balanced clauses (257. 119-20), but how his terse 

971. See pp. 82-3 



phrases lacked the grace of Lysias (257.121-2). Included is also a detailed catalogue of 

his speeches (258. 129-41). Zosimus' source drew on an author who was, on the one 

hand, dependent on the KOIVTI îoxopîa for certain biographical information, and, on the 

other, showed an interest in rhetoric. The points of contact with Ps.-Plutarch may 

even suggest that Zosimus has preserved an excerpt from Caecilius. Indeed their 

accounts of the orator's death are so similar that they must be derived from the same 

source. Caecilius is generally regarded as the author of Ps.-Plutarch. 

But, as we have argued in Chapter 1, Caecilius used Hermippus extensively to 

supplement notices found in the common history. The latter perhaps contained only 

the chronological information that Isocrates died at the age of 98, in the archonship of 

Chaerondas, at the time of the battle of Chaeronea, since all these details are to be 

found in Dionysius of Halicarnassus, who expressly drew on that source.''^ Although 

the same information is to be found in both Ps.-Plutarch and Zosimus, their expanded 

accounts were derived from a common source, which supplemented the information 

of the common history with details from a biographer. If that source was indeed 

Caeci l ius , Hermippus was the biographer. Thus we may conclude that the latter 

described Isocrates' death in much the same way as Ps.-Plutarch and Zosimus had. He 

had noted then how Isocrates committed suicide by starving himself, after hearing the 

news of the defeat at Chaeronea. He may have included, as in Zosimus, various 

versions on the length of time it took Isocrates to starve to death, even naming his 

972. Isoc. 1: ETEAEUTOd TOV (JtOV ZTLL XodtpCuVtSot) àpXOVTOÇ OAtytOdC f|JlÉpOilÇ UOTEpOV Tfjç EV 
XodipcùVEta laaxnç STJETV SEOVTOC pEjîicotcœç EKOCTÔV ETT) KTA. 



sources,"^ but perhaps favouring, as in Ps.-Plutarch, the four-day tradition, which 

allowed Isocrates' death to coincide appropriately with the funeral of those who died 

at Chaeronea. Thus on the fourth day, when the funeral was being held for those 

fallen in the battle, just before he died, Isocrates recited the opening lines of three of 

Euripides' plays to explain his suicide. In this dramatic fashion Hermippus described 

Isocrates' death, which came at the age of 100. But as always his account contained a 

mixture of anecdote and erudition. As in Ps.-Plutarch's account, Hermippus concluded 

wi th a brief catalogue of the speeches that Isocrates had composed in his old age, 

some, l i ke the Philippos, just before his death. W i t h this he rounded off his 

biography. 

In the three biographies examined Hermippus followed a regular scheme, 

which began with the genos and concluded with the death of the orator. In between 

were sections on the education and sexual mores of the orator in question. Usually 

one of those sections was developed more fully. So, for instance, Hermippus discussed 

at length the early education of Demosthenes, including a detailed discussion of his 

teachers and the various exercises which he employed to improve his voice and 

del ivery. Every extant biography of the orator included a similar discussion and 

Hermippus must be considered responsible for the transmitting of the tradition into 

later antiquity. He was a meticulous writer, always quoting his sources, often 

973. Zosimus includes at least two other versions, one by Demetrius and one by Aphareus. Unlike 

Zosimus, Ps-Plutarch does not mention the 9 day tradition, when he gives his full account of the orator's 

death at 837e, but is only familiar with it in the "auctaria" 838b: è?;EAeErv SÈ XOÛ PtOU Ot |iÈv 

ÈvotxotTov Cpotot otxcùv ànooxôiJiEvov, ot SÈ xexotpxotîov a|iot xotlç xotcpotTç xœv Èv Xottpcùvetçt 
JIEOÔVXCÙV. This tradition is attributed to Demetrius (Phalerum?). 



including different variations on any given topic, even excerpting earlier works on 

which he drew. Hence he was a favourite source of reference for later biographers 

and stands behind a good deal of the biographical tradition, not only of Isocrates, 

Demosthenes and Hypereides, but of other orators such as Asechines and Lycurgus, 

whom, as the evidence suggests, he dealt with in some form or other. 



C O N C L U S I O N 

The evidence suggests that Hermippus was a pivotal figure in the development 

of the biographical tradition on the orators Demosthenes, Hypereides and Isocrates. 

H e was important both in assembling together and in transmitting what came to 

constitute the common history of these orators. By the early Augustan period, at the 

time when Dionysius of Halicarnassus was writing essays on the ancient orators, there 

circulated a collection of biographies, commonly known as the Kotvfi îo iop îa , that 

could provide the rhetorician with a standard account of an orator's life, that is, his 

common history (Chap. 1 pp. 40-6). 

Hermippus' importance as a source of the common history is confirmed in two 

ways. First , when Dionysius came to wri te on Dinarchus he found no existing 

biographies on which to draw. By the same token, he found only a few details on 

Isaeus' life in the icotvfi toiopia, the obvious reason being that Hermippus had only 

mentioned Isaeus briefly in his biography of Demosthenes (Chap. 4 p. 224). Still, 

what details Dionysius could find mainly were derived from the biographer (Chap. 1 

pp. 38-9). Wha t this means is that little or no common history existed on those 

orators who were treated incidentally, or ignored, by Hermippus. But the exact 

opposite was the case for the life of Isocrates. H i s tradit ion was r i ch indeed. 

Dionysius himself gave only a brief summation of what could be found in the 

common history on that orator. By contrast, Ps.-Plutarch's biography is much fuller 

and approaches the size of a standard bios wi thin that tradition. The comparison of 

their lives revealed that Ps.-Plutarch not only drew on the same source as Dionysius, 



but also a large part of that common history and a good deal of the anecdotal 

material on Isocrates came from Hermippus (Chap. 1 pp 56-86). 

Hermippus was, thus, a valuable source for later compilers. He carefully cited 

his sources, meticulously gathered together the various traditions on a given topic and 

incorporated anecdotes by earlier writers. Any existing tradition or treatment of the 

orators was sure to be picked up by him. Demetrius of Phalerum was the first to 

speak of Demosthenes' need for exercise to overcome certain natural weaknesses. But 

this is precisely the characterization of the orator given by Hermippus, when he noted 

that Demosthenes was EJiipeAfic pâA/\ov r\ eù(pufiç. Hermippus himself drew on 

Demetrius, cited him as a source and adopted and expanded his account. Hence he 

must be regarded as an important intermediary betweeen Demetrius of Phalerum and 

the later tradition, where we find in every description of Demosthenes' exercises that 

very characterization of the orator. He also took over from Idomeneus anecdotes on 

Demosthenes and Hypereides showing them as npôç xàç fiôovàç àicôAaotoi. To 

illustrate the licentious behaviour of Demosthenes Idomeneus had described in some 

detail the affair with Aristarchus. In the later tradition this same affair is mentioned 

in connection with Demosthenes as a teacher of rhetoric. Hermippus, who discussed 

at length the education and teaching of the orators, was probably the first to make 

the connection. Certainly he had repeated Idomeneus' stories about Hypereides' erotic 

affairs. Since no manuscript tradition or late biographies of that orator exist 

comparable to what we find in the case of Demosthenes, it is difficult to determine 

whether the Idomenean tradition filtered down into later antiquity through 

Hermippus. But the fact that the Suda, whose article is an extract from a biography, 



notes that HypereidesyuvatKwv fitxfiGri, indicates that it had. This must be a clear 

reference to his erotic affairs, as they were described by Idomeneus and as they were 

transmitted into the tradition by Hermippus. 

Hermippus' biographes were schematically arranged under set rubrics. Each of 

the lives examined began with the genos of the orator, included sections on his 

education and sexual mores, and concluded with an account of his death. In the case 

of Isocrates he provided a catalogue of speeches written in his old age. The evidence 

is sufficient (Chap. 4 pp. 298-99) to suggest that he cited Diodorus of Athens for a 

notice on Hypereides' burial place. He undoubtedly included similar information for 

Demosthenes, perhaps a reference to the distich inscribed on his statue (Chap. 4 p. 

280). F r o m this we conclude that Hermippus included sections on the grave 

monuments and speeches of the orators, such as we find in many of the gene of the 

manuscript tradition, in Ps.-Plutarch and presumably in other grammatical bioi. 

H e also treated Isocrates' career, describing in detail his school and the wealth 

which he acquired from teaching. The evidence does not permit us to conclude 

definitively that a corresponding section was to be found in the lives of Hypereides 

and Demosthenes, but Hermippus did note Hypereides' involvement in the Lamian 

war (Chap. 4. pp. 295-6) and perhaps described Demosthenes' brief and unsuccessful 

career as a teacher and logographer (Chap. 3 pp. 183-87). If he mentioned their 

political careers, he would have done so along the lines of Ps.-Plutarch, who in the 

lives of both Hypereides (848e-849a) and Demosthenes (845d-846a) includes a section, 

marked by brief notices, largely derived from their speeches and closely resembling 

entries from a catalogue. In any case, the evidence indicates that the scheme adopted 



by Ps.-Plutarch, one found also in the biographies of theicoivfi ioxopia and in other 

g rammat i ca l Pîot, was already used by Hermippus. That is to say, Hermippus 

fol lowed the scholarly approach to wr i t ing biography. W i t h the exception of a 

section on the sexual mores of the orators, both Ps.-Plutarch and Hermippus include 

sections on the genos, education, career, death, grave monument, and speeches of the 

orators. 

If, as we argue, Hermippus was such a pivotal figure in the development of 

the biographical tradition on at least certain orators, we must consider his reliability. 

Scholars have often dismissed him as simply a frivolous writer, and at times have 

even regarded h im as mendacious, charging that he invented the stories he told and 

the sources he cited. But such allegations overlook his reputation, as a careful and 

diligent writer, among ancient critics as reputable as Dionysius, who could turn to his 

biographies to find important details of an orator's life, his chronology, his bios and 

political persuasion. The fact is Hermippus was both frivolous and learned, inclined to 

include a good anecdote and to display his erudition. The only thing we can really 

fault Hermippus for is his zeal for compiling. Perhaps he did not sift through the 

material as carefully as modern scholars would l ike ; but he did at least recount 

various versions, and left it up to his reader to decide which was correct. He may 

have cited obscure sources, but what scholar does not take pleasure in revealing the 

breadth of his learning? Perhaps he liked a good story too, but what biographer has 

not? Anecdote was the stuff of good biography. This strange mixture of erudition 

and anecdote in Hermippus' writing was in fact evident in a good deal of Alexandrian 

scholarship. Even a respected scholar l ike Aristophanes of Byzantium, who was 



renowned for his literary scholarship, could write a frivolous collection of stories 

about the escapades of Athenian prostitutes. 

In fact Hermippus was only as good as his sources. A s the chapters on 

Demetrius of Phalerum and Idomeneus of Lampascus demonstrate, many of the 

anecdotes included in his biographies were inherited. What Hermippus did, was to 

provide factual details to balance the anecdotes that he found in these earlier writers. 

He drew on scholarly works like Callimachus' Pinakes or periegetical guides, where 

one would expect to find reliable information on the orators. Alongside anecdote can 

be found details on speeches, chronology, age, place of death and burial. Indeed this 

accusation by modern critics of deliberate lying on the part of Hermippus fails to 

take into account the antiquarian methods of Alexandrian scholarship. Often faced 

with very little information about many aspects of their subjects' lives, scholars simply 

had to infer what they could. In many cases modern scholars can do no better in 

reconstructing the lives of ancient figures, but they are more willing to confess their 

ignorance. What we have is really only a difference between ancient and modern 

standards of judgment and of historiography. So for instance, biographers often 

overlooked the invective of comedy and rhetoric, when including biograpical details 

from these sources, whereas we qualify the information with a note of caution. 

Biographical research of the Hermippan kind was largely motivated by an 

antiquarian interest, and this explains the obscure notices and references that fill his 

biographies. Indeed much of the scholarship of the period could be defined as 

antiquarian. A s such, biographical evidence was strictly derived from primary texts 

or other written works. Fairweather identified three major sources of biographical 



inference: the texts of the author under consideration, contemporary writers, usually 

comic poets and finally other scholarly or pseudo-scholarly works. 

Many biographical details and even full-blown anecdotes were inferred from 

the text of the author or from comic poets. Hence the evidence of Demosthenes' 

theatrical style of delivery was comic travesty and even his stutter was of comic 

or ig in (Chap. 2 pp. 138-45). There is no other evidence outside the testimony of 

Demetrius of Phalerum or the comic poets. The same is true of the nickname of 

Isocrates' father, aù/\oJioi6ç, unknown outside the biographical tradition, and in fact 

inferred by Hermippus from a verse of the comic poet Strattis (Chap. 1 pp. 63-4 cf. pp. 

301-4). This was a common method, utilized both by biographers and other writers. 

Idomeneus, for example, on the basis of the ùnèp <î>pùvriç wrongly inferred 

that Hypereides had been intimate with the hetaira and conducted himself shamelessly 

at her trial (Chap. 3 pp. 191-4). This false inference was the basis on which an entirely 

fictional account was created. A decree was discovered by Idomeneus, reportedly 

passed after the acquittal of Phryne and purportedly addressing Hypereides' conduct at 

that trial. Details were added by Hermippus regarding Euthias and the authorship of 

his speech (Chap. 4 pp. 290-2). The Phryne of his account was now said to have 

come from Thespiae and reportedly modeled for Apelles and Praxiteles. Out of this 

grew the t radi t ion reported by later rhetoricians that Phryne's beauty and not 

Hypere ides ' eloquence secured her acquittal. Even the disrobing becomes her 

stratagem. 

The details added by Hermippus to Idomeneus' account illlustrate clearly the 

antiquarian nature of biographical research: the use of the epigraphical works and the 



Pinakes of Callimachus, reference to the Periegetes Diodorus for the compositon of 

Euthias ' speech by Anaximenes, and to other periegetical guides or treatises on 

hetairai for information on Phryne. Here is the third source of inference identified 

by Fairweather: scholarly and pseudo-scholarly works. The extent of this antiquarian 

interest is especially apparent in Hermippus' biographies. We find repeated references 

to per ieget ica l works , to anonymous memoirs, to writers of obscure treatises, 

previously unheard of and subsequently unmentioned, excerpts from Eratosthenes nepî 

icœ|ji(j)ôîaç, from Demetrius' Rhet or ica or from Idomeneus' nepî iwv SriiJiaYWYWv. In 

view of this it is no surprise that Hermippus emerges as an important source for later 

compilers of the lives of the orators. In his biographies could be found all the needed 

information on which to compile their common history. 
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